
STATE OF ARIZONA

APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

For The Fiscal Year
Ending June 30, 1993

JOINT
LEGISLATIVE
BUDGET
COMMITTEE



RECYCLED PAPER

All white pages of this report are printed on
100% recycled paper.



Xoint l-egiglatibs, ltuùget @ommíttcc
STATE OF ARIZONA

I716 WEST ADAMS

PHOENIX, ARIZONA E5OO7

PHONE (602) s42-5491
FAX (602) 542.f6r6

STATE
SENATE

HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES

JAIME GUTIERREZ
CHAIRMAN 1992

LELA ALSTON

DAVID C BAFTLETT

A V 'BILL'HARDT
ARMANDO RUIZ

CAROL SPFINGEF

ALAN STEPHENS

OOUG TODD

JOHN WETTAW

CHAIRMAN 1 991

CARMEN CA.JERO

RUTH ESKESEN

LESLIE W JOHNSON

MARK KiLLIAN

DAVE McCAFROLL

BOB McLÊNDON
POLLY ROSENBAUM

THEODORE A FERNIS
OIFECTOR

RICHARD STAVNEAK

OEPUfY OIFECTOR

INTRODUCTION

This annual Appropriations Report provides a single source document for obtaining summary

and detailed information on appropriations for Fiscal Year 1993, as provided in the General

Appropriation Act, Laws L992, Chapter I (H.8. 2001), 9th Special Session, and other

legisla-tive acts. Also included is the economic and state revenue forecast upon which the

budget was based. The summary section (yellow pages at the front of the report)

incorporates the use of graphics to display the structure and direction of the Arizona state

budget for Fiscal Year 1993.

This report also provides information relative to the legislative intent of appropriations. We

have attempted to describe both the legal limitations or conditions ("footnotes") as well as

that which was made apparent as "legislative intent" through the budget hearings.

The many state agencies are encouraged to review the contents of this Appropriations Report,

and to cónt".t the Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff with any concerns regarding

"legislative intent. "

Additional information on appropriations and revenue can be obtained from the Staff of the

Ioint Iægislative Committee

Ted Ferris,
Director and

Iægislative Budget AnalYst



JOINT T,EGISLATTYE BI]DGET COMI\{ITTEE

The loint Legisletive Budgef Comrnittep was first established on April 25, L966, pursuant ûo Laws 1966,

Cbapter 96. Thereafter, I-ews 1979, Chapter 187 expanded a¡d altered the Committee membership. The

Comr¡ittee members ¡¡e:

Representative John Wettaw,
Chairman - l99f

Representative Ca¡men Cajero

Represenüative Ruth Eskesen

Representative læslie \Vhiting Johnson

Representative Mart Killian
Re,presenøtive Dave McCarroll
Representative Bob Mclændon
Representative Polly Rosenbaum

Senator Jaime Gutierrez
Chairman - L992

Senator Lela Alston
Senator David C. Bartlett
Senator A. V. 'Bill' Hardt
Senator Arnando Ruiz
Senator Carol Springer
Sen¿tor Alan SÞphens
Senator Doug Todd

The prinary poweñ¡ and duties of the Joint l-egislative Budget Committee relate ùo sscertaining facts and

m¡king recommendations to the legislature regarding all facets of the state budget, staþ revenues and

expenditures, ñrture fiscal needs, and the organization and fi¡nctions of state govemmetrt.

The loint l-egislative Budget Cornmittee appoints a Director and Chief Executive Ofñcer who is responsible for

providing staff zupport anà sound technic¡l analysis to the Committee. The objectives and major prodrrcts of
the staff of the Joint lægislative Budget Committee a¡e:

. Anelysis and Recommmdations for the Annual State Budget, which are presented in January of each

yesf;

o Technical, analytical, and preparaùory support in the development of appropriatioris bitls considered by

the legislature;

. An annr¡al Appropriations Report, which is published shortly after the budget is completed and

provides detaii ontbe budget along with a further explanation of legislative inænt;

. Support ro the Joint Committee on Capital Review with re.spect to all capital outlay issues including

land acquisition, new construction, aud building renewal projects.

. preparation of fl¡sc¡l notes or those bills cönsidered by the legislature having ¡ fiscel irnpact on the sûate

or üty of its politicsl subdivisions;

¡ lìfian¡gement and fiscal Rcsearch Reports related to state Prograns end state agency operations;

¡ Periodic economic and state revenue forecasts;

o periodic analysis of economic activity, state budget conditions, and the relationship of one t'o the

other.

Joint Legislative Budget Committee

1716 West Adams
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Phone: (602) 542-5491

Ted Ferris
Director

Richard Søvneak
Deputy Director



o

a

STAFF OF THE
JOI¡IT LEGISLATTVE BIJDGET COMMITTEE

Ted Ferris

Richard Stavneak

Assistant Di¡ector for Operations Dick Morris

a

a

a

Associate Director for Research . . . . Iob¡ Lee

Principal Fiscal Analyst Cy Blanton
Jack Neisent

a Principal Capital Review Analyst

Principal Research Analyst . . .

Fiscal Analyst

a

a

Bob Hull

Karen Bock
Michael Bradley
Keith Brainard
Marge Cawley

. . . . Ebba de l¡ Ros¡
Michelle Fr¡sak
Monty Headley
Mark Siegwarth

o

a

Rcsee¡chÆiscal Analyst .

Assistant Analyst

Chief Eønomist
Senior Economist
Ecooomist

Loc¡l A¡er Netwo¡k Manager

Exær¡tive Scsæt¡fy ¡¡d JLBC Clert
Administrative Assistant
Receptionist/Secretary/JCCR Clert
S€cretary

Lynne Smith

Dan l-ayzell
Scot Piæairn

T-orenm Martinez

Ilank Reardon
Kent Ennis
Frank Chow

Gary Thompson

Lind¡ Monsanto
Lettie Phillips
Jan Belisle
Adele Gercia

a

o

a

a

a

o

a

o

a Secretary Sharon Savage



Fortieth Lcgislature
Second Regular Sæsion

t992

HOUSE

Joh¡ Wettaw, Chairm$
Dave McCarroll, Vice Chsirman

St¿n Ba¡nes
Bob Burns
Carmpn Cajero
Ch¡is Curnrniskey
Cstherine Eden
Ruth Eskesen

S.san Gerard
Lise Grah¡m
Bob Mclændon
Rich¡¡d 'Dick' Pacheco

Greg Patterson

Polly Rosenbeum
David Schweikert

SENATE

Jaime Gutierrez, Chairman
Lela Alston, Vice Chairman
Gus Arzberger
David Bartlett
Ann Day
John Dougherty
John Greene
A. V. 'Bill'Hardt
Armendo Ruiz
Matt Salmon
Carol Springer
Alan SÞphe'us

Doug Todd



Pase Pase

Accountåncy, State Board of . . . . . .
a¿min¡t¡ation, Departnent of
Atrrnative Action, Gor¡eraot's Ofc. of .. . .

Agricultural Enplqment Rel¡tions Bd- . . .
Agrioúture, Arizona Departmentof......
AHCCCS
Appellaæ & Ttial Cor¡¡r Appts, Comm-
eppralsat, St¿tc Boa¡d of . . .
Arizon¡ Stste Univeßity - Main
Arizona Staæ Univenity - West
Arls, Arizone Comnission on the
Atrraey Gencral - Depr of I¡w
P¡nlring Depanment, Staæ
Barùers, Board of
Behaviorel Health Frqmin€ts, Boafd of, . . .
BoaÍls Ofiæ, Staæ
Bcing Commission, Arizona Stste.

Liquor Li¡enses & Control, Dept of . . . . .
Lotæry Commission, Arizona S-taæ . . . . . .

otr

22t
1

2,
t7t
LT2

61
47

2n
311
3t3
nt
23

lg2
a2
83
262
235
1&5

87
3L
32

tn
1E6

18E

32t
ß
Æ

3yt
n5
2&
tv2
zEt
33E
375
13t
24t
376
ß2

,18

51
t43
162
3ß
3(F
u2
163
198
26
ß

383
52
53
55

Medical F-¡miner!, BOard Of
Medical Str¡dent Loans, Board of
Mine Inspecær, State

2ß
57

243
%
2to
3E5

u5
315
26
2ß
ztr
250
38ó
252
253
254
y3
gt

60
zfi
257
LA
25E
259
2ffiw
272
2I7
165
?22
T7
23
2ft3
6t
63
73

265
42
37
75

267
76

3f51

78
80

317
319
T6
269
392
22¿l

352

Mines & Mineral Resoruces, Dept of . . . .
Nanuopathic Php. B<t of exan, Staæ
Northern Arizona Univenity

Building & Fue Safety, Dept of
Chiropractic F-rninets, State Boa¡d of . . .
Coli¡seum & Bpæition Center Bd-,AZ
Commerog Departnent of
Community Colleges, St Bd- of Di¡. ñr . . .
Conrraoorg Registrar of
Corporation Conmission
@r¡ections, Staæ Department of
Cosnctologt, Bo¡¡d of
Coun ofAppeab
Crinin¡l Jr¡stioe Conm¡ssion, AZ .
Dcaf e üÊ Blind, AZSr Sc,hool tur the . .
Dental l¡*'nin€,fs, Staæ Board of
Eænomic Security, De,partnent of
Blucadon, Depertnent of

Nursing Staæ Boa¡d of
Nuning Care Inst Adm.in-, Bd- of Fqrm . . .
Occup. Safety. &Healtb. ReviewBd .....
Oerp. Therapy Bam., Board of
Oil & Gas Conserr¿tion Commision ... ..
Opticians, Stat€ Board of Dispensing
Oponetry, Stete Board of
Osteopathic Enniners, AZ Boa¡d of . . . . .
Pa¡dons and Paroles, Boa¡d of
Parls Boar{ Arizona Stat€
Personnel Boa¡d
Plarmacy, AZ State Board of . . .
Plysical TheraPy Fr':nrnine¡s, Boa¡d of . . . .
Pioneert'Home, Añzrlna
Pod¡¡try Fr¡mine¡s, Staæ Board of . . . . ..
Priv. Pæseændary Educ, State Bd- of . . . .
þrchologist F-rrninets, State Bo¡fd of . . .

Public Safety, Departnent of
Racing Arizon¡ Deparment of
R¡di¡tion Regulaúlry agency
Rangers' Pensions, Arizon¡
Real Estat€ Oe,parmenf Sþre .
Regents, Ariz¡,!¡ Board of
Resi¡lential Utiüty Consuner Oñæ
Respiratory Q¡¡p FYqrninen, Bd. of
Retirement qËæm, Arizon¡ state .
Revenue, Departm€nt of
Secr€tary of Staæ - Depr of Staæ
Structu¡al Pest Cont¡ol Commission-
Superior Court
Supreme Court
Tu Appeals, St¡æ Board of . . .

Technical RegistmtioD, State Board of . . . .

Touism, Offioe of
Thnsportation, Oegartnent of . . .
Tleasurer, Staæ .
Uniform State LaBs, Commission on . . . . .
Ulivenity of Arizona - Main Campus . . . .
Univenity of Arizona - College of Med . . .
Veterans'Service Comnissio4 Arizon¡ . . .

Veærinary ¡4"¿ F.'¡mining Boa¡E AZ St .

Water Resouroeq Department of
Weights and Measures, Depr of

Board of.
Gane a¡d Fhh Oeeartnent, Ariæn¡ . . . . .
G'Êologicel Survey, Arizon¡
Governor - Oñæ of tlc

Euvironmenal Quality, Dept of
Fhnøal Dir. & Enbalmerqsteæ

Governo/s Ofr. of Slurr fug &
Health Servie, Depcr s,¡t of

Budtg

Hearing Inpaircd, AZ Couûril for ttre . . . .
Historica¡ Sodery, A¡im¡
Historical Society of lt7-, prescon
Homeopathic Medical F-rninets Bd. of ..
Indian Afrirsr.AZ Conmission of
Inúst¡ial Commission of Arizona
Insuraaog Oegartnent of . . .
Judictal Conduct, Comnission on . . . . . . . .
Iand Departnent, St¿te . . . . . .
I¿w Enfuræment Merit $6r Council .. . .
Iægislåture
Library, Arch- & pub. Records, Dept of . . .

Youtl Tleatment & Rehab., Dept of



.TABLE OF CONTENTS.

ST'MMARY OF TABLES AND GRAPHS

r Ge,neral Fund - Statement of Projected Revenues and Expenditures

o Summary of Appropriations by Individual Chapter

Sumrnofy of Appropriated Funds by Agency for Fiscal Years 1992 and 1993

Pase

TG-T

TG.2

TG4

TG{

TG-7

TG:I

TG-8

TG.lO

TG-11

TG-12
TG.T3

TG-14

TG.15

TG.16

TG-26

TG-27

TG-30

TG.3O

TG.31

a

a

a

o

o

a

a

a

Distribution of General Fund Appropriations by Function of
Govemment

o Nine largest Agencies - General Fund Dollar
Change FY 1992 - FY 1993

Nine largest Agencies - General Fund Percent

a

Change FY 1992 - FY 1993

Summary of The General Appropriation Act by Agency for Fiscal Years

1992 and 1993

o Distribution of The General Appropriation Act - General Fund -

by Function of Government . . .

Summary of the Omnibus Capital Outlay Bill and Other Bills
with Cspital Outlay Appropriations

¡ Distribution of Capiùal Outlay Bills by Function of Gover¡ment
. Iæsse-h¡rchase and Bonding Summary

$ummnry of Additional Appropriations (Other Than The General

Appropriation Act and All Capital Outlay Appropriations) . . . ' '

o Distribution of Additional Appropriations by Function of
Govemment

Sunmary of Federal and other Non-Appropriated Fund Expenditures

for Fiscal Years 1992 and 1993

Distribution of Federel and Other Non-Appropriated Funds by

Funcioo of Goverunent

$umm¡ry of Totsl Spending Authority (Appropriated and

Non-Appropriated Funds) for Fiscal Years 1992 and 1993 ' '

o Distribution of Total State Spending Authority by Fund Source

o Distribution of Total State Spending Authority by Function of
Government....

State Personnel Summary by Full-Time Equivalent Positions

. State Personnel Summary - Full-Time Equivalent Positions

by Function of Goveroment . . . TG.33



.TABLE OF CONTENTS.
(Continued)

GENERAL PROVISIONS OF THE APPROPRIATION ACT

OVERALL ISSUES IN THE FY 1993 BUDGET

SÏ'MMARY OF OMNIBUS RECONCILIATION BILLS

DETAILED APPROPRIATONS BY AGENCY
(See Index at Front of Report for Specific Agency page Numbers)

¡ General Government

. Heslth and \i/elfare

o Inspection and Regulation

¡ Educstion

o Protectiou and Safety

e Transportation

o Netural Resources .

APPROVED SALARY AND OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

o Generel Fund

¡ Other Fr¡nds

. Salary Adjustment For Søte Employees Since Fy l9g4 .

o Elected Official Salaries for FY 1993 .

ECONOMIC AND REVENUE FORECASTS

o The U. S. Economy

o The Arizon¡ Economy . . .

o General Fr¡nd Rweaue

F't 19p/2 GENER.AL FUND ADruSTMENTS

r $smm¡ry of General Fund Budgetary Adjustments . . .

. FY 1992 Operating Budget - Revisions to Agency Spending Authority

Pase

GP.T

GP-3

GP.5

I

8l

t7t

27t

32t

36t

375

39

403

M

46

407

4t5

422

434

437

40o Summar/ of FY 1992 Tra¡rsfers from Non-Appropriated Funds to General Fund



STATE OF ARIZONA
GENERAL FUND

STATEMENT OF PROJECTED REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Preliminary
F r 1992

REVENUES
-Balance Forward
-Base Revenues
-Disproportionate Share Revcnue
-Other l-egislation and Adjustmens

TOTALREVENUES

E)(PENDITURF,S
-Operatin g Appropriations
-Capital Appropriations
-SLIM Savings
-Lower Rents due to 1988 CO.P Refinancing
-Projected Dept. of Education Supplemental
-Projected WQARF Appropriation
-Administrative Adjustments and Emergencies
-Change in C.ontinuing Appropriations
-Revertmenß

$3,534,359,700 $3,664,491,600

3,569,486,900

s45,009,000
3,438,22L,6n

41,129,1t0
10,000,000

3,942,7N
0
0
0
0

16,040,400
2,400,000

67.204.W\

$3,524,665,100

$9,694,600

Forec¡st
ÍY 1993

$9,694,600
3,6(X),560,000

52,060,100
2.L76.9n

$3,653,104,600

s11.387,ülO

s3,66,8,276,4æ
7335,7û

(3J00,000)
(4,107J00)
3,(m,(x)o U
2,9m,w u

21,(X)0,000
0

141.800.000)

TOTAL EXPENDITIIRES

ENDINGBAI.ANCE

1/ The Governor rætoed a provision in s.B. 1365 which would have permitted capiøl gains on Permanent

Land Endowment Earninp to be posted as income rather than as part of the non'expendable land

endowment. The Department of Èducation appropriation, however, was premised on the passage of

this proposal, and therefore increased endowment earnings by $3 million and reduced the General

Funá Uy a like amount. With the line item veto, a 53 million supplemental requirement is projected.

Z S.B. 1366 requires an annual appropriation of $2.9 miltion from the General Fund to the Water Quality

Assurance Rèvolving Fund. Nô other tegislation, however, actually appropriated these monies. This

item is listed in anticiPation of such an appropriation.

TG.1



Cbrplcr Blll
Nombcr Numbcr R¿fcrcncc Tlüc

Foilcfh Le¡lslature . Sccond Rcgular Scsslon

133 S.B. 1425 School of Medicine; Financial Audit
138 I{8. 2006 Nuclear Emergency Appropriation

and Assessoent

163 H-8.2193 Approprietion; Clifton Flood Emergency
191 H.8.2173 Appropriation; Indian \Arater Rights
2ll Íl",B.Z-79 Appropriarion; Vicrim Witnes¡ program

262 HJ,.2fi!4 Appropriarions; Modificarions
nl H.B.æ5f MVD;TrafficlcketEnforcementprogram
n9 H.B.Un Appropriarions for Named Claimants; Judgemenr
?An S.B. 1144 Heelth C¿re Financing

Tn S.B. 1122 AHCCCS; Disproportionale Share paymenrs

Zn H.B. 2594 Ownenhip of Srre¿mbcds

298 S.B. 1030 Riparian Prorection program; Appropriarion
301 S.B. 1502 Menral Heelrh Serviccs

SUETOTAL APPROPRI,AT¡ONS . 2ND REGI,JI.AR SESS IO N

f.rd.th L.tlsl¡furc - Nlnth Spcclal Scrsloo

1 H.8.2001 General Appropriation; LWZ-LW3Fiscal year
2 H.B.N2 Stare Cåpital OurlayAppropriations

SUB-TOTAL APPROPRTATO NS . 9TH SPECI.AL SESS ION

Fcrtklh Le¡blature. Eþhth Spcclat Scsslon

2 H.B. Zþ2 Corrections Fund
ST'B-TOIAL APPROPRTATIONS . 8TH SPECI.AL SESS ION

Forúclh Le¡klrrt¡rc. Scvcnlh Spcchl Scssloo

4 t{.8. ÐU2 GenetzlAppropriationr; Rcduc¡ions and Changes
SI.'B-TO(AL APPROPRTATTONS . ?TH SPECTAL SESSION

Ferüclh L¡lslelurc - Fourlt Spcchl Scrrlon

3 H.B. æ(X AHCCCS; Dirproporrion¿leSharc
ST.'B-TOTAL APPROPRTATONS . 4TH SPECTAL SESSION

Foilrth L¡bht¡rc . Sccond Spcclal Scsslon

I S.B. 100f AFDC Benefirs; Appropriation
SUB.TOTAL APPROPR IATIONS . 2ND S PECIAL SESS ION

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
By Individual Chapter

Fiscal Year 1992 and Flscal year 1993 l/

Flscal Ye¡r 1992

General Fund Olher Funds

$9,000

u3,000 u

$r,408,000

33,9U 4/

376,n0

121,600

262,358 48,530

28,08ø,400 6/ t,955,X0 7t

s29,232,6y2 $3,909,730

æJ04,300 t,998,7N tu
$æ,304,300 s1,998,700

0ru
$0

2,995,000

s2,9e5,000

Flscd Yc¡r 1993

Gcner¡l Fu¡d

$500,000 y

25,7æ,7n

200,æ0

250,0(n

nA,7û

¡0

¡¡,

0

¡0

Othcr Fuods

&t0,000 5/

ß72?6,eû
17335,100

t0l
s434ó,000

4,700,000

34,7$,000

3,4y3p4,9û

7æ7335,

a
9lso so

$o $o

$0

0

s0

$0$0

0

s0

TG2

s0



Cbeprer Blll
Numbcr Numbcr Rcfc¡ucc Tlllc

Forlklh L¡ldeturc - FLrf Rcauhr Scsslon

Al HJ-2ú GcnenlAppnopriationAct
SUB-TOTAL APPROPRTATIONS . T ST REGUIáR SESS ION

39lh Sccond Rcaufrr Scsslon

ßZ S.B. 1229 Di¡tribution of Tax Protest Monics

405 l:LB.ætX Correctional Facility Constnrction; Appropriations

ST.JB-TOTALAPPROPRIATIONS .zND REGUI.AR SESSION SO

Flsc¡l Yea¡ 1992

GcncrglFund OtbcrFunds
Fl¡cdYc¡¡ Lll3

Gencnl Fn¡d OlhcrFu¡d¡

t1r14,446,466 137

¡f44,4,16,400 ¡0

3,6uùffi lll
103(þ,000

8,629,ffi ¡r03æ.000

$0 ¡0

¡0

ÎOTALATPN,OPR¡ATIONS 355,531,tt2 ¡s9m.ß0 ¡3,ó75,ú12,0ú6 Jó5't7t 000

U Fo¡ F¡¡c¡l Yc¡r 1994 thit teble suooarizc¡ ell appropriations cnectcd ¡incc thc conclucion of the Fir:t Rejul¡r Scr¡ion of thc l0th Lc¡idlure.
For Fl¡c¡l Ycar 1993, thir table Jumoarizcs appropriations from thc Sccond Regular Scsrion of thc 40th l-cgirl¡turc, and all prwiou rcliror
? To bc rqeid to the Gener¡l Fund through an ases¡mcnt against the conrcrrium operating a commcrcial nuclcar po*cr gcrrereting rtetioa i¡ Arizoo¡.

a 6epûcr 19f G.8.2173) a¡so approprietcs S1J00,000 in FY lÐ4 for an additional rtate contribution rclating to the Fort McDorycll l¡d¡¡r CmDunity

\VetcrRighr Sdtlcoent Act of 1990.

41 6aúÃ262(H.8. Ð3) authorized the Dcpartment of Economic Security to expend 9,279,400 of fcderal rcimbu¡:cmenb froo prior¡'cen
Witbout tbi¡ ¡ulùorization, thcsc funds would have becn dcpooited in thc Gcneral Fund es revenuc.

5/ To bc rcpeid to thc Stete Highway Fund f¡om fees collectcd through the tr¡ffic ticket enforccment protrsn.

4 Cheptcr292(S.B.llZl) aocndr Cbapter3,4th Spocial Scrsion (H.B 2fÞ4), ¡epl¡cint the original appropri¡tion¡ toA!|CCCS md thcDcputocot
of Hcrtth Scrvicð wirh rhb aEount (t25,955,61X) to AHCCCS, ¡nd S4128"800 to DHS). The eppropriation to AHCCCS, in æmbinrtkx wilt D¡tcf,¡.t
fcdcr¡l fund¡, witl ptovide pa¡,nentt to county opcrated hæpitab in Maricopa and Pioa Countic¡ ¡nd other qu¡l¡fyint printc bopitrb tbrou¡hout

tbc ¡t¡tc. Tbc eppropriation to DHS nÊpre¡cnB funding for e disproportionate sharc paymcnt to thc Arizon, St¡tc tl6P¡td. h ¡dd¡t¡oo to thæ
dirproportionetc rhare paymcntq AHCCCS is al¡o authorÞed to Dake in lieu paymcnrs to county toverîmcntt other than Mericopo end P¡E¡ Cor¡Dticl.

Of rhc rotel Gcneral Fund appropriation to AHCCCS, S911,200 is for these in lieu payments.

Tl Ctrryta?9lLancnds Chaptcr 4, Tth Special Session (H.8. 2002), replacing the original appropriation 53,600,000 to DHS froo the DHS Arizona St¡tc

Hopitel Dirproport¡onetc Sharc Fund. This appropriations is an offset to thc reven¡on rcquired in Chapter 3, 4th Spccial Scsion (H.B. Z['l).
V Chaptcr I (H.8.2002) 9th Special Session appropriated fã,000 to the Commission on the Redistricting of Ståte l.egislatirc end Congrcsional

Districtr if ¡uch a commission was csøblishcd þ law. As legislation was not enacted, this appropriation FeverB to the Gcncral Fuod. Ttc bill

eho epproprietc¡ t1{3,1%,400 f¡om thc General Fund to the Departmcnt of Education in FY 1994 to repay thc FY 1993 b¡sic ¡l¡te eid epportiooncnt

reduction ("1(-12 Rollovcf) and associatcd intcrclt cxpens€s.

9/ Cheptcr 2 (ltB. 20û2) 9th Spccial Session originally appropriatcd $6,835,?ü) from the Gener¡l Fund. Of thi¡ aooun! thc Govtnor l¡D. itGD rr.Gio.d

thc ¡1J00,0æ Gcncral Fund eppropriation to tbc Departnent of Economic Security for Naveþ facilitics.

l0/ Chaptcr 2 (Ft.B. 2002) Eth Spocial Scssion appropriatcd ¡346,000 to the Depalment of Administration @OA) for opaeting cot¡ ¡¡¡oci¡tcd sith

co¡ltn¡ct¡on of prison faciliticr, ¡500,000 ro DOA for capital outlây projects associated with thc Depârtrlent of Youth Trcatmcnt ¡nd Rch¡bilitation,

and SlJü,(X)O to DOA for crpital outlay associated with 3 prison facilities.

lll CåaptcrN2smcnds Cheptcr 4, 7th Spccial Scssion (H.B. 2fl)2), replacing the original appropriation $3,6m,000 to DHS from the DHS Arizon¡ Stetc

Hæpital Disproport¡onate Sharc Fund. This appropriations is an offset to the reversion requircd in Chapter 3, 4th Special Scsion (H.8. 2ü]4).

1? Thc original appropriations for disproportionâtc share payments provided in this chapter werc amended by Chaplet2fiZ. Th¡¡ ch¡Ptcr orig¡¡¡üy

appropriated t51J08,100 (947,?E8,700 to AHCCCS and $3,919,400 to DHS). The original appropriations were conditional uPon fcderal ¡PPrw¿l of

thc disproportion¡te sharÊ plan submitted to the fcdcral government in November 1991. Howeryer, a lorrer amount was ¡u@ucntly rpprovcd end

tbc oriþel bilb *crc aoendcd in ChapterZYZlo reflcct the reduction in the approved total dollar valuc of payments.

1r3l ftzpterZll (H.8.2200) appr,opriates 3143,1%,4{þ from the General Fund to thc Dcpartmcnt o[Education in FY 1993 to repay thc FY l992beric

rt¡tc ¡¡d rppolionncnt reduction (K-12 Rollove/) and associated inter€st expenscs. The sum of 31,ã0,000 is also approprietcd to thc Govlr¡o/r
Officc of Str¡tegic Planning and Budgeting for the Ståtewide [.ong Term Improved Mana3ement (SLIM) project.

t4l Clraptall2 (S.8. 1229) also appropriate¡ $3,629,666 in FY 1994 to pay c¡tië, towns and counties as reimbu¡scment for undirtr¡butcd t¡e¡¡¡aclio¡

privilege tex rerrcnues.

TG3



SUMMARY OF APPROPRHIED FUNDS 1/
ByA3cocy For Flsc¡l yc¡¡¡ LD2 ¡nd 1993

Ycr¡ 1.992

GBTERALGOVERNMENT
Adoi¡irrntion, Depertocnt of
AtttûG'' Gcoctd
Coli¡cun rnd E¡po¡ition Ccnter
Coonæc, Dcp¡nment of
Coo¡oltion Fund
Cou¡t
Cor¡rr of Appcels
Cooo on Appdhæ ¡nd Triel Court Appr
Coo¡i¡¡bo on Judici¡l Conduct
Supctbr Court
SuptcocCort
ST BTOTAL- Couí¡

Ofäcc of AfIira¡tive Actio¡
Off¡cGof thc Goyemor
OfÍ¡ol of Strrtc¡ic Ptrnnin3 rnd Budgetin¡
I¡r E¡fo¡acoa Mcrit Syrrco Council
Iæ¡irleturc
A¡¡dilor Geoer¡l
Itrourc of Rcprcrcntetincr
Jciot Lc¡irlrtir: Bud¡a Coooittce
Lc¡blrtfueCoundl
Ubnry, Archirær, ¡nd Public Records, Dcpt of
Saa¡ac
SUBTìOTAL - Le¡bbture

t¡atcrt
Pc¡¡o¡dBa¡d
Rodhrbin¡Conidoo
RaircocotSptco
Rcvcauc, DcFrtoc¡¡t of
Sqct¡¡yoúSt¡æ
TerApper\Bord of
Toü¡i¡o, Officeof
T¡e¡¡uær
U¡ifqo St¡tcl¡n4 Coomision on
T(YTAL . GENERAL GOVERNMENT

EEALIRAI{D WE.FANE
AHCCCS Ado¡¡i¡tntioo
Ecooæ¡c Sccu¡ity, Dcp.rrocnt of
Eoviru¡cot¡l Q¡¡¡l¡ty, DcFrtmenr of
fLrftt Sc¡vicc+ Dcprrtocot of
Hceriag Inprircd, Council for thc
hdira Alfein, Coooi¡¡ion o¡
Piocar'Hooc
A¡izoo¡ Rrn¡crrr Pcnrio
Vdcrrn'¡ Sc¡vioc¡ Coooi¡ioo
TOÍIAL. EEILTII ANI' WE¡ANE

Ð4,7U
3,2ó1,100

æ8e800
41r8m

7,109,700

7,%9,W
l,ó31300
2J3,400
¡1,630,600

6,176,900
s:¿93s1,700

0

216,N
0
0

19,WLz0/0

2J8.,000
ó9ó,rm

5542,N
6,?00,900

?¿9û
¡22eaal,gþ

4?2'&û6,,ffi
35t,748,900

10,93t,100
tn57'3,7ú

2(,3,000

r59.800

463r,600
92ú

739.800

¡991m7,700

175,6fl)
9,8r4,400
3,465,600

2,695,100
3,743,600
4,756,500

0

3,07r,700
1,932,200

559,900

0 7,n6,5û
0 3J00
0 135¡00

1,40,000 ft,tß,g
0 10557,e00

tl,1@,000 5'+6ó9,90
21,7û

4,0ó1,100

238¿800
{r,800

973Or,loo
175v,2ú

0

3,509,100

0

7,826,5N
3J00

135,æ0

54,7ß,N

¡5,u2,500
725,4N

r3,E08,800

1,499,000

0

0

200,0q)

0

0

0

zþ,000
¡a{þ,000

41¿a3,000

0
0

4,933,900

¡ó9,921S=

0
ó98,900

r(x"E@
{,9û¿800

0
0
0

0

386,2Iþ
¡ó0e2,700

sl¿413,900
18,259,ó00

13"E08,900

5,008,r00

0

s21,y'0,6(xt
18,6t2,t00

0

3,641¡00
0

7,8Er¡æ
3500

138,500

û3Ì7,û0
10,{,15,600

37tt5a,@
uoØ

6,mÐ
\4x5û

41,00

'7t065,03n1Ø
13,l0l,gD
t,952fi

0

¡ór9J0

0
tl2.600

191¿S
la,6al,aæ

0
0
0
0

¡læ,qll',6m
2l,8gl,1ül
13,101,900

5J9.,{ü,
0

?¡ttt00
a'm

138,50
61,017,1æ
rql45"60

fr9l9g,5o-
zn,Ø

8ø+r00
zaga,g

al,@

0
0
0

r0557,800
¡æJó9,900

0

00

d,gJO

tJol,7u8m,m0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

7,109,700 7il1ÐO
7,169,W 7,1¡t6,900
f,ó31300 |,TÙ6,100
u33,M 4,¡4f,90
a'630,6(þ ¡1,175,000

ó376,900 5,75r,800
¡30@-

0

4n
21t 000

0
47351,{æ
.5ßÐ

ó81,700
5,6?'),7(n
6,9ó7,600

t0
ã505Jú

0
0

a,sr30
0
0
0
.0

0

s¡lr,?51"m-
ít2r10,o

2t6Jm
0

4,gßrgm
.eñ\N
4584,000

696,{00
s51Z?4o
6,700,9æ

155,859,900

ß5fi,7û
10,0ó3,9(þ

2ù02SS,m
r$im
l55,9oo

\625,,7ú
eJoo

r6ó300
9,161500

¿{(n301)
L1Ct,W
3,729,9ú
4,941,600

0

10ü,m
1,933 700

616,1(þ

1Ð.Ð
7,la6,qxl
rø{0
{¡raa,s0
.ftw

155rt59,00
x1fi3,fi
tr:yt6,N

21a¡96r$0
r9t¡m
ú5,m

2ó2t,7û
ejm

t.tal.tn
¡1,0s+22u00

5.75r-r
fl¡¡¡¡o
+%g4m

ztPo
a,sr,:þ0

n35LN
15rAÐ

68L7m
sótt,1gt
q%79

1?2'tp6,,ffi
xt9,a47.EO
11,0:Ð,900

M176,fr
203,@
r59¡00

¿63r,600
9,N

1,1æ,000 _ 39l,lxn
¡999,r00,a00

175,@
u,6æ,7tþ
3,{ó5,ó00

46e5,tú
3,743,ffi

r0,ræ,9¡0
74tn,7ú
3,071,7(þ
r,93\2t0

559,900

7$.óæ
¡1,036,a70,300 ¡u,7sßr00

0

\719,n
0

0
0

5,æaø0o
1ærq50o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

A¡rù¡ltu¡c, Dcprnoe¡ t of
Brotin¡ Deprrtocnt
Buildia3 il Fuc Sefay, Dept of
Cootnaoq Rc¡irtnr of
Corpontbo Goooi¡¡ion
I¡dr¡l¡i¡l Cmni¡¡ion
¡¡¡un¡oc IÞFrtoent of
LiquorLjcanrcr ll Control, Dcpt of
Minc brpoctor

7E6,300I,

5,673¡00
97,700l2,l

t6ó,Ð0
10,910,7ql
q.0300
L7tl,w)
3,729,m

10,62ó,000

r43rr5æ
1G1,900
1,933,7(þ

ó14tæ

0
0

0

ïG-4



Ftsc¡l Yc¡¡ 1.992

Gcncrsl Fund Olhcr Funds
FbcdYc¡¡

Oocupelioorl Safcty and Health Revicnr Board
RrdaS Dcpartmcnt of
Rrdhtioo RcAulatory Ageocï
Rcel Ertatc Depertmcnt
Rc¡i¡lcntial Utility Consuocr Offi cc

Dcpt of \Veights snd MeålurÊs

Ninay-Tca Agcncies
Accountancl, Board of
Appreiral,Board of
B¡¡öcrE¡¡oi¡cn Boerd
Bch¡vionl Hcalth E¡¡niner¡, Bo¡rd of
Bcin¡Coomision
Ctiropnaic Ereo inen Boa¡d

Ccoaolo¡¡ Board of
Dco¡l Ex¡oi¡cn Board
F ¡ûct¡l Dirccto¡s and Emb¡lmers Board

I'loncopethic Mcdical Examiners Board

Medic¡l E¡¡oincn, Bqard of
Neturopethic Ph¡rsician Examiners Board

Nuning Board
Nunia¡ Carc lnst¡tut¡on AdEin¡strators Board

Ocorptional Therapy Examiners, Board of
O¡kienr' Boord of Dispcnsing
Optooctry Board of
Olcoprthic Eremincs Boa¡d
Pb¡rn¡cy8o¡rd
Phpicel Tbcrapy Ex¡oincrr Board
Podirtry Erenincr¡ Boord
Privrtc Pcrrcco¡d¡¡y &luc¡lion, Board for
P¡fchobsitt Elaoinen Bo¡¡d
Rcrpintory Care Examiner¡, Board of
St¡r¡ciural Pc¡t Control Commission
Tccùnicet Re¡trtration, Board of
Vetcrinary Mcdical Exaoining Board
Subtot¡¡ - Nincty-Tcn Agencics

TOTAL . INSPECTION AI{D RECUI.ATTON

EDUCATION
A¡t¡r Coon¡¡¡¡on on the
GonuityCollc¡a
De¡f ¡¡d Blind, School for
Êluc¡tbo,IÞFftment of
llirrchel Sociay, Arizon¡
Hifaiol Socbty, Prercott
MGd¡ãl Stud€nt l,oan¡ Bord
UnivcniticdBord of Re¡antr
Bord of Regentr
Arizo¡¡ St¡te Uni'resity' Mrin
Arizon¡ Stltc Uoirrcsity - Wcrt
Northcr¡ A¡izona UnirenitY
Uoiwrrity of Arizon¡ ' M¡in
U¡ivcdty of Arizone - Colleç of Mcdicinc
ST BTOTAL - Universiticr/Bærd of Regentr

TOÎAL.E'UCATION

?ROITECTION AT{D SAFETY
Cor¡ccrioot Dep¡rtEcn t of
C¡imi¡¡l Jr¡sticc Comoission
Eocqcnq, and Military Affairs, Dept of
P¡¡doo¡ ¿nd P¡roles, Board of
Public Safct¡ Dcpartment of
Youth T¡catocnt and Rehabilitation, Dept of

$9,100
2,317,900
L,321,900
2,775,500

0

2,r37,800

SO

358,900

90,300

0

1,0r8,100
247,600

733,200
219,8ü)
134,700

2r2,500
æ,800

223,tW
5ó3Joo
4X,2N
178,500

18,400

2,3%,900
26,000

1,049,700

6ó,400

35,100

6¿100
99,400

258,400

625,300

6ó,500

42,900

144,200

1æ,600
76,800

1,021,6û)
7E2,300

Tot¡l

s9,100
2,676,800
1,418,200

2,715,500
1,018,100
2,385,400

Fund

$9,000

2,46Í.,4N
9ra6(x)

2,14L,Lû
0

1,941J00

Í51.600
¡36,942,700

$0
3481400

91,100
0

1,018,400

618300

¡9,0@
1811¡6¡
1,003,700

2,741,100

1,018,400

¿5se¡oo

0

0
0

0

51,600

0

0

0

0

300
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

n
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

50,000

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

733,2W
219,800

134,700

2tL5t0
5ó,100

223,L00

563,500
436.,?Ã0

1?E,500

18,400

2,326,9æ
?6,000

1,049,700

66,400

35,100

62,100

99,400

25E 400
6Zt3o0
6óJ00
4¿e00

144,200

ræ,600
126,E00

1,021,600

782,3m

152J00

7E9,800

T¿l,lû
19,900
25t,Ð0

0

nß,M
596,800
ß7Ð
169,400

18,6q)
2310,ffi

26,?N
r,060,2¡0

61,900

53,700

@Ð0
nN

zfi,Ø
6;8.,9ú
6óJ00
4l,am

135,700
l74,4tA
118,000

n6,9ú
%7,¡0

7891800

Z¿L,IN
139,900

zfJ.2Ao
51,600

?28,4æ
596,800
467300

169,400

18,600

2370,ûo
26,200

1,060,2¡0
61,900

53J00
6,.2û
n3rr0

zft,ffi
6æ,900
66J00
44,400

135,700

174,400

118,000

n6,9û
æ7,2ú

t31,0t0,ó00

.TJoo--
i3t,t60,r00

152,500

$9,?08,400 s9,785,700

¡69,940,700

158,400 158,400

¡10,034,600 310,086,200

$r¡ó2,700 s6ttl¡5,4{n

1,35,900
84,rß,{m
t3,2r0,7û

132¡,007,100
3,198,600

5r7,500
1,000

6,578,900

178,079,800

26,946,ffi
70,503,100

r96J%,500
44,561,100

s5æ,2ó6,000

¡1,949,720,200

255,02t,400
2,500,000

4,432,500

1,921.900

46,1æ,500

æ,658,300

s0

¡0

936,400

505J00
0

0

41,770,500

2,904,200

1345,900
E4,1æ,400
13,210,700

r324,m7,r00
3,198,600

51?500
1,000

óJ78,900
178,079,800

?ß,946,ñ
70,503,100

196Jf)6,500

ã5,t)ó1,800
3,005,300

4,43¿5oo
1,921,900

87,894,000

31,562,500

130s300
ú266500
r5,ß4,000

137U0e,400
3,,4,9Ð0

509,400

1,000

7,058,100

181,7?E,6{X)

26,n5,W
73,489,2N

r9336,000

253,7npú
¿000,000
4,07¿000

2,089,400

38,æ5300
28,521,7N

$0

t0

1?,048,000

512,000

r305300
ü%6500
15,134,000

1371,5ß,4æ
32Ae3t0

509,400

1,000

7,058,100

181,778,600

7ß,n5,oN
73,489,2û

r99336,000

n0,u5,w0
¿514000
4,072,000

¿089,400
86,914pm
31,530300

0
0

0
0

0
04456r.100 44,550,200

@E@-
sl,9¡9,720,200 ¡¿010,961000

u55û,200
s532"98?,r00

12,010,9ó2,ooo

0

0

48,679,0ü)

TG.5

3,008,600



Fund

100,500

0

609,000

8,061,900

339,000

4,d)8,600
11.641,500

$25,3ó0,500

0

0

570,000

Fhcal Lvt2

1,900,000

535,000

3lt 394,500

100,500

15,959,500

609,000

8,061,900

0

6,508,600

l¿176,500
¡43,416,000

0

0

570,000

TOTAL. PR,OTECTION AÌ{I' SAFETY

TR,^ANS¡ORTATON
Tnorporlation, Dcpartocot of

NAI'T'RAL RESOT'RCES
EnvironmcoÇ Commission on the
G¡æ ¡¡d Fish Departocnt
Gcologic¡l Surwy
L¡DdDcFrtocnt
Mincr ¡nd Mineral Rc¡ourccs, Dept of
St¡tc Partt Board
Wetcr Rcrourccg Departmcnt of
TOITAL . NATT'nAL RESOURCES

Un¡lloc¡tcd Salary Adjustmcnts
Sccffon llll Hc¡lth Insunncc Adjustnent
Un¡tloc¡tcd FY 1992 Hcalth Insurancc

¡33E,661,600 ¡46,1ró,400 ?7E,000 ¡32E 715,400 fl¡gtu7,&D tl9,r61000

s65,300 s189,400,600 $189,465,900 só9,700 ¡r92,6?9J00 tt 174sø

0

5,959,500
1ff,800

0

6æ,900
8,2U,ffi

609,400

4,5ó3,600

8,400

808,0(x¡

0

0
16300300

0
0

0

3,2æ,7U)

15E 9oo
l,0i¿0,000

0

r06¡00
r€00300

68,gN
82AþN

6(p,400
7ß4730o

0

0

0

0

0

0

=11,91?,99.0 , 0 u,6ßr800
t25,7{4100 s19,5ta,0m ---.¡E3ãõl00--

167,N
1¡28,000

0

GRA¡IDTot L $'5ó9,{t6,900 $6r!007,300 _$93qús,200_ _$66s,t6a00_ _@. _t+r{L6orJ0o
U Th¡t teb¡€ s¡omarizcr FY l992.and FY 1993 operating appropriations froo the 2nd Regular Scssion of the ¿t¡th Leg¡staturc and rll prirr rc.irn endcxcludcr capitrl outlay appropriations from the 9th Special Session of thc 40th l.egislature.

DISTRIBUTION OF GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Healtb & Welfarc
Inspectlon rl Reg 28.3.h

0.9%

K-12 & Othcr Ed
40.4.b

General Goverument
6,2.b

Natural Re¡ou¡cct
0.7%

Protectlon lb Safety
9.0%

Hlgher Educatlon
L4.6%

FISCAL YEAR 1993

Doe¡ ¡ot l¡cludc 3ó9,t00 (0.002Í)
fot Tnar¡lort¡tlot¡.

I¡cludc¡ ¡ll c¡¡ctcd tlll¡.

ïc-6



NINE LARGEST AGENCTES
GENERAL FUND PERCENT CHANGE FY 1992. FY 1993

Percent

10.0%

t.0r

6.0%

4.0.h

2.0.b

0.0f

-2,0.b

-4.0.h

-6.0%

Total % Change for All Agencies: 2.E%

DOR

-4.9%-0.5%

DOC

L.4%

DHSUNIV

r.9%

, DES

2.2.h

on co

2.5%t.6%

K-12 (CRTS

7.6%

\HCCCÍ

7.8%% Chg

NINE LARGEST AGENCIES
GENERAL FUND DOLLAR CHANGE FY L992. FY 1993

Mllllons

Total $ Change for All Agencies: S98.8 Million

ñ

-
DOn

-¡2.s

. DOC

ñ
----r---

-¡1.2

.ñ

,

rou co

s2.1t2.7

DIIS

ts.6

DES

¡7.t

UNIV

$9.7t33.1

LHCCCIK-12

347.5I Chg

¡20.0

¡ 10.0

¡0.0

s s0.0

¡40.0

330.0

TG.7



SUMMARY OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT U
By Agency for Flscal ycars 1992 ¡ad 1993

Flscal L992U Ebcllyc¡¡lD3A
GENERATGO\¡ERNMNT
Adoi¡istration, Departmcnt of
Attorney Gcneral
Coli¡cum ¡nd Expæition Center
Commcrcc' Departoent of
Compcnration Fund
Courf¡
Court of Appeals
Coom on Appcllatc and Trial Court Apprs
Comnir¡ion on Judicial Conduct
Supcrior Court
Suprcoc Court
ST BTOTAL - Couris 4/

Office of Alfiro¡tive Action
Ofl¡ce of tåc Gol¡crnor
Officc of Strategic Planning and Budgeting
l¡w Enforccmcnt Merir System Council
Lcaislature
Auditor Gcncr¡l
Ho-.c of Rcprcse-nta tivcs
Joint l-eds¡åt¡vc Budgct Commiuee
I-cgishtivc Council
Library, Archives, and Public Records, Dept of
Scoåtc
SUBTOTAL - tægislarure

Lottcry Comnis¡ion
Pcnoonel Board
Rcdbtricting Commission 5/
Rct¡¡encot Sptcm
R*cnuc, Dcpalnent of
Sccrctary of State
TaxAppeals, Board of
Tourism, Officc of
Trcasu¡cr
Uniform St¡tc [¡uß, Commission on
TOTAL . GENERA,L GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND WELFARE
AHCCCS
Fæoomic Sccurity, Dcpartment of
Envi¡onmeotsl Quality, Dcpartment of
Hcalth Services, Departoent of
Hcaring lopaired, C.ouncit for the
I¡di¡n Affairs, Commission on
Pionccn'Home
Arizona Ranger,s Pension
VeGrant Senices Commission
TOTAL. HEALTH AND IVELFARE

oe¡d 6/
Agriculture, Dcpartment of
Banking Dcparimcnt
Building & Fire Safcty, Depr of
Contractorr, Rcgistrar of
Coryoration Commission
Indr¡stri¿l Commission
Insurancc Dcpartoent
UquorUccnses & Control, Dept of
Mine Inspactor

7,8%,500

3,500

r35,800
r346,300
10J57,800

7É88,800

3500
ß8500

ûsn,Ø
10,445,6(þ

0
n&w
25,000

0
4735t,400
4,5ß,3t0

68r,?00
5,629,700
3,337,900

23,4æ

7¡88¡00
3,500

138'5m
61,017,rû)
lq{45,600

t27,039,000
17,517,300

0

3J09,100
0

sn,æg,9@
TU,700

3,26t,100
2,3{t2,800

41,800

$5,064,000

349,100

13,808,800

r,499,000

0

¡1,400,000

s400,000

s69,497,700

$:12,103,000

17,8óó,400

13,E08,800

5,008,100

0

7,926,5ú
3Joo

135,800

s5,7ßN
105',,800

s74,269,W
n/4,700

4,(b1,100

¿38¿800
41,800

7,100,700
7,469,W
1,631300
2533,4æ
4,630,600

6,n6,9t0
92e,7447û
4t2A3,W

216,2N
0

4,933,9¡0
49,57?,2ffi

¿5E4,000
6%,400

s,542,2N
3,07r,2N

22,9@
¡2t7,391,200

$21,4?0,600
18,6r2,800

0

3,641,800

0

¡77,A9,0q¡
3311,Ø

13,101,m
r,e5¿ffi

0

0
8121800

1,91¿900
9,9a1,401)

0
0
0
0

91,0q)

99,189,@
2L,,g7,1N
13,101,900

5J9a,¡m
0

s?eøñ
z4o,Gû

8¡æ,m
r2.19

11,0(þ

639Jæ

¡d,e5lx)

0

0

0

0

0

1,400,000

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

800,000

200,000

200,000

,243,0ú4l

4,933,800

0

0

0

s78,954,000
?Æ,ffi

6,mø
r2A1500

¿11,000

7,zM,N
7,tß,900
I,T26,M
4,044,900
4,n5,W
5,75r.800

s10,649300
5.75r-gþ

f10,6f9300

7Ð4p0
?,1{q900
røm
4oaa,m
1n5,W

36J05J0
4n
25,000

4,981300
47351,400

$ßÐo
68r,?00

5,6,.,1ú
337,900

23,100

¡3.2¡s+2oo

ßrnqm
TI#3,fi
tt976,ffi

zß/sef[o
r98¡00
15f900

2ß25:tû
9J00

1.11r.6æ
¡t"0215010q¡

0

0
ru

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

u0l,

7,100,700

7,269,800

1,631,300

2,533,4æ
4,630,600

6,176,900
g2e,y2,7N

0

216,2W

0

0

49,572,200

2J84,000
696,400

5,542,2æ
3,071,200

396,049,700
356,453,900

r0,r8¿r00
195,444,9@

203,000

159,800

2,631,600

9,200

739,800

$96r,t74,000

175,600

9,710,400
t,465,600
2,695,700
3,743,600
4,756,500

.0
3,071,700

t,932,200
559,900

0

0

0

0

0

0

¡0
36J05,f10

4,981300

¡ß9,óta,r00

22900
t2r.7,E93,500 ¡22trr7qr00

0

627,N
104,800

2,94?,5N
0

0

0

0

38ó,200

$4,065,E00

39(',ü9,?00
357,08r,200

10,28ó,900
198,392,400

203,000

159,8{X)

2,63t,ffio
9,?N

I,126,000
t965,939,800

431,n6,4æ
ß,sfi,7û
10,063,900

198313,{00
198,800

155,900

2625,7ú
e500

750,6(X)

¡1,010,.144,900

78ó,3001,

5,673,T0

3110sqr00

0
1,749,,o

0
0
0

5,684Ðo
rær8joo

0

0

0

0

t75,6M
11,55ó,700
3,465,ffi
16e5,rW
3,743,600

10,429,800
72,L97,700

3,071,700

r,932,200

559,900

166300
9,161J00
2,4W3[0
\1Cr,0N
3,729,9û
4,941,8fl)

0
3,08r,900
t,v33,7ú

618,100

166300
10p10,700

14003t0
z7gr,w
3,729,9ú

10,626,000

1æ18'5oo
3,081,900

1,93,700
ó18,100

t2,197,700
0

0

0

0

0
0

TG.8



Ftsc¡l Yc¡r 1992 2/ Fbc¡l Ycrr ll!3 3/
Gcncnl Fund Ofh¿r Fu¡d¡ Totrl

¡9,m
1tt1¡o0
1,006,7lx)

171t,tú
1,01t 4¡n

455e¡oo

Oeryrtionrl Safcty and Hcalth Revicfl Bo¡rd
Recing, Department of
Rrdietion RegulatorY Agcncl
Rc¡l E¡t¡te DePûrtoent
Rð¡dcnt¡el Utility Consumer Office
Dcpt of Weights ¡nd Measurcs

Nincty-Tco Agencies
Accountancy, Board of
Appniral, Board of
B¡röcrExaminers Bosrd
Bcb¡vioral Hcalth F,x¡miners, Board of
Bcing Commirsion
Ch¡¡opr¡ct¡c E¡¡miner¡ Bosrd
Co.úcto¡o6t, Bærd of
Dco¡l E¡¡nioer¡ Boa¡d
Fr¡¡cr¡l Di¡oaon ¡nd Eobalmcn Board

Homcopathic Medic¡l Examinc¡: Board

Medic¡l E¡aoiner:, Board of
N¡turopsth¡c Pbysician Exaoine¡s Board

Nuniag Board
NuFing Care lnsritution Administrato¡: Boa¡d

Occupetionat Therapy Exaoiners, Board of
Opticienl Board of DisPcnring
Optooctry, Board of
Ortcopethic Exaoincr: Board

Pherorq Boerd
Pbpicel Tbcmpy Enni¡crr Board

Podhtry Examinen Bo¡¡d
Prhr¡tc Potlccondrry Education, Boord for
Prychologirt Exaoi¡crs Board

Rcrpiretory Care Ex¡miners, Board of
Structurel Pcst Control Commission
Technical Rcgistration, Board of
Vetcrinary Mcdical Examining Board
Subtotal - Ninety-Tcn Agencies

TOTAL. TNSPECTION AND REGUIATION

EDUCATION
A¡t+ Commirsion on the

Comounity Colleger
Dcaf ¡nd Blind, School for
Blucetion, Dcpartocnt of 7/

Hbtor¡c¡l SocictY, Arizona
H¡rtorical Soc¡ety, Prcacott

Mcdic¡l Student l,oans Board

Univc¡sitics/Board of Regcnts
Borrd of Regcnts
Arizon¡ Statc UniversitY' Main
A¡im¡z Statc UniversitY - Wcst

Northern Arizona Universi tY

Univenity of Arizona - Main

Univcnity of Arizona - College of Medicine

SUBTOTAL - Universities/Board of Regens
TOÎAL.EDUCATION

PROTECTION AI{D SAFETY
Coæctions, Department of
Crioind Justicc Comoission
Emcrgcncy and Military Affairs, Dept of
Pardo¡s ¡nd Parolcs, Board of
Public Safety, DePartment of
Youth Trcatocnt and Rehabilitation, Dept of

15&¡ll¡0 15q00

-3ro,o3,6ort 

¡10,0€6200

l¡rt6¿7oo ¡a+los,a{¡o

Gcncr¡l Fund

$9,100
23t1,9ú

v28,4ú
Ln5,so0

0

2,137,800

s27,300

i3t,366,600

Other Funds

s0
358,900

90,300

0

1,0r8,100
247,ñ0

Totcl

$9,100

\676foo
1,018,700

2n5,sffi
1,018,100
2385,400

¡9,000
1ß,M

914600

a7{u(n
0

1,94r"500

s51,6{X)

s16,9{2,700

rp05¡00
ú2ñflo
15,134,000

l22E¡13,0(þ
324e3Ù0

5(D,499

1,000

?,058,100
181,778,600
?Á,n5,w
æ,4E9,æ0

r99336,000
44,550,2N

$53¿987,100

¡1,E67,765,600

gD

3{8ia0
9lJO

0
l,0l$16

6143m

0

0

0

0

733,200

219,800

134,700

zr\s$
æ,800

223,lN
563J00
1%,2N
r7E500

18,400

2216,900
26,û0

1,049,?m
6ó,400

35,100

62,100

99,400

258,400

625300
6ó5oo
42,900

L44þ0
ræ,600

76,800

1,02r,600
782,300

733,n0
219,800

134,700

212Jo0
56,100

ø,1t0
563Joo
4XÐ0
r78Joo

18,400

\n6,9û
2ó,m0

1,049,700

6ó,400

35,100

6¿100
99,400

258'44t9

6253o0
6óJoo
4¿9t00

ru,[o
123,ffi
76,800

1,021,600
75¿T0

789,8ü)

z¿l,Lû
139,9(n

z'LÐO
0

4M
5961800

167Ð
16e,¡¡¡
rq60

zsmfi
?ßÐ0

1,060,200
61,9(þ
53lU'
ûÐ0
nÐ

236,6t0
623,9(p
66JO
{'¡10

l3!t?o
17t,400
1r8,0(þ
9?6,900
wÐ0

789¡oo
z'LJÚ
ül9,9oo
zstÐ

51,600

4N
5e6¡O
167Ð
16e,400

rt"600
Llto,ffi

úÐ
1,(x0100

61,m
53,?00

ûÐ
nÐ

LSØ
6¿3,m
6650
11,1û

135,700

171,4¡g
11qm
n6,W
86''Ð0

0
0
0

0

51,600
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0

n3o0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0 152,500 r5e500

-3õ3,',frr',ñ-@-$r,030,600 369,397,200

1345,900
84,1?3,400

13,210,700

I,179,8?6f00
3,198,600

517"500

1,000

6,578,900

1?8,0?9,800

2ß,946,6N
70,503,r00

196,596,500

44,5ó1,100

s5æ,2ó6,000

$t,Eo5,5E9,9oo

r345,900
84,173,400
ß,210,700

I,179,&76¡00
3,198,600

517J00
1,000

0 13053æ
o %2f6,5t0
0 15,134,000

0 l:29313,0q)
0 ?2AeÐ
0 lp,l00
0 1,000

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

óJ?8,e00
178,079,800

26pú,û0
70,503,100

1l)6,596,500
,14,5ó1,100

s5æ,2ó6,000
¡t,Eos,5E9,9oo

s0
¡0

7,058,100

181,7t8,6(n
26,n5,W
73,4É92ú

19336,000
415s0Ð0

¡53¿98?,100

al''rl,7a5'ffi

0
0
0

0
0
0

s0

¡0

255,025,400

2,500,000

3,988,900

1,921,900

44,1æ,500

æ,658,300

93ó,400

505,300

0

0

4r,770,500

2,904,200

255,f)61,800

3,005,300

3,988,900

1,921,900
85,894,000

3r,562,500

2ß,7n,W
2,ooo,o(n
4,072,ffi
2,089,4q)

38¿35300
28,52L,7ú

17,u8,000
512,000

0

0

48,6?9,000

3,008,óoo

n0ß45,w
L't\w
4,0z0oo
¿089,4ü)

84e14300
31J30300

TG.9



Ftscd Yc¡r 199!

ÎOTAL . ?ROTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSFORTATION
lnnrporfetion, Deparlment of

NATT,MLRESIOUR,CES
EnvironmeoÇ Cooois¡ion on the
G¡oe ¡¡d F¡¡h Dcp¡rtoetra
Gælogic¡l Suney
IrndDcputocot
M¡rðüd Mineral Re¡ou¡e, Dept of
St¡ûc Pütt Bo¡d
WÍcr Rcronroq Depertncnt of
TOTAL . NATT'RAL RESOUN,CES

Uulloc¡Ûcd S¡l¡ry Adjurtocnls
Scaion lül Hc¡lth Imunoce Adjustoent V
Un¡llocrtcd FÍ 1992 Health tnsurance

Funds

¡33ó,21t,000 ¡46,r [6,400 s3E2,334,400 $2t 7r5,a00 {9,2A7,9 ¡3ttta3,000

¡65,300 $89,109,000 s189,174,300 s69,700 ¡t92#ZÐ,9 tt92,6t9Ð

100J00
0

609,000

8,061,900

339,000

4,608,600

_ 11,141,500

r00500
15,959J00

609,000

9,0ó1,900

39,ooo
6J08,6q1

u,ur"500

r06,800
0

6æ.,9ú
I,V¿1,Ø

óf)9,¿100

1563,6û
1r363,800

¡2q2r2,r00 ¡rrÉf+ooo

8,¡lq¡ r5qC0
808,000 \tmJ0¡

00

0

r5,es9J00

1,900,000

0

0

0

0

0

0

1q3(þ3(p

3ræ,

0

0
0
0

?æ
0

r06¡00
1çæ300

623,900

4s21fiÙ
g),4û

7ß173û
11363¡00

t .¡76100

167Ð
r¡28,000

0

0
¡24,t60,500 ¡17,t59,500 $42,720,000

0

0
570,000

0

0

570,000

TOÎAIÆENERAL APPR,OPR,IATTON ACl
- $31'3tS437,E00 _tlt.6?r.000_ _!3.'t¡t3.t I 6.rôll .1 ¡or r24 m ¡1r0,.ar¡00

-

priations for othcr fi¡cal ¡ctioas ¡ffcctinS ¡tcncy crpÉîrditurc ruthcity. Tbc ¡¡-.olr ¡horn

n l¡nn l9l, Clrapter ?Å7,lst Rçgurar scsion, as adjutcd þ rrrr 199! cù¡ptcr + 7rr spc¿¡r

pter 1,91h Special Scssion.

rtment of Adminstrat¡on.

DISTRIBUTION OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT
GENERAL FUND

BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

trtl
Doca lot l¡cludc 869 ,700 (0.002%)

Incpectlon & Reg
L.L'h

FISCAL YEAR 1993

Hcalth ¡l Welfare
2t.9% ,

K-12 & Other Ed
3t.2.h

Natural Re¡ourcec
0.7%

Protectlon rl Safety
9.4%

Gencral Govrrnment
6.4,h

Higher Educatlon
LS.3%

TG.1O



SI'MMARY OF THE OMNIBUS CAPTTAL OUTI,AY BÍ T (9.8. 2OO2) AÀID OTHER BIT-T.S

WTIH CAPITAL OIJTI,AY APPROPRIATIONS 1/

F'lt Lcjr2 tY 1993

OthcrFunds GcncralFu¡d OthcrFu¡d¡

GD{ERTI,LGOVERNMENT

Dcpartmcnt of A¡lninist¡ztion

Building Rene*al ?
Refu¡bish 1300-1,100 West \Vashingtoo

DOG ASPC-F Central Health Unit

DOC: ASPC-F Cent¡¡l Unit Codc Compliancc

DOC Ststewide Building Maintenance

Ch. 2, 8th Spccial Scsion (H.8. 20Û2)'

DOC Architcctural and Engineering Sewiccr

DYTR: C¡t¡li¡¡ Mounle¡¡y'Adobc Mouûtåi¡

Rcpair and Renovat¡on

Dcpartment of Adoitri!tration - Subtotal

Colircuo end F.xpæition Ccntcr

Building Rencunl ?
Stetc Conpcns¡tion Fund

Building Renaral Z
Stste Ret¡rement Systen

Building Renewal Z
St¡tc l,ottery Comn¡ss¡on

Building Reneural ?
TOTAL . GENENÂL GOVERNMEìTT

HEALTH ANDWE¿TTNE

Dcpcrtmcnt of Health Scrvicc¡

St¡tc HoPital M¡intco¡ncc ¡¡d ImProvencotl

TOTAL . ITEALIS ANU ìI'EITEN¡

INSPECTION AND REGI'I.ATION

I¡dustrial C,ommi¡sion

Building Renewal Z
TOTAL . INSPECTION AND REGT'I.ATION

EDUCATION

Boud of Regcotr

Univeoitic¡ Buildbg Rcncnal Z
TÛTAL.EIUCATION

PROTÞCTION À¡fD S¡AFEIÏ

Department of Emcrycacy rod Ùfilit¡ry Affrirr
Ch. 163, (H.B.2lft), Clifton Flood Cootrol

TOTAL. PROTECTION ANI' SAFETY

TRANSPORTATION

Dcpartoent of TransPortatioo

Building Renc*al ?
Misccllancor¡s CaPital Projectr

$1,585,100

1J00,000 1,500,000

500,000 500.000

s1,876,400 $3,429300 s5305,700

0 4æ,0(n 4æ,000

l21,0oo 121,ooo

1ó,?00 16,700

1,ffi 7,ffi
¡l't76'¡(¡0 ¡4,00¿ó00 t5t79,0(n

29L,N
$6(D,4619

0

60300

5(B,600

ã0,000

4000,000

¡¿000,m0

Tot¡l

¡¿r945oo

?9L3to

603m

509,600

ã0,000

e000,000

¡2,om,ooo

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

¡o

0

¡0

50,800

$o,m

t,oi¡ó,600

6333,2N

50,800

¡g¡,Eoo

sl,408,000

¡1,40E m0

5,459300

¡5,459,3110

5,459300

So

0

¡5,{59J00

1,026,6()0

6333,2û

0

to
0

i0
0

i0

0

0

TG.11



FY ¡,992

Other Funds

¡1,40E,000

Gencral Fund Ofhcr Funds

FY 193

Tot¡l

$147,185,800 S14?,1851800

sl68,8C/ ,600

tt66,tt¡,ó00 ¡16t SE7,600

Highuay Planning & Construction

Airport Planning, Con¡truct¡on, & Developmcnt

Depalment of Transportation - Subtot¿l
TOTAL . TRAÌ{SPORTATTON

NATI,'R,AL R,ESOURCES

Gamc ¡¡d Fuh Dcpatment
Building Rcne*al ?/

lbtcåcry Renovations

Shooting Range Development

Wetcrfowl Håb¡tåt

G¡ne ¡nd F¡sh Department - Subtotal
TOTAL . NATT'NAL RESOURCES

GRAIIDTOTAL

$404,r00

$o

0

s0

$0

0

0

0

0

$0

$o

99,100

200,000

5,000

100,000

34(X,100

99,100

2¡0,000

5,000

100,000

$404,100

¡4{X,100

$1t2,6t0,t0037,335,700

l/ Rcflccl¡ ¡ll capital appropriations enacted since thc beginItiDg of FY 192 and all appropriations from the gth spccial session of ¿l0rh l-cgislaturg
unlc¡¡ othcrvisc notcd.

? For meirr naintenance and rcpair of statc buildingr pursuant to rcctions 41-790 and 41-793.01, Arizona Revis€d statutca. The Building Roewal
*e¡ formul¡ fuoded at approximately 31 pcrccnt of total requ¡rement.

DISTRIBUTION OF CAPITAL OUTTAY BILLS
BY FUNCÎION OF GOVERNMENT

Transportatlon Irrt.ctlo¡ rró lr3
c.03t

Naa¡ral l¡¡c¡¡r¡¡
0.21

B.¡lal .ra W.tfrr.
t.lt

Edrc¡ttc¡
t.0¡

Ocr.ral Oorart¡3tt
t.2,r

92.51b

Othcr

FISCAL YEAR 1993

Notc: The Gc¡cnl Goæ¡¡mc¡t ¡Doult l¡cludc¡ fuadh¡ forDcD¡rtEc!t of cor¡Êctro!¡ ¡¡d oeprrtncalìf youth rË¡tnc¡t
¡nd Rch¡blllt¡tlo¡ frcllltlc¡.

TG.12



LEASF-PI]R'CEASE AI{D BO¡ÍDING

me Dc,portncot of A¡lministration, tùe Inûstrial Comnission, ArizoDa Staæ Univenity, asl the University of Arizona
h¡ve c,ntcreil into leasc-purcbase agrËcments for the acquisition and constn¡ction of staæ Þcilitie* The table belw
ptorridca thc b¡owing i¡brosdon rel¡ted to state lease-purchase agreements, aS of Juae {, L992: 1) the facility

with the issuance; 3) the budgeted FY
the r¡arior¡s teDåils J; 4) the agency

FACIIJTY

DEPT OFADMINISf,R¡(IION
Rcuc¡rE Br¡¡biDS
DES DD Il@
C.Ëtd Cc¡Lr
16thArc Pùtb¡ G.rr¡B
ltr¡qbl !¡qirryl{ucun
ASDB Food Scnie Fril¡ly
qtoÊ CNt B¡r¡ldiñt
DBS.Wc¡t
IìE !¡¡tc OfEe Bld¡;
Old CooT M BLl*
IlbilyfaticBünd
G.æ&FUR¡kndOúEø
Toûo lüùrel B¡id¡Ê
R¡oadr ìh¡tæ¡/¡ddido
A¡tr)B ll"g &A¡düai¡¡u
E{!¡CO

STJBf,('TAI, TþA

¡26,9,f9'(Itr
x420,450

æß15,m
530qm

13'6ó5rm
3,7ó5Íxll

40,.l1¡p6
3ó,45,m
2,J65.rûm
qmopæ
1,4(Xi,l(n
leng
1:t72JÛ0
z1/,tÐ

15,81Lzn
55-tHt(m

tb3.¡l13.7f)

¡1¿56¡ü)
160Ím

1,615:lû
195,1ü)
6íJ9.,Ø
l95,l(Il

r:745Ð
r5c,.30o
I,lüi,7(xl
64ti$
114,m
?3rr,m
388¡@
ml.ffi

13lZ5dl
3.?&¿-gþ

315.1ß(xn

1ìûT L
ISST'A¡{CE

¡55,,100,m
9975,tXþ
45(np(n

n5e59ú
4960,00
8¡t{u[¡

3110.4ó0.ûþ

w l!t93
PAYME{T OOCT'PA¡{T

Ocpenucot
DE!¡

of Rcrroræ

.{¡ty Gcocnl DWR
DOA
Hb<ric¡t Soday
.4SDB
Suprtoc Court, Otbcr¡
DE!¡
Muhipf eçûd.t
DOÀ I¡ûl Dcprrocot
Ubrr¡y rd A¡cùiucr
Cr¡æ & Fnb Dcprrtocot
St¡tc Prtr Bord
libnry lÈ A¡cùirc¡
ASDB
DOA

TT,NDTNG SOT'TCE

Crcoc¡¡l Fl¡¡d
Gcoc¡¡l Fl¡¡4 Fcdcrd -u

Gært Fl¡¡d
Gæ¡lFl¡¡d
Crs¡l Fl¡¡d
C¡ærl Fl¡¡d
Gt¡crrl F¡¡¡d
Gcocnl FlD4 FcdÊrd-u
MurycSo¡cc¡
Gcocnl Fl¡¡d
Gcacnl Fb¡d
G&F C¡D IED F\md
Prrb n'LrËo¿atU
Gcoc¡rl F\¡¡d
C¡cocnl Fl¡¡d
Gc¡c¡¡t Fbd

i5,4gl,m
lJrop(x)

442Jùm
3,483,m

¿185,0(Il

fllt.m
¡l2¡rnfrn

tø,'ê.w
z:fl25e.m
e3.9A5.(m

¡5?3,494m

A¡im¡ StltcU¡iE¡úty
A¡im¡ St¡tc UoiEdty
Arizor St!¡c U¡ivc¡üry
U¡irsityof A¡bo¡
U¡ivc¡úty of A¡inr
U¡iuú¡ydA¡in¡

IüluÍ¡irl CmnLritn

Gcacr¡l Fbd
L€¡ Fl¡!d.-u
I-6tFbdrY
L€t FbDd.-u
L€lFl¡¡drY
Locrt Fl¡Dd¡ Y

I¡û¡¡ci¡l Coooi¡d¡n
Fhd

I¡ffi¡lomüoBtdfr¡ ¡&gggpgq ¡lëQpQQ E

lûlâL g44q! gf$qg
A SG tú erc nq¡rogLtod' td do æ3 rpcrril r¡rocy UA¡ør
y Eú¡ld.

BOI{IIING SITMMARY

TìÊ BcÍl of RÊgcNlts, on bch¡f of thc uûiwûsiti€s; thc IÞpartnent of
Þcilities and to

are autlorized by the t€gislstt¡¡e. Tùe total bonds

non-¡PPloPfil¡t€d l(ruur3.
BOIütE FTI9CAI'ET

INATTTUII(X g!trSA¡EBfq IMyICEPAYME¡|T

BOARD OFRTGE¡TN¡
UdutüydA¡in¡
Arbr $rtc U¡ñrrdty
NctE¡A¡h¡ U¡iuúty
ST.'TrcTAI. BOARD OF REGENN¡

Coü¡øm & þodtbo Ccntcr
Ocpctncot of Tfrrpøtetbo
/lrid¡ PcrcrA¡¡hori¡y

TqTAL

tn¡56,m
æÊt0,m
9.ún.cn

f5/.gztÐo

sBl,(m
t3f¡,m
6.v7.ñ

3159.mó.?00

-



SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
(other Than The General Appropriation Act and Ail capital outlay Appropriations)

Enacted by the 40th Iægislature - 2nd Regular Session unless otherwise Noted u
For Fiscal year 1992 and Fiscal year 1993

GE{ER.ALGO\.E?NME¡IT

Adminirt¡¡tion, Department of
Ch.2 (H.8.2002) 8th Spccial Scssion - Corrections Fund
Ch. f91 (H.8.2173) - Appropriation; Indian Water Righrs
Ch.2?9 (HA. ã97) - Appropriations for Named Claioanrs; Judgemenr

Atto¡æ'' Gcncr!¡
Ch.2ff (H.8. A79) - Appropriarion; Victio \üitness program

Ar¡ditor Gcncr¡l
Ch. f3 (S.8. 142f) - School of Medicine; Financial Audir
TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HEALIH AI¡D WELFAR-E

AITCCCS

Ch" 292 (S.8. 1122) - AHCCCS; Disproportionare Sharc paymen!s

Ch" 301 (S.8. l5@) - Menrat Heatth Serviccs

SI'B-TOTAL

Econoob Sccr¡rity, Departmcnt of
6. ?SZ çtJ,. Zfll) - Appropriations; Modification¡

Hc¡lth Scrvicc¡, Departmcnt of
Cb.287 (S.8. 11114) - Hcalth Care Financing
Cb.292 (S.8. 112) - AHCCCS; Disproporrionate Share palmenrs

TOTAL - HEALTT{ AND WELFARE

INSPDCTION AND R,DGIjI.ATION
Mcdic¡l E¡¡oincrq Board of
Cb. 262 GA. ã3) - Appmpriations; Modilìcation¡

Redietfrrn RcXul¿tory Agcocy

Cb. 4 (H.8. 200ó) - Nucleer Eoc¡ency Approprietion and Ass€ssment
TOTAL . INSPECTON AI{D REGI.JI.ATION

EDUCATTON

Education, Deparlment of
q. 7Á2 (Il.B. my) - Appropria t i ons; Mod i f ica t ions

TOTAL-EDUCATION

Flscal Year 1992 Flsc¡l Yc¡¡ 1.9!13

Genc¡al Fund Othcr Funds Gcncrs¡ Fund Othcr Fund¡

116,000

$500,000

s?Á2,400 $48,500

376,M

ã,955,600 23,758,,7U)

n4,7û
$25,e55,600 $0 $24,083,400

71,600

4,700,000

2,ræ,800 1,955,300 r,94¿m0
$æ,084,400 s1o26,W $2ó,025,¿100 s4,700,000

50,000

399,400

s399,400 $50,000

33,900

9,000

$271,400 $424,800 $500,000

s0

s0sl)

TG-14

$33,900 s0 s0 $0



Flsc¡l Yca¡ lÐ2 Fl¡cjYc¡rL993
Gcneral Fund Other Funds Gcncml Fu¡d O'lhcr Fuodr

PR,OTECTION AT{D SAFETY

Encqcncy Scrviccs and Miliøry Affain, Dept. of

Ch. I (H.8. 2mO - Nucleer Eocrgency Appropriation and Assc*sment

TOTAL - PROTECTTON AND SAFEfi
S,143,600

$443,600 $0s0$0

TNANSFORTATION

Tnnrportetion, DePartment of

Ct Ztl (H.8. æ5f) - MrvD; Traffic Ticket Enforcemcnt Program

TOTAL-TRANSPORTATION

NATT,RAL RES'OTJRCES

trnd Dcprrtnatt
CL Zft GtB.2594) Oxncship of Strcanbcdt

ril¡tcr Rc¡ourpc+ Depertmcnt of

Cb.29S (S-8. 1030) - Riparian Protection Program; Appropriation

TOTAL . NATTJRAL RESOURCES

s0 r so:#

¡0s0$0

zx),0(x)

250,000

t4$,000

i2,501,700 $2ó,975,400 ¡5,096,000GNANI'TOTAL Jze,234700

U R.¡lc.tr ¡lt sdditional appropriations enactcd since the beginning of FY 1992 All appropriations bave bccn rounded to thc nc¡¡e¡t tlü!.

DISTRIBUTION OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIAÎIONS
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Hcalth and Wclfare
95.t%

Gcneral Government
2.6.b

Natural Resource¡
1.4%

Tranrportatlon
0.2%

FISCAL YEAR 1993
TOÎAL FUNDS

TG.15



SIJMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTEER NON.APPROPRHTED FTJND E)(PENDITURES
For Fiscal Years 1992 and 1993

Rcvtsed

F.r 1992

E¡ürD¡lcd

tr"r 1993

Dcpertncot of Ad m ini.t¡atioo

Coop State Purchasing Agreement

DOA I-6r Contr,ol Projectr

Fcdcr¡l Ræcouc Sharing

PuUic Building Land Earningr
Workc¡¡' Coopcnsation l-os Control
D¡tr P¡occssing Rwolving Fund

Energeocy Telecommunication Service

Tclccommunications

RirL Management Revolving l/ ?
Ilfortcr¡' Compensation F u¡d ll 2l
lIc¡lth tMñiniatration & Benefit l¡suranoc Tn¡rt Fund
Spcchl Enployce Health lnsura¡ccTn¡¡t Fund
Correc,tions Fund

Motor Pool Revolving

Spccial Sewiccs Rwolving 1/
Surphu Property - Federal

Surplur Propcriy - Stete l/
Department of Administration - Subtotal

Atto¡¡c,y Gcncral - Departoent of Law

Fcdcr¡l Grant¡

AZ Pruccuting Attorncys Adv¡lory Council Fuud
CIEF Di¡tribution to County Attorn¿rt
Rcrclving Printing Fund

A¡titn¡st Enforcement Revolving Fund 1/
Collcction¡ E¡fo¡ccmcnt Fund l/
Coosumer Protcction - Consuocr Fraud Revolving Fund 1/
Court-Ordcr€d Tn¡st Fund

lntergovcrnnental Agrcements

Anti-Ractetccring Revolving Fund

Victim Witness Fund

Attorncy Gcneral - Departmcnt of L¡w - Subtotal
A¡izoor Colireum & Expoition CentcrBo¡¡d

Coli¡cum & Expo¡itio¡ Centcr Capital OutlayFund l/
Coli¡cun Inproveocot Rcr¡cnuc Bond Rc¡cnæ
Coli¡cun lmprovcoat Spccial Sinkiry Fund
Con¡tn¡ction ¡¡d loproncoent Bood lotcùc.t
Arizona Co¡ilcr¡E & Eryo.¡tion CcnterBord - Subtotal

Delutocnt of C-oomcrcc

Conmercc & Economic Developoent
Co-mercc Denelopoent Bond

Conmunity Dwelopmenr Workshop l/
Don¡tioru
Economic Planning/Developoent Fede¡al Grants
Eacrgr Consewation

Houring Fìnance Review l/
Hor.rsing Tnrst Fund

¡40,000

!¡ó,100

0

0

90500

t5,793,900

4,ng,w
ll,nÁ,w
4ó,758,000

14384,600

14,6{X)

u0391,600

u,47g,W
5J36,900

3,050J00

298,900

1,46ó.,7N

$298,f)7,100

2,528,7N

64L,N
2,2U,7N

2;û
349,ffi
n0,M
tn,w
2L3,N

6,309,000

4,æ0,000

37,000

¡17,053,900

1582300

30,000

300,000

83,000

¡1,995¡ü)

4,038,400

0

234,7W

1ó7,000

7,5L8200

5,7E4,400

317J00

4,000,000

t40,000

0

0

0

0

14,807,800

4,899,700

1121E,ó00

0

0

0

z¿L,7V3,W

2SJn,7æ 3l
6,ffitm
3,11?2N

n5,fio
1,406500

s?Åe2872N

14Í,m
7$,000

2&4,7û
2&

183,600

n6,m
194,4¡g

2L33po

6J43,000

4,70E,000

37,000

s17544,100

3,,01,0ü)

35,000

300,000

81,0(n

¡3,817,000

4,103,100

0

219,?N

170,0(n

L0,94?éæ

9,4r0,100

307,000

5,500,0(n

TG.16



RGvfscd

I.ltvr2
Errlm.¡¿
trY 1993

Soler Encrgr Proþd
Solar Quelificetion A¡¡urancc

Statc Employcc Ridêb¡rc
Word Proccrring

Department of Co-ncrce' Subtot¡l

St¡tc ComFustion Fund 4/

Stræ ComPcosation Fund

Suprcoc Court

Ceæ ProccssinS As¡i¡t¡nce Fund 1/

County Public Defcndcr Training Fund

Dcfcn¡ivc Drivi¡g School Fund

Dnrg Enforccocot Account

Dnrg Study Fund

Judici¡l Collcction Enha¡ccocnt Fund

Juvcnilc Crimc Reduaion Fund U

Supremc Court' Subtotål

Court of Appcal¡ Division I
Gr¡¡tr
Court of Appcal¡ Divi¡ion I - Subtot¡l

Gotcr¡od¡ Officc of Affirm¡tivc Actioo

Equel Employuent & Economic Dc,ælopmeat

Gover¡oC¡ Officc of Affirmative Action - SubÛotal

I-cgidature - Auditor General

Audit Scrviccs Rcrolving Fund

Iægirlrturc - Dcpertocnt of Ubra¡y Archirrc¡ & Public Rccord¡

Fedcral Gr¡ntr
Don¡tio¡¡
Gift ShoP Rcvolving Fund

Mi¡ccllancor¡s Collcctior¡

Dcportmcnt of UbnryArchiwr &PublicRærd¡ - Suhor¡l

Arizoor St¡tc Lottcry CoDE¡t¡¡ot

LotærYFund

Arizoo¡ St¡tc Rcti¡coe¡t SYltcE

Rctireocot Fund Admi¡irtration Accor¡¡t - Buildi¡g E¡Pcos

Rcti¡eocnt Fund Adnitrittret¡on Acoount - E¡luc¡ti¡¡o Out¡c¡ch

Rcti¡çocnt Fund Adninirt¡etion Accor¡¡t' Hcalth In¡un¡cc

Ret¡rtncût Fund Adobi¡tntir¡o A¡cor¡¡t' I¡rc¡tocnt Erycnrcr

A¡izo¡¡ St¡æ R¡rirrocot Syttcm 'St¡btol¡l

Dcperto€ot of Retanæ

Rcr,rûuc Publbil¡o¡ Raotvin3

Li¡b¡l¡ty Sctdf
Dcpttmcot of RÃtûrE - Sl¡blotd

Socrctrry of Staæ - Dcpaancot of St¡tG

Arizo¡¡ Bluc BooI

UCC Data Proccssing Upgradc Fund l/
Sccætâry of State 'Departmcnt of Statc - Subtotel

Officc of Tourism

Tourlrm WorkshoP Fund

ST'BTOTAL. GENENAL GO\¡ERNME{T

Olhcr Fu¡ds

0

0

0

0

70,000

0

0

0

t2106p.,?ßo

tu#3a0

1,450,700

s2zLN

1,205,200

1,89,800

39,800

3,767,'900

1.938.6{X)

s10,8r2,100

83.900

stß,900

41,800

s41,800

855,000

738,700

10,000

a,4û
67.000

s858,100

æ139,900

212,m
589500

7t?.9æ

7,5t7,T0

s9,051,700

85,000

95,û0

t180,@

LæO
235,000

$217,600

2¿¡0oo

st0,721,m0

359,250,500

\m,1ffi
495,000

r,?ß5,?N

1,856,900

0

2,&eú
1.947.400

se3æ,100

41,800

¡41,800

746,000

1333,600

15,0æ

4Z44o

67.000

¡1,458,000

2ß33L.300

163,000

58eJoo

7329æ

15t1.N
t9,00¿700

85,000

96.900

s1El,9oo

2v,2N
s7ß,2t0

22,0æ

0

¡¡)

¿000

TG.17

t76,76E,100 9ts,239,fn



FGdGnlFund¡

TOTTAL . GEII¡ER.A,L GOVERNMENT

IIEAI]TH AND WELFARE

AHCCCS

Federal Fund¡

Donation Fund

County Contributionr

Third P¡rty Co[ection

ATICCCS - Subiot¡l
Dep.¡tncot of Ecoaomic Sccurity

Fcdcr¡l Fundt

Econooic Scc¡¡rity Donatioot
Economic Security Speciel Adnhiltrat¡on
L¡¡¡c Pu¡ch¡¡c¡

Privetc Don¡tio¡s & Rcrourcc Dcrrelopmcnt
UtilityÀrisøncc Fund

Capital Invetoent
Mc¡¡ I¡¡d Fund

PhocoixATP Clou¡eFud
Child Pesrcngcr Re¡t¡aint
Hooclc¡¡ Tn¡t Fund

Cbild Support Enf orceacnt
Cbild Support Enforcemcot Adninifr¡tioo
ChildAbr¡rc Prcæotion & T¡c¡tmcat
DES OicntTn¡t
AZ l¡dr¡¡tric¡ for thc Bli¡d
Uncoployoent In¡uraacc Bcnefi t¡
Dcpt. of Econoaic Sccurity - Subûoael

Dcprrtocot of Envi¡onne¡t¡l Quality
Fcdcr¡l Fundr

Air Quality Fce Fund

Air Qr¡sl¡ty Pernit¡ Adn¡nirt¡¡ti¡m
Smdl liretcr Sptcor
Sol¡.1 lV¡¡tc Rcct'c¡itrt

Undcr¡round Ston gc Tentr
Vehicr¡l¡r Eoi¡i¡¡s brpeaion Fund
lV¡¡tcî¡e Gr¡¡t
U/atcr Qr¡¡lity Asnnce Raotvin¡ Fund
Dcpartneot of Elri¡mncot¡t ernlity - Subtotel

Dcp.¡tncat of Hc¡lth Scryira
Fcdcrrl Gr¡ntr
Donetion¡

Spocbl Revenue

EMS Opcrating Fund

S¡nitari¡n! Fund

Alcohol Abr¡sc Trcatmcnt Fu¡d
Arizona Statc Hæpilal Donetion
ArÞon¡ State Hcpital Rental l¡come
Arizona State Ho.pital Patient BeneÍìt

tE1E7,595,500

Rêdscd

tr"r [992

EsúlE¡tcd

FY 1993

L+729,2n

i929,96t,700

8ã,690,000

t2395,7ú

t57313,7W

6,613,400

sL,ffi107a8im

426,5æ,9æ

n,5æ
2,166,000

0

0

594,800

106,000

350,000

0

5,000

200,000

4J00,000

3,g0o,7oo

5n,7N
373200

7334,000

L76,ú7,ffi

489,r86,600

n,500
1,9E,400

705300

0

606"800

1(b,æ0

350,000

0

5,0æ

60,000

5,0(n,(n0

3592600

5n,7æ
n3,N

7sv,W

ftn,&,m

23,6n,4æ

6,689,@

0

0

1,095,700

n,7%,9û
I,r64000

4,753,800

t3,767,LN

s88,882,500

61,956,900

319,400

3,L48,2N

0

9,000

700,000

10J00

584,700

187,600

L76,ú7 ,600

$6E5390,700

n,u4,w)
4,641,oflt

179,100

r7,E00

995,6(n

?&?l'5,,o
1,084Jqt

3,999,N
4993po

s67J16J00

61,201,8fl)

176,100

47n,?fr
0

9,000

700,000

5,800

525,100

183,500

TG.18



Rcvlscd

Fr 1992

700,000

700,000

235.,û0

31300

æ,800

5,000

0

$68,618,000

0

2,475p00

v4759æ

10,000

1,088300

s1,098,300

180,900

47,000

500

t228,M

a33,tt3,sln

1,,160,25¿1.00

il,59.1,135,6{n

700,000

550,00o

un,000

26,W
17,7N

3,000

298,2N

ú7,4U,?N

E6tlm¡Ld

FY T993

Dome¡tic Violencc Sheltcr Fu¡d

Drug and Alcohol Frnc¡

Endowment Fuad

Liquor Senricc Fecr

SAMHC Donation Account

SAITÍHC Paticnt Benefit Fund

Envi¡onmeut¡l Ucco¡urc

Dcpartneot of Health Scrvicc¡ - Subiot¡l

A¡izon¡ Council for thc Hcaring tmPairËd

Council for thc Høin3 fopeired - Doo¡tio¡¡

Telecoomunication for thc Deaf

Arizon¡ Council for tbe Hcaring Impeircd 'Subtotel

ArÞon¡ Com-ir"ion of lndian Affain
Publication¡ Revolving Fund

Arizon¡ Pionccn'Hooc
Donationt

Pionccs' Home Miners Hopital l:nd Earningr

Pioncc¡r' Homc St¡te Charitablc Eeraingr

Arizon¡ Pionccn' Homc - Subtot¡l

Arizon¡ Veter¡r¡' Scrvicc Comni<'ion

Fcdcr¡l Fund¡

Koæ¡n \l/ar Memori¡l

Veæ¡¡¡¡' CcoctcrY Fund

Arizon¡ Vcter¡¡¡' Scn'icc¡ Comniqion - Subtotal

ST'BTOTAL . IIEALTH AI{O WET.TEN¡

Othcr Fund¡

Fcdcnl Fund¡

TOTAL. SEALilT AND WELFARE

INSPECTION A¡f D RECI,'I,ATION

arizonr Dcpertnmt of Agriculturc

Federal Fu¡d¡

Gtn¡ Rcrc¡¡ch Council

Cotton Rac¡rct and P¡otcction Cor¡¡cil

Do¡¡tion¡
Gr¡i¡ Rc¡cerch ¡nd Promotion Cou¡¡dl

Iccbcrg Lættuce Proootion Cor¡¡cil

Iccbcq lrrtucc Rærch Counßil

Bcef Couocil

Crioi¡¡l J¡¡¡ticc E¡ù¡øt Fu¡d

Equioc Maintcarocc ñnd
Scia¡rc Fund

Stny Fund

Dengcrous Plaatt Pcstt ¡nd D¡¡Gt¡cl

Nativç Plant I¡s 1/

Sccd Law Fund

Yuoa C.ountY Citrr¡s Pcst Control

Arizona Dcpartment of Agriculturc - Subtotsl

Statc Banking DePartn¡ent

Banking Deparrmcnt Revolving Fund 1/

0

0

0

0

2,%3,?fr

t2#3,200

5Joo

10,000

1.158.100

s1,168,100

12\0L1,Un

l,{0+10t1,6{n

¡rt2ór22,(n

181,400

¡181,400

0

0

zû,4ú
70,600

1,819300

71,500

rr5,ó00

n#oo
r?2;4û
700,000

100

700

8,800

35,900

10,000

æ4,000

12,000

4.100

2û,4N
100,000

1,169,3X)

0

115,600

73\1ú
r44ú
700,000

0

7q)

8,800

35,900

10,000

2ß,7ü
r¿000

0

s3,844,700 ¡3,136,500

TG-19

116,800 94,?þ0



Rcvtscd

FY 1992

æ,000

-

$136,800

99,500

104,200

162,800

15,800

/?2,W

s897300

2,l11,1ü)

1,01¿8fl)

145,000

0

$1,157,8(x)

1,190,200

60,000

sl,ã0,200

8t17û
3,E(N,0(n

181300

t52,7N

t4,950,700

31,3ü)

105,000

y37,100

20,0(x)

0

86,600

6n,w
¡1,740,700

2M,200

64,600

26350lù

13,600

$341,700

2L4,9N

r0,100

¡104300

99J00

L04,?n

L62,W

0

L7t,4ü
210,000

t747,9û

2,103,900

1,031,200

L517æ

0

¡1,18:1,900

1,190,200

¡1¿50,200

nN
3,956,000

156,000

157,100

¡4,609300

105,000

869,900

æ,0(x)

0

45,800

6{\e00
sr,578,600

tn,ffi

26,7N

?ß,5û
ß,600

t308,800

Trltú

Esilm-¡¿
FY t993

Reccivctship Raolving Fund
Statc Bânk¡ng DGp¡rtEcDt - Subtot¿l

Depaloeat of Building eod Fue Sefety

Building & Firc Safcty Fund - Fire Tnining
Building & Fre Safety Fund - tGA wirh DEe
Building & Fue Safcty Fund - ¡GA wità DHS
Building & Firc Safcty Fund - Comn. Vol. Fr¡e p¡gvcntion prognm
M¡oufactu¡ed Houring Coo¡umcr Rcconery l/
Mobilc Hone Rclocetion l/
Dcpertncot of Building and Fre Sefcty - Subtotal

Rc¡iltnr of Contrrcto¡t
Rcidcûtisl Contreaorrr Rærrcry Fund

Corporetion Conmi<¡io¡
Sccur¡tia Regulatory and Enforccmcnt Fund 1/
Federal Fundr

Pipclinc Safcty Rmlving Fund

Corporation Coomission - Subtotal
Indu¡trial Coooission of Arizon¿

Fcdcr¡l Grant¡

Indr¡stri¡l Commis¡ion Rerrolving Fund

Indr¡st¡i¡l Commi¡¡ion of Arizon¡- Subtot¡l
Dcpcrtncot oú l¡¡urancc

Gomputcr Syrtcm Fund
t-nincr¡, Rælvi¡t Fund

Joint U¡dcrritiq Fund l/
Rcceiverrhip Uquidetion Fu¡d l/
Dep¡rlncût of In¡u¡e¡ce - Subtor¡l

Dcpotoent of Liquor Uccnscr and Cont¡ol
Fcdcr¡l Fund¡

St¡æ Minc lnrpcctor

Fcdcral Fund;
Arizoo¡ Dcpsrment of Racing

Arizoor B¡ccdør A*¡rd Fund l/
Bo[d DcF¡r¡t (e f ¡cc.'.c Orærp¡yocot
St¡tlio Aw¡¡d Fund

Adn¡¡btretion of County Fain Rrd¡S Bcatcfocat
Couaty F¡ir tl¡da¡ Bcttcroco¡ Fr¡¡d U
erizonr Ocprtut of Redng - Suhotrl

Radiation Rc¡uletory A¡Grct
Fedcr¡l Fund¡

Rcal Ertate Dcpalmcat
Printing Rcvotvin3 Fuad

Rccorrcry Fund

Subdivision Rccovcry Fund

St¡tc Rcal Estatc Dep¿rtment - Subûot¡l
N¡NETY.TENAGENCIES
Berd of Nusing

AIICCCS Agrecmcnt @ederal)
Board of Privatc Pctsccondary Education

Student Tuition Recovery Fund

0

TG.2O

110,000 110,000



Rcvtscd

FY 1992

f,6llm¡l¡{
I"y 1993

Stn¡ctural Pc¡t Control Commision

Fedcral Certific¡tion ¡nd E¡fo¡ccocnt Grent

Test Dwelopmcnt

Stn¡ctu¡al Pelt Cootrol C-ormmie.:on - 5o51oL¡

ST.JBTOTAL . 9O/TO AGENCIES

STJBTOIAL. INSPECTION A¡{D REGT'I.ATION

Othcr Fund¡

Fcdcrd Fund¡

ÎOTAL. INSPECTION AI{D RDCTJI.ATTON

EDUCATION

AZ Conmi¡¡ion on thcArl¡
Art¡ Fund - Fdcral
A¡t¡ Fund - Local

A¡1¡ Tn¡st Fund l/
AZ Commission on the Art! - Subtot¡l

Stet Bosrd of Director¡ for Community Colþct
Fcdcr¿l Grant¡

Ccrtilication Fund

Le¡ Aric Mcmori¡l Fund

Shte Bosrd of Dir¡ctorr for Commulity Coücgc - Subtotål

Arizon¡ St¡tc School for thc Deaf ¡nd thc Bli¡d
Fcderal Gr¡ntr
Local Grantr

T¡r¡t Fundr

Endowmcot E¿¡¡ings & OutofSt¡tc Tu¡tbû

ArizorB Statc Scåool for thc Dc¡f ¡¡d thc Bli¡d - SubÛot¡l

Dcpertment of Education

Fedcral Fu¡d¡

Ccrtification FingcrPrinting

Êlucation Evaluatio¡ Rcvicrw

Eovi¡onmcntal &lucation

Food Dirtribution
Printing Rcvolving Fund

Perm¡¡ent St¡te Schæl Fund

Youth F¡rm l-o¡n Fu¡d

Dcp¡rtncot of Edr¡ce¡bo - SuHot¡l

Arizon¡ Hi¡torical Sod.tt
ArtifactRcplaæt
Dircetionrry
Educ¡tioo M¡tcri¡b
Hi¡torical $dety M¡SsiDG

Prac¡va tion/Rcstoretion Rcvolvia¡

Spccial - Hubbcl ProPcrtY

A¡izona Historical Society - Subtotal

Boerd of Medical Student l¡ans
Mcdical Student Loan Fund

Arizone Board of Regents

University l.ocal Funds

Regeots Pætsecondary Local Fuudr

96,600

f),6,600

s421,500

14,9¡lS,4(Xl

424e,û0

¡17,195,fno

793,100

103,400

w7,9û
s1,E94,400

2,133,500

157,900

800

s2,2v2,2N

6r6,000

100,600

9(',700

400.000

s1,213300

341,663,000

9L,?N

N,JN
0

344,000

718,000

61,096,000

0

t403,934300

0

3,800

8,000

4ó,100

23,2N

0

$81,100

77,000

461,800

1,38,400

96,600

96,600

$4?8,700

13,530,100

\25,,.6n
s1s,7t4,700

6n,w
103,000

1,000,000

¡1,780,000

2,13500
l57,9oo

800

&2v¿2ú

409300

99,900

95,000

æ1,000

s[B5,2oo

3ó0350,000

85,900

19,600

0

Ø2N
783,600

58,000,000

0

¡4r9J61300

23200

¡35,900

83,ooo

389,800

13ó5300

00

0

0

0

L17ú

0

TG.21



Collcction¡ Rerolviry Fund

Tcacher Loan Forgivencs Fund

Univenity I-and M¡tchi¡g Grant
Fedc¡al Fundr

Arizona Board of Regents - Subtot¡l
Arizon¿ State University - Main Campru

I-osn Fund

Endosmcnt & Lifc lncomc

Rcrtricted - Noofcdcral Fuod¡

Ihrignatcd Fundr

Auiliary Fund

Collcction¡ Fund

Rcíricfed - Fcdcral Funds

Federal Indirect Co.t
Arizona Statc University - Main Cempur Subtotal

Arizon¡ Stetc Un¡ve¡:ity - Wert Campur

Endoument Fund

Rcrtricted - Nonfederal Fund¡
Collccion¡ Fuad

Dcrignatcd Fundr

Arizon¡ St¡tc Univcrsity - Wcrt Crmpur - Subtotrl
No¡thcr¡ Arizon¡ Unir,crdty

LetFund
Endo*meotFund

Rcrfi.rd - Nonfedcrel Fu¡d¡
Dcsigoatcd

lnd¡r€ct Cotr Recot/ery

Auiliary Enterprbcr Fund

Collection¡ Fund

Fedcral Grants

Fcdcral Indirccr Co* Recoræry

Northcr¡ A¡izonr Univcrsity - Subtotel

Unirrrrityof Arizon¡ - M¡i¡ Canpur

Lc¡Fund
Eadosmcot end S¡n¡l¡r Fr¡nd¡

Rcírictcd - Nonfedcr¡l Fund¡

Derignetcd Fundr

Auxiliary EntcrprLc Fundr

Collcctioo¡ Fuod

Fedcral Grant¡ ¡¡d Cootract¡

Fedcrel Ind¡rcd Cot Rovrry
Univcnity of Arizmt - Meil Cenpu - Sub,tot¡l

Univ€rity of Arizona - CollcSc of Mcdiciæ
E¡dowment and Sinilar Fundr
Rc¡tricted - Nonfcderal Fund¡

Dcrignatcd Funds

Anxiliary Entcrprisc Funds

Collcctions Fund

Fcdcrel Grantr end Contract¡

Federal Indirect C.ot Recovery

Rcvbcd

FY 1992

95,000

1,92n,600

s3,8ã,800

561,000

194,000

26338,000

67301,000

84,856,000

57,9('5J00

,l{),94),0@

6,752,000

tæ4,887,500

0

30,000

3,8r6,5æ

455,000

¡4301500

150,000

0

5,988,700

t7,ût,1N
zffi,ffi

19,650,000

19,467,ffi

15,057300

6n,7û
¡7E,813,600

153,000

33442ß0

137J01,400

g¿,42¿3fo

104,317,000

61791,5N

90,891,900

L6,y8,W
¡498,350,300

3,6n,W
553et,2û
8,151,600

10350,2O0

2,153,&0

30,257,800

8,475,200

E¡tlm¡t d
Fr 1993

0

0

0

0

0

\vm,ffi
s3,675,700

5ó1,000

194,000

26338,000

67301,000

E3,063,000

50,E94,800

fi,9n,w
6,152,W

s276,023,W

0

30,000

3,843,100

455,000

¡43æ,100

150,0q)

0

6,01),4ü)

r8,576,500

ã8,600

m,25o,w
1E,822,800

L5,4n,6æ

664,$0

¡80,270,800

159,700

3,494,7W

r43,941m
Eó307,500

L09,2U,7ú

s729,9æ

n826,N
L7z%,sN

$510,53¿600

3,8û3,900

57,9y,2ú
8534,200

10,&,9,900

4Us,eû
31,014,200

8,687,100

TG-22



Uniltttity of A¡izon¡ - Collcac of Mcdici¡c - Subtotal

ST]BTOTAL.E)UCATTON

Olb:r Fund¡

Fdcr¡l FrDd¡

TOTAL.E)UCATION

PR,OTECTION AI{D SA¡ETY

Statc Dcpô¡tncot of Correaion¡

Fcdcral Fu¡d¡

Ahohol Abr¡¡c Trc¡tment Fund

I¡D¡tc CsrG Rarolving Fuad

Spcdel Scrviccr (A ll R)

Peroencnt Traiaing Fuad

C¡ini¡¡l Jr¡sticc Enh¡nceocnt Fu¡d Di¡tribution

St¡tc Chårit¡blc Pco¡l & Rcform- Eodovmcnt Eeraingr

Dooationt

Pcoitcot¡¡ry L¡od Endæucot Eeningr

Arþon¡ C-oræct¡ood Indurtthr Rcrdvin¡ Fund

Steæ lÞpertmcnt of Correction¡ - Subtot¡l

Arizo¡¡ C¡imi¡¡l Justicc Commission

Anoo Dctcction Rcnr¿¡d Fund

Dru¡ Enforcemcnt Accouot

H¡Sh l¡tstt¡ty Dn¡g Trafficking Arcs
St¡t¡¡tic¡l An¡l],t¡¡ Ccatcr

VbbAs¡irt¡¡cc
Victin Coopeoretion

ArLoo¡ C¡ini¡¡l Jr¡sticc Commir¡ft¡o' Subtot¡l

Dcputocot of Erocr¡cocy & Milit¡ryAIf¡¡rr
FcdcretFu¡d¡ - Eucrgcncy Scrviccr

Fcdcr¡l Fu¡d¡ - Milit¡¡y Aff¡in (Natiooel Guard)

Dcpcñocot of Encrgpncl' & Militrry Aff¡i¡¡ - Subtot¡l

Dcaelmcot of Public SafetY

Fdcr¡l Bloct Grentr - Pasr Tbrcugh

Fcdcrel G¡¡nt¡ & Rcinbu¡¡ctocotr

AFIS Fu¡d

A¡t¡-R¡ctctcerin g Fuudr

C¡iocl¡bAgocatFund
C¡imfuul Jr¡ttc¡ E¡hoccoa Fu¡d U
Doû¡t¡on¡
Frn¡ctpriatFud
Hlhrry Petrol Ft¡ld f/
Pcrcc Officar Tnid4 Fuod

Dcperrment of Public Sefcty - Subtotel

Deprrtocot of Youth Treatmcnt end Reh¡bilit¡tlm

Fcdcr¡l Fundr

Don¡tion¡
P¡rtnt¡l Asscs¡mcnt and Rcstitution

SLtc Charitâblc Pcnal & Reformatoricr Endowment

C¡imin¡l Jurticc Enhanccocnt Fund 1/

Dcperiment of Youth T¡eatment and Rchabilit¡tion - Subtotal

Rcvlscd

IY t992

$118,402,400

t41.,026,300

557,047,t 00

¡u9E,073,{00

311,000

2Zt,W
14,300

E,40EJ00

3,2N

2,r95,000

525û

5,665,000

s16,870,500

0

8,180,200

4,0æ,000

49,700

364000

858,000

¡13,477,900

7,I6¿L0iù

r2.590.900

s19,?53,ooo

1,148,300

4,193,300

E00,000

44ó0,000

0

r85,600

28,000

1,587500

r0e900

3,844,800

$14,350,400

1,780J00

7,3ü)

ó1,700

0

438500

Estln¡tcd
FY 1993

t9,1,3t 900

s1æ,119,400

t41459,t 00

¡1,,{22,59E 000

29,9ú
168,000

14300

8¡59,000

0

12e12û

5?&

5.919.000

¡17,034,900

0

7.þ4500
0

49,7ú

550,0(n

1.100.000

¡9,01xr00

2,544,W

r3.ü17.200

¡15J51,200

1,100,000

3,6&1300

750,0(x,

44ó0,m0
0

119,000

n,w
1,679,7û

105,000

3-Ct6.9m

sl3,800,900

0

0

0

0

l,7go,5oo

tll8óJo0

6,000

0

0

0

TG-23

s2,288,000



RGvtscd

wL992
E¡t¡m¡t d
FÍ t993

ST'BTOTAL. PROTECTION AT{D SAIETY
Othcr Funds

Fcdcr¡l Fu¡ds
TOTAL . PN,OTECTION AND SAFETY

TMNSPORTATION

Dcpartoent of Transportation

Fcdcral Grant¡

Arizon¡ Highrayr Magaziac Eotcçrirc Fund

Equipmcot Revolving Fund

.{DOT County Auto Licc¡sc

Cargo Tant Adoinistration Rmlving Fund l/
Crininal Bacþround Investigationr l/
Dcalcr Enforcement Fund

DriveCs Liccns€ Fund

Mobilc Homc Admini¡tratioa Rctolving Fund l/
Motorcycle El ucation Fund

Nuobcr Plate Replaccmeat

Underground Storage TanÌ 1/

Mariæpa Regioaal Aree Road Fuod

Public Ro¡dr and Education Fund

Avi¡tioo Fcderal Fu¡ds

Dcportmeot of Transportatioo - Subtot¡l
ST'BTOTAL . TRANSFOR,TATION

Olhcr F¡¡d¡
Fcdcnl Fu¡ds

TRA¡TSFOR,TATION . TOTAL

NATURALRESOUR,CES

Coomis¡ion o¡ the Arizonâ Envi¡onment

Eavi¡onment Ranolving Fund

Arizo¡¡ G¡øc & Flsh Depertnent

Fedcral Fundr

Con¡c*etion Dadopmcnt Firod

G¡nc ll F¡sh Donations Fund l/
Gaoc lÈ Frsh Hcritage Fund

G¡oc & Fgh Tn¡¡t Fu¡d
Publications Raolvi¡¡ Fund l/
lV¡ldlife Thcft P¡rratbn Fu¡d
Arizon¡ Gaoe rt Fub Dcprrmcat - Subtot¡l

A¡izons Gcological Sunæy

Fedcr¡l Grant¡

Donations Fund

Oil & Gas Conscrvation Commi¡¡ion - Publicatinor Raolving Fuud
Printing Rcvolving Fund

Arizona Geological Suwey - Subtotal
Statc l-and Dcpartncrt

Fcdcral Reclamation Tn¡st Fund

Fìre Suspensc Fund

lntcragency Agrecmens

27,295,tN)

39,444,000

$66,739,E00

180',166300

t0,nÃ50i0

u350,tû
8,550,800

n0,200

r41,500

208,900

\tzA,n0
t44,7N
7Zeú

r,050,000

151,?00

67541,000

&¡,000

1,652"400

n%,n8,9$

11t,110,200

1E2,r1t,700

J296,22E,9(n

n,4û

27,47t.,ffi

29,

tst,267,7n

188393,900

10,103,0ü)

u,235,W
8,200J00

2ñ,9æ
t44,4N

176,2ú

763,ffi
147,000

502O0

71t,000

r49"E00

485þ,0(þ

83,üt0

4ßfiÐo

11,957,800

5,0(X)

107,800

6,246,6N

z?4,w0

1æ,000

189,000

$18,863,200

$6ó,600

0

1,085,800

48,600

986,831J00

93,590,¡m0

19]2,141¡g

¡2Eó,E3a,500

æ,100

lzln,w
5,ooo

r20,000

10,6t7,7ú

?A0,w
1ã,000

218,0ü)

sæJ13,700

4M
3,0(n

2,000

$,300

42100

3,000

\400
18,500

$t7,7oo

0

0

25,000

TG-24



Rcvlscd

FY 1992

E¡flE¡Ld
TY 1993

Legal Adrcrtidng Rctolving Fund

Quitcl¡im Dced Rcrolving Fund

Rcrourcc Anaþir Rctolving Fund

Trnber Suspenrc Fund 1/

Zoning Application Fcc¡

Sfrtc Land Departnent - Subtotal

Dcpertnc[t of Minc¡ & Mincr¡l Rcsourcc¡

Mu¡cum Donatio¡s

Pri¡t Retþlviag Fund

Dcputoent of Minc¡ & Mi¡cral Rcrourcc¡ - Subtot¡l

A¡izon¡ St¡tc Pùft Boerd

A¡izon¡ Cooscrvation CorPo l/
Publicatioru Raolving Fund

St¡tc Partt Don¡tions Fund

Ststc Parls Enhanccment Fund

Si¡te Parkt Heritage Fund

Tooto Natural Bridge Revotving Fuad

l¡nd end Water Conserration Surcharge Fund

Off -Highway Vehiclc Fund

Statc l¡ke Improvcment Fund

Tr¡ils Gra¡t Fund

Arizona State Park¡ Boa¡d - Subtotel

Deaertncot of Water Rcrourc6

Fedcr¡l Grantt

Admi¡i¡trative
Eocrgcocy Dam RcPoir Fund

Flæd Cont¡ol A¡¡i¡t¡¡ce Fu¡d

Flood Control Læ¡
Geaerel Adjudications

Noo-EmcrgencT Da n RePair

Augmentation & Con¡erv¿tion

Groundw¡tcr Enforcemcnt Fund

Surface/Groundwater Tn¡st

Depertocnt of \[/atcr Rcrourcc¡ - St¡btot¡l

ST'BTOTAL . NATT,RAL RES'OI,RCE¡

Olb.rFrDd¡
Fcdcnl F¡nd¡

Tf}TAL . NATT'RAL NËX'T'TCTS

ST'TTOTAL. FEDNAL A¡{I' OTEB, NON.APPNOPNHTEX' FTJNI)

EXPEND¡TT'XE¡

Tol¡1. Otbc¡ F¡¡d¡
Tet¡l - Fcdcnl Fu¡d¡

TOTAL. FE)ERAL A¡¡D OTIIER, NON.APIRO?RHTE) FT'ND

EXPE{DITURES;

100,000

15,000

32J,100

18.200

¡1587,700

n300
10,700

938,000

100,000

15,000

643,ffi
6,7ú

¡790300

32300

11,700

s44,000

00

808,200

æ,000

29,000

2n8,2ú
10,958,200

25,000

LLz,Z00

I,166,800

8,327,000

2,000

?64,800

5,400

0

0

0

&2,000

53¿900

1,023500

95,300

?6.6m

gz9,2N

$,000

æ,000

3,6752010

153v,2æ
35,0ü)

1:16,?oo

135L,7û
9,095,000

3.0ü)

924,426,û0 sll54o,ülo

75820iÙ

5,400

0

0

0

8¿000

3C\9O0

4,493,000

e5300

76,800

35,E43,ó00

¡ltü¡9,t00

tLgfl.6n
!6l,7n,M

4,33S,a00,t00

2,3óf,155¡m

1?36,2L41N

3¿.ó00J73.{n

L,W,7M,200

¡2580Joo

4gu,7oo
12.76sJln

i47,59o,o(xl

4¡lÌ7,55E 200

2341t5,,,w

¡aJÌ7,55t,200

l/ Rcvi¡cd amounb refìect operating budget redr¡ct¡{¡ût pu¡tr¡âot to L¡s¡ 1991 CbaPter 3, ?th Special Session (H'B' 200f)'

? Beginûing with FY 1993 thc RisL Manageocnt Rcrolvin¡ Fund end ltlortcdr Coapcnsation Fund are subþt

!o annual appropriation, Pursuant to l¡rr 191' Chå¡cr 265.

TG.25



t bwtl994.Cb¡Pacr 2 (HA. 2002)' 8th Spccid Sersion appropriates t1J00,000 froo the Correction¡ Fund for
¡¡cbiba¡¡¡e ¡¡d cagiæcrin¡ fccr to dcrign 1,050 adult prison beds and a 400 bed treåtnent facility. This appropriation
b to b. ¡G,P¡ùl to thc Coæa¡oo¡ Fu¡d bcfo¡e June 30, 1993 froo the såle of Certificates of Participatioo, also authorized by
thi¡æL
4lllcFY 7W2¡nd FY 1993 ¡nou¡t¡ reprË€nt spending for calendar years 1991 and 1992 respectively.

Tbc Jci¡t I egisl¡tivc Budgct Coo.oittee approve¡ the State Compensation Fund operating budget.

DISTRIBUTION OF FEDERAL AND OTHER
NON APPROPRIATED FUNDS
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

FISCAL YEAR 1993

Hcalth ¡nd Welfare
39.7.b

Higher Educatlon
2t.7.h

Gcneral Government
20.2%

K-12 & Other Ed
9.2.h

Inrpectlon tS Rcg
03.n

Protcctlon tl Safety
t.2%

Natural Rcsourcc¡
L.3.b

Transportation
6.2%

TG-26



STATE OFARIZONA
SUMMARY OF TOTAL SPENDING AUTHORITY 1/

(APPROPRIATED AND NON.APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
For Flscal Year 1992 ¡nd 1,9!)3

Flsc¡l Year 1992

Non.
Flsc¡l Ycrr t9|9l

No¡-
Appropl¡lcd Approprblcd
Gcnenl ¡¡d Fcd.rd.Dd

Tol¡t OÍbcr F¡¡ds Otbcr Fund¡ ? Told

t345,?35500 ¡1r5,flr300 S4P2872N ¡¡O4,92uq)
35313J00 21,887,4{X} 17,544,1ú 39¡31J00
15¡04,1$ 13J29,900 3,817,000 fi#,m
??,068,300 5594,400 9:r2t,W 5316300
tÙA,M,To 121,0(þ 359,250Jæ l5p.377.5oo

GENERALGOVERNMEI{T
Adlñinirt¡rt¡oo, Depcrtmcnt of a
AttotÎct Gencr¡l
Coli¡cr¡n rnd EJrPo.¡tion Ccnter
Coonctcq DcP.rtoc¡rt of
Coopcortion Fund
Cot¡rl¡
Cort of Appcals
Cmn oo Appellate and Trial Court APPts

Cmni¡¡ion on Judici¡l Conduct
Supcrior Court
Supreoc Cour
SLJBTOTAL- Courr¡

Off¡cc of Afti¡mativc Action
Off¡ca of thc Go\rerûor
Off¡cc of St¡¡tcgic Ptanning and Budgeting 4/

l¡s E¡for¡coent Mcrit Syrtcm C.ouncil

I-cgùleture
Ar¡di¡or Geoct¡l
Houæ of Reprcrcntativer
JcÉnt Lcgidetive Budget Committce

Lcgirldive Council
Libn¡y, A¡chivcr, and Public Rccords, Dept of
Sco¡tc
SUBTOTAL - Legislature

lottcqr Comnission
Peooo¡cl Bo¡rd
Rdirtrict¡n g Coomission
Retircoent SPtem
Rcvcnuc, DepaÉEcnt of
SccrÊlsry of State
TaxAppealr, Board of
Touriro, Officc of
lrea¡urer 5/
Uniform St¡te l¡ua, Coomission on

TOTAL . GENEML GOVERNME{T

qETTTHA¡{DWEIJARE
AHCCCS Administr¡tion
Economic Sccurity, DePartoent of 6/

Envi¡onocntal Qr¡ality, DeP¡rrmcnt of
Hcalth Scrvicc¡, Departoent of /
Hcaring Impaired, Council for the

lndi¿n Aff¡i¡r' Commission on

Pio¡ccc'Home
Arizooe Ranger'¡ Pension

Vctcra¡'r Serviccs C.oomission 8/

IOTAL. HEALTH AND WELFARE

INSPECTION AND REG UIJTION
Agricultunl Employoent Rclations Board

Agriculture, Department of
Banking Dcpartmcnt
Building & Firc Safety, Dept of
Coûtrecton, Rcgbtrar of

Appropriaûed
Gcncral a¡d
Othcr Funds

$4?,1æ,400
18,259,600

13,E08,800

5,008,100

0

7,826,500

3,500

135,E00

56,14ó,300

r0,557,800

¡74,669,900
2U,7N

4,(b1,100

e382,800
4r,800

App¡opdarcd
Fedenl ¡nd

Olhcr Fundç ?

s298,607,100
l?,053,900

1,995,300

22,060,200

3U,%,T0

20r349,900
0

0

9,051,700

180,600

231,ffi
0

22,0t0
0

0

7,910,400

3J00
13:'¡00

5ó,14ó300
2Lþ9,9û

sEsJ65,9Oo
26,5to

4,061,100

e382,800
41,800

7,W,7ú
7,469,800

r,631300
2,533,400

5,48E,?00

6376,900

7,88E,800

3J00
138500

61,017,100
10,¡145,6m

'79,{93J002{0,6N
8gT3,Wo
2,494500

41,000

7,Ð43[o
?,146,900

l,T2ß,M
4,044,900

4,775,000

5,75r,800

83,900

0

0

0

TrStqtm
xJ00

ßqso
61,U7,100
te:tÌ3:tû

$e32&rm ¡88¡4L60
rLsn

o 8,273,900

0 1.9ljoo
0 ¿11,000

?,9ll3tþ
7¡.4900
L,'nÁ,1û
4,1¡{a,900

6¡3,m0
5,75tfnn

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

10,812,1(n

¡10,E96,000

932tl(n

7¡ló,0(þ

1,458,000
00

21833130

41,8æ
0

0
0

855,000

0
0

0
858,100

7,109,700

?,469,800

1,631,300

2J33.400
4,630,600

6376,900

s29,?51,700
4r,243,000

216,200
0

4,933,E00

49,802,200

¿584,000
óf)6,400

5,542,200
6,700,900

22,900 23-¿f0O

¡t,l9a,67a,ooo s3lt4,75t,9oo

t31,46.4,800

u259LeO0
zt6,z00

0

ß,985500
49,98:¿,800

eE21,600
696,4¡tg

s,564,2t0
6,700,900

t¿,w

s10,649300
36,513,100

tE,9ú
2t,000

4,998,000
4135L,4ü
1,3'R.30o

6E1,700

5,629,1ú
6967,6t0

0
0

9,t¿?qt
181,9(n
%Ð0

0

4W
0
0

¡919,161700

¡32,853300
2t4844,4û

4N
25,0m

14,0(n,7oo
o5ß3to
4,6(B500

681J00
5,651,700

6967,600
21,1ú

t307,07t,500

422,W6,600
359,490,E00

11,039,900
2044%,5û

203,000

159,E00

2,631,ó00

9,200

2.376.000

3rJr+aas,2oo

st,0ol,2o3,4oo ¡1,59{,t 35,600 ¡r.056,22t,400 ¡t,t24t22,aoo

810,146,100
622,ffi,4W
88,88e500
68,618,000

¿475,900
0

r,$8,3{n
0

228,4N

t,2c\952,7ú
wtn,2oo

99,92,,4N
271,10¡1,500

2,678,900

159,E00

3,729,900

9,200

2,604,400

i2,595,339,000

455,859,800

x7#3,5ú
11,976¡00

216,896,800

198,800

155,900

2,62sJW
9,500

1,141,600

l,o(n,qn$æ
68:i300,7(n
6t516.g
6t,luÐo
zxs,'o

5J00
1,168,100

0

181,400

1,157,911ffi
t,05¿754,,Jo

T),4v39
2813',tpú

1J&w
161,400

3,?93,800

9Joo
1323,000

¡2,lt2,350"too

175,ó00

u,600,?00
3,465,ó00

2,695,1 00

3,743,600

0

3,844,700

r36,800
897,300

2,1 I 1,100

175,ó00

15,445,400

3,602,400

3,5v2,400
5,854,700

166,300

10,910,700
2,400,300

z,7E7,W
3,729,9æ

0

3,136J00
1(x300
747,9û

¿103,900

r6ó300
t4,u72t0
2,fi4,ffi
3J34,900
5,8æ,800

rG-27



Fìscal Yearl992 Filc¡lye¡rl9f|

Corporetion Commission
Indr¡¡trial Commision
Inrureocc, Departnent of
UquorUoenscs & Control, Dept of
Minc Inspcctor
Oocupational Safety and Health Review Board
Racing, Department of
Redietion Regulatory Agency
Rc¡l F¡tatc Department
Rð¡dcot¡¡¡ Utility Consumer Officc
Dcpt of tileigha and Me¡rures

Ninety-Tca Agcncies
Accountengr, Board of
Appreirel, Board of
B¡rbcr E¡aminers Boa¡d
Bch¡vft¡r¡l Hcalth E¡aminer¡, Board of
Bcin3 Co-mission
Chiropreaic F.xaminers Board
Corneûologr, Boerd of
Dc¡rt¡l E¡¡mi¡ers Board
Funcr¡l Directon and Eobatmc¡s Board
Homcoparhic Medical Examinc¡¡ Board
Mcdical Examincrs, Board of
Naturopathic Physician Examiners Board
Nuning Board
Nuning Crrc Institution Adoinisrraton Board
Occupetional Therapy Examincrr, Board of
Opticienr, Board of Dispensing
Optonetry, Board of
O¡teopth¡c E¡âmincr¡ Boa¡d
Pheroacy Board
Phyrical Therapy Exaoiners Board
Podiatry Ennincr¡ Boa¡d
Priv¡tc Po&ccondary Education, Board for
Psychologist Eraminer: Boa rd
Rcspiratory Care Exaoiners, Board of
Structural Pest Control Commission
Tecl¡nical Registration, Board of
Veterinary Medical Examining Board
Subtotal - Ninety-Ten Agencies

TOTAL . INSPECTION AND RAGULATION

U)UCATTON
A¡fs, C-omoission on the
Coomunity Colleges
Deaf ¡nd Blind, School for 9/
Education, Dcpartment of 10/
Hittorical Soc¡et¡ Arizona
Hbtoricel Society, Prescott
Medical Student Loans Board
Universiricc/Board of Regens
Boerd ofRegenrs 1ll
Arizona Stâte Univesiry - Main
ArÞona State University - West
Northerr¡ A¡izona Univerrity
Univcr:ity of Arizona - Main
Univ€Eityof A¡izona - Collcge of Medicine
SLTBTOTAL - Univcrsiticr/Board of Regenrs

TOTAL.E)UCATTON

r5e500 158,4æ- -F@ 
.-3iõ,ø?,2¡o- 

-Ío--o86too-¡17,195,000 ¡t7,13S,700 ---æ"356¿OO

s10,429"800
tzJn,7w
3,07r,700

r,932,2N
559,900

9,100

2,676,æ0
1,418,200

2,715,5æ
r,018,100
2,385,400

733,200

219,800

134,?00

2t2,5N
56,100

223,7æ
563,500

43É.,26
1?8,500

18,400

2,326,W0
2ó,000

1,049,700

66,400

35,100
62,100

99,400

258,400

625,N
66,500

42,900

t44,2N
1æ,600
12ó,800

1,021,600

182,M
152,500

$9,785,700

$1,157,800
r,250,200
4,950,700

31,300
105,000

0

r,740,700

206,2W

3r1,587,600
13,u7,9û
8,022,400

r,%3J00
6ó4,900

9,100
4,417,500

t,6u,400
3,7L7,200
1,018,100
2,æ5,4æ

?33,2N
219,800
134,?00
2t250i0
56,100

tB,t00
563500
4X,2N
178,500

18,400

23?ß,eæ
26,000

\2e,ffi
6ó,400

35,r00
62,Lú
99,{00

258,400

625,300

66,500
4¿e00

u4,2N
1æ,600

126,800

1,118,200
7qN

s10,626,000
L2,X93no
3,08r,900

1,933,700
61qr00

9,000

2,814,900
1,003,700

2,741,1æ
1,019,a00
2,559"800

7E91800

?2¡Jú
19,900
2sr2ú
51,600

n8,m
596,600
4673no
169,¡100

18,600

2370,ffi
26,2N

1,060,200

61,9@
53,700

æ2û
nN

?s,ffi
6æ,900
66J00
4,400

135,700

174,400

118,000
976,9û
%7,2N

¡1,1E3,9(þ
r.2l0,Ðo
1,6ú,9

0
105,m

0
rJ7q6æ
tn,ffi
308re00

0
0

¡47&?00
¡r5,7¡a,700

¡11,t09,900
ß,6r9J00
7,6,1@
1,933,700

TB,r00
9,000

13r1¡4Æo

1,tt13q¡
3,ß9,900
r,0ß,{00
useþ0

341,700

0

0

2t4,9ü

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

rfzrú

?80,E00

z2l,lú
üIr,9o0
ÉrÐ0
51,600

4M
596¡00
.673¡o
169,4¡9
rq600

2970,ffi
%N

t382,N
61,900

53,æO

ûÐ
nN

25t6,ffi
6æ,900

6,fr
44,4û

u5,7ú
r74,400

lrE 0o0

t,ø3500
KIN

10,000

%,600

110,0ü)
0

0
96ó00

0
0

¡69,940,700

1345,900
84,173,400

13,505,700

1,324,007,100

3,198,600

517,500

1.000

0

1,894,400

2,292,200
r,2r3,300

403,934,300

81,100

0
77,000

r58,400

sloj61,9oo
st¡l,rao,9oo

32A0Ð0
86,,1ó5,600

14,719,000
L,727,941,4æ

3,219,100

517,500
78,000

8,193,600 3,825,800 12,019,400 12,517,400
178,079,800 284,88?,500 462,967,90 181,7?8,600
26p46ff,0 4,301,500 31,2t8,100 26,775,0æ
70,503,100 78,813,600 149,316,?00 73,48g,2N

l%,596,500 498,350,300 694,946,æ0 19336,000
44,561,100 118,402,400 _ 162"963,500 44,550,2NÆ@ffi.-sffi-¡l,esr,6ze,e00 $1,3e8,073100 -4jffi3J00 T10r6'.-tiJoo-'-

1,305300
%,2f6,,5æ
15,134,000

1,371,509,400

3,z,9Ð0
509,400

r,0(x)

1,79¡,000
22tZÐ

895¡00
a19j6r¡00

35,900

0
93,(n0

3,ß5300
r+tsq700
t6t2',,o

1,7,91,v|0,7ú
3fi5,m0

$9,4{þ
84,000

3,675,7(n 16,193,100
n6,g2ß,gÍn 457,g0}4d/.0

1328,tú 31,103,100
E0,r0,900 153,760,000

51053¿600 709,868,600
læ,1r9,40 t67,@,ffi

-BiFfim-fiïE,F¡oo-
¡t,a2459t000 ¡1a3r,0trJo0

255,961,800 16,870,500 272,832,M 2?0,845,000 l?,034,900 zgt,n7g,gû

TROTECTTON AND SAFETY
Corrections, Department of

TG.28



Fiscal Ye¿r 1992

Apprôpriated Non-Approp Total Appropriated
Frsc¡l Yc¡¡19*]
Non-Approp Tobl

C¡imi¡al J¡¡stice Coomission
Emcrycncy end Military Affairs, Dept of 1?
P¡rdon¡ a¡d Paroles, Board of
Public Safety, Dcpartocnt of l3l
Youth Trc¡tment end Rehabilitation, Dcpt of
TOTAL . PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TR^NSPORTATION
Tnuportatiou, Department of 14/

NATT'RAL R,ESOURCES

Envircnoent, Commission on the
Gamc ¡nd Frsh Department 15/

Gcological Suwey
Lrnd Dcpsrtment
Mi¡c¡ ¡nd Mincral Rcsourccq Dept of
St¡tc Perts Board
W¡tcr Re¡ou¡ccr, Dcpårtmcnt of
TOTAL . NATUNAL RESOURCES

Un¡llocatcd Salary Adjustmcnts
Socrion 103 Hcalth In¡ur¿ncc Adjustment
Unallocatcd FY 1992 Hcslth lnsurancc

t43,965,1xt0 ¡47,590,000 ¡91,555,000 3a5,730,2O0 Í.L,M,U al.t,Sn,ffi

¡3E6,766,000 $6ó,739,&n ¡453,5{t5,t00 ¡397,t63,0m 11st,267,7ú ¡a55,230,700

s360,642,800 n96,228,900 S656,871,?00 $6r,65"800 986r834jt00 ¡ó18,471300

s3,005,300

6,130,500

1,921,900

88,184,000
31562,500

100,500

16,169,500

609,000

8,061,900

39,000
6J08,600

12,176,500

$13,477,900
19,753,0ü)

0

r4350,400
2.288.000

n,4N
18,8ó3,200

ó6,600

1,587,700

38,000

u,4?Á,ffi
¿ssoJoo

sr6,4{13,200
25,883,500

1,92r,900
102J34,400
3.850.500

s25r¿000
4,02000
2,089,400

86,91r300
3r,530300

106,800

16,?(X,400

6æ,9(n
8,2U,ffi

609,4{X)

7ß41N
11,613,800

r673m
1,r¿8,0fl)

0

¡9,0!14rm
ú55r,2m

0
13r800,m
1,786J00

28'roo
æ.5t3,7ú

37,7ú
790J00
¡14,m

31J40,@
5,t13,600

¡1r,ó06200
19,6B2N
4@,400

1m1r5200
3316¡00

l3f,9o0
{¡¿r8,r00

661,6(n
9,014,9m

6s1{0

'38t3t017,151,4N

r67300
1¡28,0m

0

tn,9û
35,032,1ú

615,ffi
9,ó49,ó00

37?,000

T,y35,ú0
14,?5?,000

570,000570,000

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

0
0

GRANDTOTAL 34,121,?96,300 34,307,S5E,200 ¡q429J5{,500 ¡.,333,590,100 ¡4,600¡73,1110 ¡t'tlt'6tl'100

-É.-----

1/ The ¡mounts ¡hown include all appropriations froo past sessions and current yeår suPplemental appropriatiolts.

Z Tbc ¡mount¡ rhowr are gencrally bascd on agcncy inforoât¡on æ of Deccmber l99l; howerrcr, ¡ome updatcd inforæ¡tio¡ h¡¡ ba iodudc¿

A The Fy lg2 Appropriatcd amount includc¡ a General Fund capital outlay appropriation of t150,0û) and ¡n Othcr Fundr cepitel ourhy eppmprirti<n of

t1,0úlj(þ in L¡*t iCao, Chapter 289, lst Regular Scssion. The FY 1992 Appropriated amount al¡o includcs an Othcr Fundr epproprhtioo of t13'500'000 ¡r
I.¡*: 1990, Chaptcr 405, 2nd iìcgular Scssion, rclating to prison construction. The FY 1993 Appropriated aEount includcs ¡n Othct Fundr rppmprhtioa of

¡10300,000 i¡ l¡rr:190, Chapter 405,2nd Regular Scssion, also relating to prison @nstn¡ction'

4/ Thc Fy l9g2 and Fy 1993 Áppropriated snountr include a General Fund appropriation of t1,250,0(þ cach fìsc¡l )¡car in Lr*r 191, OrePrcr 2&t, ltt
RcAular Scsion for P¡oi:ct SLIM.
5/ Thc Fy l9g2 an¿ Fy igg appropriated a6ounts ¡nclude a General Fund appropriation of $3,ó29,66ó cach fircal ytar in [.arr 190, Ch¡plcr 332' 2¡d

Rcgular Scsion, relating to rhc distribt¡on of tax protest oonics.

6l T\cF{ lgC¡Appropriared ¿mount includes a General Fund epital outlay appropriation of S43,0fi) in [:*: 1990, Clraptcr 2E9, lrt Rc¡uLrr Scdoo.
j tT\eFl lgl1epprop;atea a6ount includes a General Fund capital outley appropriation of $10,ü)0 i¡ Lau¡ 1990, Chapter 28), lrt Reguler Scrrba-

U Thc Fy 1992 alproþ;atea amount includc¡ a General Fund capiøl outlay appropriation of 31,250,ü)0 in l¡*r 190, Chapter Z)3' 2nd Regulrr Scsioo'

relatin e.

9lT\c includcs a General Fund capital outley appropriation of $295,0fl) in l-arru 1990, Chapter 2E9, lrt Rcguhr Scdon.

10/ Th t includcs a General Fund srate aid roll-over of t143,191í,4$ appropriatcd in [¡*: 1990, Chaprcr l' 3rd Spæiel Scsion.

Tbc F.V lg3 Appropriarcd amounr include¡ a Gencral Fund crârc aid roll-over of 5143,196,400 appropriatcd in Laws 1991, Ctøglrr?8l,lrl Re¡uhr Scrrioo-

1f / The Fy lD2 Appropriatcd aoounr includcs a Gcncral Fund capital outlay appropriation of tl,614,?ü) in l-ar¡¡ 190, Chapter 289, lrt Rcgulrr Scrrion

l¿l The¡1í lg/2Appropriated amounr includes a General Fund capital outlay appropriation of 5290,0ü) in l:wr 1990, Ctapter 289, lrt Reguler Sadon.

13,t Thc Fy 1992 Appropriared amount includes a Gcneral Fund capiral outlay appropriation of i290,0ü) in t.a*: 190, Chapter 289, lrt Re¡uler Scrrion

l4l The Fy lÐ2 approp;"teO ¡Dount includes an Other Funds capital outlay appropriation of S171,1?6,9ffi in Larv: 190, Chaptcr 28!1, lrt Rcgulrr Scrrion.

15/ Thc Fy ffZ allropriared emount includcs an Other Funds capital outlay appropriation of $210,()00 in La*s 1990, Chaptcr 289, lrt Regulr Scsioo.

TG-29



DISTRIBUTION OF TOÎAL STäTE SPENDING AUTHORITY
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Health and Welfa¡e
32.3%

Inrpectlon r& Rcg
0.9%

General Govcrnment
t4.7%

K-L2 &, Othe¡ Ed
2L.3%

Natural Rcsources

t 
"orpol;?#ioo7.3%

Protectlon lt Safety
5.L%

Higher Educatlon
t7.2%

FISCAL YEAR 1993

APPROPRIATED
4E.S %

DISTRIBUTION OF TOTAL STATE SPENDING AUTHORITY
APPROPRIÄTED AND NON.APPROPRTATED FUNDS

BY FUND SOURCE

General Fund
4L.L %

Non.General Funds
7.4 %

Federal Fuuds
25.0 %

State & Local Fund¡
26.5 %

FISCAL YEAR 1993

NON.APPROPRIATED
st.s %

TG.3O



STAÎE PERSONNEL STJMMARY
By Futl Tlm¿ Eqolvdcnt Posltlons for Flsc¡l Yca¡s 19!12 ¡nd L993 U

Flscal Yc¡r 1,992

Gcner¡lFund OthcrFunds Tol¡l

GENERALGOVERNMEYT
Adoi¡i¡t¡ation, Departmcnt of
Attomcy Gcaerel
Colircum ead E:rpcition Center
Coomcrcc, Dcpartoen t of
Coopcuation Fund
Court¡
Court of Appcelr
Coom oo AppclLrtc and Trial C.ourt APPI¡
Cooni¡¡io¡ o¡ Judicial Cooduct
Supaior Court
Suprcoc Corut
SLTBTOTAL - Courr¡

Gov. Of f¡cc of Af f iro¡tivc Action
OfI¡cG o[ Str¡tcti,c Plenning and Budgeting

[¡s Eofor¡cmcnt Merit Sylten Council

Libnry, Artùivcr' and Public Recordq Dept of
Lottcry Coomi¡c¡on
Pcnoo¡clBæ¡d
Rcdirtriaing Coomission
Rctireocnt Sptcm
Rcvcnuc, Dcpartmcnt of
Sccrctuy of Sletc
T¡¡Appc¡\ Bo¡¡d of
Tor¡¡i¡n, Officc of
T¡r¡¡¡¡rcr
U¡iforo St¡tc L¡ur' Commi¡¡ion on
ÎÛTAL . GENNAL GOVERNMB{T

HEALTTIANDWU,FARE
AI¡CCCS Adoiûiltr¡tioo
Ecooonb Sccr¡¡ity, DePertoerrt of
Eovi¡onocnt¡l Quality, Dcparrment of
Hc¡tth Scrvicc* DePartmcnt of
Hcrrin¡ fnpaired, Council for the

I¡dh¡ Aft¡i¡¡' Coonission on

Pioocct¡'Honc
Arizooe Rangcdr Pcn¡ion
Véc¡¡n'¡ Scrvicc¡ Comnfu ¡ion
TOTAL. EEAIJTB ANO WE¡JANE

A¡rblturc' DcPortmcot of
Banliry Dcpartocnt
Building & Fuc Safet¡ DcPt of
Cootreaorr, Rcairtrar of
Corporetion Conmis¡io¡
Indr¡¡tti¡¡l Com n Lqion

In¡r¡n¡cc Dcpartmcnt of
Liquor Liccoscs & Conlrol, DePt of
Miæ ln¡pcctor
Ocarptiooel Safcty and Health Reviers Board

RrcinS Departmcnt of
Rrdbtion Reguletory AgencY

Rcel Erteæ Depertment
Rð¡dcnt¡al Ut¡lity Consumer Of tice

Dcpt of tteighs and Measurcs

Niocty-Ten Agencies
Accountancy, Board of

34.0
74.0 qt¿o'4

452;0
351.0

0.0

54.0

0.0

1305
0.0

LO
L62'0
1543
448.8

5.0

z?.0
1.0

ttLS
0.0

3.0

0.0

0.0

1277.8
n.0

9.5

19.0

31.0
0.0

s78.7

\szr.e
255.3

1,674.L

5.0

4.0
t01.4

0.0

20.0

\76f,..

4.0

269.7

81.8
70.2

103.6
120.0

0.0

85.0

55.0

10.5

0.0

47.2
20.0

76.0

0.0

60.1

tzs-5
2.0

313.0
15.0

0.0

5775
353.0
313.0

69.0

0.0

31.0

95
19.0
31.0

0.0

978.7

2,835.3

258.3

4t7S
353.0

0.0

5L0
0.0

45/.3
5.0

L3.0

1.0
trLS

0.0

3.0
0.0

0.0

t24L0
n.0
95

r7.0
30.0

190.0
l¿0

n8.0
15.0

0.0

Fkc¡l Yc¡r 1,993

Otbcr Fnnd¡ Tot¡l

û75
365.0

n8.0
67.0

0.0

1tu.6 67L.t

0.0

13.4

3.0

43.6

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

arít

0.0

0.0
0.0

5.0
0.0

9tt

0.0

43.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

105.0

2û.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

65
LO
0.0

1¿0
1t.0

9.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

134.0

0.0

LO
163.0

1553

ß05
0.0

LO
l62.0
r54.3
448"8

5.0

23.0

1.0
uz5
131.3

3.0

0.0
85.0

1277.8

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

131.3
0.0

0.0
85.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

4.0

3(B3
81.8
10.2

103.6
225.0

256.5

E5.0

55.0
105
0.0

53.7

20
76.0
12.0
6.t

0.0

39.6

0.0

0.0

0.0

105.0

256.5

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

6.5

2.0

0.0

12.0

6.0

134.0

0.0

LO
168.0

1553
4593

5.0
23.0

1.0

ttz'
t3L3

3.0

0.0

87.0

L?ALO
n.0
95

17.0

$.0
0.00.0

5.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

rtL3
0.0
0.0

87.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

13.4
ns
34.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

14.0

1{7ór.

1,7t7.7
5.0

4.0

YTLS

z7LL1
2678

L,6TLE
5.0
4.0

107.4
0.0

2t.o
+751.2

35
22Á.7

55.0

70.2

1023
1æ.0

0.0

E6.0

54.0
105
0.0

49.2

20.0

TLO
0.0

48.1

vr2s
lnr;.7

29'3
1,706.t

5.0

4.0

tvl.4
0.0

35.0

åtS'5.1

35
?ß).7

55.0

70.2

t0L3
n5.0
zffi.0

86.0

54.0

10.5
0.0

55.7

20
7L0
120
66.1

107.4
0.0

14.0

0.0

TG.31

9.0 9.0 0.0 9.0



Geocr¡l

1,004.ó

Ffscsl Yc¡r 1.992

Fund OtherFunds

0.0

0.0

0.0

1.5

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

F[sc¡I Yc¡¡ f993
Otbcr Fund¡Gencral Fund

0.0

0.0

0.0

1.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

1.0
9r.E.5

Total Tol¡l

Appreisal, Board of
Ba¡bcr Examiners Board
Bchavioral Health Examinen, Board of
Boxing Commission
Chiropractic Examiners Bo¡¡d
Cooetologt, Board ot
Dcntal Examincrs Board
Funcr¡l Dircctors and Embalmers Board
Homcopathic Medical Examiners Board
Medical Examiaers, Board of
Natumpathic Physician Exaniners Board
Nursing Board
Nusing Carc Institution Administ¡ato¡s Board
Occupational Therapy Examinen, Board of
Opticians, Board of Dispensing
Optometry, Board of
Ostcopethic Examiners Board
Pharn¡cyBo¡rd
Phyrical Thcrapy Examiners Board
Pod¡atry Examiners Board
Private Pctrccondary Education, Board for
Psychologirt Exaoincrs Board
Rcspiratory Ca¡e Examinerr, Board of
Structun¡l Pcst Control Commission
Tcchnical Registration, Board of
Vctcrinary Medical Examining Board
Subtotal - Ninety-Ten Agencier

T()TAL . INSPECTION AND REGUIATION

EDUCATION
Artr, Coooission on the
Conmunity Collcge!
Dcaf and Blind, School for
Erlucetion, Dcpartment of
Hirtoric¡l Society, Arizona
H¡ltor¡cal Soc¡ety, Prescott
Medical Student I-oans Board
Univcrsitics/Bosrd of Regen ts
Board of Rqents
A¡izona State University - Main
Arizon¡ St¡tc Univer¡ity - West
Northcrn Arizona University
Univcnity of Arizon¿ - M¡in
Univcnity of ArÞona - College of Medicinc
SLTBTOTAL - Universities/Board of Regens

ÎÛTAL.E)UCATION

PROTEçTIONANDSA¡EI
Correaionq Dcpartment of
Criminal J¡¡stice Comoir¡ioa
Emcrgency and Military Afteirl, Dept of
Public Safet¡ Dcpsrrrocnt of
Pa¡dons and Pa¡olc* Bo.rd of
Youth Tre¡toent and Rch¡bilitation, Dcpt of
TOTAL. PROTECTION A¡ID SAT'ETY

TN,ANSPOR,TATION
Transportation, Department of

NATURAL RESOURCES
Envir,onment, Commission on the
Gamc and Frsh Departoent
Geological Suwcry
l:nd Deparrmcnt
Mines and Mineral Resources, Dept of

4.0

3.0

3.0

0.0

4.0

15.5

8.0

3.0

0.3

39.0

0.3

2L.7

0.7

0.7

0.8

1.8

4.5

11.0
1.0

1.0

3.0

1.0

2.0

?Á.0

15.0

3.0

t82.2
609.E

4.0

3.0

3.0

1.5

4.0

15.5

8.0

3.0

0.3

39.0

0.3

21.7
0.7
0.7

0.8

1.8

4.5

11.0
1.0

1.0

3.0

1.0

2.0
'2Á.0

r5.0
3.0

4.0

3.0

4.0

0.0

4.0

15.5

9.0

3.0

0.3

40.5

0.3

2t.7
0.7

1.0

0.8

1.E

5.0

11.0
1.0

1.0

3.0

LO
LO

26.0

15.0
3.0

4.0

3.0

4.0

1.0

4.0

r55
9.0

3.0

03
40.5

0.3

21.7

0.7

1.0

0.8

1.8

5.0

11.0

1.0

1.0

3.0

2.0

LO
26.0

15.0

3.0
1.5 ræ.7

t,614.4
18?.5 188.5
ó34.0 1,55¿5

r3351.5
l.{,147.3

32.6

4,841.0

535.3

7,937.0

5'38r.e
623.7

13,351.5

L4,L47.3
0.0

0.0

13,433.1

L4,24L4

6,(bE.5

0.0

62.5

773.0

43.0

5!)6.1

11.5
10.0

417.7

23t.6
49.5

15.5

0.0

32.6

4,841.0

535.3

L,937.0

5,381.9

623.7

6,ú2.4
0.0

62.5

901.8

43.0
598.0

1r.5
10.0

471.7
23t.6

49.5

r5.5
0.0

lr.5
11.0

490.2

?3L.6
49.5

15.5

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

6.0

0.0

715.0

0.0

55.0

776.0

3,292.3

0.0

272.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

7,667.7

3.0

3.0

0.0

14.3

r64.0
8.0

?ß.L

4,853.0

546.3
2,M.1
5,364.2

634.E

28.L

4,853.0

546.3

?,006.7
5#4.2

634.8

11.5

11.0

4m.2
23t.6

49.5

15.5

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

3!)ó.9

6.0

0.0
u4.0

0.0
55.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

13,433.1

L4,?AL4

6,62.4
6.0

62.5

1,6r6.8
43.0

653.0

6,465.4

ó.0

62.5

L,6L7.0

43.0

651.1

E,t45.0I,r143.7

3,295.3

272.0

164.0

7,543.t

2.0

3.0

0.0

14.3
164.0

7.0

t¡0r.9

33r4.0

0.0

nL.5

3,316.0

3.0

nL.5
14.3

164.0

7.0

3.0

14.3

TG.32

80



General
Flscal Year 1992

nd Olher Funds

35.0

307.0

5.730.9

t72.5
2t4.7
r4E.5

37,6E6.0

16,42t.5

r795
2L4.7

tg.0

Tofal

St¡t P¡rtr Bd¡d
Itetcc Rceourccr, Depertoent of
TOTAL . NATUN,AL RESOT''RCES

TOfAL APPN.OPRHTU) FUNDS

TOTAL NON.APPROPRIATU) FUNDS 2/

GRANDTOTAL

137.5

2t4.7
54 r.5

3t,955.¡.

31,955.1

00
105.3
2L4.7
508.3

31,72E.3

74.2
0.0

3,,s.7

6,{13.t

r493s.r

3t t4zt

ss-o77-2

1/ Pcitioo¡ rhown for individual agencies include only those supported by appropriated f unds. posirions supportd by non-appropriated funds arc¡hæ¡ in Ùotrl on a separate line. Also, the pocition totals do not- include pos¡t¡on, in the office of th. co".åor no. the Leg¡s¡aturc.? Bercd on agency information a¡ of December lgl.

_ 5,730.9 54,t07.5_ 3t,72E.3 6,t13.E

FTE posttlons supportcd by approprlated fuods: 39,142

FISCAL YEAR 1993

Health & Welfarc
5,856

Inepectlon lS Rcg

Natural Rcsources
854

Transportatlon
3,316

General Govcrnment
3,476

STATE PERSONNEL SUMMARY
FULL.TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS

BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

K-12 ¡¡ Other Ed
t09

Hlghcr Educatlon
13,433

Protectlon & Safety
t,945

1,553

TG 33



GE¡{ERAL TR,OVISIONS OF THE APPROPRIATION ACT

In ¡ddition ûo the speciñc appropriations !o sgencies, departments and institutions, the General Appropriation Act
(I-ews 1992, Chapter 1, 9th Special Session) provides ñnding for state employee salary edjustments, and direction
with regard to several general provisions.

Satary A{iustmmts

Section 102 appropriates $11,000,000, of whichno nore than $9,100,000 sh¿llbe from the General Fund, for
salary edjustments for staÞ officers and employees. Sufficient amounts have been a[oceted !o eech sgency or
de,partment !o increase the a¡nr¡¡l salary level of each ñ¡ll-time employee by $1,000 on April l, 1993. The salary

adjustment does not apply to board ¡nd gemmisis¡ members who are paid on a per diem basis, aud agency heads

who ere appointed for a fixed term of office. The appropriation includes e 2% vlary equity adjustment for
employees of the Schools fo¡ tbe Deaf and Blind. The Aporoved Salary and Other Adiustments section of this

report lists the individusl ege,ncy allocations. '

Health Insurance A{usünents

Section 103 appropriates S808,000 from the General Fund end $1,020,000 from the State Highwey Fund, for the

¡dditionel state sh¡re of health insurenc¿ costs for state employees. These amouûts, when combined with health

insurence monies already incorporated into individ¡¡alagency appropriations, are ûo provide ñrll funding for contracts

ûo be$n August I, t992. All identified health insurance smor¡nts shall be transferred !o the Special Employee

Health Insurance Trust Fr¡nd. As delineated by agency in the Approved Salarv and Other Adiustments section of
this report, these amor¡nts are as follows:

Medicål Insurance
Dental Insurance

Total

Annusl growth rate of 1992 caleodar year

reål ¡djusted personel income
Seven-ycrr trcod growlù raÞ
Abovc trcad growtü in caleod¡r yat 1992
Times: FY 1993 General Fund revenues

Equals: Estim¡ted pay-in

General Fund
$77,985,700

4.282.4O0
982,267,700

Other Funds
$17,054,300

825.500
$17,879,800

Total Funds
$95,040,000

5 ro7 500

$100,147,500

Other General kovisions

Budcet Stabilization Fund

Section l0l provides an estimste of the required appropriation to the Budget SüabilizationFr¡nd. Pursr¡ant ùo section

35-t4, subsection B, Arizona Revised Stctutes, it is estimated that the zum of $10,943,000 is required to be

eppropriated fron the state Ge,neral Frmd to the Budget Stabilization Fr¡nd in FY 1993. The estim¡ted appropriation

is besed upon the following estim¡tes:

3.r4%
2.82*
o.32%

$3,459,669,500
$ 10,943,000

It is legislative intent that the appropriation to the Budget Stabilization Fund will be made upon the final

determination of the required amount by the Economic Estim¿tes Com¡rission, Pursuant to section 35-L4,
subsection F, Arizona Revised Statutes.

GP.1



Expenditure Reoortinc

Section 104 states that it is th I departments, agencies or budget.nits receiving lump
sum appropriations continue equested expenditures by budget progra¡ns and ðtasses
i¡ e format which is similsr purposes in prior years. The p-urposaof this section is
ùo ensure stabilify and consistency in expenditure reporting regardless of yearly changes in appropriation formats.

FTE Position Reportine

Sætion 105 states that the FTE positions contai¡ed in the appropriation act are shonm for inform¡tional purposes
only. It is the inænt of the Iægislature tbat FIE positions will be appropriated beginning in Fy 1994. ThL section
directs the Departmen¡ sf {dministration ûo develop all necessary systens üo account for the utilÞation of all
eppropriated FTE positions and insure that budget units do not exceed the number of FTE positions appropriated.
The di¡ector of the Department of Ad¡ninisg¿¡ion sball s¡bmit quarterly reports to the Joint I-egislative Budget
C,ommittee on the progfes¡t of the systems development, the schedule of implementation, and any issues raised in
conjunction with this issue.

GP-2



OVERALL ISSUES IN TIIE T"T 1993 BUDGET

The FY 1993 budget reflects the adoption of certain policies by the Legislature for FY 1993

Lrmp Sum Reductions

In general, the approved General Fund anounts include an operating budget lump sum reduction. These reductions
¡¡e based upon I sliding scde percentage of each agency's operating budget (excluding speciat line items), as

follows:
Lump Sum

Ooeratins Budset Reduction

$2 million or less I%
$2-3 million 2%

$34 million 3%

$4 million or more 4%
Project SLIM agencies 5%

There are several exceptions to this policy as noted in the individual agency descriptions.

Project SLIM Savings

The FY 1993 budget anticipates $5 million of unspecified savings associated with Project SLIM (Sùatewide Long-

Term Improved Management). I-aws 1992, Chapter 312 e.stablishes a SLIM fund in the Stete Treasury. The

estim¡ted net savings from the implementation of SLIM recommendations are ùo be deposited in this fund. The first

$1.5 million deposited in the fund is appropriated ùo Project SLIM in FY 1993. Chapter 312 requires that any

b¡l¡nce in the fund shall be considered part of the state General Fr¡nd for the purposes of calculating the staÞ

Generel Fr¡nd balance at the end of the fiscal year.

Lower Rents due to 198E C.O.P. Refinancing

The Departmeat of Administration is refinancing the 1988 issuance of Certiñcgtes of Participation to save sn

"stin 
t"¿û4,1O7,5OOinFY 1993. Thiswastheissr¡¡ncethatfinancedconstructionof thefollowingstatefecilities:

the Supreme Court Building, DES-\!/est, the l6th Avenue Parking Garage, the Historic¿l Society Museum at

Papagò, facilities for the Arizon¡ School for the Deaf ¡nd Blind, and the Tucson Ofñce Building. The savings will
be-reelized tbrough reduced FY 1993 lease-purchase paymenùs. Since the details of this proposal were not final at

the time of the ensctment of the Generel Appropriation Act, these savings have not been incorporated into individual

sgency budgets. In eddition, the savings at enactment were estimated to be $5 million. This estimate has been

rdjusted downward to reflect the federal fr¡nds share and other factors.

Cæt F¡ctors in Ff ilD2 Appropriatiáns

Inflation

The cost facûors shown below are included in the FY 1993 appropriations to state agencies. In general, these

pcrcenteges wers added to the amor¡nts originally appropriated for each cstegory in FY 1992. The cost facùors may

vary for some agencies, due to specid circumstances.

Catesorv
Inflation (General, Postage, Provider, Utilities, etc.)

State Employee Salaries

Medical
Private Car Mileage (25.5 cents per mile)

GP-3



Emoloyer Contribution Rates

ry FY 1993 appropriations include the following smFloyer contribution rates. All are expressed as a percent of
Personel Services frrnding except for the life insurance employer contribution:

Life Insurance (per FTE)
Unemployment Insurance

Federal Insurance Contributions Act IFICA)
Social Security (income S. $55,600)
Medicare (income s;. $130,800)

Retirement Svstems
State Retirement
Correctional Officers (CORP)
Elected Officials
Department of Public Safety
Northern Arizona University Police
University of A¡izona Police
Arizon¡ St¡te University Police
Game and Fish Department
Dept. of Emergency & Military Affairs Firefighærs

Tvoe of Soace

Ofñce
Storage

Rate

$13.00
0.20*

6.20*
1.45*

3.59*
6.35'.ó
5.50ló
0.00%
4.LO*
0.94*
5.9s%

18.32%
5.0096

Rent

The FY 1993 appropriations include the reinstatement of reut for General Fund egenciês ¡nd divisions housed in
steùaowned buildings. While this policy had lapsed for General Fund agencies in the recent past, Other
Appropriated Fund agencies and divisions had continuously been charged rent for stateon¿ned.p""". Io Fy 1993,
ell appropriations to agencies for rent i¡ state{wned sp¡rce are to be paid inûo the Capiøl Outlay St¡bilization Fr¡nd
(COSÐ. The following rates were applied for stateor¡med space:

Thcsc ntes rre expected ùo generate the deposit of $6.ã million from the General Fr¡nd ¡nd $1.55 million from
Other Appropriated Fr¡nds into the Capirrl Outlay Stabilization Fund.

GP.4



a

a

OMNIBUS RECONCILIATION BILIS

Chapter 292 (SB 11il2) Disproportionate Share

aHcccs
Ameud EY 1992 and establish FY 1993 Disproportionate Share program,

including appropriation levels. All funding gains would be reduced

proportionately in line with the approved federal ñmding level. Property tax

relief would remai¡ et S10 rnilliq¡.
Estebtish counry repayment requirements r¡nder the Disproportionate Sh¡re

program. Cor¡nties would pay directly in FY 1992 and would h¿ve sales t¡x
witt¡held in FY 1993.

Repeal condition¡l en¡ctments.
Make provisions retrooctive ûo June 30, 1992

Include intent stat€Eent that the revised appropriation and reimbursement

shsll be counted as FY 1992 transactions.

Chapter 2EE (SB 1361) Education
Deparûnmt of Aùn¡nistration
o As session law, permit DOA Risk Management to continue covering University

interas, externs, residents and fellows.

Cornmunity Colleges
o Revise the inflation adjustment from 3.696 to 0.0ñ.
. Maintain capital outlay aid ¿t FY 1992 levels.
. Revise equalization aid formula ûo a) adjust the minimum eqr.ralization

base by the actual sverage growth in assessed vah¡¡tion rather than

by 7%, and b) base district assessed velue on last actual year rather

th¡n on an estim¡te of current year. Equalization aid is calculated

according ûo the lesser of the district's prior year actual prinary tax

rate or $1.37 per $100 essessed valuation.
. Specifies that total FY 1993 M&O aid shell be appropriated to esch district

in the same proportion as in FY 1992'

Deporturmt of Bducation
o Permit a 0.5% inflation adjustment at locel option ø be ñnded from

school district c¿sh bala¡ces and Basic State Aid, ifthe cash balances ¡re

insufficient.
o Limit Sudden Growth ñrnding lD 64* of the requirement.
. Limit Rapid Decline frrnding to 64* of the requirement.
o Limit stend¡rdized norm-referenc¿d ùasting to 3 grades with an option for

¡dditionel ¡ndcs.. Coung bo¡rd notific¡tion of minimum QTR.
o Authorizc B¡sic State Aid 'rollover'.
¡ Allow school governing board until October 3l of each yeår to revise its

budget ¡s ¡ r€sult of the enectment or nonenactment of legislation after May

lst of the previous fiscal Year.
o Require 27 % of school district cssh balaûces in FY 1993 to be deducted

from Basic Søte Aid and 18f| in FY 1994. Increase the amor¡nt which

msybe budgeted as the budget balance carry forward from I % to 3% of t
district's revenue control limit.

. For two yesrs, suspend requirement that P.L. 8l-S74 monies be deducted

in calculating a district's Basic State Aid'
. Repeals l-aws 1992, Chapter 172 technical correction to A.R.S. $ 15-962 -

Capital I-evy Revenue Linit.

Savinss !/ Section

$35,790,900 14,9,10,11,
16-18

6,7,12-15,
19

28

a

a

a

5,9
20
2t

2,481,000
2,703,7æ

183,600

19

20
l6-18

2l

75,649,500

4,400,000
l,5oo,ooo

494,2æ

l4
25

6r7

25,000,000 1-3,8-10,12
15,27

22

24
23

4,5

26

GP-5

(15,000,000)

ll



a Repeals I¡ws 1991, chapter 212 technicel correcrion to A.R.S. $ 15-971 -
deærmination of equalization assist-¡ce.

Savinss ! Section

l3

1,173,000 l-5,10

To be
determined

1,5,6

4,754,5æ g-11,13,14

6,643,500

5,000,000

7,14

24

4,700,(nO t2

Chapter 291 (SB 1360 Environment

Departrrent of Environmentat Quality
lñ/ater Quality Assurance
and include support of
use of WeARF,

t Subject the Permit AdmiÃistration Fr¡nd to ¡nnr¡¡l legislative appropriation

Stste Psrks Board

' For 2 years, allow up tþ zs% of the Sùate l:ke ImFrovement Fund ûo
be appropriated ûo operate water-based state parts. Another 25% would
continue to be for capital projects at such parks. Remaining 5016 would be
¡vailable to local and county governments for capital imprwemens and
operahons.

Deparhart of Health Services
o Permit DHs ûo r¡se monies recoverpd from administrative entities as

Estching fi¡nds for federal children's behavioral health services programs.
Require $¡srterly reports on the use of funds.

Chapter 3f2 (SB üi6Ð pr¡blic Fin¿nce

Deparûnent of Aùninistration
o correct 1991 oRB language which cre¿ted personnel Division Fund as a

subaccount within the General Fund rather than as its own separate ñrnd.

6-8

9

Chapter 287 (SB 11¿14) Health Care Financing

AECCCS

' HoÐitalized Medica[y Needy appricants, who arp identiñed by the
counties as potentially eligible for federal assistance, must apply for such
¡ssistanc¿ and submit all documentation to DES q¡'irhin 3 days. DEs has 60
days to deternine eligibility. Applicants who reñ¡se to cooperate are not
eligible for assistence.

e Continue to t"qujne cor¡nties to pay the state share of the federal long term
cüp prograE. county contribution is projected to increase from $g7.5
million in FY 1992 ûo $92.3 niltion in Fy 1993.o Extend 1991 session law which increased county acute care contribution by
S6.7 million, from $58.4 million to $65.1 nillion.o convert 13,000 of 17,000 cbildren ages 9 through 13 from the l0o%
stet€-ñ¡ndd Eligible Assisû¡nce children program to ¡ new fedenlly
reimbursed Medical Assistance only (MAo) income option. Those child¡en
un¿ble to conv:;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;rt to the federal cetegory would retain their eligibility.
originally in sB 1144, this provision was actually enacted as part of cb"pt",
3@, (IIB 2508).

Board of Dental Examiners
o To EÂintrin adequaæ cash flow, repeal I-aws 1991, chapter 7g provision

which rcquired outof-staùe dentists to pay an annual rather thon triennial
licensc foc.

GP-6

t4



a

Savinqs !

182,000

2,700,000

a

o

a

Clarify 1991 ORB language on the appropriation of Risk Management

Revolving Fr¡nd. Allow DOA to transfer Risk Management billing from an

agency's appropriation.
Create the Capital Outlay Stabilization Account as its own fund rather than

as a subacco¡¡¡ v¿ithin the General Fund.

As session law, allow r¡se of electronic funds tra¡sfer requests in place of
warrants.
Establish a service credit buyout Program for employees whose jobs are

scheduled for abolishment. Payment sh¿ll not exceed one week of pay for
every year of senice up !o a maximum of 12 weeks of pay. Also establish ¡
program to reimburse relocation expenses, zubject !o the aveilability of funds.

Establishes rules ûo transfer employees covered by the Law Enforcement

Merit System Cor¡ncil ùo state service positions, as approved by the direcùor

ofDOA.
Permits acquisition of properties of historical signiñcance near the

govemmental nalt (Arts Commission building) from 1991 appropriation for
RTC or distres¡ed property acquisition.

Deparünent of Commerce
¡ Suspend existing private sector matching fund requirement for foreign trade ofñce

until JulY 1, 1994.

Oflice of the Governor
. Create an appropriated SùrÞwide Long-term Improved Management (SLIM)

Fr¡nd. The estim¡ted net savings from implementation of Project SLIM's
recommendations arÊ to be transferred to the fund.

Co¡¡rts
Establish the Court Appointed Special Advocate ¡ccount as its own fund

rather than as a subaccor¡nt within the General Fr¡nd.

IÞparûnent of Library, Archives and h¡blic Records
¡ Reduce Maricopa and Pim¡ counties' lottery distribution and increase

library graûts to these counties by a like a6or¡nt to meet 'maintenance of
effort' requirements for federal library frnds.

State Treasurer
r clarify that capital gains on Peroanent I:nd Endowment Earnings are

to bo posted as expendeble income rather thsn as part of the non'expendable

lend endowmt itself. Increases fi¡nds to education and other land grant

recipieats. The Govemor line item vetoed this provision, rezulting in a loss

of $3 million in savings.
o Permit tho St¡te Treasr¡rer ùo deduct a rDÂnageruent fee of up to 12 basis

points from errnings for all monies invested with that office. Proceeds would

be deposited into the General Fund.

Deparünent of Economic SecuritY
. Exempt Special Olympics Tax Refund Fund from legislative appropriation-

¡ Allow DES to use retroactive Supplemental Security Income (SSI) payments

to reimburse General Assistance for benefits received while the sSI

application was pending. Also allows for reimbursement for sttorneys or

advocates representing the General Assistance recipient during the SSI

application Process.

15,16

2L

22

l9

4,6-10

a

a

t7

23

1,2

20

5

GP.7

7U,400
11

l8



Departuent of Pr¡blic Safety. Revert $2 Million from the Auûomated Fingerprint System Fund on
July I, 1992.

Other

o clarify that deposits to the Budget Stabilization Fund, which a¡e made
when the calendar year annual personal income growth rate exceeds the trend
growth rate, occur in the fisc¿l year in which the c¿lendar year ends.

Chapter 290 (S¡ ü164) Tax Revisiors

¡ Increese Individr¡¿l Person¡l Income Tax exemption from $2,000 to
$2,100, retroactive ûo January l, lgg1.¡ Lower personal Income Tax Estimated payment Th¡eshold from
$100,000 ro $75,000.¡ Revise the tax credit system for property and casualty inzurers to a
139ú offset n L992,lf % in 1993, 13 % r^1994 aú20% in f995 and
beyond.

' Increase elderly Personal Income Tax exemption from $1,500 to $r,z5oo set sùete property tex rate at 47 cents (annr¡al legislation, no change)

' Repeel i¡tent clar¡se on chapter zz2 (HB 2297, *,les tax exemptiõn;
ai¡craft equipment). ËlB 2297 clarifies that the sale of flight simulators,
rn¡i¡ts¡¡¡se and support equipment is exempt from sales end use tsxes.
As drafted in the original bill, the intent crause is apparently allowing
eidines ùo appeal past sales tax collections, which was not the ecn¡al
inænt of the bill.

. RePeal environmentally h¡z.rdo* products licænse fee and i$tesd
annually appropriate $2.9 million of sales tex collections into the
Waær Quality Assurence Revolving Fund. (No other legislation,
however, actually appropriated these monies.)

Chapter 2E9 (S¡ 1362) Trarsportation

þporhent of Transportation
o suspend for one addition¡l yeer the 'usdane shift,' which requires wr

ræeipts ûo be deposited inûo HURF rather than the General Fund if
vehicle registrations increase by 7%.. clarify thet HURf is the ñ¡nding source for the Moûor vehicle Liability
Insurance Enforcement Fr¡nd for Fy lgg2 and Fy 1993.

Savinqs U Section

2,000,000 24

3

(10,100,000)

7,900,000

4,000,000

9,L3

6,L4

I

(1,900,000)

(2,900,0@) 2-5,10,11

15,944,100

1-3

$173,984,400

8, 13

12

7

4

Lt Omnibus Reconciliation Bills include statutory changes necessary to achieve the spending levels of the Fy
1993 budget. These estimates represent savings incorporated into the proposed budget. 

-

GP.8



F
{

zF
I

rltàzúrdo(,F
l

úHzr¿(j



DEPARTIVÍEXYT OF ADMIMSTRATION . STJMII{ARY

Ellion Hibbs, Director

ÀR-S. $ 41-701

JLBC Analysu Pitcairn

GUYERAL FI]ND AIID OTEM,
APPROPRIATED FT'NDS

Fr ú91
Actusl

rY L992
Est¡Dste

FT ilD3
Approved

P¡ogram Summarv
Directo¡'s Office
Central Operations
Data Management
Risk Management
Workers' Compensation
Finance
Personnel
Facilities Management
General Services
L,¡mp S"m Reduction

422,W +
8,W2,4m

+
+
-{)-

4J31388
4,752,Iffi
zJEs20[,

t40/.2,ffi
+

{)-
L2,17O,ffi

+
50,916,400
t422t,9û
4,759,000
7,151,400
r,ßt20o

11,951500
(7ff,600)

4-
4,æ3,W

+
+

6,732,911
4,62r,rú

r32fi,m
95,m0

+
TOTAL APPROPRIATION 29,73234L 32,411888 101,863,ó00

Exoenditure Detail
FTE Positions 5&3.3 577.5 ñ7.5 !

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

12,185300 t\697,7æ 13,666,E00

4873,4m 32%,4m 3,433,9û

Proi & Outside Se¡vices
Travel - In State
Tþavel - Out of State
Other Operating E:rp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

4ßL,Lú
166,600
16,lm

2,435,4OA
135,E00

4633,7ú
1ó4,8(X)
162m

2"601,000
317,0(n

329B.,m
157,900
?ß,w

3,L8/.,7û
84,4{X)

5215,0m 5,7347m 6,753,Læ

Lump Sum Reduction + + (787,ffi)

OPMATING SIIBTOTAL 2027470i0

9,458,æL
+

21,,7L68/0o 23.;0r42w

Special Line ltems-z
A¡lrlitional Appropriations

ß#2n
310,8EE

!
77,95\m

846,(X)0
I

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2'Ð"31341 321413,888 r0r'863,ó00

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Personnel Division Fhnd
C-orrections Fund
Capital Outlay Stabili?ation Fund
Risk Management Revolving Fund
Worken' Compensation Fund
Staæ Highway Fund

29,434t4L nÐt3s8
4,751tm

311,900
{)-
4-
{)-

4EJ30

2778,ffi
5323,m
%,m

72s7N
50,916400
14221,9ú

1,(20,(X)0

4-
300200

!
2!+

+
4-
+ s

29r732r34L 32r4ütS8E 10lrtÁ3,óooTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

(See Footnotes on Following Page)



DEPARTMEIYT OF ADMINISTRATION - SIIMMARY Confd)
GENERAL FTIND AND APPROPRIATED FTINDS

Perron¡l Services - The approved amount includes $93300 from the General Fund and $46,600 from Other
Appropriated Funds for the general salary adþtnent effective April 1, 1993. A y¿cancy factor of 3.ZVo was applied
which reduces Personal Services by $431,000. The amount also'reflecs a combined reduction of 35 FTE positions ftom
Central Operations, Facilities Managenent, and General Services and a combined increase of 4 FTE poiitions in Risk
Management, Finance, and Persou¡el. (This does not include the E.5 FTE positions appropriate<l froni the Correcrions
Fund to the Facilities Management Division in Lacß t992,ûapter 2 (H.8. 2C/|fz),Atn Speciat Session The positions
a¡e not included unde¡ the FTE count, and the funding is shoym under "Additional Appropriations'.)

Enployee Related kpenditrres - The approved amount includes $13,6(n from tåe General Fund and $5,g00 from
Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993. The approved General Fund
amount contains $1,026,700 for medical insurance and S52,500 for dental insurance. The approveO Other Appropriated
Funds emou¡t contains $501,¿m0 for medical insurance and $25500 for denøl insurance. The amounrs aþþroreo for
medical and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Fmployee Health Insurance Trust Fun<L

EI{SCO and COSF'Rent - The approved amount includes $3,782"800 fo¡ the ñ LgS3 pa}¡menrs on the 1991
Certificates of Participation for the ENSCO hazardous waste facility conrract settlement. TLe amount also includes
$74E t00 from the General Fund and $38i'/,000 from Other Appropriated Funds for rent in srare-owned buildings. The
approved amounts for rent in s¡ateowned space :re to be transfened into the Capital Outlay Stabili?åtion Fund,

Lump Sum Reduclion - The approved amount ß a 5Vo lump s.m reduction to the General Fund operating budger

(Continue<l)

ln addition, E 5 FTE positions were ñ¡nded from the Corrections Fund for the department's Facitities
Management Division pusuanr to I-ars t992, C\apter 2 (H.8. zwz), srh special Session

let¡_ts tor tne speÆial Line ltems are included on rhe individual program pages.
For FT 1992, includes 126235tfrom the General Fund and $43530 tóm tne State Highvay Fund for payment
of claims ¡g¡inst the state puniuant to låc,s L992, C\apær 279 (H.8.25m. For Fy-199,j, includes $Sm,om
from the General Fund for paymcnt of the Fort McDowell community watersettlement, pursn4nt to Laws 1992,

9rap,o 191 (I{.B. 2L73), and $346,000 Èom the Corrections Fuad punuant to I¡c; t99\ C\zpter 2, 8th
Special Session (s€e footnote 4).
FoI FY 1993, the approved amounJ is appropriated to adminisls¡ colu¡truction of corrections facilities, pumumt
to La*s L992, C\apter 2 (FLB. 2W2),8th Special Session
For FY 1993, the Facilities Management Division and the Utilities line within General Services are appropriated
from the Capital Outlay Stabirí"qtion Fund.
For FY 1992, $/f!.53o is appropriated from the State Highway Fund for payment of claims against the state,
Prusuânt to l¿un 1991 Chaptet 279 (H,B. ã;n). For FY 1993, $1,020,(n0 is appropriated from the Søte
Highway Fund to the Special Health Insurance Tnxt Fund within the department's Petrooo"l Division to
supplement amoutts in_cluded in agency budgets for the state's health an¿ ¿ental insurance programt, pursuant
to Section 1Û3 of the General Appropriations AcL Section 103 a¡so includes $E08,(n0 fiom the General Fund
to supplement amounts appropriated for the health and dental insurance programs.

2

a

u
1t

g

5/

6t



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - SIIMMARY Cont'd)
(]ENERAI, F'IINII AND OTHER APPROPRIATED F'TINDS

ADDITIONAL LEGISI,ATION -U

- This bill changes several
provisions of statute ¡eþting to DOA operations and funding strusture, as follows:

Corrects language from one of the 1991 Omnibus Reconciliation Bills (ORB) which unintentionally creåted the

Personnel Division Fund as a subaccount within the General Fund-

Clarifies 1991 ORB language regarding annual appropriation of the Permanent Risk Management Revolving Fund,

which resulted in 2 unreconciled sections with the same section number, and adds language allowing DOA to

transfer risk management þillin$ from agencies'ac@unts.

Makes the Capital Outlay Stabiliz^tion Accouot a separate fund rather than an account within the General Fun4
changing the word'account' to 'fund-'

As session law, allows use of electronic fi¡nds transfer requests in addition to the curent s5stem of warrails.

Permits acquisition of properties of historical significance near the governmental mell (e.9, Arts Commission

Builrling) from the $15 min¡on appropriation for acquisition of RTC and/or distressed properties. (Amounts

appropñated for initiat acquisition are to be repaid from the proc€eds of the issu¿nce of the @rtificates of
Participation by September n, L99L)

ñ--Èr:^ E:-^-^^- ^-l D---¡^ 
^L^-r^- 

aaa /ô D râz<\

a

t

a

o

CAPITAL OUTIAY

Caoital Outlav Bill - Chapter 2 (H.8. 20@). fth Speciat Session - Makes the folloç'ing appropriations of $2"'185,800

to the Department of Administration:

1. Section lC appropriates a total of $2,191J00 for building renewal, including $15E5,100 from the General Fund

and g6(8,4(X)-irom tne Capitat Outlay Srabilization Fun<l (COSþ. This represents SIVo suppor- of rhe 
-Building

Renen¡al Formula as established by A"RS. S 41-793.01. The appropriation from COSF may excellor fall short

of the appropriated amounr, depending upon actual collections for state-os,ned office space during FY 1Ð3. Any

such différences would be reflected in tüe amounts available for Building Renewal

2 Section 2B appropriates $2913m from the General Fund for the refurbishment of office space in the buildinp
located at 13(n and 14ü) West Washington Street in Phoenix.

Capital Outlay appropriations to the department for construction of correctional facilities are shown under the

Department of C-orrections.

A Other legislation impacting the appropriations or operations of the department are shown on

3
Program Pages.

the individual



FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Travel - In State
Other Operating E:rp.

All Other Operating Exp.

OPMATING SITBTOTAL

Hearing Office

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

4-
+

+
+

8.0

4¿?iwo

18300

1E200
100

53,4¡g

2y2,ffi

u
0.0

{t-

+

4

+
0.0

{L

-0-

+
-G

.(Þ

4-

-{t-

+
364000

59,000

FT 1991
Actual

r"r ú92
BStl¡nAte

Fr ú93
Approved

GEX\IERAL FTTND

DPARTMEXYT Or'ADMIMSTRATION - DIREMOR'S OrrróN -' ÀR-S. S 41-701

JLBC Analysu Pitcairn
Ellion Hibbs, Director

A The functions for rris çss,1 c€nter were consolidated into a new cost oenter, @ntral operations, fot ñ r9g2
and FY 1993.

u lncludes I FTE position ftom the Hearing office special line for Fy 1991.
4



DEPARTMEIYT OF ADMIMSTRATION . CENTRAL OPERATIONS

Elliott Hibbs, Director

ÀR"S. S 41-701

JLBC Anafyst: Pitcairn

GENMAL FT]IÍI)
FT 1991
Ach¡al

rY ftyz
Estimate

I.r ú93
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp,

0.0 150.0 v 146.0 -u

4- 3,Eó3J00 3,7û,Ln

+ y25,m 85e300

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of St¿te
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Elrp.

+
4-
+
+
+.

2,ß,5æ
52,5û
6J00

. 619,900
32,9n

z2L5,m
s1J00

ó,500
6?ß,9û

+
+ 3,180300 \w2N

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL -0-

{)-
+
+

Trltógr'rú 7rSOt"1N

ENSCO COP Pa¡'ment
Stat€dde Accounting SJËtem
Hearing Office

+
850,000
83300

3,78¿.ffi
850,600

35,700

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS -0- 8,90¿4OO l:2,L7O,W

Person¡l Sewices - The approved ¿¡mount includes $34,600 for the general salary adjustment efrective April 1, 1993.
A vacancy factor of 3.5Vo was applieq which reduces Personal Services by $141,70. The anount also reflects
restoration of $10,000 deleted by the agency as part of the W IWZ mid-year reductions; elimination of 3 FTE
administrative positions aûd $106,6ü) and 1 FTE Buyer position and $ã,10Q and transfer of 1 FTE administrative
position and $35,000 to the Cash lvlanagemenVlndirect Cost Recovery program in the Finance division.

Employee Rel¡ted bçendthues - The approved ¿rmount includes $4300 for the general salary a<ljrstment effective
APril 1, 1993. The approved amount contains ï377,m for medical insurance and $19300 for dental insurance. The
a¡nounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Trust
Fund-

Other Operadng Erycndlbres - The approved amount contains $186J00 for risk m:roagemenL

All Other Operadng Eçendibres - The approved amount includes a reduction of $253,100 in Professional and Outside
Services ¡65¡¡fting from the l2Vo reduction in Data Center rates. One-ti¡ne FX lgCZ Equipment funding is eliminated-

EhISCO COP Payment - The approrred amount is the net FY 1993 requiremeût for the 1991 CertÍficates of
Participation, the proceeds of which were used for settlement of the ENSCO haz'¡dor¡s waste site contracL

(Continued)

A For FY 1992 and. FY 1993, includes 2 FTE positions ftom the Statewide ¿pssunting $ntem special line and
1 FTE position ftom the Hearing Office special line. For FY 1993, includes 2 FTE positions from the Statewide
Account'ng $Ctem special line.

U Represenrs General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump snm for the agency. The line items are
shocm for information only.

5



DBARTMHYT OF ADMINISTRATION . CEI{TRAL OPERATIONS (Conr'd)
GUYERAL FT]ITD

ltatewlde Accounüng System - The approved amount includes $600 (Personal Services, $5ü); Employee Related
Etpenditures, $100) for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993. The approved :rmounr contains $5,700
for medical insu¡ance and $300 for dental insurance. The ¡mounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be
transferred to the Sp€cial Employee Health Insurance Tir¡st Funcl The funding in this special line will provide for
final startup cq¡ts for the new accouating sJËtem and installation of portions of the inventory/purchasing function.

Eearlng Ot[c= - This special line is reduced a total of S47,6(X), which includes the elimination of irs 1 FTE position
aod $27,6ü) of Personal Services ¿¡6 Fmployee Related Expenditures.

ADDMONAL LEGIS¡IATION

Water Oualitv Appeals Boarù Continuation - Chapter 77 lS.B. 1272) - This bill modifies A.RS. g 41-2992.1& which
would have terminated the Water Quality Appeals Board on July t, L99¿ and provides for the continuation of the
board until July 1, 20û2. The board is to be containe( as before, in the Department of Administration, which is
required to provide an administrative law judge to hear appeals of water quality decisions handed dovm by the
Department of Environmental Quality.

6



DPARTME¡{T OF ADMIMSTRATION - DATA MANAGEIVÍEXYT -U

Elliott Hibbs, Director

ÀR.S. S 4L-7t2

JLBC Analysc Pitcairn

I'r ú91
Ach¡st

Fy Lv:12

Estimste
Í'r 1993

AppnorædGEI{ERAL FTINI)

4-
4-
{Þ+
+

+
{Þ
+
+
{)-

1287,m

FTE Positions

{-

+

4-

{)-

0.0

{Þ

+

{)-

-0-

0.0

235,qX)

38.0

4út3,9ü)

2390,,ffi

{Þ

+
-0-

4-

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Statewide Accouating S]lstem

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

22LI,LN
?ffi
300

173,1m
5,9(X)

3,913,9n

730,1m

Prof & Outside Services
T¡avel - ln State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating ExP.

DOA Dats Centcr R¡te Reducllon - The Data Management Division has reduced its rates for data services provided

to srate agencies by lTvo,effective for 10 months of fy tg9f|atd all of FY 193. The estimated savingF to state

agencies for FY 1993 are shown in the following table.

DOA DATA CENTER, FT 1993 RATE REDUCTIONS
WITII ESTIMÄIED SAVINGS BY AGD{CT.U

Agencr
AHCCCS
Dep. of Cor¡ections
DOA-ISP
DOA.AIiÍS II
Indust¡ial Commission
Data Center-fDtemal
Corpmatlm Cmmission
Dept Of Youth Treatmeot & Rebabilitation
DOA-Risk Management
Secreta¡y of State
fÞpr of Ecmomb Security
DOA0ther
DepL of Education
Game & Frsh EþpL
All Other
TOTAL

12% Rate Reduction
$ (86e500)

(1e7500)
(1s0p00)
(121,6m)

General Fund Portion
3(36s200)
(1e500)
(150,900)
(121,6æ)+

+
(æ,10o)
(óJm)

{Þ
(3200)

(700)
(600)
(600)
+

16001
sr8ó7.5001

-

(40,4O0)
(21,qn)
(æ,1m)
(6500)
(5,4O0)
(3200)
(1,¿m0)
(1200)

(600)
(300)

11.1001
st1.441.600ìË

! The estimated savingp were calculated using expenditures through February, l9l2 as a base. Actual

Savings may \r¿ry. 
(C.ontinue<l)

For FY 1992 and FY 1993, those functions in the Data
Generat Fund, were consolidated into Central Operations.

7

a Management Division, which were paid from the



DEPARTMEXITT OF ADMIIVSTRATION . DATA MANAGEI,ÍENT (Cont'd)

N)DMONAL I,EGISI.âTION

- Provides that the AutomationRevolving Fund (called Data Processing Revolving Fund in the acoounting system) is subject to annual appropriationbeginning wirh FY 1994. The budget request is due beginning September l, L993.

I



56.0

1509,300

340,400

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExP.

Prol & Outside Services

Ttavel - In State
Tbavel - Out of State

Other Operating ExP.

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExP.

OPERATING ST'BTOTAL

Liab. & Prop. Losses/Rel ExP.

Em¡iron l-osses & ReL Exp.

Atty. General - Ins. Defense

Insurance Premiums
Loss Control Grants

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

0.00.0

{)-

4-

+
+
4-
+
{Þ
4.

.(¡-

+
+
4-
+
4-

.(Þ

{)-

{)-

+
+
4-
+
+
{-

-tÞ

+
+
+
+
{)-

354,700
20,100.
10,000

357,800
24,Lû

-

76É'7ú

2,6Lq4N

36200,(n0
4,m,000
4,100,000
3500,000

5m,0m

50,916400

DEPARTMEX{T OF ADMIMSTRATION . RISK MANAGE}ÍEI\¡"T.U ÀRS. g 4L422

JLBC Anab,st: PitcairnElliott Hibbs, Director

FT LÐ3
ApprovedRISK MANAGEII{UìIT REVOLVING FUND

F"r 1991
Actr¡st

FU vn2
Esdmste

person¡l Services - The approved amount includes $13J00 for ttre general qTy-4iusgnent effective April 1' 1993'

A vacancy factor of l.SVo wæ applieq wnicn reduces Þersonat Services by $225m The anount also includes an

additional I FTE In<tr¡striat rrygiËiist poôition and $2&100 ro handle ståte*ide indrstrial hygiene problems within state

agencies such as buildina 
"ir 

qo"tity, chemical hazafds, and excess noise.

Fund.

pr,ofession¡l and outslde senicec - The approved amount includes a reduction of $5,4o0 resulting from the l2vo

reduction in Data Center rates.

k managemeng $ó,000 for the T\¡cson

amounts for rent in stateowned space

(Continued)

ñ-e nnk Management Revolving Fund is subject to annual appropriation beeintring in FY 1993' pursuant to

ÀRS. g 4L42L
U Represents General Appropriration Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency' The line items are

shown for information onlY. 
9



DPARTMUYT OF ADMIIISTRATION. RISK MANAGEXì{EìIT (Conr'd)

a security system for the
CR an<t monitor for loss
and network seruer.

ts fun<ting for esFmared Fy f993
costs. Expenditures for contract

try - The fundingfor 
no tongerto I¿*s 1992, Chapter continue

-{ome¿þ"4'!**nc= I)efense - The approved division,s oonrracr wirh theAttorney General's Insurance Defense Sectionîór legal -related lawsuits against thestate.

rnsuranoe p¡36¡lnms - Inclugesfrnling for FY 1993 premium oosts to secure prinary or orsess private insurance fortyP€s of ProPerty aad liability ins,uance, which the department deems ùore cost+trective than providing self-rnsulanoe.

agencies to implement
e :unount, $350,000 is
in from the Worken'

ADDITIONAL LEGISIATION

lls
to operate their ocm risk retention ns

requiring the Board of Tr¡¡stees fo ls,

make up any fundiag shorúalls which nåy oasur. to

-Removes Riskpermanen 
riskmânagement responsibilities for environmenal daims are to be considered in the same way as other liability andproperty risk enposures for the staæ. sv rur 

.

10



FY 1991
Achr¡l

Fr u92
Estimste

I'r 1g)3
ApprovedWORI(ERS' COMPH{SATION FT]ND

0.00.0FTE Positions

Personal Services

Emptoyee Related ExP.

Prof. & Outside Services

Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExP.

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExP-

OPERATING STTBTOTAL

Worken' Compensation PaYments

Ctaim Management Fees

Reinsurance Fremiums
Premium Tax
Univ. Student Health Work Program

Transfers Out Loss C-ontrol

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

+
+
-0-
+
{)-
+
+
-0-

-(Þ

+
-0-
+
{)-
+
4-

-(Þ

4-

{-

4-
+
{)-
+
+
4-

-0-

+
+
{)-
{)-
+
+
-0-

4.0

113300

zs20n

3(8,ü)0
2,ffi
r200

36500
5,600

354,900

493,400

11,044,(n0
1250,000

4{X),ü)0
72l.,ffi
159,500
150,000

L4r22Lr9OO
!

-

DBARTMEhIT OF ADMIMSTRATION - WORKERS' COMPEIYSATION c A-ns. g 41422

JLBC Anatyst: PitcairnElliott Hibbs, Director

perron¡l services - The approrred amount includes $1,000 for the general salary adjustment effective APril 1' 1993'

No vacancy factor was aPPlied-

100 for the general salary adjustment effective

insurance anO SSm for denøl insu¡ance' The

to the SPecialEmployee Health Insurance Trust

Fund-

other operating E4cndlblts - The approved amount contains $1500 for risk management and $14,100 for rent in

state-owned space. rneãppro.rec ".ooot 
for rent in state-owned spaoe are to be traûsfered into the capital outlay

Stabilization Fund-

Equipment - The approved amount provides fr¡nding for a microcomPutef for the Program nanager and a laser Printer

for the network

(Continued)

puñiuant to A.RS.
nagement Division.
The line items are

shown for information onlY. 
11



Tyorten'Conpensgdon Pymelts - The approved ¡rmount represents the estimated Fy 1993 paynents to beneficiariesof workers' compensation benefits.

ct¡im Management Fees - This rePresen¡s the cost of a vendor contract to process and manage all payments tobeneficiaries- The department ptani to bring this process in-hor¡se by next year.

Reinsuranct hemi"ms - This represents the estimated annu¡t cost of securing reinsurance ftom prirate insu¡sr!.

university sû¡dent Health \tork Program - This program uses studert nurses ftom the three state universities toperform health services for minor work-reliated inùË or iilness€s in lieu of treatment by private physicians.

Transfers ouÈ Locs coltnol - Th9 approved:rmoutrt ls the contribution from the lvorkers , compensation Fund tothe Loss control Grant Program, n¡noea at a total level of $500,000 for Fy 1gg3. (see Risk Management)

DEPARTMNT OF ADMINISTRATION . WORKERS' COMPEI{SATION (Cont'd)

T2



DEPARTMEI{T OF ADMIMSTRATION . FTNANCE ÀR"S. g 4L-722

JLBC Analnt PitcairnFlliott Hibbs, Director

GENERAL FT'IYI) AND OTHER I"UÑDS
I"r 1991
Ach¡rl

I'r 1993
Approved

YÍ tlrvz
Esdm¡te

FTE Positions -u

Personal Services

Emptoyee Related ExP.

Prof, & Ouside Services

Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating ExP.

Equipment

All Other Operating ExP.

OPRATING SI'BTOTAL

SLIAG
GAAP
Cost Recovery/Cash Mgmt
Iæase-Pruchase Rent
COSF Rent
Courts Buitding
T\¡cson State Office Buikling
Agency Close-Out
Reduction-in-Force Costs
Water Rights Settlement, Laws 1989, û'. tn
Woolsey Ftood District
Named Cliaimânts, I¿*s 1991, Ch- 263
T\rcson Dar. Corp. Senlement
ADE SLIAG Reimbursement

TOTAL

Addlüon¡l ApproPriations'
4llth I¡g' 2nd Reg. Session

Named Cliaimants, û"n9
lVater Rights Senlement, Ch- 191

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Fund Summary
General Fund
State Highway Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

115.0 ! 69.0 ! 7t.o -u

1,118J00

?ß,7ffi

88,üX)
4-
+

178,4¡9
4-

?ß,m

1165lr6oo

334,900
6ü15m
130,800
626,7ffi
748,800

+
LU7,7W

+
50,000

+
-G
+
+
4-

4r258rmO
zry!

500,000

4758,m0

4,758,ü)0
+,

4,75q000

2210,9æ

4ót,000

L,U747ú

ã0,E00

13,4¡6

28t,7æ

1,605¿00

801,100

14t0'mo

?JJt,M
?-r0o
3,800

586,700
7,100

)34.Jm
s3Llm+
570,4¡p

+
+
+
+
{)-

1Jæ,000
34,181

311811
7L249

+

88,000
+
-(Þ

180300

6173294L

6|;73294L:

633494r
.G

6732,,94L

331J00
ñàffi

+
599,499

+
49,000

519,0ü)
13,46¡+

+
+
+
+

500,000

+z,;o¡sm

310,E88

qs31¡88

4,482,858
4EJ30

4s3r¡88

13

(See Footnotes on Following Page)



DEPARTMEI{T OF N)MINISTRATION . FINA¡{CE (Cont'd)
G tr.TIND A OTHER

8lneral sa-þ_ry adjustment effective April 1, 1993.
nrices by $17,100. The amount also reflects the
of the related Personal Services funding to reduce

Emptoyee Related brpenditures - The approved amoun
April 1, 1993. The approved amounr contains $1æJ00
amounts approved fo¡ medical and dental insurance will be
Fund.

Equipment - The approved tmount includes a reduction of $13,400 in one-time Fr lw¿Equipment funding.

r medical and dental insurance will be transfe'ed to the

pproved for medical and denal insurance will

nen'special line
cot¡ts :tssociated

urancewill be transferred to rhe Special Fmployee Health

r-ease'Purcù¡se Rent - The app-roved amount in-cru{es fun<ling for the lease-purchase payments on the 16th street
I*.IPg Garage an<l !e tormei saæ compensation Fu rd nuilãing. Lease-purchase renr for the Ti¡cson srate officeBuilding is shown below.

!/

u

(C-ontinue<l)

L99t,6 FTE positions in Fy 1992 atd Fy 1993 fron
fiscal yean from the'GAAP'special line, and 3 FTE
pecial line for Fy 1993.

riation Act footnote)

ed as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are

T4

3/

g



cosF Rent - The approved amount of $7¿18,800 is for reinstatement of General Fund rent for søteowned space to

be paid into the Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund-

Tucson state otñc:e Buitd¡ng - The approved amount of $107,7ü) repres€_nts the department's GeDeral Fund share of

the Ttrcson State Ot6ce nuiloing leæe-purchase obligation for FY 1993. The Personnel and Risk Management

divisions' allocations are included=in their respective cost centeß. The budgete<l rent allocations for all state agency

tenants for FY 1993 arc shown in the table below'

DEPARTMNT OF ADMINISTRATION' FINANCE (Cont'd)
rfúIITEvDAT FITNTI ANT¡ FfINTìS

Asencï
Depr of Administ¡ation
Supreme Court
Coun of APPeals Division tr
Office of tüe Governor
Dept- of Economic SeÆurity

Oeþr of Environmental Quality
Dept of Health Services

Veterans' Service Cormmission

Dept of Agriculture
Building and Fire SafetY

Regisuar of Contracon
Corporation Commission
Dept of Insurance
Depr of Liquor Licenses

Real Est¿te DePartment
Board of Medical Fr¡mineß
Boa¡d of PharmacY

Depr of Education
Depr of Corrections
Depr of Water Resources
Auditor General
Søte LotterY Commission

TOTAL

program (SLIAG).

Total Rent
Reouirement

$ 119,900
76,9û

415,900
32,Lú

531,4¡p
62500

114,600
10,800
34,900
34,900
38,100
5E,Eoo
19,900
U,Iæ
34,100
8200
3,9(X)

38,9m
5Hæ
78500
n,5oo
59.100

s1.er6.500

Reducüon-ln-Force Coets - The approverl amount is for leave-Payofi and related coss of reductioDs in staffing'

ADE 5LIAG Relmbursement - This amount was approved as part of the Ft LggZ ex-appropriation biU, l-aws 1992'

chapter 4 (ÉtB. ?ñ2),7rh special session- ræ äiroorizø amount is to reinburse é¿ucation providen for audit

exceptions related to services provided to 
"ppiooo 

*ão the federal state l-egâlizatioû ImPact Assistance Grans

ADDMONAL APPROPRHTIONS

and $1J00'000
cDowell Indian
Settlement Act

of 1990, P.L 101-62E.

15



FTE Positions tts-7

-

Personal Services 3,2ß,7æ

712fr

335m
Ll,7m
2,m

457,7m
34,9(X)

+4Æ.L,Sm

34,m
100,0m
ã,000

4-
.G

116.5

3345,900

705,400

64,900
10,600
4J00

427,4O0
150 000

657,m

4,70q600

4,,751Lú

{)-
4,7541m

+
47s1t0i0

7282m

319,900
11,100
4500

697,W
2,W

t,u352m

l,æ9,(x)0

7rlílr4m u

t08,(x)0
53æ,4m
1,020,000 !

TrLSL|A0fu^

tt7-5

3341,500

Employee Relatert Exp.

Prof, & Outside Services
Thavel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Ex.p.
Equipment

All Other Operat¡ng E:rp.

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL

Speciat RecnritmeDt
Exec¡¡tive Training

_CPS 
Study (I-avn 1990, Ch. Z37)

Personnel Automation project
Health Ins. Tn¡st Fund Supplement

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary
General Fund
Personnel Divúsion Fun<l
State Highyay Fund

TOÎAL APPROPRIATTONS

54O5m

43Jm

5,104r9üt

43500
+
+

L75,m

+
+
+
{)-.-

4621,tú

- 100
+
{)-

4,621

462l,LUt

-

GD{ERAL FUND ANI)
OTEER APPROPRIATED FTJNDS

Fr u92
Estimate

FT 1993
Approved

FT 1991
Ach¡¡l

DEPARTMHYT OF ADMIMSTRATION . PERSOIYìIEL ÀR"S. S 41.702

JLBC Analysu pitcairn
Fllis6 Hibb6, Director

adjustment effective April l, 1993.
The amounr also adds $33,700 for

_nanagement oonoefns among state

Emptoyee Rel¡ted
April i, 1993. The the general salary adjustment effective

lmou¡ts approved for medical an<l dental ins'rance will be transfened ," 
"" 

rnä:rt;ffir[t Í:ål trffiä .rft:Fund-

(Continued)

n Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are

the General Fund and sate Highway Fund for FY 19% are to be transferred

^Y: 
Trust Fund to supplement'th" 

"mo*t appropriated for health ancl'budgets.
i6



DEARTMEIYT OF ADMI¡ISTRATION - PERS¡ONI{EL (Cont'd)
ftET¡ÍúII' AÌ E'TITTTI 

^NTI 
IITIIFD ADDAIìDPTATTN Í'ffNT¡S

pnofessional and Outstde Scrviccs - The approved amount includes a net increase of $255,üX), reflecting the shifting

of $ã,000 for the automation project to a new special line and an increase of $280,000 for paym.ent of Data Center

charges for Applicant Tracking and Human Resources Management System (HRMS), charges which had been paid

ftom the General Fund-

AII Other operattng Expenditures - The approved amount contâins s40,000 for risk management, $ó200 for the

T\rcson State Omce nuitOing, and $263200 for rent in state-owned space. The approved amounts for rent in state-
- 

Capital Outlay Srabilization Fund. The approved amount also includes $500

Operating Expenditures for support of the Employee Relations SPeÆialist

position, and the shifting of $150,000 in Eqtpmenr funding to the Penonnel Automation Project special line.

spûcial Reqritment line is to fund advertising and related costs of hiring

specialized or upPer

personnel automation project - The approved amou¡rt for this nen, special line is for continued develop-

mengacquisition of systens io aotomate tnè ¡oU application process and other division functions.

Eealth rnsurance Trust Fund Supplenent - The approved amount in this special line supplemrcnts the amounts

included in agency budgets for the iãt"'s contribution to tl costs of health and dental insurance for employees- The

amount inctudes $s0s,000 ftom the General Fuad and $1,0?¡,000 from the State Highway Fund- The funding is

appropriated to the special Employee Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund-

T7



FTE Posirions -u

Penonal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prol & Outside Services
Travel - ln State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating E:rp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPMATING ST]BTOTAL

w2.6 v 35.5 ! t2.5 !

5,L?1,7n t,t2820n 471,500

r3847ffi

15,100

lu,7m
e20o

1,199,000
99,000

7,959A0l0

4,E45300

L\217,4N

+
142L7,4û

-

L\er72n
ffi2m

+

320,9ú

?s,Læ

Lsts¡00

2,185¿00

{)-

2,tts2ú

L,g73,N
311,900

+
1LßJ;0/D

n,m

Í200
21,000

1,400
32,5m

4-
66,100

6ss¿00

50,000

1,135¡200

3g6,w !

'^rßlr2ú

+
346,000

1J3s2m

t 4Æl2tÛ

L\4OO
55,lm

3,000
t33,7ffi
31,900

1,456,000

-
+
{)-

450,000

fx),(x)0
+
4-
4-

4L2,7æ
4-
+

--

J

Addldon¡l Appmprladons -
40ûh Leg,8th Special Session

Prison Construction, Cb- 2

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Co¡rections Fund
Capital Outlay Stabil¡z¡üs¡ puû¿

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

!
t!

-

l3r2l714û

-

GE¡TMAL FUND AI{I)
OTEER APPROPRIATED FUNDS

Fr1Ð1
Ac¡¡al

F"r 1992
EsÉmst€

I.r ú93
Approved

DEPARTMEIYT OF ADMIMSTRATION . FACILITIES Iì{ANAGEMENT
Elliott Hibbs, Director JLBC Analpu Pitcairn

A.RS. S 4r-790

(Continued)

in Ff 1992 for the prison
ns appropriated for prison

F( Lgsz
as a lnmp s'm for the agency, with special line

n appropriates $346,000 for Fy 19g3 from rhe Conections
ter con¡¡truction of corrections facilities.

ropriated from the Capial Outlay Stabitíz¡tion Fund for

18



DEDARTMU\TT OF ADMINIS¡TRATION . FACILITIES MANAGEIVTEIYT (CONt'd)

^ÍIIÍEIDAT 
ETTTÍTI ANTI II,T'TNP ADÞDÍìPPTATMTì FTINTIS

per.son¡l Services - The approved amount includes $3,100 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993.

No vacancy factor was apiUeo" The amount also includes a reduction of 23 FTE Positions and $559,800, including

all 9 FTE positions tom- ine Corrections Fund- This staffing reduction is premised on the reduction in the number

of major U-uitCing projecs and the reduced need for administrative and clerical statr in rhis division following the

snifting of the maintenance and custodial function to General Services. (Note that Chapter 2 (H.8. ?Ñ2),8th Special

Sessioã appropriates a totål of $34,6,0ü) and 8. nd for prison constnrstion-see

betow). ,i'ñe rem"ioing 12.5 FTE positions in State Architect, Administrator

of SraiewiOe plann¡ng Civil Engineer ltr, Civil Engineer I, Fiscal Services SPecialist/Irasing Coor<tt11tor, Building
ptans Coordinator, State Building Inspeaor (3 FTE), Adminisuative Assistant, ClerkTlpist, and 0.5 FTE State Sewice

Intern for CADD Building Inventory.

Enployec Related Eryenditures - The approved amount includes $400 for the general salary adjustment effective

April i, 1993. The approveo amount contains $41300 for medical insurance and $2,100 for dental insurance- The

"åo*¡5 
approved tof irøicat an¿ dental insurance willbe rransferred to the special Enployee Heatth Insurance Trust

Fund.

A¡ O{ùer operating E:çenditures - The approved amount inctudes a reduction of $170,000 as Part of the staffing

reduction

RelocaÉon - Non-West Tower/Relocadon - west Tower - For FY 1993, the ageûcy relocation funding is separated into

2 para: a $5e000 portion for the West Tower and $450,000 for buildinp other th¡n the West Tower. ln addition,

thé combined amount is reduced by $100,m0 from FY 1992

N)DITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

prison bed constructioq funding for major

$346,000 for 8.5 FTE Positions to supewise
sf this bill under Departnent of Corrections.)

19



FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Fmployee ReLated Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Tlavel - ln Staæ
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPRATING SI'BTCIIAL

utilities

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summerv
General Fund
Capial Outlay Stabilization Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

4.0

8J00

95rmO

+
9s,-lxt0

95,m0

95,m0

206,.5

3387,m

1,094,000

.G
6,ffi
220o

t239,7m
88,8(X)

1377,N

5n8ag7¡6

6,191100

l¿;04'2rtlm

14m4ffi

lzl04'2r8lm

2m.5

3372,ffi

1,116J00

+
ßrffi
22m

123E,800
52,7m

L,3/,o,3æ

5r&¿g14û

6,1?2,1ffi

upsl,sm

5,Ef29,40a
6,122,1n !

npsl^soo !

65,400

+
,8(X)+
7m
+

7

2l,læ

++

GEIYERAL FI]ND A¡ID CAPITAL
OUTI,AY STABII ITATTON FI]NI)

I'r [992
Estimate

FT UD3
Approved

Fr u91
ActusI

DPARTMB{T OF ADMIMSTRATION . GEI{ERAL SERVICES ÀRS. S 4r-701

JLBC Anal,,su Pitcairn
Elliott Hibbs, Director

Pensonal Services - The approved ¡rmount includes $47,400 for the general salary adjrstment effective April 1, 1993.A vacancy factor of 5vo l,as aPPtie4 which reduces Personal servicesiy $ Lfrz2æ.' "l\eãlproo :rmount also includesa reduction of $89,900 for 4 FTE cusrodian and 2 FTE Groundskeeper positions. 
¡ l

T-p_tg--!:lsted E¡çendrû¡rcs - The approved amounr includes g7,900 for
April 1' 1993. The approved:rmount coñtãins $52ó,000 for medical insurance
amounts approred for medical and dental insr¡¡anoe will be transferred to the special Employee Health Ins'rance TnutFund-

other operar¡ng W - The approved amount inclules a reduction of $20,0ü) in other operatingExpenditures as part of the st¡ffing rø¡iaion me apptooJamount also includes $40,000 for non-capitalizedequipment

(Continued)

a)t priate<l from the Capital Outlay S¡abíli"'tion Fund.3r Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line irems are

20



DEPARTMHTT oF ADMINISTRATION - GEXI{ERAL SERVICES (Confd)
GEI{ERAL X'TIND AND CAPTTAL OUTI,AY STABNTZMON FT]I{I)

Equipment - The approved amount includes $5¿700 for the following capiølized equipment 3 gas-powered utility
cars; 2 floor buffers; a riding mower; 2 ørpt extrastors, a floor refinisher, FAX machine and copier for Tircson; a
oomputer with printeç a concrete saw; and a cement mixer.

Uülities - The approved amount reflects a net S7¿000 reduction in funding for utilities. The original SVo,or $322,000,
reduction has be€n oßet by the Sã0,000 reduction taken by the agency as part of the FY L992 mid-year reductions.

ADDMONAL LEGISIATION

Alternative Fuel Vehicles - Clapter 127 (S.B- 1273ì - This bill amends certain provisions regarding acquisition of
alte¡native fuel vehicles for state fleets as enacted by la*s 1991, Chapter 176 GtB. 2433). Specificall¡ the bill
provides that, as the fleet is replaced, the Departnent of Administration is required to do so with factory manufactured
vehicles or conve¡ted facûory manufacturËd vehiclcs or conve¡ted state f,cet vehicles which are capable of using
alternative fuels (new provision in bold). Howerrer, the bill adds that the department may require written certification
from the oonverrer that tle converted vehicles meet all applicable safety standards of the U.S. Department of
Tfansportation- The definition of alternative fuels is clarified to include liquefied as well as compressed natural g¿¡s.

As in the original act, tbe agencies whose fleets are exemp! from participation are required to develop simiLar vehicle
replacement programs.

2I



34,100

247m

153,700

5.0

22\40A

31,E00

155J00

5.0

38J00

32,5æ

5.0

49,¿ffi

32,W

16O5OO

?AItffi !TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

LumP Sum Reduction

OPRATING SI'BTOTAL 22lr4g¡

+

62m,
1,600

,lO0

242m
1,700

5,400
3,E(X)

+
29,m

{)-

24j,txto

Q,4m)

5,4(X)

3,800
+

40,400
+

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Fmployee Related Exp.

247m

+

Prof, & Ouside Servioes
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Otåer Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating kp.

TY 199T
Ach¡sl

Flt Lgg2
Estimste

FT 1993
ApprovedGEÌVERAL FT]IYD

GOVERNOR'S OTT'ICE Or' ATT'IRMA'TTT/E ACTION
Robert L Williams, Acting Director

Execr¡tive Order 89-7

JIJC Anatysr Morris

Penson¡l Senices - The approved amount includes $1200 for the general salary a<ljustment effective April l, 1993.
No vacancy factor was applied-

Enqþree-Related Arynrlihrcs - The approved ¡rmount includes $100 for the general salary adjustment effecrive April
1,1993- 

-The 
approved ¡rmount çs¡t¡in.s $13,4ü) for medical insurance and $700 for dental insurance. The amounts

approved for medical and dental insurance will b€ transferred to the Special Emptoyee Health Insurance Tr¡¡st Fund-

Other Opera*ng Bçcng¡g¡rî - Th9 approved amount çsat¡ins $1,m0 for risk mânâgement and $11,100 for the
reinstatement of General Fund rent forüateowne¿ spac€, to be pairl into the Capital öuUay Stab¡l¡"-¡!6o pooa

r,ump sum Reduciion - The approved ¡rmount ß a lvo lump s'm reduction to the operating budger

ll Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sun for the agency. The line irems are
shocm for information only.

22



r.r t991
Actt¡sl

T'T UÐ2
Estimat€

Í.r 1993
Approved

GEÌ{ERAL F[JND, CORRECflONS FUND'
AND OTHER APPROPRIATU) FTINDS

LnL2û
6,695200

7L4,m
7398,Lú

+
t7r779r4m

-

38L5

13,L&7ú

2,475,W

164,600
153,100
375æ

1,68t,8m
ß2ú

+
L7;tOL,gtD

775æ
{Þ

L7;l'rtr4ú

-

t7J79,m
{-
+
+

L7,779,4N:

2,095,8(X)
7,UI630íJ

961,100
8,1?ß,499

{Þ

18,25%600

353.0

12,5162ffi

23162û

106,800
1t4600
38,900

1,8t[,900
84,1m

22673[n/

L7A9,7n

6r'3,ffi
3763no

181259,ó00

3,179,7û
9,065300
1,181,600
8,648,700
(1fl,900)

2l.rfifr'rffit

365.0

12855,100

2519,m

3E,000
ß5,0(n
40,000

2J%,m
1,m

3,WN

(1fl,900)

18,314,400

3573,000
{)-

u 2L,gülrfll !!t!

Prosram Sunrmary
Administration
Civil
Human Services
Criminal
General Fund LumP Sum Reduction

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Emenditr¡re Detail
FTE Positions

Pesonal Services

Employee Related ExP.

Prot & Outside Services

T[avel - In State
Tlavel - Out of State

Other Operating ExP.
Equipment

All Other OPerating ExP.

General Fuod LumP Sum Reduction

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL

-

{)-

Sp€cial Line Items f
Additional ApproPriations -u

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summan¡
General Fund
Corrections Fund
Collection Enforæment Fhnd
Victims' Rights Implenentation Frud

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

t7,5y2ffi
349,100

+
3763[0/

18,259@

18,ó12,E00
4-

2,191,(n0
1,080,ó(x)

2tñ1,¿m

ATTORNET GENRAL. DEPARTMEIYT OF I,AIV. STJMMARY

The Honorable Grant IVoods, Attomey General

ÀRS. S 4r-p2

JI-BC Anat!,sû Martinez

a
u

(Continued)



ATTORNDT GENERAL. DPARTMENT OF LAW - SUMMARY (Cont d)
AIII) OTEER

Person¡l servtces - The approved amount includes $E55m for the.generar-$3v a{ust¡nent effective April l, 1993.A vacancy factor of L-6Vo was applied which reduces Personal Services by $210,4Oo.

Trp-bl=::laEd Erçendirures - The approved:rmounr includes $10,300 forapd 1: 1993. Th9_approved amounr coäiains $915,1m f*."¿iof ins¡¡2¡6p
amounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be transferred to the SpFund.

other operating Ery""q$ 
-- 

The a-pproved amount includes $135300for risk management and sl,zzl, mfor thereinstatement of General Fund rent for state ocmed spaoe, to be paid into the capital outlay stabitiza¡eo puoo(cosÐ.

General Fund Lunp $rrrn f,s¡l¡sffon - The approved emount represents a lVo btmpsum reduction to the operatingbudget

Arizonans lYith DisaÞili-tieq Açt - Çhaqter 224 (H.B. 237=Ð - The bill creares the public Accomnodations Fún<l andappropriates monies ¡n tæ ntn¿@ tnà po.p".o-of rnrtnering the objectives of and enforcingthe disabilities acl The souroe of rwenue for tle fund wiu ue ¿o'nations. Monies inã1 n¡n¿ are exempt ftom lapsing.The bill direcB the Attomey General to adopt r"r- tò-car.y-ã* ,n" intent of the Legislation within 1 year of theeaactnenL

victims' Riehts: Notiçe: P34aeç = Çhapter .327 G{B.,æglr - The enacrment of the bill was contingent on rùeenact¡nent of s'B' 1a90 - criminal cod@ vebed- The billwould have appropriated $100,000of monies received by the Department of Law from the Criminal ¡*t¡." trnhancernent Fun<l relating to aounty attorneyprosecutorial enhancemenE to the Auditor General ror tnãiurposa of conducting audirs reliaring to rhe vicrims,Righa Implementation Acl

ADDMONAL LEGISII\TION

(Footnotes Continued From p¡evious page)

3/

g

24

5J



ATTOR¡TE"T GEIYERAL . DEPARTMHYT OF I,AW . ADMIMSTRATION Àn"S. g 4L.I!N

The Honorable Grant Woods, Attorû€y General JLBC Analpt lvlartinez

FT TÐ1
Actust

rY L9!r2
Esdmate

trY 1993
ApprwedGEI{ERAL FI]ND

n72n

ß.0

t374,Ln

1,498,400

4O02m

?64,E00

46.0

2,0!)51800

1,430,800

42.0

n83ú

1,1¿8300

4nL2ú

1,54/.,ffi

\L7g,7ú !TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

2,000
18,000
17,000

1,337,Lm
+

27ztf
ß20fJ
10,400

295,800
53,600

119300
14,000
15,100

!b5,(x)0
34,9(X)

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related ExP.

Prol & Ouside Services

Tlavel - ln State
Tfavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other OPerating ExP.

person¡l scrvices - The approved amount includes $11,1 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993'

, Aracancy factor of 1% wäs'applierl Servicesby $15,100. The approved amount also includes

522û to annualize the cost for the adjustments'

Employee Relst€d Eryendibres -

April 1, 1993. The aPProved amo

amounts approved for medical and
Fund-

Other Operadng Êçendiûrres - The approved amount contains $ó,700 for risk management andïlZ2I,ffi for the

rei¡statement of General Fund rent for state owned space, to be paid into the capital outlay stabiliz"tion Fund

(cosÐ.

A Represens General Appropriation Act funds. Approprialed as a lump sum for the agency with special line

items. tne program an¿ tine item detail are shown for information only.

25



FTE Positions -u

Penonal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services'
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating F-p.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SIIBÎOTAL

L?n.o t4,6,.o

4,91t,7W

936,9(X)

25,0(X)

5,4{X)

9,000
y¿7,ffi

7,m
874,499

67229ü

+
+

148,400
2,L94,W

9,065Ãn t!

6,87L3fo
-G

2,194,W

9,065¡00

5,309,900

134.0

4,7993æ

887,100979,4¡g

25.Pm
4,000
5,900

zes30o
100

s8300
5,900
4,ffi

813300
11,100

q6L7,7tn

3305m

6¡6es¿;0iD

8y3,?m

61579rffi

349,100
{)-

147,ffi
+

7,Vt63m

6,727,?m
y9,læ

-0-

7,ü7qffi

@ntex-Rodgen
Property Tax Supp
Tax Division - Property Tax Appeals
Collection Enforcement

,,

77

+

6$s20i0

6,69520p,

{)-
,500
{)-
+

+
+

!
q

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Corrections Fund
Collection Enforcement Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

GE¡IERAL F[ItrI), CORRECTIONS FUND
AND COI I FCTION ENT'ORCEMEIYT FITNI)

FT 1991
Actuat

Flt Lg92
Estinate

I.r 1993
Approved

ATTORIYET GENIMAL. DEPARTMNN OF I.AW. CIVIL ÀR.S. S 41-192

JLBC Analpü MartinezThe Honorable Grant lvoods, Attomey General

Personal Serricrcs - The approved amount includes $asm for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993.
4o*"y fucrot olTVo was appliedwhich reduces Personal Servicesóy $100j00.'Thé approved zmounr a'lso inclo¿es
$100'mo to fund 2 tevt attonrey positions in the Tax Divi^sion for representation of the state in tax matters.

(Continued)

ll The FTE Positions total includes 3 FTE positions in FY 199'2 and Fy 1993 tunded in the Tax Division -
ltop"ny Tax Appeals special line item an¿ fO FTE positions in FY 1993 tunded through the Collection
Enforcement line item which is funded from the Colte,aion Enforcenent Revolving Fund-U The expenditure detail for e Corrections
Fund authori,zrÃ,W l¿c,s 1

3l The $148,4O0 appropriated secreråry) for
assistance to the counties for property tax appeals. (Gg 'I\e $2,191200 appropriated ftorÀ the Colleciion Eùorcenent Revolving Fund irs made punuant to Section

5J for rhe agency, with special tine
rmation only.



ATTORIIET GHYERAL - DEPARTMEIYT oF LAw - CIVIL (Confd)
I1úI¡ I'DAT E.ÍTTITI I'íIDDú.õÎÍ¡.INS FTTNTT ANTI I-ÍITTT'I-TTôN NNÍ'ôPI:NMENT Í'ITNTI

Emptoyee Rel¡tcd Þe€ndfû¡res - The approved amount includes 53,800 for the general salary adjrstment effective

April 1, 1993. The approved ¡rmount mntains $345,400 for medical insurance and $17500 for dental insurance. The

amounts approrred toi meOicat anO dental insurance will be transfened to the Special Employee Heålth Insurance Tþust

Fun<L Thèãpproved amounr also includes $21,000 associated with the 2 attorney positions in the Tax Division.

Other Operadng kpenditures - The approved amount cottlins $ó0,900 for risk management.

Centcx - Rodgers - A $349,100 supplemental appropriation from the Collections Fund was authorized by [-auts 1992,

Chapter 4 (FtB. 2u2),7th Speciat Sasion ro cover legal erpenses associated with the C-entex-Rodgen litigation The

appioveC amoont is to be r¡seO for expert' technical, and legal support by the Attorney General's OfEce to defend the

säìe aginst claims of ne$igence in 
-the 

con¡trucrion of the Speciat Management Unit et the Arizona State Prison

Compla-Florence.

T¡x DMsion - Property Tax Appeals - The appropriation provides $124J00 in Personal Services and $23,900 in

Employee nenteo expenoit*es fo¡ 2 attorney p*i io* and I legal secfetary position to provide assistanoe to counties

for property tax appeals.

The approrred amoutt includes $800 (Persoaal Services, $

salary adjrstment effective APril
medical insurance and S4ff for
transferred to the SPecial Enployee Health Insurance Tlust Fund-

Colleclton Enfo¡cement - The appropriatiou provides $543,1m for administ¡ative and enforcement oosts for the

collection of debts oc,ed to the staie and state açncies, and $1,Á50,900 for disbursements to agencies whoce debts are

collected- pr¡¡suant to Section 41-191.t3, ¡u¡i¡rc¡¡a Re\rísed Statutes, the Collection Enforcement Revotving Fund

became subject to legislative appropriation on January l,l99L

The approved anount includes $2,800 @ersonal Sewices, $250q Employee Related Expenditu¡es' 5300) for the

g"oetal'olaty adirstnent effective April t, tgq3. No racancy hctor was applied- The approrred amiunt contains

lg+,zoo for me¿icat insurance ana $rJm for dental insurance. The amounts approved for medical and dental

insurance will b€ transferred to the Speciat Fmployee Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund-

27



107,000

88,700

31.0

ty230fJ

76,7m

35.5

7L+eû

-

961,100

L?ß,499

133,400

701300

31.0

912,ffi

-

519,200

1,18Lóm 'u
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

9,7û
L47n
2,Ln

a2n
+

6,m
16,4¡6
s300
nffi

5,E00

1m
3,6(X)

2,m
69,100

+

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Relared Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Tfavel - In State
Travel - Our of State .

Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

FT 1991
Ach¡sl

Íu tlryz
Estlmate

r'r 19g3
Approved

GENERAL FUNI)

GEIYERAL. DPARTMENT OF I.AW. EUT,TAN SERVICES
The Honorable Grant Woods, Attorney General

ATTORI\IET

JLBC Analnr Maninez

ÀR"S. S 41.1401

Personsl servtces - The approved amount includes S7,600 for the generll salary adjrstmenr efiecrive April l, 1993.A vacancy factor of lvo was- applie<l which reduces pe¡sonal s€nices by $9p00.'

proved amo effective April
$79,4¡9 ¡or The amountsapproved for medical and dental insurance wiu be transferred to the special F'mployee Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund.

Other Operaüng hpenditures - The approved amount canrzins $6,g00 for risk mânagernenL

!/ Represents General Appropriation Act fun<ls.- Appropriated as a lump sun for the agency with special lineitems. The program anO tine iæp dsr¡it are shown foi information only.
28



ATTORNET GH\IER,AL. DEPARTMBTT OF I"AW. CRIMINAL

The Honorable Grant Woods, Attorney General

ÀRS. S 4r-D2

JLBC Amtyst Martinez

GENERAL FT'ND AI{D VICTIMS' RIGETS
IMPI,EIVÍUYTATION FTJND

Fr u91
Actusl

Flt Lgvz
EsÉmsts

FT T993
Approved

FTE Positions 1&5.0 t42.0 t42.O !

Personal Services 5,11O,Lffi 5,ffi,m 5,632,m

Employee Related Exp. 1,111300 1,090,qx) 1,0E3,6(X)

Prof. & Outside Services

Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

10,4¡g
r?¿4û

14,4¡g
wN

s2m

14,qX)
l47,Ln

1E,600

6s3¡oo
13,600

9,000
12E 000
L2,m

553,100
+

516,700 E/.75ffi 7q4L0n

OPMATING SITBTOTAL 7¡98,too 7¡583,200 7r41tr10O

150,0(n
+

1,080,6(X)

Grand Jury
Special and Hazardor¡s Waste
Victims' Rights Implementation

+
-(Þ

4-

150,(n0
16,9ü)

4-

_2t

!

7¡98,100 7,7501,Lú 8ró48,700
!

TOTAL

Addiöon¡l Appropriadons -
40th Lcg,2nd Reg. Scssion

Appropriation; Victim Witness
Program, ú.2II 376,ffi

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 7¡98,100 \t2ó40o 816481700

Fund Summa¡v
General Fu¡d
Victims' Rights rmplenentation Fund

7398,1m
+

7,75O,Lú
3763nn

7569,t00
1,0E0,600

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 7¡398,100 qu64oo 816481700

(C-ontinued)

A The FTE positions total includes 2 FTE positions funded in the Victims'Rights Implementation line item which

is funded ftom the Victims'Righls lmplementation Rwoþing Fund-

U The $150,00 appropriated for State CranO Jury expenses is for costs incurred Punil¡ant to A.RS. ç21428- ft
is legislative intent that State Grand Jury expenses be limited to the amount appropriated and het a

supplemental appropriation will not be provided- (General Appropriation Act footnote)

3t The annr¡alized amount of $1265(X) for 3 FTE positions was incorporated into the operating.budget
g Represenrs General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency with special tine

item" The program and line item detail a¡e shown fo¡rintornation only.



ATTORNET GENERAL. DEPARTMENT OF I.{W. CRIMINAL
FTT¡TD AND RIGHTS

(Cont'd)
FTTNI)

adjustment effective April 1, 1993.
The amount also provides fun<ling

I and Hazardous Waste statutes.

$43m for the general salary adjustment effective
I insurance and $19,000 for dental insurance. The

Fr¡n<L 
transferred to the Special Employee Healü lnsurance Trust

Other Operadng Bpenditures - The approved amount oontains $60,900 for risk management.

Vlcüms' R¡ghts Inplenentatlon - The approved amount includes $600 (Penoaal Services, $5ü); Employee Related
kpenditures, $100) for the general was applied- The
approved amourtt contlins $3,900 fo unß approved for
medical and dental insurance will be Fund.

30



ARTZONA COLISETJM A}TD EXPOSTflON CEIìITTR

Gary D. Montgomery, Executive Director

ÀRS. S 11001

JLBC Analpü Martinez

ARIZONA COI -ISET'M AIITD
EXPOSITION CUYTER. FTIND

trY t99t
Actuåt

ßy L9!r2
Esdmste

Fr L)93
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

313.0 313.0 278.0

5,016J00 5,L2O2m 4,681,600

776,7û 194,7û 901,fx)

Prol & Outside Services

Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

1,754,E00

11300
27,W

5,4,//.r9m
183,800

L,837,7n
11,700
30,000

5,814500
200,000

\,837,7n
11,7m
37,000

5,$2,m
1m,000

7,422,ffi 7,Eg3,9m 7,5r8,7n

.TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 13p151800 13,808r8ln 13,101p00
!

ÀRS. 0 11005 states 'monies received by the Board-..shall be under full control and jurisdiaion of the Board-' The
appropriation for the Cotiseum and Exposition Center is, then, LffiVo ot its collections, and the amounts shown are

for information only.

Person¡l Sewices - The approved amourt includes $21,400 for the general salary adjustment effective APril 1, 1993.

No vacancy factor was applied-

Enployee Related brpenditnres - The approved amount includes $3,100 for the general salary adjustment effective

April 1, 1993. The approved amount contains $Z)3,000 for medical insurance and $10200 for dental insurance. The

amounts approved for medical and dental insurancewill be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Trust
Fund-

Other Operadng Bçendiûucs - The approved amount contains 5224,W for risk managemenL

CAPITAL OUTIAY

Capiral Outlay Bill - Chapær 2 (tLB. ZX)2) 9th Special Session - Section 1(E) of the Capital Outlay Bill appropriates

S42&000 from the Coliseum and Erposition Ft¡nd to the Arizona Coliseum Board for the maintenance and repair of
state buildinp in accordance with the building renewal formula established puniuant to A.RS. $ 41-793.01.

ADDMONAL I,EGISIATION

Racinq: Disposition of Revenue - Chapter 82 (H.B. 2014) - This act reduces the Coliseum and Exposition C,enter share

of pari-mutuel racing revenues from SVo to 4.5Vo and repeals the elimination of the subsidy in FY 1994. The act also

increases the pari-mutuel shares to the County Fain Racing Betterment Fund from 8.25% to E.SVo, and the Stallion
Award Fund from 0.?5Vo to 0.5Vo.

All collections paid into the State Treasury are appropriated for Personal Sewices, Employee Related
Expenditures, and All Other Operating Expenditures. (General Appropriation Act footnote)

31

a



FTE Positions -u

Personal Services

Employee Related E:rp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

General Fund Lump Sum Reduction

OPRATING SIIBTOTAL

Econ Dwelopment Matching Funds
CEDC Commission
OFTD l-egal @nter
Advertising and Promotion
Asian Pacific Ttade Offce
Mqico Tlade Office
REDI Matching Granrs
Motion Picture Development
Procurement Assisl Network
Indian Economic Dwelopment
Solar Projects
Oil Overcharge Administration
Japan Trade/Tourism

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fr¡nd
Bond Fr¡nd
Commerce & Economic Development
Commissis¡ Fun6
Lonery Fun<l
Oil Overcharge Fund
Housing Thst Fund
Solar Qualification Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

67.0

1,877,7m

398,E00

154,7m
105,100
99,m

737,ffi
9,7m

1,106500

(51200)

3}33rl80o

60,0m
200,000
150,000
4eszffi
p0,0(n
zx),000

89,(X)0

480,4¡g
+

64,(X)0

+
L24,m
2E0,(X)0

sFe44OO !

3,641,8(X)

87,7n

L37e2m
zx),(x)0
124,W
l47,ln
14,ffi

5,5144¡6

7L0

2,0EE,000

438,500

188,8(X)

683m
%500

5n,9û
167,000

1,11E500

-0-

3,64ti,(n0

69.0

1,824,100

380300

140,100
80,4{X)

56,800
701,600
9f,100

1,073,m0

{)-

\2Ttlm

ee3fp'
19,900

{)-
806300
tsT3[o

+
aN

) 49,m
50,000
66,2m
u2m

10E,600
{)_

60,(x)0
200,000

-0-
4eszffi
t57,E(n
62,ffi
E9,(X)0

479,Ln
+

63,7ü
+

L23,4gg
4

sJo6m0

3,8ó9,100
ss2ffi

n4,ffi
199,900
108,6(X)

98,600
+

s¡06m0

5,0081100

3509,100
86,E(X)

9E5,000

200,(n0
L23,4gg
103,800

+
5,008rr00

GE¡IERAL I"I]ND AI{D OTEER
APPROPRIATH) FTIIITDS

I'r u91
Actr8l

Yt L992
Estlrnate

Fr ug3
Approved

DEPARTMEhTT OF COMMERCE

James E Ma¡sh, Director

ÀRS. S 41-1s01

JLBC Anal¡nt Siegwarth

32
(See Footnotes on Following Page)



DEPARTMUYT OF COMMERCE (Cont'd)
GENERAI- Í'TIND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED f,'TINIIS

FTE Poslûons - The approved amourt reflects the reduction of 3 untunded FTE positions and the addition of 1 FTE
position ñ¡nded by the Horsing Tn¡st Fund- The new FTE position will provide for the administration of a new
federal housing program - HOME. Approximately $4.2 millio¡ in federal tunds will be available in FY 1993 for the
HOME program- The HOME program does not provide funding fs¡ ¿flminisüation of the program-

Perron¡l Services - The approved amount includes $11500 from the General Fund and $2,900 from Other
Appropriatod Funds for the general salary adjutment effective April 1, t993. Avacancy factor of L.SVo was applied
which reduces the General Fund Penonal Services W S223[0 and Other Appropriated Funds Personal Semices by
$5,800. The approved amor¡nt also includes $30,9m for the new FTE position and restoration of aa internal transfer
of $14100 to equipment in FY 1992.

Rmployee Rel¡ted Eryendthrres - The approved amount includes $1,4¡g from the General Fund and $400 from Other
Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993. The approved General Fund amount
contains $124,E00 for medical insurance an<l $6300 for dental insurance. The approved Other Appropriated Funcls

amount contlins $32,qn for medical insurance and $1,700 for dental insurance. The amounls approved for medical
and dental insurance will be traDsfered to the Special Employee Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund- The approved amount
r€x¡tores an internal transfer out of $¿600 to Equipment in FY 1992.

Profession¡l snd Outside Sewices - The approved amount reflects an increase of $14,600 from the Sola¡ Qualification
Fund- Lam 1992, Chapter 176, cf€,¡ted the Solar Qualification Fun4 which consists of fees couected from the
licensing of solar oontractors. The funds will be used for the enforcement of war¡aoties and standards.

Travel - In Stste - The approved amount reflects an increase of $1,6ü) associated with the new FTE position and

restoration of the internal transfer of $23,100 to equiPment in Ff 1992.

Trsvel - Out of Strt€ - The apprwed amount reflects continuation funding as it restorext an internal transfer out of
$4¿600 to equipment in FY 19fZ

Other OperaÉng &çendiûrres - The approved amount contains $6500 for risk rnznagement andt274,ûO for rent in
private-lease space. The apprwed amount represents an increase of $33,100 for ¡ent and an increase of $2'900
associated with the new FTE, position

Equipment - The approved amount represents paniat funding of the departnent's 3-year automation plan.

G€¡eral Fund Lump Sum Reduclion - The approved amount ß a 2Vo lump sum reduction to the General Fund
operating budget

Economic Development M¡tch¡Dg Fr¡¡ds - The approved amount, the same as FY 1992, provides state suPPort to local
community job creation efiorts. $mall g¡ants up to $10,(m wil be awarded on a competitive basis to ommunities
with approt'ed plans to d€sign a long-range capital imprwement stratest The approved amount is funded from the
CEDC Funú

CE)C Commission - The Commerce and Economic Derrelopment Commission (CEDC) consists of 35 public and
prinate sector membe¡s serving at the request of the Gor¡ernor. The approved amount, same as Ft 1992" provides for
Professional and Outside Services and Board Member €xpenses in providing oversight for the short-term and long-term
economic development initiatives formulated by the ståtewide economic development strategic plan (A,SPED). The
approrred amouût is fuDded ftom the Loaery Fund-

(Continued)

A The FTE Positions total includes 3 FTE positions fuDded in special line items in FY 1991,8 FTE positions in
W LWz and FY 1993.

U The expenditure detail for Ft LWZ includes a $237500 reduction reflecting an €tr-apPropriation authorized by
laws 192, Chapter 4 GtB.2W2),7th Special Session

3l Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the agency. The line
items within All Other Operating Exp. are shown for information only.

33



DEPARTMEIYT OF COMMERCE (Conr'd)
GEhIERAL AND OTHER FtiffDs

OITD Iægal Center - In conjunrction with the Organization of Free Trade and Development (OFTD), the approved
amount provides fu¡<ling for the National l¿w Center or l¡ter-American Free Tradè. The l-aw (inter *itt u" 

"national resource for resolving legal issues ooncerning free trade and development

F{ Lry\ provides funding for the departmenr,s
direct mail, special events and the production of
the varior¡s communiti€s yirhin the state and the

amouot is funded from the CEDC Fund-

Asian P¡cific Trade OfEce - The amount ¡eflects a dectease of $37,800 in funds ar¡ailable for promotional activities.
The remaining budget of $10,000 for promotional acriviries will be funded ftom the CEDC Fúnd.

ing.
the
4r-

1504(C)' as S.B. f6S (ry Additional lægislation) suspen<ls th€ matching requirement until July t, L9Ð4. The approved
¿rmount includes $45,000 for promotional activities nlnaeo from the cgoc run¿

lnitiative (REDD program provides technical assistance
approved amouDt includes $44,000, for small individual

local economic derrelopment prograns. The approved

aad $7(X) for dental insurance. T[e amounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be transferred to the
9ry1"t Employee Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund--tn F.y 1991, only funding for the Motion Picture Board was reflected
in rhis special line item-

Indisn Economic Developnent - The approved amount
includes $300 for the general salary adjrstment effective
amount contains $2,100 for medical insurance and $100 fo
dental insr¡¡ance will be gaß_fefÎed to the Special Enployee Health Insurance Tr¡¡st Fund- The approved amount is
tunded from the CEDC Fund-

t 2fr8 positions. The approved amount
$1(X)) for the general salary adjustment

approved amount contains $7,000 for medical insurance
r medical and dental insurance wiU b€ transferred to the
roved amount is funded from the Oil Overcharge Fund-

Japan Tnde/Tourlsm - The approved amou¡rt provides for the hiring of a local
qf_eï_"njing trade and rourism with the sate in Fy 1993. The promotional b
CEDC Fund-

ADDITIONAL LEGISI.ÀTION

Recvcled.Maqerials - Chaoter 130- (S.8. 1284 - This act estabtishes a stare recycled materials marker development
Progr-an T^th" Department of Comnerce and requires that from 4Vo to 5Vo of. the Rerycting Fund receiits be
transferred from the Department of Environmentatþuatity to the Deparünent of Commerce for-the ne* proþ-,.."tryj development coordinator. Unr¡sed monies sha[ be returne¿ to Oe Recycling Fund- Also, the act establishes
recycling equipment tax credits.

foreig¡ trade otñc€s until July l,Lgg4.private s€ctor matching requirement for

34

- This bill suspends the existing



Arizon¡ Consût¡¡don Article VI
ÀR.S. S 12-101

JLBC Analyst C-awleyHonorable Stantey G. Feldman, Chief Justice

ARTZONA ilJDICIARY . ST]MMARY

FT 1993
Approved

STJMMARY OF Gn{ENAL FI'I\ID
AND OTEER APPROPRIATED FT]I{I)S

Fr1991
Ach¡at

Fv tnz
Estimate

Prosram Summarv
Supreme Court
Foster Care Rwiew Board
C.ourt of Appeals - Division I
Court of Appeats - Division II
Superior Court
Commission on Judicial Conduct
Commissions on Appellate and Trial

Court Appointments
General Fund Lump Sum Reduction

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Exoenditure Detail
FTE Positions -u

Pe¡sonal Services

Enployee Related E:rp.

Prol & Outside Services
Thavel
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other OPerating F-F.

OPERATING SI¡BTOTAL

Special Line Items ?

General Fund Lump Sum Reduction

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

6ztß,m
1,155,E00

5,630,700

z,?nL,m
51,4O1300

114,400

32û
+

67ß,2m

3%.3

t4374,9ffi

22t83[f

561,4¡p
t{2,w

2,6143n0
746',7û

4,t05zffi

20,6981400

ß,w,m
+

6ó;7e42m

6,7y3?fr
+

6ó7e32ú

9,333,800
t224,W
s33s300
2,49L2m

56,146300
135,E00

3,500+

t27,tú
233,W

5,654300
Ly2,ffi

620E,000

2,+L44ttO

50525,900
4-

7+6l,eÐú

73269,m
1,4(X),000

7+66¡e9rm

9"593,100
r,233,?m
5,4n,9ü
462L,ffi

61,040,400

140,500

3500
(636,900)

91,100
233,ffi

5,829,9(X)
89,500

62473[n

25r05gr2lm

ssgTrz00
(636,900)

79r493r5ú

79,854,000
639500

79r4g3rSm

7+659,9û 79,49t'5lm

439.E 450.3

t5299,ffi 16,t75,800

2,6%,m L7X,Lm

! !

(Continued)

A The FTE Positions total includes,l4 FTE positions tunded from certain special line items in FY 1991-FY 1993.

In addition, 9 FTE positions are tunded ftom the law Library line item in FY 1992 and' FY 1993.

U Details for the Special Line Items are inCluded on the individt¡al Program Pages.

(Footnotes Continued on Following Page)

35



ARIZONA JIIDICIARY - SIJMMARY (Confd)
GENMAL AITD OTHER TED T'I]NDS

Person¡l Services - The approved amount includes $62,900 for the general salary adjusturent effective April 1, 1g3.

Employee Related
April l, 1993. The
amounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health lnsurance Trust
Fund-

other o¡eraüng F.xPe4¡l¡res - The approved amount contains $606,100 for risk m:magement atrd $4g,g00 for the
T'r¡cson State Office Buil<ling.

Spccisl Line Items - The
Expenditures, $32"6ü)) for
approved âmount çs¡tains
for medical and dental insurance will be t¡ansferred to

to the Joint Legislative Budget C-ommiftse SøffDirecror

(Footnotes Continued From previons page)

footnote)

36



STJPREIVÍE COTIRT Arlzona Consütution Ardcle VI
ÀR.S. S U-ror

JLBC Analnt CawþHonorable Stanley G. Feldman, Chief Justice

GHYERAL FI]NI)
tr.r u91
Actr¡st

rY L992
Estimate

Fr 19!93

Approved

FTE Positions -v

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

118.3 116.3 1t7.3

3,3fyz3[fJ 3J43,m 3,y2E2N

ó18,600 788,900 839J00

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Othe¡ Operating Exp.

4ø.7zffi
57,100

982,000
2472æ

4,N
68,400

3,%7,1ü
&3,(X)0

s4300
6E,4O0

4,Ot2,7n
30,700

1J33500 4,t4¿ffi 4166,100

OPERATING STJBTOTAL 5,744¡6 9,675,100 g,g33'8oo

Judiciat .d*sistance
Judicial E¡lucation
Law Library
Grand Jury

16,Eü)
V94,ffi
2eo5ú
147,000

{Þ
2LO,m
298,m
150,000

a

e¡33fln ! g¡593,100
4

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 6,284m0

FIE postdons - The approved amount reflects an increase of l Assistant Payroll/Person¡el Officer and $45300.

personst Sewtces - The approved amount includes S275m for the general salary adjrxtment effective APril 1' 193.
A mcancy nal Sewices by S52"Sm for non-elected poeitions, which is

a $17,4O0 priation also reflects the following incr9arys, $26,000

associated 11,000 for the annualiution of the elected officials'salary

adjustment of 5% which began Jannary I, t992, and $137,7(tr for the annr¡alization of 31 FTE Positions associated with

support and maintenance of the new Staæ Courß Building-

Employee Ref¡t€d bçendibree - The approved amoutrt includes S3,6(n for the ggnerat salary adjustmeût effective

Aptil i, r medical insuraace and $16,000 for dental insurance. The

amouils urance Trust

Fund- associated with th( nnel OfEcer'

$2,4¡g adjustment of.SVowhichbeganJanuary l,L992"and$29500
for the support and maintenance of the new State Courts Building.

(C-ontinued)

A The FTE Positions total does not include 9 FTE positions that are funded in tåe I¿w Library special line iten
in FY l9l2 and, FY 1993.

U The $29E,900 appropriated for the I¿w Ubrary in the State Courts Building is for an Intergovernnental
Agreement witbthe Oepartment of Library, Archives, and Public Records for the operation of the I¿w Library.

(General Appropriation Act footnote)

3t 'ite expenOüuradetail for Fl 19m includes a $út2ffi reduction ref,ecting an €x-aPPropriation authorized by

I-aws 1992, Chapter 4 (tLB. ?ñ2),7th Special Session

tl Represens General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program, with special line

items. The program and line item detail are shown for information only.
37



SUPREX}ÍE COITRT (Conf d)
GHYMAL

Professionsl and ouStd¡ - The approved judicial performance
revien¡. This appropriation provides for pilot proiecr ü FLç¡R 1016 which
Proposes that the Supreme Court establish a process for er¿aluating judicial performance (see Additional tægislation).

othtr operating nqe_n¡itup - The approved ¡rmount contains $1ó,200 for risk rnânâgement, which is a $600reduction to the FY 1992 estimated expenditure. Also reflected in the approve<l amount is $4300 for a one-time non-
capital equipment reduction. The^aPProPriation includes the following increasesr $4,700 for a higher Søte Courts
Building lea19-purchase Paymenq $500 associated with th nery Assistant payroll/?enonnel Officec $25J00 for the
restoration of the FY 1992 ex-appropriation; and $4O,000 for the pilot judicial performance review projecÇ as explained
under Professional and Outside Services.

Equiplent - The approved amount reflects a one-time equipment reducrion of $Á5,500 and an increase of $13p00
associated with the new Assisrrnt payrolVpersonnel Officer. 

-

Judid¡t Assist¡nce - The approved amou¡Ìt reflects täe elimination of this line item.

Judtdal F¡lucaffon - The approved amount includes $6,m0 for the restoration of the Ft lgy¿ ex-appropriation.

LrwLibrary - The approved
for the general salary arljus
contains S?3,499 for medical
insurance will be transfefred to the sPecial Employee Health lnsurance Tnst Fund- Also included in the
appropriation is $5,900 for the resto¡ation of the Ñ iry¿ex-appropriation

Grand Jury - The approved amount includes the resto¡ation of $3,ffi for the Ft LgZex-appropriation

ADDMONAL LEGISI,ATTON

Selectign. of Judges - H.C.R 2009 - Thls resolution makes numerous changes to the procedures used by the
C'omnissiononTrial CourtAppointments andthe Commission onAppeltrate Coulnappointnents forthe appointment
of judges. For the cnans-1-to_taþ place, the resolution musr be apiioveo by the,roiån ar rhe nexr geneä election,
which is November 3,1992- It also increases the nembership of åo*ttorney memben anrl requirCpublic hearings
and public vores regading judicial appoinrments.

In adgilol it requires the Supreme court to adopt a process for eraluafing judicial performance to be administered
for all justices and judges who frle a declaration of onice retention- The pîócess .n u u" established by court rules,
afrer public and performaace rerrie¡c,s surveying
opinions of

¿
38



STJPRHVÍE COTTRT . FOSTM, CARE REYIEIV BOARI) ÀR"S. g &sr5.04

JLBC Analysc CåwleyHonorable Stanley G. Feldman, Chief Justice

ÍY 1991
Actu¡l

ß'ï Lvr2
E66mste

Fr 1gr3
ApprovedGEIITERAL F[]ND

170,500

7L7,ln

r7\m

31.0

334500

72820p

29.O

335,500

29.0

Tß200

ffi,M

s32n

l,155rgn t2332ú !r22+W !TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

10,ü)0
56,800

262,7û
5,(X)0

23,ü)0
5ó,E00

?g,m
2L,7ffi

81,800
n,m

218,E00
38,800

Prof, & Outside Services
Travel
Other Openting Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating ExP.

person¡l scwices - The approved amount includes $7,100 for the general ¡{ary adirstnent,effective April.l, 1993.

Aracancy faaor of 1% waiäpplierl whic,h reduces Personal Services by $7,400, which is a $4,0(X) lower reduction than

in FY 19fZ

Enployec Rel¡t€d Erycndibres - The approved amount inclrdes $9(tr for the general salary a<ljustmeût effective

Adil i, 1998. The aiproveO amount c"üain" $?5,700 for medical insurance and $3,900 for dental insurance. The

".oons 
apprwed torireoicat ano dental insurance will b€ rraûsfened to the Special FñFloyee Health Insurance Trust

Fund.

profession¡l ¡nd outside services - The approved amount reflects a $13,000 reduction in ouside oonsultants and

speakers associated with statewide board meetings and board member training

Other Opepdng Eryendiüues - The approved amouût contains $76,9(n for the T\rcson Søæ Oñce Building which

is $5,2J0-higher tn--i" W lgz The appropriation also reflecrs a one-time nonapital equipment reduction of $300

and a restoration of $æ,gn for tbe W t992 ex-appropriation

Equipment - The approved amount includes a one-time equipment reduction of $167C0.

V Th".-p"nditure detail for Ft tryZincludes a $23,800 reduction reflecting an ex-aPPropriation authorized by

Law 1992, Chapter 4 (H.8. ?Ñ2),7th SPeÆial Session-

U Represens Cenär¿¡ Appropriatioi ect nino.. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program. The program and

line item detâil are shown for information -nly. 
39



n.5

4,231,W

7373ff,

5,4!n,9{n

7n,5m

100.5

5,631),700

85i4,100

6n20[

4,L65,4O0

36ó,100

98.0

36ó,8(X)

4333,ffi

as¡3s¡oo !TOTAL APPROPRIAÎIONS

4,000
55,400

515,900
27&,ffi

E00

63,900
29l,4gg

10,000

E00

63,900
2y2,1ffi

10,(n0

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related FxP.

Proû & Outside Serviaes
Travel
Other Operating Exp.
Equipnent

All Other Operating Ex.p.

FT UDl
Acû¡sl

I'r rg92
Esdmate

Fr rE)3
Approved

GENERAL FTIND

ÀR"S. S U¿.L¿o

JLBC Analysu Cawþ

COT]RT OF APPEALS . DIVISION I

Honorable Noel Fidel, Chief Judge

Arizona Consüt¡¡don Article VI

FIE Poalüons - The approved amouot reflects an increase of a 0.5 FTE position which includes eliminating a 0.5judgeship and $53,000, and adding I Information and @nputer $ntems tvtan"ger and $50,900.

sociated with the
d oñcials'salary

l9l2- \\e appropriation arso reflects a $44,g(x) ¡eduction associated with

FnPloyee Rel¡ted $¿500 for the general salary adjustment effectiveAPril 1' 1993' The , r medicat insurance an¿ir¿goo for dental insuranae. The
lmountsjPPror¡ed for medical and denal insuranoe will be transferred to rhe special Enployee Health Insurance Tn¡stFund- ]he appropriation also reflecrs the fo 45qw 

er_appropriation; $Z,E(n associated wittr the nerw üeanil¡alization of the eqÍed officials, salary arlj aboreflects a S{12ffi redrrction associated witLthe-

other operadng ryg|*" - The approved a¡nount contains $3,4¡g for risk man¡gemenr The appropriationreflects an increase of Jz00 associated wiin ue new Information and computer $ntems Manager position

reduction reflecting aD ex-appropriation authorized by
lorL

priated as a lump sum for the program. The program and

40



COTIRT OT'APPEALS . DTVISION tr Arizona Constihrdon Arlúcle VI
ÀRS. S L¿-l-:¿o

JLBC Analpt CawþHonorable Joseph Ìvl. Livermore, Chief Judge

GEÌ{ERAL FTIND
Frú91
Ach¡sl

r"r uÐ2
Estlmate

FT 1993
Appnoved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

33.0 33.0 36.0

1,493,100 L,492300 1,584,3(X)

239,ffi ?ßL,W ?ffi,w

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel
Other Operating E:rp.

Equipnent

All Other Operating Erp.

7,8(X)

33300
2s3J0o
L743[n

40,000
3ó,4O0

5E3,6m
77,Lû

10,000
X,m

6Él,m
42,m

4ó8,qX) 737,Lm 750,600

L4912m
v 2r62'.rffi s

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 22OL,W

¡'¡E Postdons - The approved amouût reflects an i¡crease of 3 FTE positions and $f/,70Q 1 Appellate Sptems

lvlanager and $37,ó00, *hich provides ó months' funding; 1 Deputy Clerk and S31200, which provides 6 months'

fun<ling and 1 Stafr Attorney and $2E ffi, which provides 3 months' fuuling.

Person¡l Senices - The approved amor¡nt inctudes $7,400 for ttre general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993.

A nacancy factor of IVo vas applied which reduces Personal Se¡vices by $10J00 for non-ele¡ted positions, which is a

$5200 grearer reducrion ttan 
-ff 

F-I L992- The appropriation also reflects the following increases: 544,700 associated

with thã new 3 FTE positions; $12,8{X) for the annuatization of the elected ofEcials'salary adjustme¡¡ of 5Vo which

began January I,!992; and $32300 for the restoration ofthe W 1992 ex-appropriation

Employee Rel¡ted Þrpendiûrres - The approved amount includes $9ü) for the general salary adjustmetrt effective

Aptil i, 1993. The approved amount æntains $88,700 for medical insurance and $4,6ü) for dent¿l insurance. The

amonns approved foiireO¡cat anO dental insurance will be t¡ansfened to the Speciat Employee Healq InsuTlce Trust

Fun<t Thèippropriation also reflecs the following increases: S4,700 associated with the nery 3 FIE positions; and

$2300 for thé-annualization of the elected officials' salary adjustmett of.SVo which began January L,1992-

professlonal end Outdde Services - The approved amount reflects a $30,000 reduction associated with moving furniture

and equipmenr ro rhe new Tucson State Ofrce Building CISOB) and the phone and computer installation within TSOB

during W t992.

Other Operadng Elçcndtbrcs - The approved amourt contains $¿600 for risk nanagement and $415,900 for the

T\¡cson Sttate Office Buikling which renects a 31æ,700 inctease in this tease-purchase Palment. The appropriation

reflects a $44,900 decrease for a one-time equipment adjustment and a $2"0ü) iacrease associated with the 3 new FTE

poeitions.

Equlpnent - The approved amount reflects a $77,100 reduction for one-time e4uipment adjustments and a M2"800

increase for purchase of equipment associated with the 3 new FTE positions.

y The expenditure detail for FY 1992 includes a $32300 reduction reflecting an ex-aPProPriation authorized by

I-aws 1992" Chapter 4 (H.8. ?N2\,7th Special Session.

U Represeats Cenãrat Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lunp sum for the program- The program and

line item detail are shown for information only.

4\



FTE Posirions -u

Personal Services

Employee Relatea p.p.

Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SI'BIOTAL

Fanily Counseling
Probation State Aid
ProbatiOn Fnhancemen[
Intensive Probation-Adult
Intensive Probation-Jwenile
Juvenile Probation Services
Coun Appointed Special Advocate
Community Punishment
Child Support Enforaement

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Fund Summârv
General Fund
Coon Appointed Special Advocate Fund
Judicial Collection Enhancement Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

1ó8.0 !Ltz.O

4,&l,m

5%,7n

619,600

5,859,100

51,4{t1¡00

sL4ltr¡00

%,499
15ó5,4(n

r0,571,ffi
8593,700
4528,ffi

L7,L67,7m
LgB200

25?s,m
4s20lJ

t62.O

5,U32,7n

6ó3,000

583,400

q279,Ln

%,499
1,601,E(X)

10,763,100
9,054,400
4,610,E00

20,619,000
400,(x)0

2,4?5,ffi
47,1û

54,7ß,m
+

1,4(X),000

s41443m

5,419,9(x)

6263æ

583,4O0

6,6281500

43L,4gg
I,673,m

122ß300
IL,2?5W
5,U)ß,m

?n,æ1,5æ
639500

2,5L120o
48,700

60,400,qx)
63e500

{)-

6l,lxo,4oo

!!
5t

56,r44rn o ,rrof0,4oo 1!

51,401300
+
+

GEI\ERAL FTIND AI{D OTHER
APPROPRHTED FI'IIDS

FT 1993
Approved

Fr [991
Actu¡l

FT 1992
Esfimate

Arizona Constitution Articte VI
A.RS. S L¿-f¿l

William L McDonald, Adm.inistrative Director

SI]PERIOR COT]RT

JLBC Cawley

a
(Continued)

The FTE Positions to:*.jncludes 44_FrE positions tunded in the following special line items for Fy 1991through FY 1993: I FTE position, Probation State Ai4 6 FTE positions, probation Fnhancpmenq g FTE
bation-Juvenile; 12 FTE positions, Juvenile

rc€menl 
Advocate; 3 FTE positions, Community

t Superior Court judges. One-half of their salaries are
t to A.RS. g L2-I28. This is nor meanr to ¡imir the

(General Ap æ)
rvices may be by

on Servicestio"i,#,kti"rl deposited to the Jor"oilï
eral Appropriation Act footnote)

(Footnotes Continued on Following page)

42

u

?/



SIJPRIOR COIIRT (Cont d)
GEI{ERAL I'TIND AND OTHER APPROPRHTED FT]NDS

tr.IE Posiûons - The approved amount reflects 6 new judge positions. Tlvo positions yrere established during
F{ Lg92 -- I in Yavapai County and 1 in Yuma County. The remaining 4 judgeships are to be esÞblished during
FY 1993 -- 3 in Maricopa County and 1 in Cochise County.

Person¡l Services - The approved amount includes 52622û to fund the 6 new judges' salaries. Also included is
$1æ,900 fs¡ ¡nnu¡lizåtion of the elected officials' SVo salary adjutment which began January I,I9y2. No vacancy
factor was applie<I.

Enployee Rel¡ted F.:rpendihrres - The approved amount includc $32,000 to fund the 6 new judges' salaries. Also
included is $15,100 fs¡ annualization of the elected officials' 5Vo stlary adjustment which beg:an January L,lWL The

approved amount contains $245,900 for medical insurance and $11,900 for dental insurance. The amounts approved

for medical and dental insurance will b€ transfered to the Speciat Employee Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund-

Other Operating b<penditures - The approved amount of $5E3,400 is for risk managemenl

Family Counsellng - The appropriation provides ñrading for prerrention of delinquency and incorrigibitity and to
strengthen family relationships of jwenile offenders. The amount shown reflects an increase of $52,4O0 due to a L3.8Vo

caseload growth in the number of families attending these programs and $32,600 fo¡ restoration of the Ñ 1992 ex-

appropriation. '

Probedon - Stste Aid , State Aid to Probation provides fun<ling for probation services to nearþ 2"000 juveniles

annually. Legislation requires that the funds be useO prinarily for the sataries of supervising probation officers. The
approred amount reflecs restoration of the W 1992 ex-appropriation of $5t200.

The approved amount includes $13,0(n (Personal Services, $1$0q Enployee Related Expenditures, $1J00) for the
general salary arljrstment efrective April 1, 1993. No vacäncy factor was applied- The approved amount contains

$4600 for medical insr¡¡ance and $100 for dental insurance. The amounts approved for medical and dental insurance

will be t¡ansferred to the SPecial Employee Health Insurance Tlut Fund-

Probadon fi'nhnncement - The apprwed amount includes $1%200 for annualization of 13 probation officen partially

funded in FY L992 and $990J00 for 6 months' phase-in fun<ling for 51 probation officers and 1.5 supervison to
m¡inr¡in the statutory requirement of 1 supewising probation officer fo¡ each ó0 probationers. The total number of
probationers is approximaæly 24,7m annually. Also included is restoration of the W L992 ex-appropriation of
$151,400.

The approved amouat includes 3102"100 (Personal Services, $9E,90q Employee Related Expenditures, $13200) for the

general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993. No vacancy factor was applied- The approved amount contains

515,6ü) for medical insurance and $&tr for dental insurance. The amounts approved for medical and dental insurance

will be transferred to the Speciat FnPloyee Health Insurance Trr¡st Fund-
(Continued)

(Footnotes Continued From P¡evious Page)

4l This appropriation is exempt from A.RS. $ 35-190, relating to laping of appropriations punuant to [.aws 1991,

Chapter 133 (S.B. 1ß5).
Y Witn te enacrment of Lam 1991, Chapter æ0 GtB. 2419),N t99zfunding for the Coun APPointed SPecial

Advocate (CASA) program became earmarked within the General Fun$ l¿*s L992,CÏrarpæt 312 (S.8. 1365)

establishes the CASA Fund as its ocm fund-

6/ The expenditure der¡il for FY 1992 includes a $588,900 reduction reflecting an ex-aPProPriation, a General
Fun<l supplemental appropriationoÍ$I,4}42fr and an Othe¡ Appropriated Funds supplemental appropriation
of $1,4¡p,000 aurhorized by l-a*s I94 Chaptet 4 (rLB. 2w2),7th Special Session. These changes result in a
net General Fund increase of $E35300.

7l Represents Gene¡al Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency, with sPecial line

items. The line items within the'Operating Subtotal" are shown for information only.



SIJPERIOR COURT (Cont'd)
GENERAL FTIND AND APPR.OPRIATED F'IINDS

Adutt Intensive Probsdon Supervision - The Aclult Intensive Probation Supervision program was created to divert
serious, non-violent adult offenders from prison Total program capacity is approxima tet1 2Jiæ. The approved âmount
includes $1,8ó0,900 for 6 mon hs' phase-in funding to incr€ase casetoad caiãcity. elso inctu¿e¿ is restoration of theW L9C2 ex-appropriation of SZ?ß2Cf..

The approved amount includes $82,,m0 (Penonal Senrices, S7?-7û; Employee Related Expenditures, $9,200) for the
q91"r"l salary adjustrnent effective April 1, 1993. No vacancy factor was applied- The ipproved ¿rmount fo¡tains
$æ,800 for medical insurance and $1,100 fo¡ dental insurance. tne amóuns approveO for medical and dental
insurance will be t¡ansfened to the Speciat Employee Health lnsurance Tn¡st Fun¿'

Juvenile Intensive ProboÉon Supervision - Juvenile lntensive Probation Supervision was created to divert serious, non-
violent juvenile offenders from incarceration or residential care and to provide intensive supervision for high risk
offenders already on Ppbation Total program capacity is approximate$ 950. The approved anounr includes $gø,OOO
for 6 nonths' phase-in funding to increas¡e caseload capãAty. Also included is ìestoration of the ñ l9g2 ex-
appropriation of $43,100.

The approved amount inclules $æ,Sm (Personal Services, $23,4¡¿' Employee Related Expenditures, $3,100) for the
qeryral salary adjutment effective_ April 1, 1993. No \¿a€ncy factor was applied- The ãpproved amount 

'çsatains

$l&2(n for medical insurance an<l $900 for dental insurance. The amounts ap'froveo for me¿icat and dental insurance
will be transfened to the special Employee Heålth Insurance Tn¡st Fund-

Juvenile hobadon *tr5; 
_T-he 

appropriation provides fundi¡g for Juvenile Courts to meet the requiremenrs of
ARS. SS &230-01 and &iã0.t4 and to provide services to children referred for incorrigìbility or deúnquency ano
Placed in foster care, day treatnent prograns, residential treatment gentels, counseliig, shelter care and other
Programs.

The approved amounr $æ5m @ersonal sewices, $20,70q Employee Related Expenditures, $¿gm) for the
q$"ot salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993. No vacancy facror sas applied- Tle àpprorred amounr is¡nins
$31,100 for medical insurance and $1,600 for dental insurance. me anô¡ina apprweC for medical and dental
insurance will be transferred to the Special Fmployee Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund--

Court Appointed SPedal Advocate - The Court Appointerl Special Advocate program rrains oommunity rrclunteers
appointed by a judge to advocate for abr¡sed and neglecred children in Jwenile Court procee<lings. 1.ie approved
amouDt reflects a¡ additional $114m0 for the annualization of the Ft Lgm increase ãnA $fæ,õm for a¿¿ition¿
luPPon to county Prog¡anN. -The 

appropriation is funded by the newþ <lesignared Courr Appointerl Special Advocare
Fund, which receives 3OVo of unclaimed state lottery prizeponey lsee aOdtional l-egislaiiõn).

The apprwed amount includes S4J00 (personal Sewices, $4,@ Employee Related F-xpenditures, $500) for the
q91"ot salary adjustment effective APril 1, 1993. No vacaûcy factor cras applied- The approved amount conrains
$13,000 for medical insurance and $700 for dental insurance. The amounts apfroveo for mecical and dental insurance
will be transfened to the special Employee Health Insurance Tlust Fund-

Conmunity Punishmeot Þ- - This program was established to provide probation departments wirh behavioral
treatment Thrc program also allorps for intensive supervision, such as electronic monitoring and specialized probation
caseloads. The program is intended to divert ofienders ftom prison andjail as well as eniance probation i.ogn ".The approved amount includes $74,m for the restorarion of'tne W LgZa-appropriation :

The approrred amount includes St22flù (personal Sewices, $10,@ Employee Related Expen<litures, $1,400) for the
l, t9y3. No vacancy factor was applied- The approved amount ss¡¡¿ins

wiu be rra¡sfened to rhe special *o"ri"åäffffiJf#t#å."nn'or* for medical and dental insurance

44
(Continued)



SIIPERIOR COURT (Cont'd)
GENERAL T'IINIì AND OTHER. APPROPRIATED T'TINDS

Child Support Enforcement - The appropriation provides for a secretarial position, operating costs and a tOVo match
of federal funds anticipated through the Depanment of Economic Security (DES). The state and federal funds
provides for 3 FTE positions to coordinate automation implementation at the local level (court clerls), to serve as

liaisons between the local courts and DES and to refine and maintain child support program hardware and software
at each aourt site. The approved Í¡mount include $1,000 for the restoration of the FY L992 ex-appropriation.

The approved amount includes $600 (Personal Services, 5500; Employee Related Expen<liture, $100) for the general

salary adjument effective April 1, 1993. No vacancy factor was applied. The approved amount contaiß $5200 for
medical insurance and $300 for dental insurance. The amounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be

ransferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Trust Fund-

ADDMONAL LEGISII\TION

- This bill esøblishes the

øurt Appoinred Special Advocate account as its own fund rather than as an account within the Geneml Fund- The

ñ¡nd is subject to annual legislative appropriation

45



49,100 92,7n

1.5

se500

5,E00

2.0

39,6(X)

14,000

8?_2OO

2.0

42,m

15,4¡g

u4,400 135itoo ! r4o¡5oo !TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

?ß,ffi
10,000
r1300
7r6n0

19,000
E300

11300
1,(X)0

19,000
8300

14,100

1,(no

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Tlavel
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

F"r llÐ1
Actuat

HT YN2
Esti¡nate

F"r ú93
ApprovedGEIYMAL FT'IYD

COMIìISSION ON JTJDICIAL COIII)UCT
Honorable Be¡aardo P. Velasco, Chairman

Arizona Constitution Article vI.I

JLBC Anat,rst Cawþ

Person¡l Sewices - The approved amount includes $500 for the general salary adjustment efiective April 1, 1993. No
\¡acancy factor was applied-

Emptoyee Rel¡ted bçcnditu¡es - The approved amount includes $100 for the general salary adjrxtment effecrive
APril 1, 1993. The approved :rmount @nrrins $5200 fcr medical insurance anã S:OO for dental insurance. The
amounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be transfered to the Special Employee Health Insurance Trust
Fund-

Other Operaüng Eçendiûrres - The approved amount reflects tåe restoration of g2"800 tor the ñ l9g2 ex-
appropriation

A n reflecting an ex-appropriation authorized by

U a lump sum for the agency. The line iterns are

46



COMMISSIONS ON APPELI,ATE AND TRIAL Arizona Constiû¡tion
Ardcle VI Seclion 3ó

JLBC Analf'st Cawþ

COURT APPOINTMEIYTS

Honorable Stanley G. Feldman, Chief Justice

GENMAL FT]NI)
r"r u91
AchÉl

I"r il)92
Estimste

r'r ú93
Approved

Other Operating E:rp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

3200 3500 3,500

3,2m 3"500 lsoo v

The Commissions on Appellate and Tlial Court Appointments are the merit selection committees for the Superior
Court in Mariopa and Pima counties, Court of Appeats and Supreme Court vacancy appointmens. The approved
:rmount repres€nts operating expenses, prinarity postage, printin& advertising and travel and per diem for committep
memben.

ADDITIONAL LEGIIIIATION

Selection of Judqes - H.C.R. 2009 - This resolution makes numeror¡s changes to the procedures ued by the

C¡rmmissionon Trial CourtAppointmensandthe C¡mmissiononAppellate CourtAppointments for üe aPPointment

of judges. For the changes to utke place, the resolution must be approved by tbe voters at the n€xt general election,
which is November 3, !992. It also increases the membership of nonattomey members and requires public hearingp

and public votes regarding judicial aPPointments.

A Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items

are shown for information only.
47



TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

{)-
+

.G
+

3/572r9{m/

3,572,m

3,5729m

3,4?5,m

406Lr00

1ã,000
-0-

8r273,9m

\273,9ü4061,100 !!

3,936,100 ! w!
t!

6,772,?m

Fund Summan
General Fund
Legislative, E¡ecutive & Judicial public

Buildin$ Land Eaningp Fund
SLIM Fund

Lump Sum Appropriation
SLIM
Governot's E<lucation - Task Force
Flazardor¡s Wasæ Property
Tlansition - Governor Elect

4-
{)-

70,000 s

77,1æ

3261,1æ

800,000
+

3,76920lJ
4,5@.,7n

+
4-
-o-

+
1,501,700

I'r 19gl
Ach¡al

FT U)92
Estimate

FT 1993
Approved

GENERAL FT]NI)

G.()\IERNOR. OITICE Or'THE GO\IERNOR ÀR.S. S 4r.101

JLBC Analysu Morris
The Honorable Fife Symingtor, Governor

Lunp Sun
factor was
adiustnent
goonE approved for medical and dental insurance will be t¡ansferred to the Special Fnployee Health Insurance Tn¡st
f1$' 

.The 
approved amount çs¡tains $8,800 for risk management, $e100 for the Tucsonstate office Building ancl

$1E1,¿100 for the reinstatement of General Fund rent foistateowned spaoe, to be paid into the Capital outlay
StabiliTqtion Fund- Within the approved amount is a lump s,,m reduction of $fß,900 or LgVo from tUe operating
budger

(Continued)

a

u

3t

g
5/

6t

1J

Executive and Judicial public Buildingp Land Earninp
190, relating to taping of appropriations.
35-190, relating to tapsing of appropriations. (General

þctujec tn the lrynP sum apProPriations is $10,m0 for the Governot's Protocol Fund- (General AppropriationAct foornore)

riated as a lump sum for the agency.
priated in Fy L992 a¡d $1p50,m0 in Fy 1993 ro rhe

Improved (SLIIO projecr.
of the Governor for costs

thar rhe Department orAdminisrration wourd *t-o*Jmä#j ilit*ii; trjåi ii;ïîJffi
lease-back of state-ocmed property.

P: tot Tpropriation for FY 1992 includes a reduction of $10sr100 reflecting an ex-appropriation authorized
by Laws I9/2, ûapter 4 GtB. ?ñ2),7rh Special Session

48



GOVERNOR - OITICE OF Tm GOVERNOR (Cont'd)
(]ENERAT- Í'IINT)

SLIM - The approved amount funds the continuation of the Statewide l-ong-term Management project during its
second year of operation tn FY LW4 Prclect SLIM conduaed in-depth orgâni"'tional rer¡iews of 12 major state
agencies for the purpose of:

- Improving agency efrectiveness
- lmproving respolsivs¡ess and quality of service delivery
- lmproving m¿rnagement structures and sptems
- Improving the skills and effectiveness of state employees.

Similar in4epth rer¡iews will be conducted for an additional 72 søte agencies during FY 1993. These include all
remaining executive branch agencies, €xcept those headed by an elected official, or that are part of the university
s),ster¡. ln addition, ProjeÆt SLIM will initiate and emphasize its second objectivg implementation of findings of the
in4epth organizational review conducted in Ft lgyZ 4 major objective of Project SLIM in FY 1993 is to shift the
er¡aluation of state agencies from outside consultants to state employees. Iû FY 1993, outside consultants will be used

extensively to implement findingp developed during last yeat's evah¡ations; train state employees on implementation
methods and techniques; and, provide Total Quatity Management' (TQl"Ð t¡aining for menegers and state employees.

Shos'n below are the estimated expenditures for FY I9l2 and the amounts included in the FY 1993 adjusted
appropriation

ry [,x2 FY 19!13

Esdmsæ Aooroved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional & Outside Services

Year 1

Year 2
Travel - In State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

TOTAL

Genenl Fund Appropriation FI LgZ
General Fund Appropriation FY 1993
SLIM Fund

-99-
$ 1e8200

23500

928,m
-(Þ

3,9(X)
61300

9.800

$1225.0m

-
Lns,W

-w-
$ ó91,800

l?ß,7m

70t,7û
4,175,100

tLrú
4¿3ú+

s5.754.700

-
TOTAL s12ã.000 $5.754.700

-:
Penonal Sewices, for FY 1993, include $47m from the General Fund and $1500 ftom Other Appropriated Funds
for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993. No vacarcy factor was applied- Of the 17 FTE positions
shoum, 14 arc permÂnent full-time employees and the other 3 are linited appointments for 1year. Employee Related
Expenditures for FY 1993, include $300 from the General Fund and $200 ftom Other Appropriated Funds for the
general salary a<ljustment The approved General Fund amount oonlîins 529,m for medical insuranae and $1Jü)
for dental insurance. Other Appropriated Funds contains $14,700 for medical insurance and $8ü) for dental insurance.
The amounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health insurance
Trust Fund-

Professional and Outside Services - Year 1 funding for FY 1992, provided ${131300 for the C-oopen and Lybrand
contract, $88500 for technical assistance and $8500 for travel e,xpenses of the Steering Comninee. In FY 1993, the
¡smaining $701,700 due Coopers and Lybrand will be paid- Year 2 fun<ling will be ùs€d primarily for implementation
contracts.

(C-ontinued)
49



GOVRNOR . OIT'ICE OF THE GOVRNOR (Conr'd)
GH{ERAL

The approved amount @ntâins $40,(n0 from the General Fund and $20,000 from the sLIM Fun<l for rent in srarc-
9*r* space-_ The approved âmounts for rent in stateowned spaoe :üe ro be üafliferred into the capitat outtay
Staþiliz^¡is¡ þun¿

From a total funding standPoint, Project sLIM inculfed es rmated expendirures of s4&52,700 in Fy 1gg2. This

expenditures include the total appropriation of $5,75d700, less the $?01,700 for professional services which is included
in the FY 1992 expenditures. Added to the adjrsted appropriations of $5,053,m0 is $t,tæ,(X)g which is rhe estimated
gst of-1] st¡ffPositions that are to be assigped to Project SLIM by other state agencies. The agencies assigning those
17 positions will bear their costs from appropriations and other ar¡ailable funding sources.

The Ff 1993 General Fund budget adopted by the I-egislature included unspecifie<l savingÞ of $3500,000 from project
SLIIvf. In addition, the l-egislature appropriated $1500,000 to the Govemor, ftom the SLIM Fun4 for the continûed
9v"atua1iln of state agencies and implementation of the SLIM recommendations. Beginning in FY 1993, the net savings
fromSLIMrecommendations,whendetermined,aretobetn ferredtotheSLIMFunO. ExpendituresfromthatfunO
can only be made with specific appropriations. (See "Additional Legislation'below).

ADDITIONAL LEGISI,ATION

- Establishes a Sratewide
long-term Imprwement Management (Sl,trvt) Fund in the state tfea¡¡ury. estimated net savings from the
implemenation of SLIM recommendations a¡e to be deposited in rhis fund- \ilhen a Proiect SLIM recommendation
is completed the head of the affecred agency in consultation with the Project SLIM tean, the Otrce of Strategic
Planning and Budgeting and the Joint Iægislative Budget Comminse, wíll determine the estimated net savinp from
the implementation of the SLIM recommendation The affected agencies budget director 5hall ¡sport the savings to
the Stâte Finance Director. The State Finance Director will uansfer the net savin$ to the SLIM fund" from the
agencies'
Amounls

appropriations. Expenditures
transferred to the SLIM fuDd

the SLIM fund are subjecr to specific appropriations by
funds other ^han 1þs state General Fund are to ref,rert to

from
from

the Legislature.
the funds ftom

which they originated at the end of the fiscal year.

50



FTE Positions 23.0 23.0 23.O

Lump Sum Appropriation
Regulation Review Council
SLIM

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

1,(Xó,100
12,000

+
rJ46,2,0o

12,000
t225,m

1200,600
43,9ú

1250,000
!

1,Gi8,100 2¡r3¿oo _u
21494!SOO

a

GOVERNONPS OTT'ICE OF STRATEGIC PIANIYING AITD BT]DGETING Execuüve Order
No.9G22

Peter J. BurDs, Budget Director JLBC Analyst Morris

PIj,NNING & BTIDGETING
["r u91
Actusl

F'T"UÐ2
Estimate

Fr 1993
Approved

Lump Sum Appropriadon - The approved amount includes $5,,m0 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1,

Lgg'3. A vacancy factor of lVo was applied which reduces Personal Services by $8,600. Inclu<led also is $600 for
Fmployee Related Expenditures related to the geaeral salary adjustmenl The approved amount contains $582@ for
me¿icat insurance and $3,000 for dental insu¡ance. The anounts approved for medical and dental insurance wiü be

uansferred to the Special Fmployee Health Insurance Trr¡st Fund- The approved amount contains $65200 for the

reinstatement of General Fund rent for state-owned space, to be paid into the Capital Outlay Stabiliztion Fund- A
lump sum reduction of. LVo, or $11,400 was applied to the operating budger

Rcgulation Rwtew Council - The Governot's Regulatory Reviem Council, ÀRS. S 41-1051, consists of 6 membe¡s

appointed by the Governor and the Director of the Department of A¡lministration The Director of the Department

ol aOmin¡tration is an ex officio membe¡ of the Cor¡ncil and serves as its chairpenon The Council rer¡iews and

approves of returDs all proposed rules, economic impact statements and small br¡siness statements prepared by non-

eiènpt state agencies, before such rules or stat€ments a¡e filed wíth the Secretary of State. In cooperation with each

state ãgency, tne Councit is also responsible for conducting periodic rwiews of all adopted rules. The approved

amouni inciudes $300 for the generalsalary adjustment effective April 1, 193. No \racancy factor was applied- The

approved :rmount contains $2,000 for medical insurance and $100 for dental insurance. Included in üe approved

amount is I FTE positÍon, $22500 for Personal Services, $4"Em fs¡ Employee Related Expenditures, $¿0(n for All
Other Operating Erpenditures, $11,600 for council members'per diem, and $3,000 for repliacement equipmenr

Stateride Long-tem Imprcved ttl¡n¡S€nent (SLIM) - In 1991 the lægislature approved $2"500,m of funding for this

pfojecl The amount appropriated provided $1250,(n0 for FY l9l2 alidan equal amount for FY 193. The Fl 1ry2
áppiopriation was re¿uce¿ $ã,m, pursr¡ant to the ex-appropriation authorized by Iaws t992" C\øptet 4, Tth SPIial
Seision In FY 1993, the Legislature appropriated an additio¡al $4504,700 to the Governor for Project SLIlvL The

combination of these 2 appropriations provides a total of $5,754700 to fund SLIM activities during FY 1993. Please

see t[e OfEce of the Governor for additional information-

1 This appropriation is contained in Section 103,Iaw 1991, Chaptet ?S7,ttie General Appropriation AcL In
FY 1993, an additional $4J04,?00 was appropriated to the Office of the Governor for the Statewide Long-term
Improved Management (SLIM) projecl Please see the OfEce of the Governor for additional information

U The expenditure derail for FY 1992 includes a $48,6(X) reduction reflecting an €x-apPropriation authorized by

l¿ws 1992" Chapter 4 (FlB. 20û2), 7th Special Session The lump sum appropriation, shoYm above, was reduced

$23,600 and the SLIM appropriation was reduced $ã,000.
1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agençy, with sPecial line

items.

51



900
900
900
100

1.0

6,

1.0

3qr00

+
8,900

4,900

24,m

4Lroo

+
12,ffi

5,000

24,5m

1.0

11"500

4,9(X)

?5,m

!TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Lump Sum Reduction

41,tXtO

(400)

4,(X)0

3,4{X)

{)-
4,9(X)

4,(X)0

22m
-0-

s3æ

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof, & Outside Services
Travel - ln S¡ate
Trar¡el - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.

All Other Operating E:rp.

trlr u91
Ach¡sl

FT 1992
Estimate

FT 1993
ApprovedGEI\ERAL FIINI)

I,AW HIT'ORCEIVÍEI{T MERIT SYSTEM COTJNCIL ÀR.S. S 2&235

JLBC Anatyst BlantonCapt Sam Fragal4 Br¡siness Manager

Person¡l Scwlccs - The approved amount includes $300 for the general salary adjustnent effective April 1, 1993.
No vacancy factor was applied-

Employee General Fund amount contâins S1,800 fo¡ medical insurance and $200for dental for medical and dental insurance wiu be tn¡nsferred to the Special
Fmployee

r 'rmP Sum Reducllon - The apprwed ¡rmount ß a LVo lump sum reduction to the operating budgel

!/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump s,,m for the agency. The line items are
shown for information only.

52



Arizon¡ Consdtudon
Artide IV, Section I

JLBC Analpu Morris

LEGISI,ATI,]RE . SIJMMARY

GENERAL FTTND AND OîHER FI]NDS
Fr 19![
Act¡sl

FT 1992
Estlmate

FT 1993
Approved

Proúam Summary

Senate

Hor¡se of Representatives

Iægislative Council
Joint Iægislative Budget Comnittee
Auditor General
Dept of Library, Archives and Public

Records
Criminal Code Study
Schools; Omnibr¡s Budget and Finance
Behavioral Health

TOTAL

Addiüonsl Approprtadons -

40th LÊ9,2nd Reg. Session

School of Medicine; Financial Audit Ch- 133

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary
General Fund
Legislative, Executive & Judicial Public

Buildings l-and Earnings Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

5,472,499
6,690,000
25n2fr
1,699,900
6,1%ffi
4535,E00

28,115,1n0

28'115,1n0

æ,115,0m

-G

2E tlsrm0

6376,m
7,469,W
2533,4m
1,631300
7,100,700
4,630,600

29,74alú

9,000

291751"7ú

2935t,7æ

4{X),ü)0

29,751,7n

5,751,E00

7,146,9æ
4,044,900
r,726,m
72M3N
4,715,W

gû,røgrgm

30,út9¡00

n,&9N
+

3iDl4,grJm

!
!

w
!!
!2!

w
w

%3û
70,000
55,600

!
!
!

s

5t

to the SPecial FmFloyee Health Insurance Tfr¡st Fun<L

A lumpìum reducdon of 4Vo, or $214,800 was applied

to the operating budget

(Continued)

U Includes a lump sum appropriation of SZ)0,000 for the Senate and $200,000 for the House of Representatives ftom

the Legislative, Executive -o ¡oaic¡¡ Public Buildingp llnd Eamingp Fund- These appropriations afe exempt

from A.RS. S 35-190, relating to laping of appropriations.

U This appropriation is øempt Éon ¡"n5. E 35-1¡, relating to laping of appropriations- (General APProPiation

Act footnote)
?l Represens General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency'

g Appropriated to the Iægislative Council

5l Appropriated to the Auditor General

6l The expencliture detail for FY 1992 includes a $578,400 reduction reflecting an ex-apPropriation authorized by

l¿m 1992, Chapter 4 GtB. ?Ñ2),71h SPecial *to*U,



LEGISIATIIRE. SUMMARY (Cont'd)
FÏ'NI) OTEER

Legislaüve
No vacancy general salary adjrutment effrcctive April 1, 1993.

adj.stmenr Related Expenditures related to the general sarary
insurance and $5,000 for dental insurance. The

dental insurance will be t¡ansfer¡ed to the special Employee Health Insurance Tnst
tains $11300 for risk mrinagement. A lunþ sum re¿icrion of 2vo,or $51,700 was

ffective

salary adjustment The approved amounr ç¡¡¡raíns tä:ffi
ne amounls dental insurance will
Trust Fund- at¡ins $Alm for riskmanagement A. lump sum. reduction of !Vo, or $17,4O0 was applied

åeogol salary adjustment efrective April 1, 1993.

.Related Expenditures related to the general salary
insu¡ance and $19J00 for dental ins-urance. The

Employee Health Insurance Trust
the T\¡cson State Office Building.

Deparhent of ribrary, Archives ¡nd h¡blic Reærds - See the individual program report on the folloning pages.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

ropriates S9,000 from the state General Fund to
erpenditures.

ADDMONAL LEGISIÂTION

- Creates a Joint Iægislative Audit Commillse, consis ingof 5 members of the Senatg appointed by the president, and 5 members of the Hor¡se of Representatives, appointedby the Speaker. One of the appointees from each hor¡se is to be a member of the Appropriations Commiûse. ¡6¡s¡s han 3 appointees of each house shafl þs fron the same political party. The President of the Senate and Speakerof the House of RepresenAüves shail serve as exofEcio members of the Committee.

The comnittee is responsrble to oversee all audit functions of the Legislature and state agencies, including sunset,performance' special and financial audits. T: c"ry",,*ãp"i"" t¡è eu¿¡tor Generat, subjecr to approval by theI-egislature' and directs the Auditor General to perform 
""diÅ -d inrestigations. The Auditor General is requiredto Prepare audit plans 

-for 
committee approvaì and reports the finrünõ of all audits an<l investigations to thecornmiÚee' The Joint Fryølo oveniint comninee'is t"p""r"o ana the duties of that committee are reassipedto the Joint Legislative Au<lit Comminee.-

54



I,EGISIÂTTIRE . DEPARTTÍB{T OF LIBRARY,
ARCHMS Al.lD PUBLIC RECORDS

JLBC Anabtt Cawley

ÀR.S. S 41.1331

Sharon lVomack, Director

r.r uDl
Actusl

YT L992
Estimate

FT 1993
ApprovedGEI{ERAL FT'ND

FTE Positions -u

Personal Services

Emptoyee Related ExP.

Prof. & Outside Services

Travel - In State
Tfavel - Out of State
Other Operating Fxp.
Equipment

All Other OPerating ExP.

Lump Sum Reduction

OPMATING SUBTOTAL

Acquisitions
Grants-in-Aid
Mr¡seum Furnishings
Statewide Radio Reading Service for the Blind
Talking Book Program -u

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

113.0

22ß5m

s32fl

51,600
tr2ú
122m

805,900
1E,100

E99,000

+
3,634800

3E0,000
4O0,(x)0

7ó,000
45,0(n

+

t12.5

2,198500

556,800

85,ü)0
13,8ü)
s300

8692m
EO,(X)o

1,053300

+
3¡808róm

380,000
3(X),(X)0

9,(X)0

45,000
88,ü)0

4lfnó00

ÍL5

2,?ß,7ü

574,7m

85,000
13,E00

5300
9()9,900
40,0ü)

1,054,ü)0

(114,900)

ú52,5m

380,000
482"000

9,(X)0

60,000
91500

+nS,W
1t 4t

4,535i800

--

Per¡onsl Scrvtces - The approved amornt includes $25

A vacancy fuclot oî. 5Vo was applied which reduces

than the F{ Igm vacancy savins. The approrred

the FY 1992 ex-aPProPriatioo

Fund-

(Continued)

iltue rrt positions total includes 3 FTE positions tunded in the Talking Book Program special line item in

W L9YL and FY 1993.

U This appropriation is exempt from .dRS. $ 35-190, relating to laping of appropriations' (General

ütote)

Jt for Fy lÐ2 includes a $%500 reduction reflecting an €x-aPPropriation authorized by

(H.8. 2002),7th SPecial Session.

Il Represents General.l,ipropriation Act fun<ts. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency' with special line

items. The line items *ithin the'Operating Subtoøl'are shon'n for information only.

55



FT'ND

k managemenL The appropriation is
(x) restoration of the w tgz $40,000

Equipment - The approved amount is a dectease of $4o,000 ftom Fy 1gg2 estimated expenditures for replacenentequipmenr

Acquisiüons - The approved amount provides for the purchase of necessary updates of publications.

es are provided r übrary developmen¿ In 19gó, tirewhich allo*s fo disúicts. Thed Omricts n"y u, to
€xpens€s of the

uyaun-ruqishgt:M$ un pumishins monies provide fo¡ the purchase and preparation of arrifacts and museurneúibits for the state capitol Museum andue Arizona Flall of Fame M¡¡seum

st¡tcwide R¡dio Reading service for the Bh-9 : This appropriation includes an additional $15,000 to the srarewideradio information service for the blinq visually inp"ir"g anä p4,sicaffy disabled-

$71,300; ERE, $172O0; and Other
on audio cassette, and the machines

support for tbe r'm Llbrary ln the st¡te courts' Bu¡td¡q - Funding for 9 FTE positions an<l acquisitions to providematerials and suppon for the Iaw Library in the ne*, state brrrt' euiloing *iu t" provided through anintergovernmeatal agreement with the supreme cor¡rt

LEGISIATURE DEPARTMUTIT oF r rRRARy, ARcHrvEs AND PIJBLIC RECORDS (contd)

56



ARTZONA LOTIERY

J. Bruce Mayberry, Deputy Director

ÀRS. S s-5()2

JLBC Anatyst Bradley

FY 1991
Acû¡sl

r"r 1992
Esdmatc

T'T UÐ3
ApprovedI¡TTERY FTTNI)

FTE Positions

ps$onal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prot & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Ttavel - Out of State
Other Operating kp.
Equipment

All Other Operating ExP.

OPERATING SIIBÎOTAL

e¿vertising
On-Line Vendor Fees

Retailer Commissions
lnstant Tickets
Instant Ticket Barcode $ntem

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

r3/..o

3333,m

7U2n

119,ó00

m,m
15,8m

2,rß,ffi
8,000

2,5?l,m

66ú,mO

6,¿05,500
5201,8m

13395,9(n
1235,500

{Þ

321854700

t32.3

3,433,(no

795,4m

145,600

180,100
9,9(X)

25æ,50o
{Þ

!

2,&5ó,100

7,084500

g,(Bo,(x)o

5,ó10,(no
13,6æ,000

1,116,000
450,000

369601500
!!w

131.3

3,411,ó00

7s7N

17z,ffi
Ln,w

1E,EM

1,E39,800
{)-

2229,tn

61398rm0

7,125,m
7,g?l,m

1E,684,(X)0

1,11ó,(m
+

4L¿43',W

!
!
!
!
6t

person¡l Ser'lces - The approved amount includes $23m for the generalsalary a<ljustment effective April 1' 1993.

A rracancy factor of 2V" Ã applied which reduces Personal Sewices by $69'6(tr'

Fithe anount appropriated for Other Ope
the retailer network The Arizona Lottery
Representatives and the Director of the Join
retailen and the month and year-to-date

U 4Vo of net lottery game sates is appropriated for
tatutes, which states that not more than 4Vo of lhe

Act footnote)

/ In addition to ttefy gamJ sales is aPPfopriated

for payment o set forth in contracL (General

lottery game sales is appropriated for
Act footnote)
expended at the rate of $2200 per 1000

is intended to purchase and install all equipnent
Monies not used for this PurPose shall rwert to

the General Fund- (General Appropriation Act foohote)

Z Nothing in this subdivisiol is intended to require that âU monies appropriated to the Arizona State I-ottery

Commiqsion be expended- (General Appropriation Act footnote)

57 
(Footnotes Continued on Following Page)



ARIZONA LOTTERY (Conrd)
FT'NI)

Emptoyee Related
April 1,1993. The
amounts approved fo¡ medical and dental insurance will be
Fund-

165'700 for the reimbunement of mileage cosrs to emproyees for
includes $2,600 for public transportatioã, $S3OO for ldoging, ano

Tr¡vel - ont of ststs - The
ticket prinring operations.
at Miami, Ftorida

ePProved amount includes-funding-for-8 trips to San Jose, California to supervise instont
The amou¡t also includes funding for 2 coriputer traininÉ trip6, and I lottèry ûade show

(Footnotes Continued From previons page)

fl Notwitbstanding section 35-173, Subsection c, AñznnaRet/ised statutes, any frDsfer to or from the amounrsappropriated for instant tickets, advertising retailer *r.¡sio^, on-line vendor fees and the insrent ticket bar
coding sJistem shall ¡€q¿ire approval of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee. (General Appropriations Actfootnote)

/ Represents General Appropriation Act tuo$.. Appropriared as a detailed line item ior tne agency. Advertising,on-Line vendor rees-ano-Retailer commissi"d;J;tprãpti",ø as a peroenrage of sales and therefore, rheamounts shown for those line items are estimates ooly. " .

58

r risk management The approved ¿ülount
processing equipment rental, $112J00 for
n, $159200 for operating supplies, $69,900

of the $1'&29300 for telecommunication charges, s190,000 is intended for the line charges due to new retailers beingadded to the sales network

Adverüsing on'Line vendor Feeg Retailer commissions - Ne,w appropriation Method - In prior fiscal years, the
rtising On-Line Vendor Fees and Retaüèr Commissisns s,s¡g

19::{F¡"g - The approved amount ß 4vo of net lottery game sales. The Fy 1993 net sales are esFmated arw7,W,m.

on'Line vendor Fees -.The approved 
"-oyl11 

based upon rrent contract rates that average 3vo of.sales. Lottoand ticket sales are Projected ió ue $145,000,000 and ruitasy rire Sales $a2"000,000 6; Fy 1993.

Retsiler Commissions - The appropriation is based upnn 6Vo retailer cormmissions for sales of $227,W,000 tickets.

of an estimatdSO,T2TN tickets atï?Zffi per 1000
to be nra¡keted at onae and is therefore higler than

(Continued)



ARIZONA LOTITRY (Cont'd)
TI)ÎTT.,RY Í'ITNTI

Instsnt Ticket narco¿¡ng System - The approved amouDt is intended to fully pay all costs of instîlling and operating
a cross redemption system for instant lonery tickes. Monies not expended for this purpose will revert to the General
Fun<L When completed, this q61s6 will allow low tier instant tickets to be returned to any retailer and will enhance
security and accoun:ng. The gains in sales revenue a¡d the increased ref,renue due to state recapturing unclaimed
prizes should result in a payüack period of less then 2 yea$.

CAPITAL OUTIAY

Caoital Outlav Bill - Chapter 2 (H.B. 20û2). fth Special Session - Section 1(Ç of the Capital Outlay Bill appropriates
$7,600 from the State lottery Fund to the State lottery Qsmmissis¡ for the maintenance and repair of state buildings
in accordance with the building renewal formula established pußuant to ÀRS. $ 41-793.01.

59



?;ii/,M

67,9û

14,800

70,7n

3.0

{)-

145500

23,m

: 3.0

2lq2m

4-

ß22m

69,2û

3.0

16e00

(4300)

2z4sæ !TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Lump Snrn Reduction

r43,7W

105300
tzon

35,900
32æ

102,100

23m
20,000

7,9(x)

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Fmployee Related Exp.

Prol & Outside Services
Travel - ln State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

101,700

1,600
35,100
5300

FT l99T
Actuat

Fr u92
Estimate

tr"r ú93
Appmvcd

GEI{ERAL FUND

PERSOI{IYH, BOARI)

Judy Henkel, Executive Director

ÀRS. S 4r-78r

JLBC Anab¡st Pitcairn

Per¡on¡l Servtces - The approved amount includes $7(tr for the general salary adjrstment effective April 1, 1993. No
\¡acancy factor was applied-

Enp-loyee Relsted Bçendihres - The approved amount includes $100 for the general satary a-djgstment effecriveAPril 1' 1993. The apprwed amount æntains $8,m0 for nedical insurance and $4o0 for dental insurance. Theanounts apprwed for medical and dental insurance will be transfer¡ed to the Special Employee Health Insurance Tr¡¡stFhnd-

$15200 for the
tion Fund- The

Lump Sum Reducdon - The approved amoutt ß a lvo lump sum reduction to the operaring budger

Represents General Appropriation Act fr¡nds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items areshown for information only.
!/

60



STATE RETIRHVÍEIVT SYSTETVÍ

David S. Hunt, Director'

A.R.S. S 3&701

JLBC Analft Brainard

STATE RETIREMENT FT]ND
ADMINISTRATION ACCOIINT

I"r 1991
Ach¡sl

Fy tsv}
Estimste

I.r ú93
Approved

FTE Positions 86.5 85.0 &7.0

Personal Services 1,637,ffi 1,8yl5m 1,9t2fi

Employee Related Exp. 411,ffi 446,8(X) 48/.2m,

Prol & Outside Services
Travel - State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating E:rp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

2t42m
2L,5û
23,m

44E,000
4-

17E2m
L4,ffi
8200

3%2n
63,1m

L77,5n
1o,(no
13,600

4%,9û
47,m

_u

TUtJoo 660300 6E5,4¡g

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL \7610im 3,004óln 311601800

Automated Facilities Development
Attomey General IGA
AutomÂted Facilities General Desig!
Maiting Equipment

{)-
+

1,7E5500
+

143,7m
-0.

1,7E5500
35,000

{)-
4-

250,000
1æ,8ü)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 31132i800 4933,t00 4e81¡00
2t

Person¡l ScIrices - The approved amount includes $21J00 for the general salary adinstment efrective APril 1, 1993.

Arracancy ûactor of ISVowals applied which reduces Personal Services by $29,0m. The approved amount also includes

$24,600 for an additional Retirement Officer position aod $45m for temporary help needed to address the increased

workload resulting ftom the retirement window and the reduction in the number of poina needed to retire ftom 82

to 8Q and $34,7m for a rcmporary,Z-yeat dat¡r processing progranmer position Authority fo¡ this position expires

on June 30, 1994.

Employee Rel¡ted bpendiû¡r€s - The approved amount includes 52,7û for the general satary adjustment effective

April 1, 1993. The approved amount @ntlins S225,800 for medical insurance and $11,7(tr for dental insurance' The

amouna approved for medical and dental insurance will be transfered to the Special Employee Health Insurance Trust

Fund.

Other Opendng nçen¿¡Ores - The apprwed amount contains $4300 for äsk management, $121,E00 for the repair

and maintenance of agency computeñ and other equipment, $98,000 for office and data processing supplies and $78,200

for the lease-pruchase of computer equipmenr

Equipment - The approrred amount includes funding for the following repliacement equipment 13 computers, 4

printers, L microfiche viewer and 1 scanner.

(C-ontinued)

A The approved amor¡nt includes $70,(n0 for actuarial services provided in FY 1992.

U Represens General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the agency. The line

items within 'All Other Operating Exp.' are shown for information only.



STATE RETIREMED{T SYSTAU (Confd)
STAÎT FTINI) ACCOT'TYT

AutomaÛed Fariltûes Development - The approved amount repres€nts second year lunding for this Z L1year projecr
to develop the agenq¡/s member database and computer rystem.

Attorney Genenl Intergovernmentat Agreement -Îhe approved amount is intended to be transferred to the Attorney
General's Office to provide legal counsel for the Retirement $ntem.

ADDMONAL LEGISIATION

ASRS: Benefit Increase: ChaPter 309 (S.B. 1260ì - Provides a 5Vo benefrtincre¿se for all Stare Retirement plan retùees
and beneûciaries, including long-Term Disability recipients who are retired by October 3I, LggZ.

benefit levels for reti¡ees who
also provides a3Vo tax equity
992, retroactive to the date of

- Alloc,s active members to purchase service that was

62



DEPARTMEIYT OF REVN[[]E - ST]MMARY

Paul Waddell, Director

ÀRS. S 42-102

JLBC Anal1ßt Pitcairn

GEIYERAL FUND
tr'r ú91
Ach¡at

f't 1992
Estinatc

Fr ú93
Appmved

Propram Sumnarv
Directot's Office
Administrative Services
Property Valuation
Fiscal Senrices & Anal]rsis
Speciat Support
Tax Enforcement
Tarpayer Support & Educ" Service
Data Àdanagement
Lump Sum Reduction

43L,7m
9,2y3,7n
4,0E1,E00

{)-
1,940,600

14,79t,4O4
25UI,W

10,716J00
+

539300
3,492,ffi
4546',Ln
9,013,1X)
t,IL7,1ffi

t6,n42N
2,W,m

tL273,W
+

555,900
3s?ß,ffi
3,290,ræ
7,6n,ffi
l,?59,W

L7,492,40A

3,A?ß,ffi
r1,L73,9æ

(473,500)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Exoenditure Detail

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Fmployee Related Exp.

4¡1,763,5{n 49,ú22m 4it35t4{n

1,1¿10.0 1277.t L242.0

24,613,ffi ?ß587,m 27239,m

5,&920p 6566'20p, 6,Eó6,900

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating E:rp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

1,602"900
ß7,ffi
484,8(X)

9,13E,800

l,Æ2ß

2279,m
547,rú
37E500

11,9E0,700

\232,m

1,819200
458,800
6(D,(x)0

10,151,000
68L,000

L3,L62,ffi 16,418,100 t3,719,W

Lump Sum Reduction {)- {)- @ß,50lJ)

OPERATING SIIBÎOTAL 43r4?,5rLm/

338,¿m

49,5712lm

230,(X)0

4it35t4û

SpeciÂl Line Iæms -v -0-

TOÎAL APPROPRHTIONS 43,763,500

Person¡l Services - The approved amount includes $295300 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993.
A racancy factor of 4.6Vo was applied which reduces Personal Sewices by S1257,100.

(Continued)

A þerails for Special Line Items are included on the individual progran pages.

U Represens General Appropriation Act Funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are
shown for informarion only.

3l The expenditure detnil for FY 1992 includes a $1,1ü),0(X) reduction reflecting an ex-appropriation authorized
by l:ws 1992, Chapter 4 GtB. ?ß2),7rh Speciat Session.

63



DPARTMH{T OF REVD{IiE - SIiMMARY (Cont'd)
GENERAL TÏINI)

Employee Rel¡ted Brpendthrcs - The approved Írmount includes $37,100 for the general salary adjnstment effective
APril 1, 1993. The approved amount contains $3259300 for medical ins¿¡¿¡çp and $167,800 for dental insurance.
The amounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance
Trust Fund-

Overtime - The approved amounts for Personal Services and ERE include $141,E00 for ovenime payments, which is
approximately SOVo of the esFmated FY 1993 pa)¡ments.

Rent - The approved amount of Other Operating Expenditures includes $144200 for the reinstatement of General
Fund ¡ent for stateowned space in T\¡cson and a one-time reduction of $1,145,000 in lease-purchase renr for the
Revenue Buil<ling due to the refinancing of the 198ó certificates of participation

Other Base Reduclions - The approved amount includes a net reduction $2,000,8(X) reflecting a) one-time FI 1gy2
funding ¡e imPlement the second Program for Increased Enforcement of Revenues (PIER tr), Hazardor¡s Products and
other programs, and b) completion of the Property Recanvassing Program-

Lump Sum Reduclfon - The approved amount ß a LVo l"mp sum reduction to the operating budget

Cenûaþ Valued Pnoperty Audits - The approved amount includes $110200 and 2 FTE positions to implemenr a
program to audit centrally value<l property.

Dsús h¡rlÍcadon - The approved amount includes $f8,700 and 2 FTE positions to assist in the purification and
consolidation of taxpayer data files prior to the conversion to a unified data base.

Dat¡ Bas€ Conversion - The approved amount includes $56200 and 1 FTE programmer position to assist in the
convenion to a unified data base.

Eaz¡rdous h¡oducfs - Laws 1991, Chapter 1E4 appropriated funding for FY 1991 and FÍ lW¿ to the deparrmenr to
administer the Flazardous Products Licensing program- [:ws 1992, Chapter 290 (see below) repeals this license fee.
The $230,000 appropriated for FY 1992 has been reduced to $154,900 and moved above-the-line. The remaining
fundingwill be used to complete the licensing program and implement the electronic funds tra¡sfer program, pursuant
to l-ac/s 199\ ftapter 16. (See below)

ADDITIONAL I,EGISI,ATION

Taxation: Omnibrs Reconciliation - Chapter 29() (S.8. 13ó$) - This bill makes several changes to rhe tax code,
including repeal of the environmenta¡ly hazardous products license fee. (See table of 'Bills Flaving A Significant
Fy 1993 General Fund Rwenue fmpast', found at the back sf ^his reporL) The bill instead sets aside gz9 miilion
of sales ta¡ collections to be ¡nnnalþ appropriated to the Water Quatity Assurance Revolving Fund- As the bill passed
without the emergency cliaus€, the license fees will remain in effect througb the first cycle ending September l, L9y2.
Also, as a technical point, the budget as adopted did not appropriaæ the $29 miilion of sales tax collections to the
Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund-

Tax Pavmens: Electronic Funds Transfer - Chapter 16 (S.8. 1156) - Provides for taxpayen of certain taxes who incur
liabilities above limited th¡€sholds to remit their tax pa)rmenB by electronic funds transfer. The departnent inrends
to r¡se the staff and resources which had been dedicated to processing the hazardou producs licensing fees to
implenent the electronic transfer program.

Ciearene Luxurv Tax Stamp6: Bond - Chaoter 55 (S.8. 1405) - Alters the bonding parameteË on licensed tobacco
product distributors purchasing on crediL The change will require the department to implemenr a new tracking
mecbanism to monitor all produa purchases on a nonthly basis and aooount for ofßets of previous months' discounts
or reñrnds.

64



GEI{ERAL FTIIYD

F'T UDl
Achrsl

FY LD2
Estinate

I'r ú93
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Fmployee Related Erp.

ó.0 8.0 8.0

297,7m 388,000 404,800

55,600 60300 70,100

Prol & Outside Services
Tïavel - In Søte
Tfavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating ErP.

45,000
1300
3,4m

27,Læ
1,600

64500
1,lx)
4,900

z),(n0
4-

45,000
2,m
3,6(X)

30,400
{)-

78,4¡g 91,000 81,000

s3e¡00 55spoo
u

TOTAL APPROPRIATION 43L,7n

DPARTMEIYT OF REVB{T]E - DIRECTOR'S OFIIICE

Paul Waddell, Director

ÀR"S. S 42-102

JLBC Anal¡,su Pitcairn

perron¡l Sþníces - The apprwed amount includes 52,000 for the general salary adjustment effective APril 1' 1993-

No nacancy factor *"r 
"pt'úeO- 

The amount also reflects restoration of $14,E00 deleted by the ageûcy as Part of the

Ft l9Y¿ mid-year reductions.

Enployee Rel¡ted bqendiûu.es - The approved amount includes $2O0 for the general salary adjustment effective

Adil i, 1Ð3. The approveO amor¡nt coüains $Z),8m for medical insurance and $1,000 for dental insurance. The

".ooos 
approved toiire¿icat and dental insurance will be transferred to the Speciat Employee Health Insurance Trust

Fund-

All other operaüng bpendltücs - The approrred amourt reflecs deletion of $10,00, which was shifted by the agency

from olher oost centefs as part of the Ff 1992 mid-year adjustments.

A Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a hmp sum for the agency- The line items are

shown for information only.

65



476,1n

L29Ltm

y7,|ffi

101.0

e2e47ú

6,815500

71.0

449¿,N

I,g22,lû

7r.o

r571ffi

1,925,900

-

ç2q6oo uTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

S.B. 1170 - Flazadous products

OPERAÎING SI'BTOTAL

ß,2m

1389,600

92t7,4m

76fr

104,4¡p
15,900
¿rffi

6,616,4O0
76,ffi

3,460,"300

32,m

186300
?ß,Lú

1,ü)0
15745û

342ffi

110500
23,1æ

1,(X)0

L4ß,?m+

FTE Positions

Pe¡sonal Services

Employee Related Exp.

3¡2q600

4-

Prol & Outside Services
Thavel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Ex.p.

F"r 1991
Actual

F'lt Lcyz
Estlrn¡te

I'r lj)93
Approved

GENERAL FTTNI)

DEPARTME TT OF REVE¡TT]E . ADMIMSTRATTVE SERVICES
Paul Waddell, Director

ÀR.S. S 42-102

JLBC Analpu Pitcairn

Person¡l services - The apprwed amount includes $17,4m for the general salary adjustment effectir¡e April 1, 1993.A vacancy factor of lf7" ry aPPlieq which reduces Penonal serices ry éæ,fo. The amounr also reflecrsrestoration of $81,100 9"1","d by the agency as part of the FI pm mid-year i"¿".iio* and the addition of $35,900to fund 50Vo of the estimated cost of overtime palments.

Enp-lo¡ee lglated brPendlhr€s - The approved amount includes 522ffi for the general salary adjusrmenr effectiveApd I 1993' The-approved ¡rmount contains $1E1,900 for medical insurance 
"oõ$g,¡oo 

for dental insurance. Theamounts approved for medical and dental insurancewill be tnnsferred to the Special Enployee Health lnsurance Trr¡stFund-

the second Program for Increased Enforoement Revenues

lt Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump snm for the agency. The line irems areshown for information only.

66



ÀRS. S 42.102

Analpt pitcairn

VALUATIONPROPERTYRE\¿H\ITIEOF

Directo¡Waddell,Paul

JLBC
GENE&{L FUND F"r 1993

Approrred

Fy tca2
Esdm¡te

r'r 1991
Ach¡at

Pe¡sonal Services

Employee Relate<l Exp.

frof,&Outs þservices
Thavel - In Staæ
Travel - Out of State

9ü:r Operating Exp.
Ëqurpment

All Otler Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

FTE Positions

545,ffi670,49¡61e,9æ

7m,sæ

-

-

2,7Ø,1æ

-

599,500
u5,lw

5,100
724,400
27,m

-

99lJoo

-

dsa61¡¡

-

237,ffi
243,1æ

6,000
27O,4gg

3,7æ

408r"s00

-

116.0

-

m other
of rhe

t-pt*.rts Generar Appropriatioa Arstocm rot ¡o¡oà*tiodffi---"'^ct funds' Appropriated as a lump s'm for tle agency. The line ircms are
67



Paul 'Waddell, Director

ANALY$S
OF RE\TENIIE FISCAL SERVÍCES AND

JLBC

ÀR.S.

Anab'st:

s 42-LO2

Pitcairn

GENERAL ruND

FT l99l
Actusl

Y{ Ly)2
Estimste

IY 1993
Approved

EnploYee Related FxP'

Prot & Ouside Senrices

Tfavel - In State

Tlavel - Out of State

Other OPerating E:xP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating ExP'

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

+
+
+
+
{)-

411,000

7r6nrûo

482,100

0.0

-tÞ

-Æ

656e2ffi 5,165,4O0

+.

+

+
-(Þ

.4-

9+,E00

213ffi
3500

6305,400
143,E00

qe6aóln

51,0m

3,000
16,900
9,900

5,135,@
{)-

S.B. 1170 - Hazardors Producs

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

FTE Positions

Personal Services

8¿0

- 19&2,400

Pfoglammef.

ñReoresentsGeneralAppropriationActfr 
rnds'Appropriated

z 
snown for information onl' 68

as a lump sum for the agency' The line items are



GENMAL FI]NI)
FT UDl
Achral

YT L992
Estim¡te

r"r u93
Approved

DPARTME¡TT OF REVEI\TI,]E. SPECIAL ST]PPORT

Paul Waddell" Di¡ector

ÀR"S. g 42-LO2

JLBC Anal],su Pitcairn

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related E:rp.

53.0 32.8 33.0

1553,6(n 8s8200 979,5m

308,4(X) 183,400 2ll,w

Prol & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Thavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating E:rp.

5,(X)0

10,6(X)

3,qx)
51,800
7N

7,500
r,7n
22m

40,000
24,7û

4,(X)0

2,m
23m

61,000
+

78,600 76,rW 69300

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS l.94l,,rffi LrLLTr7m uzsr,&x)
!

Perron¡l Services - The approrred amount includes $E,100 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993.

A vacancy factor of lVo Ylas applied, which reduces Pe¡sonal Services by $9,900. The amount also reflecs ¡estoration
of $132,9ü) deleted by the agency as part of the FÍ LW¿ mid-year reductions.

Emptoyee Retated Eryendihres - The approved amount includes $1,000 for the general salary adjutment effective
April 1, 1993. The approved amount contains $E3500 for medical insurance and $4300 for dental insu¡ance. The
amounts approved for medical and dental insurancewill be transferred to the Special Enployee Health Insurance Trust
Fund-

AII Other Openadng bpenrl¡tur€s - The approrrcd amount includes restoration of a net $7,400 deleted by the agency

as part of the Ft IW¿ mid-year reductions and a reduction of $14200 in one-time FY 192 oosts.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are

shown for information only.

69

a



10,7il,w

l,7LL,1n

L7r4y¿r4m

494.O

L4;79L,4û

r27520n

e50L4O0

595.0

t6n+2m

3,073,000

12,189,500

595.0

\6042m

3,235,m

t2,652,ffi

!TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Automated Collection $ntem

OPMATING SI'BTOTAL 14,541r4O0

250,000

13,4¡g
1es¡00
463,800
4O4,7n
198,000

Lqy,+2to

{)-

43,?fi
?g,m
358,4(n
755,100
3?t,ffi

L7r4y2r4m

4.

67,000
276,m
575,000
ffi2n

+

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prol & Outside Services
T[avel - In Søte
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Þrp.
Equipment

All other operating Exp.

F"r 1991
Actual

Flt rn2
Esümate

I'r 1993
AppmvedGENERAL FTINI)

DEPARTMEX\IT OF REVEI\TT]E . TAX EI¡T'ORCEÙÍEIVT

Paul V/addell, Director

ÀR.S. g 42-LO2

JLBC Analysc Pitcairn

Personsl Serrices - The approved amount includes $139300 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993.
Avacancy facto¡ of.6Vowas applied, which ¡educes Personal Services by $807,0ü). The,amount atso reflects-restoration
of $ã8200 deleted by the agency as part of the Ft lgg2 mftt-year reducrions and $10,000 to fund soEo of. Íbe
es ¡rnated overtine pa''ments.

E¡nployee Related Eryendiûrres - The approved:rmount includes $17,600 for the general salary adjrstneat effective
April 1, 1993. The approved amount cont.ins $1J52"200 for medical insurance and-gE0,lü) for dental insuranoe. The
amounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Tn¡st
Fund-

All other Opemüng nrynotury - The approved amount includes restorarion of $5g1200 deleted by rhe agency as
part of the FY 1992 mi<t-year reductions and a reduction of $701,700 in one-rime F-t lW2 costs fõr tne ÞIgR U
Program.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lunp sum for the agency. The line items are
shown for information only. 

lO

!/



TAPAYM. wc.c.UH)&SIJPFORTREVENTIEOF

DirectorWaddelI,Paul

Analysu pitcai¡nJLBC

ÀR.s. g 42-LO2

GENERAL ¡"UND [lr 1993
Appmved

w t9!t2
Estlmatc

I"r 1991
Ach¡sl

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

-

449,499 ss22n

177,7n
16000
1500

r29,4ü
25,ffi

-

2gg,w

1772,5û

60EJm

-

3,O26iffi

-

All Other Operating Ex.p.

OPERATTNC ST'BTOTAL

S.B. fl70 - Hazardor¡s producrs

TOTAL APPROPRT{,TION

4

-

2r5V7,W

-

-0-

yl,"p.-ã€os celral Appropriation Act tuads.shoum for information ä*.--*"-,', Appropriatert as a lump sum fo¡ the agency. The tine ircms are77



Paul Waddell, Director

DATA IVÍANAGEMENT
DEPARTIVÍE}IT O[' JLBC AnalPt: Pitcafn

ÀR-S. S 42-102

GENERAL FUND

F"r u91
Actual

IY 1992

Estim¡t€

ÍY 1993

Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

EnploYee Related ExP'

Prof. & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExP'

EquiPment

All Other OPerating FxP'

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

S.B. 1170 - Hazardot¡s Products

TOTAL APPROPRIÁJTIONS

26t.o

-_ 5,422,1ffi

l24l,4N

1,112500
7,100
3,4m

ú1szffi
l,l42Jæ
4,040,9m

1010+4OO

12,lm

249-O

- 5,064,100

1268,800

1,175,9m
500

1,9m
3,031,9m

656,400

4,86ó,600

1l't99r5oo

ß5m

11'"73'000

--

250.0

-- 5,112,1ffi

t3as200

1,156,8m
4,900
3'100

2,614,w
674,ffi

4153'600

t1'1731900

{Þ

u,173poo

---

Fr¡nd.

Act fi¡nds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency'

-/ReDresenßGeneralAppropriation

't .n i*o for information onlY'
72

The line items are



JLBC

STATEoÌ'
Stateof

SECIIETARYSTATE

D.

or'
RichardHonorableThe ÀR"S. $ 4r-ur

Martinez
F'UNDCENERAL

Ì'r 19g3
{pproved

nr 1992
Estimat€

r'r 199l
Actu¡t

FTE Positions-u
37.0

-

37.0

-

@,40a 658.700

160,goo
1ó5.800--

10g,mo

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof, & Outside Services'llavel - In Sate
Travel - Out of SAte
9ü:r Operating Ex.p.
rqupment

All Other Operating &p.
Lump Sum Reduction

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

RunoüElection
Rules-publiq¡rrons Division
Erest¡oa Expenses
Proposition-2(tr

lnecd Elecion - State
Special Electio¡ - Counties

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

37.0

-

6f7,ffi

-

772,m

-

6g,aæ
l,ó00
+

477,W
.G

s492m

-

(13200)

1,376m0

6,ffi
306300
74,ffi

496,7n

900

-0-

+
?2t,w

2,674,M
1ó1,600

+
+

lr32l"u¡

2,650,000
245,|w

22tEL00
158,0æ

.G
-0-

6593.20o--

+

!

(Continued)
5 FTE positions funded in tåe proposition 2o0line item in Fy 1991, Fy twz,

an €x-appropriation authorize<t by

for täe. agency with special linetion only.



DEPARTMENT OF STATE. SECRETARY OF STATE (CONt'iI)

74



STATE BOARD OF TAX APPEALS

Jeanette Schmidt, Chairman

ÀRS. S 42-141

JLBC Analysü Fusak

GEIYERAL FTINI)
F'r ú91
Ach¡¡l

ß11 r9e2
Estimate

f"r ú93 \

Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

9.5 9.5 9.5:
338,600

49,900

453,100 455,500

62,sffi 59,100

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Ottrer Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other OPerating ExP.

OPERATING SITBTOTAL

Lump Sum Reduction

TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS

18,100
18,100
3,000

472û
s7300

30,(x)0
37,m
6,7û

97,W
9300

21,ü)0
37,000
6,7û

107,600
1,700

143,7û 1E0,8ü) 174,000

ss2.,;ú

{)-

69f|.4t0

+
688,óoO

(6,900)

69q4oo 68lr700 -Us322ú

per^sonsl Sewices - The approved amount includes $4400 for the general salary adjustment effective APril 1' 1993.

Enptoyee Rel¡tcd Dpenditures - The approved amount includes $200 for the general salary adjrstment effective

nprU i, 1993. The approved amount coitains W,ffi for medical insurance and $1300 for dental insurance. The

" 
ooo6 

"pproveO 
for me¿¡cat and denal insurancewill be tra¡sfered to the Special Employee Health Insurance Tn¡st

Futd-

professionsl cnd Outside Servlccs - The approved amount reflects a reduction of $9,000 in Professional and Outside

Services for data processing in Division I to reflect prior year erpenditures.

All other opcradng bçendiû¡¡€s - T[e approved amount contains $1,100 for risk mânegement as well as an increase

of 39"81¡6 toannu¡ize the rent requirement for space in the State C.ourts Buikling. The apprwed amount includes

a Der reduction of $7,6ü) for capiiatized equipmènt with $1,?m included to enable Division tr to purchase a laser

prinær.

Lump Sun Reducllon - The approved amouût ts a LVo lump sum reduction to the operating budger

A Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are

shown for information only.

75



Fr ú91
Achr8l

Fy yn2
Estimate

I'r rg93
Approved

GEI{ERAL FT]NI)

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related PrP.

Prol & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating kp.

Lurnp Sum Reduction

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Tourism Fund
Media Aûvertising

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

19.0

432,7m

y3,ffi

169,900

23,W
67,W

623,7m
262m

910,600

{)-

lr436rqn

2,0(n,000
t,g3400o

5¡68,9m

19.0 17.o

545,900 ! 507,000

lr3,7n ! 114J00

1¿5,000
17,fi)o
50,000

@2O0
+

æ6,?m

(14,700)

1,4ó1tX¡O

2234,7m !
l,y32,w

125,000
17,ü)0
50,000

6L4,7ú
33,9ü)

840,6(X)

4-

1¡500¿00

4t272æ !
2,OI4,ffi

5,5412m 2! sr62gr7m s

OITICE OF TOTJRISM

Frank Plencner, Director

ÀR.S. S 4r-æ01

JLBC Analyst: Siegwarth

tr'IE Postti'ons - As the Painted Cliß Welcome Center is not anticipated to be operational in F1' !gy3,2 of the 3
proposed stafr were elimin¿1sdl

Person¡l services - The ap general salary adjrutnent effective April 1, 1993.
No vacancy faaor was appli ã reduction of $43,100, *hich restor€s the originalFt tW¿ appropriatiou

(Continued)

A The amounr incl¡¡des
u rhe anount includes t committee, 

'-e 
l,1992'

Jt rhe amounrincludes ffiiråï#',åff ,0-
originaþ es :mateú A"Rs. g 42-L34,rq3) allocates 75vo of the growth of the last l7vo of bed tax revenues
to the Tourism Fund-

g T\es2,2?4,700 appropriated ro the Tourism Fund is made pursuant to AR.s. g a-tylc(3)c and is ro be used
for Media Advertising. (Generar Appropriation A"t footnote)

5/ The expenditures deteil for FY l992-inciudes a $132J00 reduction reflecting an €,x-appropriation authorized

6/ modifred lump sum for the agency. The line
on only.



OrrtCE OF TOITRISM (Cont'd)
GEhIMAL

Operaüng E¡lPcndiqres - The approved amount oontai$¡ $2,000 for risk mânâge6ent and 549¡;00 for the
reinstatement of General Fund rent for state-owned spaoe, to be paid into the capital ouüay stabilizql¡s¡ ¡uo6(cosÐ.

Equipment - The approved amount represents a one-tine equipment adjustmenr

Lump Sum Reducllon - The approved amount is a LVo lump sum reduction to the operating budget

Tourism Fund - Laws 1990, Chapter 391, allocates 75Vo of.the growth of the last IDVo of bed tax r€venues from the
General Fuud to the Tourisn Fund- This anount is in for the
Tourism Fund- The ad¡litional r€venues are dmatedto grow 7Vo inñ IWZ. The Tourism Fund

ltedis Adverdslng - The approved amount is a decrease of gg|g00,
Tourism Fund- The ner itrcrease of $1247ffi in the special rine iiens

77



STATE TREAST]RER

The Honorable Tony Vr/est, Treasurer

ÀR.S. S 4t-171

JLBC Analpt BradleY

Fr ú93
Approved

f'r u91
Ach¡al

Yt L9v2
EstimateGENERAL FT]ND

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExP.

Prot & Outside Services

Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other OPerating ExP.

OPERATING SIJBTOTAL

Long Term Care-Counties
Jr¡stice of Peace Salaries
State Grand Jury Fund
Distribution of Tax Protest Monies

ÎOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

L22,Lffi
7n

10,100
905m
17J00

L252n
900

82æ
Eo,70o
9500

30.0

y35,7n

205,100

128,000
2,W

14,0m
15E,600

15,000

317,ffi

L4sq4OO

1,879500
+

3,629Jû

qx;1,ûo

31.0

w,7n

Læ200

2U5n

1,25+M

1,E39,8(X)

{)-
3,629,7û

67ß,9OO

32.0

E58,000

185,100

24O,m

1¿t4,mo

2,916,ffi
1,4{b,800

4?5,m
+

60311800

+{)-

u

!
!
!

t!

!
!

1t

I

person¡l Services - The approved amor¡nt includes ffzm for the general-sala-ry adjustment effective April 1' 1993'

A vacancy factor of O.SVI v¿rrs applied which reduces Personal Services by $9'800'

The appropriation reflects the elimination of l unspecifrerl FTE position and a reduction of W'1N in Personal

Servic*

general salary adjustment effective
and $4,4{þ for dental insurance' The

rred to the Special Enployee Healt[ Insurance Trust

Fund-

Orher Openting Wftures - The approved amount çs¡rains $¿7m for risk mânzgem- enl *J l1lüry for the

reinsratement of Geneml Fund rent for state-owned spaoe, to be paid into the capital outlay stabilization Fund

(cosÐ. 
(Continued)

rctres."ts General Appropriation Act funds. APPrg with special line

items. The line items *ithi" the'Operating Subtôtal' nly'

U Funding for the State Grand Jury Fuird is nõw appropriated to the Attorney General's Office and the Supreme

Court.
Jl Lavn 1990, Chapter 332" appropriates $3,629,66ó ¡ the State Treasurer in each of FY tg2-1994, to pay cities'

towrs, and counties as reimbursement for undistributed

tl The expenditure detail for Ff LgyZ includes a $39,700 r n authorized by

Laws 1992" Chapter 4 (fLB. ?Ñ2),7th SPecial Session

5l The expendituré Oetait.for FY 1993 reflects a rmD sum reduction of $13,1ü).

78



STAIE TREASIIRER (Cont'd)

Jusdce of the peace Sal¡ries - The Jrstice of the Peace Salaries line item is for pass-through funds used to pay the

state portion of Jr¡stice of the Peace salaries. The state share ß 4OVo of the total salaries in accordance with

A.R.S-. g 22-LI7. The salaries are determined by a calculation of judicial produaMty cre<lits as defined in
A-RS. ç ?2-Izl,which are rhen used to determine the percentage of Superior Court Judge salary to be Paid to each

Jutice of the Peace. J¡¡stice of the Peace salaries range ftom 25Vo Io TOVo of Superior Court salaries.

Distrlbudon of Tax protest Monies - l¿w 1990, Chapter 332 appropriates $3,629 ,ffi to the State Treasurer each year

for Fy Lggz-lg4for disbunement to cities, towns an-d counties. rn¡ ¡ a reimbunement for undisuibuted transaction

privilege tax re\renues co[eÆted by the state.

I!úIIÍFDAT FTÎNTì

ADDMONAL LEGISI.ATION

a snaller lunp sum reduction was imposed-

79



2l,w

0.0

{L

164O0

ls500

{)-

900

-

0.0

npú

1m

1,800

0.0

21,E00

-0-

1,8(X)

-

1q400 ã'{f0 !TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Lomp Sum Reduction

2æ
5,000

10300

22r9m

{T

500
5,000

15JOO

23ró00

(200)

500
5,(X)0

16300

FTE Positicins

Personal Services

Employee Relared Exp.

Tlavel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.

All Other Operaring Exp.

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL

¡Y Ú97
Ach¡¡t

Fir Lyn
Estimstc

I'r ug3
Approved

GENERAL ruND

ARTZONA COMMISSION ON T]I\¡-IFORM STATE I,A\ilS
James lvL Br¡sh, Comrnissis¡s¡

ÀR.S. S 41-1306

JLBC Analnu Fusak

Person¡l services - The approved amount includes $1,800 for board member per diem only, and therefore no fun<tingis included for the general salary adjustment

Employee Ret¡ted Bç":Stry --p9 approverl amount includes no fu_nding for Employee Relared Expendituresbased on expenditures of less th¡n $100 for'lvorken' coÀp"or"uán and perso-nnel Divis¡on fun<ling in the previous2 ûscal yean.

Lump sum Reducdon - The approved amount ß a Lvo lump s-m reduction to the operafing budget

a Represents General Appropriation Aø funds. Appropriated as a lump suar for the agency. The line items areshown for informatiol õnty-.

80



fr¡
úl=F

ì
HÈÊzl+

{
lltE

'l
F

ì

HÉ
r



ARIZONA EEAL'IE CÅRE COST CONIAII{MHYT SYSIH}Í - SUMMARY ÀRs. s 3G2e01

Dr. I-eonard rcrsOncr, Director JLBC Anatyst: Headley

GENERAL FlIt[D, FEDERAL nINDS,
coUNTY trIrñDS, At{D OTEER FU¡ÍDS

FT TDl
Acû¡¡t

w ßrn
Esdmste

rY 1993
Appræd

Prosram Summarv
Administrrtion (s) 16,7mN

cD fi34't,400

(s) to7u,ffi
cD L7,ffi,499

(s) 13,406Em
(P) 1s23ó7æ

(s) 292355,tæ
cD 62E¡4r33tr

(s) {-
(f) 2505trt,m

26,861,m0
53,7n2fr
L3273,m
26,547,ffi

52Llm
10,8235m

384lsÞm
w3367,m

{)-
232;450,ffi

24,glg,ræ
52,%5,W

11014óm
n,6843fo

6660m
t2#N

4153m,1m
1,0&5947,4O0

{)-
?fl2%,m

DES-ATTCCCS

Acute Ca¡e

Long Term Care

PROGRAI}I T(}TAL (s) 333,1t6fln
cD %\r22,ffi

4?,aryffi
1'226!1ó'r,Lú

{55,t59¡txt

FTE Pæitions (s)
CD

(s)
cr)

(s)
cr)

(s)
CÐ

(s)
CÐ

(s)
CÐ

(s)
cr)
(s)

cr)

(s)
cr)

(s)
cr)

(s)

cr)

92425
1J61.9)

g7&4

L,Ttg.4

yT2S

rgn2

Person¡l Servis Lt,75tg,ffi
2eæ3æ

lt3g),400
3Çsq2m

m3æ5æ
40,1175m

Emplqee Related Exp. ?jtr4,ffi
6¿3.2,ffi

4,62r',s
qÉL7m

5,056900
1o,(IB,(m

Prot & Outside Services 63n,m
17,vlgru

159900
3es,m
19,iln
36im

5,621N
LL2e690o

30'2û
rnfm

7,6z,gJo
1654Lm

25l3tr
4y7,ffi
16m
33,m

7,m6m
ü¡,67E 1m

zes9[o
591"E00

7W2N
17fl,m

2ffiN
5l7,4gg

16Em
33,m

7,ú33tr
t3Ð73tr

381,lm
E413m

Tlfl,el - In Stat€

Tlrel - Out of Saæ

Other Op€radng Bp.

Equipment

All Other OperaUng Eq. 12,1515m
?å:936',ffi

15,194¡m
3t34.rJffi

15,il37ffi
31659,m

Lump Sum Reûrction +
+

+
4-

êo5spoo)
(4055300)

2q2547ú
65ro3t 4O0

3t200rrm
76¡5I,ín

3t94tEoO
8q730róo0

UOPERATING SIIBT(}TAL

81

(See Footnotes on Follwing Page)



ART,¿ONA EEAIJTE CARE COST CONTAINMNT SYSTEM . STJMMARY (Cont'd)
GHYMAL TEDERAL FTIIIII)S. FT]IYI)S. AIYD FTINDS

ll Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriatert as a tump sum for the program with special line
items.

on the individual prograh pages.
included on the individual program pages.

82

U þst¡ils for the special line items a¡e included
3l Details for the Additional Appropriations are
1/ General Fund Appropriation

(s) 333,1t6,flþ ! Oe,rym -n ¿ss"s59,t00 !

(s)
CÐ

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL EXP. AUTHORITY e61l21ffi

(s)
CÐ
(s)
(T)

cr) L22696t!r,Lm !ø5534r0o

Less Federal Fl¡nds
I-ess County Fì¡nds
I-ess Miscellaneor¡s Funds

Special Line Items -z

Additional Appropriations I

= State General Fu¡d
= Total Expenditure Authority

3(b,931,100
8g7,08ø.?m

(ß7,ß7,ffi)
(155,056200)

(6,192,000)

359,650,900
I,0fr2224,7n

?5,955,ffi
67,8y2,m

(647,908,000)
(L52,6I92û)

(3,640300)

392,8127,ffi
1295,%99n

24,W,4m
69,936,4O0

(825,690,0(n)
(t573ß,7n)

(6,613,¿lO0)



ARIZONA HEAL'TH CARE COST COIITTAII\IMH{T SYSIU}Í .
AI)MINISIRATION

Dr. Leona¡d Kirsch¡cr, Director

ÀR"S. S 3ó29n1

JLBC Amlyõt Headley

GENERAL FTTND AND FEDERAL FI'NDS
fY u)91
Acû¡¡l

ÍY tlrln
Esdn¡tc

FT ilT'3
Approt/ed

FIE Positions -u (s)
CD

(s)
cr)

(s)
(Ð

(s)
CD

(s)
CÐ

(s)
G)
(s)
cr)
(s)
(Ð
(s)
cr)

(s)
CÐ
(Ð

CÐ

(s)
cr)
(s)
cr)
(s)
CD

(s)
CÐ
(s)
cr)
(Ð

CD

5(E'3
9/3.E

477.7
v3L7

ßLL
qtLT

Personal Services 5,655500
19,786lm

10,847,9(n
2t2v32æ

10,985500
21,481500

Emplqee Related Ery. 2"615Í8m
5,ü¡35m

2,636,000
sJ672m

Pro¿ & Outside Servis 5,7E5zffi
L6209.,5û

AN
170,7m

17}E00

34itm

3,(85,6(n
7,19),m

2t90n
114¡m

75EeJü)
L6,47O,m

76,ffi
148Ém

15,6m
30,6(X)

3,6195(n
7,0gl,om

1603m
3æJm

7,8E6900
t7zEp.foo

E0,(m
156,9[X)

15,6(n
30,6ü)

35e2ffi
7,1ß,N

3ó0,lm
79B.3tr/

Tlswl - In State

TFÃ,el - Out of State

Other Opcrating Ery.

Equipme,nt

All Otler Operating Ery. Ei944,7(n
8,7ÊÐ

11,4ó1,4(n
?j.rffirffi

11995,4(n
?5,43/'m

Lump Sum Reû¡ction

OPBATING S¡IIBTÛTAL

4-
4-

+
+ Qn$ú)

$n4N)
15¡90,100
47242Ð 50,4yå50 50,E09¿m

Indian Àtvisory Council

Board of Nursing

Health Care Ciroup

FY 1991 DOA loncultl¡g Büls

Other Legislation

TOTAL

4N
89,7m

{)-
143,900

{-
4-
+
4-

128s900
2S7Os

95,m
1q),m
70,m

2L49[n

19qm
ßqm

Lfit,ffi !
4ßt2m

10l¡m
n\ffi

95,ó(X)
19Llm

700m
214ffi
106',f0
1ff2m

+
{Þ
{)-
{Þ

L67zßr:Jio

50347,4tO

4q105r402 c

51781¡,2¡n

z+ss+m c

sl.s2t"M

83

(See Footnotes oû Following Page)



ARIZOITA EEAL'TE CARE COST CONTAINMHìTT SY TEDÍ . AnMINISfffTf ON (Cmt'd)
AI{I) FTIIII)S

x'rE Poddms - Îhe approred amount ref,ecæ the fullwing cüanges ftom the ñ lg2appropriation:

' 4 (s) aul S (I) FIE pcitions br growth in As¡te Care medical servie clains.

t 
9- @egistered Nurse and a Social Worker)
for all Title XD(+ligtle penons residing in an

' changes in the adrninisûative fr¡nrling cùich mor¡ed 0.6 FTE positions from staæ to federal ñ¡nds.

Fcrson¡t Scrrs - Ttre approved ernoûor -rgg". ¡1f4pm €) T9 tnlgg| (Ðfor the ge,neral salary adjrstmentefiectitæ APrit 1, 1993. A vacancy ñctor of 45% ms 
"fpura'títio 

redúcs pèrúm¡r servis by ss10g00 (s) an<l$Lm3pæ cr).

The approved amount also ¡ef,ects tbe bllowing c[anges from tåe Fy lry¿appropriation 2

(Footnotes From Previoru page) (continued)

I-ess Federal Fr¡nds

I-ess County Fhnds

T(}TAL APPROPRIATIONS

(S) = St¡te Creneral Fr¡¡d

(s)
cr)

53,7æ,m

2ßr86.lr0''n, 24t7!r,tm

52J65,mTOTAL Ð(P. AUn{ORITY cD 5ûþ47,4ss

(Ð L6|¡724fr

(Ð = Total Expenditure Authority

(2s350,6m)

(v76,ffi)

3U,7æ
1,043,1X)

(27,ß5,m)

+

Addfdon¡l Approprlrtlons -
4llth L€9, 2nd Reg. Slcoston

La*s 1992, Ch" æ1 (S.8. 15()2)

Q6eLeZü0.-)

{)-



ARIZONA EEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMEI{T SYSTUI{ - ADMINIS'TRATION (Cont'd)
GNERAL FI'ND AND FEDERAL FTINDS

. $69,000 (S) and $140,800 (T) for the new Acute Care claims positions.

. $24300 (S) an<l $49,700 (T) for the Inspection of Care positions.

. $19300 (S) and $O G) for tund mix changes.

Employee Rel¡tcd Bçenditures - The approved amount includes 514200 (S) an<l $27,9(n fl) for the general salary
adjrstnent effective April 1, 1993. The approved ¿ìmouût contâins $12Û2,100 (S) an<l S2#2,5n (T) for medical
insurance and $61,Eü) (S) arul $121,600 (ï) for dental insurance. The amounts approved for medical and dental
insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance.Tr¡¡st Fund-

The approved amount also reflects the following cbanges fron the W I9y2 appropriation:

. S17,8(X) (S) an<l $36,400 (T) for the new acute care claims positions.

. $ó300 (S) and $14E00 (I) for the inspection of care positions.

. $10200 (S) aul $0 CD for tund mix changes.

Pr,ofession¡t ¡nd Outslde Scrvices - The approved anount reflects the following changes from the Ft LW¿

appropriation:

. $515m (S) anrl ¡105,(n0 G) for oontracted Inspections of Care for Title XD(+ligible persotts residing in an

Institute for Mental Diseâs€.

. $255,0m (S) anrl S510,m0 (I) for contracted audits and rwieç¡s of Title XD( nursing tacilities.

. Agency reductions ¡shrling S(n3,000) (S) and $(,161,100) CD.

. S(5,1m) (S) anrl $665Jm Q for the Departnent of Administration's data ceûter charges. The approved

amount reflects $3}IB,fn ($ an<t S7,qm (I) in total for the Department of Administration Data C-enter

charges in FY 19q3.

. $219,00 (S) an<l $O CD for ñrnd mix changes.

Travel - In St¡ûe - The approved amor¡ût reflects the following cåanges from the N t9y2 appropriation:

. S42m (S) aul ¡q6(n ($ for ttre Inspection of Care poeitions.

. $(700) (S) and $O CD for ñ¡nd mix changes.

Other Operadng necod;O¡es - The approved anrount @ntqins $150,900 (S) and $295,8(n $) for risk management.

In addition, the approred amount reflects the follwing changes from the Ft lg¿ appropriation:

. $9,469 (S) and S19,200 ($ for the Acr¡te Care Clains positions.

. $¿000 (S) aad S4,(n0 $) for the Inspection of Care pocitions.

. S16,(m (Q an<l $3E (m (t) for increased computer mâintenence oontract oo6ts.

. $(54,100) (S) and $0 G) for tund mix changes.

85

(Continued)



ARTZONA HEALTE CARE COST CONTAINMH\IT SYSTHU . ADMIMTRATION (Cont'd)
x'ufll)sFTIND AND

Equipment I computers and related equipment in alldivisions in
$20,000cD 

.: _ . ^_- , _,.. ilt;äË)TJü,ËäËi3;iJ;,,:î1
related to the Inspection of Care positions.

Lump Sum Reduction - The approved amount ß a 5Vo lump sum reduction to the operating budget.

Indtan Health csr€ Advisory Councit - The Aûvircry Council on lndian Health C-are was established in t-aun 1!¡39,
ltapter 293' T\e Council's prinary mission is to d€velop a comprehensive health care delivery sJÃrem for Arizona,sIndian population-

for the general salary adjustment effective
elated Expenditures amounr includes $100

$1¿O,OOO (T) for testing costs associated
Additionally, toral expenditure authority
as the match for BON administrative

support was reduæd by $91,E00.

ADDMONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Appropriates from the General Fund $172"üX) and transfers

to Arrcccs for the imprementation of a ritre r* Jff.trfüfrHi1ffitï,ffirffiy:i#,T#ffi
,6(n of additional expenditure authority in Fy 1993 when

(Ð
tem
the

submit a report ro the Legislature by March L,lgg3.

86



ARTZONA EEAL'TE CARE COST CONTAINMNN SYSTEIVI .
DES.AECCCS

Dr. Leonard Ki¡scnner, Director

ÀR"S. S 3G290r

JLBC Analpt Headley

r"r ú91
Acû¡st

Fr ú93
ApprovedGEIYERAL FTTND AIID ÍEDERAL FI]NDS

tr.r 1992
Esti¡n¡te

477.7
957.8

9,t?n,ffi
18,041300

2%,W
4,692,Lm

FTE Positions -v

Personal Sen¡ices

Employee Related FT.

Prof. & Outside Services

Travel - In State

Tlavel - Out of State

Other Operating Exp.

Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

Lump Sum Reduction

OPRATING SITBTOTAL

DES DDSA

DES PASARR

Program to Ma¡imize Federat Fuuling

TOTAL ETP. AUTEORITY

I-ess Federal Funds

(S) = State General Fund
(Ð = Total kpenditure Authority

+
4-

+
4-

cD L7,4Tt,400

(s)

G)

(s)

cr)

(s)
cr)

(s)
cr)
(s)
CÐ

(s)
cr)
(s)
cr)
(s)

CD

(s)
cr)

(s)
CÐ

(s)
CD

(s)
cr)
(s)
CD
(s)
cr)

(s)TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

305.5

615.0

5,898,100
9,59tzffi

1,456,100

2#7,ffi

388.0
780.0

7,M,Lm
t4,812zffi

L,921,5m
3,843,000

$s2m
870300

t25,4gg
?Í3,9û

13m
?-Lû

25t¿9ú
4,m0,100

83m
13J00

20,lm
û2m

163,lm
326,LW

L2m
4ffi

3360,(m
6Jæ,100

ß05m
?f512û

?ß,Ln
n2rlo

168,6ü)
337,100

Laffi
2,m

3,W,m
6696,100

21,ffi
4,4W

3,173,1CX)

5,159,900

ßrínr3m
urutgln

159,400
31t 900

17,9ü)
39,6(X)

+
+

(6,77Lffi)

10,704,óln

3,654,9(X)
7,1r7,ffi

(739,900)
(739,9m)

14281,ín
29rr[¡00

175,400
350,700

53,100
21l,m
504500

1,(XB,(X)O

30'6te3ln

(15,67,7m)

1510146ln

ßrm2r50o
25rt131200

173,E(n
y7,ffi
eó:7û

3E6,8(X)

+
{)-

?4s47,ffi

(13274,ffi)

13,273rm0

a

!!

87
(See Footnotes ontso[owing Page)



ARIiZONA EEALTE cl\RE COST CONTAINMENT STSIEM - DE$AECCCS (Confd)
GENRAL AIYD FEDERAL

. 14 (S) and 2E @ FTE positions . The approved
amount reflects lE CD Eligibility çg Cferüfypist
IIIS.

' 60.4 (S) aul 1æ.t CÐ FTE positions to correct for shorthlls in AIICCCS etigibility. The increase shmm here
has been oßet - 

S€curity Division of Famiþ
support budg€t are DEé emplqrees, the cost
associated with *orr is shown in the AHcccs bu<lger'Tìe transfer of
positions and fruding to DES-AÊICCCS rePresens an amount equsl to average shorûlls-oyer the past 2 fiscal
,tea¡s'

' 16 (S) and Federal Funding These positions were added toimplement of the AHCccs-progran, inauaing such measures
as the ænwrsion of Eli@le Assistance child¡en to fedenl eligrtility.

' (0-Ð (s) and €) CD FTE, were eliminated from the PASARR special line iæm as a resulr of DES'
reorganization of thûs function

k¡ond Scwlccs - The approved amount Íncl.r4€s S116p00 (S) and S233900 (t) fbr the general salary adjustment
:_qqP APril 1, 1993. A vacancy ñctor of r% was apptieo which redue pàrlonar señices by $gipm'(s) and
¡Éææ cD.

The approved amount also reflects the following cåanges from the Fy tgZappropriation:

' $253,6(X) (S) anrl $Ínpm CÐ for the pcitions related ro AHCCC5 case load gtwrL

' S1244,ffi (S) and 34¿SS,m G) for t[e transfer of pcitions anrl tuading from DES ro DEsAFIcccs.

¡15,m ($ and ¡30,1m G) br the general satary
ontains t1,t"",1m (g and W44N Ct) br medical

. The amounts approved br nedical and dental
Insurance Tlost Fhnd-

The approrrcd a¡no¡¡nt also ref,ects the bllowing chrnges from t[e FY L9¿appropriation:

' t664ü) (S) anrl ¡ü¡2,800 (f) ñ¡ the ncw eligibility determination pæitions

' $325,7ü) (s) a¡d ¡651,4{n CÐ n[¡t€d to the t¡a¡sfer of pæitions and tunding from DES to DE$AFIcccs.

(Continued)

@ootnotcs From Prcrdous page)

!/ t992andñ
3 (S) an<15.0

msimize fed€ral ñ¡nding tüe A¡izona Health Care Cost
submit to the Joint Legislative Budget
Appropriation Act ñotnote)

priated as a lump sr¡m fur the program, with special line
a¡e shoum for information onþ.

agr€emenc wittr the Department of Eænomic
other ñ¡nctions as s€t forth above. (General Appropriation



ARIZONA HEAI]T,H CARE COST CONTAINMEXìTT SYSTEIVÍ . DES.AECCCS (CONt'd)

I]Í.NÍ'DAT. TTTXN ANT¡ ar Fltl¡Tls

. S17,4O0 (S) and S34,800 for an Employee Related Expenditures rate adjustment

Travel - In Stste - The approved amount reflects an increase of $5500 (S) and $11,000 (T) for the new eligibility
determination positions.

Equipment - The approved amount reflects an average of $15ffi in equipment for each of the new eligibility

determination positions.

Lunp Sum Reducdon - The approved anouût ß a SVo lump sum reduction to the operating budget

DES DDSA - The department's Disability Determination Services Administration (DDSA), lhto"gl an

intergoyernmental 
"greem"ot 

with AFICCCS, determines d¡sability entitlement for Arizona Long Term Care $¡stem

cl¡aims.

will be transferred to the SPecial Emptoyee Health

Ins¡rrance Ttust Fund- The approrred amoutrt atso reflects an Employee Related Expenditures rate adirstment of

$1,000 (S) an<l S?.000 G).

The approrred amount is based on the follm'ing:

FTE Positions

Personal Services

s

LO

6e300
15,9ü)
49,100
41,100

l75,4gg

S

1.3

T

4.0

13E,600
31,7û
%2m
822û

3s0Jo0

T

5.0

93,000

2E,000
90300

DEs¡ pAsARR - The department, via an intergwernmental agreement with AHcccs, @nducts I¡vel tr screens for

patiens in Title lo< cert¡nea nursing frcilities-who have been-identified through al'e,rell screen as potential$ having

medical and dental ins¡rranæwillbetra$fered to the S

anount also reflects reductions of $,!42c[) (S) aut $176

and Othe¡ Operating F.npenditures associated with DES' reorganization of the function

a mental retardation-

The apprwed amount is based on the follæring:

FTE Poeitions

Personal Services

Employee Retated ExP.

All Other Operating ExP.

TOTAL

,æ500

7,000

4ffi

89
53,lm 2rr3fn



FTE Positions -u

246,,W
49¿,m

58,600
1172m

-0-
+

10300
?n,ffi
23,m
ßrtfn

+
{)-

33,7n
67,46

3381300
6it6iffi

94,mo
375,W

1¿t93,6(n
14,W14o0

90,900
lELM

{-
4-

t2.7
?Á.7

-

12ß,m
ã4ann

87,m
t7s2w

Ls2û
30,4O0

11,700
23,m
zft,ffi
53,000

5,100
10 100

58Jæ
1r6e00

n2,sú
s44e00

yl,7û
385,9(X)

{)-
9530,900

6s5OO
130,9ü)

8,8,¿OO

231,000

t2.7
26.7

(s)
cr)

(s)
(T)

(s)
CÐ

(s)
G)
(s)
cr)
(s)
cr)
(s)

cr)
(s)
cr)

(s)
CÐ

(s)
CÐ

(s)
cr)
(s)
CÐ

(s)
cr)
(s)
CÐ

10.5
23.O

Penonal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prot & Outside Services

297,499
594,7m

74,9û
L49,7n

ß2m
30,4O0

lL,7ffi
23,m
%5æ
53,000

+
.G

53,400
1(b,900

(41,100)
(41,100)

All Other Operating Exp.

Lomp Sum Reduction

OPMATING SI'BTOTAL

DHS PASARR

Children's Rehab. Services

Indirect C.rxt - Liæ¡s¡¡rc

FY 1991 Child¡en's ReD¡b. Serviq

TOTAL ETP. AUTEORITY

I-ess Federal Fuads

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

(S) = State General Fund
= Total Expenditure Authority

(Ð Ls23r|;7ú

(1,829,q)0)

(s) 11406sn

+
+

+
-0-

384,d00
810,100

%3oo
394,600

4-
10,737,ffi

1gíl,100
37420o

+
+

-

-

r0Á23,500 11ry2ú

Goñ44Æ0) Gt,ffi20o)

s2lroo -a 666m0 !!

GEIYERAL F['ND AND F:EDERAL FTTNDS
t.r u)91
Ach¡sl

w [r!t2
Esdm¡tc

Fr u93
Approrcd

ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST COM]AINMEIVT SYSTEM.
DE$AECCCS

JLBC Analysr: Headley
Dr. Leona¡d Kirschner, Director

ÀR"S. S 3G29Or

90
(See Footnotes on Following page)



ARLZTOI{A EEAIIIE CARE COST CONTAINMENT SFtrn¡ - DES-AECCCS (Cont'd)
GH{MAI- FTIND AND FH)ERAL FTINDS

Person¡l Sewlces - The approved amor¡nt includes $3,(m (S) and $6,00() (f) for the general salary adjutment efiective
April 1, 194ì. No vacaacy ñctor was applied. Ttre approved amouût also reflec-ts the ¡estoration of $155,(ffi (S) and
S310,(m (I), which was elimin¿ted in the Ft lg¿ Ex-Appropriation Act The approrre<l ¡rmount includes an
additional $13,ü)0 (S) aad ¡25,900 Ct) to tully ft¡ûd all authorized positions.

Enploycc RGI¡ûed Wttrec - T[e approved amount inch¡des $400 (S) and SE(tr (T) for the general salary
adjrxtment efrective April 1, 1993. The approved amount æntains $3¿600 (S) and S652m (I) for medical insr¡¡ance
and S1,70 (S) and $3,¿m ($ for denul insuranæ" T[e amounts approved for medical and dental insuranæ will be
transferred to the Speciat Employee Heatth Insurance Tlust Fund. The approrred amount also ref,ecr an additional
$3m ($ aul $66m (f for ñrlly funding all positions and a reduction of $9,ffi (S) aul $18,1m (Ð for a¡ Fmployee

Related Expenditures rate adjustment

Equipocnt - The approred amount ref,ecs the elimin¡tion of funding br one-time equipment purchas€s lnFt tgyZ

Lump Sun Rcdudon - The approved amount is a 5% lump sum reduction to the operating budget

DES¡ PASARR - The departmeng via an intergorrernmental agreement with AtICCCS, conduú1s Læl tr pychiatric
er¡ah¡ations of patiens in Title XD( certified nursing ñcilities uùo harre been identified tbrough a Iæt¡el I screening
as poæntially hrving a mental illness.

T[e approrrcd amount incl¡¡des ¡lm (Ð and S7(tr (f) for ttre general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993. No
\,8c8ncy f¡stor was applied. Incl¡¡dÊd also ls J+ (S) and S10 (I) fur emplqee rel¡ted beneûs related to the ge'ocral

adjrstment The appioreC amount contains S2Æ (S) anrl SSrSm CD for medical insuranæ and tl(D (S) and $sCX)

CI) ñr dÊnt¡l insr¡¡ance. Tüe amor¡nts apprurcd br medical and dental insuranæ will be transfeÍ€d to the SPecial

Enplope Health Insr¡rance Tlust Fbrd. Thc approved Fmployee Related Expenlihres amount also ref,ects a rate
adJustment of $(rn) (S) and ¡(4m) CD.

S T

0.1
?ß'ffi
7,(m
vN
26-7æ

L7
105,7m
3szffi

t37,m
1067æ

e43m 734,ffi

(Contiuued)

(Fooootcs Fron Prudous Page)

U The FTE PcitionE totrl includ€s I (S) anrl4Ct) FTE positions in FY 1991 and 0.7 (S) anrdL7 O FTE position

in F"f t992atôFf úq3 in tåe DIIS PASARR special line iæm- Also inctud€s 3.15 (S) and 5 (f) FTE positions

in the CRS special linÊ itcn in FY 1991.

! T1¡e crpen<liiure detail ñr Fl tg2 includ€s a $2f),00 (S) aarl Sfnm ($ reduction reflecting an er-
B. Ztl),7th SPecial Session In addition' I.saß L991

tr"'i$;
outstanding

CRS billings remaining fron FY 1991.

/ Represe,na General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program, with special line

iæms. The line items within the'Operating Subtotal'are shown br information only.
g The amor¡nts appropriated shall be nsed for inærgorernnental agreements úth the EþPartm€nt of HealthServices

for the purpose ótUedica¡¿-relateO licensure, certification and registration, and other functions as set forth above.

(Genenl Appropriation Act footnote)

91



ARTZOI{A EEALTE CARE COST CONTAINMNT SYSTEM . DES.AECCCS (Conf,d)
FT]ND AND FTINDS

Childret's Reh¡bilitettve Services (cRs) - The approved amount reflects an est:mate of Titte X¡ç funds to be passedg-*4 to.lhe-DePartment of Health Services. The state matching funds for these federal dollan are reflected in theDHS Family Healrh appropriation

reflecrs rhe resrorarion of $95,000 (s) anrl $190,000 (T) which was

J_t9 approved amounr also includes an increase of $à5,'600 (S) and
993.

92



ART'ZIONA EEAIJIH CARE COST CONTAINMEhIT SYSTNU .
ACTITE CARE

Dr. Leonard Kirsch¡cr, Dlrector

.A.RS. S 3C2901

JLBC Anal',st Headley

Fr 1993
eperoreO

GENERAL F[,NI), FEDERAL n NDS,
AND COI]NTT FUNDS

trY ltDl
Acb¡t

F'lt y¡yz
Esüm¡úe

Acute Care Capitation

Fee for Service

Reinsurance

Defened Lù¡biüty

Medica¡e Part B

QMB

EPSDT Mental Health

Adult Mcnral Healrh

Other Legislation

Additionsl Fed€r¿l Ftads

T(}TAL

Addtüotr¡l fpproert¡goûs -
40ö Lcg''9tù Spcd¡l tlc¡sbn

Health Csr€ Fi¡sûdng
Cå,tpter 87

AIICCCS, D[sproportionaæ Shale
Pgyne,Dts,6-ú2

I-€ss Federal F\¡Drb
Less County and Mi¡c. Fbûß

(s)
cr)
(s)
cr)
(s)
CD

(s)
(D
(s)
CD

(s)
cr)
(s)

cr)
(s)
cr)
(s)
CÐ
(s)
CÐ

(f)

(s)
cr)

(s)
cr)

2ú,6Ít82m
4Élí1,625,m

39,74¿4gg
66,zttw
u,7ttJú
31,t4q400

15,E57,7(n
æ.295,ffi

LLzt,ffi
6gú''8m

nrm
575,m

1,145900

z7vt5æ
4-
4-

8,m,m
93ærm

+
{-

nQa4r40o
as:7s3,n
æ,w7û

118,5902m

Ll,lnN
15,635,l(n

6"t2t,w
n-$52m
t2ß,fJo
t836,7m

ß)2m
xil3m

1,042,lm
8,ftzw

4-
+
{-
{)-
{-
{Þ

33fJ'96iJ,2æ
763Jn,4ü
4&3E9,Em

tzt2t9,m
23W2æ
35,966,qX)

10,ûl),800
SLOLL3nn

ß,1æ
6,426,5æ

?Dfl
935,m

Lm,m
21,76E l(n

+
æ,om,ffi) y

+
{)'

(22,fn(m)
4-

25955,ffi
67ÐLffi

62tS713m 83+474,ín Lül¿'lls46lxt

{)-
16,0m,m

4-
4-

4-
{)-

4-
{)-

ÎOTALAPPTOPRIATIONS cÐ 62tft3¡m e0$67l00 LlEsp4l{ln

L?J5EJû
6t.-ff'¿ffi

(598,957/8m)
(71,6æ5m)

TOfTALAPPROPRTATIONS (S) /r2',4sÉ,Lû

(4sL4e5û)
(68,716,4æ)

3t¿r151t00 3 ¿ts¡oo,roo I

(71L,493,ffi)
(9,6A,ffi)

U If S-B. l5(2 or similar Legislation to enact a federalty-reimbnrsed adult mental I program is not eoacted into

l¡w, the S2g,gpf),m in expenrlitnre authority br lt menal health shall lapa (General Appropriation Aa
botnoæ) NOTE: SB 15(2 sas enacted into lac¡.

(Footnotes Continued on Follwing Page)

93



ARIZONA HEALTE CARE COST CONTAIIYMEIYT SYSTEM - ACUTE CARE (C-onfd)

acute ca¡c cs are made directly to the health plans under oontract to AFrcccsfor the oost of
range of services required in statute. 

These pa''ments are made on a monthly basis and cover the full

The approved amount was based on the following assumptions:

. En¡ollment by Rate C.ode

Member Months Member years

44Æ,5,W
197,54
3Æ,6Ð
L43,695
990,710
t4u

5%3et
237,n5

61.456

4%s531

?ffi,422
15,629
2E,896
11,975
81,72t3

1,0lE
49,57
lg,{25
5.tzt

414,132

SOBRA Deliveries
L7,Ul6

' capit¡rtion rate inc¡ease of 5.t% effective october r,lggz

' chaage in the Fede¡al Medical Assista¡ce Percentage (FT\fAp) ftom 6L6lvo to 65.gvo efrective ocrober 1,I99¿

. A reduction of $2,750,000 for
(sLIAG). rnFy lee2,sl.rAc -9-T:lior capiation The Fr 1993 natron

Non-catego
througù an
hours prior

(Continued)

(Footnotes Continued From prerrions page)

This rer¡ertmeut was subsequentþ ruled
that the Governor could not substitute his

3/ h ü"-Acute Care program-
tems for the program-

9



ARIZONA EEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEU - ACUTE CARE (Confd)
GEI{ERAL F[]ND. X'EDRAL FTJ¡TDS. A¡'D COUNTT T-UNDS

Categoricalþæligible Native Americans who live on reservation and are referred off-reservation by the Indian Health
Service (IHS) for sewices are covered on a fee-for-service basis. Those categorical Persons receiving treatment on

resewation in an IHS facitity are covered entirely by the federal government with AFICCCS serving as the pass-through

entity for the federal funds.

Relnsuranc= - Represents AHCCCS'efrorts to limit a prepai<l health plan's liability in catastrophic care cases. The

Administrarion has set $10,000 as the reinsurance deductible for all Medically NeedyMedically Indigent (MNMI),
EAÇ and ELIC members (without Medicare Part A coverage). Reinsurance deductibles for categoricallyæligible

iûdividuåls are dependent upon plan en¡oltment by county as of November of each year and vary a¡¡ follows:

g¡¡sllment Reinsurance Deductible

1 - 999 members
1,(X)0 - 9,999 members

10,000+ members

$10,000
$z),000
$30,0(n

For categorical and other federal membefs, EÙVo of the cost incu¡red by a prepaid health Plan in eroess of the

"pptoprñæ 
deductible is borne by AIICCCS (X)Vo fot stateonly members), r¡nder the following circumstances when

costs have been incurred:

' 
.or"-"o, to another plan shell be car¡se for resetting the reinsurance ler¡el

Additionally, for stateonly membeß, 95% of. tüe cost incurred by a prepaid health ,P1"" 
io e¡Dess of the $10'(n0

deductible is borne uy aricccs for ¡elated outpatienr services that a¡e authorizpd by Arlcccs and which were

inc¡rred within 14 dap after discharge ûom the hospial

Finally, the reiosuranæ deductible for en¡olled members $¡ndrome
(ADS), and persons requiring organ transPlaûts, is $1 size' The

Administration assumes gOVo of the liability fo¡ medical

Deferred L¡¡bll¡ty - Represents a concept developed by AtIcCCs in which the Director has the prerogative to defer

a perce¡rtage of the ¡n"inci"r üability of an en¡o[å member back to the Administration The Adminis@tion assr¡mes

Sfu" o1uã msts for patients who 
-are 

al¡eady incurring €spens€s on the rlay they are assigned to a health Plan- In

order for AHCCCS tó Oefer liability, one of the following conditions mrst exist

. The eligible Peñron is in the last 2 weelß of a hisb-risk pregnancy;

. T[e eUgiUte i"t*o is receiving either active chemotherrpy õr active radii¡tion fs¡ ¿ malignancy or a metastatic

. 
*t 

date of enrollmenl Liabiuty may be deferred until the

Fee for Service Deferred L¡ebility, and Re¡nsursnce Assunpdons:

. The approved amounts for these line items were based on the following per member per month (Plvl/PM) cosa:

95

(Continued)



ARIZIONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTNNME¡{T SI'ISTEII{. ACUTE CARE (Cont'd)

Rate Code

AFDC
Aged with Medica¡e
Aged without Medicare
Blind with Medicare
Blind without Medicare
Disabled with Medicare
Disabled without Medicare
SOBRA Women
SOBRA Children
MN/MIwirh Medicare
MNiI\dI without Medicare
EAC
ELIC

FFS
Total PI!ÍPM

Reinsurance
Total PMIPM

Deferred Liability
Total Plvl/PM

$13.80
tr.v2
39.29
39.74
49.76

15.81
4E76
80.65
22.99
8.6

56.68
L.g2
7.69

$1.û7
0.00
4.M
0.00

15.80

0.11
21.47
0.88
1.83
4.00

4t.?ß
0.53
s.80

$2.43
0.00
0.03
0.08
0.00
0.06
LN
0.55

10.53

o.&
25.2t
0.01
1.79

. SVo medical infletion in Fee for Serviæ and Reinsura¡ce.

. FI\{AP c,hange effectir¡e October L, LggL

o The Fee for Service es 
.nâte 

reflects federal fu¡{s lstafling $25,425,g00 to be pass€d though to the IndianHealth Service for services rendered to catego ligible Ñative Americans in in urs facility on reservation

96

Continued)



ARTZIONA EEALTE CARE COST CONTAINMEtrYT SYSTEM - ACUTE CARE (Cont'd)
êNNF.RAI, T'TTNTI Í'EIIERAI, F'TINIIS. AI{D COTINTY T'I]NDS

Medicare Premiums - This line item represents the purchase of Medicare Part B (supplemenøl medical insurance)
on behalf of those eligible for Medicaid and Part A (hospital insurance) coverage. This "buy-in' reduces state costs

since the federal govemment, through Medicare, absorbs some oosts that otherwise would have been paid by AIICCCS.
In addition, the line also includes the costs of payment of Part A premium coss for certain disabled workers.

eusliñed Mcdicare Beneñciaries (QMBs) - Federal law requires the state to Pay Medicare Part A and Part B

premigms, deductibles, and co-payments on behalf of certain low-income Medicare beneficiaries. An individual is

eligible if:

. They are entitled to Part A Medicare benefits;

. Their r€sor¡rces do not exceed twice the SSI resource timit, or $4,000; an<l

. Their income does not exceed lûVo of. the FPL ($ó'6æ).

Etigibit¡ty - The line items described above a¡e paid on behalf of the following eligibility grouPrs:

Cateeorica[v+lfuible

A¡DC - Individuals who are receiving cash payments from the Aid to Families with Dependent (AFDC)
law also allws, under certain conditions, for some

benefits under this program a¡e also entitled to medical benefits under AÍICCCS.

The Comprehensive Medical and of Economic Security (DES) has

AÉrcccsiugible children anong tunds to CMDP on behalf of these

eligible cmoien A[Icccs also to oover the costs of determining

AFDC lúAO eligibility.

SSI - Individt¡als receiving
AIICCCS services. These
the blinq and the disabled-
SSI atso has related MAO groups. Additionally, ATICCCS pass€s through tunds to CMDP on behalf of SSl+ligible

children en¡olled in that Prog¡am-

The state's financial responsibility for individuats with Medicare coverage is reduced since -rr¡t ooverage' in effect'

serves as a source of third-party fuûds.

The Social secnrity Administration performs etigibility determinations for age4 blin4 and disabled SSI applicants

(DES does certain SSI MAO eligibility worþ.

Othcr Federsllv-Rcau¡rcd Gru¡Ds

the Omnibr¡s Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989 (OBRA
infants (under l Year old)
a Ê¡mil¡¡ of 4). AÉICCCS
us Budget Reconciliation

Act" which took effect in ß&.

The federal government also allæs states the option to inctease the incone limit to l85Vo ol the FPL ' The

tegislature aõeo upon this option and moved the itate's income sumdard to L4ovo of the FPL ($1E 760 for a family

oiC¡ io Laws t99ö, Cnaptei lll. Coverage for women is timited to pregnncy (inclu<ling Prenatal care, delivery

p*íp"tnt care (60 dala), and Amify phnning services) and to other conditions which might complicate the pregnancy'

97 
(Continued)



ARI'ZIONA HEALIE CARE cosT CoNTAINMENT SYSTEII{. ACUTE CARE (Contd)
FT]ND. AI{I)

fnf¡nts (and SoBRA children) are entitled to the full range of services offered by the state pfogram.

Allcccs passes through state and federal funds to DES to cove¡ the cosrs of determining soBRA eugibiuty.

under
n ages
tate is
added

State-Onlv Groum (no natching federal funds)

Medicalty Needy/llfedicalty rndþent (ìo{/MD - Arizona Rflísed srat}tes provide for AFICCCS eligibility forindividuals meeting specified resource ìinis aáo the followingio"o." criteriaþtenceafrom Titles tr aia ro¡:

Famiþ Size
Itdaxinun
Net Income

s3200
$s3s4
$z'sgo

Unlike rhe criteria for eligibiliry in otäer
applicant's totål aonual income; this is co
spenddmm prwisions, howerrer, do not

The oo¡¡nties determine MN/MI eligibility.

Higtble AsstEtance Chitdrcn (EAC) - These chiljrenr 
-ages 

Oit by DES to beeligible for the Federal Food staní program. fne fôuñng ã as of ocrober1,199G

I
4
8

Famiþ Size

Maximurn
Gross Income

J E616

sr7,424

829,172

IVfaximr¡m
Net Income

8 6,624

$13,4¡14

Snm

1

4

8

Beca¡¡se
children
Charges
medical

DES determines eligibility fs¡ rhis group of children

, belonging to families whose annual i¡aome
the upper limir of ùÍN/MI income and the

(Continued)

98



ARIZONA HEALTE CARE COST CONTAINMEI{T SYSTEM - ACUIE CARE (Cont'd)
ITRNERÀI, Í'TINTI. Í'EIIERAI, ANT¡ COTTìITY Í'ITNDS

Fanity

ADDMONAL APPROPRIATIONS

mnibr¡s Reconciliation Bill addresses { major a¡eas with
f state-only members (MNMI) for
Long Term Care cont¡ibution is

FY 19q3 was maintained at the FY

t992 Lqel estabtished by Law 1991C\apær 296; and 4) additional expen$Jure authority is provided for EPSDT

Mental Health, ¡slatingio the recovery oftr¡nCs from behavioral health entities.

who refi¡se to cooperate with this federal application p

For a discr¡ssion of the county long Term Ca¡e contrib

Finally, this chapter appropriates S16,m,0m in additio Mental

Health- This amount'i"ptt 
"os 

an åtimaæ of federal Health

Services as the federal datcn for funds expected to be health

entities.

Size
Milimrrm

lncome

$3201

$s3ss

$7531

(s)
CÐ

1

4

8

County-Operated Hospiøls

Private Hospitals

County In Lieu Payments

Ft tgv¿

(s) $2¿491,800
([) 60,1f,700

FY 1993

$ 20J18,8m
û,L54,7W

23?ß,7û
6,82Á,W

911zrJJ
911200

23,7sEJû
67,894ffi

z5sLffi
6,8?ß9û

Total Appropriation

99

(Continued)



ARTZONA EEALTE CARE COST CONTAINMUVT sYslEDr. ACUIE CARE (Confd)

ADDMONAL LEÊISI.ATION

- this-ghapter authorizes AFICCCS to implemenr a newtiered per *"t o*o* rr,rarôn r, rg93. Thå-o*, sjßre. win reprace thecu¡rent adjustal bill charge qËtem and will contaii-an ãn¡iuaiinnrUon ãO¡nstnent, special addon payments formedical education' re-baseadjustments wev ]j t¿ea1,and " ú^" of the .quick pa1,' adjustmen tfrom rovoto lvo over a 8 year period uêginning in Märch 1* qJqìi;rãpr provisions incru[ã a requirement ^hat allogenicbone marrow transplan¡s for caiegoriál recipients be added rs 
" 
óu"iø service retroactive to october 16, 1990, prus,an eligibility task force is established to oevergp.3 plan to imprenenr a comprehensive statewide eligibility qntem. Thischapær also makes changes in the AHcccs äuæiury oitårnrioatioo próoi to ùã* io, rhe conversion of ErigibleAssùstance children (EAc) to a federally-supporteo úeoicar assistancè ?regory. The etigibitity changes enacte<l bythis shap¡s¡ are upected to allow for the bn"lhlon 

9113,000 Elidble.dssisuñcJcnil¿t"o ro federal etigibitity. Thosechildren ¡¡nable to convert vilt mainr¡in their EA€ 
"ug¡uiuty. 

ä, chiloren in nanilies newry eügible for food sr¡mp6but ineligible for federal medical assisraace wiu be.oîoue,í ¡r, tlã EAC program-

100



Lump Sum Appropriation (s)
(r)
(s)

CD

(s)
(r)

+
+,
+
{)-
+

+
23L,5ß,m

+
910,000

+
+

{)-
?fl2%,m

NATCEP +
+
+
+DES Long Term Care

L99,9g49[o

TOTAL HTP. AUTEORITY cÐ tt !r9v29û 232,+fiN 2642364ú _u

I-ess Federal Funds
I-ess County Funds

(622ß,7ffi)
(88347,100)

(t4./.,9Û73nn)
(rJ43,100)

(171,93E 400)
(92,297,ffi)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS (s) {Þ -(Þ {L

(s)
cr)

= State Gene¡al Fund
= Total Erpenditure Authority

ARIZONA HEALTE CARE COST CONTAII{MEIYT SYSTEIVÍ .
IONG TERM CARE

Dr. I-eonard Kinch¡er, Director

ÀRS. $ 3ó2901

JLBC Anal¡Ët Headþ

Gn{ERAL F[JNI), TEDMAL FUITDS,
AI{D COIJNTY FI'I{I)S

F"T UÐT
Actual

I.r 1992
Esümaæ

F r 1993
Apprwed

Lunp Sun Approprtadon - The approrred amount is based on a total of 10394 member years. The approrred amou¡lt

ref,ects total medicat services espenditures which inch¡de amouûts for capitation, fee fot seryice, and Medicare premium
pE¡ments Progrannatic expenses in the Long Term Care syctem a¡e funded entirely with county and federal funds,

whle tne adminisr¡ative cost of Long Term Care is the responsibility of the AÊICCCS Adninistration

NATCE¡ - Funrling fs¡ rhis line item is no louger separatety identified- AFICCCS has been authorized by the federal

goyenrment to include payments to nursing frcilities for nurte aide training in regular monthly caPitation Payments.
Capitation is included in the ALTCS lump sum appropriation

ADDMONAL I,DEISI,ATION

Health Care Financins - Chapter 2Ei', (S.8. 1144) - In addition to other health care related changes, this ç[¡p1s¡
esrablish€s a FY 1993 county Long Term Care ænuibution of 592Jj97,ffi. This session lsw nsintains the language

from Laws 1991, Chaprcr 296 th'¡t di¡ects t[e state treasr¡rer to withhold from sales tax dist¡ibutions to counties the

prescribed anount acording to the peroent¡¡ge distribution set forth in this chaprcr.

- This chapter provides for the inplementation of a Title XD( adult
in approach to imPlemetting this nery serviæ for the AFICCCS

population, the chapter adds mental health services as a covered service for Long Term Care members age 65 and over

éfect¡ve Febnrary 1, L993. Other long Term Care me,mbers and ATICCCS Acute Care members not defined as

seriorsly nentalty ill wiU be ofrered mental health servis at some later date. In addition, ATICCCS is directed to
ompleæ a study by September n, L992 that will identify the number of long-term care members in need of mental

health servis and the associated æst of prwfuling services.

Any federal ñrnds that ATICCCS passes through to the Department of Economic S€ct¡rity for ¡¡se in long+erm
ca¡e for the derrelopmentally disabled shall not oount ageinst tåe long terrn care expenditure authority above.

(General Appropriation Act footnorc) fOf

a



Prosram SrtmmarY
A<lministration
Developmental Disabilities
long Term Care
Fanity Support
Child Support Enforcemenr
Social Services
Child Protective Services Training
FmploJ¡ment a¡d Rehabilitation
General Fund Lump Sum Reduction

ÎOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Erpenditure Detail
FfE Positions -u

pqsonat Services

Fmployee Related Exp.

P¡ot & Outside Servioes
Trar¡el - ln Staæ
Tlavel - Out of Starc
Otåer Operating Exp.
Food
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPMATING STTBTOÎAL

Special Line ltems ?
General Fund Lump Sr¡m Redr¡ction

TOTAL APPROPRIANONS

Fund Sunmarv
General Fund
Other Appropriated R¡nds

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

2ó,190,900
u,l79,Lü
q822m

101,475,ó00

+
95,6%2m

ß490n
6,06tm

{)-

3163l+m0

4%.7

632ß,m

152y2,7n

2¡4s3,f[p
u90,óm

54,900
18,990,000

ûL2æ
E35,100

2A.52s5û

rß,ü6ín

2r32?8,m
{)-

316315,m0

315,fb¿9(n
3s1ræ

316315,m0

24)$,499
41,09$,600
57,086J00

L25,7749fo
LELE20fJ

10t,u22,4m
3g33oo

6Eó$,100
.G

49E0,499
l,?24,499

s42m
17,06,000

63rJæ
811,7æ

255þ7,W
+

358,74819m
sß500

26532,m
41J41300
56,196,9(X)

133212,ffi
2,Wffi

r0/,,552,m
430,100

7,lg4,Lm
(5,128,900)

2345,tæ
1,839,m0

59,100
17,849,100

4n5û
y39,ffi

ffi550,7m
81¿8m

#e2,s44/m 36436,rn

zE3s.3 2,726.1

&,6213[[/ 64J8E4{n

r6,tTt,w 16,E10200

?s2162û 23,529,rm

r04014rn 104927r7m

2fi7,5&,7m
(5,12E,9(n)

ß9J;514Í0,0 1 rz¡ós,sm !1s

ß9r252AN x7,35ilffi

SIJMMARY OF GEÌ{ERAL FT'NI)
AND OTEM. APPROPRIATED F'T'NDS

¡lr u91
Ach¡sl

E I t9y2
Esümste

r.r 1993
Approved

DPARTMHYT OF ECONOIUIC SEctruTT. SUMMARY

JIJC Analyst:

ÀR.S. S 41-r9s1
David A" Lowenberg, Acting Director

(Continued)

!/ items in Fy 1991, 19.9 FTE

4
IOZ (Footnotes Continued On Following page)



DFARTMENT OF ECONOIìilIC SECIruTY ' SIIMMARY (Confd)
srTìift,f apv fìn ßElIEp al.

^NTI 
íìTEEP APPPIIPPIATTN FTINT¡S

Person¡l Servlc=s - The approved ¿rmount includes $659,,100 from the General Fund and $1,700 from Other
Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993. An overall vacancy ñctor of 2Vo was

applied which reduces the General Fund Personal Services by $1278,100.

Employee Rel¡ted brpcnditures - The approved amount includes S91,4{n from the General Fund and $2O0 from Other
Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment effective April t, 1993. The approved General Fund amount
contains $7 AI4,ffi for medical insurance and $380,800 for dental insurance. The approved Other Appropriated Funds

amount contains $18,1m for medical insurance and $900 for dental insurance. The amounts approve<l for medical and

dental insurance will be uansferred to the Sp€cial Enployee Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund-

Other Operating bpendttures - The apprwed amor¡nt contains $2,130,000 for risk manågement, $253,900 for the

Tlrcson State Oñce Building, and $92,600 for the reinstaæment of General Fund rent for stateowned space, to be

paid into the Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund (COSF¡.

Special IJne Itens - The approved amount includes $7,4¡g @ersonal Services, $6500; Employee Related Þrpendirures,

$900) for the general satary adjrstment effective April 1, 1993. No \r¿cancy factor was applied- The approved General

Fr¡nd amouni @nrâins $49,900 for medical insurance and $2,7ü) fo¡ dental insurance. The approved Other

Appropriated Funds amount contains $16,600 for medical insurance and $8(X) for dental in$¡rance. The amounts

ap-p-roveO fo¡ medical an<t dental insurance will be transferred to the Special F'mployee Health Insurance Tr¡st Fund-

Gcneral Fund Lnmp Sum Reduction - The approved a¡nount is bas€d upníVo of the General Fund operating budget.

However, the reduction need not be applied solety to the operating budget, but may be applied to all Geneml Fund

line items.

CAPITAL OIITI.AY

Caoital Outlav Bill - Chapter 2 (tLB. 2@ì.9th Special Session - Section 4 rerrerts $1.5 million appropriated by Lavn

t990, Ctapær E, 3rd Special Session to the state General Fhnd" These funds had been appropriated for youth_centers

ar Forr penance and l-ayenta Section 5 then appropriated the $15 million to the Department of Economic security

fo¡ !2 Narrajo Senior énters and other facilities. The appropriation of $15 million was line-iæm vetoed by the

Ggrrernor.

(Footnotes Continued From Prwious Page)

flne expenotrue detail fo¡ Fy Lggzincludes a $3766ffi reduction reflecting an €x-appropriation authorized by

Lauæ 1992, Chapær 4 GtB. 2ffi2),7th SPecial Session

I/ The above appópriation is in addition to funds g¡anted to the state by the federal governme¡rt for the same

purpq¡es, Uúf snãU be deened ro includ€ the sums deposited in the state treasury to the credit of the

ilf"tt *t of Economic Secr¡rity, puniuart to the provisions of ÀRS. ! 42-1341. (General Appropriation Act

footnote)
5l A monthly report comparing total expenditures for the month and year-to{ate, as compared to prior year totals,

shall be forwarded to the President of the Senate,

Director of the Joint Iægislative Budget Committee
include aû estimate of (a) potential shortfalls in
sr¡ch as the statewide ass€ssment for indirect cos6,
resutting from new leases or renegotiation of
authorif of the Child Support Enfõrcement program for the month and year-todate as compared to prior year

1st¡ls. (General Appropriation Act footnote)

6/ The Department stlait repon to rhe Joint l-egislative Budget Committee by January L, L9y3 on its efforts to train

heatth care professionals in tne delivery of services to people with developmental disabilities. (General

Appropriation Act footnote)
103



388.3

9,475,W

4w32æ

566300
t37,ffi
51,900

tL,7m2m
511500

t2,%750lJ

2/45ts,1m

681,600
128,9(X)

49,ooo
LO,&,7æ

7772æ

t232t,m

416,E00
179,Ofl)
s1ffi

Il,063,7m
s27zffi

12,5393fo

23,19t 90O

?Í7,7m
580,9ü)

+
{)-
+
-0-
+
-G

131300

2ßrß44Æo

w.0 3tz8

8,4(X),000 '21 8,6(b,100

L,%gzn 4 z,os3sffi

Prof. & Ouside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipnent

All Other Operating kp.

OPMATING STTBTOTAL

Pr¡blic Assistance Collection Fund -u

AZTECS Modification
DES West l-eas€-Purchase
LAI{ I-ease-Purchase
Interagency Coordinating Committee -v

ACYF'ASSISTS
aging ASSISTS
DD ASSISTS
FMCS Modification
Lease-Purchase Equipment
Alzheimen' Subcommittee
Children's Mental Health
Fingerprinting
Omnibus CPS Act
MEDICS -U

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

þund gummañ¡

General Fund
Public Assisance C.olectioDs Fund

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

!ß920lJ
470,ffi
u,7æ
2,t00

4-
225,m
t5,200

175,m
I12,ffi
18500
11,000

173,Eü)
10,000

155,700

+

+
+
+
-0.
+
+

131300
9[L,4gg

4-
+
+
-0-
-0-

4t

ylo,Lm
+
{)-
+
+

1,4/.3,ffi

26180,8tX)

25,981,6(X)

r9B2m

24r80fln

24aeq4iû0,

4zrqm

263U,7m
?Í7,7n

269s14im

t!

GE¡IERAL ruND AND PT]BLIC
ASSISTANCE COT-I FCTTONS ruNI)

FT 1991
Actual

FY 1992
Estimaæ

trlr u93
Approved

DPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECTIRITY . ADMI¡ISTRATTON ÀR.S. S 41.1951

JLBCDavid À Acting Director

(Continued)

Collection Fund special line
tíng committee special line
in FY 1993.

the Joint I-egislative Budget Comnittee, Mlay ?ß, tg2:

(Footnotes Continued on Following page)

104



DEPARTMEtrYT OF ECONOIIÍIC SECIIRITY - ADMINIS¡TRATION (Cont'd)
GÍ"NERAÍ, Í'IINTì ANT¡ PIÌRT,IC ÀSSISTAN('-E (:OI,I,NÍ:TIÍINS Í'TINTI

FTE Poslüons - The approved a¡nount reflects a decrease of 3l.2 FTE positions:

- Interaeencv Coordinatins Committee - Transfers ?F'IE positions and $200,üX) to federal funding.

- Transferred to Federal Fundinq - Tlansfers 37.2FfE positions from the General Fund to federal funding. This
uansfer reflects the increase of federal funds in F{ lry¿ and an anticipated increase in FY 1993. The W lWz
Personal ServiceslEmployee Related appropriations were reduced by $611p00 to ¡eflect the timely receipt of Title
IV-E dollan. How€ver, the related 17.4 FTE positions were not reduced in FY 1992, but have been reduced in
FY 1993. The remaining reduction of 19.8 FTE positions are related to the anticipated increase in FY 1993 of
$704,600 of federal monies to fund these positions.

- Eliminate Venture Team - Includes the reductio¡, of. LL state funded FTE positions and $E4,600 through the
elimination of the state funding for Venture Team positions. The Iægislature nerrer approved state fuûding for
these positions in prior years, expecting insteåd that non-appropriated funds would cover the cost of these FTE
positons.

- Eq¡and DES's Automation Calnciw - Adds 1.1 state funded positions an<l $445J00 for half-year funding, which
finances a S-year lease-purchase of automation equipment aûd softc¡are to ensure that the DES mainframe
oomputer has adequate memory and storage capacity for its expan<ling caseloads and programs.

-- MEDICS - Adds E-5 starc fr¡nd€d positions and $1,443,6ffi for automating the Medical Elig:bility Determination
and Information Control $ntem for persons applyrng for Medical Assistance Only ([dAO) tbrough Arizona's
Health Care Cost Conainnent $nrcm (AFICCCS).

- Tiansfer In - Tlansfer in 0.5 FTE positions and $16E(tr from Family Support to conduct compliance reviews of
Fanily Support in regards to the Civil Rigbts Act of 1964.

Person¡l SenlcË - The approved amount includes ¡6$7æ for the general salary adirstment effectiræ APril 1, 1993.

Anacancy Êlolot o1.7Vo was applied which redr¡ces Perrcnal Services by $750,1æ, which is a 39,100 greater reduction
^rran in Ft tggL The appropriation includes the following permsnent reductions: $6e000 from the elimination of
the srate fi¡nding for the Venture Team and $56q5m from federal Title )O( Social Services Block Grant (SSBG) and

Title tV-E funds, which will finance the 19.8 FTE positions transfen€d Ëom the General Fu¡d to federal funding.

The approved amor¡ût also reflects an increase of $10,0ü) for the transfer of 0.5 FTE position from Family Support,

$152m for the 1.1 FTE positions added for the expansion of the dêpartnentt meinframe capacity and a $751,800

restoration of funds transferred out during FI l99L

Employec Rclated Eryendtbres - The approved amount includes $9,000 for the general salary adjustment effeçtive

April 1, 1993. The approved a¡nount contains SES2J00 fo¡ medical insuranæ an<l $453ffi for dental insurance. The

amor¡nS approred formedical anddental insurancewill be tra¡sfenedto the Special Employee Health Insurance Tn¡st

Fund- Tbè áppropriation includes the bllwing permanent reductions: $14,8(n from the elimination of state funding

(Continued)

(Footnotes Continued F¡om Prwiou Page)

1l As authorized by La*s 198í/, Chapter 55, the SNTJÛ appropriated for public assistance collection is available

for deposit into the Public .drsistance Collections Fund (Personal Services, $tZ8r4¡q Enployee Related

Expenditures, $3420q andAll Other OperatingExpenditures, $45,100). (GeneralAppropriationAct footnote)
g Tle line item was appropriated $2m,000 and 2 FTE positions for FY L99L Pr5o¡ to FY 1992, federal monies

funded this program" During W L992" federal nonies were agin received- Therefore, the federal monies were

r¡sed instead of General Fund monies to fund rhis progra[L

51 Represens General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program with special line
items. The line items within the'Operating Subtotal' are shocm for information only.

105



DPARTMEIYT OF ECONOIIIC SECI]RITY . ADMINISTRATION (Cont'd)
GHYERAL AND PTIBLIC COLI.ECTIONS

for the venture Team and s136,100 from federal Title )o( social services Block Grant (ssBG) and Title rv-E tunds,
which will finanss the 19.tFTE positions transferred from the General Fund to federal nìndiog.'fne approved amount
also reflects an increase of $3,1ü) for the transfer of a 0.5 FTE position from Family S"pport, anC $å,'OOO for the 1.1
FTE positions added for the erpansion of the department's -aiìf.ame capacity.

Profession¡l and Outside Serrices - The apprwed amount reflects a decrease of $264,800 ftom Fy 1992 estimated
expenditures.

Travel ' In State - The approved amount reflecs a decrease of $600 associated with the erimination of ståte funding
for the Venture Team and a $507ffi restoration of frnds transferred our during Ft lggL

Travel ' out of State - The_approved amou¡rt reflects a transfer in of $3,600 associated with the 0.5 FTE position
transferred in from Farnily Supporr

$¿130,000 fo¡ risk 6anegéD€nt, $253,900 for the

"rr:i,i"#;li*ii:,'sii"fr*'#ü;å,,ffcapacity and a $576,900 restoration of funds transfer¡ed
a Det transfer in of $52,700 from other divisions and

llowing reductions: S72m from the etimination of state

the General Fund by the utilization or tunds availabre 
" 

oo':oäiio3åffiåtffiffiîn|,|tlff ofüet to

Equtpment - 900 for general replacement equipment an<l $433300 for automationreplacenent includes 150,000ior oe expaäsfon of DES's úirfr"n" capacity.

hHlc Asslst¡ncc Cotledlon Fund
Related Expenditures, $ZO0¡ for the
The approved amount æntains $16
for medical and dental insuranæ will b€ tra[sfened to

blic assistance benefits to be deposited into the public Assistance
positions in FY 1991-FY L9y3, 

^lI 
of which have been included

AZIECS Modlûcatton - The approved amount funds modifications to the Æizona Technical Eligr'bíUty Computer
System (AZIECS) to-reduæ on-line processing time aad provide capacity for caseload expansion eZfgCS is tne
autoEated eligibility dercrmination q,sæm for AFDC ana Fooc st".pu.

The approved amount inchdes $179,qn fur Professional and Outside Services and $4O1,8ü) for the fourth year of a
lease-
of the

TOTAL PRINCIPI.E INTERES'T STATE FEDERAL

FY 1990
FY 1991
Ft try¿
FY 1993
FY 1994
FY 1995
Fr 199ó

191,8ü)
832,000
u7ñ
847.3fo
u73[o
65ZJm

15300
4.2%5m

-

L37,ln
611,900
66'7,m
7L75æ
770,7m
æL20rJ
14.8m

3.551.100

-

57,7n
22A,Lm
I79,4gp
r29,W
76,ffi
2t3û

500
ó85.4{n

-

115,(n0
459,E(n
43?-ffi
401,800
368,700
zffi,5n

6.100
2-W.5n

-

79,E00
3722m
414,7n
,t455OO

478',ffi
392,W

92m
2.192-0n0

-106
(Continued)



DPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECT RITY - ADMINIS¡TRATION (Cont'd)
GNVERAL ITIND AND PI}BLIC ASSISTAI{CE COT.T-FCXTONS tr'tiNl)

DES West Lease-Purch¡sc - In FY 1992.the approved amount was transferred 16 
.his 

division's operating budger
The funds prgvi<led for the leasing of telephones from the Department of Administ¡ation

LAI{ Leas€ Purch¡se - The local area aomputer network to support the project team implementing automation changes
required by the federal welñre reform legislation was purchased outright during FY 1991.

AC"IT' ASSISTS - The approved amount funds a compreheosive on-line cåse mânagement s)6tem to track
Adminisrration for Children, Youth and Families' (ACYT) clients and providen. In FY lW2"ßL0,700 and 30 FTE
positions were tra¡¡sfened to Social Services and $235,500 was tra:nsferr€d ¡s rhis division's operating budger

Agttrg ASSISTS - The approved amount funds continuing development of the Aging and Adult Administration (AAA)
ASSISTS qntem, which was initial$ financed in the FY 1Ð0 bulget The approved amount provides for training, case

conversiono implementation and ongoing maintenance of the gntem- In FY LW4S36.,N and 1 FTE position were

transfeûed to Social Services and S82"900 was transferred ¡e this division's operating budger

DD ASSIS¡TS - The approved amouDt fr¡nds a project team to provide program maintenance and enhancements to the

Developmental Disabilities (DD)/Long Term Care (LTC) Automated S¡ptem, which was initially implenented in 1989.

This team should permit DES to improve the timeliness and accuracy of a) prwider Payments and b) client
cba¡acreristic dat¿ In Ff 19911.4 FTE positions were transferred from tbe General Fr¡nd to Other Non-appropriated
Funds, and $14E,7ü) was transferred ¡s this division's operating budget

I|MCS Modlûcatlon - The approved amount includes $131300 for Professional and Ouside Servie for continual
modifications to the department's Financial lvfanagement Conuol $ntem (FMCS). In additio¡, another $44300 is

funded in the Professional and outside servie line item' The approved amount funds derreloping FMCS interhces
with the Eþpartment of Adminisuation's Arizona Financial Information $ntem (.AFIS) and the Human Resources

lvfanagement System Gß,MS) and instituting the Auditor General's 6ssting methodologl.

Lcase,Iì¡rcb¡sr Equipment - The approrred amount includes 3lease-purchases for computer equipment The oldest

lease-purchase was initialg authorized in FY 198íl and FY 1988 budges for Aid to Families with Dependent Chihren
(AFDC) and orher federat progra¡ns. The lease purchase schedule appea¡s on page t2 of tbe FY 1990 Appropriations
Reporr The FY 1993 payment is $226,m.

The second lease-purchase permits DES to erpanrl the menory and storage caPacity of the existing mainframe

oompurer. The lease-purcnase schedule appears on page f)6 of the FY 1991 Appropriations Reporr The FY 1993

Pa)'ment is $223,0ü).

The third lease-purchase funds the aoquisition of a seænd mainframe oomputer. The additional workload generated

by the new federal welfare reform legislation €úceeds the capacity of the cr[Tent mainfrarne. The mainfr¿me lease-

pnrchase schedule appears on page 9t of the FY 1991 Appropriations Reporr Due to a delay in federal approval for
this lease-purchase, the FY 1991 appropriation was rwerted. The FY 1993 payment is $521,100.

Alzheiners'Subcommltbc - The approrrcd amount funds administrative support to the Advisory Council on Aging's

subcommittee on Alzheimen and related disorders. The appropriation was transfened ¡s this division's oPerating
budget in FY 19q2.

Chlldren's Ment¡l Hcalth - The approved amount provides for staq training and computer Progranming for the

administration of the Earþ and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) Mental Health program. ln
FY 1991$45,4(n and 1.5 FTE positions were transferred to DD's operating budgeg $5E,600 and 2 FTE positions were
trar¡sferred to Social Services's operaring budget" and $113,800 was transfened to ^his division's opentiug budget

f¡ngerprlndng - The approved amount funds the cost of mandatory fingerprinting of dePartment employees. Funding
was transferred ¡s his <livision's operating budget in FY 1992

107

(C-ontinued)



DEPARTMD{T OF ECONOIIIC SECTIRITT . ADMINISTRATION (Cont'd)
G x't ttD At{I) FI]ND

omnlbus chitd ProtccdonÂct - The appro presentation
I-"-l 9: Æto!¡ey General's Office to meet In Fy 1992,
$æ3,600 an<I7.5 FTE positions were traDs

costs, excluding interest palments and staff, will be equally
oosts ¡tre borne only by the state. The following provides

MEDICS Derelopment
Facilities Upgrade

Toal

The approrred :rmount includes $44m (Personal Services, $2"1ffi; F'mplqree Relared Expenditures, $(n) for the
ry"-Tt salary adju etrective {Ptil 1, !993. No vacancy faaor u¡as âppüe<t The aþprorred ¿6e¡¡a1'çe¡tains
$18,óæ for nedical insurance ano $1,m for denal insu¡ance. Tne anórin,. 

"ppro"a 
for medical and dental

ins¡[ance will be transfen€d to the Special Fmplqree Health Insurance Tfi¡st Fr¡nd-

108



GE{ERAL FT]IID
r"r ú91
Acb¡l

Í\t tlrv2
Esdnste

r"r ú93
Appræd

7tL3 545.4 489.0

t4ß7,Lû rr,6n2m 106m,7m

3,7l3,ru 324L,7æ ?Jæ.,ffi

TÌ9,ffi
t90,ztJ

L,LzL,ffi
443,lm

56,900

l,(Xt(m
nsJtJ
E8äm
33L8æ

{)-

8ílt,469
u3,m
7n2N
M2æ

+
25¡91,m ?å3s2æ ¿115"tm

OPERATING ST]BIOTAL mls4z,/0lÙ 1?{s+100 15f{0,100

ASH ConnunityPl¡æment
Assistance to Families
DD Fæter Ca¡e
Housetreeping PEme,na
Outd-D¡sûict Pl¡cement
DD hrcüase of Care
Stipends & Allowans
Voc. Rebab. Cont¡acts

53,lm
3snjæ

3,090,4m
2m,lm
t54,6æ

19,115,6m
qm

lB,ffi

913æ
46,3,m

3,138,7(n
t?5),499
2t1,(m

1926&m
10,4¡g

208,5æ

!
u

!

11E3m
463Ð

3,638,400
lll,4gg
181,9[X)

2L,Ul33û
10,4m

2t7W

TOTALAPPROPRIATIONS 44|.l:ut,tú 4lro/¡¡ffi t ¿l,gt3l[ 1!!

:E

DPARIII{E TT OF ECONOIWC SECTruTT.
DWDISABILMES
David À Lorenberg Acting Director

ÀR.s.5 4l-fxtl
JLBCAnslyst Cawley/lSiegcarth

With the inple,mentatiol of the Tttþ )(IX f€de¡al long ærm care program in FY 1S9, derelopme'nal dis¿bility

resou¡ocs *rc,re split into 2 h¡dget programs. Clients eligible br fede¡al rcimbr¡rse'm.ent a¡e ñ¡nded fiom the Iong
TÞrm Care CTC) qpten F\¡nd bulge¡ program. All ottrrr clients reæive assist¡nce tbrough thie' 1ü)96 stat€ frmd€d

program, Derclopmenul Dbabitities (DD).

(Continued)

U The a¡nount includ€s a transfer out as apprwed by the Joint lægislative Budget Committ€e' W ?et9/2: DD
Fosær Cs¡e, $750,@ Housekeeping Pq¡ments, $18,@ and Outof-Distria Placement, S448,7m.

! T\e anou¡t inclr¡des t 52"9a92m úansfer out to the Long Term Care Prcgram as authorizod þy L^uts tW1

?t tuoding for the
non-Tltle xD(

eligible clients. The amount sh¡ll not be us€d to pay fur other purposes, r¡nless a transftr of funds is approved by

the Joint Legislative B¡rlg€t Conmittee, (General Appropiation A.t footnote)

{ Represena General Appropriation Act ñ¡nds. Appropriaterl as a modified lump sum br tle Progra¡n- The line
iæms within'All Other Operating Frp.'are shown for information only.

109



DEPARÎMUYT OF ECONOMIC SECTJRITY . DEVU.OPMU\ITAL DISABILITIES¡ (Cont'd)
GNERAL

Cerliñcaüon Schedule
as a cotlage is certifie{
will be incur¡ed in the
117 clients will be in 6

Cssel@d ProJeclions - The overall Developmental Disabilities client projections are as follows:

End of
Ft twz

326
Æ
570

L,æ7
L7

Arizona TFaining Program:
at Coolidge (ATPC)

Large State-Operated Group
Homes-Phoenix

Other State-Operated Homes
ASH Community Placements
Assistance o Families
Foster Care
Housekeeping Palmena
Out-of-District Placement
Purchase of Ca¡e

Residential
Adult Day
Children Services
Support Servie

Stipends and A[o$anoes

5

x
13

188
1,10

235
5

E6

x
L3

1E8
140
235

5

86

for Chanse

21 clients will transfer to rhe Long Term
Care program in FY 1992 associated
with rhe Title XD( certification of the
6th conage and client transfen to Title
XD( facilities

10 agingout clienrs
77 agingout clienrs
Children's Wairing List

5

Estimated courtordered pliacements

3%
58
826

l,æ7
L7

tr'IE Pooiüons - The approved amount reflects a dec¡ease of 56.4 FTE positions:

Pe¡ton¡l Services -A'acancyractoror fii1i,ä]-#¿i*"lio"ffi:H,tJ":ff;than in w r99z üansfer out of ïlp4(l|[ to rhe LTC piogram for ctient
convenions and a $35,2ID rq¡toration of funds rrat were transfened to the Lfi progran during 'F{.iggL

T-4t-y=-19Ú.d bectrdt$rcs - The approved amount includes $1E,(n0 for the general salary adjustment effecriveApd ! 1993. Th9 TProv€d anount conains 8L2lf,,499 for medical insura¡æ and-$65,000 for dental insurance. The
goynfaPP¡oved for medical and dental insr¡¡ance will be tra¡sfened to the Special Enployee Health Insurance Tn¡stFund- The approved ¿rmount also includes a tñrnsfer out of $33S,7m to trcLtC ptoþ. for client conversions.

PnofessloD¡l and outslde Servlæe - The approved amount includes $ a üansfer outof $421,6fi) to the LTC program for client iónr¡enions. Atso inclr¡ded 14gJ00 which
was transferred out to the LTC Program and $76J0 which was transfened out to Employee Relat€d kpendituresduring ñ LgqZ

Ilavel ' In st¡te - The approved anount reflects a t¡aDsfer out of $30,1(tr to the LTC program for client conversions.

110 
(Continued)



DEPARTMHTTT OF ECONOIIIC SECIIRITY - DEVELOPMEhITAL DISABILITIES (Cont'd)
GÍ..NERAI, Í'TTNTì

Otùer Operatlng Brpendtbres - The approved:rmount reflects a transfer out of $92,100 to the LTC program for client
conve¡sions.

Food - The approved amount reflects a transfer out of 5127,600 to the LTC program for client convenions.

ASE Community Placement - The approved amount will permit 13 "duallydaglosedn clients in the Arizona State
Hospital to be placed in communig settinp. These clients need a joint service plan to address both their mental
health needs and tåeir developmental disabilities. Title XD(will fund täe clients'residential costs. The appropriation
will provide non-Title XD( services such as psychiatric care.

Assist¡nce to Fsnilles - This program provides palments to famili€s or guardians to purchase services needed to keep
a developmentally disabled person in his or her ocm home or in a semi-independent environnenL A maximum of $4O0
per montå is available for any one individr¡al The approved amount will ñmd an es ¡rnated 124 cliens living with
Parents or guardians a¡d & clients that live independently, the same number as in FY 19f2.

Foeter C¡re - The approrred amount prwides services for 140 de\relopmentally disabled children, adjudicated dependent
by the oourts, an increase of 31 children over FY l99L T\e approved amount funds 29 children in group homes, 105
in ånily settings, and 6 in other settinp.

Eouseleeplng Payments - ÀRS. E 46252 requires DES to make a $70 monthly pa)¡ment to any person who requires
housekeeping services and receives Supplemental Security lnoome (SSI). The approrred amount will fi¡ûd æ5 clients.

Out of-Dlstrlct Pl¡cement - ÀRS. S 15-765 provides that the non-medical and non+ducational expenses of mentally
hauficapped and autistic c,hildren are payable by the department when a school district cannot provide satisfaaory
eú¡cation services within the <listrict The approved amount will prwide services to 5 children in FY 19q3.

hrch¡se of Carc for Dcvelopnental Dls¡billües - The approved amourt funds contracted providen for the following
services:

Residential Services
Adult Day Services
Children Sewices
Support Services

TOTAL

The approræd amount includ€s the following:

- Asineout residential services - Funds part-year residential services for lE year-olds no longer receiving foster care.
The approved ¿rmount includes S1735m to fund 6 months of care for 10 foster care children turning 18 during
FY 1993.

- Asine{ut adult dav ProFams - Fr¡nds part-year adult day services for ?2 yearolds no longer receiving a public
education The approræd amount includes 5264,m for 77 clients newty eligible in FY 1993.

- Children Services

The approved amount includes $1517,E(n for partial restoration of the funds transferred out in FY 199. The
aEou¡t will provide funding for the Children's Waiting Lisr
Funds 62ó children fo¡ 12 montbs in åmily-based developmental <lay training or children up to age 2 for L2
months in preschool-bas€d training and 200 children up to age J i¡ ¿ 5nmmer program- These numben include
the 256 children that are on the waitíng lisL

111

(Continued)



DPARTMEX\IT OF ECONOI}ÍIC SECIIRITY - DEVH,OPMEIìITAL DISABILITIES (Cont'd)
Gn{ERAL T'IINI)

The Deparment of Education (ADE) will provide funding for the preschool-based training of children, ages
3 to 5. Federal legislation (PL99457) maldates that the state set standards for handicapped preschool services
by the t99L-y2 school year. Funding is appropriated to ADE to ensure that a single srare agency is responsible
fo¡ all educational services to children with special needs.

- Fee Schedule - The department is authorized to set up a sliding fee schedule which would allow financially able
f¿milies to partially ofßet the cost of the prograns. A fee schedule had been rsed up until 19E7 but was
discontinued due to accessible state funds. Estimated savingB in FY 1993 are $150,000.

Sdpends and Allowances - The approved amount provides weekly allowances to 17 residents of the Arizona Training
Programs at Coolidge.

Vocaüon¡l Reh¡bilit¡tton Contracts - The approved amount provides vocational rehabilitation services to
developmentally disabled persons. The federal government matches the state funds at a¡ ffil?-OVo nte.

ADDITIONAL LEGISIATION

Appropriations: Modifications - Chapter 2ó2 (H.8. 2ß4ì - The bill transfen 529492m from the Developmental
Disabilities (DD) program to the long Term Care (LTC) progran, increases the LTC Total Brpenditure Authority
W %269,ffi, and allo*s the LTC program to eupend t4279,m of prior year federal reimbursements. The bill also
appropriates $71,6fl) from the Special Olympics Fund to the DD prog¡am-

The bill €xempts the Special
Otympics Tu Refund Fund from legislative appropriation

tlz



DPARTTÍEI\TT OF ECONOMIC SECITRITY. LONG TERM CARE ÀR"S.5 41-19s1

David À JLBCDirector

GENERAL ntND (S) At{D I¡NG TERI}í
CARE SYSTIEM FrrND CD v

r"r 199t
Actu¡t

Íu tgvÈ
EsüD¡t€

FT UD3
AÈproved

FTE Positions

Penonal Sewices

Fmployee Related FT.

Prot & Ouside Services

Travel - In State

TÏavel - Out of State

Other Operating Exp.

Food

Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPRATTNG SI'BTOTAL

Acute Care

Fee for Serviæ

LTC Fosær Care

LTC Purcbase of Care

Stipends & Allwans

Less Title XD( and Other Funds

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

= State General Fund(s)
CD = Total Authority

ßní34)ffi r44480900

&,691,1æ 80 648'000 úQ93,49p

41ß12m 57,tn45ln 1 s6rs49oo !

LE¿4æ
52L,7æ

{L
400

584,E00

!

(s)
cr)

(s)
(r)

(s)
cr)

(s)
G)
(s)
cr)
(s)
cr)
(s)
cr)
(s)
CD

(s)

cr)
(s)
cr)

(s)
(Ð

(s)
CD

(s)
CD

(s)
cr)
(s)
cr)
(s)
CD

n95æ
1,t83,100

L24,7û
29B.2ffi

+
+

ffi,m
159E600

158,100
379,Læ

n,ffi
1E6,ræ

774,m
4L79,ffi

1EnJ00
4%N

7û
L4m

693,100

1LA2m
299,7û
4n,7æ

3,0(x)

60m

2%.7
780.8

6245,7W
L6295,ffi

r,ßL,1û
4250,ffi

3ß.7
89&2

7,4L72m
19,82fí,8m

2,0/;9,Ln
5,490,100

m3
yt9.t

7376,9æ
2l,l42,Lm

2"031,qn
5,t272m

7&,m
2254,m

L,691ffi
2v33m
582"8æ

n2û
77,W

1,E5¿óæ
5,1292æ

LLr26lrM
3¿0!t8,5m

9,555300
20,4E9500

1,Eyl,800
5,434N
3,(}36900
7,%,ffi

30230,100
76306,(n0

?n5,4gg
?Ã5,499

L95Em
5304,(n0

Llr424rJm
3q610,9m

E 614100
20,514,7æ

1,E563m
49sO2û
337sfl
9,165,400

2E959,7æ
73287,m

2M,M
M,4gg

9,6&2ú
24,892,9

7r0ß9.,&A
L5,92ß,7ú

9û7,100
2,&m
4n4æ
6264zffi

?,.¡490,3tr
59,6æ,900

19qEm
1S,8(n

TOTAL ErP. AUTEORTTY CÐ tt7,3t6ffi

113
(See Footnotes on Following Page)



DEPARTMUYT OF ECONOIìIIC SECTJRITY. LONG TERM CARE (Cont'd)
FTJND ISI A¡II) LONG TMM SYS¡TEM rn

332, estabtished a Iolg Te¡m c-are (LTc) program for the elderry,
while the elderly and physically disabled are a õunty responsibility,
(DD) program.

]vith thre implementatiol of this program, the state is eligible for federal rirle xD( Medicaid tunding. while DES
had paid almost IOOVo of the sost of DD services, the federal govemment has now begun to share 65Zrõf tnis expensefor certain individuals.

of the Supplemental Security I¡come
Whenever possible, DES is required

Title XD( is an entitlement Program - any individual meeting the finencíal and functional requirements must receive
Ts-otao"e' The prio Title xD( eligible cliena. As a resulg rhe new
federal program has üst for services.

been split into 2 budget progans.

te-tundedDeverorfåäiffi flJåi'ff fr?:b#
FY 1989 reflects an on-going phase-in of clients from

palment basis. As part of
clienl The fred pa]'ment
iûFft lggz The shortfall

federar tunds as authorized by r¿*t Lee2"úapterr, (åäorË:rt#"ffijËi"î"11:gram 
and the ¡¡se of prior vear

Coolidge residential @ttages. As soon
tn tåe interim, these clients'Gt of care

Disabilities program. The approved anount assumes that
99, which completes the phase in of federal certification

(Continued)

Fund- Subject to legislative appropriation, t\is fund
tem (AFICCCS) monies, srate appropriations and other
tm care. The following chart displays both rhe State

Auråority (Ð of the Long Term Care $ntem Fund-
appropriation of $1J00,üÐ in Total Expenditure
rh Special Session to permit the payment of prior

increase
Of rhe

to ofßet

lump sum for the program. The line

114

a

u

1t

1/



DDARTMHYT OF ECONOIIIC SECIIRITY - LONG TERM CARE (Confd)
êNNNPAI. FTINT¡ ISì ANTI I,ONC TERlf CARE SYSTEM Í'TINII ITI

Cas€lood ProJecdons - The approved amorurt is bas€d upon an average caseload o16,62 in FY 1993. This estimate
includes:

Includes

21 clients will transfer from the Developmental
Disabilities program in FY 1992 associatedwith the
Title XD(cerriñcation of the 6th cottage and client
transfers to Title XD( facilities

2L'agl¡g out' clients, 71 client caseload growth
93'agng out'clients, 155 client caseload gowth
caseload growth of 50 cliens ot 7.6Vo

caseload growth of 2t clients or 6Vo

93 '¡sing out'clients, 12O client caseload growth
caseload grwth of 353 clients or 6Vo

Arizona Training Program at Cooüdge

Arizona fr¿ining Program at Tucson
State Operated Group Homes - Phoenix
State Operated Group Homes - Other
Fee for Service
Foster Care
Purchåse of Care

Residential
Adult Day
Children Services
Children's Summer Program

Support Services
Acute Care

43
û
T2

26
3%

43
Æ
72

26
3%

1,16E

L,4n
6l
474

44Es
5,7Ê

t2fr
L,6il8
7tl
5t2

2,698
6,ú2

tr'IE pooldons - The apprwed amount'includes a net increase of 1.6 (S) and 80.9 G) FTE positions for the following:

- Case Manaqers - Inch¡des 5.E (S) and 16.5 CD FTE positions and $2¿t0,?fX) (S) and $6{17,700 CI) to provide case

t"""rgement 
"ervices. This fepres€nts a 6% trrø;easx. in case nanagement, the same as t[e estimated increase in

caseload.

- Oient Conversions - Includes 19.S (S) anrl (S) and ¡313,000 (I) associated

with the oonvenion of clients from the Deve FI lgl¿' These amounts include

annr¡alization of 6.1 (S) anrl 17. (S) or $693,000 @ associateCwith the conversion

of the 5th ottage ii fannary CD FTE positions 
"¡6 

$4$1,ffi) (S) an<l $138ó,100 (f)
associated with the cowenion L,lgyz and 1.5 (S) anrl 4.2 $) FTE positions and $53500

(S) an<l S1533m @ associateC with the transfer of 3 clients to Title XD( ñcilities at the Arizona Ttaining Program

àt'C*Ueg* 
. 

Of ùó precerling amounts, S270,1m ($ anrl ¡1341200 (I), as ru¡horized by la*s L99\ C\aptet ?ß2

(nf. æOi¡, anO $24iSm (Sfaorl $57S,2m CD fron below the linewere mnsferr€d o the operating budget in FY
1992 (w Additional Legislation).

- Other Adir¡stments - The cbange in the Federal Medical Assistance Percenøge (FlvfAP) for FY 1992 has increased

federat pa¡dctpari.û whicû reOr¡s 24 (S) and 0 (I) FTE positions. An increase of 0 (S) and E (I) FTE positions

reflecls the inclrnion of PASA.{R in the Total Expenditure Authority.

Person¡l Sewlces - Tle approved amount includes $t8,900 (S) anrl $f/.t3fo G) in the general {{y a<ljttstment

effecrive April 1, 19ç8. .1, 
-.,acancy 

frctor of IVo was applied which reduces Personal Services by $73300 (S) an<l

52¡9,7ú @, which b a $32J00 (S) an<l S922ffi (I) greaær reduction thaû in FA L99L The approved amount

,lm Ct) fron the Developmeatal Disabilities Program associated with
S123J00 (S) Positions
PASAAR itr is turther

reduced by S515500 due to increased federal participatioo

E6ployçc Rd¡tcd Bpcndttures - The approred amount inch¡des $UJm (S) anrt $36,100 (T) for the_general salary

aejrstment efiective lprn f, f9ea. The approrreO amount contains S8í/9,400 (S) an<l 52,524,W (t) for medical

ini¡gance anrl $452001S¡ anC S129,800 (I)-for dental insurance. The amounts approved for medical and dental

insurance will be transfene¿ to the Special Employee Heåtth Insurance Tnst Fund- The approved amou¡t includes
(Continued)

11s



DEPARTMUYT OF ECONOIìIIC SECI]RITY. LONG TMM CARE (Cont'd)
IS) ANI) IÍ)NG TERM SYSTA}Í tT)

m the with a re-€stimate
and $ ns and $0 (S) and
Total

and 921j00 (T) for SVo mer'iieil
a re-es ;mate Of client conversions
(T) for the inchsion of PASAAIì

participation and$0 (T) dueto increasedfederal

Travel - In State - The approved amount includes a

Travel ' out of stlte - The FY 1993 amount reflects the inch¡sion of PASAAR in Total Expenditure Authority anda transfer out to Administration of $7ü) (S) an<l $1,400 Ð.

S100,700 (S) aul $554000 @ associatedwith a re-€srímar

IL

a m:nsfer in of $2"100 (S) and $&5,100 (T) from the Developmenral Disabitities
of client convenions in Ff L9!2, and a reduction of $S'sfli (S) anrl $0 (T) dueto increased federal participation

Equlpment - The approved amount fi¡nds one-time equipment for the new FTE positions.

Acute Care
clients. The :gt_"-t well as long term ca¡e for its Titte XD(

:rmount has FY 1993, an increase of 353 clients. The approved

traditional fee
avemge ol2ß

Foo@rC.are - The approrrcdamount prorridessewices for 336
by rhe oourrs. rne äfproveo amoonf ñrnos t4 children in gro å"tråff::settinp.

which is projected to oost
45.2Vo sf this cost, with the

Pr¡¡ch¡se of Care - The approved amounr inclules 
" 

o", 
"oor" 

of.SLp70,M(S) an<l $3,01E,100 (ï) for allowancesand support services l Fql!(I) (s) ""t traûsferred in from the Devebfr"nì"í oraúiuties program and (î) wasincreased W Y,929,m in FY tggL 'tlre approved amount funds contracts with providen of æmmunity services,including:

116

(Continued)



DEPARTME¡{T OF ECONO}IIC SECIIRITY. LONG TERM CARE (Cont'd)
í:ENÍIR^L I'ÛNII lSì AND I,IONG Tm]}f CARE SYSTEM f,'UND ffì

ls)
Residential Services
Residential Room and Board
Adult Day (100% state)
Adult Day (Title XDC¡
Voc. Rehabilitation
Children Services (lffiVo state)
Children Services (Title XDC¡

Support Services (1007o state)
Support Services (Iitle XDC¡

Preschool Tfansfer
Total

rTì
$14,015,4ü)

1,684,4{X)
4390300
3,910,100

yl,m
r,787,m

333500
118,4(n

3,893,000
+

$30230,100

$40,124,000
5,796,(X)0
43e0300

tL,tgt2û
487,800

t,7g7,4OO
800,9(x)

118,400
11,145,400

46l.ffi
$76306,000

The approved amount includes the following:

- Agire-out residential services - Funds part-year residential services for 18 yearolds no longer receiving foster care.

fle t-egistarure has approved $137,0(n ($ an<l $310,,m0 (I) to ñ¡nd 6 months of ca¡e for 21 foster care children
û¡rning 18 during FY 1993.

- Resi<lential Services - Caseload Growth - Includes a net reduction of $1305(tr (S) and an increas€ of $2348,900 CD.
The ner amount includes $8t1,(n0 (S) anrl $2J48,900 (f) for 6Vo a*load growth and a reduction $1,011500 (S)

due to increased federal participation- Caseload is expected to average 121) cliens during FY 1993.

- Residential Room and Board - The federal g<n'emment does not reimbu¡se the state for room and boar4 which is

projecred to oost $5,796,000 in FY 1993. The approved amor¡nt is based upon the state Gene¡al Fund paþg
$1,6E4,4m ot 29.lVo sf this cost, with the remaining S4,111,6(n being ñnanced by client þilling rerrenue.

- Asins-out Adult Dav Prosrams - Funds part-yeü adult day servie fot 2, yearolds no longer receiving^a public

@tcs ag¡"g out of Foster Care. The apprwed amount includes 5322,ffi (s) an<l $4.52,7æ

(f¡ to fund 6 months of care for 93 ne*þ+ligible FY 1993 clients-

of L?5 clients or¡er FY L991 ú^t are ineligible to receive
$78ó5m (S) an<l (Ï) for
the Agingout Adult DaY

Programs. While a client may receive long Term Care residential servis, the federal govemment will not

reimburse certain types of ø"tt Oay vocational training for that client The Division ef FmPlq¡ment and

Rehabitirarion Serviaes (DERS) does hare fed€r¿lly reimbunable adult dsy vocational training fo1 {iSilte clients.

It is est'qrered that at least LO% of the tû% sta¡e fi¡ûd€d Adult Day clients *ould quatiS for the DERS' Program-
Ãs L¡Vo of the caseload is estimated to be elig¡Ue,lWo of the funding of.lû% state funded Adult Day Programs
or $4{|7"tü) is s€t aside for tåe DERS' pfogram- Since the fedefal govefament m8æhes the state fi¡nds at an

approripåt€ æf2O% matc,h rate, statc ñrnrling was reduced $3902m to ofßet the federal funds a¡ailable for these

clients.

- Adult Dav ffitle XDQ - Funds 1,155 clients, an. itrcreas€ of L23 clieng over FY 1992. The approved amount

rnct"Oes S¡¡tpOO fSl an¿ $9503m CD for caseload growth of &2 clients. Addition¡l caseload grwth of 41 clients

is represented in tåe Aging-out Ariult Day programs. The staæ mstc,h was reduced W ïnÙzffi due to incre¿sed

federal participation

- Children Services (1007o starq - The approved anount is based upon the assumption that the Title XD( federal

Medicaid prog¡an will not reimburse educational enpens€s such as derælopmental day training. The approved

amount includes:

- $63,4¡9 (S anrl T) for 7.6Vo e*loa6 grm'th for an average of 6 months. Caseload is expecteC to grow from an

avenge of 6ó1 clients in FY 1992 to an average of 711 clients iD FY 1993.

LT7 (Continued)



DEARTMn{T OF ECONOIIIC SECTIRITY. LONG :ERM CARE (Cont'd)
I$ ANI) LONG TMM SYSTMÍ rT)

andS1442O0 (T)fot6Vo
will reimbune a srrîrmer

average of 474 clients in Fy L9l2 to an average of. 5U2
700 due ro increas€ federal participation

The-.approved amount, an increase of $59,200 (S)
t of $300. As clients tend to receive amÌxof.ltTVo

receiving LüVo state services wiu be higher.

sdpends ¡nd Allow¡nces - The approrred amount, which is the same as FY 1992, provi<les weekly alloqraaces io 334residents of state facilities.

ADDITIONAL I.EGIS¡I.ATION

- The bill transfen t29lg2gg from the Developmental
PYPIï-@D) progran to tne@gam, increases the LTC Total Expenditure Authoriryby %269,ffi,and allocß the LTC program æ ."p"o¿ ¡¿:íg,¡oõ of prior year fede¡al reimbu¡sements. of the rnÐsfer,s297,ffi rePrese¡ts the increase in lslwitn ue ienaining úosr¡m us€d ro oßet a shortfall in Title xD( and otherFunds.

118



T"T UDT
Achr¡l

FSI r¡vZ
Esümste

tr'r u93
Appnoved

GENERAL FTJND

FIE Positions -v

Personal Se¡¡ices

Employee Related ExP.

Prof. & Outside Services

Travel - In Staæ
Other Operating ExP.

Equipment

All Ot[et OPerating F-xP.

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL

AFDC
Child Support Automåtion g

Cnifo Suþþrt Restnrcturing !
Emergency Assist¡¡ûce
General Assistaûce
Tuberculoßis Conuol
Food Distribution Information
Homeless Shelter
Information and Referral
Rural Food Bank Project
Homeless Cmrdinator
Veterans'Houing
Navaio Senior Cenær

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

w3.2

16J34"500

425r,9û

E9,100
350,900

3227Joo
375æ

3,7052ffi

24.491"û0

766,.5

15,ñ7,?m

4,138,100

89,100
360,íx)

3J28,100
36,m

4,Ot420n,

24Gt9¡500

87E.8

t6,42t2ú

4,(X6,900

ß5,lm
370,800

3575,l(n
117,9CX)

4,198,qX)

24¡667,W

5E7t5,4m
2r3,7ú

1,960,800
76l,4gg

t3,nàffi
11,900
24,m

ße900
111,(n0
61,0m
68500

+
{)-

81,473,m
{)-
{)-

E21500
L6,766.2ú

15,9æ
24,w

1,051,9m
111,000
200,900

{)-
600,0m
2L6.0no

Eg,so,9oo+
{}

849"500

t7,%3,5m
19,4¡g
U,W

t,ú23,9û
111,000
200,900

{)-
+.
{)-

4lzq

s

1!

L0te4llffi:
t25;772,9û 133,212,6m

DEDARTI}ÍHYT OF BCONOMIC SECTJRITT . FAÙÍILY SIJPPORT

JI-BC Analysc CawleylSiegwarth
David .4- Lowenberg Acting Director

ÀRS. S 41-ps1

(Continued)

ilrte nt positions includes E5.3 FTE p*iri"g_ryi* in the child Poft Restructufing special line in

FY 1991 and 0 FTE positions in FY l9l2 atd FY 1993'

U The amount inc¡¡des a $3j;00,m0 *^ro as approved by the Joint Iægislative Budget Committe€' lvlay ?ß'

lggL T\eamount does not include ssm,om transtenec in from the statõ Share of Retained Earninp (ssRE)

associated with Child Support Enforcement In accordance with ÀRS. 14#06, any SSRE that is Dot exPended

at the end of the fiscal iä *iu be ì¡sed ro ofßet the appropriatioo fgt iÐl^
3t The expenditure detait ior ry 1gg2 includes a suppteniéntat appropriation of $2'295,0ü) authorized by Laws

1992, Chapter 4 (S.8. 1001), 2n<l Special Session

g Notwirhsranding ARS. S 35-173 (q: ;y úansfer 
1o 

o-r from the $88,980,900 appropriated for Aid to Families

with Depen<lent children snau requirå appronat of t[e Joint Legislative ifucget committee' (General

ApproPriation Act footnote)

Jl Child Support Enforcement-was establisherl as a s€parate cost center in 1992 Funding for these special line

items hes been transfe¡red to the ne$ oost centef' 
(Footnotes continued on Follovring page)

119



DEPARTMÐ{T OF ECONOMIC SECIIRITY - FAMILY SUPPORT (Cont'd)

ME Positions - The approved ¡rmount includes a reduction of.36.7 FTE positions for the following:

Aid to
ntwill

,*. 
toot'

o:,..60.1 FTE positioos_Td $1^569,200 to AFICCCS to bring rhead d'istribution between DES and AFIcccs 
"rigbilitã*rÃ¡*,ioo.- Transfer to Administration - Transfen out 0.5_FTE_position and $16,g00 to Administration to conduct compliancerevien¿s of Family support in regards to the ctril rugnts Act of t%a.

tment effective April 1, 193.
is a $1,400 greater reduction

nen, eligibility workers, a decrease of
täe 0.5 FTE position to Adminismûon. of $1O800 for the transfer out of

approved amount includes I1f00 for the general salary adjustment effectivecoatlins $1,980,E00 for medical insurance àno iræ,too for dental insurance.dental insuranæ will be traTfened ro rhe special Employee rrãtn ro"ooo.inctease of $1152co for the nerr^etigiuiliþ workers, a de¡rease of $3ã,700to AÈICCCS, atd a decrease or $g,im r* tæ transfer out of the 0.5 FTE

T!8vel 'rn stsrtc - The approved amount includes a s9,7o increase for the nerw FïE positions.

99": Opelrüng Eçendlhnes - The approrre<t amount incl.<les aAdministration; a $2,g00 decrease .*o"lit"o witå the transfer out of

Equlpnent - The approved amount ls for the purchase of one-time equipment for the ne,* eligibility workers.
A¡d ûo F¡mlües wtth Depcodcnt Chlklrcn

ræed amounr includes $S5,ll7:ry_f9r monthly pa),menrs ro an average ofhousehokrs - an increase of 17,051, or g.gví, above esdm atú, ñ L9g2

(Footnotes Continued From previous page) (Continued)

I20



DEPARTMU{T OF ECONOIUIC SECIIRITY - FAIVIILY SUPPORT (Cont'd)

Í?NNERAI,

The approved amouût'also incorporates the following assumPtio¡ui:

1) an average monti$ grant of SlILzg, a 4.7vo, or $5.05, increase above the estimated w 1992 average oost' as

A.R.s. S 6?ß7.0í rfooito a benefit adjnstment each July 1 in order that assistance paid be equal to 36vo of

the curent Federal Põverty l-evel adirsted for family size and non€xempt income; and

Z) a state natch rate of !3.?SVo,with the federal government financing the remainder.

$3,8ó3300 for the beneflts for the AFDC-Unemployed
AFDC-UP by October 1, 1990. While the state

rogram provides cash palments to two-Parent

therwise incaPacitated-

The apprwe<t amor¡nr wiu ft¡nd monthly paynents for anaverage of 10J57 recipiens in two-Pa¡ent hor¡seholds-

an inciã¿se of 3,967 recipients, ot 4l.6V",above es'imated Fy lgg2 participation-

The approved amount also incorporates the following assumptions:

1) ar aveBge nonthly grant of S90.01r a S.lVo or $4.40 increase above the estim¿ted FÍ tgyl average cost' as

A.RS. S ICZOZ.Oìifr"ira a uene¡t adjustment each Juty 1 in order that assisumce Paid be equal to 36Vo of'

the curent Federal fôverty Irvel adjusied for famiþ size and non4xemPt income; and

2) a ståte match rate of 33.25Vo with the federal g(wemment financing the ¡emeinder'

chlld support autom¡üon snd cbild support Restrucbring - These special line items afe now included in the child

Support Enforcement otx¡t center.

Emergcncy Aselstrnca - This
without reference to certain e

Gener¡l AsslúancÊ - This state-ñ¡nded program proddes financial aid to pefsons who are unemployable becar¡se of

a physical or ment¡l disability. The recomnendation is based on:

1) an average Payment of 3154' and

2) an a\rerage of 10300 clients, ror l35vo growth over actual FÍ lw¿ clients of 9,0'13'

The follm,ing 3 programs are estimated to ¡educe the caseload of 10300 W t2-34 clients for a net savings of

$1,æ0900.

Legislation).

r2l
(Continued)



DEPARTMHYT OT' ECONOI}IIC SECTIRITY . FAIVÍILY SUPPORT (Conrd)

The General Assistante (GA) program experienæd a shortfall of $3,g17J00 in F.t' 1gg2, which was tun<led throughsurpluses in other areas of tle Oepartneni

A"RS.S4 ^-_:^--__Lr!_
the hungry .alsist 

p-uuug and prirrateopenþ" ffiä"ifå#"îii
EomelesE Shelter - Alongwith
transition shelter needs of the ffåT-addressestheemergencyand

- This fede¡al program provides emergency shelter andservioes to eligible families fs¡ ¿ period of up to 30 rtaf from the date of application Estirnates for Fy 1993 arcth'Í:A.6Vo or $558,ó00 of the approved amount will be ¡¡sed for this program- As state fun<ls are matched at asùlfi% rate by the federal go'enrment, Sl,lfi?m in total ñ¡nds will be available.

With the nery federal
eligible for the federal

In FY 1992' the Homeless shelter euperienoed a shorthlt of $28,000, which was cor¡ered by a uansfer from Fmergensy.Àsslstance.

Inforn¡üon and
free, stat€,wide te information and referral services on a 24-hour toll-
resouræs. requesting specific information regarding available

rural food bank in Willcox,
øpanded usage of the foo<l

Homeless - Tis funoinc, whic,h was the result of additional legislation in Fy 1gg1, ls now reflected inthe operating budget in Ff try¿ anl'Ia. tggl.

I22
(Continued)



DEFARTME{T OF ECONOIIÍIC SECIIRITY - FAI!flLY SUPPORT (Cont'd)

Vetcrans' Eoustng - The FY 1992 non-laping appropriation provides funds to purchase building materials for veteran-
owned and occupied sin$e family residences on the Navajo Reserr¡ation over a 2-yeat period. The Navajo Nation must
contribute an amount equal to or greater than the DES contribution.

Navqio Senior Centcrs - The FY 1992 non-lapsing appropriation funds improvemeûts in Senior Programs on the
Narajo resenr¿tion over a 2-yezr perioú

ADDMONAL LEGISIATION

Utility Assistance - Chaeter 261 (FLB. 2223) - Increases the annual limit on assistance to low-income households for
utility deposits and repain or repliacements of utility-related apptiances from $450 to $600.

Enerw Assistance: Low Income - Chapter 277 (S.8. 1488) - The bill creates:

1) a Rate Payor Assistance Fund which consists of grans, donations and interest monies from the Rate Payor

Assistance Trust Fund- These funds will assist low-income hor¡seholds with Pa]¡ment of utility bills. Only clients

of utilities panicipating in the Rate Payor Assistance Tn¡st Fund are eligible for assistance.

2) the Rate Payor Assistance Tn¡st Fund which coDsists of monies from utility companies who impose a vofuntary

O.6Vo annr¡al mil assessment No monies sh¡ll be expended or transferred from the fund prior to July 1, 1998. A
utility m¡¡st participate in the volnntary ass€ssment for 5 years for its clients to be eligible to receive assistance from

the Raæ Payor Assistaace Fund.

- The bill alloun DES to use

retroactiye Supplemeatal Secrrrity lncome (SSI) paymena to reimburse the General Assistance (GA) tine iten for
benefits pairt öGA recipiens while the SSI application ras pending. The bill atso allows for the reinbursement for
atûorneys or aóvocates representing the GA recipient ûring the SSI application Process.

T?3



FTE Positions

Personal Services

4-
+
4-

87.3 97.34-

{Þ

4-

+
+

v 2Frq200

199,000

374,m

L,4?ß,9û

a
z,e4uem

189,000

4,y',3,m

t,6t23m

w

-(Þ

+
+

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

\e9r0am 2p,4s20/0OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Fmployee Related Exp.

34,000
9,100

145,9(n

34,000
9,lm

L45,9m

62s2m
?û4ffi

31L(n0
?Æ,499

Finaûcial Reconciliation
Automation Equipment

Prol & Outside Services
Travel - In Sate
Other Operating Exp.

All Other Operating kp.

r'r 19gt
Actr¡st

FlT LWZ,
Estimate

I'r 1993
Approved

GEI{ERAL FT'NI)

DPARTMHYT OF ECONOIUIC SECURITY.
CHTT N SIJPPORT E{T'ORCEMENT

JLBC Analyst:

ÀRS. S 4r.úsr
David A l.owenberg Acting Direcror

Cblld Support Enloræment - La*s 19E9, Chapær 295,
plan to increase child support collections. Under the res
Enforaement Administration would eræntunlly become se
oollections.

Person¡l Senices - The apprwed amount includes $21500 for the general salary adjrstrnent efrective April 1, 19%.
Avacancy hctor of.LVo was appliedcùich reduces Perrc nl Seniæs by SfOjm,ïnión is a $161ffi geaù reductionthan in FI l9z The approved anount atso includes a S180,000 resroration for the Fy l992a-afpropriation.

Emp-loyee Rel¡ted Eçeudtqres - The approved amount includes S2"800 for the general salary adjustment effeetive
APril 1' 1993. The approved anount æntains Í2?/'jf[ for medical insr¡¡ance an¿-¡ffjOO for dental insurance. The
amounts approred for medical and denal insu¡anæ wilt be tnrnsferred to the Special Employee Healrh Insurance Tn¡st
Fund-

(Continued)

! Ftnding of $|911,700 in F"f 1991 is reflected in the Family Support 0gÉ|r senrer.U The expenditure deail for FI Lgy2includes a $180,000 reoúctioïreflecting an €x-appropriation authorized by
lon.
DES include information in its monthly expenditure report

te as compared to prior )rear totels.
lump sum for the program with special line
for information only.

L24



DEPARTMEhIT OF ECONOIíIC SECIJRITY - CEILD SIIPPORT ED{I'ORCEùÍEXYT (Confd)
Í:NNFDAT. FÍTNT¡

Fln¡ndat Reconclll¡üon - The approved amount will fund the financial reconcíliation of the remaining 24300 cases

through an outside oontracL This will ensr¡re that cases loaded into the Arizona Tracking aad Locate Automated
System (ATLAS) are oorrect and usable in a cou¡t of law. The appropriation provides fr¡nds for the completion of
a 2-year project which began in FY IgyL A total of 57,7ffi cases needed financial reconciliation. During F{ 1992,

32,m cas€s were reconciled-

Automsúon Equipment - The approved amount funds the lease-pruchase of automation equipment for the Child
sin$ed out the department's lack of autonation as the

The approved amount rePresents the fourth year of a 5-

and individr¡al harduåre. The lease-purchase schedules

implementation

L25



FTE, Positions.v

Personal Services

Employee Relaterl Exp.

Prof, & Outside Senices
Tlavel - In Sate

9ü": Operating Exp.
Equrpment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SIJBTOTAL

Adoption Services
Adult Services
Children Services
High Risk Infrnt Services
Inænsive Fanily Services
Child Ser¡erance project
CMDP
Day Care
JOBS Child Care
Tra¡sitional Child Care
Institution Support pa¡meats
LTC Omburlsman !
Omnibr¡s CPS Acr
Videotaping !
Homeless and Runa*ay youth

TOÎAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary
General Fbod
Child Abr¡se prevention Fbnd

TOTALAPPROPRIATIONS

-

5fr.5

I6,6y3,7æ !

3,7&5,900 !

270,W
6y3,7æ

1,0f¡6"300
+

2"(b0,E00

2?.rWr4im.

575.5

14,605,000

3298,ffi

154500
7U3,ffi

15E0,900
49,7n

?-ßr7m

2Or39?,Fm

610.0

17,u7,m

45s8200

5E,900
7g,m

I,4447m
4E5m

23t4,7æ

4720tffi
10,7?5,7æ
7,23,160o

33,637,?m
151,900
4Os¡00
1E32O0

3,612,W
16,390,100

141,E00
531,700
,lO5J00
101,000

\T?s,m
4-
4-

L25B,m
827L,|æ

37,(85,900
475,000
499,700
1E92O0

3388,700
13,6t7,m

77120o
94t6(X)
395,600
116,0ü)

-0.
zx),000

4-

t2523Ju0--
8,416,E00

37,W,m
475,m
7E3500
18B2æ

3354,900
13593,100

s30500
1,141,900
4TI,W
116,100

+
zx),8(x)
175,000

_2t

u-2t

-

95,6342lm

-

95,6%2m

Lo\u214û ! 1o4r552r400 t!

IOt,W4m ru377,4n
175,000

lol.o24M 104ssa4oo

{-+
95,6162ü

-

GENERAL FI]ND AI{D CEILD ABUSE
PREVEI{TION FTINI)

F"r ugl
Actusl

EY ß'IX¿
Estimate

¡"r 1993
Approved

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SEctruTT. SOCIAL SERVICES
David A JLBC AnalFt:

A-R"s. s 4r-r951
Director

(Continued)

!/

u

The FTE Positions total includes 05 FTE position funded in the Io-ng;Tern-care (LTc) ombudsman special

ffrtBi. " 
FY 1991-FY 1993, and r ræþitions tunded io tt" vio*raping special line item iû Fl' 1992-

The amount includes
personar s"*i"*;¡ãså,ffi¡:lË'Jrir3ü'"Ji tutay ?ß, tee2:

LZ6 
@ootnotes Continued on Following page)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECIIRITY - SOCIAL SERVICES (Confd)
êENERAI- ÀND (:HTI,II ABIISE T'IINI)

f.IE poeitions - The approrred amount reflects an increase of 4o Human Service Worker II Positiory funded througb

the traosfer of g125ad00 to this division's operating budget ftom the Children Services special line item- These

Person¡l Servlces - The 50200 in the general

¿, ttoo"y t oor of 0.55 Pe¡sonal Sewices by

"o 
iooolu of $621200 Þmity reunifrcation

JLBC approved transfer.

entail high
age, sibling

Adult scrvices - The appropriation reflects an increase of $826,m for a community-based continuum of care and

services for abuseq ;Äf*,åt, and exploited adurts. The apprwed amount is based upon the follwing allocation:

. Adult Protective Servie
Er¡alr¡ates allegations of abuse.

. Supplemental Pa¡ment
Iieflects an increase of $7t'200 for ho

services for SSl'eligible households.

caseload growth rates of &t% in ho

nurse sewices. Ttre average Gt is

higþer than f! 1992 budgeted amoutrts.

$ 124jm

4,4222û

as follocß:

Home Health Aide
Horsekeeping Payments
Visiting Nu¡se

(Continued)

(Footnotes Continued F¡om Previorn Page)

ffie Sp¡93,100 appropriated for day ca¡e is for a program in which the

the state me¿ian iic"tirt as Oeærmine¿ by the DePartment of Eænomic

reductionreflectingat€x.apPfopriationauthorizedby

as a ltrmp sum for the program, with special line

for informatioû only.

I27

# of New
Clients

+
339
4-

Average #
of Clients

5U7

42ßL
354



DEPARTME{T OF ECONOIIIC SECT]RITY . socIAL SmvIcEs (Cont'd)
AIITD

. Home Ca¡e

¡lns penonal qrre to non-ssl hor¡seholds. The 
z,2tzzn

f 60 houn of services for 2)ß4 individ,,als at an

' older Americans Act 
r:--^--r gg3,700
livered meals as well as other social 

I

delivered meals to 10j5S ¡¡diyidu¡ts
pproved amount includes an increase

support services, senior centen, and nuuition

7a2m

. Geriatric Nurse
The approved amount will help ñ¡nd the æst of a geriatric nurse to rlispense drugB to theekler$. 

I amount will help ñ¡nd the æst of a geriatric nurse to dispense drugB to the 
æ'000

TorAL 
ss-:ai6-8oo-

ffi:t 
the toal estimated inqease ot' S3vo,the cost estimates for the folloning type of services are projected as

. In-home services
Resolves ñnily Pro!þry tFoog! the r¡se of counseling day support and parent aideswhile the child renains in the lõne.

oQ

the home and his/her pliacement in family foster care

. Child protective services

iffi:i;:ffi*î#i -- assessmen*, transpofrarion - rerared to removing abr¡sed

$ 83Ot,t0o

29,sß,gn

6,400,000

128
(Continued)



oEP¡RTUnm OF ECONOIIIC SECI]RITY - SOCIAL SERVICES (Cont'd)

êÍ'NRR^r. ANTI ÍTHTT.Iì ABIISE ÍTTNII

The program will be ñ¡nded from the following sources:

. State General Fund

. Title IV-E Oßet
Titte IV-E funds for foster

Dependent households' FY
increase $1 1992 es-:mâtes'

govefnment's attempt to reimburse states in a timely fashion for its share of foster care

children exPenditures.

. Title )(D( (EPSDT Oßet)
Title XD( rePresents federal funds for
Periodic Sosening, Diagnosis and

1969.

TOTAL

abr¡se treatment for the ParetrL

Intcnsivc ranlty servlces - The approred amou¡rt reflects an increase of 993,E00 whic'h adds 3 teams for firndÍng a

total of 8 contracted teams to targel n5 families whose ch

and adoption

comprehenstre Medlc¡l rDd Dcnt8l - The apqropriation prTdo full coverage of the mcdical and dental expenses of

foster children under the jurisdiaion or tlä'oeianneni of Econonic security, Jwenile Probation oñces and the

Department of Corrections.

37,904,900

5,619,üX)

786,100

s44.310.000

$3354,900. State General Fund

r29

(Continued)



$r0.400.200
Day Cane - The appropriaüon
DES began implementation of
subsidies for eligible femilies;
Block Granr (CCDBG). The to
$13599,t0O is from the General þ be served.

DEPARTMHìIT OF ECONOI,IIC SECI'RITr . SOCIAL SERVICES (Cont'd)
ABUSE

. AIICCCS Title XD(
This amount reflects Arizona Health
children eligible for federal assistance.
state natching s
from the Early
program which
(OBRA) of 1989.

. ALTCS
This amount reflects Arizona Long Term care $rtem reimbursement of children eligiblefor disabled long-term care.

. Third Parry Liability palments
This amount includes the private insurance share of medicar costs.

TOTAL

Fr 1993 esfirnated expeaditures and fund souroes for each program follo*s:
. Srate Day Care Subsirty

This program prorrides a s
and the number of hours
panicipating åmilies is at least 65% of

. AFDGEmployed Child Care

funderl through an approximate 65Vo

and a federal ritle rv-A rnatch of $4 
a state appropriation march of $1,463,700

. At Risk Child Care

This federal program provides a s
below 33SVo of the October 1991

5,896,500

952,5m

1%300

st2,ñ72m

4,190J00

7L,OLz,gæ

130
(C.ontinued)



Child Care and Devetopmental Block Grant (CCDBG)

Thís federal program provides a subsidy for eligible Þmilies based ou Þmity income,

fanity size, and the number of days of child care received per child- OuaUSing
have a gross monthly income lwet below 33.5Vo of the October 1991 state median

income,-which is a level set by DES, and need child cafe to obøin emplgrmeng job

training or ed¡¡cation The subsidy is a market based raæ minr¡s a family co-PalmeDt

The FY L993 æengemonthly co-payBetrt per child is €stimated to be $7.75, which is the

same as Ft lryZ. The approrred amoutt funds an avefage of 5,116 children at an

estimated per child average monthþ subsidy of $129.S/, which is the same as the FY 1992

estinated ler¡el The enti¡e $7,973,000 is fuDded through the federal CCDBG.

7,n3,m

TOTAL $ÉZ@

JOBS¡ Child Cs¡€ - The approved amount firnds child care assistance to AFDC recipients in the Job Oppornnities

and Basic Skills (JOBS) piògram" Federat law required the staæ to begin prorriding by October 1, 1990.- 
AFDC hor¡seholds, consisting of single-parens anending

AFDC-UP
AFDC-UP
AFDC.UP

hor¡sehotds with children under 3 years of age were exemPt from the Program.

The approved anount is based upon the following assumptions:

: H:'Jåîäî#ffiåï'?ä"ä'åã:-'
T¡¡nsiüo6¡l Ch¡ld C¡rG - The approved amount funds transitional day care assistance. Staning Apd I 1990,Jederal

law required the state ¡o gu""aniå child care for l year ro former AFDCrecipiena who a¡e no longer eligible for cash

assistance due to increas€d earninp. The approved amount is based upon the bllowing assumptions:

$10.75, which is the same as FY 1912. T\e approved amount funds an average o15,491

children ar an estimated per child average monthly subsidy of $16ó.91, which is the same

as rhe W L992 esdmated level The ^At Risk Child Ca¡e Program is tun<led through 2
souroes: $6,012,000, state aPProPriation" and $5,0(X),9(X), federal Title IV-A monies. Of
the $6,012"000 state appropriation, $2"684500 and the full federal amouDt rePr€xient an

approximate 65Vo fedrer:rlßSVo srile match rate. The federal sha¡e is cappe/" The

remaining state funding of $3327J00 reflects the cost of the program beyond the capped

match amount.

- an average caseload of aPgoximately 1,4ffì children;

- "n 
a.rerale ctx¡t of ¡1t62i per montn" after deducting a parental co-Payment as determined by a sliding fee

schedule based on ability to pay and

- t 6.UlVo federal natching rãte, which will result in the state receiving S2,In2û in federal funds.

InsËhüon¡t Support pa¡mentc - This program protides monthly pa]¡ments to eligible age4 btind or disabled Persons

in the touo*'ing settings: private nrning nomå; public nursing Lomes and supervisory care homes- The approved

amount is based upon-tle following montUy payments and the current caseload growth rates in the 3 seninp:

DEPARTMNT OF ECONOIIIC SECT RITY - SOctAL SERVICES¡ (Cont'd)
¡11úrtrFDAr I'rrNTls ANTI fiETf Tì ÀRfTSn pPnVrIìITfôN F'ITNTI

131

(Continued)



DEPARTMHVT OF ECONOIìilIC SECI]RITY . SOCIAL SRVISES (Confd)
AIITD

Private Nursing Homes
Public Nuning Homes
Supervisory Care Homes

Change in
# of Clients

Ft tgy2
Coat

$ 39,400
4-

3e7,eoo

4t
{)-
ffi

+
+
-0-

$80
174
50

Prior to FY 1990, this program had been funded in Fanily Supporr

general

'ffi'ff

3 operating budget.
and to meet federal

Vldcot¡plng
vicdns.- Tã taPe im'estigative intervie*s of child sex abue
enforcement ùs to coordinate all such intervierc,ts *'ith lan¡

Eomcless and Runeway Y-t --The apprgpriation provides mon€y for DES to contract with æmmunity sewiceproviden to provide oo munity-based ;ìti".s to -**"ri. "na 
io.aes. youth and their farniries. The approvedamounr is ñ¡nded through the child Abr¡se n*omo R_¿ - 
-

ADDMONAL I.EGISI,ATION

- This bill esrablishes the DES's hospital reinbursementschedule for inpatient adnisions aad outpatient hospital services for those children enrolled in the AdoptionServices program and The department sh¡ll reimburse a hospital according to the tiered per diem rates andouqpatient oost-to{harge ratios estsblished byAIICCCS. The nerw schedulewill become efiective onorafterMarch I1993. It is anticipated these 2 Prog¡ans will aperience cost savings with the utilizatioa of this nery schedule.

I32



DEPARTI}ÍEXYT OF ECONOIflC SECTIRITY .
CEILD PROTECTTVE SERVICES TRAINING ÀR"S. S esß.01

JLBC Analyst CawleyÄiegwarthDavid À Loq¡enberg Acting Director

cIlrf fiREN AND FAIIÍILY SERVICES
TRAINING PROGRAM

I'r 1991
Ach¡sl

FIT LW¿
Esdmste

Fr ß93
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Emptoyee Related ExP.

Frol & Ouside Services

Travel - ln State
Tlavel - Out of Søte
Other Operating FT.

All Other Operating FxP.

Balance Beg of Fiscal Year
Add Rerrenues

TOTAL FTINDS AYAII.ABLE

Expenditues

BAIÅI{CE EIìID OF tr'ISCAL YEAR

7.0

7O2û

15,000

{)-
t62ffi
4m

48,600

6i1,7m

7.O

20E,100

48,800

57,100
60,4{X)

6J00
4e2ú

nt2m

{t0,1oo

1301,400
463,000

L;76+4to

430,100

r¡34¡00

7.0

152300

3Lffi

39,100
41300
4500

33J00

11E,400

303¡00

1,141,700
463,000

t"l04-7ú

303300

l,3olr4o0

!
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS rs2p00

RECTXPTS, ETPENDITURES¡ Al{D BAI,A¡ICES FORWARI)

435,E00
t58,E00

L2946tO

ß\m

L14L70o:

!
!

A"RS. E &5()3.01 establishes a Children aul Family

training activities. These federat ñ¡nds oßet srate expenditures.

person¡l sewlcec - The approved amount includes SLTO() in the generat salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993' No

\¡aca¡cy factor was apPlied-

F\¡nd-

Ft tgg} appropriation was $427,100. The total FY 1992

E monies is $&¡00.
U Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriaterl as a lump sum for the prognm- The line items

are shown for information only.

?t Financial reænciliation has not been completed- These numbers are estilnåtes and may change when the

fnanci¿l reaonciliation is completed-

133



FTE Positions -v

Pe¡sonal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof, & Outside Services
Tïavel - In State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Orher Operating Exp.

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

In<L Living Rehab. Servioes
Vocational Rehab. Services
Job Search Stipends
Navajo Fmployment Service -u

JOBS

TOTAL EXPn{DITT'RE AUTEORITT

Other Receipa

TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS

118.1

-

22142m

sß2m

43,900
39,900

2U,5n
4-

3282m

3J,2O,OûO

ssl7m
1,8(X),000

16&900
v4,w

1,8EE500

7,86/¡.tm

(1,ün,000)

68ó4r00

45,900
39,900

zu,5æ
+

330300

s371rmo

ss47m
1,9(x),(x)0

139,100

24r,ffi
2,989,500

!

911941100

(2,(n0,0(n) t

7,1%Lm s

TL3.2 tr3.2

23ß5cn ! 2,429,5m

572,m ! 6n2m

-

3g,g(x)
475æ

2%,7æ
21,5m

4O4Jm

3,ü¡1900

5s¿100
1,904,100

171500
233,W
814100

6t/ü7rffi

Q99,m)

600t 200

q

--

F"r u9l
Act¡sl

FIT LCA¿
Estlmate

FT LÐ3
Appnoved

GEìTERAL FTIND

DDARTMHYT OF ECONOìIIC SECIruTT -
EVÍPIf)YMH\TT AIYD REHAB. SERYICES
David .4. Lowenberg JLBC Anatyst:Dírector

ÀRS. S 4r.r95r

CawleyÆiegwarth

a

u

3/

g

5/

6/

(Continued)

The FTE Positions otal includes s FTE positions fr¡nded in the Narrajo Frnploymenr services line item inFY 1991--FY 1993.

I-egislative Budget Çsmmitt66, May ?ß,
, $2o,ooo.

ehabilitation Services will receive $Zn(n0 from the
f assisring injured mrken. (General Appropriation Act

It is the intent of the Legislature that the $2,9E8500 appropriated for JoBS may be used to support non-
¡am requirements when oontracts for services cannot Ue

¡5 shatt be reponed to the Joint l-egislative Budget

tration Fund serve as the souroe for the $2,(n0,000
te)

riated as a lump sum for the program, with special line
are shown for information only.

134



perronsl Servlccs - The approved amount includes $25,7m in the general^ryta¡yaOj¡stnent effec'tive April 1, 1993.

A racancy factor of L.7% "ias applied which reduces ps$,snal Services by $41,700. The appropriation also includes

a restoration for the JLBC approved transfer out of $&1300.

pnofession¡l ¡nd Ourside Services - The approved :rmount reflects a $2,100 medical inflation adjustment.

;i:;

- Services to Individuals, $33E,6m. An estimated 1535 penons will receive independent living services during

the year, including case mânâgement and oou¡ts€rrng-

- Medical Services fär clients, $ãr¿,roo. This progran will fund 8p12 eye e.¡minations and 6,6L3 qe glasses and

other eye appliances for eligible low-inoome iúiviù¡als at an average ost of Sn.% P€r Persion-

Voc¡don¡l Rehsbilitsttye Servtces - The approved amount reflects a $10,000 inqeas€ for providing an array of

individr¡ally ptannerl services for the oisaoted.'sewioes include case ñâtrågement, cÐulñeling prostheses and remedial

education 'i'¡e federal govenrment matcåes the state funds at an approximate ffilloVo ñate-

The approyed amount will permit the department to serve t6A77 itrdividuals at an average cost of $Óm.16.

To ensure the <lrawdocm of all ar¡aitable federal dolliars, DES hås identified other so¡¡rces of state match -- either

existing appropriated or non-aPProPriated tunds.

In FY 1992" these other matching souroes are:

Du¡ARTM¡I{T OF ECONOIilIC SECIIRITY - EIIÍPLOYMUYT AND REHAB. SRYICES¡ (Cont'd)
AúITIúIDAT ETINTì

- Indrstrial Commission

- Developmental Dísabilities Gene¡al Fund Tlansfer

- School Districts

- Department of Healtù Services - Behavioral Health

- Blind Enterprises Prcgram

- Client Billing Revenue

- Arizona Indr¡stries for the Blind

- Establishment Grant Cont¡ibutions
Total

Local non-profit organizatioDs are rxually the so¡rce of the Establishment Graot Contributions. These funds can be

used to esta¡Usn new ñcilities, but cannot fina¡ce a client's acû¡al rehabilitation

ion of Behavioral Health in the Department of Health

Job a'

job. ts

for

from Fy 19g2 estimated expenditures. Due to increased number of food

transferred in from the JOBS Program'
(Continued)

135

$ 2m,000
2ß5m
zso3[o
237fl
1e45æ
2m,ü)o
7n,7û
1ó5500

s2253.E00

-



DEPARTMEIYT OF ECONO}ÍIC SECTIRITY. EMPLOYMHVT AIYD REEAB. SERVICF^S (Cont'd)
CEXYERAI-

Navrjo Employment Sewices - I¿uñ 19EE, Chapter 304 es¡ablished a pilot crearing complete fun<ting for 3 years for
and Tuba Ciç The Narajo Nátion isiequired
g for the 8 FTE positions: Personal Sewices,

Other Operating kpen<litures, 533,900.

The approved :rmouat includes $2300 (Penonal Services, $2,000; Employee Related Expenditures, $300) for the
qgfefl$"rl' 

"¿justment 
effective 4Ptil 1, 1993. No vaqrncy factor rvas applied- The aþproved amounr conrâins

$22J00 for medical insurance and $1200 for dental insurance. The anõiints approved-for medical an<l dental
ins¡¡¿¡çs will be tra¡lsfened to the Special Employee Health Insurance Trust FunO.-

b Opponunities and Basic Skitts (JOBS) program.
employment anüor training program to AFDC

datq the approved:rmount will fund the following:

AFDC Ho¡¡seholds
AFDGUP Hor¡seholds
TOTAL

$ 65E"500
233L.m

$2"lrEE500

The state amount will be matched by a like amount of federal funds, $¿9EE500.

- AFDC - For single-Parent households, DES statr will prorride cas€ managernent and initial appraisal and

- AFDGUP - For two-Parent hor¡seholds in the AFDGUP program, DEs wiu either contract out irs case
management function o1 hire non-Pennanent and seasonal positions to provide cas/e menagement if outside
oontracts cannot be established- amount will fund émployment plan
developmeng skilts ¡¿¡o¡o* 5.t

Po ".hTgo 
will imPact tht implementation of the JOBS progran- By federal requirement, the AFDC sinqle-parent

households Program mr¡st be implemented statewide ty October L,IggL To dare, ine program has been imflementeO
9"ly T llaricopa aad Fima Counties in which reside TOVo of this dppç populatiol The AFDC_Uf two_parent
fouseholds already is implemented surtewide. In addition to the federal stai€ryìde requiremenq D€fl state tegiitration
h¡s been adopted whicrh changes ttre direction of the state's JOBS progran- Las,s l9yf'Chapter 10Él (S.8. ß55) revises
the state's focts, which emphasizes an education and training fr¿meçork to one whicn emplasizes à Unnce 6et*""o

and training services. (See Additional Legislation for more derail)
this nenr model by October t,1992" with a complete st¿t€,wide phase in by

October l,lWz,parents
W2, ttie age of the cbild

Dry i. currently d,eteloping im_qlgmentation plans to incorporate thes€ changes and their potential impact on costs
and number of clients served- DES estimates that there are 24000 AFDC recipients out of aiproximatety S4mO aOott
AFDC recipients who will be mandatory clients unde¡ the new requÍrements. In addition, tué åepartneni projecs that

other Recelpts - It is the inænt of the Legislature that the cost of the Employment and Rehabilitative Services
Program be ilected for late
Paj¡ment of in their use of
these funds.

(Continued)

136



DEFARTMEI{T OF ECONO}ÍIC SECTIRITY. EI}ÍPLOYMEI\IT AI{D REAB. SRYICES (Confd)
¡ANNEPAT- FTINT¡

ADDITIONAL LEGISIATION

Family lnvestment Initiative - Chapter 103 lS.B. 1355) - This bill revised the focr¡s of the state Job Opportunities and

Basic Services (JOBS) program by requiring eligible adult recipients of Aid to Families with Dependent Child¡en
(AFDC), unless exempt' to participarc in a prescribed seqrryncegf employment search work experience and education

activities. This legislation provides a new model for JOBS. The initial foct¡s of the Arizona JORS program was

education atrd training. The new model attempts to balance the program between immediate employment and

education and training services. The new model specifies 3 separate tracls to which a JoBS participanl may be

tracþ and the Pregnant and Parenting
will not last longer than 4 consecutive

last longer that 3 months if emplolment is not secured during

as determined by an assessment, if emplqrment is not obtåined

by the end of comnunity work experience.

track unless they are exemPted by qualifying for one of

its-equivalent and are making satisfactory Pfogress in educational

deferred from participation by DES; and 4) Parents who are

ofL

care for a child under the age

1"T,ffi"-ff11"ff;rü
October l,I9%.

edr¡cation; rehabilitation, tra$itional tiving and equip

sr¡n¡eillance sysæm and s

by the Aúvisory Council
costs for administering this legislation

I37



258.0

6,ß7,m

t,4TIñ

sn5æ
191,600
?ß,m

1213,ffi
169,900

10,ß6m0

r0,0366m

288.3

6,496,m

154L8m

214,m
BLm
L82m

\48¿,m
1%500

2,14./,,W

{L

10,rærr00

3e17æ
ffiN

-0-
+

104,Em
+

lt 0Éi9p00

10,935,100

1¡,039p00

299.3

6,4ffi

T,M,ffi

216,m
215,100

18200
138s500

65,7ü

Lq)1,400

(550,Em)

9,139F00

605,100
ffi,7m

64,100
rzLs3m

1O7,ü)0
L79,1æ

Llryrír8m zt!

10,(b3,9(x)
1(}7,mO

l7g,lû
996,000
ffi,7û
84,100

LlryT6rg.m

-Prof, & Outside Services
Tlavel - In State
Tlavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipmenr

All Other Operating Exp.

General Fund Lump Sum Reduction

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL

Special Wasæ
Pollution Preræntion
Used Oil
Aquifer Protection permir
Air Quatity Program
Air Permits Administration

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
Gene¡al Fund
Air Quality Fee Fu¡d
Air Permia Administration Fund
Water Quality Assurance Rw. Fbnd
Flazardor¡s Waste Fund
Used Oil Fl¡nd

TOTAL APPROPRHTTONS

22D0,m

{)-

-

10rß6m0

{).
{L
4-
+
{)-
-0-

-0-
{)-
+
-0-
+

-u

10,t36,600

-

1(X,E(n
4-
4-
+
-G

GENERAL FUND AI{I)
OTEER APPROPRIATED FI]NDS

Fr u91
Ach¡sl

Flt tgyz
E6timste

F'r ú93
Approved

DDARTME{T OF EhTVIRONMHYTAL QUALITT ÀR"S. S 49-10r

JLBC Anat',sû Bock
E<lwanl ZFo* Di¡ector

(Continued)

ll rhe
tion
and

agency, with special line items.

ry be utilized temporafity to maintain sris ¡ng environmental
been submitted- (General Appropriation Áct footnote¡

138



DFlRtltElttt oF EhIVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (Confd)
rTE!ÑE.DAT EIIT¡TI ANT¡

^ 
DDDfìDDIA TTTI FTINTIS

personsl Servicee - The approrred General Fund amount i¡cludes $ó¿900 for the general salary adjustment effective

April 1, 1993. A traoocy'tactor of.3Vo was applied which reduces Personal Services by $220Jm.

Employee Rel¡ted Bçendihrres - The approved General Fund anount includes $8100 for the general salary

ac¡¡stment effective aþrl r, 1993. The aiirovø amouDl conrains S591,m for medical insurance and $30,1ü) for

denøl insurance. The åmouns approved fõi me<lical and dental insurance will be transfened to the Speciat Employee

Health Insurance Trust Fund-

amount contains $1ó200 for risk management and $4o200 for the

J00 in risk manegement is allocated:rmong the other Appropriated

Funds for beloç,-the-line items.

All other operatlng Þpcndtbres - professional and outside services includes a $2J00 increase for medical inflation.

Equipment is re¿uce¿ by $130,800, leaving $65J00 for replacement items.

Lump Sun Reducllon - The approved amou¡rt ß a 5Vo lump sum reduction to the operating budget

The approved amount adds S169'600'to the

ital equipment oc¡ts are eliminated and the

Generat Func cost will be $ó05,1m, which

inch¡des department or¡e¡head €f,Pens€s-

The FY 1992 amount shown reflecs a mid-year er-aPProP

$4,0m @ersonal
April1,19q3. A
contains $34,600
ins¡rrance will be transferred to the SPeciat FñPloyee

on the following line-item flsrqil;

FIE Positions

-Jj-
$37E,900

85,700
43,m
11Jm
85.800

TOTALGeneral Fund s605.100

-
Polludon Preventton nogr¡¡¡ - Chapter 315' 40th Iæg¡s

Pe¡sonal Services
Employee Related ExPenditures
Professional & Outside Services

Tlavel - In State
Other Operating ExPenditures

139

(Continued)



DEPARTMEXìIT OF HIIVIRONMUYTAL QUALITY (Confd)
FT]NDS

for a full year. The to-tal pouution prevention ß.Chapær 315 impos€d fees relate¿ fh¡z^rde¡g
the Hazardorrs Waste Fund- We €stirnâte that to

repay $177J00 of the $399,900 ,,**p "ppropriation 
to

FTE Positions 15.5

-
ps¡sonat ServiCes
Employee RelateC Expendirures
Travel - In Staæ
Other Operating kpenditures

$444800
100200
13500
902m

ro the Special

TOTAL - Flaz¡rdor¡s Waste Fonrt .$É@

FTE Positions 30.0

-
$ E39,600

191500
n2n

164.000
$ 3193m

TOTAL $1215300

Funding Sources:
Geaeral Fund $q19300WQARF 896,(X)0

uscd olt - The approved amount adds I nerw FrE aad $4{í,4o0 from tle us€d oil Fund which was creared lasr year,a¡d shifts the existing General Fund r¡sed oil program p*i il;rd $32,700 to rhe useo oil Fund- The approved
rditures, $1(X)) for the general salary
yed amount contains $¿,tm for medical

denal insuranoe wiü be transferred

iu"irìff*T"oriflff Health Insurance Ttust Fund- The total used oil runo appiolriation is for 2 rrn p*itio*

140
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EIìVIRONMH{TAL QUALIIY (confd)
í1ErNE.D^T FÍTNTI ÀNTI fìTgNN APPPôPPTÀTßTì I+TNVNSI

FTE Positions

Personal Services
FmÎloyee Related Expenditures
T¡avel - ln Staæ
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

-4,
$443m
10,lm
3,6(x)

17,100
9.000

A¡r eu¡lltr Fec trbnd - The approrrcd amouût of S107,ffi continues to fund 3 FTE positions in the Oñce of Air
O*fity Èõm the Air Qualit)'Fee fUn¿ The amount inclr¡des $&t4O0 for Personal Servis, S19300 fs¡ Fmployee

Rentå ExpenOtrues, a¡C $3¡m for Openting Erpenditures. The approrred amoun¡ incftrdes Jt[D (Personal Services'

$70G Empioyee Related E¡pcnrlit¡rrcs, $1(X)) for the general satary adjutment ef{v! ePril_l, 1993. No vacancy

tacoi was'appUeA Tùe app-rorrcO amount co¡ains ¡7900 for medical insr¡rance and $4ü) for dental insr¡rance- The

amor¡tts 
"ppt*"¿ 

formedièalanOdental insuraocewillb€uansferfed to thespecialEmployee Health InsuranæTtt¡st

TOTALUSed Oil Fì¡nd $84.100

-

F¡¡nd-

Alr eu¡lttypcrnits Admlnistr¡tton [hDd - Chapter 283,40th Legislatrre, lst Regular Session c¡eatedthe Air Quality
permits Administ¡ation F\¡nd consisting of fees and penalties retated to air q¡¡ality PerEits. The ñ¡nd is to support

permit processing and other program mts. Tìe approved amount shifts 4 eristing permit stafi FTE positio_ns and

3ffg,fó from thã General fùne-to the Permits eOnin¡t¡aton Fbn4 as follæs: Personal Services, S125,@ ERE

$2e@ All Other Operadng S25,1m. This tund is now apprwed amount ildudes

Sf,im @ersonal Servie, ¡Lm, Enptoyee Rel¡ted salary adjustmeut efiective

Ap¡il l, ßç6. No raacaocy Actor*as 
"Þpú"¿ 

TLe approvee amount conains $11,7q) br medical insurance and Sóm

b¡ rþnt¡l insu¡a¡ca Túe amor¡nts aþprovee br meeicat and ¡þntal insu¡anæ wil be t¡a¡sferred to the SPecial

Enplgne t{etlth Insr¡raoce Th¡st Fhtd.

ADDMONAL LEGIS|I,ATTON

4I- This act repeals the ewironmentally haza¡dot¡s products

license fee an4 to replace the ¡erren¡resouroe, tle actmr¡l¿ anaualty appropriaæ $29 million from the General F¡¡nd

to the WQARF. This appropriation was not ad¡tressed tur FY 1993'

act reinstat€s a fee ceiling

,1993, inærest ea¡aed on
the General FI¡ûd- Also,

new solid wasæ ñcilities arc required O prwide proof of finmcial responsibility.

but shall not includÊ indir€ct Gts.' I¡dir€ct oos¡s are to be borne by the General Fund-

aquifer protcction permits. This act also subjects the Air auaüty Permit A¡tninis¡¡ation Fhnd to legislative

appropriation

(Continued)

141



DBARTME{T Or EÌ|ÍVTRONMEXYTAL QUALXTY (Cont'd)

eÍv[onmenL not onlywaærs. It allws the Deparment
costs related to cleao-up sites. It allo*É the director
environnental liens, among otåer changes related to cDst focove¡y.

permit program ruls-rnaking costs and the Flazardor¡s
Administration Fì¡nd is to be us€d for'all reasonable

fur onductng ûrcility inspections

Fund from the Deparment
of funds to the Department

Enrrironmental
tüer prwisions

This act clariñes rhar oil bur¡en musr pqr penalties on both on-
the penalties a¡e to be paid qnarærþ.

recycling equipment tax credits.

T[is act establishes aû independent9-memberArizona ArtvisoryCouncil on Environnental E¡lucation to coordin¡te and adr¡anæ emrironnent¡l edr¡cationefiorts in Arizon¡- It atso establishes t[e Ervironmc,nat Awareness Fhrd, to ænsist of gifts aod æntntutions whichthe council may solidt Thcre is no appropriadon and mcnbcrs of the cormdl are not eligible to reoeivecompensatioo

staæ LaÛls A¡üaænq þ tlr.in:es - qlpær r:o7 (s3. 19õ3) - The purpcc of this act is ro esrabllsh a process forevaluatingpropcedst¡rteactionsttün@taringsimplications 
onætheAttr¡rneryGeneralhasadopted relerant gu¡dcüne3 as requircd, sta-æ agcncies, including the Departmem of Environ¡nental auality, will haveto :lsssls ary prcpocctl ncw ruleg Pcrnit$ anrl regulaory ot oiher actions rvùich may be onstnreil as tltrings. Theagency must eval¡¡8tc the possrible oflsts and frnd soruces ior æmpensation that nay ú ¿* þ priy¿te property righrsholde¡s

I42



DPART1UEXYT OF EEAL'TH SRVICES . SIIMMARY

Alethea Calôwell, Dûector

ÀR"S. g 3ó1rX¡

JLBC Anaty6t: BlantonlBradley

TY UD3
fpprovea

GENERAL FTIND A¡TD OTHER
APPROPRIATE) N'NIIS

FT UD!01

Acftr¡t
ÍY vrln
FÁdm¡te

Pro¡nam Summarv
Ofiæ of the Director
Elvls/Health Ca¡e Facilities
Di¡sease P¡ertention Services

Fanity H€alth
Behavioral Health
Division of L¿b Services

Lump Sum Reduction

T(}TAL APPROPRIATTONS

9,E603m
62es3tr
syzw

L23esffi
10433s5m

2,521,4m
{)-

14rts0fln

l,6ílo.9

33,4?5,ffi

8'3(5'¿m

3285,M
31lpm
39,t00

7ÃE,m
765,m
653dX)

t2,ffiJæ

s+p4ú
gi'r,(57,6m

{-

10,41l,m
7,4L5,ffi
6,fi49m

TI,7?ß,m
143,985,700

\70/.,m
{)-

43ß3m
478Ð
5&lm

&5tqrm
t,y¿g,M

546,6ü)

ü17,168,lm
{)-

1f},439,56
2"947,ffi
195s3m

3s75æ

11,841,4{n
7,0p0,zm
650sJoo

29,152,ffi
r57,9293æ

z,T3fJ,5æ
(2295,ffi)

+799.,m
st1zffi

5E rm
10,4¡9,6*

790900
646'9æ

143ß,4m
?åg'..90o
7,43t5æ
47m,q)0

Exoenditr¡re Detåilft-*iüõil

ret.?499û zt2954ffi

1,717.7 1,7(b.8

363S5m 38,9(8,lm

10,r(n,s(f) 10J98,7q)

Lump Sum Rcrlucrion

OPERAÎTNG SITBT(}TAL

+
15,û74,Em t7zts:tæ

{)- Q295,W)

6ristrr8m 64{'Æ,,ffi !

t43fr¿6jmztrÉ.
4,7m,m

ls.;749,w s!! 212P54,w c
ÎOTAL APPBOPnIATIONS

Fì¡nd Summa¡v
General F\nd
EMS Opcrating Fbnd
ASH Disproportionaæ Shs¡e Fd.
Sp€dat ReL€Dt¡e Fhûd

ÎO([AL APPROPRIilTIONS

{)-
4-
{)-

üt9,06ilm t*74e9û 2l2,9S1rN
:

143

(See Footnotcs on Following Page)



DEPARTMD{T OF EÞqljIE SRVICES¡ - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
AIÍI) FTINDS

Personal services - The approved aniount includes $4ß2m for the- general salary adjustment effective April l, 1993.A vacancy factor of 2.4Vo was applied which reduces Personal Services by $y/1J'00. '

gtffi 
'ä;ïåTå:.tr##al.åiträïääH,:Iäi;.ff "u#ä:dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health fo"ooo""Trust Fund-

(Continued)

. 
FY 1991, ITZ.4FT9positions in Fy t992,and56.6 FTE

oßet these shorûlls, (c) all associated administrative and
and year-to{ate for CMI Sewices,

, Children's Behavioral Health State
Emotionally l{anrlicappert Childre4 Subsrance Abuse

Revis€d St¡ìtutes, any tr:lnsfer to or from the amounts

, Chapter 4 (H.B. 2W2),7rh Special Session. A
CCCS prognrm for Chiktren's Rehabilitative Services

a $1j30,900 supplemenøI, also autùorized by l-aun

sate Hospitat and 3) computer upgrades for the business

$183,000,
item veto,

n-
of the permanent
the Constirution.



DEARTMENT O['EEALIE smvICES - SIIMMARY (Confd)
Í:NNERAI- Í'TINT¡ ANTI APPROPRIÄTEII X'TINIIS

Transler of Adnlnismürrc Costs from Special line Items to Above-the-Llne - All FTE positions and operational costs

in special line items were transferred to above-the-line with the aception of the EMS Operating Fund, the Transitional

Living unit" Health Effecrs studies, and cb¡onic Disease surveillance. The purpose of this transfer is to insure that

sp.ciaf üne items are only used for the provision of service and not for administrative costs which can obscure actual

ttnde¿ levels of service. The total amount transferred to above-the-tine is 104.8 FTE positions an<l $35(8,700-

This transfer does nor reduce acrual program fun<ling due to the fact that the amounts shown were already being

expended as administrative costs on an annual basis.

The following table shows the number of FTE positions and dollars transferred from each special line item:

SDecial I ine ltems

Ne*born Intensive Care
CRS Servioes

Perinatal Care
Teen Prenatal Erpress
CRS Info. Referr¿l $ntem
EPSDT Administ¡ation
Child¡en's Match QOC)
Children's Behavioral Health
CMI Services
Mental Health Services
Substance Abuse
CMI Clozaril
Blood Alcohol Program
AFICCCS-CRS

FTE Positions

7.O

9.3
0.5

1.0
1.0

23.9
5.0

15.5
2r.9

4.1
5.6

1.0
LO
7.O

Administrative Costs

w7,ffi
4&m

12,4gg
422m
52,100

597,000
n5,ffi
533,9m
7nzm
146,1m
1%,000
36,100
67Jm

143.900

TOTAL 104t

-

s35lt3.700

-
CAPITAL OUTIAY

Appropriates $4m,0m from the Arizona State

Hospital Disproportionate Sbare Payments Fund for renovation and repair of buildings at rhe Arizona state Hospital

145



200.0

5,U72,5n

1236,ffi

78,m
46300

5,600
3,656,ffi

r?ß,w
4J57,E00

LtSa¡ag¡ !

11,E41,400

{)-

1L84t 400

IS2;O

43723[0

l,ol2,4t0

40s20[
?zw
4,600

4ß2m
?x2,m

3,1n,ffi

81584300

-0-
57E,000

700,m0

e¡60¡00

9,E60¡m

9¡86Or3lX)

184.0

4,657,7n

1,101,500

Proi & Outside Services
Tbavel - Sate
Trvel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING STIBTOTAL

Relocate Vital Records
Direct Grants
Reimbursement to Cor¡nties

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Fund Summarv

General Fund
Special Reven¡¡e Fund

TOTAL APPN,OPRIATTONS

7233[p
40,6(X)

5,6(x)
2,512,m

t?ß,w
3,4dlíl,m

9247,Lm

1ÐJOO
578,(m
3%N

10,4Urqn

10,054,400
357,5æ

10,41lp00

!
!

10i867,100

-0-
57Em0
3%300

4-

:

GEIIRAL FI]ND AI{D
SPECIAL RBYENIIE FT'IYD

FY 1991
Achrat

Flt LsÐ
Esdnst€

F"r 1993
Approved

DEPARTMEhTT OF HEAIJTE SRVICES . OTT'ICE OX'TEE DIRECTOR ÀR"S. S 3ó103

BlantontBradþAletäea Caldrvell, Direcor JLBC Analyst:

Person¡l SGrvlces - The approrred amount incl¡¡des S4E,800 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993.A vacancy Èctor or 2% råi apptied which reduoes personal Services ry $95,000.

a

u

(Continued)

c,ork and is ro be divided €qually among the
l Public Health Nurse and 1 Sanitarian All

are Dot used for the prescribed purpos€s shail revert
footnoæ)

is to provide matching ñ¡nds to counties for local
in the follwing manner: Sl74,7m of the funds

is as

1T:9m pen¡ons but less rhan 1,(X)0,(X)0 persons shall 
than

1,000,00ô persons 5hen þ $16AJ60.' 
I -wE gry over

Represents Gene¡al Appropriation Act ñrnds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the program- The lineite's wirhin the'operating subtotal' are show¡-for-information only.

3t

146



DEPARTMEhIT OF EEAL:IE SERVICES¡. Off'ICE OF THE DIRECTOR (Cont'd)
dET¡ÍFDAT FTTNTì

The approved amou¡tr also reflects the transfer of 4 FTE positions from the Behavioral Health Program and 12 FTE

p*fti¡r;. from the Energency Medical Services/Health Care Facilities program to the Office of the Director i¡ order

to consolidate the lioensing function

Funù

:rmount contains s1,ó34,900 for risk manâgemeût, $114,ó00 for the

the feiililatement of General Rrnd rent for state-owned sPaoe' to be

paid inro the capital outlay stabilization Fund (cosÐ, þ afo]tion to the $7.96200 of Gene¡al Fund rent' the federal

g.,,rernmenr wiu pay $2ó5;400 for the rp""" òo",tpúr ry federa[y-funded emplqlees, for a tot¿l rent ch¡Úge of

$1,(b1,600.

Reloc¡fcvlt¡l Records - The relocation h¿s been completed and on-going mts of operating the nerw location have

been transferred above-the-line.

147



FTE Positions -v

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof & Outside Services
Tbavel - In Staæ
Tlavel - Out of Staæ

9ü_o Operating Erp.
E¡lu¡Pment

All Other Operating Erp.

OPERATING ST'BTOTAL

Arizona Poison Connol
EMS Prwider Gontracs

TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS

Ft¡n<l Summarv
Gene¡al Fu¡d
EMS Operating Fund

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

154.5

-

z,lLL,ffi

5L9,7æ

160.1

2,625,Lm

83/.,7n

845m
136,100
trzon

77650fJ
{)-

1,008300

4468,r00

45OOm
400,000
2m,000
150,0æ
100,0æ

1,647,5û
4-

44óE,100
4%75û

7r4lírom

151.1

2,723,5n

845,700

845m
I54,4OA
tt2æ

76L,m
{L

1,011,100

64,¡m
e3300
4Jm

62620lJ
139,900

g?3,7n

62es¡00

-

6295,fi

-

3,5óll,lno

450,000
3EL20o
l4,gû
t4,ztû
1m,æo

1517,100
-0-

4010,000
228sfi

4s8oJO0

450,000 !
316,000
158,000
118500
79,m

t2ß,400
1æ,000

7r4lír6n 7,ù902m

-

!

7,Unalm

F'T UÐ3
Approved

MEDICAL SERVICES¡ OPERATING FT]ND

GENERAL FT]ND AIID UI{ERGD{CT F"r ú91
Act¡¡l

NI t992
Estimatc

DPARTMEX\TT OT HEALTE SRVICES .
EIVTVEEALTTI CARE FACILITIEIS

JLBC
Alethea Caldrvell, Director

ÀRS. g 3ó103

GENERAL X'I'NI)

Person¡l servlcec - T[e approrc<l ¡rmount includes $2E,600 for the g".*g^TBIy adj'stment effecrive April 1, 1993.A vacancy factor of 2% *åi appried *hi.h reduces p".Jonar s"*¡"e. by $53,900.

(Continued)

a

u

3/

The FTE Positions total includes 45 FTE positio¡s in Fy Lggr,43.6FTE positions in Fy Lgg2, and.32.6FTEpositions in FY 19ql- ñ¡nded in the B.itËo"y Medical serviä operadng Fund special line item.It is the intent of oe LdüÑ.*,h"äöäpriateo n¡nos sna'¡i not be utilized þ supporr any poison conrroroenter other ^h¡n *" :T-* lry unive¡iity 
-ór ryi"""ã. rc"**l' appropriation Act imtnote¡Represents General Appropriation acr-ñ;ds. Appropriated as a Jiteñs. rn" uoãìi"r.'"i hfi,h" õËö suuiótar;;;;Á.r '##"Hi"i:Prosram' with special line

148



Operating Fund line item.

Employee Rel¡ted Eryendihrres - The approved amount

.lpfu t, 1993. The approved amount contains $430,400 fo
amounts approved for medical and dental insurancewill be

Fund-

U}IERGE{CY MEDICAL SERVICES¡ OPERATING rt'ND

person¡l Servlces - The approved amount includes $8, 0 for the gengral-llag adjrstment effective April 1, 1993'

Avacancy factor of r% was äppried which reduces Personal Sewices by $s2,00. The approved amount includes $12m

for the general salary adjustment effective APril 1' 1993.

Fund-

Due to lo¡er rerrenues to the Energency Medical s operating Fund, a ?3vo__aqos'the-board reduction from

Ft Lgzwas made with the exceptiõn oi tne Arizona Poisorc-ontrõl and the EMS Regional coordinating $ntem-

Eleven FTE positions were elimiã¡ted from the EMS Operating Fund line item'

Arlæn¡ pot¡on control - p¡orrides for a statewide stßtem of poison information, education and treatment services.

rni, progom is conducted by the University of Arizoia, couege of Pharmacy, which also contributes financial suPPorL

EMS provider conracts - provides for contracts with emergency receiving facilities and ambulance services.

Ambul¡nce Reptacement - This item ñ¡ads the upgrading of ambulanæ se¡vices in the rural areas, inclu<ling the

purchase of nen¡ ambulances and repair of ambulances.

Ellfs spcci&l projects - At the regional lore! primary ænc is-with 
"Pqs_Tq 

EMS training ¡nd documentation and

er¡a¡¡aUon of ctinicat performances of pre- and post-nospital phases of ElvlS delivery.

EMSTCOM Dwelopment - pfsyid€s ñ¡nrling for replacement and upgrading of the cent¡al communications q6tem

comPonents.

of $30,000 for each of 4 tocal Regional coordinating councils

ion of EMS Programs.

DEPARTMENT OF EEALTH SEÌVTCES - A\{S/HEALTE CARE FACILITIES (Confd)
GNNERAI. ANT¡ EÙÍERGENCY . sÍ'Pvlcns Í.TINI)

149



FIE Positions -u

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof, & Outside Services
Tlavel - In Sate
Ttavel - Out of State
Otler Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPRATING SI'BTOTAL

TB Provi<ler Hospital Care
S€f, Tfammitted Disease Control
Aids Reportlsuweillanoe
Vaeines
Kfulney Program
Healrh Etrects Studies
Chronic Disease Surrreillanoe

TOTALAPPROPRIATTONS

77.0

-

t,6t&2m

37E,7m

1,688,500

420,m

LzL,5M
76,ffi
18,000

46s5m
û2m

74¿.ffi

4t51.300

76.0 76.0

1,6E0,E00

429,7W

r2l,5n
76,ffi
1E,000

463,7ffi
6L20n

74r,W

21851¡500

6jil2rgû

524,7æ

2rS2t"ø

7L,1n
50300

6,100
3E1,100

15500

7|r3,ffi
6l,m

104,4¿9

4t2sJüJ
100,000

6e'sm
tû,499

8ß,m
76"g00

1ã,000
4125,rû

100,m0
159,000

1932on

E73"300
76,E00

125,000

4t25,tW
100,000
159,100

tel'm

sg42,2m

-

65tÌ5,^5oo !

Fr u91
Ach¡¡¡

Fy Lc!r2
Esümste

trlr ú93
Approved

GENERAL N'NI)

DEPARTMHYT OF HEALTH SERVICES .
DISEASE PREVEF{TION SRVICES
Alethea Caldwell, Director JLBC Analyst:

ÀR.S. E 3G103

BlantonlBradley

Pcrton¡l sewlces - The apprwe<l amount inctr¡des s162o0 for the.genefal^îþry adjustment effecrive April 1, 1gg3.A rracancy fa9.ot of. L.5vo was applierl which reduces personal Sen¡ices by $25,200.

Euployee RÊl¡fcd eçcodth¡Ë -
April i, l993.-TheËproved amo salary adjustment effecrive

for denal insurance. The¿rmounts approved formedical and transferred to the Special Fmployee Health Insurance Tr¡¡stFund.

(C-ontinued)

15



DEPARTMEùTT OF HEAL.TE SERVICFI¡. DISEASE PREVENTION SERVICES (CONt'd)

¡aFNnDAr FlTlrÍì

Tubcrculoelc provlder Eoepltel C¡re ¡nd Tirberculools Controt Suhænüons - Provides for reinbursement to contract

hospitals and physidans fur the care of hospitalized tuberculosis patieils, and for assistance to all county heallh

departments for local tubero¡losis control programs.

Kidncy nogrùn - provides for reimbursement to provider hoapitals and licensed <lial¡'sis oenters of costs for

transportatiõn and medications for patients ineligible for public assistance.

ssr¡slly Transmitted Dlsessc control subvenüons - Prorrides assistance to local venereal disease conuol Programs-

AIDS Reportlng/Sutrellt¡nce - Provides a daø base sptem to control the spread of AIDS and AIDS related conditions.

Vscdnes - Provides ñnding for the purchase of r¡accines for the state immunization Progra[L

Eeatth Eflects st|dy -west - Pror¡ides suppoft to investigaæ areaswhere fePorted adverse health effects have occurred

and collect environmental samplings us€d to identi$ possible souroe of exposure.

The approved amouût includes $1,100 (Personal
general salary a<ljrstment efiectiræ April
$9500 for medical insurance and S500 for
will be Uansferred to the SP€cial trmFloyee Health lnsruance Tiust Fund-

ctronlc Dlsease survelll¡ncc - operates chronic disease registries and conducts surveilliance Pfograms to determine

rates, distribution, and factors influencing chronic <liseases.

will be tfa¡sferred to the SPeciÂl lrmPbpe Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund-

151



FTE Positions

Personal Servis

Employee Relatert Ery.

Prof, & Outside Services
Thavel - In Stsæ
Tlaræl - Out of Stare
Other Operating Erp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Erp.

OPMATING SI'BT(}TAL

Adult Qntic Fibrcis
Adutt Siclle CeU Anemis
Infurm¡tionrReferr¿l Senices
Child¡ent Rehabiliratiræ Servis
AIICCCS - CRS
Newborn Intcmive Car€
Perin¡tal Care Services
Teen Preo¡ul Emress
Rr¡¡al Obsætric Servies
M€dical I'falpracrice/Obsretrical
Nu¡rition Subventions
P¡en¡al Outrcacå
WIC Supple,mcnal

ÎOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

-

-

rtzo

L,76/.,W

415,8m

I2EÑ
ó6m
3rm

374,ffi
4-

57?ñ

17512û

E5.7

r57820o

364,9ü)

uqsm
%,7æ
17m

353,Eq)
5,m

575,0m

2¡53t(m

&5.7

2,2lg3m

517,900

%,1æ
xi,7æ
17ú

433J00
3,000

n'¿w

3ìfigr2oi0

2l,4gg
69,m

4-
93q),(m
E30B,4m
43EsB00

?57,W
1,(ELlm

195,m
zxi,0(x)
330,1m
200,m0

1,o(x),m

4rr/r52]ffi 4

-

zLZm
n,m
f),7m

5i836,7m
{L

2387,ffi
2(5'^t00
s6lJ(x)
73,m

4-
297,1æ

+
+

2t,4gg
6g,4gg
52Jæ

7,521,ffi
9,m1,100
5,1535(n

2óÇ),m
L,gnffi

195,m
zlß,m
330,ræ
1æ,m

Lm,m

!
!

12,r9+ffi nfl24w

-

FT UDl
Acb¡¡

w [rn
EEdD¡tG

FT Il'3
Approved

GENERAL I.UNI)

DEPARTMEX{T OT'EEAL'TE SRVICES . T'A}ÍILY EEAL'TE
Alethea Caldc,e[ Director JLBC Anatnt:

ÀRS. S 3C103

Persm¡l scrvlccs - The approrrcd a¡nount incù¡d€s f2l,m br the gepTl sa¡ary adjustment efiectiræ April 1, 1993.Avacancy ñctor of L% *æ applied wùich redus perrcnal servid w s24ñ. 
---'

*frnßmiffi* the transfer of 25.s FrE pcitions and $!161,1(D in administ¡ative cosrs from special line

(Continued)

L52



DEPARTMENT OF EEALIE STRVICES . FAIÌflLY HEALTE (Cont'd)
I:ENNRAI. f,'TTNTI

Adult Cþüc Flbrosls - Provides care and treritmeDt services for adult residents of the state suffering ftom qntic fibrosis.

Adult Sickle Cell Anemla - Provides funding for adults suffering from sickle cell aaemia

Inform¡don/Referral - Funding for this pfogram was transferred to above-the-line.

Cbitdren's Rehabllitadve Servlces (CRS) - CRS provides comprehensive health care to children suffering ftom
handicapping or potentially handicapping conditions. The goal of the program is to provide earþ diagnosis and

ueatmeü including surgical intervention to prevent or substantially ameliorate medical conditions which, if left
untfeated, would lead to permanent handicap. Additionall¡ the program strives, though rehabilitative medical care,

to improve the health anO quatity of life for childrcn suf _ g_ryP P1-Prn-99able_handicaps. In additioo" the

AFICöCS - CRS line item prbviCes state match for federal Title XD( eligible children This program was transfened

from the Aúzntz Health Cåre Cost Containnent $ntem (AHCCCS) in FY 1992

Overalt, the state General Fund has prwided an additional $2"969,100 of increas€d funding for the Child¡en's

Rehabilitative Services (CRS) program-- When coupled with the estimated federal ñmncial participation (FFP) for
AIICCCS eligible childrèn, tle-totat ar¡ailable for thii program is $29 million The following table depicts the change

from FY 1992.

cRs
CRS AHCCCS - State Ìvlatch
CRS ATTCCCS - FFP
Ttansfene¡l to Above-the-Line

TOTAL

The table includes the transfer of administrative qx¡ts to above-the-line, a supplemental appropriation of $1J00'000

in FY L992" atd increased FFP.

The CRS program has claims presented for pa¡ment following the June 30th end of each fiscal year. This extension

of bills inio tÉe nerr year is ónnonly refeirø to as the 't¡il'. ¡¡ FY 1991 and FY L992, tùle <lepartment did not

allocate sufrcient resouroes to adequatety pay for this

Newbom Intcnstye Care - provides for transport to and ca¡e for ne;c,borns in intensive care centers. The apProved

amount reflects a decrease of $50,00. This þrogram has of year rwertments and the FY 1993

agency expenditure plans did not reflect reduced- The approved amount also

rõnecis the transfer-of 7 FTE positions abor¡e-the-line.

perln¡tat Health Csre - prcvides ñrnding for adequate prenatal care for women with inæmes below the federal poverty

lwel, but above the Arizon¡ Health Care Cosf Containment $ntem (AIICCCS) eligibility cutofi' The approved

amor¡nt ¡eflects the transfer of 0.5 FTE positions and $12,4{tr in administratir¡e costs to abor¡e-the-line.

Teen hen¡t¡l Epress progfs6 - Proyides firnding for care, hospital
for low income This Program
Care Program- FTE Position
above-the-line.

¡¡¡ral Obste¡¡cal Servlces - Provides annual financial assistance for phpicians performing obstetrical services in
undersewed areas of the state as determined by the departmenr

(Gontinued)

153



Medical Malprac1tce/obstßdcal - Provides finansi¿l assistence to ph¡srgians and non-profi! commu¡ty based, non-
fosaital 

affili¡1sd prinary care clinics performing obste cal;rvicÀ in recerauy cesfr","o undenewed areas in thestate.

suPPort to. -PtiT participating in the Nutritional Assessment program, which¡56ling and referrals to persons identiñed as needing nutrition services.

inrome, mins¡ify and teen)
Funding fs¡ this program

$1,ü)0,ü)0 of srateirnding to supply nutritious foods to hi€h risk pregnanr and lacraring
uP to their fifth binturay. Thls is in addition to an estiñarcd fu0;17e00o oiteoerat

DEPARTMUYT OF EEALTH SERVICES . FAIVÍILY HEALIE (Cont'd)
FÏ'ITD

154



DPARTT}IHYT OF HEALTH SRVICES. BMAVIORAL HEAIjTE

Alethea Caldwell, Dirpc¡or JLBC

ÀRS. g 3ó103

Blanton/Bmdlery

GE¡TERAL NTND AI{D AI¡E
DIS¡PROPIORTIOITATE SEARE ruNI)

Í"r ilÐl
Acb¡l

Flt vtvz
Esdm¡tc

F"r It!t3
APPlov€d

FIE Pæitions !

Personal Serrrices

F'mployee Related Exp.

1,(85.4 1,151.9 1,134.0

4e43fm 243ß5û 25,633N

5,619,0m 6,!)60,000 7,L&9û

¿ó08,6m
60Jæ
14rm

3,1903m
765,(m
szw

9,ß3æ
12537,ffi

35Ltm
3,7259m

lE5m,1m
{)-
4-
{-

21,stt,ffi
13m,m

66E6m

32532m
1(B'6m
15,(m

3,EEs2m
L,l29,m

150,0m

3,6?ß,5æ
t?n,m

15,CXX)

45æ3m
æ0900
?52;tr

!

q6rlrm t541,4m 93EE900

34,35+2m 3Ð¡30p00 4¿1t5,100OPERATING STIBT(}ÎAL

Menal Health Servie
Subst¡nce Abuse
Tlaositional Living Unit
Regional Resid.tPs¡p.h" Beds
Child¡en-s B€bflioral H€alth Services
Seriors Enotionally tlaulicapped Childre'n
Children's Behrvioral Health State llÍ8tch br Title XD(
EPSOT.DES
Cb¡onically Mentalty Ill Services
CMI Medications
Geriatric Residcnti¡l Bcds
CMI Cloza¡il Program
CMI Pilot Prcgram
EPSOT Administration
Dnrg Abuse Waiting List

T(yIAL

Aüldú¡lfppo¡rm¡ -
¿llltüI¡9,2nd nG!, S&

AIICCCS; Dispro. Slb¡rc' 6-ú2
ttrealth Care Finandng 6"?AI

TOITALAPPROPRIATIONS

Rmd Summarv
Ge,neral F\¡nd
ASH Disproportionate Share F\rnd
Special Rercnue Fbnd

TOITAL APPROPRIATIONS

e96s¡m
13,1455m

3esJm
5,7ßJm

12J61N
$322m
676qm
1,03q0m

39J39,m
\4Ls,W

4-
s(X),m

6125,m
74óm
5m,m

e:t45Ð
ß357,rm

399,499
5,7ß5m

12Jtt E00
43322fm
6,5433m
1,û3tm

5\414,Lû
¿535"8m
¿19n,0m

4S7,lm
+
+
4-

!

!

4-
{t-

r:tE2Ð

{L
w10{,335}5m 14q9E5r700 lS\2:E ín

+
4,700,m

! 7t
4-
+

10+335iín 1ß,9t5,700 LgtÐixt,1û

-=

10433s5m
{-
{)-

M,4g3fJ,,4æ

Lgss¡m
{L

155

(See Footnotes on Following Page)



DEARTMAYT OF EEALTE SERVICES¡ - BEEAYIORAL EEALTE (Coat"l)

Pcr¡on¡t scrvlccs - Î[e approrrco ¡rmouût includes 973900 for tle genelar sarary adjnstment effective April 1, 1993.A vacancy Þ¡ror of 3% 
"i¿; 

applied which reùrces personal s.ù* ry s7¡õj0ó. -'-

H: í3#F"ffii:m"* the t¡ansfer of 7/ FTE positions anrl $2"a74em in administrative costs Èom special

th program ro rhe Omce
Medical Services/Health

EnploFG Rel¡æd Eqcndbrce - The
lpril 1, 1993. The approried amounr
The amounts approveO-mr medical and
Tlust Fhnd-

alæhol abuse scrvices throughout the staæ.
Ab¡¡se Waiting Ljst'and thãtransfer of 5.6

Tlr¡sltlo¡¡l llylng Unlt - hovides
uving sit'auon ¡"-,n" ommunity. iiliffiiîåäåff,ff

(Continued)

in Fy t99L,9t FTE pcitions in Ff ß91 a¡d t4 FTE

a¡d intsr€st on the invrstment of permaneat land
the Enabling Act a¡d the Constit¡ition (General

as a modified lump sum for the progran- The line
only.

1s6



DEPARTME{T OF EEAIJIE SERVICE¡ - BEEAVIORAL EEALTE (Coofd)
GENRAL trI]ND AI{D ASE DIS¡PR,OPIORTIOT'IÀTE SEANE N,NI)

The approrrcd amount includ€s ¡4,1m (Personal Services, $50q Enployee Related lxpenditures, $6(D) for the
general salary adfrstment effectiræ Aprfl 1, 1993. No vacancy factor was applied- The approved amount contains
$44,6ü) for medical insura¡,ce and $23ü) for dental insr¡¡ance. The amounts approved for medical and dental
insurance will be transËrr€d to the Specisl FrnPloyee Health Insurance Ttust F\¡nd.

Rcgtoo¡l Rcsldcûd¡t Psycbl,¡trlc Bcds - The apprcved amount includes funding for t[e regional beds program
is rl,esigned to provide more appropriate use of fr¡¡ds a¡d reduce Efowth in the Arizona Staæ Hospital (ASÐ
by d,eveloping secure residentiaU inpatient alær¡atives in local a¡eas

which
oeD$¡s

ChlldrcdsBcù¡vlmlEc¡llùDdtærysyeæn(CtsEDÐ- Thefundingprovidedþthespeciallineiæmsshmnbelow
repres€nts t[e appropriations for the CBHDS. The goal of these programs is to provide comprehensive behavioral
h€alth care to all eligible children

The following chart depicts funding fs¡ this Prog¡am:

ChlHrcu'¡ Bcbnrlonl Ec¡lü Sewlcce
Tbese ñrnds prwide br prevention Prograns and fur treatment
of Non-Tltle )(D( eligible c.hild¡en

Serlocþ nnoOmelþ n¡nOc¡pee¿ Ctltd¡cn
These ñnds prwide br a pordon of the mt of residential
t¡e¡tment and edr¡cation¡l servie br child¡en refered ùy
school districts. Fluling is also prwftled fs¡ -rtis 

Program
tbrcugh the Staæ Departneitt of E¡lucation and local scbool
distficrs.

t2?ßftr.

$n2æ

Ctlhrols lil¡Lù xrx
This is tbe General Fbnd portion fur provÍling treatmeil tc)

Title XD( eligible cüild¡€n-

65433æ

EPS¡DT.DË¡
EPSDT is short br Earþ Periodic Screening Diagncis and
Tl€atm€nt, and is synon¡mous with Tltle )CX Children's
Be,b¡vioral Hesltb. Tìe EPSDT-DES line itcm prwides fun¡ling
for the staæ portion of mts br Title xD( elig¡bþ ch¡ld¡en
¡eferre¡t fion the Oepertne,nt of Economic S€curity (DES).

L(Bqm

AECCTC$EPS¡DT-Fcdcr¡t
This is ttrc estim¡ted amount of fedcral ñ¡tds that will be
rcæiræd br provüling tr€atmÊnt to Title )@( etigible cåild¡en-

1&m5-ãn

rorAl, E$!qÉg
The toal erye,nditurcr ol cüild¡en's behsvioral health programs by the statÊ m¡y actûsll'' appryqg! or sceed $50
million in FY ú93. In eddition to tüe amourrs shown abore, f2ff2fi is appropriated to ATICCCS for EPSDT
pharnaæuticat a¡d lab scrvices The Courts, the lÞpartnent of Youttr Tleatment and Rehåbilitation and the
¡Þpûrtnrent of Eænonic S€crrrity atso eryend ñnds ñr c,hild¡cn's beh¡vio¡al health services In addition, the nr¡mbes
shown abo¡e ref,ect only sewice Gts, qrùile there are substantial a¡lministrative €ryens€s.

The eeparment reæives claims for pa¡ment afrer tbe June 30th end of €sch fscal year. This extension of bills into
the nen ycar is commonly referred to as the tail'. The department estimated in Jr¡ne of. 1992 that FY 1992

erpenditures

(Continued)

r57



DEPARTMEI{T OF EEALTE SERVICES . BEHAVIORAL EEALTE (Confd)
Gn{ERAL AND AS¡H SHARE Í'IINTT

for 3 million, although less than S7 million had been appropriatedrur oost $rerrun to th¡ee factors:

a

a

a

over S4.7 miilio¿ The Fy 1993 appropriation was not
T99L

and estimated federal'rerænue only.
th€se ernouots afe not shown"

The æunties also expend

ftmntcr¡ty Mcut¡[y lll Scwts
Tùese ñ¡nds a¡e us€d to provirle t¡eatment to both rltle )o( and Non-Title
)O( adults th¡t enrcr tle suæ nent¡l heelth systee

CfilI Mcdlcrdm¡
This- funding is ælusitæþ for ps¡rchotropic and other required medication for
CMI clie,ats

Gcrl¡Elc Rcddcod¡l Bcrl¡
f\e lndng prorrirles 30 comnunity residenti¿l geriatric trearment beds in
order to ¡edr¡æ the ænsus of ASIL

ncgh¡l RcsU¡rP¡tdr- Dcds
The funding prm,irles for rcsftþntial üeetment beds in order to reduce the
oensus at ASrL

CtfI Clø¡ll hro3rrr
tr*rg. fu¡rding fu clrfl pcdarts ro r€æiy€ clozaril and the required perio<lic
blood r€sti4&

AHCTCCSAtuIt Mdl Ec.ltt - FcdGr¡l
This is the esdn¡tcd rnou¡t of Èderal fuads that will be reæircd for
provi<ling t¡eatrnenr to Title )o( elþtle adult cMI cliens. Tùe amount
assumes an October l, t9g2 implemenøtioa daæ.

5\414,tæ

2,535,t[n

¿190,m0

5,7ßín

4St,lm

æ.(m.(m

813fl5ln

-

T(}TAL

158

(Continued)



DEPARTME{T OF EEALIE SERYICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALIE (Confd)
IIF.IIEA^T. FTINT¡ ANTI ASE NTSPNÍìDÍITTIONATM STARN TTINTI

ln addition to the amount¡ shwn in the table, the state also expends funds fur administrative cqrts and fur the
Transitional Living Urit, the AÅznta State Hospital, and the Southern Arizona Mental Health Cenærwhich prwi<l,e
some services to CMI clients.

Funding for FY 1993 was increased by $10,000,000 in staæ f¡¡nds and an estim¿ted 90,(m,(I)0 in fede¡al funds.

CMI Ptloû Progran - Funding for this program was combined into the Chronically Mentally Ill Servioes line item-

EpSOC Admfnbt¡t¡on - Funding for this line iæm was traosfen€d to aborre-the-line.

Drog ADusc W¡ldrg IJEt - Fl¡ûding fs¡ this line ircm was combined into the Substance Abuse line

Gcr¡ffi Rcsldcnü¡t Bcds - The approrrcd amount is br 30 æmnunity geriatric pychiratric treatment beds. These

beds a¡e ñ¡nded in order to reduce-the oens¡¡s at the Arizona Starc Hospital by morring some geriatric patients into
æmmunity cara

CI}ÍI Ctørll nro¿fan - The approved emount is bf treatment of
r€sitsted c €f,Penses are

freqrænt blood testing and monitoring The administ¡etire oosts are

appioreO amount reflects the ransfe¡ of l FTE position and S36,1ffi
in administrative ctrts to above-the-line.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

- T[e legislation imple'nents the

disproportionaæ plan br the St¡æ of Arizon¿ allo*s the st¡æ to reæive addition¡l fcderal matching funds

for bspitals that h¡v€ a disproportionatety high percentage of poor clients The A¡iæna Staæ Hospital (ASÐ
qualifies br these pqfments, and a¡ Arizon¡ Sate Hæpitat Disproportionaæ Share Pa¡ment Flnd (DSF) was

estsblished by I¡w 1991, Chapter 3,4th Spec¡st Session to rpæive both the G€ßeral Fbnd share aad federal sha¡e

of pqments" Monies are then appropriatcd
operation, maintcn¡næ, and capial needs of

Êom tåc DSF to the Departmelrt of Health Services (D[IS) b¡ the
ASIL Tùe ñllowing table dePicts the appropriations to and from the

DSF for W t992 and FY 1993.

Clanqe DSF Balance

F-I 1992
G'€n€ral Fbnd to DSF
FedÊral Pqment to DSF

Less: Appropriations to DIIS Y
Fr 1993

General Fì¡trd to DSF
Fedenl Payncst to DSF

Less: Approprlrtbn br Capial lmp. at ASH
Less: Appro'prietion bt ASH Operations

1t2&ffi
3,ft4,ffi

(19ss3æ)

\tzEffi
5,6q3,4(X)
3,?38,lm

5,69),1(x)
9,431Jm
7./.31,ffi+

fr]F*rr r.quircd ro rÊst ¡1g65'3m Êoo rbc¡r FT f992 Gcocr¡l Fr¡¡¡ opcr¡ti¡g ¡pryfgÞ Thc¡cfotc thb epproptirtim bel¡¡cts out
- ¡!c c$¡¡¡ rctirr4co¡, a¡d zcro b ¡tol o tbc progren 

'oon¡r1l 
fa tùc É iDFd i¡ Ft tcyL

(Continued)

159



DEPARTMEhTT OF EEAIjTE SRYICES¡ . BEEAVTORAL EEALIE (Confd)

SRF Monies recor¡er€d in etoess of the frst S4.7 miltion are appropriated for the state match for Title XD( Children,s

ADDMONAL LEGIS¡IATION

- Extends fed€ral ritle XD( coverage to adult mental health servie
to 1&?f)r

CMI f Heslrh Services Ff 1993 appropriationwas budget fur implementation-mti of the

SA. 1fÌ2 is
afiscalnorc inFf 1993. Hæeve&theJlBCStaficompleted

T[e Department of Health s'"i*** 
s25 anrl $37'6 million' a¡d ñr FY 1995

tåere
fiscalyears. Theprimarydifie¡ene DHS

to the \nodc/ork

:

The DFIS estirn¡te¡

. Includes. Includes 6t per client. Did not requiiemena.

Thereõre' the a¡t¡¡al qt of s3- lfz will be deærmined prinarny $ whicå assumptions pro\¡e to be clocest to ach¡alqerienæ.

160



DPARTMH\IT OF EEALTE SMVICES.
DIVISION OX' I.AB SMVICES ÀR.S. S 3ó103

Alethea Caldwell, Director JLBC Analpc BlantoniBradtey

GENERAL TUNI)
I.r ú91
Actu¡l

w fxv¿
Estimate

FT 1993
Apprurad

60.0 60.0 60.0

1514,800 $182m 1572,m

3ó0,800 3n,ffi 4r5,m

Prol & Outside Services
Travel - In Ståæ
Tfavel - Out of Søte
Other Operating kp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Erp.

.62cn,
19,t(n
6,E(X)

4/9,ffi
163,4¡g

7,000
2L,7n
5,lx)

482"500
?M,M

7,ln
nm

5,6(X)

503,700
?M,M

645,E(n 72r2m 743,rú

OPMATING SITBÍIOÎAL z#zt4m

+
17y,.ffi

+Blood and Alcohol Program

ÎOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1S2l"4tO 17W900 173Í,,5ú 4

Person¡l Sewlces - The approrred amount includes $14700 for the general salary adjustment effectirre April 1, 1993.
A vacancy factor of L.SVo vtas applied which reduoes Personal Services W t232ffi.

Euployee Rcl¡tcd necn¿in¡es - The approved amorrnt inc¡udes S44m for the general salary adjrstment effecrive
APdl 1, 1993. The approred anou¡rt ontains S154,4¡p for medical insu¡ance and $7,900 for dent¡rl insurance. The
:¡mounts approrred for medical and dental insuranae will be tra:nsferred to the Special Fmlloyee Health Insurance Tn¡st
Fund-

Blood ¡Dd Alcohot fnogran - The 2 FTE pcitions a¡d all costs of this program were mor¡ed to aborrc-the-line'and
this spresi¿l line item was deteted-

A The FTE Positions total inch¡des 2 FTE positions in FY 19q2 tund€d in the Blood and Alcohol special line
iæm-

U Represens General Appropriation Act fi¡nds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program- The line items
are shown for information only. 

16I



FTE Positions 5.0 5.0 5.0

pqsonal Services 133,100 133,100 134300

Employee Related FxP. 30,700 33,E00 30,400

Prof. & Outside Services
TFavel - In State
Thavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.

All Other Operating Exp.

s500
¿lm
7û

4m

8,100
3,(X)0

¿m0
æ,000

8,100
3,(X)0

2,m
23,m

3L2û 36,100 3ó,100

-

Lump Sum Reduction -G 4- (4000)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS ltts,üt0 20q000 ú8,8ln v

GEI{ERAL FT'IID
["r 1991
Ach¡sl

I"r Dg2
Esdmatr

I'r 19!t3
Approved

ARIZONA COI]NCIL FOR TEE HEARING IMPAIRH)
Ste,s,art R Braclney, Exec¡¡tive Director

ÀR.s. S 3Grsl
JLBC Analysu de lia Rosa

Personsl Services - The approved anouût includes S1'2m for the general salary adjustment efrective April 1, 1993.
No vacancy factor was applied.

Employee Rclstcd nçenOrures - The apprcrrcd amount includ€s $100 for the general salary adjusrment efrective April
L,l9y3. The apprwed amouût contai¡s $ß,(m fo¡ medical insuranæ a¡d $700 for dental insr¡rance. The amounts
approved for medical and dental insurance will be transfened to the Special Emplqrce Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund-

Professlon¡l & Outstde Sewlces - The approved amourt ontains S?-7æ for interpreters, $L4m for lecture fees, and
$4,0m for council member travel

Other Opcmaüng bçendlhres - The approved amount æntains $500 for ¡i5f managernenl

I"ump Sum Reducûon - The approved amount ß a l% lump sum reduction to the operating budger

! Represens General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are
shown for information onty.

I62



ARTZONA COMIVÍISSION OF INDIAN AIT'AIRS

Tony Machuka¡ Execrtive Director

ÀRS.ll41-s41

JLBC Anal,'sü de la Rosa

GENERAL I.IIND
TY U'97
Ach¡al

Flt ylgz
Esümsts

I'r ú93
Approved

FTE Poeitions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

4.0 4.0 4.0

101J00 111,100 98,600

24,9ü 27,7ú 22300

Prol & Outside Services
Travel - In State
TIavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Erp.

{-
7,9û

2m
A:7m
9,7m

{)-
7,100

+
13,900

{)-

4-
7,(X)0

+
29,ffi

4-
325m 21,(n0 %,ffi

L¡¡mp Sum Reduction + {Þ (1,600)

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS É8,9m 159¡to0 lssp0o
u

Person¡l Senlces - The apprwed amourt includes $LOm for the general salary adjrstment effective APril 1, 1993.

No vacaacy frctor was apptieO. The approred amount also includes a decrease of S1350 to reflect a lower Personal

Services requiremenL

Employee Rel¡ted Eryendtû¡res - The approved amount inclr¡des $l(tr for the general salary adjustment effective April
1, 1993. The approved amount conains $9,100 for medical insurance and $500 for dental insurance. The amounts

approved for mèCical and dental insurance will be transferred to the Speciat Employee Health Insurance Tnst Fund-

All Otùer Operadng BçGndtbrË - The approved amount for Tlavel - In State includes a decrease of $100- The

reduction was made to bring the agency in line with acnnl erpenditules. The approved amount for Other Operating

Expenditures ættains $5ü) for risk management and $15,7ü) for the rei¡statement of General Fund rent for state-

ocmed spaoo, to be paid into the Capital Outlay StabiHzation Fund.

Irrmp Sum Reductton - The approred amount ß z LVo lump sum reduction to the op€rating budget

tl Represents General Appropriation Act ñ¡nds. Appropriated as a lump sum for tåe agency. The linæ items are

shown for information only.
163



2,W7,m

219,7ü

LO7.4 LUI.4

16É,7m

110.0

2,,827r3m

{)-

600,000

+
4-

598300

2,4333fn

{)-

616,ffi

2,06¿lm

(53,000)

?t3l4ß1ffi !

FT 1991
Ach¡sl

Flt LC92
Esflmate

Fr u93
AppmvedGE¡TERAL FUND

ÀRS. S 4r.9r
JLBC Analpt Cawley

PIOI{ERS'EOME
Doris Marlmre,

Personsl Serrdccs - The approved amount includes 5262m for the generat salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993.
Avacancy factor ot.2vo was applied which reduces Personal services by $¿¿mo,ïnión is a $19200 greatår ,"¿oaioothan üs Fr Iry¿ vaqmcy sarrings. In addition, the appropriation inctu¿es a $zi,goo restoration for the Fy 1992 ex-
appropriation-

Enployec Rclatcd E çcndtû1res - The apprwed amount includes $4,rOO for the general salary adjusrment effective
APril 1' 1993- The approrred amount oontains ln,W for medical insuranæ an¿it¿poo for dental insurance. The
atnouûa approted for medical and denal insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Trust
Fl¡nd-

Food - Ñ lgy2and FY 1993 food €rPenditures are funded through the Pioneen'Home Charitable Endowment Fund-

r nmP Sum Reducdon - The approved anount ß t2Vo lump sum reduction to the operating budget

ll Jhe expenditure detail for Ft lryz inclurles a $21,Eü) reduction reflecting an ex-appropriation authorize<l byI-am 1992, Ctapter 4 (H.8. Zct|),7rh Speciat Session
U Represents General Appropriation ¿ct ninas. Appropriaterl as a lump sum for the agency. The line irems are

shoum for information only.
3/ In addition to the amounts appropriate4 earningp on state lands and interest on the investment of the

Pennanent t"og fuot ary appropriated for the Pioneers' Home and the hospital for disabled miners in
compliance with the Enabting Act and the Constitution (General Appropriation e"t foomote)

164



ÀRS. S 41-9s1

JLBC Anal),sc de la Rosa

ARTZONA RANGER,S' PEI\ISIONS

Fr 1991
Acùral

N LYN
Esüm¡t€

FT UD3
ApprovedGENERÄL F'IINI)

Arizona Rangers' Pension

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS
u

9,500

e500e2m

e2oo

E,800

8Éoo

The appropriation includes a3.SVoadjustment for inflation, æ Per the provisions of ÀRS. S 41-951(B). The pension

for thè re¡naining sole survivor is $792 per month-

A Represents General Appropriation Act funds.

165



Program Summarv

W7,m
3.m'3m

+
l,t47gû

-
y.0

757,7U
391,000

(7,100)

L,l4tffi

35.0

715,E00

18í/,700

-(Þ

275æ
5,E(X)

167,Eü)
4,100

ns2n

(2100)

Ir1011600

40,000

1514/.16û 'a

754000
391,000

Irl4lrffi

Veterans'Afüirs
VeteraDs' Consenatonhip
General Fund Lump Sum Reduction

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

E¡penditure Deail

FTE Positions

Personal Services

FmFloyee RelateO pT.

Prot & Outside Services
Tlavel - In Søæ
TÞarrel - Out of Staæ

9ü-* Operating Ep.
Equrpment

All Other Operating Exp.

General Fund Lump Sum Reduction

OPMATTNG SI'BTOTAL

Special Line Items -u

TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS

F¡¡nd Sr¡mmarv
General Fund
Veterans' Guardianship Fund

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

-

&L,gm

tl2óirû/m

y.0

6742û

r772m

{)-
?5,ffi
4ffi

179,m
7,0m

214,ffi

+
t 066000

6(),0(x)

l,t2l|;lmn

73g,W 1

M2ffi

t l26irmo

167,ü)0

2n
2I,7n
4,m

t7&7û
11300

2t63fÆ

t'ro?"salm^

t47n

l.t4írgfûlû.

{-

-
I,t47gû

-

ê_

GENERAL I.UND AIID VE:IERAI{S'
GUARDIAÌ{SEIP FUNI)

FT UÐI
Achst

Flt Lcy2
EsdD¡te

F"T UÐ3
Approved

ARTZONA VETERANS' SERVICB COMIilISSION . SUMII{ARY
Norman O. Galtion, Director JLBC Analpt Siegwarth

ÀR.S. S 41dr2

(Continued)

rhe individual program Pages.
ropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The program and

reduction reflecting an er-apprcpriation authorized by

6



ARIIZONA VETERAI{S' SERVICE COMMISSION' SIIMMARY (Cont'd)
Í:NNERAI, ANTI VETHRANS' G NSHTP Í"IINI)

person¡l $52m from the General Fund and $3500 from Othe¡ Appropriated

Funds fo April 1, 1993' No \¡acancy factor was applied'

Other
mount
Funds

amount conuúDs $36,4g9 for medical insurance and $1,900 for dentat insurance. The amounts approved for medical

and dental insurance will be transferred to the Speciat Enployee Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund-

General Fund I¡¡mp sr¡m Reducüon - The approved :rmount ß t IVo lump sum ¡eduction to the General Fund

operating budger

t67



gÌ7,ó00

116,600

20.0

-

20.o

14e300

106300

a42m

21.0

13E,900

4523æ

1s4s00

-

4?5,400

lM,7æ

739,gn ! 757,700 -!
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

684900 6ir9,w

2n
16,900

3,400
I2L,Lffi
11300

.G
1e900

4m
119,E00

7,000

7L7r7ú

40,Om
+

{)-
21,E00

5,800
147,7û

4100

Vete¡ans' Organization Cont¡acts
Veterans' Cemeæry Fund

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Relaterl Exp.

363û)
8ó,¿OO

40,000
z),æo

Prot & Ou¡side Services
Tlavel - In Stare
Tlavel - Out of State
Otåer Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

F r rggl
Ach¡¡l

FY Lggz
Esdm¡tc

Ilr ú!r3
Approved

GEIYERAL TUND

\IETRANS' SERVICE COM}IISSION . VETERANS' AtrI'AIRS
Norman O. Gallion, Director

ARIZONA

JLBC Analpt: Siegwarth

ÀRS. S 41{02

rfl Posiüons - The approved amou¡t ref,ects 1 additional FTE position, a veterans, Service officer, and g21,100 dueto caseload growth"

s5200 for the gggrat_satarr adjustment efrectir," April 1, 1993 and
increase of $17,0(tr reflects t

$4,000 base red'ction as I resurr "r;ffitrJtHtr"î'Jli"t'î 
rer¡e;u' 

lr* No vacancy 
"-", 

#mi
Enployec R3l¡Ûed ryq*t - The approrcd amount includes szü) for the general salary a-dj¡stment effectiveAPril 1' 1993' The aPPro\¡€d amount oåi.¡ns $53300 for medical insr¡¡ance and $2,700 for dental insurance. Theamounts approved for medical and dental insr¡rance wiu b€ t¡ansferred to the special Èlprqree Health l¡surance Tn¡stFund' This approved amount docs not include an inte¡nal t 

"^rr. our of sä¡m to dtn", operating Expen<lituresin Ff D92.

thavel' rn st¡te - The approved amount includes s4{D for tåe new FTE position The approved amount does notinclr¡de an inte¡nal transfèi out of $rjm to other op"*-r¡"g *p."onres in w rggz

ffi;flititåfr#" 
approved amount does not include an inte¡nal transfer out of $3p00 to orher operating

(Continued)

reduction reflecting an q-appropriation authorized by

ropriated as a luñp s'rn for the agency. The program and

168



ARIZONA YETERANS, SERVICE COMMIS¡SION . \¡ETERANS' Atr'FAIRS¡ (CONfd)

¡"FNFDÀT,

National @meterY SYstem.

other opendng becnllh¡res - The approved amount col tains $3J00 for risk managenent and $10,800 for rent in

the Tucson State office noiniog, wniËú is an increase of $2J00. The approved amount also includes $41,800 for

privaæ tease space *o 
"o 

increãse of $800 for the new FTE position. The approved amount does not include an

intenal transfer in of $16200 ta'Flt lggZ

Equipment - The approved amount provides partial fun<ling for the department's 3-year automation plen'

veterans, organizoüon contr¡cts - provides fun¡ling for contracts with Arizona veterans' orglniT-tions that hold

charten graûIø by C-ongress for the beneficial interest of veterans (A"RS. å 416034).

yetcrsns, cc'€æry Fund - The final pa]¡ment for ænveyance of tbe Arizona veterans' @metery to the u's' National

cemetery s:ñtem was made in Fy igg¿ la* 1989, chaptet 29 (11,8.204ó) authorized convqnnce to the u's'

ADDITIONAL LEGISI,ATION

Desert Storm Memorial - chapter 132 (S-8. 13g0) - The bill esr¡¡blishes the Desert Storm Memorial Fun4 which

ænsiss of approprøuffi shall be r¡sed to oo¡u¡truct a memorial to Arizona's Des€rt storm

veterans in the worev g"lio Memorial ptaz¡. The biu also establishes a Desert Storm Memorial Boar¡l to ovefsee

the project

CAPTÎAL OUTI,AY

tion of a st¡¡te vetemns' nursing home on the Indian

of the cost of construction Interest ea¡ned on the mo

requirement

169



FTE Pcitions

Personal Services

7Llm

14.0

3{0,300

635m

-

14.0

316200

7O900

250,m0

14.0

66,m

253,sffi

-

2165æ

60300

39Looo !
6s3m

49oo
1,m

57,ffi

5,7m
{-

û,7æ

5,7m
{)-

59,0m

tr'r r99r
Ach¡¡l

F¡r pyz
Esüm¡te

I"r uDg3
Apprwed

YETERAI{S GUARDIAI{SHIP FUtfI)

ARIZIONA VETERANS' SERVICE COMMISSION .
YEIRANS' CONSERVATORSHIP

Norman O. Gallion, Di¡ector JLBC Analrst: Siegwarth

ÀR.s. S 4rfl2

Pcrsoal servlces 'T[e approved amount includes $5m services for tüe general salary adjustment efrective AprÍl 1,1993. No y¿caûcy ñctor *as applierl

P 99il{ff-\yg3,' ,T: "rt 
* arnounr ontains ¡l{q lor rist månagemenL T[e approved amounralso includcs $25'6æ br privaæ tease ilaoe, which is an increase of J1,1ü).

! Represents c¡eneral Appropriation Act.funds.- Appropriaterl as a lump sum for the agency. The program andline iæm deail are shwn ior information onfy.
L70



INSPECTION AI{D REGI]LATION



GU{ERAL FTINI)
FT UÐl
Acû¡sl

N yxvz

Esdmste
T'T UÐ3
Apprüred

FTE Positions

Personal Servioes

Employec Related Exp.

4.0 4.0 35

1(X,100 1æJ00 LVI,496

26.ftr, 233tr. 23,1ffi

Prot & Outside Services
Ttavel - In State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Ery.

L8m
L6m
e300

{)-

ß20n
7Jm

11,100
-0-

Lr2ú
42æ

19500
2"0m

tz7û 31,800 36,900

Lump Sum Reduction {)- {)- (1,700)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 14qó00
'.:lsrffi

166sn !

AGRICT]LTTJRAL EX}IPIOYMHYT RH,ATIONS BOARI)

Ìvfaxine Mc€arthy, Eecutive Secretary

ÀR"S. 123ü18ó

JLBC Anab,su Bock

Agcrút Tcrmln¡üoo - ÀRS. g 4t-29LL5 terminat€s the Agric¡¡ltu¡al Enploymeat Relations Board as of July L, t99L
fne Ugisfatrre did not pass legislation to continue the agency. Thercfore, aording to A.RS. g 4l-29% the agency

has sixmonths - r¡ntil Jannary 7,1913,- to æncludc its afitirs. The appropriationwas made for a firllyear, however'

in case the agencywas cont¡nue¿ The uneryended amount of tle appropriation will rerrert to the General Rrnd-

persgn¡l Scrvlccs - The approved amou¡t inclr¡des S0 br the general salary adjrstment efrective APril 1' 1993, as this

agency is to b¡\rc concluded its afiairs by December 31,l9yL

The approræd amourrt redr¡ces the inræstigtor pcition fiom a_ñrll-time to a half-time position, and reduces Personal

Services ùy ¡12J00 aonlin!þ. Per diem is a¡so reû¡ced by SLlm.

Enployco Rd¡tcd nçen¿¡turcs - The approved amount
l, L993, as this agency is to ha\rc ænduded its afrairs by
for medical ins¡rance aad $Sr(tr b¡ dc,nt¡l insuranæ. The apprwed anounts for medical and dental insurance will be

üansferred to the Sp€dal Emplqee Health Insurance Tlost ñ¡ûd.

PFofcss¡oosl¡ndOddcSlc¡vlcc¡.I,egdsuPPoftisreduceduys¿mduetolowcompleintandhearingaaivity.

Trsvel - In St¡tG - Bccausc the,re h¡ve been feç¡er board meetinp due to the lw comPlaint activity, T¡ar¡el - In State

is rpduæd ùy $3,(m.

Other Opcnd¡g llçcndtbrcs - The approved amount æntains SLtm for risk managemenl and $93ffi for the

reinst¿tenent of General Fund rent foi itate,owned spaoe, to be paid into the Capital Outlay St¿¡bilization F\nd
(COSÐ. The approrrcd amount also eliminates SZD from Other O,pemting ExPenrlitures.

Lunp Sum Redusdon - The apprwed amount ß a IVo lump snm reduction to the operating budget

A Represens General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriaterl as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are

sho*n for information only.

t7t



Program Summary
Office of Director
Aninal Services
Plant Indrstries
Chemicals/Environment
General Fund Lump Sum Reduction

1,91E,400
4,L43,5n
4,6163fo

7629ú
+

11¡3411100

?ßL,7æ
663,499
14100

I,m55(n

9r92gr7ú

L,4ll,4O0

tl,î411100

9,84t,900
2ffi500
190,900
16E300
759,900
167,7û

4-

111341,100

2233.2m
3,955,000

44OS5OO
1,007,000

+
1lrú00,700

3fJg.2

6545,ffi

1,ót6,6(X)

3E4300
597,(n0
35,100

L,VI6,M
n,7ffi

4L21,W

{)-

lqrss,zoo

1247,ffi

9,814,4n
3ee20rJ
185,000
186,600
æ2,A00
L87-7æ

-0-

11,ó00,700

2,444,7m
3594,2N
426t,9m
1,053,700
(443,E00)

1019r0,700

2ft9.7

5,934,(X)0

1,651,(X)0

3yN
483,900
37,1æ

1J54600
2L,ffi

443t,70O

(443,8(n)

979729ú

t337,ffi

-
319.5

$482m

1,660500

t,y2l,wAll Other Operating ep.

Lump Sum Reduction

OPRATING ST'BTOTAL

Special Line Iæms !

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summa¡y
General Fund
Pesticide Fund
Commercial Feed Fbnd
Fertilizer lVfateriats Fhnd
Citnrs, Fruir, & Veg Fbnd
Egg Inspection Fund
Aquaorlture Fund

TOTAL APPROPRHTTONS

ur6mr?00 ? 1o,g1o,7oo !

-

9,161500
315,100
1t4,4{X)
184500
83E300
214,9n
12,m

10,910,700

GENERAL ruND AND OTEER
APPROPRIATE) FTINDS

Frúgr
Ach¡¡¡

rY LW2
Estimste

Fr ll,93
Approrcd

DPARTMEI\TT OF AGRICIJLTTIRE . SUMMARY
Icirh Director JLBC

ÀR"S. S $r0r

Bock

(Continued)

ll Details for the special line items are on the individr¡al program pages.U The erpenditure detail for FY 1992 includes a $ß0,ao0ie<luaion reflecting an er-appropriation authorize<l byLaws 1992, Chaprer 4 (ttB. 2W2), Zth Speciat Session-

I7Z (Footnotes Continued on Following page)



DEPARTMEDIT OF AGRICULTIIRE - SIJMMARY (Confd)
ÃúTN TDÀT ÍTTNT¡ ANTI fìTqEP APPPÍIIÐRIAT¡nD Í'ITNT¡S

Person¡l Servtces - The approved amouût includes $55,700 from the General Fund and $4700 ftom Other
Appropriated Fì¡nds for the geûeral salary adjutment effective APril 1, 193. A v:rcancy hctor of t.1Vo wars applied
which reduces the General Fund Personal Services by $114,000-

e GeneralFund an<l $400 from Other
The approved General Fund amount
approved Other Appropriated Funds

amount contains 337,000 for medical insurance and $2,000 for dental insurance. The amounts approved for medical

and dental insurance will be uansferred to the Special FmPloyee Health Insuraace Tnst Fund.

Lomp Sum Reducllon - The apprCI/ed amo¡rnt ß a SVo lump sum reduction to the General Fund operating budget

(Footnotes Continued From Prerriou Page)

tt Represens General Appropriation Act funds. Appro with special line

items. The line items within the'Operating Subtotal"

173



40.5

1,(X|4,9(X)

2ß,W

FTE Positions

Penonal Sewices

Fmployee Related Exp.

Prot & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating E:rp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SIJBTOTAL

Reduction-In-Force Cost
Agricultr¡¡al lVorker Safety

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

FUnd Srrrnrnanr
General Fund
Pesticide Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

46.6

E36,000

2ú,5m

74eæ
31,600
14,000

3sL2û
-77N

45.5

l,l8/.,4gp

28t.30o

161,800
4,a4Æ0,

145m
539,100

9,7n

767,5æ

2¿3t2m

2,23\2ú

52,800
35,4¡g
10,900

w2,m
14,4gg

392,4m

1,445p00

372,5ffi

r¡ß,400

1,81E,400

I't18'400

2,1742m
59,000

¿¿332ú

2,444,7m
-G

214!470o

+
-0-

+

1,106300

4ß8,r00

6rffi
+

! 2,4447m 'a

+

rr 1993
Approved

FT UÐl
Actusl

w L992
EstlmateGEhIERAL TT'NI)

DPARTMH\TT OF AGRICT]LTTIRE . OTTTCE OT'THE DIREcrcN,
IGith Kelly, Director

ÀR"S. S $r01

JLBC Analyst Bock

of 5 FTE positions reflects the elimination of 6 positions in the Office of
Proæssing Management Specialist The Data frocessing Manager is added to
systetll

@- oflnspectionareshiftedrothe
Pla¡t Ind¡¡stries oost oenter, otnerþnnt and pest programs.
The S2132[þ redr¡ction to perso-n¡ Servic¡es, $¡2,g00 inEnplope Rel¡ted Expenditures, S?,000 in Tlaræl _ In Staæ, and $3,6(D in Other Operating Expen<titures. For

line item to help pay for the costs of employee
position - are elimin¡ted based on lwworkload

(Continued)

reduction reflecting an ex-appropriation authorized by
loIL
ropriated as a lump sum for the agency, with special tine
'are shown for information only.

L74



DEPARTMUYT OF AGRICTTLTIIRE - OITICE oF DIRECTOR (Confd)
ßNNF.PAT. FÍTNTI

personsl Sewtccs - The approved :rmount inclr¡des $10,m0 for the general salary adjustnent effective APril 1, 1993.

A vacancy factor of IVo was applierl which reduces Personal Services by $12300.

Fund-

o¡ther opcrada F'çcndtbres - The apprwed amount contaíns s10500 for risk mânagement' s34,9(n for the Thcson

Staæ ofñæ uuitcing, and !442,6fl) toi ine reinstatement of General Fund rent for staæ-owned sPaæ'^!o_E paid into

the Capital Outlay-Stabilization Fund (COSÐ. The approved amourt also includes an added $2,700 for data

man¡gement ooStS.

Agdcl¡lhrat Wor*er Ssfcty - This program is now in the Chemicals/Em,ironmental cost oenter.

L75



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof, & Outside Serviæs
Travel - I¡ Sate
Tlavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.

All Other Operating Exp.

OPMATING ST]BTOTAL

660,100

106..7

-

2,M,m

158r700
ñJ,7m
(145m)
?ß,m
756,m

3,900,t00

+
75,m0

7m
167,W

4rß,s(n

3975,ffi
+

167,7n

TU7.7

2,415,W

635"300

139,gOO

337,Lm
9,9(x)

ße2m
ffi,Læ

46n,N

-0-
75,000

{)-
L847orJ

94.7

2,L37,7m

5E1,000

139,900
2e,sffi

9,q)0
1%,000

610,900

4329,ffi

37,7ú
+

I?-on[
214,W

3fi7N
tlonn

2L4,m

3,594200

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3p55rooo o t+*,r* -a

F\n¡t Summarv
General Fund
Aquaoúture Fìrnd
Egg Inspection Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4l€s{n ry55,m0

-

GENERAL F[JNI), AQUACTILTTJRE
FTJND AND EGG INSPECTION FTINI)

FT 1991
Ach¡al

w L9y2
Esdnste

FT 1993
Appror.ed

DEPARTMHYT OF AGRICTILTT'RE . ANIMAT SRVICES
Keirh Director JLBC

ÀRS. S 3101

Bock

ll $50200 rcduction reflecting an ex-appropriation authorized by

U Session
Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency, with special line

176



OEPARTMFTT OF AGRICULTITRE - ANIMAL SERVICES (Cont'd)
¡IFNEDAT TTTNTI AôTIÀõÍTTfiIPN TTINTI ANTT RÍSf: TNSPNCTTON Í'IINII

Person¡l Services - The approved amount includes $21,400 for the general salary a<ljustment effective APrit 1, 1993.

A vacancy factor ol2Votas applied which reduces Personal Services by $50'000.

Employee Rel¡ted &çcnditrres - The approved amount includes $3,100 for the general salary adjustment effective
April 1, 1993. The ap ce and $13,100 for dental insurance. The
amounts approved for Special Employee Health lnsurance Tr¡¡st
Fund-

Other Operaüng Expendltures - The approved amount includes $1,700 for risk mânagemenL

Anin¡t I)o'nsgg Controt - Since FY 1986, the Legislature has appropriated $75,000 for a cooperative agreement with
the U.S. Department of Agficulture's Animal Dâñege Conuol (ADg unit, which destrqn aninals that are believed
to car¡se narm to livestock or crops through predation, foraging or disease trammission The special line item is
eliminated and the S75,000 is morred to Other Operating Expenses for general operaring suPPort of the dePartmenL

lqgacultüre - The approved amount will fund 0.4 FTE position for this program which was established in FY 1991

with a 90/10' fund- The approrred amouût includes $100 in Personal Services for the general salary adjustmeût
efrective April 1, 1993. The approred amount contains $1,000 for medical insu¡ance and $100 for dental insurance'

The amounts apprwed for medical and dental insurance will be transfefTed to the Special FmPloyee Health Ins¡¡rance

Tl¡ut Fund-

Egg lnspccdon Bærd - The approved Other Appropriated fool amount was based on the following line item detail:

FTE Pmitions

Personal Services
Fmployee Related Exp.
All Other Operating Erp.

TOTAL 2t4.ffi

-
T[e apprwed amount includes $t,Eü) @ersonal Sewioes, $L@ Emplqrce 

-Related 
Expendrtu¡es, S2m) for the

generâfsatary adjrstnent effective April 1, 1999. No vacancy factor was applied.- Jle approve<l amounj. contains

ItZ,m for ñc¿iä insurance an¡l $9ln for dentat insurance. The amor¡nts approred for medical and dental insurance

will be transferred to the Special EmPloyee Health Insurance Tlust Fund-

AI)DITIONAL LEGIS¡IATION

Lir¡estock Resulation: Po*rrs and Duti€s - Chapter 58 (H.B. 2221) - Among other c,hangeg this act establishes

penaltics relating to r€gulstion of livestocl.

177



FTE Positions r4.2

Penonal Services 257E0[0

Employee Related Exp. 670,7æ

8m
tst3[0,

1,100
380,700

15M
57l,4gg

3r820rr0o

4-
716,W
37,m
4,41m

+616,ffi

3,E57,4¡g
759,900

46rÇm

110.5

2214,m

687,900

9,6(x)
r37,4gg

6500
267,Lm

+
4L9,ffi

3,32L50O

102,100
838300

+
+

Prof. & Ouaide Servioes
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Fxp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING STIBTOTAL

Reduction-in-Force Cost
Fruitfl/eg. Standardiution
ùfarket Neq,s
USDA Co-Op Agreement

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Fund Srtmmarv
General Fund
Citn¡s, Fruit, & Veg. Fund

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

I32.0

2,456,Ln

6s7J00

8,6(X)

170,9w
900

n8,7ffi
-0-

459,100

3rSl47m

{)-
757,W

{)-
75,(n0

3,5747æ
æ4Am

4405¡500

4405,500 'u +26rym !

4,2ßtgû

GEIYERAL tr'tTND AITD CITRUS, trRI'IT,
& YEGE.TABI,E FT'NI)

tr'r lt9r
Actusl

F"r rr92
Esdmste

FY 1993
Approved

DEPARTMEhTT OF AGRICTJLTT]RE . PI,ANT IIV)USTRIES
IGith l(elly, Di¡ector

ÀR"S. S 3101

JLBC Analnc Bock

uction reflecting an €x-appropriation authorized by Laws

as a lump sum for the agency, with special line items.
r information only.

t78



DEPARTIIÍE{T OF AGRICULTIIRE' PI^I{T II{DUSTRIFI¡ (Cmt'd)
¡AFì¡FDAT FTII¡TT ANTI FDÍTIT. ^& I¡NÍ?NTANI,N FÏINII

approved amount of $44E,7CX).

shifted ùon the Oñce of the Director, the approved amount of
$2f1,4(n in Employee Related Expenditures, and $1O8ü) in All

Other Operating Expenditrues. These positions will æntinuè their compliance, field entomologt, and pest

msnagemeDt functions.

person¡l scrricË - The approved amount includes S21,E00 for the genefl-s_4gy adjrstment efrective APril 1, 1993.

À.,rcao.y Ècror of,2Vo råi applierl whÍch reduces Personal Services by ¡51,700.

Fund-

approrred amount contains WN from the General Fund and S6,100 from the

Fund for risk management

ãpens€s. Inspections will continue as bebre.

ADDITIONAL LECISIATION

This act clariñes provisions on the remittanæ, menagement and

abat€ment

This act clarifies and exPands

stsûdardizatio¡ regulations It includes on marketüig agreeme'nts, shiPPing lieng liænsing and

civil penaltieq amotrg others. It dÊclåres thst the Citrus, Fn¡it and Vegetable Rorotving f\¡d shall be used solelY for

PufPoE€s
Fl¡nd-

the standardization pfog¡8E, and provides bÎ eÙned intef€st to be credited tcl t[e Rootving

179



2A.O 24.O

ße20n

112J00

74,W
46,ø
9,9(x)

99,900
18,000

zß,ffi

850,m0

157,000

2es2û
34O2æ
1&5,000
186,6m

24.0

4yl,m

ßs2m

133,(n0
6,ffi

g,g(x)

e8Soo
72m

ze\m

927,ffi

r?ß2æ

369,7æ
315,100
184,¡OO

184500

lrlxt3,700

-

u9,w

LLzJ;ÛJ

-

Prof, & Outside Services
Tbavel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Ex.p.
Equipment

All Other Operating Fxp.

OPERATING STTBTOTAL

Agricultural Worker Safety

TOTALAPPROPRIATIONS

Fr¡nd Summar.v
General Fund
Pesticide Fhnd
Commercial Feed Fund
Fertilizer ùfaterials Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

493æ
40,8m
13J00
6s20l¡
31tæ

2(X),qX)

7629ú

tn2m
2ú5û
190,900
1683m

762Ðú

4-

762rW

-

l,lxÌ7,(xlo ! lrû53r700 g

-

GEÀTERAL FTIND Alü}
OTEER APPROPRIATE) FT]NDS

r'r uÐl
Ach¡åt

Î,T LW2
Esdmaæ

FT UÐ3
Approræd

OF AGRICTILTT]RE . CHEXì{ICALS/EIìWIRONMNTTAT ÀRS. E 3101

Analpr Bock
Keith Kelly, Direcor

JLBC

Person¡l scrvlces -Theapprovedamountincludes $25ffifrom the GeneralFì¡ndand s2"7ofrom otherAppropriatedFuads for the general salary arljus@ent effectiræ April 1, rg93. No vaqtncy factor was applied.

amount @ntâins $Z,m ôr medical insr¡rance and $2,
and dental insr¡rance will be tramfen€d to the Special

(Continued)

reduction reflecting a General Fund ex-appropriation
pecial Session

priated-as 
1 l*p sum for täe agency, with special line

shown for information onty.

180



DEPARTMB{T OF AGRICT LTIIRE - CEEilÍICAI.S/EI{VIRONMEIYTAL (Cont'd)
r:ENNRAT, NTINT¡ 

^NTI 
OTHER ÀPPNOPRIATEIì Í'TINIIS

Other Operatlng Uçen¿lt¡res - The approved amou¡rt contains $3300 from Other Appropriated Funds for risk
mlnrgement and $1ó5m ftom Other Appropriated Fr¡nds for rent in stateowned space. The approved amounts for
rent in state-owaed spaoe are to b€ transfered into the Capital Outlay Stabitizetion Funû

Agricultural TYorter Safeûy - This progam is to protect farm worken from unsafe and illegal pesticide use and other
farm practices. The progam is funded from the Pesticide Fund- The approved amor¡nt was based on the following:

FTE Positions 3.0

Personal Servioes

Employee Related Exp.
All Other Operating Exp.

TOTAL

ADDITIONAL APPROPRHTIONS

Orsanic Food @rtificarion - Chapter 115 lS.B. 1ffi6) - This act establ¡shes a program for the certification of organic

@r þ assess fees fo¡ aertiñcation, and creates the organic Food Certification Fuod-

181



All other operating Exp.

Lump Sum Reduction

OPRATING SIIBTOTAL

Receiverships

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

FTE Positions -v

(32m)

3ß2m

90.0

\202¿,ú

+
488500

452,m

1,924,W

-

81.E

-0-

486,800

\%4?m

55.0

391,900

\ßr2m

g

4465ró00 ! 2riÍI,rffi !!!

Enployee Related E:rp.

Personal Services

489,700

2,ryW

3373lxJ

79,m
86,E00
t92ffi

?ß9,m
34,100

4e3q700

52fi,gæ

aut 100

n22n

67,5m
60,(x)0
16,000

2ß,499
4-

9+,100
g0,om

20,M
T76,4gg

E,g(x)

FY U'9I
Acû¡sl

FT UD2
Esüm¡te

I'r u)93
ApproradGN|IMAL F['NI)

STATE BA¡IKING DPARIMEhIT

JLBC Analyat: Headley
tlarold E

ÀRS. S 6110

to develoP T !r!9q9+ and a general decline in licensing acrivity among other
etiminated include 2¿E Financial Institution F'*emine¡s-of r¿riór¡s graàes ano

tion Act

a¡nount includes $15m for the general salary adjrstment efrective
n,ffi for medical insuranæ and $ó,700 for dentál insura¡æ. The

amounts aPProvedfor medicala¡d denal ins¡¡ranæ will be transfer¡ed to the Special Employee Healrh InsuranceT¡¡stFund' Th-e app-roved amount reflecb a reduction of $141300 associated wi:n tne stin íeooa¡ons. The afproveaamount also reflects ¿¡ Frnployee Related Expenditures ate reduction of $2g,800.
(Coatinued)

in the Receivership special line item in Fy 1991 and

deparment will rerrert at fiscal year<nd an amount not
nt Receive¡ship Rwolving Fund pursuant to A-RS.
of the fi¡st $ã0,000, gOVo of thenext $100,0ü), and

footnote)
(Footnotes Continued on Following page)

I82



STAÏE BANIíNG DBARTMENT (Confd)
dEITÍúIDAT FTTNTI

profession¡l ¡nd Outslde Services - The approved amount reflects a reductiou of $26,600 associated with the
department realignment due to lower rwenues.

Tr¡vel . In Stat€ - The approved :rmor¡nt reflects a reduction of $30,000 associated with the staff reductions.

Travel . Out of Stste - The approved amount reflects a reduction of $4,4O0 associated with the staff reductions.

for risk management. This amount reflecs
nhip Division. The approved amount also

Lnmp Sun Reducdon - The apprwed amount ß aTVo lump sum reduction to the operating budget

Recetvershipc - The approved a¡nount was based on the following line item flst¡il¡

FTE Positions
Personal Services
Enployee Related ExPenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Tlavel - ln State
Other Operating Erpenditues

TOTAL. RECETTGRSTIIPS y2722û

-
The approved amount reflects a reduction of $256,(tr0 associaterl with the stafi reductions and efiorts to bring

expenditures in line with available rer¡enues-

Employee Health Insurance Tnst Fund-

ADDMONAL LEGIS¡I.ATTON

@ootnotes Continued F¡om Prerrious Page)

5.0
s114200

24,ffi
55,700

5m
n.m

!
g

5t

183



STAIE BANKNG DEARTMENT (Conl'd)

brokers; requires a fte ñr registration; requires
for adr¡ance fee loan
theinspection; and authorizes ttre Superinændent to reroke a broket's regismtion for úolations of provisions set forthin this chapter

184



FT UÐl
Actusl

EA L9y2
Esüm¡te

r.Y ú93
ApprovedGENMAL FTJND

70.2

1,E31,100

454,499

800
?fi},Lm

8500
315,000

{-
5n,ffi

(55,9m)

4gI,M
30,000 v

!
17fy1,W

!

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExP.

Prot & Outside Services

Tlavel - f¡ State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Otber Operating ExP.

Lunp Sr¡m Reduction

OPERATING STIBTOTAL

Fi¡e Tlaining School

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

:
1,E(8,800

1L5

Ð0
?M,M

E(X)0

TB,mo
?ß,m

$7Jn

{)-

al89rffi

30,m0

70.2

L,742,ffi

423,ffi

800
2fi3,Lû

8500
2ú3[n

+
498,700

4-

21665,100

30(m

2úr5,Lú

4&m

æil01500

-:

DEARTMHYT OF BITILDING AIID FIRE SAXETY ÀR.S. S 41-214r

JLBC Anatyst de la RosaDi¡ectorEric Borg

person¡l Scrvlces - The approrred amoutrt inch¡des Sl72û for the generat salary adirstment effective APril 1' 1993'

Avacancy factor of l.svo ååsapplied which rpduces Personal Services by $27,900. The approved amount also includes

$&5,1m rc restore funds ex-appropriated in FY 1992-

Enployee Rd¡ted Eçcnditrrcs 'The
Aprit 1, 1993. The aPProved amount

"åo,-t 
approvedfoih"¿ic"randdentalinsuranæwillbetransferredtothespecialEnployeeHealthInsr¡ranceTrust

Fhad-

Other operadng nçco¿roree - The approved amount contains $5,4¡g for risk managem€nt and $g,9(tr.for the

T\rcson Starc Oñce Builrling The appiovø aEount also includes $lslsæ to restore funds ex-appropriated in

FI L9gL

Lnnp Sum Reducüon - The apprwed amount ß a2Vo lump sum reduction to the operating budggt

I sh¡ll be ar¡ailable to the extent that the General Fund

Lam 1992" Chapter 4 (FLB. 2ffi2),7th Speciat Session

?l Represens Cenãrt Aipropriation ect ninOs. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the agency. The line

iæns witlin.All orher operating FTr.'are roîÈ4ot information only.



Prof, & Outside Services
Tlavel - In Staæ
Tlavel - Out of Staæ
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

LonP Snm Reduction

FTE Positions

317rg¡500

108.1

(114500)

23?ß,Lm

{)-

2,ñ2,ffi

-

-

103.6

{)-

tßt2æ

56g,4gg

23L3,W

tuz.3

911,900

574,m579,000

474sr6to ! 47;xÐgû -2t
TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Emptoyee Relate<l Exp.

Personal Services

4,4w
1E0,900' 15oo
6t20m

E00

E37,900

17,0m
164,6q)

4100
6ssJm

{L

2720lJ
184,600

1,600
729,5m

{)-

r.r uDl
Ach¡at

FY UXtz
Esdmate

Flr u93
Approved

GENERAL TUNI)

ÀRS. S 32.U03

JLBC Anal]'sc Fr¡sak
Micb¿el Golduaær, Registrar

REGISIRAR OF CONTRACTORS

the general salary a<ljustment effective

rransfe,.€d ro 
"" 

r#:,0É1ffi9"Íäi trffii rR:
(xùcr openüng ry1* - !e approved amount oonrqins $144æ for rist rn¡nlgement as well as g3g,t00 forthe Ti¡cson sBte office Buikling rne a:p:prorrco amounr also includes aa increase ois¿-i,æ for repliacemenr compurerequipment

Lump sum Reducllon - The apprwed ¡rmount ß a 3volump sum redr¡ction to the operating budgee

ADDTTIONAL LEGIS¡I.ATION

- Changes the licensure system from an annual
1993, with ærresponding changes to the fee strucrure.
Fn¡bles the Registrar to reñ¡se to renew a license

(Continued)

n reflecting an ex-appropriation authorized by Laus

riated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are

6



REICIS¡TRAR OÍ' CONTRAClIORS¡ (Co¡t'd)

if a liænsee has comnitted or h¿s been for¡nd guilty of aûy act listed in Section 3l?-tl5/. Enables the Registrar to
order cease and desist orders and to assess civil penalties wen against pçrsons never before licensed butcùo are acting

but not 6s¡s th¡n $25m. If the cease and desist order is not obeye4
of up'to ¡¿5m per d¿y for eac,h day the violation continues. Monies

collected ftom such civil penalties shall be <leposited into the General Fund.

187



Proeram Summarv
Administration/Flearing
Corporations
Securities
Railroad Safety
Utilities
Irgal
Lump Sum Reduction

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions

L,7ß,ffi
1,066,400

1581,600
450,4¡p

4,y27Ð
n6,m

{L

lor7ûrffi

2T1.5:
6,3fJ¿tæ

L,ñ3,ffi

376fi
1E6J00
692æ

1,433300
2æ,7æ

1,830,6(X)

1,030,6(X)

1,619¡00
301,900

4,ffi,1æ
987,499

{-

tor42gr8lm/

ns.0

63/Æ,,ffi

L,4t2fi

369,(n0
Ln,7n
66,900

15y/,m
22Lffi

4t43,ffi

{)-

9Ê86,5m

543300

t0,42ogn

4,7565æ
5,673Ð

2,L27,W
t,o7g,7æ
L,6r2,m
%N

4,7232æ
gy,m

(197,100)

r0,626,m0

225.O

6,4703[ni

1,435500

4t4m
1E3,(n0
ó8,4{X)

r,829,m
47,ffi

2,5412æ

(1yl,100)

Prof, & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of Stare
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

Lump Sum Reduction

OPNATTNG ST]BTOTAL

Special Line lrcms -u

TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS

Fund Summary
General Fund
Other Appropriated Fbûds

TOÎAL APPROPRIATIONS

{)-

\27s,m

9,98lû1;7ú

759,ffi

10,740}3ln

-

r0,624m0

r0,740Ãn LOA1[,W 'a 10,62ó,m0 !

-

GENERAL FT]ND ¡,rrtr OTMN
APPROPRIATED FIJìTDS

FT UÐl
Ach¡¡t

rY U)9'¿
EstÍmate

T"T UD3
Apprwed

CORPORATTON COMTIfiSSION . SUMII{ARY
T[e Honorable Renz D. Jenningp, Chairman JLBC Analnt: Hea<lley

ÀRS. S 40-101

(Continued)

the individr¡al program pages.

300 reducrion reflecting an ex-appropriation authorized by
ion-
special line items. The line items under the 'Operating

88



CORFORATION COMMISSION' SITMMARY (Con'O
I:NNEPAT. f'IlND ANII APPROPRIATEIì X'TINDS

Person¡l tþrvlcco - T[e approved amount includes $2E,4¡g from the General'Fund and $253æ from Other

Appropriated Funds for thcgeneral salary adjustment effective APril 1' 1993.

Employee Related E:rpcnditrres - The approved amount includes $3,600 from the General Fund and $3200 from Other

Appropriate<l Funds for t[e general salary adjrstment effe APril 1, 1993. The approved General Fund amount

oïta¡is S314,4(n for medical insurance and S163(X) for dental insurance. The approved Other Appropriated Funds

amount contains 5272j[o for medical insurance and $14,0m for dental insurance. The amounts approved for medical

and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special FmPloyee Health Insurance Tl¡¡st Fund-

$tó,000 from the General Fr¡nd and $189J00 from
1ü) from the General Fund and $34,700 from Other
and $261,100 from the General Fund and $293,100 from
The apprwed amounts for rent in state'os'ned sPaoe are

Lump Sun Reducllon - The approved amount ß a 4Vo lump sum reduction to the operating budger

189



Enployee Relaterl Exp.

Prot & Outside Services
Travel - In Sate
Tlavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

FTE Positions

Personal Services

L73qó00

227,W

531"500

2j4,7OO

1,099,700

35.0

su22æ

1,0(8,6(X)

-

-

-

35.0

u3o,rn

2283fp

1,070,900

35.0

w¿ffi

1Vn,M !TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

2Lsfi
g,ooo

17,100

uL,Ln
t9,7m

2M50p,
11,000
14OOO

300,ocx)

4-

199,900

11,000
17,0m

574,7æ
4-

F"r l9gl
Actusl

Fr 19!02

E6üm¡te
Fr 1993

Approved
GENERAL ¡.UNI)

CORPORATION COMMISSION . ADMIMSTRATTON/HEARING
The Honorable Renz D. JsnningF, Chairman JLBC Analyst: Hea<lley

ÀR^S. S ¿f0-f01

Per¡onsl Servlces - The
Arracancyfactor of ?-5Vo adjutment effective APril 1, 1993.

the res¡oration of $6,(ffi The approved amount also reflects
Acr

The approrred amount also includes $5,400 to annuålize the January 1992 cornmissioners, statutory salary increase.

Enployee Rd¡ted nçena{res - The approred ¡rmount includes $1,000 for the general salary adjgstment effectiveApril 1' 1993' The approved amount æïains S91pæ ror neoicat insuranoe and g4,700 for dental insurance. The

The approred amount reflects tbe restoration of $13J(n which was eliminatedAÉ1 The approved amount also reflects a reduction of $Ð,100 for lower
Ceater rates.

Tnvel - out of stsúc - The approved :rmount reflects the restoration of $3,000 which was eliminated in the w lgy2Er-Appropriation Act

$86,000 for risk m¡nagemenr" $24100 for the T\¡cson
eral Fund rent for state owned spaoe, to be paid into
T\¡cson rent repres€nts a¡ ¡ncrease of g13,6õ0, while

a Represens General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency with special tineitems. The line items within this program are shocm r r information only.
190



GENERAL TUND AI{D
ARI'ZONA ARTS TRUST TUND

Fr u90
Ach¡¡t

FT LÐl
Esdmate

Flt ytgz
Approvcd

FTE Positions -u

Personal Services

Employee Related ExP.

Prot & Outside Services
Travel - tn State
Travel - Out of Ståte
Ottrer Operating ExP.
Equipment

All Other OPerating ErP.

OPERATING SIJBTOTAL

Arts Tn¡st Fund Administration

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Fr¡nd Summarv
General Fund
Arizona Ars Trust Fund

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

38.0

65tzffi

18s500

36,000

1500
17E,7m

4-
216,W

I,Gi3rtm

26,rffi

I,Ulg;lú

1,053,600
26,1û

t u79r7ffi

3&0

6s92ü

188,100

4E5m
600

17ú
160,800

6500

2L9J00

11066,400

+
t 066¿00

1,937,7æ
?&7æ

LOee,¡oo

38.0

ffi2m

178,700

36,0(X)

3,000
fi72n

+
?16:9[o

t 004'lxn

?5,ffi

Irlt3o,6(n

1,(X)4,t00
25,E00

l,o3llún

7007n

a

CORPORATION COM}ÍISSION . CORPIORATIONS

The Honorable Renz D. JenningÞ, Chairman

ÀRS. S 40-101

JLBC Analyst:

Person¡l Scwiccs adjustment effective APril 1' 193'

Aracancy factor o The approved amount also reflects

the restoration of n Act'

Fund-

Alt otbcr opcrsülg hcn¿¡mrcs - The approved amJuût l9f,ecs a 31500 Træ'el - our of søæ reduction' and the

ritoration ôf Sr¡æ etfoin¡t"a in Other tiperating Eryenditures i¡ the FY 1992 Ex-APpropriation Act

transferred to the Special Fñployee Health Insurance Trust Fund-

(Continued)

a The FTE Positions total includes 1 FTE pooition funded in the Arts Tfust Fund Administration special line

item.
U Represens General Appropriation Act

iæms. The line items for this program
fu¡Ids. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency, with special line

are shocm for information onlY.
191



CORFORATION COMMIS¡SION . CORPORATIONS (Cont'd)
T'TINI) ARTS FT]NI)

ADDMONAL LEGIS¡IáTTON

- BEblishes provisions for the estabtishment of a timilsdqbq'{ comPanl'; requir or oig*iotion with the comm¡ssion; esabtishes a feeschedule forr¡arious types of filing traisaaioos anl provides thariucl fees will ue oepoiitø with the srate Treasurer
3 q" ll^ry e'orpoåtion conñlss¡on Limited dfuùry¿bd*y Fun( and provides that the tund shall be usedby the commission to cover administrative-ryf5 incúed i"ipr.ip"rg! thir'"h"d";. The tund is oot *u¡."t toappropriations or the provisions of A"RS. $ g5-t90 relaring o räpsing of ippropri"to^.

- Fstabllshes a Pubtic Access Fund consisting of revenuesgenerated through €xPedited fling tees,ffi ortne conmlssion's on-line public records qñtem, andspecial fees charged in addition io the normal fuT fgr th" fliú of articles of a comesuc or foreþ ærporationMonies in the fund ar9 s¡rbject to legislative appropriation a¡d shelì be used to develop aa on-line public reords a@esssystem on the Commiqsion prenises.

192



41.0 40.0 40.0

L,L7Ez0fJ r22O,tn 1230,000

?ß,4t0 2612ffi 261,5ú

Proi & Outside Services
Travel - In Starc
Thavel - Out of Staæ
Other Operating Exp.

All Other Operating Exp.

18,000
4N
9,9(X)

104,9n

20,0m
5,0m
2"000

93J00

20,000
5,(X)0

\m
93J00

137,(m 120J00 12o,5ú

OPERATING SIIBTMAL

Expen Testimony

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

lrsglrún

{)-

t 60L80o

175m

1,614000

+
15$"600 L6rt¡oo L6r4ooo v

CORPORATTON COMMISSION . SECI]RITIES

The Honorable Renz D. Jennings, Chairman

ÀRS. g ¿flÞ101

JLBC Analyst Headley

GENERAL FT'NI)
Í"r ú91
Ach¡sl

Í'r ú92
Esdmate

F'T l!)l¡(l
Apprwed

person¡l Scwlces - The approrred amount includes S9,9(n for tåe general salary adjustrnent efrective April 1, 1993.

A vacancy factor of IVo Yas'tpplied which reduces Personal Services by $13300.

Employee Rd¡red bpendtturcs - The apprwed amount includes S12m for the ge-neral salary adiustment effective

Aptil i, 1998. The ap:proreo amount coüa¡ns S1(8,7m for medical insr¡¡anæ and S5,4O0 for dental insurance- The

amoooa approred roi ile¿¡cal and dentirl insurance will be tra to the Special FmPloyee Healt[ lnsurance Trust

Fund- Tìä approved amouat also includes ¡¡ Frnployee Rel¡ted Expendinres rate redr¡ction of S9(tr.

bçcrt Tcstl,mony - The special line ircm was eliminåted due to the absence of actual expenditures for expert witnesses.

A Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency' with special line

itens. The line items within this program are shown for information only.

193



Employee Related Exp.

T¡avel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Eryenditures

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL

Rait¡oad Warning $pæns

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

FTE Positions

Personal Services 216,7m

47,m

8.0

450,4ln

s22æ
-

8.0

30L800

58,800

195,1m

8.0

&,1û

s3300

2?ß,W

-

6E,100

344300 !

337,000

113,4¡9

43,800
4zon

?n,Lm

39,4¡g
3,9(x)

15,600

4,7m
3,8(X)

15,6m

3011800

-0-

344300

{)_ !!

F'r 19gl
Ach¡¡I

ttt tgg2
Esümate

I'r ú93
Approved

GEIYERAL FI]NI)

CORPORATTON COMMISSION . RAILROAD SATETY
The Honorable Renz D. JenningB, Chairman JLBC Anal¡,st: Headley

ÀR.S. S 40-101

$¿000 fur tùe ge-neral salary adj.stment effective April 1, 1993.
unt also reflects the restoration of $31,g(X) which u'"i erimin¿rcdl

prwedamo efiectiveApril
S20,8(X) fur The amounrs

Insurance Tn¡st Fund-
992 Ex-Appropriation

Tr¡rel ' In strte - T[e approred amount reflects the restoration of $53(x) which was eliminated in the Fy 1gg2 Ex-Appropriation Act

R¡ilru¡l W¡mlng SysJcrfs - Fìpds in the special ñ¡ads us€d to upgrarlerail¡oad crossings throughout the stata Nô nerw
presenoe of a .iãrr¡rc"rrt carry-forvard balance remaining for FY 1993 given the

-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations. (General

item, the fund balance as of June 1992 was $4æ,000.
,propriated as a lump sum for the agency, with special line
pn for information only.

L94



I]TILITY REGI'I.ATION
REVOLVING FT'ITD

Fr u91
Acû¡al

Fr ú92
Esdmstr

FT UD3
Approved

576,7û

87.5&.5

4vn$o

16L2,ffi

I

w
350,000

1,182,(X)0

413732tO

+7?,t20o

\6145æ

fx),0m

549,800

46ú0,100

4,1601100

25y3,5û

ffi2ffi

558,0ü)

E9.0

1,110300

4¿8Lr0oOPMATING SI'BTOTAL

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

1,016,8m

135,000
118,100
30,000

851.,400
47,5n

E5,1m
r?ß,ffi
19300

741,9ú
132,000

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Utility Al¡dits, Studies, Investigations
and Rate Hearings

Prof, & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of Søte
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

85,000
118,100
30,000

763,9û
19,800

CORPORATION COMMISSION . UTILITIES

JLBC

ÀR.S. S 4&1ol

HeadleyChairmanThe Honorable Renz D.

Person¡t Scrvices - The approrred anount includes $21,000 from Other Appropriated Rlnds fo¡ the general_salary

adjnstment efiective ApfilÏ 1993. Avacancy factor of 3.57owts applied which reduces Penonal Services by $9/,4O0.

Enploytc Ret¡tcd E¡çctrdtnrrcr - The approved amount inch¡des S47m for the general salary adjustment effective
April i, 1993. The approved anount contains 5227,m for medical insurance and $11,7ü) for dental insurance. The

amounrs approved foihe¿icat and dental insurancewi[ be transfeÍ€d to the Special Employee Health Iq:urance Trust
fun¿ Thè approved amount also reflects an Emptoyee Related Expenditures rate adjrutment of.S?A?fi.

Il.ofesslon¡t ¡nd Outslde Sewlces - The approved amount includes $50,0m from the Pþtine Safety Rorolving Fund
for updating pipeline safety training videos.

$189,7m for riskmenâgement, $31700 for the T\¡cson

increase for Tl¡cson renL

(Continued)

y Thís appropriation is exempt from A"RS. S35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations. (General Appropriation
Act footnote)

/ In addition io the 5350,000 appropriation, there is a carry-forward balance of $600,000 from prior year

appropriations.
y fiópreients General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency, with special line items-

The line items within this program are shown for inflggation only.



EqulPment - T"lPpt*o amount includes $1750.o for repliacement somputen¡. Thè approved amount also includes
$30,ü)0 from the Pipeline Safety Revotving Fund fo¡ repliacemenr safety inspection eqoipment

Audits and re used to hire outside consultants who provide expertise
and advise e hearinp. In prior yean, this tine item has been funded
at the $500 n of a hrfe carrli-forwarc baliance, the I-egislature reduced
the approved :rmount for FY l9g3 by $150,000.

CORPORATION COMMISSION - UTILITIES (Cont'd)
U"ILITY REVOLVING

196



CORPORATION COMMISSION . LEGAL

The Honorable Renz D. Jennings, Chairman

AR.S. S ¿10'101

JLBC Analpc Headþ

I]TILITY REGTIIATION
REVOLVING FTIND

FY 1991
Ach¡al

T'T UÐ2
Esümste

r'r ú93
Approved

16.5 16.5 16.5

6?Á,m ó51,9(n 656,000

111,100 r%,499 1æ,800

Proi & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Ttavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Otåer Operating Erp.

9,400
2,E(X)

16,000

158,600
s1500

2L5ü
3500

14100
I57,7û

2,m

21,5û
3,500

14 100

114000
+

2J8.3[o 199,100 155,100

e760oo gfr/r4OO 934em v
TOTAL APPROPRIAUONS

percon¡l Scwlæs - The approved amounr itrclud€s $4,100 from Other Appropriated Flrnds for the general salary

adjustnent effective APril 1, 1993. No vacancy factor was applied-

Enplo¡ac Rcl¡ted nçeo¿tturcs - The approræd amount includes $5ü) for the general salary adjrstment effective April
l, {9p3. The approrred amount contains $4¿300 for medical insurance and $221tr for dental insurance. The amounts

approrred for nié¿icat and dental insurance will be mnsferred to the Special Enplgree Health Insr¡¡ance Tlust Fund-

l'he approved amount also reflects an Employee Related Erpenditures rate reduction of $13,1(tr

Other Opcrodng nrpenafures - The approved amount reflects the movemeal ef $d{,ffi out of this oofit oenter and

into the Utilities eost oenter, Ors ænsoiOating all rent funded from the Utility Regulation Revolving Fund in the

utilities oost oentef. The approved anount also restores $2Jm which was allocated for the purchase of capitalized

equipment in FY 19lZ

nqufpment - The approved amount reflects the elimination of ñroding for one-time capitalized equipment purchases

in FY 1992.

A Represens General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lunp sum for the agency with special line

items. The line items within his program are shown for i¡formation only.

197



25725m
2,599.,9æ
3,191,100

37E7û
43L,7û

1,63{1,700

633,7n

u"la536

257.O

6,tu,lû

1384,000

139),,m
t3t2æ

g,gm

445q6m
59,lm

4(Bt'2m

LlaaAgg¡

3,004,E00

4628,7m
3,Æ,499

390300
u9,ffi

r,6?5,ffi
652,m

llt:n,7ü

256.5

6,177,ffi

\ffi,m

t,{|1ffi
14Llm
11900

2gtE,7æ
E 700

4553,000

qun,7ú

2,8792m
2,701,w
3J89,700
ffi2m
457,m

1J91,4¡p
663zffi

12¡ß,50o

?fr.o

63E1J00

t5s12æ

L,54ø.,ffi
141,100

11,900

16t9,m
e2æ

43t5,gX)

ræ[8,rn w

Progam Summarv

Administration
Claims
Administrative law Judge
I¿bor
Special Funrl
Occupational Safety & Healrh
Legal Counsel

Prol & Outside Services
Tlavel - In Staæ
Thavel - Out of State
Other Operating Erp.
Equipnent

All Other Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

::::

:

I'r ú91
Actusl

FY YNz
Esümste

I'r ilÐ3
Apprwed

SPECTAL I'UND

NDUSTRHL COMIìflSSION . SUMMARY
Larry Etchechury, Director

ÀRS. S 23101

JLBC Analpu Fr¡sat

Person¡l Sqvices - The approved amount includes $6,4,700 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1998.

Enployee Rel¡ted
Ap,'i, 1ee3. rhe ff.i1'r:åffi"f##ffigH:
amounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be transfened to the Special F'mployee Health Insurance TlustFund.

CAPTTAL OUTI.AY

- Section l(C)H of the Capiøl Outlay Bíll
the Industrial Commiseion for the meintenance

re¡ec¡al formula esablished pursrr¡nt to .A.RS. $41-293.01.

Qsmmissis¡ allocate S2m,000 from the Special Fund to
Economic Security to assist injured workers
footnote)

priated as a lump s¡¡m for ærAin progra¡ns and a modified

198



INDUSTRHL COMMISSION . ADMIMSTRATION

Larry Etchechury, Director

A.RS. S 2$10r

JLBC Analysu Fusak

SPECIAL FTINI)
I'r llDl
Actual

YT L992
Esdmste

Fr u93
Appnoved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

43.0 42.6 43.0

W2,W 1,010,900 1,057J00

?30,7m 85,4gg 2s\2n

Prof. & Outside Sewices
Tlavel - In State
T¡avel - Out of State
Other Operating kp.
Equipment

All Other Operat¡ng Exp.

79,800
14300
3,6(x)

L233,ffi
t7,4gg

78,600
14,900
45m

1,660500
4-

78,7n
14,900
4500

L,O2,4gg
{-

134E,900 1,758"500 1,570"500

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 21572ñ r,oo4g00 2,S7g2tO -u

Person¡l Servlces - Tbe approved:rmount includes $10,700 for the general salary adjnstment effective April 1, 1993.
No vacancy factor was applied- tr: apprwed amount restores a 0.4 FTE positiõn which was etiminäted by rhe
stat€ryide FTE reduction Policy in FY 1992. The approved amoutrt also indudès an increase of $35,900 ro resrore the
\Ëcancy savinF reduction taken in ñ rg2 and to reclassify z0 FTE positions.

Emptoyce Rel¡t€d Êçendt{rce - The approved amount includes $1300 for the general salary adjnstmenr effective
APril 1' 1993- The approved ¡rmount contains S114J00 for medical insurance an¿ $5,g00 for Oent¡ insurance. The
amounts approved for medical and dent¡¡l insurance will be ra¡sfened to the Special Employee Health Insurance Trust
Fund-

hrofe¡slon¡l and Outslde Servlces - The approved aÍþunt inclurþs an increase of $100 to fund SVo meÃialinfl¿¡isa
for medical evaluation sewices.

otùer operadng Eryenditures - The approved amount includes the following:
S¿900 for risk m¡negement
a
a
a
a $385(X) redr¡ction to rent based on the actual spac allocation requirement for FY 1993. The Srate parks
Board was scheduled to move from the Indrstrial Csmmissio¡ liuikling in FY t99l2 and the Industrial
Comrnission was scheduled to occupy the vacated spâoe, however, the move-will not (rceur until mid-Fy 1993.

a Represens General Appropriation Act firnds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the program. The
line items within 'All other operating Exp.. areiLown for information only.

199



NDUSIRIAL COM}ÍISSION - CLAIMS

Iarry Etchechury, Director

ÀR"S. S 23101

JLBC Analysu Fusak

I.r u91
Acû¡sl

I'r pqt
Esdmste

rY UÐ3
ApprovedSPECIAL FT'NI)

Prot & Ouside Services
Tlavel - In State
Tfar¡el - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp. %,7û

E5.0

2r$gltJi00,

359,900

13e3300

81.8

ffi,ffi

1351,400

2,62Wm

83.0

1,403,500

8923n0

406,(X)0

2r?Otrtoo !TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

910,700

393,900
2n

L2m
444,7m

6,7ú

411,600
1,000
2"000

4n,7m
{Þ

405,ü)0
1,(X)0

2,m
st47m

4-

Pcrson¡t Services - The approved amount includes 320,700 for the general salary adjustment effectiræ APril 1, 1993.

No vacancy ñctor ums applied. The approved amount restores 1.2 FTE positions which were elimin¡ted by the

stateilride FTE reduction poücy in FY 1992 The approved amount includ€s an increase of $31,400 to restore the

vacancy savinp redr¡ction taken in W 1992 and to reclasstry 20 FTE positions.

Enplo¡lee Rel¡ûcd Eqcndtbres - The approved amouût includes S¿6m for the general salary adjustnent effective
April 1, 1993. The apprwed amouat contains ¡217,100 for medicat insurance and $112ffi for dental insurance. The
amouûts approved for medical and dental insuranæ will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Trust
Fund-

Prrofcceùon¡t snd Outstdc Servlces - The approved amount includes an increase of S5(X) to fund 5% med¡ic¡l inflation
for medical and hospital services as well as a base increase of $6,1(X) to reflect the agenqfs Data Processing usage as

deærmined by the Department of Adninistration

Oth Opersürg bçendibres - The approved amount includes a decrease of 310,(n0 to reflect the completion of the
agenq¡/s telephone system conve¡sion The approvetl amount atso includes a reduction of $15,000 for mic¡ofiche.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the program. The line
items within 'All Other Operat¡ng Exp.'are shown for informatioû only.

200

a



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

50.0 53.5 54.0

1,690,9(X) L,824,9m 1,912,(X)0

349,000 370,900 406,8(n

Prof, & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Tlavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Opemting E:rp.

791,000
19,100

300
340,800

4-

878,400
21,ffi

600
34sJ00

4,500

933,500
2r,ffi

600
31s200

+
1,1512O0 1250,ó(n 1270,9æ

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,19l'r00 3r4.4$$O 3)58!r,700 !

NDUSTRHL COMMISSION . ADMINISTRATIVE I,AW JT]DGE

lårry Etchechury Director

ÀR"S. S 2&101

JLBC Analpt: Fusak

SPECIAL FTIND
FT 199T
Ach¡al

rY L992
Estimate

I'r 1993
Appmved

Person¡l Servtces - The approved amount includes $13,4{n for the ge4eral salary adjutment effective April 1, 1Ð3.
No racancy factor was applied- The approved amount restores a 0.5 FTE position which was eliminàted by the
stateflide FTE reduction policy in FY 1992. The approrred amount also includes an increase of $70,700 to restore the
vacancy savins reduction tafen in FY 1992 and to reclassi$ 4.0 FTE positions.

Enployee Rel¡tcd kpcnditurec - The approved amount includes $1,E00 for the general salary adjrstment effective
April 1, 1993. The approved amor¡nt contains ¡144J00 for medical insurance and $7,400 for dental insurance. The
aInounts approræd for medical and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special F'mployee Health Insurance Trust
Fund-

Profeselon¡l ¡nd Outsldc Servlces - The approved amount includes an increase of $55,100 for Court Reporten and
Medical Witness fees.

All Other Operadng Eçcndtûrres - The approred anount inch¡des a $ã,0ü) reduction to reflect the completion of
the agenqfs telephone system æmrersion, a S53(x) reduction for noncpitalized equipment and a $4,5ü) reducrion
for capitalized equipmenr

A Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the program. The line
i1s¡5 vilhin 'All other operating kp.'are shoum for information only.

20r



FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related Flrp.

13.0 13.0 14.0

2Æ,W 256,5n 277,5m

s62m 63,m 74,ffi

Prot & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating kp.

100

5,6(X)

1500
73,496

1,900

zffi
7,500
1,4O0

61300
4-

zffi
7,5æ
1,4O0

65,800
9,2n

æJ00 70,4¡g 84,100

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 378|;7ú 390¡300 4,3Í'2c'0 -u

SPECIAL TUNI)
Frt9gl
Actual

FÍ tggz
Estimate

Fr ug3
Approved

NDUSTRIAL COM}ÍISSION . I,ABOR

L¿rry Etchechury Director

ÀR-S. S 2$10r

JLBC Analyst Fusak

Person¡l Servlcec - The approved amount includes $3500 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993.
The approved amount includes 1 Clerk Typist III position to handle the increased volume of public inq-uiries. The
approved amount also includes an increase of $3,000 to reflect a higher Personal Services requirement 

-

Emplgyee Rel¡tcd brpendltures - The approved amount includes $500 for the general salary adjustment effective April
L,1993. The approved other appropriated funds amount contains $36,000 for medical insuranê and $1,900 for dental
insurance. The amounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health
Insurance Tnst F\nd-

Equipment - The approve<l amount includes $9200 for a vehicle to be used by the I¿bor Division inspecton.

Represents General Appropriation Act ñnds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program. The line items
are shown for information onty.

202

a



INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION . SPECIAL FTJI{D

Larry Etchechury, Director

ÀR.S. S 23101

JLBC Anal),su Fusak

SPECIAL FTJND
Fr 199t
Actual

I.r 1992
Estimate

Fr ú93
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related FT.

15.0 15.0 15.0:
2y3,ffi 307,000 308,800

70,000 74,7n 80,(x)0

Prof. & Outside Sen¡ices
Travel - ln State
Other Operating E:rp.

All Other Operating Exp.

14,800

4-
s3300

15,4O0

500
52,m0

15,700

500
52,000

68,100 67,W 8,?m

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 431,7ú 4/,9rffi 457,üt0 !

Person¡l Servtces - The approved amount includes $3,700 for the general salary adjrstment effecrive April 1, 1993.
The approved amount includes a reduction of $1,9(tr to reflect a lower Personal Services requiremenl

Employee Rel¡tcd Expenditures - The approved amount includes $5ü) for the general salary adjustment effective April
t,I9y3. The approved amount contains $3E 800 for medical insurance anrl $2,000 for dental insurance. The amounrs
approrred for medical and dental insurance will be Úansferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Ttust Fund.

Professlon¡l ¡nd Outside Services - The approved amount includes an increase of $m þ ñ¡nd SVo múiczil infiation
for me<lical and hospiøl services.

A Represens General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program. The tine items
are shown for information only.

203



36.0 35.6 36.0

L,t29,ffi 1,014,700 1,0(b,100

24L,1ú 255,7m 235,|m

Prot & Outside Services
Ttavel - In State
Tïavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

43,ffi
E52m
\m

22r,ffi
145m

47,100
E7,E(X)

2,m
2ß2m

42m

47,Lú
87,E(X)

\m
2t1m

{)-
3óE000 355,2m 350200

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1163817o0 Lr6?Srffi Lser/4ln -u

SPECIAL F[]NI)
I.r [991
Ach¡sl

rY ßryl
Esümate

FY 1993
Approved

INDUSIRIAL COMIìTIISSION - OCCUPAIIONAL SAfETf AND HEALIE ÀRs. S 2$t0t
I-arry , Director JLBC AnalFt Fr¡sak

Per¡on¡l Scrvlæe - The approved anount includes $9,000 for the general salary adjustment effecrive April 1, 19q3.
No tracancy frctor was applied. The approred amouat restores a 0.4 FTE pcition which ç¿s eliminated by the
statcwide FTE reducrton poüc,, in FY 1912. T\e approved amount also includes a redr¡ction of S12,6(Ð to reflect a
lorer Personal Services requirement

En¡lloyce Rcl¡tcd Eqlendttures - The approved ¡rmount includes $12m for the general salary adjnstnent effective
APril 1' 1998. The apprwed amount ænt¡ins S90,7m for medical insurance anrl $4,7ü) for dental ins¡¡rance. The

apprcved for medical and dental insurance will be traosfened to the Specisl Employee Health Insurance Trr¡st
Fund-

All Oûùsr Operadng Ery€ndthres - The approrcd amouút includes a reduction of $t00 to reflect the agenqy's
teþhone system ænversion as well as a reduction of $4200 for capitalized equipment

ADDITIONAL I.EGII¡IATION

RÂis€s the maimum civil penalty from $1O0ü) to
r employers who willfully or repeatedty violate

requirements of section Æ. For a non-serior¡s violation, the maximum penÂlty is raised from $1,000 to $7,000 per
violation

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modiñed lump sum for the program. The line
items within'All Other Operating Exp.. are rOTöd* information onty.

a



INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION . LEGAL COTJNSEL

Larry Etchechury Director

ÀR.S. S 23101

JLBC Analpt: Fr¡sak

SPECIAL FTIND
I'r ugt
Actuat

ru Lyrz
Esti¡nate

Fr ú93
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related E:rp.

15.0 15.0 15.0

383,800 4L2,m 416,100

77,Lm 100,200 97,500

Prot & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Thavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

s72æ
6,8(X)

'100
90,800
L7,ffi

47,9ü
7,800

500
83J00

4-

57,800
7,8(X)

500
83,500

+,
t7\ffi r39,7n 149,600

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS G33,7m 652rrn ßJlm -u

Personal Servlces - The approved amount includes $3,700 for the general salary adjrstment effective April 1, 1993.

Enployce Retated E4endttures - The approrred:¡mount includes $500 for the general salary adjustment effecrive April
1' 1993. The approrred ¿rmount conl,ins $38,9ü) for medical insurance and $2,0ü) for dental insu¡ance. The amounts
approrred for medical and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Tnrst Fund.

Professional and Outside Serrices - The approrred amount includes an increase of $93{)g to fund legal fees associated
with an increase in litigation activity as well as an increase of $óü) to fund SVo med¡ic:rlinflation for me¿ical evaluation
and hospital services.

ll Reprcens General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program. The line items
are shon'n for information only.

205



84.0 86.0 86.0

1,851,100 t,9262ffi Lnzem

43ó5m 455,6(n 47950lJ

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - ln Sate
Tfavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipnent

All Other Operating Bp.

79,ffi
6,(m

n2n
543,800
Y,ffi

49,7m
10300
14600

614,ffi
1,000

49,7m
10300
14,600

648300
1zffi

683,600 689,qX) 724,Lú

Lump Sum Redrrction {)- + (9t,600)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS ?,ÐLam 3,Vlt lto -u tmlgoo !

GEI{ERAL FI'NI)
FT 1991
Acû¡st

r'ï ßrvz
Esdm¡tÊ

[Y 1993
Apprwed

DEPARTME{T OF INSIJRANCE

Susan Galtinger, Di¡ecto¡

ÀR"S. S 2Gr01

JLBC Anatysc Headþ

Persoo¡l Scrvlces - The approræd amount incl¡rdes Sæ"tm for the general salary adjrsment effective April 1, 1993.
Avacancy frctor of L5%was applied which reduces Personal Services by $æ,6æ.

The approved amount also incl¡des the following changes from the ñ LWL appropriation:

. $30,9m for an Insurance Analyst III position for increased workload in the areas of small group health insurance
and long t€rm care policies.

. Resto¡ation of $5,(ffi which was eliminated in the W LgZ Er-Appropriation Act. A reduction of SlQ(trO associated with the higher \racancy rate used for FY 1993.

Enployee Rd¡tcd nçcn¿¡ores - The approrrcd amount inch¡des S2"6æ for the general salary arljustment effective
APril 1, 1993. The approve<l amount cont¡ins Wffi fo¡ medical insr¡¡ance and S11J00 for denal insu¡ance. The
amounts apprwed for medical and dental insuranæ will be transfered to the Special Employee Health Insurance Tn¡st
Fhûd-

The approved amount also includ€s the follwing changes from the Ft tgg2 appropriation:

. $7J00 for the new Insurance Anatyst position.
' Restoration of $6,üD which was eliminated in the W L9y2 B-Appropriation Acr. $10300 for an Emplqree Related &penditures artjustmenr. A reduction of $2J(X) associated with the higher vacrncy rare.

(Continued)

A The expenditure (þtail for FY 1992 includes a $11,(ffi ¡eduction reflecting an er-appropriation authorized by
La*s 1992, Chapter 4 ([tB. 2W2),7rh Special Session

U Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are
shoqm for information only.

206



O[' INSITRAI{CE (Conr'd)
FT'NI)

risk riranagement and $19,900 for the
rent of $23ó,9(X), plus $Zg,g00 for the

The apprwed amount also includes the following changes from tåe w twzappropriation:
. $1,900 for the nen'Insurance Anal'lst position. 331,4¡9 for increased private,otoi,*t. $6,8(X) for higher Tlrcson ren¿
' A reduction of $6rm for repracement of nonapftalizÃequipmenr

Equipment - The approved amount reflects $1200 for capitalize<r equipment related to the new Insurance Anatpt IIIPosruon-

r 'rrnP sum Reducdon - The approved amount ß a 3volump sum reduction to t[e operating budget

207



DEPARTMENToFLIQUoRLIcB{sEsAI{DcoNIRoL A.RS. 5 +1rl

JLBC Anatyst: Martinez
lvlark G. ItfaziÊ,

trY 1991
Achrsl

FIT LSYZ

Estim¡te
Í'r 1993
Approrcd

GEI\TERAL tr.UND

FTE Positions 55.00

Personal Services 1,146,100

54.0

1,181,800

29p,ffi

34,800
56,000+

355,600
+

4Æ,m

(18,900)

55.0

-
303,8(X)

2s2û
74,496

4m
3613m

11,600

1,174,000

?&,N

51,8(X)

56,m
8m

335,900
+

4.//.5m

+
1po2,t0o

24.ErJn

4,6(X)

L,932JN

Employee Related ExP.

Prof. & Ouaide Sewices

Tlavel - In State
Tiavel - Out of State

Other Operating ExP.

Equipment

All Other OPerating ExP.

LumP Sun Reduction

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL

Liquor Board
ffiç¡sfilm S!Ëtem

T(}IAL APPROPRIATTONS

{72,m

1t

pó4rn
::

+
Lrv22'8ot

{.
40,000

u

! 1p33,700

ustment efrective APril 1' 1993'

The amount also reflects the

of 316,600'

Fund-

pnofession¡l and outsldc servlccs - The approred anount reflects a reduction of $17,000 for ænt¡act hearing officen

and court rePorters.

othcr o,peradng nncoar¡rce - The approrred amor¡rt contains $23,000 for risk nanagement and 94'100 for the

T\rcson State Offiae Building

(Continued)

limited to the $24,E00 appropriated' and that any Eansfer of

oint Legislative Budget cõhnittee consistent with A,RS. $ 36

8ü)reductionreflectingan€x.aPPfopriationauthorizedby

ncY, witå sPecial line

8



DEARTME{T OF LIQUOR LICE{SFI¡ Al{D coNTRoL (Confd)
êENF.PÀT. FÍTNTT

Lnmp Sun Reducllon - The approved amount ß a LVo lump sum reduction to the operating budget

IJquor Boùd - The special line reflects expenditures related to the oPeration of the Uquor Board- It includes $5,000

in boarl member per diem oosts and S19,800 for Tbavel - In State.

209



1,18500

3LL,m

77,499

190,700

300,700 327,ffi

(5,7m)

10.5

s37¡00

{)-

10.5

+

66,900

10.5

223,sffi

72,5m

ss8¡m v 618,100 z4TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Lomp Sum Reduction

2,7m
43,m
2,5æ

99,q)0
+

300
35,900

1,600
150,100

4w

+
43,m

1,400
L78,7æ

-0-

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Fmployee Related E.rp.

Prof, & Outside Services
Travel - In State
T¡avel - Out of State
Otåer Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

T"T UDl
Actusl

Fy Lg92
Esümate

FT 1993
ApprovedGEIYERAL FTINI)

STATE MII\TE INSPECT1OR

The Honorable Douglas K Martiq State Mine

ÀR.S.827-L2L

JLBC Anal'ßc Brainard

Person¡l Sc¡rlces - The approved ¡rmount incl¡¡des $2"400 for the general salary a<ljrstment efrective April 1, 1993.
No nacancy factor was applied-

üffii.: "m,*i
approved for medical and dental insr¡ranæ will be trüsferred to the Speciat Fmployee Health Insuranoe Tn¡sr Fund-

ntains $104,4{n for risk nanagemenq $43,400 for rhe
to be paid into the capital outlay Sabilization Fund

Lomp Sum Redutllon - Jhe approve<l amoutrt is a IVo lump sun reduction to rhe operating burlget, excluding the
salary of the Staæ Mine Inspector.

n ref,ecting an er-appropriation authorized by

a lump sum for the agency. The line items are

Included in. this appropriation is tunrling for the 
fl6e 

satev Program. (General Appropriation Act footnote)

!
u

3/



GU{ERAL FTIITD

FT t991
Actu¡l

w Lqln
Estlnatc

FT LÐ3
Approræd

FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

Personal Services 700 7m 700

Prot & Outside Services
Tlavel - ln Sate
Other Operating Exp.

All Other OPerating ExP.

6,9(X)

9m
100

7,m
900
100

7,4û
9m
100

7,9(X) 8,4O0 8,4(X)

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL

Lump Sum Reduction

TOTAL APPR.OPRIATIONS

Sróln

+
9,100

{)-

91100

(100)

9,100 9m0
lnßt

SrÚln

OCCI]PATTONAL SAFETY AND HBAL'TE REVIEW BOARI)

Jack Duncan, Chairman

ÀR"S. g 2v2:2

JLBC Anatyst Fusak

Lump Sum Reducton - The approved amount ß a LVo lump sum reduction to the operating budget

A Fifty percent of all Board erpenses are paid for by the Federal Gor¡ernment as part of the OSHA grant included

in the budget of the Indr¡strial Commission - Occupational Safety and Health Division

U h¡rsu¡nr tõ ¡"nS. gL34n,the appropriation is exempt from ÀRS. $ 35-190 relating to laPsing appropriations.

(General Appropriation Act footnote)

tt È"pto"oa'Aeneraf Appropriation Áct ñ¡nds. Appropriated as a lump sun for the agency. The line items

a¡e shown for information only.

?LT



58.3 53.7

12t17û L34e20p,

319,6ü) 3ß2m

z4%,4m
349,4(X)

20,|n
(50,100)

2}8r48m

55.7

1,4672æ

341,400

605,4(X)

17Ozffi
t,100

?&tæ
4Joo

1,056300

(50,100)

asr4sn !

4ffi,m
348,4(X)

Proer¿m Summary
Comnercial Racing
County Fair Racing
Arizona Racing Industry
General Fund Lump Sum Reduction

406s500
245,ffi

L2,4gg
+

2"32,\7m

444,m
yl,7æ
7,7æ

23li,m
15,0m

801,4¿g

{)-

232g7ú

229g,tn
359,900

19,900

+
167qffi

554s00
1449û

9r4m
m,lû

33,100

t,017,4o0

4-

1erc,W

2317,9æ
35q900

:

Prof, & Outside Services
Thavel - In Staæ
Tlavel - Out of State
Other Operating Erp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

General Fund Lunp Sr¡m Reduction

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

f\¡¡d gurnmary

General Fund
County Fair Racing Fund

TOTALAPPROPRIATIONS 232å.7m 1676rlrn ! z,SL+W:

GENERAL FTJND AìTD COIINTY FAIR
RACING FTJNI)

FY 1993
Appmved

Fy tgyz
Esdmate

FT UÐl
Actusl

DPARTMHYT OF RACING. ST]MMARY

William Linton, Director

ÀRS. S s.10r

JLBC Analysu Martinez

Personsl scrvlces - The apprwed ¡rmount includes S12,100 from the General Fund and $1,600 from other
l,1993. A vacancy factor of lVo was applied

roved amount also includes $33,7m in personal

tellite wagering
to handle the

(Continue<l)

ropriated as a lump snm for the agency. The program and

6fi) reduction reflecting an €,x-appropriatíon authorized by
ion

212



DEPARTMENT OF RACING - SIJMMARY (Cont'd)
GENERAL AITD COI]NTY X'AIR. Í'uND

Enployee Rel¡tcd bçendlûües - The approved amount includes $1,600 from the General Fr¡nd and $200 from Other

Gcneral fþ¡{ rrrmp sum Reduction - The approved amount ß a2vo lump s"m reduction to the operating budger

ADDITIONAL LEGISIATION

Colisenm and kposition @ntershare
f the subsidy in Ff 194. The act also

Awa¡d Fund from o.z\vo to Lsvo- 
ftom 8'25vo to ESvo' and the stallion

transfe¡s reyenue collection and accounting
Racing

mpacr Fuad and
for the purposes
state a¡rd lndian

which have compacts with the state to reimbu¡se the
<leposited in the fund after Jr¡ne {, L9y3,
tory authority will expire 2 years following

213



GEhTERAL FT]IID
FT UDl
Ach¡l

Flt tgv¿
Esdnstc

I"r ú93
Approved

DEPARTMB{T OF RACING - COMMM.CIAL RACING

William Linton" Director

ÀRS.ll s-101

JLBC Analyst Martinez

FTE Positions 51.4 47.2 49.2

Penon¡l Services 1,0E5300 1,192,800 t,ffi2ü

Employee Related FxF. 295,ffi n4,m 3U2,9m

Prot & Ouside Services
Travel - In State
Tbavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

4O8,4m
41,7û
7,0(x)

2L3,LN
15,0ü)

51E,700

53,600
4,900

249,Lm
5,(m

561,9(n
77,ffi

3,9(X)

238,qX)
2,000

68s2m 831300 884300

2rOeSrSm 2.2e4Lú 44eú|.4to
_u

TOÎAL APPROPRIATIONS

Per¡m¡t Scrvhcs - The approrrcd amount includes $1¿1m for the general salary adirstment effective APril 1, 1993.

A racaacy frctor of. LVo was applied which reduces Personal Sewioes by $12"700.

nnpbyec Rd¡ted hçcndft¡¡res - The approved amount includes $1,600 for the general salary a-djrstment effective

April 1, 1993. The approved amount contains $12?,8m for medical insurance and $6,600 for dental insurance. The

amouns apprwed for medical and dental insurance will be tnmsferred to the Speciat F'mPloyee Health Insurance Trust
Fund-

Professiü¡l ¡nd Outsidc Senices - The approved amount includes S554,900 for ¡nimal 165ting €'xPens€s and $7,000

for legal costs.

TI¡rd - In StlE - The approved amount provides funding for additional travel e,ryenses associated with regulating off-
tracf, wagedng facilities.

Otber OperrOng nçen¿to¡-s - The apprwed amount cont¡rins $943æ for risk mânågemenL

Equipncnt - The appropriated amount pror,ftles funding for one-time replaæment equipment ooss.

Represens General Appropriation Act fuûds. Appropriated as a lump sun for the agency. The program and

line item detail are shown for informatioo o4.214
a



DMARTMHYT OF RACING. COUIYTT FAIR RACING

William Linron, Director

ÀR"S. S s-101

JLBC Analyst lvlarti¡ez

F'r u9r
Acû¡¡l

FY LgY¿

Estimste
FT UD3

AppnoradCOITNTY FAIR RACING FT]ITD

151,900

Ll7,4gg

!

38500

15&000

348r¡f00

6.5

%2fi

156,4¡9

1663m

358,900

6.5

24,ffi

6.9

103,800

24Sr8imTOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

41,100
89300
19,ü)0
250n

33,600
E5,700
18,900

28,100

3,4,rffi
55,100
14100

.G

Prol & Outside Services
Tlavel - In State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

Pereoul Sen¡lccs - The approved amount includes $l,6(n for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993.
No vacancy bctor uras applierl

Enployee Relatcd Þçendlbres - The approved amount includes $ãtr for the general salary adjustment effective April
I, L993. The approved amount s¡tøins ¡16,9n0 for medical insurance and $900 for dental insurance" The amounts
approved for medical and dental insr¡ranae will be transferred to the Special Frnployee Health Insurance Th¡st Fund.

Prtofession¡l snd Outside Scrvices - The approved amount of $41,1ü) is for aninal testing €xpenses.

Other Opcradng beendthrcs - The approved amount onains S13300 for risk manzgement

Equlpment - The appropriated amount includes one-time costs for replacement equipment

A Represents General Appropriation Act ñ¡nds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The program and
line item detail are shown for information only.

215



ÍY UDl
Achsl

Fl ylvz
EstÍm¡te

FT UD93

ApprovedGEIYERAL FTTND

DPARTMEtr{T OF RACING. ARIZONA RACING II\IDUSTRY

William Linton, Direcor

ÀR"S. $ 5-10r

JLBC Analpt Marti¡ez

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Tlavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.

' Alt Other Operating Exp.

t14/m

ra40n

19i800

19,E00

20,100

20,100

v

1,4(X)

900
700

9,4O0

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

4ffi
3,6(X)

4500
9,100

2,m
3300
420o

10200

Funds are appropriated to the Atiznta Racing Indutry in support of the duties of the Arizona Racing Commission
under the authority of A-RS. S 5-104.

A Represents General Appropriation Act fi¡nds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The program and
line item detail a¡e shwn for information only. 

216



RADIATION REGUI.ATORY AGEhTCT . SI]MMARY
Wilfiam A" Wright, Acting Dírector

ÀRS. g 30{52 At{D 32-2802

JLBC Analpt Fusak

GEI{ERAL FTIND AI{D OTEER
APPROPRIATED FI'NDS

I'r ú91
Actr¡¡l

FY TN2
EEtimate

Fr 1993
Approred

Prosram Summaw
Rad- Evaluation/Compliance
Med. Radiologic Tech. Board

1,456,900
93,m

1348,900
e0300

912,ffi
91,100

rr5f)J00 t|.ß92m 1,003,70o

26.O 22;0 zLO

760,lm 640,9(X) 690,600

169,4¡g 139500 154,7m

Proí & Outside Services
TÏavel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

9,E00
36,E00
?-7ffi

199,m
46,E00

E300
3t2m
5,8m

l1?-w
21,0m

8300
3t2m
5,8(X)

199500
4-

29s500 ææm u4,m

General Fund Lump Sr¡m Reduction 4- + (86,4O0)

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL t2:25,W

32sN
{)-

1,0181700 lr0ù3,700

Special Line læms.u
Additional ApproprirationU

2l,w
39e5m

+
4-

2t

t 003,700
!

TOÎAL ^APPR,OPRIATIONS
1550,300 t"ß92m¡

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Nuclear Emergency Mgmr Fhnd
Rad- Tech- Cert F\nd

1,131,ó(X)
32sN

93,4(X)

9?ß,400
42O,5æ
e0300

! et1ffi
-0-

91,100

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS l"5fl¡00 L,4gtato 1,0031700

(Continued)

A Deai¡s for the Special Line Items and Additional Appropriation are included on the individual program pages.

U The expenditue detail for YI tryz includes a $9,400 redr¡ction reflecting an ex-appropriation authorized by
I¿*s 1992, Chapær 4 (¡t B. 2ffi2),7th Special Session

3l Represens General Appropriation Act fr¡nds. Appropriated as a lump sum by program. The line items a¡e
shown for inform¡tion only.

g Iåws 1992, Chapter 13E appropriated $399,450 from the General Fbnd to the Nuclear Emergency Management
Fund- The F{ tWz estimaæ includes a carry forward of $21,0ü).

2I7



RADIATION REGI]IATORY AGUIICY. ST]MMARY (Cont'd)
Gn{MAL FT]NDS

from the Gene¡al Fund aûd $5(tr Èom Other Appropriated
L9g3.

amount contains $5200 for medical insurane and $300 fo
dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Emp

2I8



2A.O

6%,m

142,1ú

6300
2E500

4,100
lE1,ó00

4-
z2a5û

(Eó,4m)

9l2r$n

-0-

el¿¡6to

et\6ao

et4ffi

9'.1ffi

157,(n0

ezffi
Y,ffi

1,600

17E,100
46,800

270,N

+
Lßt 600

3253nn

t {s6900

11456,900

1,131,6(X)

32s3tr

t 456900

20.o

s872m

1252û

24.O

-

70/.3no

Prof. & Outside Services

Tlavel - In St¿te
Tlar¡el - Out of State
Otler Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating ExP.

L¡¡mp Sr¡m Reduction

OPERATING SIIBTMAL

Nuclea¡ Enetgency Mgmr Fbnd

TOTAL

Addiüon¡l Appropri¡üons-
40thI¡g' lst Reg. Scsslon

Nuclea¡ Energency Mgmt, Cb. 13E

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary
General F\¡nd
Nuclear Energeacy Mgnt Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

6300
2E500

4,100
156,100
21,(m

216,000

{)-

924400

2\0m

!X,9r4g¡

399500

lr348r9o0

!

!

ez&m
4æ500

lJ48,9oO

+

RADIATION REGTTI,ATIORY AGENCY .
RADIATION EVALUATTON AI{D COMPIIANCE

WiUiam A. Wright, Acting Director

ÀR-S. S 30{52

JLBC Anâtyst: Fusak

I'r u93
Appnoved

GUYERAL FUITD AND OTEM.
APPROPRIATED FT'ITDS

T'T UDl
Ach¡at

Flt Lw¿
E.sdmste

Person¡l Scwices - The approved amount includes
The approved amount alrc includes an increase of
secretary position which was unñ¡aded in FY 1992-

f,5,000 for the general salary adjrstment efrective APril 1' 1993'

S34,8ü) to restore \acancy savingÞ and to provide funding for a

(Continued)

A Represents the carry forward from the Nuclear Energency Managemeût Fund which is exempt from .dRS- S 35-

190, relating to lapsing of appropriations.

! Represens-Geneål epprofriatiion Act fulds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program, The line items

a¡e shown for information only.

3t The expenditure detail for FI Lg¿ includes a $9,4ü) reduction reflecting an ex-aPPropriation authorized by

Lacrs 1992, Chapter 4 GtB. ?ñ2),7th SPecial 
?ü*



Enployee Rel¡t€d Þçendthres - The approrred amount includes $700 for the geaeral salary adjnsunent effectiveAPril 1' 1993. The approrre<l amount contains S54,900 for medical insurance *õ S¿s00 for dental insurance. The
amounts approved for medical an<l dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Tn¡st
Fund-

All^other operadng 9ç""{q$ - The approved amount contâins $4,000 for risk management as well as an increase
of $32"900 to ¡eflect the FY 1993 rental lease agreement The approved amount incluðes a reduction of $6,g00 for
operating supplies, a reduction of $1500 forrepair-maintenance and an increase of $900 for miscellaneor¡s adjnstments.

Lump Sr¡n Reduclion - The approrred ¡rmount is a ${l6,4ff lump sum reduction to the operatíng budget

ADDITIONAL APPR.OPRIATIONS

RADIATION REGT]IATORY AGEI{CY . RADIATION WALUATTON AIÌD COMPLTANCE (Cont'd)
GUYMAL AND OTHER x'ultDs

- Appropriates ${143,0ü) from the
General Fund to the Nuclear Emergency lvlanagement Fund of which $399,450 is allocated for use by the Radiation
Regulatory Agency as follocß: Personal Services - $142J@ FmFloyee Retated kpenditures - $4O,E00; Other
Operating Expendirures - $l5t'20e and Equipment - $57,950. Monies appropriated to the Nuclear Emergency
Managernent Fund a¡e €xempt fum ÀRS. $ 35-190, relating to laping of appropriations.

ADDMONAL LEGISII.ATION

erpenise in the field of rnamrnogap[y. the agency to Eake annr¡al inspections of facilities which provide
diagnætic or screening rnlmmogaphy e-"mñ¡tions

220



RADIATION REGUI"ATORY AGENCY .
MEDICAL RADIOLOGIC TECHNOLOGY BOARD OF' EXAÙÍIIYERS

William A" Wright, Acting Director

A-RS. g 32-N2

JLBC Anaþc Fusak

RADIOLOGIC TECENOLOGIST
CERTIFICATION F[]NI)

FT TDI
Actual

rY [Ð2
Estimate

FT t993
Approved

FTE Posítions

Penonal Services

Fmployee Related Exp.

2.0 2.0 2.0

55,800 53,700 54,2æ

12,4gg r4300 12,ffi

Proi & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Tlavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.

600
2zffi
1,100

213m

2,m
L7n
1,700

15,900

2,W
2,7n
l,7W

t7,9m

All Other Operating P'P. ?s20o 223m 24300

93,4O0 90¡00 91,10O -uTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

ME)ICAL RADIOI¡GIC TtsCENOI.OGY BOARD OF ErÀMINERS

RECEPTS, ETPD{DITIIRFII AI{D BAI,AI{CES FORWARI)

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Yea¡
Add Revenue

173,7m
r77N

?57,ffi
15,700

183,000
179,000

TOTAL FT]NDS AVAII,ABLE

Erpenditures

BATANCE END OF ETS¡C¡, YEAR

35t"000

y3,m

27\N

e0300

362,(nO

91,100

2,57,ffi 183,00O 27O9OO

Personal Service.s - The approved amount includes $500 for the general salary adjnstment effective April 1' 1993.

Enployee Rel¡tcd Bpendibres - The approved amount includes $100 for the general salary adjustment effective

April i, 1993. The ipprorred amounr contains $5200 for medical insurance and $300 for dental insurance. The

amoonts approved for deoicat anO ¡lenøl insurancewill be transfered to the Special Employee Health Insurance Trust

Fund-

Other Operaüng Eryendibres - The approved amount çs¡t¡ins $300 in risk menegeuient as well as an increase of
$eOm to reflect the agenq¡/s FY 1993 rental lease agreement

A Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the Program. The line items

are shown for information only.

U The program has a biennial licensing cycle. Z2l



Prot & Ouaide Services
Thavel - In Staæ
Tiavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Otåer Operating Exp.

Lump Snm Reduction

418,900

159E,100 I,667,ffi

429,7n

L,7749[p,

439,700

76.0

16742m

-0-

6ót2m/

-

76.0

+
67tzn

720

+
s8s300

(55,800)

177s|ffi ! Zlq"tm !TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

nw
57,499
3,6(X)

4E0,7m
275m

80,000
90,000
10,000

490,zon
8,(X)o

79,000
75,000
10,000

422_m

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

FY UÐl
Ach¡¡t

rY L992
EsÉmst€

r.r uÐ3
ApproradGEI{RAL FI]NI)

STATE REAL ESTATE DNARTMENT
Jerry Holg Cormmissio¡s¡

ÀR"S. gs2-2L02

JLBC Analyst: Headley

FIE Pælüon¡ - The approved amount reflects the elimination of 4 vacant positions resulting from an agency
reorganization

S17,700 for tåe general salary a_djusmenr effective Aprit l, lgg}.
Personal Senices by $27,000. The higher Fy lgg3 rracancy rare

amount also ref,ecæ the restoration of $93,100 eliminated in the

Tt4"ry! !+!d ÞPcndtqres' T[e apploved amouû,t includ€s ¡¿4{n for the general salary adjgstnent effective
APril l' 1992 The approred smount contains $1s67m ft medical insr¡raace 

"aõ$g,zm 
for dental ins¡¡rance. The

a¡nounts apprwed for medical and dent¡l insu¡aoæwillbe t¡ansfe¡red to the Special Employee Health Insurance T¡¡st
Fund.

h'ofbeelon¡l ¡nd outstdc-ry"î - Tùe approved amount reflects a reduction of $2,000 rel,ated to lower 'sage of
contract€d admini;stratiw l8w judges.

TitYGI ' In Stste - Tùe appnnrcd anount ref,ects a reduction of $15,0ü) associaterl with the scaling-back of sratemide
travel by the commi:sbner and other department menegeñ¡.

Lump Sun Reducton - The apprwed amoutrt is a2vo lump sum reduction to the operating budget

U The expenditure derail for Ft L9l¿inctudes a $93,100 reduction reflecting on €x-appropriation authorized by l-aun
roIL

U : Appropriated as a lunp sun for the agency. The line items are

222



n50o

463Jæ

!

4sLffi

46E300

TLO

1,0181400

45O2ú

103,0ü)

464,W

L2.O

1,01t 100

91,lm

s?zffi

t2,o

lau77r4g¡TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS

329,499
13500
7rffi

102,100

337,499
9,1ffi
7,ffi

e5500

416,E00

6700
5,100

94,(X)0

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prol & Outside Services

TÏavel - ln State
Ttavel - Out of State
Other Operating ExP.

All Other Operating ExP.

RESIDEXYTIAL IJTILITY CONSIJMN, OTTICE

Ron Mathis, Director

ÀR.S¡. S 4¡Þ4{tl..1

JLBC Anatyst Headley

RESIDEITTIAL UTILITY CONSUMER
OTTTCE RFYOLVING FT'NI)

FY U'91
Ach¡l

EU t9v2
Esdmrte

F'r lltql
Approved

person¡l Servlces - The approved amount includes J3,m from Other Appropiated Funds for the general salary

adjgstnent efrective eprl i, rg93. No vacancy factor was applied- The apprwed amor¡nt also includes an increase

of $40 to fully ñ¡ûd all Positions.

amount inchrdes $4{tr from Other Appropriated Fl¡nds for the general

approrrcd amourt contains $12m for medical insurance and $1,600

fõi nedicat and dental insuranoe will be transferred to the SPecial

Emplqree Health l¡surance Ttr¡st Fr¡nd- The approved amount atso reflects an Employee Related Expe'nditues rate

redrrction of f,S,l(tr.

hofeeston¡¡ and outslde servtccs - The approved amount reflects a redr¡ction of $s,fltr based on decreased need for

outside consultants.

Tr¡Et - rn ststc - The approved amount reflects an increase of $3,Eü) for ¡her travel æsts of ne¡w board memben

who live a greater distanoe auray from Phoenix than past memberl

othcr opcradng Epcndlh¡es - The approved amounr hcludes $41æ for risk m¡nagement and $4&E00 for RUCo's

Fy pq3 a[ocation of the tease-purctaie pqrment for tåe court's building The approved amor¡nt reflecs an increase

of S2,80 for the Courrs Building pqfment and S15(x) for miscellaneou increases.

A Represents General Appropriation Act fi¡nds. Approprirated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are

shown for information only.

?23



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - I¡ State
Travel - Out of State
Otäer Operating FIP.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

General Fund Lump Sum Reduction

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Air Qualig Frnd
Used Oil Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

ó1.0

1253,800

324,W

40,9(n
?ß7,m

6,7ffi
31E,400
152,100

725,7m

+
a$3,.500

1,9y,7û
36E,8{X)

-G

2¡o15m

1,4O3,500

A52m

45,300
æ0,000

5,000
31s300
41,100

6%,7æ

{-

2n3g5r4O0

2,137,W
247,ffi

+
1,911,500

291,5U
326,ffi

6.1 6.1

1,431,500

369,900

4s300
?fi,w

5,0(x)
4773m
4t2m

799,900

(39,4O0)

2,559)tOO !

3t

2¡85,400 -* z,ss%g0o

GENERAL F[TNI), AIR QUALITY FI]NI)
AND USED OIL FI]ND

r.Y 19gl
Actual

I"r pg2
Estimaæ

I'r 1993
Approved

DPARTMEÀIT OF WUGHTS AITD MEAST]RES ÀRS. S 4r-2065

JLBC Analysc Fr¡sak
Geofüey Gonsher, Aaing Director

from the General Fund and $4J00 from Othe¡
April 1, 1999. A \¡aqrncy factor of l.5Vo was applied

udes $1,600 from the General Fund and $ó00 from Orher
April 1, 1993. The approved General Funá amounr

(Continued)

riated as ¿ lnmp sum for tbe agency. The line items are

to be with relocating
a rent
roPria 

oung exPenses'

nly for experditures associated with eirher the pima or
tion Act footnote)
an €,x-appropriation authorized by l-aws

224



DF,PARTMEIYT OF WEIGHTS AND MEÀSIIRES (Confd)
I]ú'Nü.DAI Í.ÍTNTI ÀTP NTTÄT T\¡FTÍNT¡ ANT¡ ITSÌîD ôTI Í'TÏNTI

Continuing Services
lGeneral Fundl

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related ExP.

Prol & Outside Services

Travel - ln State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating E:rp.
Equipment

All Other Operating FxP.

48.1

1,087,(X)0

?N,?M

37,800
161,100

5,000
368,600

4120rJ

6t3,7ú

Oxygenated Fuel
lAi¡ Qualiw Fundì

8.0

164,ü)0

4230n

-0-
?5,2n

+
60,000

-0-

&5,200

Used Oil Testing
(Used Oil Fund)

10.0

180,500

6,4m

7,500
43,7ffi

-G
48,700

+
99,000

Lr¡mp Sum Reduction

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

(39,400) + 4-

1,9+1,500 29t5ú 326,ffi

Conttnuing Services (General Fund)

The line item detail, provided for information purposes, represents expgnditures for administration, package testing'

large scale testing, tã¡nnicat petroleum testing, metrolog¡, and special investigations.

person¡l services - The approved amourt includes $11,8m for the general salary adjustment effective April 1' 1993'

A vacancy factor of L.sV; 
-utas 

applied which reduces Personal Services by $21'8{X).

Employee Relat€d
April1,1993. The
amounts approved
Tir¡st Fund-

other operadng Eryendihres - The approved amount conrlins $17,100 for risk managemeût as Eell as $162,000

for relocation expenses, including ¿ ¡sarb-purchase or rental payment, increased utilities and maintenanoe oontracts

and moving exPenses.

Eq'ipment - The approved amount includes S27,000 to replace 9 portable scales and S14200 to purchase 1 ultra

micro balance for calibration of ultra small mass.

Lnmp Sum Reducdon - The approved amount ß aTVo lump sum reduction to the operating budget.

Oxygenated Fuel Pnogram (Air Ouality Fund)

person¡l services - The approved amount includes $2,000 for the generalsalary adiustment effective April 1' 1993.

No nacancy factor was âipUeO- The approved âñount transfers 2 FTE poslti9ns from the General Fund

(continuing Sewices) to'tn" Air auauty Fund (oxygenated Fuel Program). with this change, all positions

àssociatø witn tne Oxygenatø Fuel Program will be tunded from the Air Quality Fund-

(Continued)

225



DEPARTMEIYT OF WEIGETS AND MEASURES (Cont'd)

Employee Retated brpenditures - The approved amount includes $300 for the general salary adj.stment effectivefl--t: 1993' The fPProvea amount -ii"i¡. $19,500 ro.i.¿lãii^urance and $1,000 for dental insuranc€. Theemounts approved for medical and dental insg¡¿¡6s will be transfened to the special Employee Health Inss¡¿¡çsTrust Fund.

All other operat¡ng Expenditures - The approved amouût shifts funding to conform with a",u¿l expenditurepattems.

Used Oil Tesring (Used Oil Fund)

kry adjustment effective April 1, 1993.
E positions from the Geieral Fund
as funded from the General Fund in

with 50Vo of all r¡sed oil fees collectq t of Weights and Measures combined
costs of the program 

wuw'u 
t Quality wiU be sufEcient þ cover the

Frnployee Related Bf!diq*. - The approved ¡mount includes $300 for the general salary a<ljustment effectiveApril 1' 1993' The approved amount *ääi* $21300 f"t;;iol insurance ano $1,t00 for dental insurance. Theamounts approved for medical and dental insurance wiu be transfened to the special Employee Health Insu¡anceTrust Fund-

All Other OperatÍng Erpenditures - The approved âmount reduces capitalized equipment by $41,100.

ADDMONAL LEGISIATION

inspections of the - Requires the Department to conduct
upon request

standards or devices owned o¡ operated by federal, state or local goven¡ment agencies
weig[ing and

as well l cbarye a conesponding
measuring information- ÊnaUtes

fee. Requires
the dePartment to

the department to publish and
¡s¡¡ue a stop-use or stop-sale o¡der if a

distribute to co¡¡sumers
prescribedfee or late charge is not paid-

- sites for which coÛ¡trucdon @mmenced after November 15, 1gg0, shail comply by May !5, rw3,
- sites with an 

"o"'31 
throughput of more than 1,200,000 fgl 

."ov l*Ij:riog which the sire was <tispensinggasoline srarring with January' r, rgrii, rn"u *rpii-ui.-ñä"".0" t 15, 1993.

15, t994.
techdcal non-attainment

ts of Stag åHt: 
and mav

226



OCCUPATIONAL AND LICENSING AGENCIES

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS, APPROPRHTIONS AND BALI'NCE I'ORWARI)
FISCAL YEAR 1993

Agencr'/Boald

Board of Accountancy
Board of Appraisal
Barber Etraminers Board
Behavioral Health Examiner
Boxing Commission I
Chiropractic Examiners Board
Board of C-osmetologl

Board of Dental Examiners

Funeral Directors & Embalmers Board'

Homeopathic Medical Examiners Board

Board of Medical Examiners

Naturopathic Physical Examiners Board

Board of Nursing
Nursing Care Institution Admin. Board 3

Occupational TheraPY Board 
"

Dispensing Opticians Board
Board of Optometry
Osteopathic Examiners Board
Board of Pharmacy
Physical Therapy Examiners Board
Podiatry Examiners Board
Board of Private Postsecondary E<lucation

Psychologist Examiners Board

Board of Respiratory Care Examiners

Structural Pest Control Commission I
Board of Technical Registration
Veterinary Medical Examiners Board

TOTAI-S

Balance Forward 9t9o ol Ff 1993

IY 1993 ReceiPts

F"r 1993
Aopruved

Balance Forw¡rd
I"r 1994

N)
f\)
!

$ 523,800

39,300

!)6,400

ll2,2n
11,000

96,m
639,000

292,2n
80,700

29,W
1,146,100

3\7n
û2,W
102,600
&,2n
423m
g7,4gg

334,4¡p
730,000

99,m
43,100
54,7n

343,5m
85,100

4-
418,100

53.200

$ 830,800
224,8n
110,800

l¡14,000

' -0-

234,8n
678,000
512,500
2?ß,2N

18,100
2,619,5m

36,7ffi
1,387,(X)0

117,0ü)
4ó,500
61,400
19,000

553,9(n
677,W
125,4N
51,200

127,2m
255,9N
120,2ffi
2U,200
ft;6,100
271.W

$ 789,800
221,1ü
139,900
2sLzm

-0-
228,499
596,800
4673m
169,4N

18,600

2,37O,ffi
26,2m

t,ll3,7o0
61,900
53,700
û,2m
97,3ffi

?56,ffi
623,9ffi
6ó,500
M,m

135,700
r74,4m
118,000
2U,2OO
867,2m
158.400

$ 564,800

43,000
6730rJ

5,ü)0
-0-

103,000
720,2m
337,4ry9

139,500

28,500
1,395,ü)o

42,zffi
875,300

146,7m
57,(m0

43,500
19,100

631,7n
783,100

158,300
49,9m
ß,zffi

425,(n0
87,300

-0-
517,ooo
165.800

6.ró&m0

-
agency; the Boxing Fund

1,0(X) General Fund loan

10.661.200æ
eliminated and all

fepayment.
!\rÍls

9.355.400

receipts will be deposited into the
a
u
v

Agency was changed to a General Fund

Approved amount does not include a $1

Estimates does not include the Inspector Support Fund. It is the intent of the legislature

be expended from he Structural Pest Control Commission Fund.

that not more than 25% of the appropriation shall



FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee RelateO PT.

Prof. & Outside Services
TÞavel - In State
Thavel - Out of State
Other Operating E:rp.
Equipment

All Othe¡ Operating F.xp.

OPERATING SIJBTOTAL

Balance Beg. of Fiscal year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FI'NDS AVAII,ABLE

kpenditures

BAIÁITCE EI{D OF FISCAL YEAR

L8/.,?ß

40,6{x)

?n5,1æ
6,m
5,900

L32,ln
10300

359,900

sr4600

4a5Jæ
565,E00

1,051¡00

5E4,600

4667m

9.0 9.0

190,900

s22n

206,800
9,7m
4,900

1.65,500

+
38ó,800

6299ú

1fi}300

ß320i0

466.,7ffi
7n,m

t257,W

ß32m

5æ,8m

9.0

193,100

48,(X)0

?ß,9æ
11,000
6,m

Lsg20o
+

u5,ffi

686s00

103300

7S9,Sæ !

523,800
830,900

1Å54,600

7gg,g00

s648O0

-

Special Inves.gations

ÎOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

RECnpTs, uPEÌ{DTTURES AND BAT.AIYCES FORWARn

+

-

s84ín

-

tr"r ú91
Achr8l

FY UN2
Estimate

tr"r ú93
Appnoved

BOARD OF ACCOI'NTAIICY FT]ND

STATE BOARD OF ACCOTJNTANCY

Ruth R l-ee, Executive Director
ÀRS. S 32-701

JLBC Anal),sc de la Rosa

Person¡l senices - The approved amount includes 52,2m for the general salary adjustment effective April l, 1993.No vacancy factor was appUeO- s

Employee Related þenon re. - The approved amount includes $300 for the general salary adjustment effecriveApril L' 1993' The approved amount *ü.i* $23,4gg ror me¿ià insurance and $1p00 for dental insurance. Thezmounts approved for medical and denal insuranae will be transferred to the speciat empnyee Health Insurance TrustFun<L

Professlonal and outside *d* - le^^approved amount includes $27,E00 for data processing, sgg2mfor legalservices, $132,700 for examinations, and $9iin for other e¡ 
"r*.

(Continued)

!/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line irems ¿¡sshow¡ for information only. 
ZZg



STATE BOARD OF ACCOITNTANCY (Cont'd)
RÍìARII Of' ÀNCV Í'TTND

Tr¡vel . In statr - Approved amount includes a $1300 increase for additional Ú¿vsling expenses for a new board

member

Travel - Out of state - Approved amount includes a $1,500 incre¿se to attend conferences in locations different than

F{ rgvL

Other Operadng Erryenditures - The approved amount contains $2,400 for risk management, $30,7m for ofEce space

rent, g5in0 foiadvirtising, and S20,fu for postage. The approved :rmount also includes a $1,000 increas€ for

repair/maintenance contracts and a $7300 decrease in otEce rent to reflect the actual contract ¡mounl

aPP ions

use and

that

229



FïE Positions

Pe¡sonal Services

Employee Relaterl Exp.

Prot & Outside Services
Tlavel - In State
Thar¡el - Out of St¿te
Other Operating ¡T'.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Fun<l Summary
Gene¡al Fund
Board of Appraisal Funrl

163m
4w
1,100

&m
2t2m
s0300

8q700

-

95,700

3ojoo

n,7n
25,5æ
2,m

35,4¿g

{L
93,6(X)

?21,w
113,100

334,100

219,ffi
75,000

109,600

25,100

39,m
724,ffi

3.0 4.0

-

4.0

- Y,M

4,000

-
n,7m
25,5m
4000

292m
+

87,m

T(}TAL APPROPRHTIONS tqTOO

BOARD OF APPRAISAL FTINI)

RECUPT, EXPn{DITITRES AND BAI.AT{CTS FORETARI)

!{arye Beg. of Fiscal year 75,U)
Add Revenues ?g,7n

T(}TAL FUNDS AYAIIåBLE 309,7M

Erpenditures
Payback of Gene¡al Fhnrl

BAI,AI{CE EhID OF FISCÁL YEAR 221.W

2UDrg0O 22t Lú !

?21,1æ

tzt lm

75,m0 !
t3,7æ

-

4-
219,ffi

2lltltoo

-

-

{)-

-
!

-

Eq700
{)- !

2f4|,tm

nl,Læ
{)-

-

ß,m0

-

39¡00

-

GENERÄL F.I'ND AITD
BOARD OF APPRAISAL FI'ND

FT UÐl
Acû¡¡t

Fr 1992
Esdmatc

F"r 1993
Approred

BOARD OF APPRAISAL

A¡lriane Brown-White, Director
A^R.S. g 32.3ú04

JLBC Fusak

(Continued)

riated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are

The
start
it in

Revenue estimals assumes 1,020 renenals.
Represents $75,000 repayment to the General Fund, punu¡nt to I¿vn 1990, Chapter 313.

230

lt
!

3/
1/



BOARD OF APPRAISAL (Confd)

pensonal Services - The approved amount includes $1,000 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993.

The approved amount inclïães an increase of $10200 to fully fund boa¡d member per diem as provi<led for in A-R.S.

$ 3g-6fi. The approved amounr also includes an increase of $1,700 for per diem for 3 additional board members'

added by Laws i99t, Chapte¡ 233 (FtB. 2165). Chapter 233 brought the total number of board members to 11

members. However, suuxquent to rhe passage of H.B. 2165, I¡ws L992, Cbaptet 343 (H.B. 2314) reduced the total

number of board memben ftom 11 to 9 menbers. (See Ad<litional Legislation below)

Employec Related Expenditures - The approved amounr includes $100 for the general salary adjustment effective April
l, [Çp.a. The approved amor¡nt contains $11,600 for medical i¡surance and $600 for dental insurance. The amounts

approved for me¡¡cat and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insuranc€ Tn¡st Fund-

other operating Expendiûrres - The approved amount contains $400 for risk management as well as a decrease of

$7,700 for rent to renec the actual reniìequirement an increåse of $1'5ü) for

po.t"ge due to a change in a Zyezrt renewal cycle for

tqr agents to a biennial for

ADDITIONAL LEGISI,ATION

?31



FTE Positions

Penonel Services

Employee Related Erp.

Prof, & Outside Service.s
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Orher Operating Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS I2g,ffi

RECETPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BN,ANCES FORWARDEn

3.0

t6,4gg

82,100

18,000

3.03.0

82,800

18,900

800
14,100

1300
22,W

4-
38200

139poo !

%,m
110,900

2vtJ;fm

139,900

67r3m

-

79,900

33300

400
8,200

-0-
20,500

4200

lu,7n
114zffi

2sqe00

t2eSm

E00
11300

800
2L,7W

-G

34,ffi

134,700

I29,419
101,700

23Ltm

l3/.,7n

116rû0

Balance Beg. of Fiscal year
Add Rwenues

TOTAL FT'NDS AVAIIABLE

Expen<titures

BAI,ANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR 1129,4¡¡

F r [991
Actual

FT 1992
Estin¡te

I'r ll)93
Approved

BOARD OF BARBERS FT'NI)

BOARD OF BARBERS

Mario Herrera" Executive Di¡ector
A.RS. S 32-301

JLBC Analyst: Bock

Personal seMces - The approved amount includes $1,000 for the general salary adjrutment effective April l, 1993.No nacancy factor of was àpptieA

e general salary adjustment effecrive April
$400 for dental insurance. The amounts

to the Special Employee Health fns¡¡¿¡çg Trust Fund-

Travel ' h state - The approved increase of $2,800 fo¡ Travel - ln state is for inspection and enforcement activity.

Tb¡vel ' out of st¡te - The approved amount includes an additional $500 for attendance at the narional professionalassociation meeting.

other operaüng Expenditures - The approved lmount includes an ad<litional $300 for supplies related ro daraprocessing.

lt Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items ¿¡sshown for information only.

232



67,9æ

10,900

?-5æ
?m2m

20170/Ù

161,000

36,000

5,700

4.0

106,000

22,m

845m

2U2,5U

5,700
333,000

338,700

2L2,5û
14,000

Ll2,2m

4.0

142,7n

26,m

Prof. & Outside Services

Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating ExP. K22n

l6LmOTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

RECEIPTS, EXPEÈ{DITTIRES AI{D BAIANCES¡ FORWARI)

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Retated ExP.

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add Rer¡enues

TOTAL FTJNDS AVAIIABLE

Expenditures
Paþack of General Fund

BAI.ANCE B{D OF FISCAL YEAR

2020fJ
6300
2,5m

41,9ú
s300

2.O

8,000
10,000
5,000

53,500
E,(X)0

!u

4,000
13,700
3,0(n

6r,4gg
4-

E2,100

25Latù

rtz2ú
144,000

2,s62m

2sr2æ
-G.

5,(XtO

! 3t

BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH EXAMINERS

David Oake, Executive Di¡ector

ÀRS. S 32-3251

JLBC Analpt: Bock

I"r 1991
Achnl

Fr ú92
Est¡mate

rY 1993
Approved

BffiAVIORAL EEAI]TE
EXAMINMS FUNI)

Person¡l Servtces - The approved amount includes $L(n0 for the general

No vacancy factor was appUeO- The approved amou¡rt also includes $18,600

that was added in the W tWZ Supplemenø! and $232(X) for additional

complaint processing.

Employee Rel¡ted Eryenditures - The approved amouût includes $100 for the general salary adjustment effective April

t, {wi. The approved amount conta¡ns-$tr,100 for medical insurance and $ó00 for dental insurance. The amounts

approved ror me,ucat and dental insurance will be transferred to the speÆial Employee Health lnsurance Trust Fund-

(Continued)

G,enaturedetailforFY1992inctudesasupplementalappropriationof$33,600authorizedbyI.aws1992,

U The line items are show¡ for information only.

1l te Treasurer shall deposit LOVo of th¡ monies collected pursrurnt

to this act in the state General Fund- An additionat lovo of. the monies collected Puñ¡uant to this act were to

be collecte<l by the Treasurer to repay the 1990 General Fund appropriallo1_olSf0,(XX) until such time as that

amounr had been repaid to the State ðeneral Fund. l¿ws 1991, Chapter_gs (H.8.?i46)' changed th: rePayment

schedule to require'that $36,000 be repaid within FY 1991 and $14,000 be repaid within F{ 1992.

233



BOARD OF BEEAVIORAL EEALTE EXAMINERS (Cont'd)
FTTNI)

Professional ¡nd outside services - The approved amount adds $2,000 for legal services for complaint processing.

Travel ' In state - The approved amount adds $3,700 for boa¡d member and staff travel expenses.

Other-Operatng \ndituio The approved âmounr çs¡¡¿ins $300 for risk managemenL and adds $15,g00 formis.:sll¿¡eous other operating items, $i,too of which is a rent adjustment.

ADDMONAL LEGISIATION

- This act creates 2 new classes ofcenified practitioner: the associate counselor and the associate marriage and family therapisr This will add to theBoard's workload as well as to the fee receipts.

234



GENERAL FT]ND AND BO)SNG FT'NI)
Fr ú91
Achral

FT UD2
Esdmste

fY 1993
Approved

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Fmployee Related Exp.

1.5 1.5 1.0

35,700 35,?m 30,100

10,400 9,(X)0 7,1ú

Prof. & Outside Services
Tlavel - In State
Tfavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating E:rP.

300
1300

900
e?ffi

-0-

rzco
3,(X)0

9m
ó,8(X)

{-

1,000
3,(X)0

9m
10,000

+
11,700 11,900 14,900

Lump Sum Reduction {)- + (s00)

51,6¡00
w

ÎOTAL APPROPRIÀTIONS 57'800 s6100

Fund Summarv
Gene¡al Fund
Boxing Fund

54,4¡g
3,400

273[0
28,E00

51,600
4.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 57,800 s6100 51,ó00

BO:ilNG FI]ND

RECEIPTS, UPENDITIIRES Al{D BAI^A'I{CESI FORWARn

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add Rerenues

72m
27,m

30,E00
9,000

11,000
+

TOTAL FI]NDS AVAIIABI,E 341200

3,400
4-

391800

2E,E00

+

11,ü10

Expenditures
General Fund DePosits

4-
11,000

!

BAI.ANCB EI{D OF IISCÂL YEAR 30ito0 11,ülo -0-

BO)ilNG COMMISSION

John Montano, Executive Director

ÀR-S. S 5-221

JLBC Anal)'st Martinez

(Continued)

esident of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of
use Appropriation Committees, and the Director of the

is. Ttis-report sball contain the number of boxing events'

and records of deposis- (General Appropriation Act

footnote)
235 (Footnotes Continued on Following Page)



BOXING COMMISSION (Cont d)
FI]ND A¡ID FTIND

Person¡l servÍcls - The approved âmount includes S300 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993. No\¡acancy facbr was applied-

Employee General Fund amount contaiili $3300 for medical insurance and $200for dental for medical and dental insurance will be t¡ansfer¡ed to the SpecialEnployee

Lump Sum Reduction - The approved amount ß a LVo l,,mp sum reduction to the operating budget.

ADDMONAL LEGISIATION

receipts of a boxing oontest from2Vo to 4Vo. The bill also
revenues collected for the Boxing Commission are to be

(Footnotes Continued From previous page)

ropriated as a lump sun for the agency. The line items ars

ion as a "90/10' agency. All revenues collected for the
neral Fund-

236



FT 1993
Approved

BOARD OF CEIROPRACTIC
EXAMII\ÍERS FTINI)

Fr ú91
Ach¡sl

I'r 1992
Estimat€

91,500 93,8(X)

223rrn v 22&m

4.0

1L2,ffi

22,m

t62ú
7,100
s2rl0

54,000
11300

96,6(X)

234,m

331,4¡g

2?ß,m

1ß,m0

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related ExP.

Prof. & Outside Services

Ttavel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating ExP.

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add Rwenues

TOTAL TUNDS AVAIIÂBLB

Expenditures

BAI,AI{CE EI\D OF FISCALYEAR

4.O

107,400

22,m

4.0

107,800

20,800

ß2m
D2n
4,8(X)

52,000
e300

80,4O0

23e3[n

3Ut 700

223,Lm

e66m

13,0ü)
35m
62ffi

57,0ü)
7,100

8ó,E00

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 2L62m

RECETPTS, UPENDITURES Al{D BArAI{CES FORWARn

69,900
2?ß,7û

29ó1¡6ù0

2L62cn

80,¿lln

STATE BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMII{ERS

Elaine l-eTarte, Executive Director

ÀRS. S 32-901

JLBC Analyst: de la Rosa

personal scwiccs - The approved amount includes $1, I for the general salary adjrstment effective April 1, 1Ð3'

No vacancy factor was "iiri"a 
The approved amount also inclr¡des an increase of $3,800 for board member

compensation for addition¡ Uoar¿ meetings to address a hearing backlog.

Enployee Rel¡ted Erycndth¡res - The approved amount includes $100 for the general salary adjustment effective

aprit i, te9e. The apprwed a¡nount contains $10,000 for medical insurance and $5ffi for dental insurance. The

".ooo15 
approved fot m"ciot 

"o¿ 
dental insurance wiu be transferred to the Special Employee Heallh lnsurance Trust

Fund-

for Travel - In State includes an increase of $400 to attend
000 inctease for Private sPace

"ffij;i:ffi"*"sl"äËtables.

tt The expenditure detail for FY 1992 includes a supplemenøl appropriation of $5,100 authorized by f:vn 192,

Chapter 4 (H.B. ?Ñ2),7th SPeÆial Session

U Repiesents-Oeneral ÁpproprLtion Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are

shocm for inf¡rmation onlY.

237



FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

Balance Beg. of Fiscal year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FTJNDS AVAII.ABLE

Expenditures

BAIAI{CE EI{D OF EISCALYEAR

289,000

7020[

45,600
215m
6,100

110,100

5,700

1E9,000

665,6(X)
540,000

1¿;05,ffi

sß2æ

308,600

7&,ffi

48,100
?5,m
L2m

tm,w
.G

fi6,m

563,500

657,499
545,100

lrzo2rffi

563J00

639,000

14.5 15.5 15.5

312,500

83,100

6,m
?5,W
5,7n

95,100
9,000

?rt2m

596,8{n !

639,000
67E,000

Itu,00o

596,900

72O2m

-

-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 54t 200

RECEIPTS, EXPE{DITI]RES At{D BAL{ìICTS FORWARI)

-

667r4¡g

-

Fr ú91
Actust

YÍ L992
Esdmate

Fr t993
Approved

BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY FTJND

BOARD OX'COSMET1OLOGY

Sue Sansom, Executive Director
ÀR"S. S 32-$1

JLBC Analpr Bock

Person¡l services - The approved amount includes $3,900 for the general satary adjustment effective April 1, 1993.No vacancy factor uas appUeC-

tgy}.
roved

amount includes ï219fr for tesring servic€s, of which $4,000 is for
for the new shndatdized pradical eram_ The amount includes a
l9l2 apptopriated base, and adds $2,400 for the Department of

Travel ' out of state - The approved ¡rmount adds $3500 for board member and staff travel to national professionalassociation meetin$.

(Continued)

ll Represents GeneralAppropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The tine items areshown for information only.

238



BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY (Confd)
RfìaDfì fìn cflst/frTñr.ôf:v Í'ITNT¡

Other Operatlng Bpendtturee - The approved amount eliminates $6,6(X) in one-time non-capitalized equipment, $2,600
in other one- ime expenditures, and $1,0(X) in contract maintenance since the approved new photocopier will be under
warranty.

Capitatized Equipment - The approved ¿rmount adds $9,000 for a new replacement photocopier.

239



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Relared Exp.

Prol & Outside Services
Travel - In Stare
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Automation
Impaired Dentist Program

TOTAL FTINDS AVAIIÁBLE

kpenditures

BAI.I\NCE n{D OF ITSCAL YF/{R

8.0

209,900

u,m

24,W
6500
5,400

89,100

1ã,000

s7\2m

18,000
,10 000

4342t0

Q500)
7n,gû

72&4AO

M2æ

2y2,2W

8.0

242,rn

54,m

24,W
ó,500
5,4O0

8ó,100

122,W

418,500

8,8(X)
40,(x)0

4ri7r3ln !

2v22n
512,500

8o/t-700

4ó7,m

337,4¡¡

9.0

196,500

35,2m

4-

24,W
4,8(X)

3,?m
722û

t0/.2m

335,9m

10,000

343,4(X)

345,900

(2F00)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 34sp00

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALô,NCES FORWARI)

Batrance Beg. of Fiscal Year ZASû
Add Revenues 100,900

["r 1991
Achral

FY Lg92
Estimaæ

Fr 1Ð3
ApprovedDNYTAL BOARD TUNI)

BOARD OF DEI\TTAL EXAMII{ERS ÀR.S. S 32-U01

JLBC Analpt: de la Rosa
Mark IC Executive Di¡ector

Pensonal udes $2200 for the general salary a<ljustment effective April 1, 1993.No r¿can amount also indudÃ s2I2æ roi stah reclassification and $g,g00 forhalf-year

nnqþ¡ee lgtatea Eryenditures - The approved âmount includes $300 for the general salary adjgstment effecriveApril 1, 193. Th¡- approved amount coüains $23,700 for medical insurance anã'St2m for denral insurance. Theamounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance TnxtFun¿

pther Operadng Erpenditures - The approved amount çs¡þins $2,900 for risk nanagement ¿¡[ stimination of $3,000for noncpitalized equipment and firrnìture.

Inpaired rÞntist Pt"g"T. -- The approved amount provides $40,000 for the Impaired Dentist Monitoring andRehabilitative Program, which monitõrs and trears ¿eniisa with dependency probleås.

! Represents General Appropriatioa Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line irems are
shown for information onl¡

240



BOARD OF FI.JNERAL DIRECTORS AND E]VTBALMERS

Jean Ellze¡ Executive Director

ÀRS. S 32-1301

JLBC Analysü Martinez

BOARD OF FI]NERAL DIRECTORS
AND EMBALMERS FTIND

Fr19gt
AchraI

ßrI L992
Estimate

I.r ú93
Approved

FTE Positions 2.5 3.0 3.0

Penonal Services 67,800 83,000 83,700

Employee Related Erp. 13,600 27,ffi L7,7æ

Prof. & Outside Sewices
Travel - [n Søte
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.

All Other Operating Exp.

16,E00

7,7m
1,700
6,500

242û
19,500

+
24,?ffi

2ßn
19500

4-
242m

u

32,7m 67,9û 68,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 114,lm 178,rn 169,{{lr0

RECUPT, EXPENDITURES AND BAI.AìTCF^S FORWARI)

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

?n,7æ
LU,m

31,000
2?ß,2n

80,700
2282ú

TOTAL FI]IU)S AVAIIABLE 141t,100

114,100

zse2w

178,500

308,9m

L69,mExpenditures

BAIAI{CE EÀTD OF FISCAL YEAR 31rütO 80,70O 139,.500

Person¡l Senices - The approved amount includes $700 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993. No
va€ncy factor was applied- The approve<t amount includes $E200 for board member per diem.

Employee Rel¡ted Eçendiûres - The approved amount includes $100 for the general salary adjustment effective April
I,l9y3. The approved amount contains $7,800 for medical insurance and $400 for dental insurance. The amounrs
approved for medical and dental insuaace will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Trust Fund-

Professional and Outside Servlces - The approved amount includes $17,E00 for joint office costs. The $17,800 for joint
ofEce costs includes $1ü) for the general salary adjnstment effective April 1, 1993. Thé approved amount contains
$700 for medical insurance and $100 for dental insurance for the State Boards OtEce Employee Related E:rpenditures.
The approved lmounts for medical and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Tnsurance
Trust Fund- (See Footnote 1)

other Operadng Fxpenditures - The approved amount contains $900 for risk management

!/ This agency is hor¡sed within the State Boards OfEce of the Department of Administratioû- The amount shown
includes a proportionate cost each board pa),s to the Special Services Revolving Fund for tle services provided
by the State Boards OfEce.

U Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are
shown for information only.

241



BOARD OF HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL EXAMIIYERS

John C. Reeq M.D., Board P¡esident

ÀRS. S 32-2901

JLBC Analpc Martinez

FTE Positions

Personal Sen¡ice.s

Employee Related Exp.

0.25 0.25 0.25

3,9(X) 5,400 s500

300 500 500

P¡of. & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Other Operating F'xp.

Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

5,4O0

100
1,700

1,9(X)

10,100

300
2,Tffi

+

11,ü)0 !

500
1,100

.G

9,100 t25m 12,ffi

TOTAL.APPROPRIATIONS 13¡00 1&¿OO rq600

RECEXPT, EXPENDITITRES A¡ID BAI.ANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add Rer¡enues

31,m0
13,000

n,7m
16,700

29,m
18,100

TOTAL FTJNDS AVAIIABLE

Expenditures

BAI.A¡TCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

44m0

13300

or4to

18,400

4il,Lw

18,600

3Or70O 29r0no 28r5OO

BOARD OF EOMEOPATEIC MH)ICAL
EXAMINERS FTIND

Fr 1991
Actusl

F'T TÐ2
Estimste

F'Y UD3
Approved

Person¡l Scrvlces - The approved amount includes $100 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993. No
vacancy factor was applied- The approved a¡nount includes $1200 for board member per diem.

Pnofessional srd Outside Sen'ices - The approved amount includes $10,100 for joint offrce costs. The $10,1m for joint
office costs includes $100 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993. The approved ¡rmount contains
$700 for medical insurance for the State Boards Office Employee Related Expenditures. The approved amount for
medical insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund. (See Footnote 1)

Other Operadng Expenditres - The approved amount contai¡s $300 for risk management

A This agency is housed within the State Boa¡ds OfEce of the Department of Administration The amount shown
includes a proportionate cost each board pays to the Special Sen¡ices Revotving Fund for the services provided
by the State Boards OfEce.

U Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are
shown for information only.

242



BOARD OF MEDICAL MAMII\IERS
Dougles N. Cerf, Execr¡tive Director

ÀRS. S 32-1¿t0t

JLBC AnalpÍ de la Rosa

BOARD OF MEDICAL
MAMINMS FUND

I"r ú93
Approved

FT 1991
Actr¡sl

Flt tgg2
Estimate

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof, & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating E:rp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add Rer/enues

TOTAL FT]NDS AVAII.ABLE

kpenditures
Transfer to Biological Ftuid

Testing Rerr. Fund

BAI.AIYCE F¡TD OF FIS¡CAL YEAR

39.0 39.0 40.5

911,600 1,053,8(X) v 1,107,900

188,400 2?ß,W -u 242,7n

380,2m
37,500

8,9(x)

427,W
-0-

853,500

2204.Lm

166500

2137Orffi

2,37O,ffi

L,lß,ffi
2,6L9,5m

3,7651800

2370,ffi

+
1¡95,200

382,7ffi
31,000

E,000
3%500

40,300

&55,500

n,7n
166,,4gg

L,r21ffi
2243,7û

31366,100

2,162,ffi

27,|n

tt76¡4OA

354300
37,5n
9,900

3e9J00
{)-

8(n,100

amrp0o

285m
166J00

2,2769û

50,000 !

2þ2qeoo

l,l76,499
22%,ffi

3,47\2m

23?ß,w

+
Lr443m

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL 11955,500

OfEce Automation
Attorney General - Legal Fees

TOTAL 4L646tû

Addldon¡l Approprtaüons -
40tb lrg,2nd Reg. Session

Supplemental Appropriati o4 C\,. ?ßZ

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1164ffi

RECEIPT, EXPENDITITRES AìrD BALA¡ICTS FORWARI)

+
_a

u

ll The Joint l-egislative Budget Committee approved the t¡ansfer of $1,000 from Personal Services to Emptoyee
Related Þrpenditures.

(Footnotes Continued on Following Page)

243



BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS (Cont'd)
BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS F'I]NI)

Personal Services - The approved amount includes $10,100 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993.
A vacancy factor of wo was applied which reduces Personal Services by $10,700. The approved amount also includes
$15,500 to fund a 0.5 Nurse Consultant position and $21,500 to fund 1 Administrative Assistanr for examinations.
The Nune Consultant will function as a liaison officer, handling complaints that do not need ro go to formal
investigation. The Adminisl¡¿¡ive Assistant will handle the increased exaninations workload caused by a change in
licensing examination procedure. The Administrative Assistant will also handle inquiries and repors to the National
Practitioner Data Bank

Employee Related F,xpendihres - The approved âmount includes $1,2m for the general salary adjustmenr effective
April 1, 1993. The approved amount contains $104,600 for medical insurance and $5,400 for dental insurance. The
amounts approved for medical and denürl insuraace wiu be transferred to the Special Fmploye€ He¿lth Insu¡ance Trust
Fund-

Professional & Outside Services - The approved âmount includes $64,ü)0 for I-egal Services and,$?ffi,200 for medical
er¿aluations an<l monitoring of impaired phpicians.

Other Operating Expenditunes - The approved amount contains $22,2m for risk management and 98,200 for the
Tucson State Office Building. The approved âmount also includes $65,800 for postage and delivery sewices, $159,000
for privaæ space rent, and $34,(n0 for repair/maintenance @ntracts.

(Footnotes Continued From Previous Page)

U The $166500 appropriated for Attorney General - bgal Fees is specifically designated to pay for the Personal
Services and Employee Related Expenditures of the 2 Assistant Attorney General positions and a 0.5 l-egal
Secretary position assigned to the Board of Medical E:øminen. Any monies not expended for the purpose

, specified shall revert to the Boa¡d of Medical Examinen Fund- (General Appropriation Acr footnore)
3/ Represents General Appropriation Act tunds. Appropriated as a modified tump Jun for the agenq. The tine

ilsms within "All other operating Exp." are shown for information only.g Additional appropriation approved to cover unanticipated formal hearing cos¡s for court reporters, hearing
ofEcers, and other legal services 

244



NATTJROPATEIC PEYSICIANS BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMI{ERS
Glenn T. Ozalan, N.D., Board Chairman

ÀRS. g 32-1501

JLBC Anal)6t Martinez

BOARD OF NATI'ROPATEIC
PEYSICIANS EXAMINERS FTTNI)

Í'r Iryl
Ach¡st

Flt Lcaz
Esümate

T'T UD3
Appnoved

FTE Positions

Personal Sen¡ices

Fmployee Related kp.

0.25 0.25 0.25

6,ffi 6,600 6Jn

500 600 600

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - la State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

7,100
900

2,ffi
1500

15,m0
1,500
2jú

4-

15,1m
1,500
2,ffi

4-
12,100 18,Eü) 18,9(n

TOTAL APPROPRIA1TONS 19"200 2q000 262m -u

RECEIPT, EXPENDTTITRES¡ At{D BATANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

10200
32,49¡

23,400
34300

3L,7û
x,7ffi

TOTAL T'IINDS AVAIIABLE

Expenditures

BAI.ANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

41ñt

Le20fJ

57r1m

?Á,w

68r4ln

26zffi

4M 31,700 42¿;m

Person¡l Services - The approved amount includes $100 for the geaeral satary adjustment effecrive April 1i 1993. No
vacancy factor was applied. The approved:rmount includes S2,0m for board member per diem-

Profession¡I ¡nd Outside Serrices - The approved amount includes $10,100 for joint office cosrs. The 510,100 for joint
oñce costs i¡cludes $100 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993. The approved amount oonrai¡s
$7ü) for medical insurance for the State Boa¡ds Office Emptoyee Relaieo Expenditures. 'Î'ñe approved amount for
medical insurance will be t¡ansferred to the Speciat Employee Heatth Insurance Tn¡st Fund. lSee Fmtnote t¡

Other Operadng F,4enditr¡rcs - The approved amount contlins $300 for risk management

Y This agency is hor¡sed within the State Boards Office of the Department of Administration The amount shown
includes a proportionate oost each board pa],s to the Special Services Revolving Fund for the services provi<led
by the State Boards OfEce.

2/ Represents Geqeral Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are
shown for information only.

245



FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related Exp.

2t.2 2t.7 2L.7 v

527,ffi 555500 560,500

lm,1m 121,000 130,300

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating E:rp.

All Other Operating Þrp.

1032æ
23,m
9,400

?56,7m

53,000
14,3(X)

5,700
2?5,3ffi

83,000
14,3(X)

5,700
2243ú

3y2,7m 2e83m 327,3N

OPERATING SITBTOTAL 1r023rmO

86,9(X)

vt+w

74,9ffi

lr018r10o

42,1æNurse Aid Registration Program

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS LrüDp0o LrlM,grTm 1,(bo¡200

RECHPT, EXPET{DITITRES¡ AND BAIANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add Rwenues
Transfer In ftom AHCCCS

211,000

\72r,m
5ß,(n0

999,(X)0

653,000
215,000

ñ).2m
1387,000

368,(X)0

2!

TOTAL FU¡TDS AVAII,ABLE 2rÆr¡¡¿p t,867,lXlO 2r3S7r2W

Expenditures
Non-Appropriated Expenditures

1,1(8,9(X)

336,100
L,0/,9,7n

21.5,100

1,(b0200
3?ß,m

BAII|'IITCE E¡{D OF FTSCAL YEAR EÐ9,tXtO 602,,m ylorffi

BOARD OF NTIRSING tr't]Nl)
tr'r u91
Actr¡¡l

YY L992
Estimate

[.r 1993
Approved

BOARD OF NI]RSING

Fran Roberts R.N., Executive Director

ÀRS. S 32-1ó02

JLBC Analyst: de la Rosa

Person¡l Servicps - The approved amount includes $5,000 for the general salary a<ljustment effective April 1, 1993.
No vacancy Þctor was applied"

Employee Rel¡ted Eryenditures - The approve<l amount includes $600 for the general salary adjustment effective
April 1, 1993. The approved amount contlins $562O0 for medical insurance and $2,900 for dental insurance. The
amounts approved for medical and dental i¡surancewill be transfer¡ed to the Special Employee Health Insurance Trust
Fund.

(Continued)

A The FTE Positions total includes 1.5 FTE positions funded in the Nurse Aid Registration Program special line
item.

U Represens General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated ari a lump sum for the agency, with special line
items. The line items within the "Operating Subtotal'are shown for information only.

3l This agency has a biennial licensing cycle. 
246



BOARD OF NIIR^SING (Cont'd)
BOARTI Of' NIIRSTNG FTINT)

Other Operaüng Erpenditures - The approved amount contains S4,900 for risk man^agement. The approved amount
also includes a decreåse of $1,m0 for non-capitalizeÃ equipment.

Nurse Aid Registratiou Program (NARP) - The board is responsible for administering the Nune ¡i6 J¡¿ining and
Regisuation Program mandated by the federal Medicaid progÍrn- The board's responsibilities included: oveneeing
the training curriculum of schools conducting nurse aid training; maintaining a registr$ coordinating renewals; auditing
the validity of reimbursement requests for training from schools conducting nune aid training and forwarding them
to the Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System (AHCCCS) for payment; and conducting testing for nurse aides.

The board is only responsible for paþg administrative costs relating to NARP. Approximately 15,000 nurse aides are

on the registry.

The approved amount includes $500 (Penonal Sewices, $4O0; Employee Related Expenditure.s, $1m) for the general

salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993. No vaqrncy factor was applied- The approved amount contains $4,0ü) for
medical insurance and $200 for dental insurance. The amounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be
(¡ansfsred to the SpeÆial Employee Health Insurance Trust Fund- The amount approved for Professional and Outside
Expenditures includes a $5500 increase for Nurse Aid Examinen. The NARP appropriation was also reduced by

$40,000 to reflect Medicare monies to be passed through the Department of Health Services (DHS) to the board for
NARP. The appropriation is based on the following objecs of expenditure:

FTE Positions 1.5

Personal Services
Employee Related Exp.
ProL & Related Exp.
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Erp.

Sub-Total
I-ess Medicare Pass-through

TOTAL

$36,(n0
8,900

2s5m
500
500

10.700

82,100
r40.0001

s42.100

-

247



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Brp.

0.70 0.70 0.70

22,W 24,Im 24,3æ

6,600 62m 4,m

Prof, & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Other Operating Exp.

All Other Operating Exp.

18,800 ?Á,7æ
45m
4,900

24,Im
4,300
4,8(X)

u

800
4,m

24,W 36,100 ß2n
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 53,¿OO 6M 61p00

Fund Summarv
General Fuad
Bd- of Nursing Ca¡e InsL Admin. Fund

3,7m
49,7m

+ 4-
66,m 61,900

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS s14O0 6M 6tr9ü)

¡TI]RSING CARE INSTITUTION ADMIIIÛS'IRATORS FTJND AI{D GE¡{ERAL FT'NI)

RECEIPT, EXPENDITT RES AND BAIANCES FORWARn

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
General Fund
Add Revenues

38300
7,(X)0

313ü)

! 232û tu4ffi
4-

117,000

+
151300 !

TOTAL ruNDS AVAII.ABLE 7q6oo

53,4¿6

4-

r74,rn 219,ffi

Expenditures
Payòack to General Fuad

6,m
55m

61,900
11,000 :!

BAIANCE END OF FIS¡CAL YEAR 2WOO LU,,rffi L447n

GENERAL FTIND AND BOARD OF
NIJRSING CARE INSTITUTION
ADMIIYISTRATORS FTTNI)

F r 1991
Actual

FY LS92
Estinate

Fr 1993
Approved

IIT]RSING CARE INSTMUTIOX ÀNMTTTSTRATO ÀR.S. S 36-446.02

JLBC AnalWt MartinezExecutive DirectorCb¡istine

RS BOARI)

(Continued)

A This agency is hor¡se<t q¡ithin the state Boards office of the Department of Administration. The rmount shown
ptl-od! a proportionate oost each board pa),s to the Special Så.ui.es Revolving Fund for the sen¡ices provided
by the State Boards Office.

U . Appropriated as a lump sum for the agerrcy. The line irems are

3/ Fund appropriation for start-up oosts associated with the licensure
and regulati rs.

!/ This agency
5J The amount for the FY 1990 $16,500 General Fund supplemenral appropriation.

248



NIJRSING CARE INSTITUTION ADMINISTRATORS BOARD (Cont'd)
GEIYERAL FTIND AND BOARD OF NIJRSING CARE INSTITUTION ADMIMSTR.A,TORS FTIND

Personal Services - The approved amount includes $200 for the general salary acljustment effective April l, 1993. No
vacancy factor was applied- The approved amount includes $4,800 for board member per diem.

Enployee Related &çenditrres - The approved :rmount contains $1,800 for medical insurance and $100 for dental
insurance. The amounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health
Insurance Tiust Fund.

Professional and Outside Sewic=s - The approved amount includes $12,900 for joint office costs. The $12,900 for joint
office costs includes $100 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993. The approved amount includes $700

for med.ical insurance for the State Boards OfEce Employee Related Expenditures. The amount approved for medical
insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund. (See Footnote 1)

Other Operaüng Erpenditures - The approved amount contain¡¡ $500 for risk managemenl

249



1.0

?ß,7m

6,m

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Fmployee Related Exp.

P¡ol & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.

All Other Operating Erp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

FUnd Srrmmârv
General Fund
Occupational Therapy Board Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Bel¡nce Beg. of Fiscal Year
General Fund Appropriation
Add Revenues

TOTAL FT]IIDS AVAII,ABLE

Expenditures
Payback to General Fr¡nd

BAIAIITCE EIìID OF FISCAL YEAR

0.7 0.7

20,000

5,100

1,500

1,500
+

7,(X)0

10,000

35,100

35,100

35,100

22,7æ
{-

1.01,600

r4ffi

35,100
25,000

642ú

1,4{X)

4,

900

2,3{Xl

2,m

2rffi

?5,W

25r0oo

2,m
+

2Um

4,100
1300
1,300

Ll,7m

+
900
-o.
{)-

+

18,400

53,700

-G
53,7m

53,700 v

{)-

OCCIIPATIONAL THERAPT BOARD FT'NI)

RECEIPT, EXPEÌ{DITIIRES AND BAI^ANCES FORWARI)

642m

4ó500

n0,700

53,7n
+

57,ütO

-0-

+
+

FT 1993
Approved

CEhÍERAL F[]ND AIID OCCIJPATIONAL
TEERAPY BOARD NINI)

FY 1991
Actusl

Ftt Lg92
Estimate

BOARD OF OCCTJPATIONAL THERAPY UAMINERS
Kenneth D. Fink, Executive Director

ÀRS. S 32-3401

JLBC Analpr Martinez

Personal Se¡victs - The approved amount includes $300 for the general salary adjnstment effective April 1, 19g3. Noo*T fagtor yas apptied. The approved amount includes f¿qm ror mar¿ member per diem and $g,4¡p ¡6.annualizqfis¡ of the executive directoi,s salary.

(Continued)

A . Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line irems are

U FY 1991 $25,000 General Fund appropriation for agency sran-upcosts' 
z5o



BOARD OF OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY EXAMINERS (Cont'tl)
êRNRRÀI. ffINT¡ AND OCEIIPÀTTONAI. THERAPY BOARD F'TINTI

Employee Related Bçenditures - The approved amount contains 33,300 for medical insurance and $200 for dental
insurance. The amounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be transfened to the Special Employee Health
Insurance Trust Fund-

Other Operat¡ng Expenditures - The approved amount contains $300 for risk nanagement and $2,400 for rent in state-

owned spaae. The approved amounts for rent in state-owned space are to be transferred into the Capitol Outlay
Stabili"ation Funô

251



FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Other Operating Exp.

All Other Operating Exp.

Balance Beg. of Fiscal year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FI]NDS AVAIIABLE

Expenditures

BAIAI{CE END OF FISCAL YEAR

25,300

43ffi

0.8

29,ffi

8,000

14,ffi
3,100
6,8(X)

24,5n

621lm

43Jm
61300

1M,4¡6

62Jco

42rffi

0.E 0.8

29,ffi

5,800

L4,7n -u

3,100
6,9(n

24,ffi

60,200 !

423m
6L,4gg

103,700

û,zffi

43,5ü)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 48,2m

RECUPT, EXPEÌ{DITIIRES AND BALÀNCES FORWARI)

13,400

t,7æ
3,500

18,6(X)

31,500
59,900

91,3ül

ß,zffi

43,r00

BOARD OF DISPENSING OPTICIANS
FI]NI)

Fr1991
Achrat

F"r Dg2
Estimate

Fr ú93
Approved

BOARD OF DISPENSING OPTICIANS

Careen J. Heinze, Executive Director

ÀRS. S 32-1671

JLBC Analpt Martinez

Person¡l Se¡vices - The approved amount includes $200 for thrc general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993. No
r4acancy factor was applied. The approved amounr incl des $4,400 for uoará móm¡er per diem.

FñPloycc Rel¡ted Erpendiûrres - The approved amount @niains $2J00 for medical insu¡ance and $100 for dental
i¡surance. The amounts approved forme¿ical and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health
Insurance Tlr¡st Fund-

$14200 for joint ofEce cosrs. The $14,200 for joint
April 1, 1993. The approved amounr includes $700

Related Expenditures. The approved âmount for medical
Ith Insurance Tr¡¡st Fund- (See Footnote 1)

other operating F,:çenditures - The approved amounr contains $700 for risk management.

ll This agency is hor¡sed within the State Boards otEce of the Department of AdminisrrarioD. The amount shown
includes a proPortionate cost each board pa]6 to the special Sårvices Revolving Fund for the servic€s provided
by the State Boards OfEce.

U Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum fo¡ rhe agency. The line items are
shown for information only.

252



BOARD OF OPIOMEÏRY

Florence Moore, Executive Director

ÀR.S. S 32-1.70r

JLBC Analpt: Martinez

trY 1991
Achral

Fr ú92
Estinaæ

Í'r 1E)3
ApprovedBOARD OF OPTOMETRY FT]ND

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

1.5 r.75 L.75

50,600 53,900 54,300

102æ 13,800 rI,2û -u

15,700
9,(X)0

4-
4,E(X)

18,000
5,700

7n
73m

18,100
5,700

700
7,3æ

u
Prof. & Outside Services
Tlavel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating E':rp.

All Other Operating EtrP. 29,5û 31,700 31,800

90'3ln 9r4ûO 9/7r3im
a

TOÎAL APPROPRIATIONS

RECETPT, MPENDTTTIRES¡ AND BAT.ANCES tr'ORWARn

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Yea¡
Add Rer¡enues

112"100
16300

3E,100

ÉE,7m

yl,4m
19,000

lt

TOTAL ruNDS AVAII.ABLE u8r4{n

e0300

196sn

99,4{X)

116¿100

n,ffiExpenditures

BAI,AIICE END OF FISCAL YEAR sqloo 9r4ül 19,100

personal Services - The approved amor¡nt includes $4ü) for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993- No

vacancy factor of *as apfúeA The approved amount includes $5,200 for board membe¡ per diem.

Employee Retated E:çenditures - The approved amount contains S4,8(n for medical insu¡ance and $200 for dental

insurance. Tle amor¡na approved for måìcA and dental insr¡¡ance will be uansferred to úe SPecial Employee Health

Insurance Trust Fund-

udes $13,900 for joint ofEce costs. The $13,900 for joint
amount contains
unt aPProved for
Footnote 1)

Other Opcradng Brpenditures - The approved amount contains $800 for risk management

U Thir 
"g"."y 

is hor¡sed within the State Boards Ofñce of the Department of Administration- The amount shown

includes a þroportionare oost each board pa)'s to the Special Services Revolving Fund for the services provided

by the State Boards Offrce.

U d"pr.seos General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are

shown for information only.
This agency has a biennial licensing cycle.3l 253



FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Fñploye€ Relared Exp.

Balance Beg. of Fiscal year
Add Rwenues

TOTAL tr.UNDS AVAII.ABIJ

Expen<litures

BAI,ANCE EhID OF FIS¡CAL YEAR

129,ffi

29,5m

31300
5Joo
32m

4¿5æ
L4,m
96,9(X)

314,800
4772û

7e40im

2s62n

535rt00

132,m

?Á,m

35,4¡g
5,E00
4300

41,500
4-

87,(X)0

245'.t00

L10nn

258,¡lln

535,900
57,0m

1,16,000

30,900

3sJ00
5,900
3,9{x)

Y,ffi
.G

79,7m

2&ffi

4-

256;ffi

3y,m
553,900

4.5 5.04.5

-Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Tïavel - Out of Staæ
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating kp.

OPERATING ST'BTOTAL 2s62m

{)-Automation

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2&2n

RECEIPTS, UPn{DITURES AND BAIáNCTS FORWARn

u

- u

334,400 6¡1,700

--

BOARD OF OSTEOPATEIC
UAMINERS ruND

r"r ú91
Ach¡a¡

FY Lg92
Estinaæ

T'T UD3
Approved

ARIZONA BOARD OF OSTEOPATEIC EXAMINERS
Robert J. Miller, pb-D., Executive Director JLBC Analpt de la Rosa

ÀR"S. S 32-1801

t effective April l, 1993.
Clerk Tþist position to

Emptoyee Relatcd
April l, 1993. Th 1ü) for the general salary adjustment effective

insurance and $200 for dental insurance. The
"nounts approved ûa¡sferred to tle special Enp"r"" Health Insurance Tn¡stFund-

(C-ontinued)

a

u

Represents General Appropriation Aø fuDds- Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency, with special lineitems' The line items ithin the_"operating Subtoial'^are shown for information only.This agency has ¿ þis¡¡i¿[ licensingþde. 
-

254



ARIZONA BOARD OF OSTEOPATUIC EXAMINERS¡ (Cont'd)
RÍIAPN flÍ' ôÍYTNÍìPATFII- F'XAMTNNRS Í'TTNN

Alt Other Operating Eraenditures - The approved amount for Professional and Outside Services reflects ¿¡ inflationary
increase of $100 for medical services. The approved amount for Travel - Out of State reflecs a decrease of $500. The
approved Írmount for Other Operating F.xpenditures contains $2,4¡¡ for risk ¡nanagement and elimination of $6,900

for data processing equipment lease-purchase.

Automst¡on - The $12,600 in below-the-line automation has been eliminated due to project completion.

255



FTE Positions

Penonal Sewices

Employee Related Exp. EO,EOO

22,Ln
39,7æ
4,ü)0

y32N
4-

159,000

Automation

ñ7,6{n

10,400

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 618,m0

RECErprq ExpE{DITrrREs AND BAT,ANCES FORWARn

11.0

367,W

6L7Jop,
6792æ

1.294ffi

619,000

6789n

11.0

3m2m

88,500

23,m
33,4¡¡
4,000

80,6(X)

+
141,ffi

620,N

5,000

625J00

67E3æ
677,W

11355,"300

62s3Ú0

730,000

11.0

3912æ

79,900

23,ffi
33,,100

4,(X)0

79,7æ
8,200

l47,gn

6úr9m

5,(X)0

623gû !

730,000
677,m

\4(n,w

623,9æ

7üt,100

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating F.[l.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATTNG SIIBTOTAL

Balence Beg. of Fiscal year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FTINDS AVAII,ABLE

Expenditures

BAIÁI{CE END OF trTSCAL YEAR

-

-

Frú91
Actusl

FY Lg92
Estimate

FT 1993
Approved

BOARD OF PEARMACY F[]ND

ÀR.S. S 32-ú!0r

JLBC Analpr de la Rosa
Uyr A Uoyq Executive Secretary

BOARD OF PEARMACY

Pensonal services - The approved amount includes $¿700 for the general s¡t¡ry adjustment effective April 1, 1g3.No vacancy factor was app-Ued.

Employee Related E¡ryndiqres - The approved amount includes $300 for the general salary adjustment effective
lnrit t 1993' The approved ¡rmount -oi"i* $28300 tor me¿icat insurance and $1J00 for denøl insurance. The¿rmounts approved for medical and <lental insurancewill be transferred to the special Employee Heålth I¡surance TrustFund-

- The approved amount conlâins $2,900 for risk management and $3,900 for the Tucsonproved :rmou¡tt also includes a decrease of $2,900 t"ã"ctiog the completion of a copy

Equipment - The approved amount contîins $s2m for the purchase of 2 laptop aomputers and 2 vehicle upgrades.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated ¿5 ¿ l'mp sum for the agency. The line items ¿¡sshown for information only. 
256

a



BOARD OF PEYSICAL THERAPY EXAMIIYERS

Patricia Plack, Executive Di¡ector

ÀRS. S 32-2001

JLBC Analpü Martinez

BOARD OF PEYSICAL TEERATT
EXAMINERS F[]NI)

FT UÐl
Acfi¡st

w L992
Estimate

I.r ú93
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

1.0 1.0 1.0

28,(X)0 27,9æ 30,600

szffi 6,9(X) 6,500

Prol & Ouside Services

Travel - In State
Travel - Out of Søte

16,400
1300

900
65m

19,100

3,600
1,5m
7,500

18,100 v

3,2n
1300
6,8(X)Other Operating Fxp.

All Other Operating E:rp. ?5,Lû 31,700 29,m

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS s8¡m 66'soo 66¡500 !

RECETPT, ErPE¡{DTTURES AIID BAT.ANCES FORWARn

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add Rwenues

70,E00

117,900

130,4¡p
3s5m

99,m
t25,4gg

3t

TOTAL FT'NDS AVAIIABLE 188,700

sE3o0

16s900

6ó500

224rWO

66,500Expenditures

BAI,AITCE EI{D OF FIS¡CAL YEAR 130,4¡9 9),ûO lsq3m

Person¡l Services - The approved amount includes $300 for the general salary adjrstment effective Ap4 1:1993- No

\¡acancy factor was applieL The approved amount includes $1,800 for board member per diem and $2,4O0 for the

executive <lirectot's salary increase.

Employee Related Eryenditrres - The approved amount contains $2,t00 for medical insurance and $100 for dental

insuranæ. The amouils approved for me¿icat and dental insurance will be uansferred to the Speciat Employee Health

Insurance Trust Fund-

professional and Outside Servlces - The approved âmount includes $1¿300 for joint ofEce costs. The $12,800 for joint
t effective April 1, 1993- The approved amount contains

ated EïPeDditures. The amount approved for
lnsurance Tn¡st Fund- (See Footnote 1)

Other Operaüng Expenditures - The approved zmount contains $500 for risk managemeul

V thir 
"g*cy 

is housed within the State Boards Offrce of the Department of Administration- The amount shown

includá a proportionate cosr each board pa],s to the Special Services Revolving Fund for the services provided

by the State Boards Offrce.

U li"proents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lumP sun for the agency.. The line items are

shown for information onlY.
y This agency has a biennial licensing cycle.

257



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related E:rp.

P¡of & Outside Services
Tlavel - In State
Other Operating FrP.

All Other Operating Ex.p.

Balance Beg. of Fiscat year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FT]NDS AVAIIABI,E

Expenditures

BAIANCE END OF trTSCAL YEAR

0.0

-

-

3,900

100

28,000
100

1,700

29,W

22,m
47,M

70,000

33,E00

1.0

2r,5n

4,000

L5,2m

1,800

l7,m

429û

3620lJ
49,800

86m0

42,m

43,100

1.0

2l,m

5,100

15300 !

1,800

17,500

44ûO !

43,100
sL2m

mm

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 33,8{X)

RECEIPT, EXPEI{DITT]RES AIYD BAI,A¡ICES FORWARI)

-

36'200

-

49rgmt

BOARD OF PODIATRY EXAMINERS
FT'NI)

I.r ú91
Actual

YY t992
Estirnate

T'T UD3
Approved

BOARD OT' PODIATRY EXAMINERS
Michael Kates, D.p.M., president

ÀR"S. S 32-8Or

JLBC Analpu Martinez

Pensonal servlces - The approved ¡rmouat includes $300 for the general salary adjustnenr effecrive April l, 1993. No\¡acancy factor was applieû The approved amount incl <les $,õ00 for board ninùì per oien-

Enployee rybt"d Erpendiûrres 
1 

The approved amount conrains $e600 for medical insurance and $100 for <lentalinsurance' The amounts approved ror måicat and dental insurance will be rransferred ro the special Employee HealthInsurance Tlust Fund-

3,4O0 for joint ofEce aosrs. The $13,400 for joint
April 1, 1993. The approved amount contains

medical insurance wm be rransrened to rhe speciar r.nfldåtffiït"#ff'ff,î#"(ä"iå"J3i""'ri fo'

Otàer Operating Eryendiûrres - The approved amount çs¡tains $300 for risk manags¡s¡g

!/ This agency is ho¡¡sed ¡rirhin the State Boards otEce of the Department of Administration The amount shown
inctucg a proportionate oost each board pa)6 to the Special Services Revolving Fund for the services by the
State Boards Offrce.

U Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lunp sum for the agency. The line irems a¡e
shown for information only.

258



STATE BOARD OF PRTVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION

Dona M. Markley, Executive Di¡ector

ÀR.S. S 32-3{n2

JLBC Analyst: LayzelT

BOARD OF PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY
EDUCATION FTINI)

Fr1991
Achral

rY L9v2
Estim¡æ

Fr u93
Approved

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related Exp.

3.2 3.0 3.0

78,7ú 78,ffi 793æ

19,100 16,800 17,500

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating ç'xP.

3,4{X)

1,4(X)

+
2L2ü

2m

L7,?m
3,500

800
nN

4,

8,700
3,500

800
25pm

4-
262m 48,8(X) 38,9(X)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS r2.4,000 L442ú 135,700 .u

RECEXPT, ETPEIYDITURES AIrrD BAI.{NCES FORWARI)

Batance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add Rerrenues

86,200
114,800

77,W
l2l,m

54,7m
L272m

TOTAL FT'NDS AVAII,ABLE

Expenditures

BAI,AI{CE END OF FIS¡CAL YEAR

20l,txto

124,W

19t 90O

r42æ

181,9ü)

135,700

77rW 5417OO 4ó.240

Pen¡on¡l Servic=s - The approved ¡rmount includes $700 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993. No
vacancy factor was applied-

Employee Rel¡ted erpcndib¡es - The approved amount includes $100 for the general salary a<tjustment effective
APril l, 1993. The approved amount 6s¡trins $7,8(n for medical insurance and $400 for dental insurance. The
amounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be transfened to the Special Employee Health Insurance Trust
Fund-

Prcfesslon¡l and Outslde Servlces - The approved amount includes negative base adjrstments of $300 for data
processing services and $9,700 for an investigatof aorx¡ultant The approved anount also includes an additional 51,500
for a oonsultant to assist with 3 school closin$.

Other Operaüng bpendiûres - The approved amount conrâins $10,900 for rent in state-owned space. The approved
amount also includes negative base adjustments of $900 for printing expenses and S1,üX) for non-capitatized equipnent,
and an additional $100 for maintenance contracts.

Represens General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are
shoç'n for information only. 

Z5g

a



2.0

û,?ffi

14300

7rsm
4,(X)0

5,000
19,600

99,qX)

L7ar4¡¡ !

343500
255,900

599,400

L74,m

425,fito

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related Fxp.

Prof. & Ouaide Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating E:rp.

All Other Operating Exp.

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

TOTAL I.UNDS AYAIIABI.E

Expenditures

BAIANCE Etr{D OF FISCAL YEAR

1.0

32,rm

8,000

1.0

31,700

7,000

62,W
4,(X)0

1J00
16500

84,900

L?3rffi

ß32m
33,900

467,Ln

123,ffi

343,5m

39,100
2,W
1,600

11300

u

54,m0

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 94,r00

RECEPT, UPENDITIIRES AIYD BAIÁ¡ICES¡ FORWARI)

235,7ü
29L,ffi

5nrffi

9f,100

ß3J;m

!

BOARD OF PS'TCHOI,OGIST EXAMINERS
FUNI)

I"r 1993
Approved

tr.r 1!)91
Ach¡at

Fy LCa2
Estimat€

BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGIST EXAMINERS

Barbara Gast, Executive Di¡ector

A_RS. S 32-2ß2

JLBC Analpt Martinez

Perronsl Serviæs - The approrred amount includes $500 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1998. No
vacanÉy facor was applied- The approved ¡¡mount includes $4,700 for board member per diem" $tg,00O for the
addition of an Administrative Assistant, a¡d 3%000 for an inc¡ease in the qecr¡tive director,s salary.

Employee Rel¡ted E:çendiûrres - The approved amount íncludes $1ü) for the general salary adjustment effecrive April
l,I9y3. The approved amount ontains $7,400 for medical insurance and $400 for dental insurance. The amounts
approved for medical and denal insu¡ance will be trau¡ferred to the Speciat Employee Health Insurance Trr¡st Fund-

(Continued)

!/ This agency is hor¡sed within the State Boards Offrce of the Department of Administrarion. The amount shown
includes a proportionate cost each board pa]rs to the Special Services Revolving Fund for the services provided
by the State Boa¡ds Office.

U Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The tine irems are
shown for information only.

9l This agency has a biennial licensing cycle.
260



BOARD OF PSICEOLOGIST EXAMINERS (Cont'd)
BOARD OT' PSTCHOI¡GIST EXÀMINERS

E:rpenditures. The amiunts approved for medical and de
Health Ins¡¡¿¡se Tn¡st Fund. 

- 
(See nootnore 1)

Other Operat¡ng Er2endttures - The approved âmount co¡trins $g00 for risk management.

26I



I'r ú91
Acû¡al

Yr t!r92
Esdmat€

Fr u93
ApprovedGEIYERAL FTJNI)

STATE BOARDS OFFICE

Delores DeBaca Director JLBC Analpt Martinez

41,?fi

84,100

2.O

+

10,800

54,ffi

t462t0

80,E00

4.0

+

21,ffi

6E3oo

16%mO

79,LN

3.0

14,800

144100 -u
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

19,6(n
6Lzffi

23500
55,600

?2,4m
6L,7n

+
Prof. & Outside Services
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating ExP.

FTE Positions

Pe¡sonal Services

Employee Related Erp.

STATE BOARDS OFFICE
Funding Breakdown

Sal. Adi.

Contributi¡e Boa¡ds
Fu¡eral Direcfo¡s
Homcopathr
Nafi¡roPa¡hs
Nuning Ca¡e Admi¡
Dispcnsing Opticians
oPtoBctry
PhFica¡ TbcraP)'
Podiatry
Psycbologirts
Vetcrinary

Total s46514 $14.?0? ¡700 $r00 sn^M $3E.?86 5?2:9ú s!14!1! w

- 
- 

: 

- -:

U The State Boards Office is funded tbrough the Professional and Outside Services tine of the participating boards.

These line items are presented for information only.
262

Pcrsonal
Services

s3,975
3,973
3,n3
3,n4
3,974
3,n4
3,y14
3974

10,7,18

3.n5

ERE
tt2s7
L256
r256
rø6
L256
rþ6
7257
r2s7
3see
t.2s7

Acct'ng
&

ComDutcr

$4,004
2B
8

1145
2,9
z4ß
2p6
23s8
zm
3.8æ

B4#Ø
ltse
22ns
3,106
4,167

3:7ß
1es2
3,415

5372
5æ

Other
Operati¡e
szÐo
4DO
229o
2Ð
2,DO
2Ð0
2,ÐO
2290
2Ð
2.Ð0

Tot¿l
sLTEAt
t0,vl6
LO,W2

12,851
14,155

l3,EÉ16

LZn9
L3374
u34e
t6.773

Vo of.

Total
lLmVo

6.gWo
6.9r%
8.Wo
9.69Eo

9.47%
8.75%
9.\5%

t6.6%
lL.48Vo

Pers Serv ERE
s70 ¡r0
70 10

70 10

70,10
70 10

70 10

70 10

70 l0
70 10

70 10



BOARD OF RESPIRATORY CARE EXAMINERS

Ann Ìvlarie Toshner, Execr¡tive Director

ÀRS. S 32-a501

JLBC Analyst Bock

RESPIRATORY CARE EXAMINERS FTINI)
AIID GEI{ERAL FTINI)

F r [991
Ach¡sl

Flt Lcy2
Estim¡t€

tr'r u93
Appnoved

FTE Positions

Personal Sewices

Employee Related E:rp.

0.0 2.0 2.0

+ 54,2n 55,500

{)- 11,000 p2n

Prot & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

-0-
-0-
+
+
4-

5,(X)0

5,6(X)

2,(X)0

45,ü)0
4,000

5,(X)0

4,(X)0

2,W
35300

4,(X)0

-0- ó1,6(X) s0300

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS -0- ü¿6,8m
! 1l&mo

4

Fund Summary
General Fund
Respiratory Care Exami¡ers Fund

4-
+

50,000
76,8ü)

+
118,000

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS {)- u¿48m 118,ülO

RES¡PIRATORY CARE EXAMINERS¡ N'NI)

RECEIPTS, EXPEhIDITTIRES AI{D BAI,AI{CES¡ FORWARI)

Batance Beg of Fiscal Year
TTansfer From General Fund
Add Revenues

+
+
{)-

4-
50,000

21L,9ú

z
85,100

+
120zffi

TOTAL FTTNDS AVAIIABLE

Papack to General Fund
Expenditures

BAI^AIICE HlrD OF FIS¡CALYEAR

-(Þ

{-
+

26LÐú 20s¡00

50,ü)0
L26,W

1t +,
11E,000

0 85r100 8t't¡00

(Continued)

ll The expenditure detail for Ft Pm includes a supplemental appropriation of $2,800 authorized by laws 1992,

Chapter 4 (FtB. 2ffi2),7th Special Session-

U The Board of Respiratory Care Examiners was esrablished in FY 199 with $50,(n0 appropriated by laws 1990,

Chapter 256 from the General Fund for start-up aosts.

263
(Footnotes Continued on Following Page)



DEPARTMEI{T OF RESPIRATORY CARE EXAMINER^S (Cont'd)
RES¡PIRATORY CARE FTJND AND GRNERAI, F'TINT)

Personal Senices - The approved amount includes $500 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 19g3. No
vacancy factor was applied.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes $100 for the general salary adjustment effective April
l,I9y)- The approved amount contains $5,500 for medical insurance and $300 for dental insurance. The amounts
approved for medical and dental insurance wiI be transfened to the Special Employee Health lnsurance Trust Fuld.

All Other Operar¡ng - Travel - ln State is reduced by $1,000, based on €xpected need- The approved amount for Other
Operating Expenditures includes $300 for risk management a¡d is reduced by $7,600 to retüa expecred renr charges.
Non-capitalized equipment is reduced by $12,100, as the agency acquired irs start-up ofñce equipmènt during W LgyZ.

(Footnotes Contiaued From Previous page)

1/ La*s 1990, Chapter 256 specifies that the State Treasurer shall deposit lOVo ofthe monies collected pursuant
1s t\is act in the state General Fund- An additional LÙVo of the monies collected pusuant to this act *ere to
be colleaed by the Treasurer to repay the appropriation of $50,000 ro rhe stare Gereral Fund- All monies have
been repaid within Ft ßql

g Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line irems are
shown for information only.

264



STRUCTT]RAL PEST CONTROL COMM.
FT]ND & STRUCTTTRÄL PEST CONTROL
COMM. INSPECTION SIIPPORT FI]NI)

Fr 1993
Approved

w L992
Estimate

Frú91
Ach¡sl

26.0

509,500

130,000

L32,5n
6e3æ
3,0(x)

t22,4gg
10200

331,m

n619lù0
w

4,Lm
1,144,000

1,188,100

n6,9m

zLLaffi

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related E:rP.

Prof. & Outside Services

Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating ExP.

Equipment

All Other Operating ExP.

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FUNDS AVAIIÂBLE

Expenditures

BALA¡TCE EI{D OF FISCAL YEAR

26.O

467,5û

99,600

1æ,800
7O,7ú
11,400

r71,W
55,200

8/.Jm
!r5,400

1r050r100

1,006,000

44,100

26.0

557,2n

135,200

132,500
69300

5,000
t22,M

4-
32e2m

1,021,ó00

44,100
1,(}21,fX)

t,o65,7oo

LÛ2Lffi

44,100

438,900

1,006,(noTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

RECEIPT, EXPEI{DITTIRES AND BALAI{CES FORWARI)

-

STT.UCTT]RAL PEST CONTR,OL COMI{ISSION

Jack D. Root, Executive Director

ÀR"S. S 32-?il2

JLBC Analysc de la Rosa

agency, hoborer, has not been able to fill the 5 positions

rèmaineA vacant since appropriation in FY 191.

tmployee Related Expenditures - The approved amount

April 1, 1993. The approved amount contains $ó1,000 fo

amounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be

Fund' 
(continued)

[R"pre."otsGeneralAppropriationActfunds.Appropriatedasalumpsumfortheagency.Thelineitemsare
shown for information onlY.

U It is the intent of the Legislature rhat not more tl n ?SVo of the appropriation shall be expended from the

Srrucrural pest Control õmmission Fund- (General Appropriation Act footnote)

265



STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL COMMISSION (Confd)
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL COMM. FI'ND &

Professional and outside services - The approved amount contai$ $32,m0 for data processing, $9,g00 for legalexpenses' $55,000 for laboratory support, Stqmo for training, and $3,600 iot n"llrpriotiog.

other operatÍng Etpenditures - The approved amount contains $16,000 for risk management, $5g,400 for office spacerent and $10,700 for operating supplies.

F4uipment - The approved amount of $10,200 is for a repliacement photocopier.

266



STATE BOARD OF TECHI\IICAL REGISTRATION

Ronald Dalrymple, Executive Director

ÀRS. S 32-102

JLBC Analpt de la Rosa

TECHìrICAL REGISTRATION FI]NI)
Ílr 1Ð1
Actual

I.r ú92
Estimate

FT 1993
Approved

FTE Positions 15.0 15.0 15.0

Personal Services 310300 3æ2m 308,500

Employee Related Exp. 7z,ffi 74,m 79,m

Prof. & Ouside Services
Tlavel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

178,7N
10,4¡g
11,400

1æ300
5,E(X)

23,Læ
10,000
11,400

r73,ffi
7,(X)0

105,400
10,000
eJoo

176,ffi
5,(X)0

388,600 2?5,1æ 306Jm

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 77L,5û ófx),100

t72,W

694¡300

r74WExaminations {)-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 77Lrffi 78i¿,txto s672m v

RECEIPI, ETPENDITT'RES AI{D BAI,ANCES¡ FORWARI)

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

1.10,600

8ó9500
208,600
991500

418,100
96ó,100

TOTAL N'NDS AVAIII\BLE 980,100

77Lsm

1¿00,r00

7E4W

1¡384¿00

t367zffiExpenditures

BAIANCE EI\ID OF TISCAL YEAR 2oq600 418,r00 517,(n0

Person¡l Ser.vicres - The approved amount includes $3,700 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993.

No vacancy factor was applied- The approved amount also includes a decrease of $4,4{0 to reflect the vacancy savings

achieved by hiring an Investigations Supervisor at entry level.

Employee Related bçenditures - The approved amount includes $500 for the general salary adjustment effective April
L,LW3. The approved amount contains $38,400 for medical i¡surance and $2,000 for dental insurance. The amounts
approved for medical and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Trust Fund'

Prcfessioncl and Outside Sewices - The approved âmourt @ntâins $15,700 fo¡ data processing, $7,400 for legal

sewices, and $t}2300 for the publication of a combined member, code, and rules roster.

(Continued)

A Represents General Appropriation Act fun<ls. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency, with a special line
item. The line items within the'Operating Subtotal' are shown for information only.

267



other operaüng kpendiüues - The approved amount contains $z,6(n for risk mânagement, $5,000 for a photocopier
machine, and $3,000 for additional rent cl¡ar¡se in the agenqt's lease.

Ílanm'n8üons - This line item includes the-co¡t of purchasing national professional licensing examinations. This
exPense was previously displayed in the Professional and Outside Servicesline item.

STATE BOARD O[' TECHNICAL REGISTRATION (Confd)
FT'NI)

268



3.0

84,500

16,700

31,100
12,ln

1,900

12,Ln
{-

57,2æ

15814¡6
2J

53,?m
21L,ffi

3A2m

158,400

165,8{X)

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Ouside Sewices
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of Søte
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating ExP.

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FI]NDS AVAIIABLE

Erpenditures

BAT.A¡TCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

3.0

83,400

4E,000
253300

301¡0o

151,800

149,^500

3.0

7E,7n

16,70016,7n

?ß,rn
9,700

600
13,500

1,8(X)

51,700

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 151"800

RECEIPT, ETPENDTTIIRES¡ AIID BAI¿'NCES¡ FORWARI)

_u
31,000
TLLú

1.,900

12,lm
.G

57,100

152,500

149500
s62û

2O5r7m

1s2500

53,2m

3t

VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMIìTING BOARI)

Louise Battaglia, Executive Di¡ector

ÀRS. S 32-2201

JLBC Analpt Martinez

["r ú93
Approved

BOARD OF VETERINARY MEDICAL
EXAMINING FTINI)

F'r ú91
Actual

Fv Lgvz
Estimate

person¡l Services - The approved amount includes $700 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993' No

vacancy facror was appUeå. The approved amoutt includes $17500 for board member per diem.

Professional and for joint

office coss inclu cotntains

$700 for medical nditures'

The amounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be transferred to the special Employee Health fnsurance

Ttr¡st Fund- (See Footnote 1)

Otùer Operaüng Eryenditures - The approved amount contains $9()0 for risk nanagement

reency is hor¡sed within the state Boards ofEce of the Department of Administration. The amount shown

includes a proportionate oost each board pa)ls to the Special Services Revolving Fund for the services provided

by the State Boards OfEce.

U lt"pro"os General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are

shown for information onlY.

3l This agency has a biennial licensing cycle.
269



zo|-{
F

<

I)âH



ARIZONA COMMISSION ON TEE ARTS

Shelly lvf. Cohn, E¡ecutive Director

ÀR"S. S 4r.9&3

JLBC Anat',su de la Rosa

Fr 1991
Actusl

Flt utgz
Esûmat€

fY UD3
ApprovedGEIYERAL FI'IID

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Ft[l.

11.5 11.5 11.5

311,900 30t,9(x) 311,900

6ó,8(X) 67,m 7O30CI

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.

All Other Operating Exp.

100

14,800
800

y7,rû

+
13,100

7W
%2m

+
13,100

800
77,ffi

11e8m 110,m0 9L,7m

L,rmp Sum Reduction

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Conmunity Service Project

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

{)- {- (4,700)

4911500

1,(21,0m

4692OO

836,100

r'5l-:¿lso0 L34spOo
! lJOsi3OO

!

Person¡l Servlccs - The approved amount includes $2,900 for the general salary adjustment efiective APril 1, 1993.

No racancy faco¡ was appUeC- The apprwed amonnt also includes a reduction of $3,900 to reflect a lower Personal

Services requirement and an increase of $4,000 to restore funds ex-appropriated in FY 1992.

Employee Rel¡tcd Erçendihres - The approved amount includes $400 for the general salary adjrstment efrective April
I,!W3. The approved amount aontains $29,4(n for medical insurance and $1J(n for dental insurance. The amounts

approved for riè¿icat and dental insr¡¡a¡ce will be tra¡sfened to the Spcial F'mPloyee Health Insurance Tnst Fund.

All Other Opendng bçcnd¡hrcs - The approrrcd amount for Tlavel - In State includes an inc¡ease of $100. The

approved amount for Other Operating Expenditures contains $9,6ül fo¡ risk management and $5ü) for the purchase

oiã typewriter. Also included is a decrease of $1E,900 from the Ft tg¿ rent aPProPriation to reflect the savings that
were to be achieved by moving into state spaæ in FY 19q3. However, the commission will remain in private space

due to problems in finding suitable state sPaoe.

Community Senice P¡oJGcts - The approved amount includes a $31,700 deduction from the Ft Lgy¿ level and an

increase of $&7(X) to restore funds ex-appropriated in FY 1992. Comnunity Service Proiect monies are grants made

arrailable to arts organizations and Arizona communities on a matching basis for such programs as Art in Arizona
Towls, Artists in Education, Ticket Disæunt" Art in Public Places, and Cultural Heritage.

Lunp Sum Reductíon - The approved amount ß a lVo lump sum reduction to the operating budget

A The expenditure detail for Ft tW¿ includes a $13,900 reduction reflecting an ex-aPPropriation authorized by

I¿ws 1992, Chapter 4 (FtB. ?ñ2),7th SpeÆial Session.

U Represens General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency' with special line

items. The line items within the'Operating SuUt#î" a¡e shown for infornation only.



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Fmployee Related Exp.

Prot & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Tlavel - Out of Sate
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Fxp.

OPTRATING ST'BTOTAL

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

11.0

4695m

81,600

6,(X)0
Y,ffi

{)-
n2n

4-
61,E00

6t29ffi

4357,9û
1,(X)0,9(x)

3,695,800
29,7%,m
?5.ß,ffi
3262,m

12,8E1,fX)
4,4583û
3,4{X),900
3585,(n0

æ,9t7,m

Operating Srare Aid -u

Cochise
Coconino
Graham
Itfaricopa
Mohare
Naajo
Pima
Pinal
Yarapai
YumallaPaz

Total - Operating Srate Aid
Capital Outl,ay Srate Aid -u

Cochise
Coænino
Graham
Ìvlaricopa
Mohave
Navajo
Pina
pinal

Yavapai
Yuma/LaPaz

Total - C-apial Outlay Stare Aid
Equalization Aid !

Cochise
Graham

Toal - Equalization Aid
Economic Dev. T?aining program

408,8(X)

7t,7æ

10.0

ffi,w

Er300

6,000
Y,ffi

+
9r?m

+
49,E00

s9'gú

4264zffi
979,499

3,6L6,W
29,G]|I,W
.4ß,7m
3,192ñ

L2,&,7m
4#25m
33n,ffi
35t7,m

67,435,m

10.0

24,Lffi
40,(x)0
3,7N

76,Lffi
10200

154,100

634r6fl)

67,033J0fJ

5,126500

58,m
2ß4ffi
431,8[X)

52O1,600
245,ffi
35&mo

1,817/800
518,900
3772æ
4?ß,7n

535,4¡g
?ß7,m
ul,m

s31s500
?5O,7m
365,800

1,&57,ó(X)
s30300
385,500
429,m

a
w42m

+

10,0ø,E00

æ65m
5,055,400

5,991,900
150,000

10319,m0

960,9(x)
53(b,¿l00

62672m
150,m0

8Lß8,400

-

s4r173,400 ! 4Z66500 !

FT LD3
Approved

Flr r99t
Ach¡sl

Fy un2
EsümsteGENERAL I"T]ND

STATE BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR COMMUNITY COI,I.FGES ÀR.S. S 15-142¿

JLBC Analyst: I.a1rzæ;Itr
Don Ph-D., Executive Director

272 (See Footnotes on Following page)



STATE BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR COMMIINTIY COT.I.FGES (Cont'd)
êENEPAT. TTTNTI

Personsl Servlc=s - The approved amor¡nt includes 52,7m for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993.

No vacancy factor was applied. The appropriation also includes 1 additional FTE position for the Director of
Govern-mental Atrairs. No additional fun<ling was provided for this additional FTE position

Employee Related E:pcndtbres - The approved amount includes $3ü) for the general salary adjustment effective
April 1, 1993. The approved amount @ntâins $29,000 for medical i¡surance and $1J00 for dental insurance. The

amouns approved for medical and dentat insurance will be transferred to the SPecial Employee Health Insurance Trust
Fund-

Operaüng State Aid - The approrred amount for Operating State Aid provides funding at the original FY 1992level

for each district

Capital Outlay Ststr Aid - The approved amount for Capital Outlay State Aid provides tunding at the originalH{ 1992

level for each districL

co[ege district which has a proPerty tax base that is less

ass€ss€d r¿luation or the district's løry rate. The approve<l amount reflects a su¡tutofy change to A.R.s. s 15-1402

where the minirnurn ass€ssed vah¡ation is increased-Uy U" average growth in actual assessed valuation for all rural

districts for the 2 most recent years and Equalization Aid is paid out on the basis of the difference between minimum

ass€ssed vah¡ation and the mùt recent yeat's actual ass€ssed valuation for the district (see Additionat l-egislatipn).

Eqnalization Aid is sti[ calculated at the lesser of $1.37 per $100 of assessed vah¡ation or the district's løry..

Economic Development tralnlng progan - This ides the second year of funrling to the Maricopa øT-"oi y

College District fór a speciatizedlorftãrce training program for a major interstate banking firm located in the Phoenix

metropolitan area.

ADDITIONAL LEGIIII^ÀTION

llege tunding
with certain

- ooeratine State Aid - This act repeals the curent provisions of A-RS. S 15-1466 and esøblishes a new method

for calculating operating st¿te aid:

1) Determine the cunenr ),ea/s state aid for each dist¡ict aad adjust it for inflation (GNP Deflator).

Z) 1994 the state will {j,rsl for thc gfo"p or decline in
r each district This wiU be calculated by multþlying

FTSE for each district by the average state aid per FTSE

total operating state aid appropriated in the crurent year

all districa).

(Continued)

operating aid
and used for

authorized by
the FY 1993

a
u

31

g
appropriation
ft ipreþ"s General Appropriation Act funds. Apprgpriated as a lump_sum f9r the-agency, with special line

iteils. 1.ne üne items within the'Operating Subtotal' are shown for information only.



STATE BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR COMMI]NITY COI I FGES (Cont'd)
T'TINII

3) The sum of the base phu inf,ation plus/minus FTSE change will become the base amount to be adjusted in rheD€ft yeaf.

15-I4ó/',
ation for
and used

relative to community colleges:
- This legislation includes the following sections

of ^his act adds a new S 15-l,163 which calculates
have less than the amount of assessed valuation
¡þs minimum ass€ssed r¡aluation per $ 15-1402 and
tiply this difrerence by rhe tesser 

-of 
$1.37 per $100

tion adjrxtment for
community college

- section 20 srspends ÀRs' $ pital outlay aid appropriations to oomm,rnily,college distficts shall be the ss srl'¡vy¡'uv^ r\, wr¡rr

sections 16,.L7, and l8 of this act are identical to the Equ¡tization Aid changes in Chapter 35 above.

274



SCEOOLS FOR TEE DEAF AIID TFF BLIIU) - STJMMARY ÀRS. S 15.1301

FusakJIJCDirectorIGnneth L Rislov,

I.r 1991
Actu¡l

I"r lE 2
Es'nate

tr"r ú93
ApprovedGE{ERAL FTIND

Prosfam Summaw

Phoenix Day School
Arizona Diagnostic Tre¿tment

and Education Center
T\rcson Campus

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Tlavel - Out of Starc
Other Operating Exp.
Food
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

Lomp Sum Reduction

OPMATING ST'BTOTAL

Special Education
Institutional Voucher Fl¡ad

Endwment Earnings and
Out{fst¡¡te Tuidon

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 11,684m0 L3rzLOJn -u É,t34ooo !

-
ßL90

11,980200

z,lyl,7û

1,034,900
8,4ó1,400

1lr6!r4,m0

r,6719ffi

25425æ

I,L?ß,7m
9541J00

13¿10,700

477.7

12,014,000

L7û,4û

LQ1ffi
%rm

+
46sLN

160,100
?sLtæ

32ß3,W

{)-

r8r038r200

(453s,9m)

Q9L,ffi)

2,743,49¡

1,184,100
11206,500

15,ß4mO

490.2

t47t5,ffi

2,54Qoo

16s2O0
50,6m

+
3,7yl,m

t47zffi
305,4¡g

4,ffi2n

(18,000)

z0rljn14ú

(4,7t3,400)

(290,000)

306J00
6L,4gg
(2,m0)

106L2m
151,100
340,4(X)

2gtE,ffi

+
Lqs'Lím

(,444.Jm)

(¿143,0m)

salary adjustmena to all Positions
98E, Chapter 237. Of this amount'
for FY 1992 which was not tunded

by ttre Iægislature in that year and S1æ,600 is funded in the general salary adiusrmænt s€ction of the General

.lpprop;a:tions Act and refläds a2Vo itcraæ for FY 1993. The inequity adiustment is based uPotr a comparison of

(Continued)

[tne e*penditure detail for Ft lgzincludes a $109,800 reduction refleaing an €x-appropriation authorized by

Lam 1992, Chapter 4 (FtB. ?ñ2),7th SPecial Session

U Represents General Aipropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for each program. The

line items within'All Other Operating Exp.' are shown for information only.

275



SCEOOIS F'OR TED DEAF AND THE BLIND . SUMMARY
X'TINI)

ADDMONAL LEGISIATION

Itul
ASDB's salaries, by educational level, with similar personnel in school dis

Employee Retated bryndiû¡Y - The approved amount includes $15,4(n for the zvo slaryequiry adjgstment tundedin Section 102" The approved amoont'ónt¡ins g1267,Om-i*,"¿ical insurance and $65,20 for dental insurance.The amounts approveúfôr medical and denul insurancswill ue rransrened to the special Employee Health InsuranceTh¡st Fund-

276



SCI(X)LS T.OR IEE DEAT.AIYD TEE BLIIITD . PEOEXYD( DAY SCEOOL A.RS. E 15.ü51

IGnneth L Rislorr, Acdng Director JLBC AnÂlyst Fr¡sak

r"r ur91
Acûsl

F\I yty2
Esdm¡te

trY lrtlxt
þprovedGE{MAL FT'NI)

118.9 116.5 125.5

\n4,m 3,û35300 3317,100

392Jm 7(X,1m 77t5m

34,m
3,(m

394p00
433m

la,ffi

NN
4lm

37O:7û
40,lm

1403m

305m
41m

379,m
4L2æ

ttg2ffi
6m,m 5E5,4¡g s74900

OPERATING STIBT(}TAL \ryN 4r324rm +663,rn

Special Education
Institr¡tional Vo¡rcùer Fh¡d (1,76q5m) (t,782.N) (1920Jm) !

1t!n,7û 2,,542F6 xl43roo !
T(}TAL APPROPRIATIONS

for 2 addition¡l Multiple Disabilitieswith Sgvere Sensory

L4m is frnd€d diretriy in the ASDB appropriation and

F¡1¡cation Institutionsl Vouc,her foûde Thc appronerl a¡nou¡t includ€s an incrcase of t30'7(tr to r€store vscancy

ssrringÞ t¡keû in FÍ LggL T[e approved ¡mor¡ni atso insfr¡¿es avsca¡cy þn¡r of,l%which ¡edue Perso¡al Services

by $30900.

Enploycc Rclræd hcofurc - The approrrcd amount includes ¡4,m br the 2% sslury €quity adiustment funded
in Section lOL T[e ipprovcd amou¡t conuins $3æ2m for medical ins¡¡¡aoce and $164(X) for dental insr¡¡ance" The

amounts approrcd ñr-mcdical a¡ddcnalinsurancewinbetransfened to the Special FmPlqrce Health Insu¡ance Tfust
Futd.

AllO{ùcr0pcrrdngUçco¿ttrcc -Theapprcvedamount forProfessionaland OuSide Servie includcs anadditional
$3(tr for medical and hcpiat scrvis. The approved amourt inch¡d€s $,5m for nonapitalized replaoement

the equipment scheduled ñr replåæment. The Equipment

replacement

a

u

Prior to
and the

the erpe,nditure of any voucber funds in e¡oess of the $1920,1ü) shæn abot €' tle Schools for the Deaf
BUßd shåll report the int€ûd€d r¡se of the ñ¡nds to the Joint Iægislative Budget Committee. (General

Appropriation Act footnotÐ
nèþrei:ntsGeneralAppopriationActñ¡ûd,$ Appropriatedasamodifiedlumpsumforthepogram. Theline
iæms within'All Other Operating Exp.'are shown for informatiotr only.

277



TOTALAPPROPRIATIONS

500
300
7ú

310,9x)

56.6

r¡8s¡00

31,6ü)

Í¡,lm

(350,4æ)

55.5

t l2Ã7û

r150t 100

s%m

2E3"tü)

1,1Á53m

(3E1,4{n)

5E5

lrlt4r10o

lrß2r3iûo

æ2m

1,Jß,,m

!t 03+900

:
1,lgg,gm

163,m

-

1E3m
8m
{)-

39,9(x)

(Ærrri) !

OPRATING SIIBTOTAL

17,

1t,7m
8ü)
+

4E 700

Special E¡lucation
Institt¡tionÂl Vor¡cher Fund

Proi & Outside Services
T?arel - ID Stare
Tlavel - Out of Stste
Other Operating Ery.

All Other Operating ep.

I"r ll,91
Achsl

ÍY t!r!Í2
Esdm¡ts

FT UD3
ApprovcdCE{ERAL FT'NI)

SCEOOLS T'OR, TEE DEAI'AIITD TEE BLIND .
ARIZONA DIAGNOSrIC TREATME{T AIID EDUCATION CHVIER, ÀR.S. E 1$ß0r

JLBC A¡al"st Fhsak
I&nneth L Rislov, Acting Director

Pcrcon¡t ffi - The approved inequity salary
the Arizon¿ Staæ Sc,hools for the UV I¿*s ffS,
Í27,499 is ñ¡nded directty in the % increase forty the lægislature in thst year and SIL?(X) is ñ¡ûdÊd in the general salary arljusrmenr section of the General

Act and re,f,ects a 2% inqease b¡ FY 193. Thiapproverl æiorrnt inctudes $544m ¡o fund 3 FTEpæitionswhichçerpfrndedthroug[æessPermanentspecialBlucaúonlnstitutionalVoucherftnOs. 
Theappro'e<t

amount i¡cludes an increase of 88't(I) to ¡e$tor€ .acanßy savings tate,n in Ft Lgyz The approved 
"-oürt "Loinch¡des a vacency ñctor of l% which reduces personal sän ie-ty $12J00.

PPry !+q l!:s - The approverl amount includes 31,4{n br the 2% salary€rluiry adjustment tu¡rd€din section 102 The approrrcd amoEtrt óiains Slf),m for nedical insr¡ranæ anrt $7,gú for dental insuraaæ" The
lmounts approvedbrmedicaland denalinsr¡ranæwi[be t¡ansferr€d to the Special EnployeeHealth Insurance T¡¡stFbnd-

approved amout for P¡ofessional a¡d Outsid€ Services inch¡des an additional

A nigt-to1!9 931oture of ary voncher ñ¡nds in ercess of the shown above, the scùools for t[e Deafand the Blind shall fePort the inænded r¡se of t[e ñ¡nds to the Joint lægislative Burlget comminee. (General

U Afifr¡ûd$ Appropri.atedasamodifredlumpsunfortheprogran- Theline
Erp.. are shw¡ for'inftrmation only.

278



ßy vrln
Esümsúe

FT Ul'3
Apprwed

Í"r ur91
Ach¡¡1GEhTERAL FTIITD

7,E16,400

1,116,8[X)

3fJ's.7

7,8L3,m

t,772,ffi

rL42ü
3r,7æ

+
1241,7æ

1æ,000
11LE(n

16t9,499

{)-

r¿205¡00

Q372N)

(291,ffi)

9¡54L500

w5.2

E,144,600

1,881,9(X)

116000
4sJû

{)-
3#ezffi

1(b,ü)0
tEÁ,20n

3,E23,100

(lEm)

l3,t31ró00

(æ35,100)

(290,m)

v

u¡06sn

w.4FTE Positions

Personal Se¡vices

Fmployee Related Exp.

Prot & Outside Services
Thavel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Food
Equipment

All Other Operating Erp.

Imp Sum Reduction

OPMATING SI]BTOTAL

Specil F¡lucation
Institutional Voucher Fund

Endocment Earninp and
OutofStaæ T[ition

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

?59,m
57,9ü)
(4300)

1,648,6(X)

1rr,Eoo
2r5,ffi

2287,m

+
Ll.2\290

Q325,ffi)

(4$,m)

q46L{n E

SCEOOLS FOR THE DEAT'AND THE BLIIU) - flICSON CAIì{PUS A.R.s. s rs-¡.:nr

JLBC Anattst F\¡sakDirectortrGn¡eth L Rislor¡,

Persm¡l Servlcee - The approved amount includes
at the Arizona State Schools fur the Deaf and Blind
$1S43m is ñ¡ûd€d directty in the ASD
by the Legislature in that year and

(Continued)

A prior to the expenditure of any voucher funds in eroexs of the S2-335,1(X) shown abone, the Schools for the Deaf

and the Blind shall report the inænded r¡se of the funds to the Joint l-egislative Budget Committee. (General

Appropriation Act foooote)
U nðireients General Appropiiation Act tunds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the Program. The line

items within 'All Other Operating Exp.' are showl for information only.

279



SCE(X)LS FOR. TrE DEAI'AND TEE BLIND . TUCSON CA}ÍPUS (Confd)

:rmount inclu<þs an increase of ¡4E,
(P.L 99457). The supporr seryices
The approved amount includes an
amount also inclu<les a vacaûcy factor of IVowbjrch.¡d

Emptoyee Rel¡ted Erycnditures - The approved amount includes $10,(n0 for the 2vo nlaryequity adjustment fundedin Section 1Ûz The approved:rmount çs¡t¡ins $7q6,800 for medical insurance ano $arom for dental insurance. The
lnounts approved for medical and dental insu¡ance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Tn¡st
Fund-

Al^m9" Operadng Erpendtûues - The app
of $1,800 for medical and hospital services.
nanagement and an increase of $1,(b2,700

n Campus. The appropriation includes an increase of

facilities that utilized oraporatiræ çpreting
Electric will car¡se utility oo!¡ts to increase

r-unp sum Rcducllon - The approved ¡rmount ß a lvo lump sum ¡pductioo to adminístration for tåe Tl¡cson camp¿s.

280



Proeram Summarv
State Board of E¡lucation
General Services Administation
Assista¡ce to Schools
Vocational Rlucation
Lump Sum Reduction

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

E¡menditure Detait
FTE Positions

Pe¡sonal Services

I¡mployee Related Exp.

t?ú96L,M Lr3?/bff'rLú Lr37L,5U9r4ú

2t4.9 231.6 23L.6

5275,ffi 5,r3\4gg 5360,600

1,115,600 1,135100 1,190,9(X)

163,400
E,051,800

l,lyl,4%,m
12473ü

{-

131,100
7,072,m

1315J48,100
12ssJ00

,m55m
116,8m
n,m

1,052,400
9,7æ

1,6123m

+
7r879r9ú

141500
8"50E 700

1361,858,800
r27e3m
(278,900)

rs72æ
110200
347æ

1506300

1,t(b,4(x)

(n8,m\

8,ü/9,(nO

t$3,43p,46

+

361,7m
111,600
2L,m

1,054,600
143,100 +

Lump S"m Reduction

OPERATING STIBTOTAL

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Sp€cial Line læms -u

Additional Appropriations -u

1316,0933m
33,900

2t

LJ;06r6t M t32+lÙiy'rllm lr37Lrfirr4lm

L6e¿90n

4-

4m41¡¡

1,19887r3m

!

DBARTMHYT OF EDUCATTON - STIMMARY ÀR.S. $ 15-201

Neisent/FusakJLBCThe Honorable C Diane

rY 1!Ð1
Acü¡sl

Fv vlvz
Esümaæ

FT UÐ3
ApprwcdGHYMAL I.TII{I)

person¡l sbrrdces - The approred amount includes S44,400 for the general salary adiustment efrective APril 1' 1993.

Fuad.

Lomp Sum Rcduclion - The apprwed amount ß a 4Vo lump ym.reduction to the oPerating budger The lump sum

reduäion was not applied to vócationat E¡lucation due to fe¿erat rmaintenencp of efrort' requirements.

/ Represena General Appropriation Act ñ¡nds. APP agency' with special line items'

The line items within the'Operating Subtotal' are
?87



Enployee Related Exp.

Prof & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating E:rp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

FTE Positions -u

yl,9û

2.5

161400

-

2.5

73,499

13zffi

44,500

2.5

14Ls00

742u

13,900

53,400

3t

-

so2ú

15300

-

ß11100 !TOTAL APPROPRHTTONS

Personal Sen'ices

L7,ffi
7û

1,fx)
73,ffi
4,m

14,100

7,ffi
zmO

51,600
+

1o,soo
7æ

s200
57,900

+

r"r 1gr1
Actuel

Nr y*z
Esümate

FT UD3
Approved

GENERAL FUNI)

DPARTMH\TT OF EDUCATION. STAÎE BOARD OF H)UCATTON
The Honorable C Diane Bishop, JLBC Analysu Neisent/Fr¡sak

ÀR"S. S r.s-201

Person¡l servlcee' The approred :rmount includes a $600 for the general salary adjrstment effective April 1, 1993.No vacancy factor was apptieC-

e general salary adiustment effective April
$3ü) for dental insurance. The amounrs

to the Special Emplqree Health Insurance Tfust Fund-

for P¡ofessional and outside Services includes a reduction
center funding to the General Services Administrarion

a reduction of$6,600 to better reflect actual expenditures.
includes an increase of $62o0 to better rene"t actuår

9 members of täe Sate Board of E¡lucation
reduction reflecting an q-appropriation authorizcd by

ropriated as a lump sum br the agency, with special line
for information only.

282



GEÀTMAL FTJIYI)

F'T UDT
Actr¡al

r.r 19q¿
EsdmstÊ

FT UD3
Approved

159.5 t59.75 t5g.75 !

4318,700 4,188200 4392,ffi

916"500 y37,|ffi 983,ü)0

Prot & Outside Services
Tbavel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

nzrû
89,4{X)

nN
917,7n
138,700

311,700
88,100
n,5m

93Lom
9,7û

67,(n0
88,100
n,sao

t378,7û
+

1,43E200 1,36E 000 1J613oo

OPMATING STIBTOTAL 667\4n 6493,3ln 6937,100

Achieì'enent Testing
Education Commission of the Ståtes
School Restn¡ctr¡ring
SLLAG Administration
SLIAG Outreach
Special Education Audit

9Bis2N
4t2æ

100,0m
39,400

{)-
2ü1ffi

192,5û
43,100
66'2û
30,(m
æ,üx)
utN

1,163,000
45,000

100,000

4ffi
24,m

216,ffi

!
lt

Subtotal 137&ffi

8,txilr800

1J71,6(n

8,50t 700
4t 5t

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

DEPARÏTVÍENT OF EDUCATION . GENERAL SERVICES
ADMIMSTRATION

The Honorable C Diane Bishop,

ÀR.S. S 15-2:i1

JLBC Ana$,su Neisent/Fusak

(Continued)

V 1a;f¡g pcitions totål includ€s 5.75 FTE pcitions tunded in special line itens. Tbis includes 5 FTE positions

which a¡e tr¡Oed in the Special E<lucatiorAudit line item, a O5 FTE position which is fuDded in the SLIAG

Adninistration line item anC a .æ FIE position which is fund€d in the SLIAG Ouueach line item-

U act assistance administration shall be ar¡ailable to the extent
Inpaa Assistance
of 1flE6. It is the

intenr of the Legislature thÂt the General Fund be fully reimbursed for this appropriation- (General

Appropriation Act footnote)
3t It-ú d,e intent of the lægislatrue tbåt the Department of Erlucation seek federal reimbursements for state

ñr¡ded SLIAG Outreach activit¡es. Any federal ieimbursement received sh¡ll be dePosited in the General Fund-

(General Appropriatioa Act footnote)

t/ Tne eryenOiuradetail for ñ t992 includes a $175,f)0 reduction reflecting an ex-aPpropriation authorized by

I.aws 1992. Chapter 4 (FtB. ?N2),7th SPecíal Session

5t Represents Aenerat alpropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency, with special line

items. The line items within the'Operating Subt,otal'a¡e shown for information only.



DEPT.RTMNNT OF U)UCATION . GEF{MAL SERVICES ADMIìIISTRATION (Cont'd)
FUNI)

has been funded through þilling¡ to the r¿rior¡s divisions within the departmens. The divisions and line items
IttgtiTlly -t¡s{ lPPropriations made in Professional and ourside ServicL to pay the cenrer. The transfer fromProfessional and outside Services will directly match the increase in Penonal servicÁ and all other affected lines. Theapproved amount also includes an increase of $12(X) to reflect the aøual personal services requirement

Enployee Rel¡ted F.xpendttures - The approved amount includes $4,900 for
April 1' 1993. The approrred amounr coitains $3EE,000 for medical insuranæ
¿rmounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be transfe¡red to the special Enployee Health Insurance TrustFr¡¡<L

t @ntains $11,6(n for risk management 527,m for the
of General Fund rent for state ocmed space, to be
roved amount includes a General Fund decrease of

tal state requirenent of $47,100. This reductioû reflects
nt The approved amount includes a reduction of $22"000

capitalized equipment by SÞ0()
orl?'#.'lû to Professional and I as an inc¡ease of $69,900 to other operating Expendituresto reflect the change in the fun<ling mechanism for the Communications Service C-enær.

Achievement and Proficiencywill be
Board of E<lucation to provide norm
in testing pupils in additional grades
to administer
3, E and 12 in
approved for form to be utilized in the Spring of t9g3 testing progratrL

Erluc¡don Commlsslon of thc Ststes - The approved
for täe Erlucation Cornmission of the Sratd fgcsl.menbership in the ECS. The State Conmissioli
I-egislature' with 2 me of the senate and 2 selected by the speaker of the Hor¡se ofRepresentatives. The ted by the Goveraor.

approved amount represents fun<ling
(see Assistance to Schools program).
"up-frontn funding. The SLIAG grant

Zg4 (Continued)



DEPARTMEI{T OF H)IICATION - GEX{RAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION (Confd)

monies are provided to apptying states which provide educational services to certain illegat aliens who have become
legal residents of the united States under the amnesty program established by Congress in 198ó. All payments for
educational services, whether provided by state and local education agencies or by private oon-profit organizations,
must go through the staæ Department of Blucation The approved amou¡rt is based on L.SVo of the Assistance to
Schools appropriation for SLIAG Adult E¡lucation The SLIAG Arlult F¡lucation budget was reducetl fron $2"000,000
to $1J00,000 for FY 1993 and therefore a corresponding base reduction of $7500 was made to SLIAG Administration
The appropriation is detailed as follou¡s:

FTE Positions
Personal Services
Employee Related Erpenditures
Prol & Outside Services
Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL

FTE Positions
Personal Servioes

The approved amount inctudes $1(X) for the general salary adjutment
efrective April 1, 1993. No nacancy factor was applied- The approved
amount contains $13m for medical insurance and $1ü) for dental
insurance. The amounts approved for medical and dental ins¡¡rance will
be transferred to the Special Frnployee Health Insurance Tlut Fund-

SIJAG (Strte t¡g¡tlz¡Oon ImpcctAsslstence Grrnts) Outrerch - The approved amount includes S24,4gg for SLLAG
out¡each. The appropriation will allow the Department of E¡lucation to inform illegal aliens, who became legal
residents of the Üi¡ited States under the annesty program established by Congress in 1966, of SLIAG educational
services currently available in their æmmunities- The approved amount is based on the following objects of

-w$ 5,6m

Profcssbn¡l ¡rd Outstde Sdvlces - T[e approved
$7(D reduction to reflect the changes in the ñ¡n¡ling
Commr¡nication Services @nter.

Spcc¡¡l F¡luc¡tion Audlt - .{.RS. || 15-236 provides that
line item appropriation for program and fiscal audits
determine the degree of school disrict compliance with
placement of students in special educatioñ prograns. The approved amount is based on tåe following objects of
€xpendiü¡¡e:

FTE Pooitions
Personal Services
Enployee Related Expenditures
Prof, & Outside Services
Tlavel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

TOTAL

amount includes a
mechanism of the

332û
2N

z),ü)0
{)-

14,496
+

s216.600

-

285 (Continued)



DEPAR'ÏMENT OF H)UCATION. GD{ERAL SERVICES¡ ADMINISTRATION (Cont'd)
Gn{ERAL FT'ND

The approved amount includes $1,,m0 (Personal Serviis, $1200;
Employee Related kpenditures, $200) for the general salary adjusrment
effective April 1, L2_3.-- No vacancy f¿cror was applierl The ãpproved
amorrnt conÎ'ins $13,000 for medical i¡surance and $200 foi -dental

insurance. The amounts apprwed for medical and dental insurance will
be transferred to the special Employee Health Tnsurance Tn¡st Fund-

approved amount includes a
the funding mechanism of the

ADDITIONAL LEGISIåTION

E<lu.catiga Financ,ine rAdjustmepts - Chapter 288 lS.B. 1361) - Changes the number of grades ro be tesred wirh the
nationally standardized norm-referenced achievement test from grades2 through Lzto3g¡"¿o designated by the StateBoard to provide norm-réferenced achienrement tåt se¡vices to school districrswhich additional gades if sufficient monies are appropriated-

286



DEPARTMH\TT OF EDUCATION . ASSISTAITCE TlO SCEOOLS ÀRS. S 1s.æ1

Neisent/FusakJLBCThe Honorable C' Diane

Fr úlrl
Achr¡l

nt vnz
Estim¡te

rY il)93
ApprovedGU\ERAL FTINI)

FTE Positions

Statutorv Formula Proerams
Basic State Aid
Prior Year Ståte Aid
Additional State Aid
Assist¡rnce to School Districts
@rr of E<L Convenience
Perm. F¡lucation Vouchen
Perm. Spec Eü Inst Vouchen

Subtotal
Non-Formula Prosrams
Academic Contest Fund
Academic Decatblon
Adult Education Assistance
Arizons Hunanities Council
Arizona Principals' Academy
AZ Teache¡ Eval¡¡ation Program
ASSET
Chemical Abuse
Compurcr and Tech- Equipment
Dropout Prevention
Extended School Year
Full-Dsy Kindergaræn
Gifted Suppott
K-3 Support
Preschool Disabilities
P¡eschool Disabilities Support
Preschool At-Risk Program
Resideirtial Plament
School Brealûst Prognm
School Br¡ses-Natiræ Americans
School District Housing
SLLAG Adult E¡lucation
Tl¡ition Fhnd
Vocational E¡L Assistance
Vocational F¡L Prog Support
Voc. & Tech, E¡l¡¡cation

Subtotal

TOTAL

AddiÉoo¡l Apprcprlaüons -

¡lllth L¿9, 2d Reg. lþsslon
I,aYs L991Chapær ?ß2 - Agprop.; Mod-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

t,L7z,ttl,Am l2ß,7?5,rû 1335,48L7m

26.6

er12u:7m
lffiz6¿J[n
138,8í/8500

2L47û
8J74,900
2381,7æ
4516J00

43.05

997247,ffi
143,196,400
131,810,100

455,ü)0
8,M7zffi
¿t91,100
5,ø45m

43.05

l,M7,Etz,m
143,1fb,400
L?ß,746,m

509,600
9,130300
?;99/5,5n
5,()91,(X)o

75,(n0
101300

3,0É,2,ffi

1t t! 6t

74Jú
82,100

3,035,900
4-

37900
401,4¡g
V4,ffi
14ó300
&50,m

Lþ7,M
4St,900

1346,100
1,0m500
5,465,700
L,4332æ
455m
591,(m+

4-
m,m
850,000
r2zLú

{).
2,E15,000

919,E[X)

1,949,600

75,m0
81300

3,048,4(X)
40,000
2s2N

4rnJ00
234,ffi
81E,900

{)-
\L77Jn

500,000
1,4{X),0m

999,qX)
5,422æ
1,911,0m

4m,(m
1,6(X),(X)o

1m,(m
100,(n0+

{L
1500,0(n

100,000
2"935,(no
1,000,(m
4000,0(n

40,(x)0
?s2æ

392"5ú
V4,ffi
g3?-tú

-G
\1s2,ffi

flx),(x)0
t,4@w
1,001,100
5,45¿500

9s5J00
{)-

\ût,7û
100,cÍx)

+
+
{-.

15oo3oo s
1m,(no

2,E35,000
1,003,700
2"(n0,000

!!
g
9t

!E

?5#7,sffi
t,Lyl,4%,9û

LUW,49E9m

26,7æ,Lffi

t3L5,5t420fJ

33,900

1r315i54t 100

26377,rn
1361,t58,800

s t¡cbtss,soo s

287
(See Footnotes on Following Page)



DEPARTMAVT OF EDUCATION. ASSIS¡TAIICE TO SCEOOLS (Cont'd)
Gn{MAL

A to reflect FY 1993 Basic State Aid paymenrs deferred
propriares S142j00,000 in Fy 1994 for the Fy 1993

1998 in amounts equal to the reductions taken
riares $6f)6,400 in Fy 1994 to rhe Srare Board

u
State Retirement S¡ñtem for
contribution rate to the state

amor¡nt of savings and before May 15, each school
District Support l-evel (DSL) by the actual amounr

on rhe adjusted RCL and DSL
nal State Aid reduced- The State

the October pa]¡ment The salary
fundS Othef -rr¡n rnain[gn¡nCe and

,ild
paid

specif,c learning dlsabilities. with

3/ Included in the lum-.p sum apprgp_nation of $1,047"g state ñrnding for
a GNP def,ator adjustment of O.Sø tor Basic State flaror adjusrment

renainder of the

g 
t'.po

appropriated S1m,000,000 in Fy 1991, with the åtåa-pprep¡alf $313,000 to the Stare Board for distrib wirhthe FY 1990 Stare Aid reductioo-
5t

6/

reduction-
1J F".$7:'000 apqropriation for the Academic Contest Fund includes $25,000 for costs associated with sending statelevel win¡en of ttre National Bioentennial com Ìion on the constitution and Bill of Rights to tne nauonatcompetition
gl The appropriation includes $20,000 for costs associated with Arizona hosting the 1993 national frnaþ 6f 1þsAcademic Oecatlt9n_ (General Appropriation Act footnote)
9l It is the intent of the r ègt*l¡tr¡¡e tñåt no more than L07o orthe appropriation for adult education assistance be

Division of Adult E¡lucation. It is also the inrent of the

pact Assisance - Adult Erlucation shall be available to
gpeylitures by the State l-egalization Impaa
rmmigation Reform and Control Act of lÞEó.

be fulty reimbursed for this appropriation. (General

Zgg @ootnotes Continued on Following page)



DEARTMB{T OF EDUC TION - ASSISilXCE TO SCÏ(X)I.S (Conftl)
êElcÍ'.IAT. TTTNT¡

STATUTORY FORMI'IA PR,OGNÄff¡

BrElc St¡CAld Eilftlcocat- T[e General F'undappropri¡tion, when ombinedwith the Ge,neralFund appropriation
made pursuant ro Laçs 1992"C\rrpær 1,9tù Special Session reflects the rnajor portiou of the estim¡ted ll2ß312,ffi
totål requirement for basic st¡t€ support aid- The difierenæ between t[e estimated total amount required and the
Gene¡al Fì¡ndamor¡ntappmpriatedwillbe fuuledùyeryendable income derit/edfrom t[e Permanent Staæ Common
School Ftnd together with receips deriveil fiom any ot[er so¡rce and will be expended, whenerrer possible, prior to
expenditureofGeneralF\ndmonies. TheGeneralFhndappropriation,whencombinedwithothermoniesintheState
School Ftrn( prwirles basicstaæ support to sråooldistricts for maintenanæ andoperation, tra$port¡Ition andcapital
outlay funrling as prwided by ÀRS. ! 15-93. This aid is bas€d upon s uteighted st¡rdent count and a quali$ing tax
fate upon the assessed valr¡ation of the districts

The Gl{P Priæ Defl¿tor adjustme,nt br FY 1993 is O%, ægt that the Base lævel and the state suPPort level per

transportstion rcute mile arc inc¡eased W 05%. The Basr l¡r¿el br FY 1993 is S4410.26. The approved-¡rmount is

Uased on an FY 1992 estimated student cor¡ût of 625,1Y (1,1E3 Preschool Disabilities Average Daiþ Membenhip
(ADM), 4s\T7tele,mentaryADMand 165,1&)secondaryA 8fililal%increase in lg2we¡allassessedvaluation
i¡g gDdo$ment derft¡ctioi of 158,ffi,(tr0 includ€s $3,m,(m rehted to a proposed statutory change in S.B. 1365
yùicü *oul¡l hsye credited capital appredation r€ål¡zed on imrestment of the Perm¡¡e,nt State School Fl¡nd as income.

The additional $3,m,m n'iU nofUe realize{ hærrar, since the Governo¡ vetoed tlis prwÍsion The approrred

amount is based on the bllowing comPut¡tion:

FY 1993 Base Equalization Requirement
Ad¡l:

Car€er Iålder Eryansion
Sodent Lcs (^A"RS. !Ú-9(2¡
Thition Lcs (A.Rg 9ft954)
FinaocialrComplianæ A¡¡dits (â"RS. 915'914)
Restructuring (.{.RS. !É-$1)

Subtotål
Arld:

F¡l¡rcation qËæm Committed Youth
Srrdd€rn Growth
CECs and Tlansporatbn -

Unorganized Di¡stricts
$rbtotsl

Total Equelization Rcquirement
Huct:

Cou¡ty Equ¡lizadoû
Tl% o1. Dßtrict Fn¡ting cash B¡lans
Endowmcna

Subtot¡l
Rcqu¡rcd froding
Le¡c:

Rollo\,€f
Red¡cocnt Recapture'

Subtotal

s139t 463p00

s4376¡m

F'f ß93 Gcneral Fbnd Appropriation
(Continued)

(Footnotes Gontinrrcd From Prcviou Page)

reduction reflecting aû €f,-aPP¡opriation aut[orized by
J 19, 190,7(þ authorized
992"6zptet?ß2(l+8.

zg3/-). These changes result in a net increase of SlE655,6(tr.

!!/ Repnæens Genemt appropriation Act fr¡ûd$ Apprcpriated as a lump sr¡m for the agency, with special line items.

289

lvr?2æ
7,800,m

13fn(m
rl,LT2Ð

tAL4,Ot2Ð

(1r9,0m,m)
(25,m,m)
f5&(m.ml

(2@m,m)
12110t2fi



FT]ND

The E<lucation Financing Adjustments Bill - chapter 2ss (S.8. 1361) amends s€veral statutory sections affecting schoolnnencg to:

1) require school dist¡icts to revert a percentage of
to a separate acoourt within the county Aid for
are:27Vo forFY 1993;tE% forFY L9*t;OVofo
with the 53ø C.ounty Equnlization levy will be
This provision reduces Basic Srate Aid by $ã,

]) require ,nt Pyol School lunerintgndent to com_pute the amounr of the Mininun eTR Tax to be levie4
3) allow school districts to revise their budgets to eflect Legislative changes to school finance lacñ made after

l"lay 1.

The E¡lucation Financing Adjrsments Bill, through session law, also:

1) sets the GNP Deflator adjrstment at OVo for FY 1993, exoept that the Base Level anì the state support level
¡. School districrs may adopt budgets which rcf,æt tlrel.SVo

route mile
Assistânce
rwert any
Education

from their modified eading cash balances, if anailable, or
exceed their modified en<ling cash balances shail reve¡r

balances. rf he osvo adjustment results in the requiremenf for
Vo inqeasp shall be proportionally reduced so the sàte cost does

2) limits Sudden 9ryylgl-Rapirl Decline funding for FY 1993 to 64vo ot the requirement at a toral savings
of approximateþ $5,900,@

3) sns_pends the deduction of pL ELA74 reoeipts (Federal lm Aid for Fy 1993 and Fy
L99l at a oost of $15 million p€r year. tnè UniteO Stares denied rhe state,s requesr
to be ærtiñed as an equalized state for Fy fgEg and Fy have allowed the state to
tlke Federal ImPaa Aid into onsideration in determining Basic State Aid apportionnents to school districts.

in State Aid for Fy 19t9 rhrough ñ t992;
4) alloun school districts to budget as the budget balance carry forrvard an amount not to exceed 3vo of. the

Revenue Conuol Linit (RCL);
5) ontinues rhe rollorrer at J142j0,0@.

Addtüonsl Ststc Aid ûo ryls: The apprgplation is made to enable the state ro carry out the requirements of AR.S.g ß-nL-Thi-nroglan is also lnown ai thè aomemners'rebate" program- tue À¿otional Srate Aid for educarion
provided by this appropriatio¡ shail be apportioned as provided in ¿ñ-S. 5 15-yl3.

Jhe app 3Vo in Class Five (residential) assessed r¡aluation ía, !W2,an averageincrease a reduction in tni 'br4¡down; rate from 45Vo to ÆVo. I-avs !9x),Chapter reduction ra

appropriation provides assistance to school
by A"RS. $ 15-96. The approved amounr

DEARTMHYT OF EDUCATION . ASSISTAITCE TO SCEOOI.S (Cont'd)

290
(Continued)



DEPARTMEhTT OF E)UCATION. ASSISTA¡ICE TO SCHOOLS| (Confd)
Í:HNNRAT, Í'TTNT¡

Ccrdñcst€s of Educadon¡l Convenience - The appropriation provides reimburs€ment to school districts that have

students en¡olled on Ce¡tificates of Educational C-onvenience as provided by ÀRS. $ 15{25. The apprwed amount
represents the full cost of tuition for eligible students placed in 1) a state rehabilitation or corrective institution, 2)
a foster home or child ca¡e agency licensed by the Department of Economic Security (DES), 3) a residential hcility
operated by DES, or 4) a residence puñruånt to the Interstate compact on Juveniles.

The approved amount is based on the following es imated student oounts and estimated FY 1993 average costs Per
ADM:

Regular
Speciat Education

Perm¡nent Educadon Youcher Fund - The appropriation is for the education costs of students placed in private

institutions by the Department of Economic Security (DES), Department of Corrections (DOC),_the Department of
Youth Tteatment anO RenaUititation (DYTR), Department of Health Services (DHS) or the Jwenile Courts, as

provided by ^A"RS. S 15-11S2. Laws 1990, Chapter 164 estabtished a new Permanent Education Voucher Fund and

ãppropriatâ $500,(n0 þ the Department of Education (ADE) for FY 1991 for additional voucher costs associated

wiin tñe fund and $60,000 to ADE for administering the provisions of the law. Chapter 164 changed the Permanent

Special E¡lucation Vouc,her Fr¡nd to the Permanent E<lucation Voucher Fund to allow firnding to be provided for
cûi6ren with behavioral problems and special education children whose parents retain crstody of the children Chapter

164 also added DHS as a þlacing agency.'

The approrred
FY 1993 rates

amount includes $60,m for administration and is based on the following estimated student counts and

per ADM:
K-8 9-t2

ADM
9X
532

ADM

3E5.8

97.2
LO

ADM ADM
Group A
Emotional Disabilities
Multipte Disabilities
Specific Leåming Disabilities

pem¡ncnt SpeOaf Educadon InEdtrdonÂt Voucher Fuud - The appropriation is for the spe{f education costs of
studeDrs anencing the Arizona Schoots for the Deaf aad the Blind (ASDB) 9"9 dî"-lgpmentally disabted Prograús
openrted by the Oepartment of Economic Sect¡rity, in accordance with A"RS. g ls-lZtL

The approved amount ¡s bas€d on the follwing estimated student counts and FY 1993 rates per ADM:

E¿8
165.1

4-
+

Rate
$5,113.42
6:7v3.37

4-+

{)-
tv3.4

Rate+
$?,058.5t)
ew?s
33s6.v

LO
2.O

Visr¡al Impairments
Hearing Impairmena
Multiple Disabilities
Multiple Disabilitics with Swere

Sensory Impairment
Orthopedic Impairmens

753

10.E

Rate
$9,61750
8Ðt.û
85s9.40

t2391.7t
9,0L4.94

NON.X'ORMT'IA PROGRAI}ÍS¡

Ac¡dcmtc Contest Fund - The Academic Contest Fr¡nd was €stablished by Laws 19E8, Cbapter 3ß. As specified in
A.RS. g LS-L?AL, monies in the ñ¡nd a¡e to be used to send state level winnen of academic cont€xits and their
chaperons to the national ler¡els of the contests. The approved amoutrt includes $ã,m for costs associated with
senàing state l€,vel winners of the National Biæntennial-Competition on üe Constitution and Bill of Righa to the

national competition

291

(C-ontinued)



DEPARTMHITT OF U)UCATION. ASSIÉ¡TA¡TCE TO SCEOOIS (Confd)

academlc Decathlon'Tj 
"pptgpriation Ptgttd5 funrling for administrative and maærial costs incurred in supponof the Academic Decatåton-and-other academic events. The appropriation is based on the fouowing oU¡e.,ì3 of

expenditure:

s2n
{-

1,900
9ü)

5.000
31,900
4g,4gg
2D.000

$1013n

-
The
adjus
The

approrred for medical and
Special Frnployee Healrh

r classes in adult basic education, general education
establishes the Division of Adult Rlucation within

expended
education
ula which

priation is bas€d on the following objects of expenditure:

FTE Positions
Personal Se¡vices
Frnployee Related Expenditures
Prot & Outside Services
Tlavel - In Srate
Other Operating Expendirrues
Equipment

Operating Subtoal
Program Assistaaæ

TOTAL

FTE Positions
Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Prof. & Outside Services
Tbavel - In State
Ttavel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures

Operating Subtot¡rl

^Assistance to School Districts
Hosting 1993 National Finåls

TOTAL

39,4m
?ß,lw
4,7m

39,700
+

2E0J00
L76Ztæ

$3.042óm

-

the approrrcd amouDt includes $1,6(n (personal Sewices, $1,40qFJlptojrce Rel,¡ted Expenditures, $200i for rhe general *t"ry
adjustment efiectiræ April 1, 19q3. No racancy n¡doi was app[ed.
The approved amount 6¡t¡ins $14,900 for mâical insuranö an<l
$Efi) for dental insurance" The amounts apprwe<l for medical and
dental insurance wiu be tnrnsferred to the Speciat Fnployee Health
Insurance Thst Fund-

292

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF E)UCATION - ASSISÍTAI{CE TO SCHOOI.S (Cont'd)
r:Í.NNPAT, FÍTNTI

Arlzon¡ f,rrrn¡nlües Cor¡ndl - The approved Írmount provides assistance to the A¡izona Hunanities Council for
educational outreach services to Arizona school districts.

Arizona hinc¡pals' Acadeny - The approved amount continues funding in support of the Academy as established by
Laun 1984, Chapter 348. As specified iD A"R.S. S 15-562" the Academy may be an educational program of 2 weeks'

duration, offered during the summer for at least 300 participants. Monies are to be r¡sed for the costs of administering
the Principals' Academy and for the instn¡ctional or pfogram costs of the Academy.

Arizon¡ Teacher E\¡clû¡üon Progran - The approved amor¡nt prorrides funding for administering the Arizona Teacher
proficiency F-¡minatio¡ (AT?E) ÀRS. $ 15-533 requires entrants into
teacher tráining prograns and no a reading gra¡mnr, and mat[ematics
proficiency eramt".tioa The Residency Program qa comprehgnsive skill-based ProgTn of on-the-job_ training and

ðmer"ation for grad¡ates of colleges of education The appropriation is based on the following objects of expenditure:

FTE Positions
Personal Services
Fmployee Related Expenditures
Prof & Outside Services
Tlavel - ln State
Travel - Out of State
Other Openting Expenditures

Operating Subtotal
A.rsistance to School Districts

TOTAL

-å9.$147,800
33,100
17,100
5,000

900
ß.m

zso3nn
t422ffi

33925m

-
The approved amount includes $1,4m @ersonal Serviæs,- S12@
Enptoyê Rehted Expenditures, S2m) for the general salsry
adjristment effective APril 1, 1993. No racaacy factor was applied-
Tde approrrco anount contains $ß,(m for medical insu¡ance and

S7m õi dentat ins¡uanæ. The amouns approved br medical and
dental insu¡anæ will be tra¡sfered to the SPccial Emplqrce Health
Insurañce Tnst Fund-

ASSIT (Artuon¡ S¡ch@l scrviccs tbruEþ F¡luc¡d,on¡l Tecbnolo$ - The appppriation provides funding to assist

tel€,vision course worl The approved amount provides

æñts and approximateþ $74,000 for the shipping and

distribution of printed materials.

FTE Positions
Personsl Services
FmFloyee Related Expenditues
Prot & Outside Services
Travel - ln State
Other Operating Expenditures

Operating Subtotal
Assistance to Sbhool Districts

TOTAL

43,9ú
?ß,1ú
1¿m
7&lm

3s73tr
414.ffi

s832.100

-
293

(Continued)



DMARTMulrT OF EDUCATION . ASSISTAIYCE TO SCEOOI.S (Cont'd)
IÏINI)

denrar insurance wn be *^r",,ä?oïf" Ti#f.i;"igi#j
lnsutanc€ Tnst Fund-

pilot project ofgrans to school
f dropping out of school prior to
following objects of e-penditure:

FTE Positions
Personal Services
Fmployee Related Expenditures
Prol & Outside Services
Tbavel - In State
Ttavel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures

Operating Subtotal
Assistanæ to School Districts

TOTAL

Jhe appruve<l amount incrudes $500 (personal services, $4o0;
Employee Related Expeaditures, $100)' for the geaeral- salary
adjustment effective April r, 1993. No iacancy Þctõr was apptied.
The approved amount contains $gæ for meoicat insurance and
$2fl) for denal insura¡ce. The amounts approved for medical and
dental insuranæ wiu be transferred to the Sieciat Fmployee Healrh
Insuranæ Tlust F\ad-

tun<ling at the Fy lgg2tqeL

(Continue<t)

294



DEARTMED{T oF E)UCATION - ASSIS¡TANCE TO ScEOoIIi (Confd)
Í:E.NNPAT, Í'IÍNT¡

Futl-Day Kindergarten for At-Risk Pupils - Laws 1Ð0, Chapter 392 established a program for the disbursement of
additional monies to schools providing kindergarten progra¡ns serving large numben of at-risk pupils and appropriated
$1,4(X),(X)0 for FY 1991 to the State Board of Education for allocation to qualifying schools. Of the total
appropriation, $100,(X)0 was to be used by the Department of F¡lucation to provide technical assistance to schools
receiving additional monies. The appropriation is based on the following objects of expenditure:

FTE Positions
Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Prot, & Ouaide Services

Travel - ln State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendinues

Operating Subtotal
Assistance to School Districts

TOTAL

FTE Positions
Personal Servis
Employee Related F-xpenditures
Pfot & Outside Services
Tlavel - In Staæ
Other Operating Expenditures

Operating Subtotal
Assislånce to School Districts

TOTAL

10,000
23,Læ

1500
1J00

)1 <m

The approrred amount includes $5(X) (Personal Services, $4{þ;
Enploy"e Related Expenditures' $1m) for the general salary

aC¡ristment effective APril 1, 1993. No nacancy åctor was applied-

The approved amount @ntains $4,800 for medical insurance and

S200 f¿ñ dental insr¡¡ance. The anounts approved for medical and

dental insuranæ will be t¡ansferred to the sPecial Emplqee Health
lnsurance Tiut Fund-

clftcd Support - I¿*s 1989, Chapær 273 provided fo
to meet the educational needs of gifted PuPils atd to

€xpenditu¡e:

103m
100

dental insurance will be transferred to the Special FmPloyee Health
Insumnce Tn¡st Fund-

?95

(Continued)



K'3 suppon - I¿*s 198$ 
-Chapter 

3oE established a 4,yert pilot projecr of grants to school districrs having largepe.rcenpgf of pupils in kin-g.erganen Progra¡ns and grades i tnroign 3 whõare at risk of oot roor""aiogï tn"
*139o""t s)6tem. þ5 tsne, cnapte^i:?Bsllulishù a ïpn9 phase of the K-3 at-risk pilot project, for fisår yean
1990 through 199L of the ad<litionãl $¿500,m0 approred uy tndlegistature for i-¡iopp"" for Fy 1990, $500,000was allocated to strengthen 

-and 
erpanl first phase-frojecs, i100,000-*as allocar"d bt,Ë.i o"p"t ."nt of Ëãucationfor technical assistance and evatuation, and_$t,9(i),(in-was prô"io"o to fund ne; s€cono phase projects. Theappropriation is based on the following objects of expenditure:

DTARTII{E{T OF EDUCATION. ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOI.S (Cont'd)
GEF{ERAL

FTE Positions
Personal Services
Employee Relared kpenditures
Prof. & Outside Services
Trar¡el - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures

Operating Subtotat
Assistance to School Districts

TOTAL

2L50[/
18E,000

7500
3,(X)0

63.100
377,7û

5.t74.800
s5.4525m

-

The approved amount includes $900 (personal Services, SEff;
$100) for the general salary
No vacancy factor was applied-

$4(þ ror dental insr¡rance. *" "-ff"t?'oÅff"î#å äå
dental insu¡ance wiu be transfer¡ed to the Speciat FrnFloyee Health
Insurance Th¡st Futrd-

a special education advisory @mmittep to oversee the

school year- The ñ¡nrling transferred to ADE is ¡¡s€d to ooatract back with DES to continue to provide educational
servioes to the children senæd by DEs. The apprwed amount for FY 1993 includes a reduction irrSqssJgg. As thechildren served by DES 'age out'the ñrnOingìõr this li¡s item will not be t"q"ir"d--

296

(Continued)



DEPARTME{T OF E)UCATION - ASSIS¡TA¡ICE TO SCEOOLS| (Cont'd)
êENERAT, TTINTI

Prescùoot At-Risk ¡¡og¡an - Laws 1990, Chapter 345 established a zl-year pilot project of preschml grants to school
distrias for FY 1991-ry 1994 and appropriated $500,000 to the State Board of Rlucation for grants for at-risk
preschool pilot projects and $100,000 to the Department of E<lucation (ADE) for provi<ling technical assistance,

training, monitoring and erraluation of the projecs. The $500,000 appropriation was subject to receiving matching
funds of at least $-50O,000 üom prirate indrstry. The grans were to be disbursed by the State Board to school districts
to be r¡sed in individual schools to provide preschool services to at-risk children who have reached the age of 4.

Schools were to be selected for grans based on the percentage of at-risk children in their kindergarten through third
grade populations and on the quatity of their programs. Chapter 345 estabtished a Joint Legislative Cormmittee on
nescnoot Frograns and required the comnittee to study the role of the public schools in providing preschool

education to ai-risk pupils. The comminee is to develop a written rePort çsataining iA findinp and recommrendations

and submit a final report to the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House by December 3L, L991.

of Rlucation 5h¡ll çp¡f¡¡ct an eval¡¡ation of selected participana
of E<lucation shall aPPoint a State Early Childhood Advisory
education and the at-risk preschool Pilot Project Chapter 251

also prorrided that monies appropriated to ADE for funding at-risk preschool pilor programs shell be deposited in the

Æ-I{¡sk Pr€school Pilot Prc-fad Fund- The department shall account separately for the monies for qhase t_ and p!!ry
2 programs 35-190, relating to l¿pspg of appropriations. I-a*s 192"
Ctapær + for 'phase I' m¡¡ies. The app¡oved amount

indùdes an appropriation is based on the following objecs

of expenditure:

FTE Positions
Personal Services
Fmployee Related Expenditures
Prol & Outside Services
Tta¡el - In Staæ
Tlavel - Out of State
Other Operating Erpendinres

Operating Subtotål
Assistance to Sthool Dist¡icts

TOTAL

10,1ü)
373no
?-7û+

13.100
101J00

2500.000
s2.601.700

-
The apprwed amount inctud€s $500 (Personal Services, $40Q

Enptoyè Rehted Erpenditures, $tm¡ for the general salary

anjùtñent effcctitæ APril 1, 1993. No vacaacy hctor was applied-

Tñe approveO amount contains ¡4,Em for medical insurance and

$200 ûñ denal insurance. The amounts approred for medical and

dental insr¡rance will be uansferred to the sPeciat Enployee Health
Insurance Tlust Fund-

School Buccs for Nattve Amcrtcan P¡eccùot¡l prograns - The appropriation was provided to assist school districts in
the purchase of br¡ses for preschool programs for Ñative Americans. Tle amor¡nts required a match from any arailable

sourqe of monies.

Scbool Dlstrlct Eouslng F¡dltdes - The appropriation was for deposit in the School District Housing Facilities Fund

for the pu¡pos€s prescribed in A-RS. â ß-W.

297

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF H)UCATION . ASSISTANCE TO SCEOOI.S (Cont'd)

The appropriated ¡rmount for this line item
the SLIAG grant monies. The state General

itures for Fy
to reimburse

tl 
-I68EA 

applicants under the SLIAG progrÍ¡m
following objects of e,:rpenditure:

FTE Positions
Personal Servioes
Employee Related Expenditures
Prof, & Outside Serviq
Other Operating Expenditures

Operating Subtoral
Program Assistanoe

TOTAL

,
amounts apprwed for medical and

<lental insuranæ will be transferred to the Speciat F'mployee Health
Insurance Ttust Fund-

E¡tucation (ADE) for Ff 1991
inpaired pupils. Monies in the
plement tuition costs for:

- Part-time attendanoe at a regular public school { a pupil enrolled in a regional cooperative progra¡-- part-time or f¡rll-time attendanoe át a program oi a rboþrative if the school district of residence is unable to

_ 
pay the tull tuition-

in a special program at another school districq

Schools for the Deaf and the Blind (ASDB)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTANCE TO SCEOOLS| (Cont'd)
GENMAL Í'TINII

218 allovn the State Board of Vocational and Technological F¡lucation to authorize expenditures for the penonnel
and operating costs of prwiding sate level coordination an<l leadenhip for vocational student organizations frs6 this
appropriation. The appropriation is based on the following objects of erçenditure:

FTE Positions
Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Other Operating Erpenditures

Operating Subtotal
Assistance to School Districts

TOTAL

-qs?ñ,7æ

The approved amouat includes $2,800 @ersonal Sewices, $2J0q
trmployee Related Expenditures S300) for the general salary
adjustment efiective April 1, 1993. No rracancy åctor was applied-
The approrred amount contains S2ó,000 for medical insurance and
$13m for dental insurance. The anor¡nts approrred for medical and
dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Enployee Health
Tnss¡¿¡çs Trust Fund-

Vocadon¡l and Technotogicat Educsüon - Laws 1990, Chapter 330 established the State Board for Vocational-and
Technological Rlr¡cation to provide program er¡ah¡ation services and to integrate the rrocational and t€chnological
education programs being ofrered by the sate's grade schools and comnunity colleges. C\zpter 322 replaced the Søte
Board for Vocational and Technical Education with a nelw erpanded member State Board for Vocatiooal and
Technological E<lucation anrl appropriated $2,0(D000 to the board for FY 1991 to €rpand prisring wtional education
pilot programs and to prorride training in vocational and technological education for teachen. The appropriation was
also to be used to develop comprehensive legislation regarding stat€,wide vocational education progn¡ms, to provide
staffing to the board to d€,velop an integrated plan for søte*ide vocational and technological education, and to develop
a proposal for the esbblishment of a t^r on employers as a new souroe of ñrnding for vocational education progmms.
Chapter 330 also established a Vocational and Tecünological Education Àtvisory Committee and expanded the grade
levels for vocational and technological education programs from 9 through lzto 7 througb 12 The approved a¡nount
continues funling at the FÍ I9921øteL

ADDTTIONAL APPROPRIAÎIONS

Agpropriations: Modifications - Chapter 262 IILB. 2û34) - Appropriates $33,934 to the Department of E¡lucation for
FY 1992 for the increase i¡ Basic State Aid resulting from a sfi¡dent cor¡ot of 762 fot the East Valley Institute of
Technologr (EVÐ.

ADDMONAL LEGIS¡IÁTION

Career Ladden Technical Assistance - Chapter 15t (F{8. 2122) - Provid€s that school districts authorized to budget
for career ladder prograIns, which have additional authorizpd budget capacity for the current fiscal year, shall have thei¡
apportionment of State Aid reduced for the following year by that amount Also continues for FY 1993 and beyon<l
the rcduction io ca¡eer lad<ler districts' State Aid (.0m375 multiplied by the Base Support Isrel) y¡ùich is to be used
by the Department of E¡lucation to hire personnel to prwide tech¡ical assistance to the State Boa¡E the State Career
I¡dder Atvircry Commiaee and school districts relatiræ to the implementation aud operation of career ladder
programs.

299

(C.ontinued)



DEPARTMENT OF U)UCATION. ASSISTAI{CE TO SCEOOI,SI (Cont'd)
GEhIERAL

Ðrue Free Schml Grqungs - çtaptgr.l% (H.8..229) - Increases the presumprive senrence for a drug free school
violation by 1 year and raises the minimum required ice time from one-half the sentence to the eniire sentence
inPos€d by the courL Requires schools to post pennaûent sig¡s that identi$ täe school as a drug free school

Car-eer l¿.d3er FçgI?m: Expaqsion - Chaeter,246 (H.B. 2121) - Allo*s the State Board of E¡lucation ro approve up
to 20 additional dist¡icts to budget for ca¡eer ladder programs for Fy 1994.
is more rr¡n 5, the total ADM of the districts may not exceed l0% of the stat
additional districE for FY 1995 but onþ to the extent that the Legislature appropriates, in adnance, sufficient monies
to o(xrer the costs of the development phase for such districts.

Education: Finaacine Adi¡¡stments - Chapter 2t8 (S.B. 1362) - Amends several statutory sections afrecting school
fin¡nc€ 19;

1) require school dlstricts 
lo- yvgn a_Percentageof their ending cash balances related to S¡¡te Aid apportionments

to a sePafa-te aocount within the CountyAid for Equalization Assista¡rce for F¡lucation Fr¡nd- Tùè percentages
arc: TIVI for FY L9t3; LEVo for FY 1ry; A% for su@uent years. The cash balance rercrsion anóunrs, atõng
with the 53ø County Equalization lerry will be proratelto all districts in each county per sratutory formulq -

2) require the County School Superintendent to compute the amounr of the Minimum eTR Tu to be levieq

3) allow scüool districts to rertise their budgea rc reflect Legislative changes to school fina¡ce lar¡s made after
I\rfay L

The E<lucation Financing Adjustments Bill, ttrough session law, also:

1) Leriel and the state support level

r and the state supporilJ:Ë1tä;þff"furåt;f
will æme aom S2,5 reverted to tnè bo*,y ¿,¡ã for rqriatization Assisilnce
for E¡lucation Fr¡nd cash balances. ,Znto-Aid. di$riAs will not reven ¡rny
pgrtion of their modified ending cash balances to the County Aid for Equalization Assistanæ for Educaiton
Fhnd- The Zero-Aid districts may ñ¡nd the inqease ftom théir modified ènding cash balances, if anail,able, or
from a tar increase. Districb whce reduction amounts exceed their modified eñAing cash balances shall revert

h balances. Il the O.SVo adjustment results in the requiremenr for
SVo i¡øt¡ 5hall þ proportional$ reduoed so the state cost does

not exoeed S¿S(n@

2) rimi¡5 St¡dden Growth and Rapid Eþcline funding for FY 1993 ro 64Vo of. the requiremenq

3) sts_pends the deduction of PL t1S/4 reæipts (Federal lmpaa Aid) from Basic State Aid for Fy 1993 and
FY 1994 (See Basic Staæ Aid);

4) allom school districts to budget as the budget balance carry forwa¡d an :¡mount not ro €xceed 3Vo of t1¡e
Revenue Control I imi¡ @C!!

5) continues rhe rollover ar $142j00,000.

300
(Continued)



DPARTMED{T OF H)UCATION - ASSIS¡TAI{CE TO SCHOOLS (Confd)
N.FNFDAT ÍTTNTì

School Finance Rer¡isions - Chapter 305 (S.8. 109ô - Modifies, through amendment of statute and through session

law, several provisions relating tô f-fZ issues and school finance. Among the major provisions are the following:

1) establishes a Comprehensive School Heallh Policy Council to foster cooperation among all state an<l local
govemmental entites, neigbborhood group, commutity organizations and private grou-n_to- improve the

ômprehensive health of school-aged children Also establishes the Comprehensive School Health Fun4

2) permanently extends K-3 overrides;

3) repeals the requirement for the reading gfaqpar and mathematics proficiency øaprnation for persons gntering' 
teåcher uainiig progra¡ns. On or ¡etóre January L, l9y3 each university shall establish qualifications for

entÍanoe into ils teacher training Programs;

4) requires school disr¡icrs to report to the State Board for Vocational and Technological Education the method
- 

usêd to distribute funds for high demand an<l high wage occupational programs;

5) establishes ttre Vocationat and Technological Education Restnrcturing Funl to be us€d to assist model

vocational aûd rechnological programs appróveCty tåe Boanl The Joint Iægislative Budget Committee (JLBC)

shall veri& that amounis oliuurseo froä tne n¡ie oo not exceed the total amor¡nt appropriated for model

Programs;

6) changes the instruction time for K3 students from minutes Per day to hours per school yeaç

7)

litigation and fo
$50,0q) is to be
reform- If any monies are ar¡ailable after
currently particip¿ting in the festn¡cturing
progr¡ìms for at-risk PuPils;

8) removes the 'pilot' stan¡s of the preschool at-risk Program;

g) extelrds the K-3 atdl-t2@ropout prwention) at*is! pibr plgrams until such time that sufficient tunding is
' provided througb additional Gloup B weigbts in the ñ¡uling formul¿

bill
The

State Aid).

301



906,700

170,900

899,7n

l70,gm

9t4,4gg

26.3

183,E00

-

26.3

r¿551500

1E4,900

26.3

194,000

156,E00

1247tm

-

t279,N !!!TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

740nn
2t,5û
63,300

79,7n
2L,4gg
69,900

79,7æ
2l,m
69,E00

Prof & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Other Operatrng E:rp.

All Other Operating Exp.

Fr 1991
Actuat

Nt un2
Estimate

r'r uD3
Approved

GENERAL ruND

DPARTMEhTT OT' EDUCATION . VOCATTONAL E)UCATTON ÀR.S. S 1s-231

Neisent¡Frsa&JLBC
The Honorable C Diane B¡shop,

Person¡l servlces - The approved amount includes $6,5m for the generll salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993.A vacancy factor of L% was appried whicå reduæs personal services by $9pm.

Employee Relst€d Þçendihres - The approved anount includes $900 for the general salary adjustment effectiveAPril 1' 1993' The apprwed amount óitarns $6ggm tor meoicat insurance anrl $3j1p for denal insurance. Theamounts apprwed for medical and dental insurance will be t¡ar¡sferred to the special úproyee Health Ins.rance TrustFun<L

! The above appropriation is made
provisions of an act of Congress
providing for the promotion and
footnote)

nt for administ¡ative costs associated with the vocational
the State of Arizona under public IÁw 94Æ2.

a lump sum for the agency, with special line items.
nly.

302



49.5 49.5 49.5

L,L57,7n 1,190,900 L,2frLm

?s,Lm TI6,4gg 2%,ffi

Prof. & Outside Services
Tlavel - In State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

58,700
11500

L,629,4m
8,5û

31300
9,100

t,64ø.,1ffi
10,300

31300
9,100

Lffi20rJ
17,(n0

LJ23,Lm 1,694,8m LJ23,ffi

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL 3,1169ln 311621100 3!2L1WO

Journal of Arizona History
Historical Society Grans
Library Acquisitions

5,(m
30,(x)0
13m

5,(m
30,(m
um

5,Q00

30,(x)0
1,500

1153,200 119q600
! 4249,N

g
TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

ARIZONA EISTORICAL SOCIETY

Dr. Michael F. Weber, Director

ÀR"S¡. S 41{21

JLBC Anatysu C-awley

GEXYERAL FT]I\I)
F"r ú91
Ach¡st

EU t9!X2
Esdmst€

f'r t993
Approved

personsl lþrvtces - The approved amor¡nt inch¡des $12"0m for the general salary adirstment effective APril 1, 1993-

A racancy factor of 3Vo was applied which reduces Personal Services W 872ß.

Enpbfe Relstcd Eryendttures - The approved amou¡rt includes $15m for the general salary adiustment effective

April i, 19g3. The approved amor¡nt contains $1æ5m for medical insr¡rance and $6,6(tr for dental insurance- The

.moont" approrred toi ire¿icat an¿ dental ins¡¡¡ance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Tfust

Fund-

Othcr Op€rgdng bçcnd¡û¡res - The approved amount ænøins ¡6¿m for risk m¡n¡gemenl The appropriation also

includesã $1J00 increase for the P"p"go Pa¡t Mr¡seum lease-purchase, and restoration of S20,4(X) for the Ft lgy¿

ex-approprintion

Equtpment - The approrrcd amount inch¡des an increase of $6,700 for the purchase of a passenger\¡an to replace atÍ15
station wago&

Joun¡l of Arlzon¡ Ebûory - The appropriation provides for the publishing of the Journal as required Puniuant !o
ÀRS. S 41$2f (A). The Journal is published quarterly.

(C-ontinued)

A The expenditure dlerâil for Ft tW¿ inclr¡des a $ã),4¡p reduction reflecting an €r-aPPropriation authorized by

I-tws L992" Chapter 4 (H.8. 2ñ2),7¡h SPecial Session.

U Represens General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lunp sum for the agency. The line items are

shown for information only. 303



ARIZONA HIÉ¡TORICAL SOCIETY (Cont'd)

nt¡acts to a certified.county or local historical society
of the Stare, as allowed punuaDt to A"RS. $ 41S21

)ciety must be nonprofit and have ¿ fu¡disning program of
historical r¡alue. certification and contract agreements are reviewed annual$.

LibraryAcquisidons - The appropriation provides for the purchase of rare manuscripts for placement in the permanent
library collection

ADDITTONAL LEGIS¡IATION

- This bill establishes a pennanent Arizona Historical
will be from all nonies received by the Society from the
, and charges for the r¡se of or admission into any of the
nies for enhancement of programs or for operation or

porL due to the Legislature during January ofeach
purposes the monies were used- In addition, the

rePort will provide pl¡ns fq¡ the nqt fiscal year. This ñ¡nd is exenpi Èom A.RS. $ 35-190, reþring to lapaing of
appropriations.

304



PRESCOTT EISTORICAL SOCIETT

Mac R Harris, Director

ÀR"S. S 41{r¡t1

JLBC Analyst: Cawley

GEI{ERAL FTINI)
I.r ú91
Ach¡¡l

Fy ttgy¿
Estimatß

I"r lJ)93
Approved

FTE Positions 15.5 15.5 15.5

Personal Sewices 331,600 351,¿100 355,100

Employee Related Exp. e\7m 86,qX) 89,800

Prof. & Outside Services
Tþavel - In St¡rte
Other Operating Exp.

All Other Operating Exp.

4J00 3,9(X) 3,9(X)

300 3m 3æ
7t,E00 75,000 ó5,4O0

8i:¡,6(X) 7e2æ 69,ffi

Lump Sum Reduction + {)- (5,100)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 506,900 5171500 51D,4¡t6
u

Person¡l Servtces - The approved amount includes $3,9ü) for the general salary adjustment efrective APril 1, 1993.

No vacancy frctor was applied- The appropriatioir also reflects a decrease of $200 due to a retirement and hiring at

a lower salary level

Employee Rel¡ûed Þeenrüturcs - The approrrcd amount includes $50 for the general salary adiustment effective

April 1, 1993. The approrred amount contains $4O,1m for medical insurance and $2,1(X) for dental insurance. The
amounts approved formedical and denøl insurancewill be transferred to the Special Employee Heatth Insurance Trust

Fund-

Other Opcrsdng Eleeûltbres - The approved i¡mount contains $1200 for risk mânagement The approved amount
is S9,600-lwer tlan tne FY tgZest¡mate¿ erpenditrue. The dec¡ease reflects the follwing reduðtions: $325ffi for
¡[s final Gr¡rley and Summit Streets lease-pnrchase pE¡ment and S11,(tr0 br the removal of 2 leaking nnderground

fust tenlc. Both items were completed in FY L992. \\e approved amount also includes the following increases:

$26,1æ to oñet the one-time expenditure of 32ó,1ü) br OOE by the Sharlot Hall Historical Society, the private

aruitiary of the Prescon Historical Society and $7,Eü) for utility expens€s which had prodously been provided ftê of
charge by the City of Prescotl

Irrmp Sum Reduc.don - The apprwed amount ß a LVo lump s"m reduction to the operating budget

Represens General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are

show¡ for information only.
305

a



RECEIPTS, EXPEIT¡DITITRE!¡ AND BAIAT{CES X.ORWARI)

Medical Student Loans

BAI,AI{CE n{D OF FISQI,LYEAR 81100

3,(X)0

66,at0

1.,(x)0

6qs00

1,(X)0 !

TOTAL FT]NDS AVAIIABLE

Medical Student Loans

r6Lr0o

78,0(n

rß,200

78,0(n

E3,100
59,100

1,ü)0

6s2m
81300

1,(X)0

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year
Add: Loan Collections

General Fund

&,m
ß2m
3,000

Fr 1991
Actual

NI L9!'2
Esdmste

I'r u)93
ApprovedGEIYERAL FT]ND

BOARD OF MEDICAL SÎTJDH\IT LOANS

Christopher À læadem, Vice-Chairman

ÀRS. S 15-1723

JLBC Analpt l-ayzell

Board shall be deposited in the Medical Srudent Loan Fund
unt, along with the ayailable stud€nt loan funq may be rxed

ADDMONAL LEGISI,ATION

to tuition plus a stipend not to eEceed $lO,mO. For'FY 1994 and su@uent years, the $10,000 stipend shan receive
the GNP deflator. Also allows the Board to waive tle inærest and penalty

service if the recipient *ts unable to fulfill their serviæ due to death or

A Represens General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated ai a lump sum for the agency.
306



BOARD OF REGHYTS . REGEIYTS, STAFF AtlD TVESTERN
INTRSTTATE COMMISSTON FOR HTGHER EDUCATTON (WrCm),
A¡ID COMMISSION FOR POSTSECOIYDARY EDUCATION

Frank Besnette, Pb"D., E¡ecutive Director

ÀR.S. S 15-1621

JLBC Analpt I-€e

GUYERAL FT]NI)
Frú91
Acû¡¡l

FlI vn2
Esdmste

Fr ú93
þproved

FTE Positions

Personal Servioes

Employee Related Exp.

3L6T 32.û 28.tO

1338,800 1319,800 1,153,700

26sJ00 277,ffi 200,ó(x)

Prol & Outside Services
Travel - ln State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating FT.

19,100
6,500

24,\m
nffi

33300
16300

æ5,900

33,(no
16,100

203,E(X)

%2N 2ss5m 25Lm

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL 1p66,600 11853,100 \ñt¿;m

WICïIE Inærstarc OfEce
LCTIE Student Subsidy
Course Equirralency Guide
Student Fînancial Aid Tlust Fund
State Student Incentive Grant
Teacher Ioan Forgiveness Fund
TIfF for Deaf and Blind
Area Health E<lucation @nters

68,400
1,734,800

L4Lû
1,058,9(X)

t20\m
1m m0
95,0ü)

z64;ffi

! 71J00
L,799,m

t32æ
1,05E 9ü)
L2A\m

{)-
95,fl)o

486,8{X)

a
75,000

L,9944m
L3affi

1,166,8(n
r220,ffi

{)-
95,ü)0

887,7ú

!

T(}TAL APPROPRHTIONS q4vÐ.2;w 6578,9m ! 7r05t 1oo
sJs

a
u
3t

(Contüiued)

An additionat $164fm was erpended from the Collections Revotving Fund.
An addition¡l ¡t5900 was erpendcd from the Collections Rorctving Fbnd-
The S1220,t(I) appropriated for Staæ Student Incentive Grant is to be us€d to make grana under the Arizona
State Student Inæntive Grant program adminisæred by the Arizona Comrnission for Pootsecondary E<lucation
Grants may be made amrding to the provisions of applicable federal and state la*s and regulations relating
to this program o Arizona reside¡rr who demonsüate fin¡ncial need and who are atteûditrg" on at lea¡¡t a balf-
time basis, an apprwed program at a properly accredited Arizona postsecondary educational institution-
Each participating institution" public or privatg in order to be elig¡ble to receive state matching funds under
the St¿æ Stud€nt Incentive Grant prcgram for g¡ants to students, shell provide an amouût of institutional
matching fr¡nds which shall be equal to the amount of funds prwided by the state to the institution for the State

Student Incentive Grant program- Administrative €xpenses incurred by the Board of Regens shall be paid from
institutional matching funds and shall not exceed l3Vo ot the ñrnds. (General Appropriation Act footnote)
The expenditure detail for W 1992 includes a $17E,100 reduction reflecting an e,x-appropriation authorized by
Lam 1992, Chapter 4 GtB. 2ffi2),7th Special Session.

(Footnotes Continued on Following Page)

307

g



BOARD OF REGEF{TS . REGEI{TS, STATT'AI{D WESTMN INTRSTATE COMMISSION FOR
HIGER' E)UCÂTION (WICEE)' Al{I) COMMIS¡SION FOR POSTSECOI\IDARY EDUCATION (Cont'd)
GEXYMAL FTIND

Person¡l Services - The approved amount includes $7,000 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993.
The approved amount also reflects a reduction of 4.5 FTE positions associated with an operational impiovement in
the boa¡d's governing functions.

Employee Rel¡ted Expendihres - The approved amount includes $E00 for the general salary adjrstment effective April
L,I9y3. The approved tmount contains S72l/[].- for medical insurance and $3,700 for dental insurance. The amounts
approved for medical and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee 

"*g 
Insurance Th¡st Fund.

Other Operating Bçendiûrres - The approved amor¡nt @nt¡ins $8,400 for risk managemenr and $149200 for
commercial lease of office space.

WICEE OtEce E:çcnses - The appropriated ¡¡mount provides for Arizona's annual pro fata share of a¡tminisuative
expens€s for the Western Interstate Qsmmissie¡ for Higher E<lucation

WICEE Sû¡dent Subeidies - The approved amount provides funrling for subsidies to 99 continuing WICHE studenrs
a¡d,32 new WICTIE students in the fields of study shoum below:

New
Field of Studv
Osteopathy
Dentistry
Veterinary Medicine
Oæupational Therapy
Optometry

TOTAL

students Amount
2
9

18
2
1

2
The FY 1992 mid-year reduction of $127,9(tr was ñrlly resrored in FY 1993. Of the StTl,m reduction, $85,900
was supplemented by the Collections Rørolving Fund for the Western Interstate Cormmission for Higher
E¡lucation to ñrnd the program needs in W t9g2-

(Footnotes Continued From Previous Page)
(Continued)

Y nActfunds. Approp lineitems.
OPerating FrP." are

él amount shoc¡n, it is operating
expenditures from local firnds, urlich includ€s no more than 9389f00 from indirect cÐst rer¡enues contributed Uf
the 3 universitiest $3ß,ãD from postsecondary funds and $31,100 from federal funds. Including the pass-through
funds of $2"951,6ü), the totål local ñrnd budget is based upon the following objecrs of expenCitures:

FTE Positions

Penonal Services
Fñployee Related Exp.
All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATTON SUB.TOTAL

SSIG Institutional Match
SSIG Federal Match
All Other Federal Funds

TOTAL

Indirect
Cost Rerrenues

3.0

Postsecondary
Funds

4.9

$ 171,700
36,100
95.400

3n,32ú

Total

$ 3(n,100
63300

360.4{n
724,rm

8.0

.G
{)-

308



BOARD OF REGEIYTS - REGEFTTS, STAII'AND WES¡TERN INTmSTATE COMMISSION FOR
EIGHER EDUCATION (WICHE), AIYI) COMMIS¡SION ['OR POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION (Cont'd)
GENMAL FTINI)

Cor¡rse Equivalency GE¡de - The approved amor¡nt provides funding for the pubtishing of the Course Equivalency
Guide to helP commuûity college students become familiar with courses and identi$ transfer fequifements to 4.year
institutions.

Student Ftnancial Aid Tn¡st Fund - The approved amount provides funds to the Universities for the purposes of
providing innediate aid to studeils with verifiable ñnancial need and creating an endowment for future financial aid-
laws 1989, Chapter 123 (FtB. 2144) authorized the Board of Regents to establish such a tund-

St¡te Student Incenüve Grant Progran - The approved amount is to match federal funds for scholarship to students
who attend accredited post-secondary educational institutions in the state and who demonstrate financial need-

Teacher Loan X'orgiveness Fund for the Desl and the BUnd - The approrred amouDt provides fun<ling for a loan
program to persons in teacher training progrrims i¡ the areas of the deaf and the blind within the College of Erlucation
at the University of Arizona The allocation of $95,0ü) should be the same as the original intent of FLB. 2275 (Laws
1990, Chapter 34O) which authorized a $5O0(X) distribution to 10 students in the form of loens in equal amounts of
f,5,(n0 per student and a $45,000 distribution to the College of E¡lucation at the Uûiversity of Arizona for instructional
support of the teacher training program in the areas of the deaf and the blind-

Ares Eeatth F¡lucadon Centers - The approrred amount provides fun<ling for Aiizona Area Health Education program
associated with 3 centers; Southeast Area Health E¡l¡¡cation Center in Nogales, Wesærn Area Heatth Education Center
in Yuma a¡d Northera Area Health E¡lucation Center in Ftapt rf-

CâPTTAL OUTIAY

Capital Outlav Bill - Chapter 2 llLB.2fi2).9th Special Session - Section 1 @) of the Capital Outlay Bill appropriates
S5,4593m from the General F¡¡nd to the Boa¡d of Regents for allocation to the r¡¡iversities for the mainten¿nce and
repair of university buildings in amrdance with ÀRS. $ 41-790 and S 41-793.01. The appropriation represerts 317ø
$rpport of the Building Renewal Formul,a as establlshed by A"RS. å 41-793.01. The Board shall require each university
to est¿blish a major maintenanc€ and tepair acoount to deposit monies allocated from this appropriation. Amounts
<leposited in this account sh¡ll be audited annually by the Boarq and the approrred monies may b€ used only for
facilities on the st¡¡tewide building iwentory approrred by the Joint Committee on Capital Rwiew. Appropriated
monies tnay not be spent on infrastn¡cture repain or repliacement, s¡ maintenance cont¡acts for building oomponents
and equipment

ADDMONAL ITGISI^ÀTION

General Administrative Powen of the Board - Chapter 307 lS.B. 12@) - This act makes the following changes relative
to the poweni and duties of the Board of Regents:

Prorrides that the Board of Regens shalt har¡e and exercise the powers necessary for the effective governance and
administration of the institutions r¡nder its control. The Board may authorize each university to adopt such
reguliations, policies, rules o¡ measu¡es as a¡e deemed necessary and nay delegaæ in writing to its committees, to
its university presidents, univenity vice-presidents, university deans, legal counsel and administrative oñcers, to
faculty of the universities, or to other entities under its @ntrol, any part of its authority for the administration and
govemance of such institutions, including those powen enumerated in g 15-16ã, Subsection B, paragraphs 2 and
4 and paragrapbs 3, 4, 6,7,9 and 10 of Subsection A and Subsection B of $ t5-L626, Any delegation of authority
may be rescinded by t[e Board at any time in whole or in parr

Provides that, in addition to appointing and employing univenity employees, the Board may determine the
compensation of employees as it deems nece$sary.

309
(Continued)



BOARD OF REGEI{TS . REGENTS, STAtrT'AI{D WESTMN INTERSTATE COMMISSION FOR
HIGHER I:I)UCATION (WICEÐ, AI{I) COMMISSION FOR POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION (Cont'd)
GED{ERAL FT'NI)

De_letes sPecific req¡rirements with regard to certain tuition and fee charges but mainr¡ins the Board's general
ability to set tuition and fee lerrels for the universities as it deems necessary.

Speciñes that the Boafd shall prescribe admission qunlifiç¿1isns for all students to the universities.

Pror¡ides that each univenity, not the Boar4 shall establish rules and regulations with regard to rhe control of
vehicles and nonpedesuian devices on univenity property.

Establishes new sunset date for the Board (Juty 1, 2W2).

Risk Manaeement Insurance for Univeniw Proqrars - Chapter 288 (S.8. 1361) - As a nen¡ session liaw provision,
Chapter 2E8 alocrs interns, qrtenr, residents and felloc¡s in prograns of universities under the jurisdiction of the
Arizn¡a Boa¡d of Regents to be eligible for insurance coverage under $ 4L42L, Subsection A paragraph 3, Arizona
Revis€d Statutes, effective July 1, 1992.

- Authorizes the
Board of Regents to establish a Program for the exchange of students between the state universities of Arizona and
colleges and universities located in the State of Sonor4 Mexioo. The program may provide for in-state tuition for 50
Sonoran students in exchange for similar tuition provisions for up to 50 Arizona students enrolled or seeking
enrollment in Sonoran colleges or universities. The Board of Regents may direct the universities to work in
conjunction with the Arizona-Mexico Commission to coordinate recruitment and admission activities.

Facul$ Gove¡nance of the State Universities - Chapter 259 (S.8. l1(bl - $ ls-lfll(B) of the A¡izn¡z Rwis€d Sratutes
is amended to prwide that subject to the responsibilities and powen of the Board of Regents and the univenity
presideuts, the faculty memben of the universities, through their elected faculty represetrtatives, sh¡ll share
responsibility for academic and educational activities and matten related to frculty personnel, shall participate in the
goveriranoe of their respective universities, and shall actiræþ participate in the development of univenity policy.

310



ARIZONA STATE IJNTYER,SITY. MAIN CA]VÍPUS

I¿nie F. Coor, Ph.D., President

ÀR"S.5 15-1ó01

JLBC Anatyslz Layznll

GEtr\TERAL Ft]NI)
f'r ilDl
Actusl

nt Lvn
Estlmate

I.r u93
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Fmfrloyee Related Exp.

4,91L0 4,841.0 4,853.0

160,028,800 rse34s2m 156,115500

29273,ffi 30,490,íx) n324,m

Prol & Outside Services
Travel - In Staæ
Tlavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Library Acquisitions
Equipment

All Other Operating ExP.

3,(bE,4O0
t373nÆ

1"591300
33,6ó8500
4gs\ffi
s52e3[p/

LzrO,7m
340,100
745,1û

332t3,m
4,t19,7m
e514300

1,039,800
291,800
638300

29,%7,404
4219,m

10,076800

ß947,ffi 49,E43,E00 4.ó2ß5m

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL 238,250¡00

{t

2t!t1679,ffi

+
2s\6it31.40iÙ

{)-Minority Recruitment atd Retention g

TOTAL ETP. AUIHORITY 238,2tt0)200 2t!r,679,ffi 231t13,M

Collections
Other Receipts
Balances Forward

SIIBTOTAL

(54"835,lm)
(13E4500)

(645m)

(56115,100)
(1J50,4O0)

(49,794,ffi)
(1,100,0m)

{)-+
(s6ä4,r0o) (s7p6s¡500) (s0,894800)

General Fund Lnmp Sum Reduction -0- (3,634300) {-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS rr1p66tln y4¡vtgrwo ! tttnllsr6oo.gg

-:
Person¡lScrviccs-The L,1993'

Avacancy factor ol3Vo includes
,t65 FTE positions and related funding to oover
during FY 1993: GolúcÐter @nter br Science

QÐ); l-ife Sciene Builling (L0ly2)i and the I¿qr
the Forestry Sciences Buikling cttrrentþ mmed by

suppoft staff per 22F.18 student change.
(Continued)

A Amor¡nts are included in the Operating Subtotal
U The General Fund total tor fYì9q2 includes a $3,634300 reduction reflecting an er-aPpropriation authorized

by lam L992, C\aptet 4 (I{8. ?Ñ2),7th SPecial Session-

3/ Ii"pro"ots Generai Appròpriation Áct n n¿È. Approprirated as a General Fund lump sum for the agency. The

üné items a¡e shocm fõi iniormation only as estimates and for comparative funding information.

tt The appropriated monies are not to be used for sclolarship. (General Appropriation Act footnote)



ARIZONA STAÏE ITNIVERSITY. MAIN CAMPUS (Cont'd)
êENERAT, FITNTI

Enp_loyee Reìated &Penditures - The approved amount includes $153,700 for the general salary adjustment effective
APril 1, 1993. The approved amor¡nt contains $9,955200 for medical insurance ano $sz:,zm ior åentat insurance.

other operatlng Eryendttues - The approved amount contains $1204,000 from the General Fund for risk
mânegement. This amount will be combined with $257,900 of non-appropriated funcls.

Equiplent - The approved amount includes $9,859200 for replacement equipment and $212,600 for equipment
associated with the new facilities coming on line in Fy 1998.

Mtnority Rean¡ltuent and Retandon - Provides for an on-going and comprehensive plan ro facilitate student
recnritment and retention Programs directed at economically aisaOvantaged, ninority and-underrepres€nted student
populations. FhDded withia the 'Operating g¡þ1stqt-.

Sû¡dent Enrollment Chsnge - En¡ollment funding is bas€d upon a 3-year rolling weighted average en¡ollment of 33,672
full-time equivalent (FfE) srudents during the following f¡it s¿nsslsrs;

Fall 1990 (Acn¡al)
Fall 1991 (Fstinate)
Fall 1992 @rojection)

Total

4,O57;
33,551
33,5?ß;

at ?SVo

at SOVo

at25Vo

Th9 full-time equivalent student counts a¡e calculated by rxing 15 semesær credit hours for lower division
undergraduates, 12 semester credit hours for upper division undergraduates, and 10 semester credit hours for grad¡ate
students.

ßY Yln Mfl-Year Reducdon - The lump slrn reduction of $3,6349tr was ñrüy ¡estorcd ín Fy 19lZ

312



ARIZONA STAIE TJNTYM,SITY. }YEST

Lattie F. Coor, Ph.D., President

ÀR"S. ð É-ró0r

JLBC Analyst: Layzell

FT U'97
Ach¡¡t

Fy LCy2
Estim¡ts

Fr 1993
ApprwedGEIYERAL FT'NI)

FTE Positions 5tt.2 535.3 5ß.3

Personal Services LL,454ffi 15,796,000 15,879,100

Employee Related Exp. 4tto,ffi 3308,700 3,4qffi

Prot & Ouaide Services
Tlar¡el - In Staæ
Tlavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Library Acquisitions
Equipnent

All Otùer Operating Exp.

838500
39"800

147,5æ
EJ09,t00
1,984,(X)0

2,5L4,7m

395,400
106,8fl)
2L7,W

8,67affi
1,6æ,t(X)
1,191,ó00

373,Lm
101200
?frtJ00

822s3û
1J17,000

gí/3,100

14,034300 t22ß3fn, Lr2s72m

OPMATTNG STIBTOTAL 27,Sn2m 3rpr1m0 30,61t 100

Collections
Other Reæipa
Balances Forw"¿rd

(3,û25,900)
(6,100)
(E2m)

(3,E6500)
(10,m0)

{)-

(3,E33,100)
(10,0m)

+
ST'BTOTAL

General Fund Lump Sum Reduction

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

(3,04O¡00) (3,816fn) (3,849,100)

+ (549,m) +
245gt,W 26r,l6lffi ! z5tts,w !!

Peremsl Sewlæs - The approrrcd amount includes 3131900 for the general salary arljustment effective April 1, 1993.
A vacancy hctor of 3Vo vtars applied which reduæs Personal Services by $4995m. The approved amounr includes 5
FTE positions and related ñ¡n<ling for a Þcilities planning/development program and 6 FTE positions and related
funding due to a projected growth in en¡ollment of &5 FTE students betwn Fall 1991 and Fall 1992 En¡oll¡nent
growth ñ¡n¡ling is bas€d on a ratio of 1 faculty position and 0.5 support stafi per 22 F-IE srudent change. The
appnrnrcd amount also annualizes student support services which were funded for a pan of FY 1991 and not ennuatized
in FY 1992

Employee Rel¡tcd nryco¿¡nrcs - The approved amount includes $17,100 for the general salary adjustment effective
APril 1, 1993. The approved ¡¡mount conains $1296,800 for medical insurance and ${11,E00 for dental i¡surance.

(Continued)

ll The Gene¡al Fund total for FY 1992 includes a $5
by

URe
Ne
shocm for information only.

?/ The appropriated monies are not to be used for scholarships. (General Appropriation Act footnote)
313



ARIZONA STATE IINTI¡ERS¡IIY. WEST (Cont'd)
GNERAL X'UNDS

Equlpment - The apprwed amount includes $t34¿000 for replacement equipment and S31,1m for equipment associated
wit[ the en¡ollment grwth positions and the facilities planning/dwelopment pro

Student Enroltment Growth - En¡ollment growth funding is based on the following change in FTE students:

Fall 1991 (Actrral)
Fall IW¿ (Estimâted)

FTE Student Change

?-?ñ
2371

E5

Flt tgy¿ Mid-Year Reduc.lion - The lump sum reduction of $549,900 was fully restored in Ff 1993.

314



NORTERN ARTZONA UNTVM,SMY

Anab¡st: I-e€JLBC
Hughes, Ph"D., presidentEugene ld.

ÀRS. S rslfir

GEIÌERAL FUND F"r 1993
Approved

r¡r 1992
Estimste

r"r 1991
Actust

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related FT.

Prof, & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Tbavel - Out of Stare

_O.Fo Operating ep.
LlDrary Aoquisitions
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Minority Recruitment & Retenüon

TOTAL UP. ATITEORIIY

Collections
Other Receipts
Balanæs Forwa¡d

SUBTOÎAL

Gene¡al Fund Lunp Sum Reduction

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

(1,43E E00) 4.
67,rym ?0¡5ù1100 -v 714Æ,9120,0 lt

-_

1,974.æ

56,ffi5æ

t2"&7æ

g3,sæ
4ts2æ
rc2æ

u380500
r¿nJ0[
4953,7W

16,9192n

85p28,400

527,5W

13,W7,7W

s295W
ß1,ffi
341,E00

l3,g77,lm
1,691300
2,234,m

19,135,700

14,4372c0

5U2,W
4I7,W
3?ß,ffi

t\313,ffi
1,4E6,E00

253E300

L758s2m

9L8ß,gxt

4%,m

9æ|¿¡0[[

(rE022ffn)
(700,000)
(100,000)

(1q822,800)

864ssp00

(17,929,ffi)
(647N)

3900

(t\4tt ffi)

e¡et,.5.

+

--
- --t includes $ll84'7û for täe general salary adjusmenr effecrive April 1, 1gg3.l1:t* t"*g*T"* uv sr,rs2m.'ri1ìppr*o anounr arso incrudesadditional 93ó FTE srudenb, ãã¿ o o.* ñ-ftìtio^ ro,

for the general satary a_djushenr effective
uranoe and 9fl4,E(X) for dental insurance.
to the Special Frnployee Healt[ Ioruoo""

--- 
(Continued)A The General Fun<t to

by l¿cts 1992, cbapæ 800 reduction reflecting an €N(-app¡opriation authorizedU Represents GeneralA ¡on-

ünè iæms are shown 
.opriated 

as a General Fund
3/ Th; õñ;i"t.o r comparative ' rhe

(General Ap



NORTHERN ARITZONA IINII'ERSITY (Confd)

other opcradng contains g720,4O0 for risk management, which will be combined

with S147,600 of f $868'000'

Equipnent.Theapprovedamorrnti¡cludesy2344jæforreplacementequipmentand$t94,000fornewequipment
associated with the student enrollment growth and new facilities suPPort positions'

Minority Recruituent and ive plan to taciutate student

recruitment and retention p and-underrepresented student

populations.

student Enrollment Gfontb - T[e enrolrment funding is b¿s€d upon a 3-year weigbted ¡.rling average eÛollment of

is¡z n u-d_" equivalent students during the following fall semesters:

Fall of 1990 (Acn¡at)
Fall of 1991 (Estimate) -

Fall of 1992 (Projection) -
Total

15,006;
L6,ú3/¡;
t6,433'

lt?SVo
stSMo
a¡?SVo

= 3,752

= E017

= 4.1ß
ß.8n

-The full-time equiralent $ude't oounts are catculated by rsing 15 semester credit hours for lwer division

undergrad.ates, 12 r"-o-.r"oi noun roirpper ori.ioo "io"tfro*tes, 
and 10 semeste¡ credit houn¡ for graduate

sn¡dents.

FlttgyzMtd.YcarRedrrcllon.Thelunpsumreductionof$1,43E,E00wasñilryrestoredinFY1993.

316



UNTTæRSITY OF ARIZONA - MAIN CAIVÍPUS

lvlanuel T. Pacheco, Ph.D., President

ÀRS. S 15-1ó01

JLBC Analysu Lee

FT TÐ1
Acû¡sl

Flr 1992
Esdmstc

I'r u93
ApprovedGENERAL FTIND

5,N.2 s3E1.9 s#t.z

t54,924,m 153,885,600 1505æ,8m

?5,n3,m 26,798,5æ 28,003,(X)o

Prof. & Outside Services
Tlavel - In State
Tbavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Library Apquisitions
Equipment

All Other Operating ExP.

L,w3,7m
nE,7û
ût2m

25,953,5û
4,92L,m
4,9ll,m

1398,m
5yt,000
6y1,7ü

27,950,7æ
5,7152û
6573,800

1,1!b,8(X)
5ß,lm0
593,4¡g

a,8EL,7ffi
4,ylo,ffi
7,623,ffi

37,790,,m 4,?-%?-4æ 39,7795æ

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL 2r8,5t8,400 223,616,5ln 218,365¡00

Minority Recnritment & Retention
Ag¡iculture

1,1613m
37,7r72ß

1,1892m
38J94500

1,gl!¡)ßO
37,L6il,m

TOTAL E[P. AIITEORITY 29t,46Á9û 2ffizm 25Í,,56ó;9û

Collections
Other Reoeipa
Balanoes Forw¿rd

(55,138300)
(4Jrt,4O0)

(76ó,lm)

(sE,056700)
(4734,8m)

+
(52,470,9m)

(4,760,000)
+

SI'BTOTAL

Gene¡al Fhnd Lump Sum Reú¡ction

T(}TAL APPROPRHTIONS

(60,491,^t00) (q79t,5û) (572n,m)

+ (4,OLz2ffi) 4-

196,975,100 tg6596rn ? rgsJ36,ooo !!

person¡l Se¡atces - Tbe approved amount includes S1,096,900 for the general salary adjustment effective Apr¡l 1, 1993,

plns an additional S19674ñ for the Agricr¡lture program shown as a separate line item. A rracancy factor of 3Vo was

äpplied which reduces Personat Servie W $4,7n,!W, with an additional reduction of $E4E 700 for the Agriculture

Pfogram-

The apprwed amount ¡ef,ects a reduction of 33 FTE positions associated with an en¡ollment decline of '183 FTE
st¡¡oeiri based upon a lyear weighted rolling average. The approved amount also includes funding for 15.3 new FTE

positions for operating support for the nerw Fline Arts and North Plant facilities.
(Continued)

t/ The FTE Positions total includes the FTE positions ñ¡tded in the Agficulture special line item.

Ú The General Fund rotal for FY 1992 includes a$,OlL/ffi reduction reflecting an ex-aPPropriation authorized

by La*s L99?- C\ryø 4 (I{.8. 2W2),7th SPecial Session-

?t depresens General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a General Fund lump sum for the agency, with
a sþeciat line for Ag¡iculture. The line items are shown for information only as estimates and for comParative

funding information
4l The appropriared monies are not to be us€d for scholarships. (Generat Appropriation Act footnote)

3I7



T]NTTIRSITY OF ARIZONA . MAIN CA]}ÍPUS (Cont'd)

Employee Rel¡ted Eryendihrcs
April 1, 1993, plus a¡ ad_ditional
medical insurance and $589'3ü)
medical and dental insu¡ance will be tra¡sferred to the S

m91 Openûng nryia$res - The approved ¡rmounr conf1ins $1j26,900 for risk management, which wiu becombine<l with $890,900 of non-appropriated funds for a toral of $2,¿iz,góo

Equipment --The approved amount includes S7575500 for replacemrcnt equipment and $4E,100 for new equipment
associated with the new facilities suPpoft positions. In addiúon, tne egricultufe ptogr. includes $1,421,g00 forreplacement equipment

M¡nority Recrüituent ¡nd Retenüon - Provides for an on-going and comprehensive plan to facilitate studentrecruiment and retention Programs directed at economically ciraanant"ge4 ninority and under-represented studentpopulations.

sû¡dent Enrtllment Grûwth - The en¡ollment ñrnding- is based upon a 3-year weighted ¡sning average en¡ollment of31'019 tull-time equivalent students during the fo[oúng fall semesten:

Fall of 1990 (Acn¡al)
Fall of 1991 (Esrinare) -
Fall of f992 (Projection) -

Total

31,514;
31,L74
302t6;

at?SVo
4t fiVo
Lt25Vo

T\ fuil-time equivalent student counts are calcr¡lated by r¡sing 15 semesær credit hou¡s for lower divisionundergraduates, 12 semester credit hours for upper division onoergtaauates, and 10 semester credit houß for graduate
students.

Agrlqdt¡rG - The approved amount w¿s based upon the follwing line item allocation of funds:

FTE Positions

Perrcnal Services
Employee Related FT.

Prot & Outside Services
Trar¡el - In Søte
TÞvel - Our of Stare
Other Operating Erp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Bp.

ßL2m
54',w
130,4¡9

492t,ffi
L.42t-qJn

Person¿l Services and $24,900 for Employee Related
April 1, 1993. The approved amouni ¿1¡s6 çs¡rains

uranoe. The amo¡rnts approved for medical and dental
Insuranoe Trr¡st Fund- A nacancy factor of 3Vo was

W ßXn Mi4-Year Reducüon - The lump sum reducrion of g4,012pü) was fully resrored in Fy 1993.
318



TINTI{R,SITY OF ARIZONA . COIT,FGE OF MEDICII\IE

Manuel T. Pacheco, Ph-D., P¡esident

ÀR"S. S 15-1ó01

JI-BC Analysc Lee

GENERAL FTIITD

Fr 1Ð1
Ach¡¡t

I'r u9:¿
Esdmste

FT U'93
Apprwed

FTE Positions-u

Personal Sewices

Employee Related Exp.

625.7 623.7 634.E

24,9X,7æ ?ß,8o¿5æ 26gt,7n

3J10,4(n 3,75\7n 4#5,m

Prof, & Outside Sewices
Ttavel - ln State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Fxp.
Library Acquisitions
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

153,700
32,0m
2eN

659t,100
6()1,8m
%rm

91,100
LL1zffi
B,5m

6,417,m
63¿100
78L2ú

79,E00

tu47ffi
20500

5,7Eg,1oo
553,6ü)
729,m

E361,300 8,063,(X)0 7274,7m

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL 37,00E 400

9,ß7,m

3t 6181200

9,m5,9(x)Clinical Teaching Support

TOTAL ETP. AUTHORITY 4447sAú 47,62+Lm 4ó796,100

Collections
Other Receipts
Balances Forwa¡d

STIBTOÎAL

(L%6Jm)
(111200)
(u,m)

(¿153,6m) Q245,m\
{)-
{)-

+
{).

General Fund Lump Sum Reduction

(230s,6æ)

{)-

(¿-L53,ffi'

(909,4O0)

(2245,m)

4-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 44169,t00 44,561,100 ! ¿+s5fl'am !

person¡l Sewlces - The approved amount inch¡des S1533m for the general salary adjustment efrective APril 1, 1993'

Aracancy factor of.3%rds-appüerl which reduces Personal Services by $t80,000. The approrred amount also includes

fun<ling for 11.1 new FIE pcitions to suPPort the Library elrpansion

Emplofe Rel¡tcd nçco¿¡CIres - The approved a¡nount includes $19pm for the general salary adjurment effestive

Apr¡l i, 1993. The approved amount conains $yt1,4(n for medical insurance and $602ffi for dental insurance- The

amo,rnts approved foi-medicat and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special FmPloyee Health Insurance Trust

Fund-

(Continued)

A Does not include FTE positions within the Clinical Teaching Support expenditure category.

U The General Fund total for FY 1992 includes a $q)9,400 reduction reflecting an ex-aPPropriation authorized

by La*s L992. ûaptet 4 GtB. 2W2),7th SPecial Session.

3l Iiepresents General Appropriation Act firnds. Appropriated as a General Fund lump sum forthe agency. The

tiné items a¡e show¡ for information onty as estimates and for comparative funding information

319



othcr operaüDg Bpendlhnes - The approved amount çs¡tains $1,999,100 for risk.managemenl

Equiqnclt - The apprwed ¡rmount includes $7.16,600 for replacement equipment and $12,400 for new office equipment
associated with the nerw facilities s rpport positions.

T]NIYERSIIY OF AR¡ZONA . COI I-FGE OX' MEDICIIYE (Confd)
GENERAI,

Clinlcat Tcech¡trg Support - These funds Cünical Assistents, Medical
Students and other health care residents
Medical center, and possibly other comm contract with the univenity

ßrí l:ryÙ Mid-Year Reducllon - The lump snm reduction of $909,4O0 was fully resrored in Fy 1993.

ADDMONAL LEGISI.ATION

- Authorizes täeAuditor General to conduct a studyc,tich sh¡ll add¡'ess the ¡ssues intolving the 4Vo dean's tax to Univenity Phpicians,Ine, tåe University ofArizona internal indirect oost rate and the College of Medicine's resident program- The Auditor
General shall submit his report on or before March L,l9y3 to the Governor, the President of the senate, the Speakerof the Hor¡se of Representatives, the Chaitmen of the Senate and Hor¡se Health Comnittees, and the Cbairmen ofthe Senate aad Hor¡se Appropriations Comninees. The srrm of $9,000 is appropriated from the General Fund to theOfice of the Ar¡ditor General for the study.

320



E
{

r¿Í=C
N

âzzol-lE
r

(Jf¡l
E

r
oúÈ



1Eó,E49300
31511300
13,(84,9(X)

?ß,499
E 649,100

{)-

240¡8,m0

5,q28.2

r24,6ß,Ln

375ß,5n

17,943,C[n
370,lm
93300

5,4243no
4,tnN

58,95E,(no

4-

22l.t|+ffi

t5279,ffi
3,66i,(m

265,E00
+

Lr,5%2m
+

9,040300
+

18,860,E00
433,100
1(X,000

382735æ
4368500

161s82tr
3,8452æ

199,000
{)-

?55,t25,4û
{).

gx,m

213,7453[n
39,73E2m
L4en2m

{)-
7,ú2,o,m

(2,57t,lffi)

2t565,m
465,t00
95,9m

39,850,000

17ß,ffi

18JE9,400
42ß,5m

341,800
1,810,(m

253,7y1,ffi
16,111,600

9%,4O4

Prooram Summarv
Adult lnstitutions
Human Resources & DeveloPment
Administration
Conectional Induuies
Comnunity Corrections
General Fund Lump Sum Reduction

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Exoenditure Detail
FTE Positions

Personal Services

FmFloyee Related Exp.

Prol & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Tfavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipnent

All Other Operatiag Exp.

General Fund Lump Sum Reduction

OPMATING STIBTOÎAL

Food
Work Incentive Pay Plan
Discharge Expense
Comnunity Pror¡ider Beds

TOTAL APPROPRHÎIONS

Fund Summary
General Fund
Corrections Fuûd
Penitentiary l-and Earninp Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

19E,1E9,900
37,L3'7,4OA

255p6tl8o0 270)845rm0

6,ú2.4 6,ß5.4

t333s33[n 140,650,900

nñ20fJ 43,æ1,600

62"059,9m &,725,m

{)- Q"57l,Læ)

2;g5.,759,M 245,ßl,N

2ssp6L80o 27op45,mo lw

+
+

24013ß,m0 255p6ri8m -n 270,845,000

DPARTMEhTT OF CORRECTIONS . SI'MIVÍARY

Samuel A. L€wis, Director

ÀR"S. S 41-1602

JLBC Anatysü Morris

I"r ú9r
actusl

FY 1993
Approved

GEÌ{ERÄL FT'ND AI{D OTHM,
APPROPRIATED FT'NDS

Fr u92
Esdmste

32L
(See Footnotes ot Following Page)



DEPARTME¡{T OF CORRECITONS . SUMIì{ARY (Cont'd)

r all a<lditional FTE positioil¡, authorized by the
as esrablished by the personnel Division oÍ the

,300 from the General Fund and $16,500 from
l, l9g3. The approved General Fund amount

General Fund Lump sum Reducüon - The approved amount ß a lvo reduction to the operating budger

br occupancy in Novenber ot l9g2. The second ¿100

bnnk täe new ã0 bed addition to the Safford prison from

to be reallocated from the approved amounts for the last

Session authorized the Department
r either male or female inmates and

(NACRC) and Nes¡ Dawn as s(þn as feasible. New Dawn
for NACRC and Nery Daw¡ are to be used to fund

(Continued)

ll penal and Reformatories t¿nd
Section ã of the Enabting Aa

(General Appropriation Acr

m the Penitentiary Iand Fund shall be disuibuted to the
on 25 0f the Enabling Act and the constitution to be r¡sed

Appropriation Acr foornore)

ropriations for the Department of corrections remained

322



DEPARTMED{T OF CORRECTIONS - SIIMMARY (Cont'd)
GED{ERAL FT'ND AND OTEM. APPROPRIATED FT'NDS

Hson Population - The table belw compares the actual growth of the average daily prison population from FY 1985
to FY L992" and includes projections for FY 1993. The 'Average Daily Population" represents the average number
of inmates ¡¡anaged by the Department of Cor¡ections during the year.

Average Daily Prison Population
For FY 1985 to Ff gm

(with projections for FY 1993)

Fiscal Year
1985
1986
L9flíI
1988
1969
1990
L99t
LWz
1993

Average Daily Population
Prisons CRC -u

7583 20r
8270 205
9J08 2æ
10,705 222
Lt,y35 2N
13,066 253
13,911 258
15,041 292
16ß1 144

a

A Correctional Release Centers.

CAPTTAL OT'TIAY

Capital Outlav Bill - Chapter 2 (FI.B. 2(D). fth Special Session - Appropriates $419,900 from t[e Penitentiary tand
Fr¡nd and $400,000 from the Cha¡itablg Penal and Reformatories Fund for the following proiects:

. Arizona State Prison Complex - Florence, @nt¡al Unit Code Compliance $5(8,6(n
D€sig! and repliacement of the natural gas pipeline bas€d in the Central Unig desigl and
initial construction of fi¡e safety improrremens in Cell Blocts 4 3, and 4; and design and
construction of electrical senrice in the Vocational E<lucation building andwaste piping hafs
in CeU Block 2

Atizona State Prison Complex - Florenæ Central Health Unit
Initial <tesig¡ of a health and geriatric dormitory. This appropriation supplemens $50,000
previorsly allocate<l to this projecL

$60300

Statewide Building lVfaintenaace
This appropriation is for emergency projects, and is intended to supplement Buil<ling
Renenal monies

$ã0,0ü)

Total Capital Outlay Appropriadon s819.900

-ADDMONAL I,EGISIATION

Pa¡ole Classificatiou Elieibiütv - Chapte¡ 1. (S.B. 1003). Eth Special Session - Allom a person to begin accruing
earned release credits, or good tine, after serving one quarter of the Eandatory minimum prison term. This act is
retroacttve to September 27, L99O and became effective Jvlle?ß, L99L

a

323

(Continued)



DEARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS . SIIMMARY (Cont'd)
GEX{ERÄL T'TII{II ANIì APPROPRIATH) F'IINDS

- Re-establishes the Conections Fund and specifies how
in the fund may be expended by the director of the

Joint Committee on Capital Review and the Legislanrre,
for construction, major m¡intenance, purchâse or lease of corrections or state operaiø juvenile facilities. V¡itn prior
fPProva¡ of the I-egistature, these monies may also be d for minor maintenance and operations of state operated
juvenile and adult cor¡ection facilities.

Monies deposited to the Corrections Fund are derived from luxury taxes on tobacco products, alcoholic beverages,
cannabis and controlled substances. The taxes will be deposited into the ConectioniFuud until June 30, ?ffi], at
thich time $ef are scheduled to become General Fund rer¡enues. The authority to deposit these taxes in the
Corrections Fund was original$ scheduled to expire on June 30,lggl.

This legislation authorizes the closure of t[e Northern Arizona Conectional Release Center and New Dawn, a
corectional release center for women It also provides that the Southe¡n Arizona Correctional Release Center may
be operated for either males or females.

The act authorizes oollstn¡ction of 1,450 prison beds, at a oo6t not to qceed S43J00,m0. Construction is to be
financed with Certiñcates of Participation- The certificates are limited to a repa]¡ment period not to qceed 5 yean.
The facilities to be cou¡tructed are shown in Table 1:

AUTEORI¡ZED PRISON CONSTRUCTION
Flscat Year lll93

Facilitv Locadon Bcd Size

Fenale Prison,I¡vel Itr Tl¡cson 25O

lvfale Prison, Ler¡el Itr Florence 800

Male Prison" Level tII, for
Alæhol & Drug Tleatment Tl¡cson ,l{n

Tot¡ls l4Eq

TABLE T

Estlnsted Cost

$ E300,000

?¿ionn,,ffi

ß.0m.000

$4A3ütmO

-
In addition to the construction progfarn shocm above, the Department of Corrections is authorized to lease 250
minimurn Of
acoldingto
for a period

The amounts shown below are appropriated from the Corrections Fund to the Department of Adminisû:rtion for
FY 1993:

a

a

a

For tåe arc,hitectu¡e beds.
This appropriation is roceeds of the sale
of @rtificates of Participation" before June 30, 1993.

For-$9 Department of Youth TTeatment and Rehabilitation, to correct life-safety
conditions at the Adobe Mountqin and catalina Mounrain Jwenile Institutions. 

-

For a staff of E 5 FTE positions to supemise the constn¡ction of conections facilities.

Totel

$15oo,mo

500,000

324



DEPARTMEhIT O¡' CORRECTIONS - SITMMARY (Confd)

The Department of Administration is now required to include an architectural reuse option in each @ntract for the
design of prisons. This will enable the department to reuse prison plans at a future sitè. Tne reuse option provides
for payment of any additional design" site ad¿ptation, and construction administ¡ation costs incurred Oy tne aichitect.

Table I is a S-year projection for the Corrections Fund. It shows the est:mated revenue collections and expenditure
projections based oa the provisions contained in rhis ast.

State of Arizola
Cor¡ectio¡s Fund

Esdn¡ted Revcnue¡ and &pcnditurc hojecdons

TA¡LE 2

Fr úct Fr 199a Fr [995 tr lJ¡96 w Lgn tr ur9t

B€SD¡¡trt Bal¡¡cc
Add F¡tin¡tcd Revenr¡es

A&EFceRcimbuscmcnt

Estinatcd Fr¡¡ds Ar¡ail,¡ble

Dcduct:
Outstading Approprintioos
F4cnditr¡rË Èotecdons
DOC OpcmÉDg Br¡dgct
EstiEilcd Apechc Lcarc, Term Z) Yr.
Lcarc-Pur, f450 Bcd$ 5 YcaE,5.95%
Dcpt of Yor¡¡h Tlc¡tmcot - Repsir!
Architcctt¡rt ¿ Fnt Fccr
Dcpt of Adoin¡Í¡ation

Total Dcduaion¡

f¡qþctc¿ Er.lllt B¡l¡æ

¡6,670,100 ¡ + ¡ + t -0- $ + ¡ {)_

¡ 3,(m,831
z),8in,(n0
15{þ,(m

16111,6ü)
4-
{Þ

5m,(þ0
1JO,00

3ó,m0

t ?26,t31
æ,85o,(no

-{t

{)-
92l.,W

6,713,427

{-
{-
{-

113,477,7*
æ¡50,000

{Þ

s2,ß552tt
z),850,(m

.{)-

$31,185"&50
æ,850,ü)0

{l

{-
y25,W

11,125,(X1

{)-
-(Þ

4-

$39,985,809
20850,000

{)-

{Þ
925,m

Ll,L78,448
4-
{-
4-

$ã353"ær ¡21,ø6,131 53/.2g7,704 ¡43,1855ã S52,0351850 $6018351809

tL,u|4,676

{)-

4-
{-
-0-

{l

,L78
{)-
{Þ
{)-

lL,gtl

S25,ltl,7æ t 7,6&4tI ¡tL95e1ZE Stt,gg9,676 ¡1¿050,041 ¡12,10:ì,448

¡ n6ßL Ntl,t37,toa w.,ß+ç26 i3t"1S5¡St ¡Í¡9gss,ct, *73?.xL

925,(n0 9?5,W)

Prifns;. Conlractine for Servioes - Chapter 3 (IiB. 20ßì. 8th Specral Session - This act adds cormmunity r¡ansition
to the list of contract services that may be us€d by the Department of Corrections. Community transition mea¡¡s
æmmuaity co¡rectional oente¡s as defined in ARS. g 41-1613. It further defines the terms detention and
incarærations. Treatment is a¡so dcfined as services provided by a non profit corporation, fur the rehabilitation of
persons who are committed to the Department of Corrections for driving while uader the influence of liquor or drugp,
o¡ who demonstraæ the need for substance or alcohol abr¡se intervention

The Joint l-egislatire Budget Committee is required to rer¡iew all requests for proposals for treatment and any contract
renenals or amendments for treatment

Amended also was .{RS. $ 41-16æ.1 relating to adult inca¡ceration oontracts. As amende{ any person proposing
to ct)ntfact with the state must agree thst atl s€cuÌity personnel shall be a public employees. Before any congact can
be reneryed" the director and the Joint l-egislatirre Budget Cornmittee mustdetermine that the coDtracûor is providing
the same quality of services as is the state, but at a lower cosL The Risk Management Division must now approrre a
oonûactoni plan of insurance.

The requirement contained in A.R.S. g 4l-?ßt3,rhat all contracB inrolving the detention of secure care of committed
youth mut conform with the requirement of A.RS. $ 4l-16æ.01, was deleted-

325



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Fmployee Related Erp.

4,%L.2 5,L&.4 s569.e

101,059500 Lcr',947,m ! L14,169,100

3L,ffi,Ln 33,8282m ! %5y3,m

Prot & Outside Services
Travel - In State
T¡avel - Out of State
Other Operating E:rp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

3,&9,ffi
æ5Joo
762ffi

27,635,m
3,629,m

4,934þ00
m,w
7&om

29,433,W
3,W,7û

43233[0
299,m

69,499
30,895300
4û5,gffi

35225,ffi
u

37,ó57,ffi 38,193,700

OPERATING STIBTOTAL LCt949,4û 1t8r956r2o0

Food
Work Incentive Pay Plan
Discharge Expense
Comnunity Prorrider Beds

15,040300
3J93,E00

?ß5,m
-0- 4-

18,457,ffi
4,L79,7m

341,800
1,81o,(no

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS rr6se¡00 ú8,r89p00 2LU7ßI3m c

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Corrections Fund
Penitentiary Itûd Eamings Fund

1E6,E49ín 1n253,5ü
+

9%,499

t96,6n300,
16,111,600

9ß,m
+
+

ÎOTAL APPROPRIATIONS r86r4e¡00 u8,r89po0 2LW45,nO

GEX\TERAL FT]ND AI{II
OTEER APPROPRIATED FT'NDS

Fr ú91
Acû¡¡l

ßrI L9y2
Estlmate

FT UÐ3
Approved

DPARTMEhTT OF CORRECTIONS - ADTJLT INSTITUIIONS
Samæl À Iæwis, Director

ÀRS. S 41-1ó02

JLBC Analnt Morris

Person¡l Sewices - The approved amount includes S1¿1S,300 fiom the Generat Fund and $95,100 from the
Corrections Fund for 9" gT"ol salaryadjrstment effective April l,lgy3. Avacancy frctor of3.SVowasapplied which
reduces the General Fhnd Penonal Services by $4,133J00 and the Corrections Fund Personal Servis 

-by 
$317,200.

(Continued)

ll with the recommendation of the Joint Iægislative Budget committee, $339p00 cas transferred from the Human
Resources and Dorelopment aPpropriation for Personal Services aîdf¡?26,iffwas transferred from Employee
RelateC Expenditures.

U With the recommendation of the Joint Iægislative Budget Committee, 5226,4m was transferred to personal
Services.

?J

1/ sPecial line

326



DEARTMB{T OF CORRECTIONS - ADITLT INSTITUTIONS (Confd)
I:ENEPAT, FTTNTI ANTI OTHRP APPPOPRIATEII TTINDS

Included in the approved amourt is $ã0200 to ¡nnu¡lize the cost of additional positions authorized in FY 1992, but
only paniaüy funded- Approved also were 118 FTE positions atdl22l7,ffi for the 250 bed addition to the Arizona
State Prison Complex-Safford- The acldition to the Safford prison was opened in May of.L99L The new addition was
opened several months before the original schedule. OPening oosts were paid through reallocation of F'( t9l2
appropriations to th€ Department of Corrections. The approved amount for FY 1993, for the Safford Prison
represents fuU funding and will require no annualization in FY 1994.

A total oL?ß75 positions and $3,973,800 was added for operation of the new Cook Unit" a medium security, I-evel IIL
prisoq located at Florenc€. The first 4O0 beds of the Cook Unit a¡e scheduled to open in November of. L9T2. To meet
the proposed opening date, 180.5 of the nenr positions are funded for a 10 month period. This allows 2 months for
recruiting and training nem employees. The es :mated cost of these 180.5 FTE positions, during the 10 month period,
is $2,816,ü)0. The approved amount provides funding to open the second ¿m0 b€ds of the Cook Unit in February of
1993. A total of 107 FTE positions are authorized for the second 400 beds. The positions were funded for a period
of 7 months, again allowing 2 months for recruiting and training. The approved amount for the second 400 beds is

s1,157,8ü).

In ttlay of, L992" the Department of Corrections, with the recommendation of the Joint lægislative Budget Committep,
transferred $339200 ¡6 this line item- These funds were us€d to oßet the added cost of opening the new Safford
addition. The following month, S2?ß,m was transferred from Employee Related Expenditures, with the
recommendation of the Joint l-egislative Budget Committee, to fund overtime for the supervision of inmâtes housed
in temporary beds. The total of these 2 transfers, $565,ó00, is not included in the approved amount for FY 1993.

A minor cbange in the \¡acancy factor increas€d the approved ¿¡mount by $32,700.

The approrred General Fund amount includes funding for 5,173 FTE positions, $4{12,0(X) for overtime and $1,Û242ü)
for tlaza¡dous Duty pay. The approved amount from the Corrections Fund contains ñ¡nding for 39ó.9 FTE positions.

Employee Rcl¡tcd bpendlû¡res - The apprwed amount inctudes $211,(n0 from the Creneral Fund and $16500 from
the Corrections Fund for the generat salary adjustment effective Apdl 1, 1998. The approrred General Fund amount
con ins $13,ü0300 for medical insuranæ aú,W27û for dental insr¡¡ance. The approved Corections Fund amount
contains $99E qn for medical i¡surance and $-515(X) for dental insurance. The amounts approved for medical and

dental insurance wiil be transferred to tåe Special Employee H€alth Insurance Tn¡st Fund" Approved" also, was

$ryBí/300 for uniform allowances. A uniform allowance of $40 per month is authorized for positions classified within
the Correctional Service Officer series.

Prcfecstonsl ¡nd Outstde Servlccs - The approved amount includ€s $1,455,Ut to hou¡¡e prisonen in county jails prior
to entering the state correctional systen Funding is based upon an average daily population of 1ü) inmates in county
jails, at a¡ estinated cost of $40.18 per day. In addition, VL47,ffi is approrred for cont¡acts with community colleges
that prwide edr¡cational oppornrnities for inmates. Tlere is also $215,100 for medical and hospital services, including
psychiatric and psychologtcal test¡n& $215,6Cn for legal srpenses, SL622Uu_ for religioru services, and $116p(X) is for
inmâte related aq¡ts aûd other opentional iæms. An increase of $14X900 was approved for the Projected increase
in the average dai$ population and $9,700 was added as a special increase of.SVo for medical inflation. The sum of
$29500 was moved to this line item from Community Conections as the result of closing the Nonhern Arizona
Correctional Release Center and Nen¡ Dawn Included in the approved a¡nount is S106,900 which represents the
restoration of funds reallocated for other purpos€s during W 1992.

Tnvel - In Stste - The approved amount includes $3,4¡6 to annualize amounts authorized prwiotsl¡ but only partially
funded- In addition, $6,m0 was added to support the additional staff authorized for tåe new addition to the Safford
prison and $E 900 was approved for the new Cook Unit prison at Florence. An increase of $2,900 was included in the
approved amount for the projected increase in the average daily prison population A t¡ansfer of $1,6ü) made in
F( tgYz wa¡¡ restor€d-

Otùer Operadng Bçcndttures - lncluded in the approved amount is an increase of $3E3,100 for the projeÆted increase
in the prison population, $190,E(n to ¡nnualize the cost of operating new prisons opened in FY 1992, but only partially
funded that year. The sum of $458,4O0 was added for operational costs of the 250 bed addition to the Arizona State
Prison Complex-Safford- The approved amount also provides $1,159,800 for the new 8(X) b€d Cook Unit located at

327 
(Continued)



DPARTMEI{T OF CORRECTIONS . ADTTLT INSTITUTIONS (Cont'd)
GEhIERAL AND OTHM. FtJIfDS

1993 budget was transmitted to the t-egislature.

{uinn9n1- The approved amount¡rovides $1,!4ry for replacement equipment and $1,1E3i00 for the purchase
of mowble equipment for the new 800 bed cook unit, tocated at Florence. 

'

1!e_ 
cgst of the projecred increase in the prison

,0(X) for the inventory and employee food cosa
transferred from Community Corrections as a

New Dawn- Wirhin the approved amount is
rhe restoration of S1J33,6(X) in Fy l9!2, after tne ni^fgB budget wassubgiaf to the I-egislature. available when rhe department ooe=p?cteaty
reaeived surplus foods from o

VÍorù Incendvc Pay Ptan - Funds pa)'ments to inmates who perform work assiqnnents.

Comnunity hovlder BedE - The approved amo
beds for male and female innates who have
Corrections is required to reviery all inmates incarcerated

Populadon - The FY 1993 appropriation is based upon ñrnding for an esrimated average <laiþ population of 16,0g1
adult inmates. One hundred of these inmates are eipectec to 6e nor¡se¿ in county jaiti.

are located. Adobe Mount¡in and Black Canyon Jrn'enile Institutions

328



DEPARTME¡TT OF CORRECTIONS . HI]MAN RESOTIRCES
AND DEVEX.OPMEI\TT

Samuel .d [-ewis, Director

ÀR"S.ll41-ró02

JLBC Anal''st Morris

GENERAL FTINI)
Í.r u91
Acûral

I.r ú92
Estimate

I"r t993
Approved

479.5 505.5 547.5

t3,5547û r62gt,m ! L72y3,gm

3341300 3,897,800 4,100,700

Prof, & Outside Services
Travel - ln Staæ
Travel - Out of Søte
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

LL,ñ32ffi
78"500
32m

17n,5û
?ßr,9ú

t2,894,ffi
85,4¡g
5,fl)0

3,ß7,ffi
nsJm

t4,627,ffi
8s300

5,(X)0

3J06J00
119,(n0

v
t4,6t7,ffi t6,947,7m 18343,ffi

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 31¡511¡00 3ilrL37,46 3g,73lfl2tl !

Person¡l Senlces - T[e approved amount includes SL272m for the general salary adjrstment effective April 1, 1993.

A vacancy factor of S.EVo v¿as applied which reduces Personal Servioes by $1,(b0,9(tr. The \racancy factor for this
program was increased ftom 3Vo to 5.8Vo in FY 1993, thereby reducing the approved amount by $533,m0. This change
is warr¿nted by the fact that the Department of Corrections continues to experience significant ditrculties attracting
and retaining professional health care personnel

Forty-two FTE positions and $1,022,800 were added to staff the nerw 250 bed addition to the Arizona State Prison
Complex-Safiord and the new Em bed Cook Unit located at Florence. There are 16 FTE positions and $4'63200 for
tåe Safford Prison anô?ß FTE positions and $559,600 for the Cook Unit The addition to the Safrord Prison is tully
ñmded in FY 1993. The positions approved for the Cook Utrit are phased in to coincide with the oonstruction
completion schedule. Annuatization will be requircd for the Cook Unit pcitions in FY 1994. The approved amount
for these ne*þ added positions is based upon entry level salaries as established by the Personnel Division of the
Departnent of Administration

The approved amount also includes $45rEm to annualize the cost of the additional stafr authorized for the Rpning
Unit at Florence, whic,h opened in FY I9L It May of L991the Department of Corrections transferred, with the
recomnendation of the Joint lægislative Budget Committee, $339200 to Adult Institutioos snldî222fr to Comrnunity
C-orrections. The $339,2(I) transferred to Adult Institutions has been restored and is included in the approved amount
for FY 1993. The approved amount includes $15E,700 for shift differential pay and S72W for orærtime.

(Continued)

ll \ilith the recommendation of the Joint Iægislative Budget Comnittee, $339200 was transferred to Adult
Institutions for Personal Services aú$2\?frwas transferred to Community Corrections for Personal Services.

U With the recommendation of the Joint Iægislative Budget Committee, $6200 was transfened to Comrnunity
Corrections for Employee Related Expenditures.

?/ Includes $169,400 transferred from other prograns, as approved by the Department of Administration, pursuant
to A.RS. $ 35-173.

ll Represents General Appropriation Ast funds. Appropriated as a lump sun for the agency with special line
items. The line items are shown for information only.

329



DEPARTME{T OF CORRECTIONS . ET'MAN RESOTIRCES AND DEVELOPMEI{T (Cont'd)
GEIYERAL

Employee Rel¡ted F.4endiûrres - The approved ¡rmount includes 519,700 for the general salary adjgstment effective
APril 1' 1993. The approved amount çp¡trins $1339,100 for medical insurance and-$68,000 for áentat insurance. The
anoutts approved for medical and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Healrh Insurance Trrxt
Fu1<L Approved also was $6,2X) for uniform allowances. A uniform allowance of $,+0 per month is authorized for
positions classified sithin the Correctional Service Officer series.

P¡ofession¡l snd outside Servic=s - The approved amount provides $3349,800 for medical sewices, $9,291,4O0 for
hospitalization, $716,700 for temporary professional services and $7ó9,900 for all other items. All other items include
the interag€ncy agreement with the Department of Public Safety for operation of the Correction Offrcer Training
Academy in T\¡csoq_preæmployment medical and pychologrcal testing, as well as, rhe employee psychological
assistanoe Program. h99l q $e approved amount is an increase of $?04,600 for the anucipaiea å.i*n in the
prison population an<l $649300 for medical inflafis¡, which is projecte<l to be, 5vo. The appioveo äro*q 

"lro,includes the restoration of $3793ü) which was reallocared or transfénea during W Lgg2.

Other Operaüng Eryendiorq - Approved increases include S132300 for the projecred population growrh, $14p00
[s annuelize costs associated with new prisons opened last fiscal year, but only partiafu funded ano $54,900 for
operation of the 250 bed a<klition to the Arizona State Fris n Complex-SafforO 

-anO 
the new E00 bed Cook Unir at

Florence. Of ttris amounr, $fO,g00 is for the Safford Compler The balanæ or S44,1ü) is for the C.ook Unir and
rePresents o-nly partial year funding. Annualization will be required for the Cook Unit in FY lgg4. AspæialSVo
increase, of J1(8,900, uns approved for medical inflads¡. The approved amount contains $51j00 for the Tucson State
Office Buikling That amount reflects a net increase of $a200. The apprwed amount was reduced $81500 for non-
reoying expenditures irem $4{ppff} through the
reallocation and transfer udget was submitted to the
Legislatrue, they are not

F"iltl"l-- Th9 annrolec amnunt provides $119,0m for replacement equipmenr Moveable equipment requirements
for the Safiord Prison Complex addition and the nenr Cook Unit were trn¿e¿ from Fy L992àpitopriations.

330



DEPARTMH\TT OF CORRECIIONS - ADMIMSTRATION

Samuel d Lewis, Director

ÀR.S. S 41-1602

JLBC Analpt Morris

GEI{ERAL FTINI)
FT UÐ1
Ach¡sl

Í"r ú92
Esdnstê

I'r U)93
Apprcved

FTE Positions

Personål Services

Employee Related Exp.

188.0 191.0 195.0

5,(bE,6(X) 5,075,(X)0 5,191,100

\t6L?m 1,191300 r25t,w

Prol & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Tlavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

4os3Joo
32,800
11,900

4J14300
24,\ffi

I,62E2m
51,900
16,900

3,4U2m
?ß,7m

2,L@.,7ú
52,499
L7,W

427r,1m
23,m

!
6,855,100 53n,W 6,47O,!n

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS ß,m49m 11¡5941200 l¿gr2aft0 4

person¡l Services - The approved amouût includes $47,100 for the general salary adjustment efrective April 1, 1993.

A vacancy factor oî. L4Vo-was applied which reduces Personal Services W Slnzæ. The approved amiunt 
_in_cludes

$3,100 toannr¡alize the cost of lpositions approrred iD FY 1992. Four additional positions, 3 Investigptor III's and

a Secretary were authorized for the 250 UeCäOOtion at the Arizona State P¡ison Complex-Safiord and the new 800

bed Cook Unit located ar Florence. These 4 new positions are estimated to oü¡t $65,4m in FY 193. TWo of the

investigators are only partially ñ¡nded in FY 1993, and will require anil¡alization in FY 1994. A change in the vacancy

ftctor iesulted in a $im addition to Pe¡sonal Services. Within the approred anount is 54,600 for overtime.

Enployee Relst€d bçendlûues - The approved amourt includes $6J00 for the general salary a<littstment effective
insurance. The
Insurance Trust
classified within

the Correctional Service Oficer series.

hofessional ¡nd Outslde Sqvlccs - The approned amount inclurles $1,t9[,(m for data processing se¡vices. This

anount represenrs an increase of $106,7([ fur the projected increase in the ayemge daily inmate population- Data

processing coss were reduoed $197Jæ for FY 198. fhis reduction reflects an anticipated dec¡ease in the amounts

Center. Other apprwed amounts include SL6[TÚ for legal
studies. The approved amount further

Parüneût of Corrections during FI tSgz.

Trayel . In Statr - Included in the approved amonnt is $3,E00 to support the additional investigaton to be assigned

to the ne* C.ook Unit and the additión to the Safrord prison The amouats approved for the Cook Unit are only

panially fuúed in FY 1993, and will have to be annualized in FY D9a. Approred, also, was $ZX) to annualize

(Continued)

A ReflecS the transfer of $4O6,100 to other programr¡, as approvedby the Department of Administ¡ation' Pursuant

ro A.RS. $ 35-173.

U Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for this agency with sPecial line

items. The line items are shown for information only.

331



DEPARTMUYT OF' CORRECTIONS . N)MINISTRATION (Confd)

Department of Corrections reallocated $'5m to this
ns were transmitted to the Legislature. That amount

Approved also was $9J00 for costs associated witå the
at Florence. There is s57,100 included for non-capitalized equipment

Equtpment - tigator autlorized for r[e second 4o0 bed sectionat the Cook

332



DPARTMH\TT OF CORRECATONS . ARIZONA
CORRECilONAL INDUSTRIES

Samuel À Lewis, Director

Á.R"S. g 4L-r622

JLBC Anal¡'sü Morris

GU{ERAL FTINI)
I'r t99t
Actust

E T L992
Estin¡te

x'r uÐ3
Apprwed

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Fmplo'yee Related Exp.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

18.0 0.0 0.0

2Ê500 {- 4-

78,900 -0- +
288,¿lln {Þ {L

pr¡rsr¡aot to ÀRS. g 41-1629(c), Arizona Correctional Indr¡stries was mandated to be self-sufficient on July l,1991.
Consequently, no funds have been appropriated for this program in FY 199{ nor FY 1993. Arizona Correctional

Indr¡st¡ies continues to operìate, an¿ is funded from the sale of goods and services produæd by inmates and the

liquidation of assets wnicn are no longer need€d- These funds a¡e deposited and expended from the Arizona

Conectional Indrstries Rerrolving Funù A summary of the actual and estimated financial activities of the Arizona

Correctional Indrstries Rørotving Fund is shown belw:

ARI'ZONA CORRECTIONAL INDUSTRIES
REVOLVING FTJNI)

TY 1!D1
AßfusI

ru vrv2
Esdnste

TY U'93
Esümstsd

Balance Beg of Fiscal Year
Sales and Services

3,t?3.,7û
5,óí14

2ò326,ffi
5,651,1m

TOTAL FTIIIDS AYAII,ABLB q6eq000 7r,ní$ 43l¿rm

Ð(PENDITURES

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Fmployee Related Exp.
Prot & Outside Services
Tlavel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Food
Equipment

6t.0

1,4O1,100
340,600
23,5û
11,600

3J00
4ytN

ó3oo
2375æ

50.0 5L0

çn,5æ
3AN
77,5æ
10,4¡g
t2m

3J04,000
320n

4t79[n.

136s5oo
ß32m
775æ
10,4¡g
r2m

3,678,000
320o

450,000

TOTAL EXPENDITTIRES 6137l14o0/ 5,66511Xt0 5p19,000

232,6ffiBAI,ANCE E¡TD OF IßICAL YEAR 23t'arOo 23rewú

333



FTE Positions

4,792,W

!
!

1,718500

l8z5

2259,ffi

129E,000

201.5

9,üO¡00

82,9X)

q594,800

2,L2A5gg
!

153.0

1,136,500

3,996,9(X)

%47æ

-

91649,100

-

13E8,900 4

5,079,400 !

7rO2Or4û !TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Employee Related Exp.

Penonal Services

8,340,600 6851,^900

637,m
23,ffi
2,m

1,54/.5û
53,000

3t3,700
19,E00
4,100

L,727,W
72,W

510,100
?ß,m
3,600

1,176J00
-0-

Food
Work Incentive Pay plan

2393[o
692m

131,E00
36,8{X)

Prot & Outsi¡le Services
Travel - ln State
Tlavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Otler Operating Exp.

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

I'r ugl
Acû¡¡t

Fy ytn
Esdm¡t€

F"r 1993
Approved

GENERAL FI'ND

DPARTMEhIT OF CORRECTIONS . COMMT]I{NY CORRECIIONS
Samuel À Lewis, Director

ÀR"S. S 41-1602

JLBC Analyst: Morris

positions were eliminated which reduced penonnt
positions include E Conectional Prcgram Offioe¡s IIs, a Correctional program
The nacancy factor was also incr€ased $16,600. The approved amount also

Enployee Rel¡ted
April 1, 1993. The the general salary adjustment effective

and $21,&D for dental insurance. The
loyee Health Insurance Tn¡st
allowance of $40 per month

(Continued)

t Committee, $22,200was tmnsferred from the Human
for Personal Services.

udget Committee, $6p00 was tnrnsfe¡red from the Human
for Employee Related Expenditures.

approved by the Department of Administration, pursuant

g Represents General Appropriation Act funds. ,Appropriateo as a lump sum for the agency with special lineitems' The line items within the "operating subtðial"'are shocm for iniormation only.
334



DEPARTMED{T OF CORRECTIONS - ADT,LT COMMTJNITY CORRECTIONS (COnt'd)
êENNPAT. FÍTÑII

Professlon¡l snd Ouelde Servlces - The approved amount includes $225,000 for psychiauic and pychological semices

for individuals on parole or work furlough- In addition, $1E0,(n0 was approved for substance abnse testing. These

amoutrts include a SVo inc¡:a¡e for medical infla¡isn- Included" also, is $70,100 for security and maintenance of the

New Dawn facility after it is closed- New Dawn is a stateowned facility. J[s ¡smaining amount, $35,0(X), is for
oounsieling sewices and daily delivery services to Maricopa and Pima County Parole OfEces.

Travel - In Stste - The approved amount includes an increase of $500 for the expanded Home Arrest st¡tffl Included

also is the restoration of $13,100 that was transferred by the Department of Corrections in FY 1912, afrer the FY 1993

budget recommendatiots were submitted to the lægislature. The sum of $4,100 was deducted as the result of closing

the Northern Arizona Correctional Release Center and New Dawn-

Oúber Opentlng Eryendltures - The approved amount reflects a net decrease of S551,4O0. There was $513,000

t¡ansfened to the Adutt lnstitution program as the result of closing the Northern Arizona C-orrectional Release Center

and Ngg Dawn- In FY LggltheDepartment of Corrections transfered $1S52m to this line item after the FY 1993

budget recomnendations wefe submitted to the Legislature. Consequentþ, that amount is not included in the

approtreO amount. Oßetting these dec¡eases is the addition of $14ó,800. The addition includes $125500 for Home

¡åest for rental of electronic monitoring equipment, S2L}CÍJ to support the additional Home Anest St¡fr and $100

for medical inflation

Fæd - The apprwed amount provides funrling for food served to inm¡res and enployees assigpe<l to the Southern

Arizona Conectional Release 
-Center 

(SACRC) in Ti¡cson Of the amount approved, S2,500 is for meals furnished

to Co¡rectional Sewice Officers and other employees as authorized by department Policy. Food costs of $1&5'9CX) for

the Northern Arizona Correctional Release Center and Nenr Dawn were not funded in FY 1993. Excluded from the

approved amount was $45,000 tansfen€d Èom other Programs rnFt tgy¿

Wort Incenthe pay pl¡n - Fl¡ods palments to residents of the Soutûern Arizona Correctional Release Center who

perform work assig¡ments.

popuLadon - The Fy 1993 appropriation is bas€d upon an average <laiþ population of 1¿14 at the Southern A¡izona

Correctional Release Ce¡ter.

In addition, the apprwed amount includes ñ¡nding to support 4ff inmates released to the Home A¡rest program- This

includes an additional 125 slots approred and ñuded toiFY 1993. The:rmount appropriated for Home Arrest is based

on the supervision ratio of I Coìiectional Service Officer for each 25 Home Arest offenders, as amended by Laws

t991, úaptet ?ß5.

ADDITIONAL LEGIS¡IATION

corrections Fl¡nd. ch¡pter 2 (FI.B}. 2fXl2ì. Eth Special session - section J sf this act authorizes the Departn:nt of
nectionat Release Center for male or female residens. Further, the

Arizona Correctional Release Center and the Nen'Dawn
appropriated for these 2 release oenters is to be

and fem¿le inmat€s who have alcohol or drug

problems.

The direcor of the Department of Corrections is required to conduct a rer¡iew of all inmates within the Department

to determi¡e which olienders may be placed in the secure comnunity treatment beds. The directot's review is to

include the inmate's beharriorwhile inca¡cerateq the inmate's desire for treatment and the inmate's history of substa¡roe

abuse.

335



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Fmployee Related &p.

Prof, & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Thavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Drug Enforænent Aocount
Drug Prevention Resource Center
Subsance Ab¡¡se Suwgn

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fu¡d Summarl
Arizona Commission on Criminal J¡¡stice Fr¡n<l
Drug Enforcement Acoount
General Fund

TOTAL APPROPRHÎIONS

TOTAL FI'NIX¡ AVAII.ABLE

Expenditures

BAI.ANCE EF{D OF T:ISCAL YEAR.

?m,w

Y2æ

10,900

3,m
500

74,ffi
3,100

L,ry7m.

-

333,ffi

NLfr

tÅ04i7m.

-

s14S00

333,m

L79,4¡¡

-

6.0

190,100

%,7û

7,000
e3m
3,000

742m
{L

93'sm

320¡O0

2500,0ü)
16o,Om
25,(x)0

lrxÌs¡00

345,m
160,m0

2500,000.

3,üÌ5¡00

l7g,4lg
295,W

474,499

34s300

u¿9rr0o

6:0

191,600

39,600

7,(X)0

9300
3,(X)0

61500
4-

EO,EOO

314o0o -u

2,000,(x)0
200,000

{)-

_!

2l,r2:tto !

312,W
?m,w

¿(n0,000

as|¿;aoo

l2g,Læ
295,000

424,1æ

312,W

lrar0o

6.0

n2m

-

{L

334400

nL,m
{)-
4-

1t

ARIZONA COMMISSION ON CRIMINAL JUSTICE N,NI)

REcElPTsr ExPED{Drrt REs¡ at{D BAIAr{cEs¡ FoRwARn

!þce Beg of Fiscat year m,W
Add Rer¡enr¡es 2g4ff[

GU\ERAL I.UND AIID OTEM,
APPROPRIATBD FI'NDS

I"r u91
Actuat

Ít( L9!t2
Esümaæ

r"r ú93
Appuned

ARIZONA CRIMINAL JUSTTCE COM}ÍISSION ÀR.S. g 4L-2M

JLBC Anal',st Martinez
Rex Executive Director

336

(See Footnotes on Following page)



ARIIZONA CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION (Confd)
Gn{ERAL FTIND AITD OTHER APPROPRIATED FT]NDS

Person¡l Servlces - The approved amoutrt includes $1J00 for tåe general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993.

No racancy factor was applied-

Employee Ret¡ted Þeeûltûües - The approved amount includes $200 for the general salary adjnstment effective April
L,I9y3. The approved amount contains $15,6m for medical insurance and $800 for dental insurance. The amounts

approved for medical and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health lnsurance Tnst Fund-

Other Opcraüng bçendihrnes - The approved amount contains $500 for risk management and $35300 for rent in
stateowned space

Drra Enforcencnt Account - The appropriation of $¿(n0,000 from the General Fund was made to aid cash flow since

the darc of receipt of federal funds is unlnown This amount will rervert to the General Fund upon receipt of federal

funds (see footnote 2).

Drug Prevention Reeource Centcr - The Arizona Drug Prerention Resource Center was established to decrease the

incidence of dnrg aad alcohol abnse by children and youths. A"RS. g L2t34(g requires ZVo oÍ. all Superior Court
filing fees to be-deposited into the Drug Enforcement Account and to be appropriated to the Drug Prevention

Resource @nter. The amount appropriated is an est'nate of the funds that will be available.

tt The Arizon¡ Climin¡l Jrstice Comnission shall submit a quarterþ report to the Chairmen of the Senate and

Hor¡se of Representatives Appropriations Committees and the Stafr Director of the Joint tegislative Budget

CoEmittee relating to the invätiþtion and the collection of license fees and tarcs on cannabis and controlled

subgtarces as proyiCeO by Title 1, ÀRS., as well as other fees, fines, surcharges, Penalty
as€ssmetrts, and costs devoted (General Appropriation Act foomote)

U The sum of $2"000,0ü) shall rerrert to the General Fun of Federal Funds gratrted for Fede¡al

Fiscal Yes¡ 1993 under the Dnrg Control and System Improrrement Grant Program (as authorized by the

Omnibr¡s Drug Initiative Act of 1SAA¡, but no later than June 30, 1993. (General Appropriation Act footnote)

3l Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency with special tine

iæms. The line itens within the'Operating Subtotal'are shocm for information only.

t/ The FY 1992 General Appropriation act appropriated $2"500,000 to t[e Commission. Upon receipt of federal

fundq ¡2"500,m0 reverted to the General Fund-

337



Proeram Sumnarv

Emergency Services
I\íilitary Atr¿irs

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

FTE Positions

Personel Services

Frnployee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Tlavel - In State
T¡avel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

Lump Sum Reduction

OPERATING ST'BTOTAL

Special Line ltems
Additional Appropriation

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Nuclear Emer. Mgt Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

1,069J00
3,2æ.3m

+2yt,w

63.5

\427,m

332,499

1,1(n500

+
4e8s¡00

1,052,900

u3,ffi

+ßl+7m

4038,100
u3,ffi

+4Æ.lr7lm

1,1E9,400
32%N

+ß1,7m

L,4952û

389,6(X)

7?ß,gm
3327,ffi

40s4s00

6Ls

r5?ß5æ

,l085OO

235W
39300
E2m

L,Ulr,4O0
4-

l,L42,4OA

(109,400)

219ó8,m0

1,0E6500
+

41054500

4,054J00

40s4s0o

62.5

1E300
322W
lQ0OO

L0t72m
56,600

235æ
3g,4gg
9,100

l,vzl,4o0
7,1æ

L134,q)0

-

4-

2rgg5,2û

l,ßz,ffi
+

+2n,m

3,933,q)0
363,q10

+2n,W

-

u

!

{)-

GEI\IMAL N'ND AND NUCLEAR
EMERGENCY MANAGUT{HYT TUIYD

Fr 1991
Ac'tusl

Ft tgyz
Esümste

I"r 1993
Approved

DEPARTMEXYT OF uVÍERGEI\ICY AI\ID MILNARY ATT'AIRS . SUMII,ÍARY ÀRS. S 2GTO1

Donald Owens, The General JLBC Analyst Bradley

Person¡l servtc=s - The approverl amount includes $15,200 for the gcneral salary adjustment efiective April 1, 1993.A vacancy åctor of o.72vo was applierl which reduces Personal Services Uy $tt,íOO. 
'

Enployee Ret¡ted Erpendiûues - The approrred amount includes $2J00 for the general salary arljrstnent effectiveapf, I 1993' The-approved anount çsni"¡ns $163,700 for medical insurance aad gg4¡p for dental insurance. The¡rmounts approved for medical aad denal insurancewill be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance T.¡stFund-

a
U bylaun 1992"Chapter 138

emergency clause.
338



GUYERAL FTIND AI\D NUCLEAR
A}ÍERGENCT MANAGEI}IEIYT FTTND

FT 199I
Ach¡al

YT LglN
Es6mst€

F"r r9!t3
Appnoved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Erp.

Prof, & Outside Services

Travel - ln State
Travel - Out of St¿te

Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating ExP.

Lump Sum Reduction

OPRATING SIIBTOTAL

Nuclear Emergency lvlanagement
Civil Air Patrol
Emergency Response Commissio¡

TOTAL

Addtüon¡l Appropriadons -
40th I¡B.r 2nd Reg. Sessior¡

Nr¡clear Emergency Mgt, Ch- 138

TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS

Fund Summary
General Fund
Nuctear Energency Mgt Fbûd

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

15.0

42r,5m

9e300

20,(X)0

9,7ffi
620n

96,000
-0-

131,900

(23,7m)

629r0no

4-
7E,100

19,800

7269ú

15.015.0

405,600

77zffi

1s300
5,8m
9,000

95,(n0
5,100

130200

{Þ

6ß,m0

X3,m
78,100
145m

705,6(n
3ó3,9(X)

I111691500

414,7æ

95,000

20,000
9,E00

7,100
!)6,(X)o

5,lm
13E,000

4-

g7rTto

{)-
7&100
19,000

74/.,ffi
4ø.3,ffi

lr1t8r400

L6eF00 744r8,'n, 7269ú

i&¿3,ffi !

1,1)69¡500 Lúq4Oo !
t4

7269û

7?ß,W
+

DEPARTTVÍHYT OF EIVÍM.GB{CY AIID MILITARY ATT'AIRS .
NYÍERGH{CY SERVICES ÀR S. S 2ó1or

JI-BC Ana!,su BradleyGeneralDonatd Orvens, The

A Appropriated from the General Fund to the Nuclear Emergency Management Fund by Lav¿s L992, Chapter 138

Cn'g. â0061. The appropriation is reflected in FY l9l2 úrc to enactment with an emergency clause,

U ,ìle e*penditore oetäi oì Ft twzinctudes a $tÐ0 reduction reflecting aû q-appropriation autåorized by l:ws
1992" C\zpter 4 (FtB. 2ñ2),7th SPecial Session

3t Of this amount, S7E,100 is to be r¡sed for the Civil Air Patrol and $19,8ü) for the Emergency Response

Cornrnission Any fr¡nds not r¡sed for these purposes shall reven to the G,eneral Fund. (General Appropriation

Act footnote)
tt Represens éeneral Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program- The line items

are shown for information only. 
339



DBARTMU{T OX' AVÍM,Gn{CT A¡TD MILITARY ATT'AIRS . E}ÍM.GENCr SERVICES (Confd)
FTIIYD ANII MANAG T'TI¡TD

Personal Services - The approved amount includes $3,700 for the general salary adjnstment effective April 1, 1993.No vacancy hctor w¿s applied-

nnqlo¡lneuted &çendltur€s - The approved a¡nount includes $500 for the general salary adjrstnent effective Aprilr, Lw3' 
-!he 

approved amount þ¡taini $¡ 2o0 for medical insurance ano $4cn0 for dental insurance. The amouns
approved for medical and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund-

Pnofession¡l and outside Servtces - The approved amount provides $20,000 for instructor fees for the hazardor¡s
marcrials training program.

Other Operating Eryendiûues
arso incrudes srõ¡æ ror tereco ti"liiäïffff.iÄT"itJå::iåî:,î"î
exPenses.

CMt A¡r P¡bot - The approved amount p"q"w ofrets required mâintenance and operating costs of aircraft us€d
by volunteers to aid in search and ¡escue ano otler emergenþ missions.

- Tht appropriation provides fim<ling for the Fmergenoy Response Commission
locat agencies to provide adequate response to poss-ible-emerþncy situations in

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Specificall¡ the following ¡rmounrs are appropriared:

1. Division of Emergency servis, Department of Emergency and Military Affairs:

2 For disbursement by the Division of Energency Services, Department of Emergency an<t
I\riliEry Aftüs, to-depgrnents anr age es of iuaricopa couity that are assignão
responsibilities r¡nder the state ofi-site nuclea¡ emergency response plan:

SUBTOTAL - Emergency Services

3. Radiation Regularory Agengn

TOTAL

sz90,,432

$153.118
$,{43550

$399.450

$843.000

-

340



GEIYRAL FT'NI)
FT TÐ1
Actusl

rv y¡vz
EEdmste

Fr u93
Apprwed

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Retated Elrp.

48.5 47.5 n.5

I,U22,N 1,080J00 1,105,000

2s52û 291,ffi w,?m

Prof, & Ouside Services
Traræl - In State
Thavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating FT.

3,(X)0

?ß,m
1,6(X)

e222n
s15m

35m
29,ffi
2,W

9?5,m
2,m

3500
29,ffi

2"000
ll5,4gg

+
1,004,700 %z,ffi 1,010500

Lump Sum Reduction {)- 4- (E5,700)

OPMATING ST]BTOTAL 2.r?l,2?.n 1337rffi 2J39,{n0

Serviæ Cont¡acts
Rlucation Reimbursement
Gr¡a¡dsmen - State Active Duty
Uniform Allma¡ce
Unit Allowance
Reimbu¡sable Staæ Active Duty

81q4O0
40,6(X)

6,900
2e2m
10,000
40m0

E19,400
63,m0
s300
3,(X)0

?5,m
40,(x)0

8s2300
63,(X)0

5300
3,(X)0

25,m
40,(x)0

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 3228,fi 3,293gn ! \3n,ffi zq!

DEPARTMH{T OF EIVTR,GEI\ICY A¡TD MILITARY AFI'AIRS .
MILITARY ATT'AIRS

Donald Owens, The Adjutant General

ÀR.S. S 2C10r

JLBC Anatyst Bradley

Person¡l Scwlces - The approrred amount includes $11500 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993.

A rracancy factor of. LVo was applied which redr¡oes Personal Servis by $11,100.

(Continued)

Y The expenditure derail for Ft Lg¿ includes a $34,EKX) reduction reflecting an €x-appropriation authorized by
Laws 1992, Chapter 4 (H.8. 2W2),7th Speciat Session

U Qf this amount, $Esæm is intended for Service Contracts and is €aempt Èom .{.RS. S 35-1$ relating to
laping of appropriations, e¡oept that all monies remaining unexpended and unencumbe¡ed on October 31, lW
shall rerrcrt to the state General Fund- (General Appropriation Act footnote)

9l All erpenditures for reimbursable state active duty shalt be reimbursed to the General Flrnd by the Department
of Emergency and Mlitary Afrtirs, in accordance with A"RS. $ 35-14201. (General Appropriation Act
footnote)

g Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program. The line items
a¡e shmm for information only.

341



DEPARTMD{T OF.EMM.GE¡{ET AITD MILITARY ATT'AIRS . MILITARY ATT'AIRS (Cont'd)

PFofession¡l end Outslder Services - The approved amount includes $3,4¡¡ for land surveys, and $100 for engineering
and technical inspection fees.

Emptoyee Rel¡tcd Bçendltures - The approved amount includes $1,800 for the general salary adjustment effective
APril 1, 1993. The approved amount æntains $124,500 for medical insu¡ance and $6,4O0 tor áentat insurance. The
amounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be transfened to the Spe€ial Employee Health Insurance Tn¡st
Fund-

Opcradng Eçe.$itures - The apprwed amount çs¡tains $16,500 for risk menagemen¿ The approveO amount
also includes ¡2ß,m0 for repair ând maintsnance, $491pm for urilities, S35J00 for teiecommunicatiois, $1692O0 for
other operating exPenses, and an increase of $5O0(X) for maintenatrce of space previorsly occupied by federal
employees.

Serrlce Contr¡cts - Theseirnds arc used to provide the state matching share for federal contracts. The matching share
va¡ies from0Vo to 75Vo of costs. The estimate of federal em for FY 1993 is $12J8E,100 for these contracrs.
Under terms of these contracts it is estimated that 295.5 FTE positions will be empþed- These contracrs fund
activities such as the operations, mainten¡nce and security agreemènts for the Air Natiônai Guar4 the Army f¡¿ining
Sites, and the Navajo Arny Depor

F¡lnc¡tl'on R'elmbursements - The approved amount is for reimbufsemert of a portion of education o¡¡3ts of
guardmemben.

Gu¡rdsnen ' St¡ÛG fuffte Iluty - These ñ¡nds are for payment of guardmembers caued to active duty by the state
g()vEnrmenL

UnlformAllomnce- Theappropriationprovidesasubsidyforthepurchaseofrequireduniformsandsafetyequipment
by eligible g¡¡¡rdnember$

Unlt Allow¡ucc - These ñurls prwirl,e for awa¡ds and other morale building unit aaivities.

Relmbu¡ssblc StsÛe AcûYe Iluty - The approved amount is to provide palment to g¡ardmemben who work in
firefighting search and rescue, and similar missions. These ñ¡nds a¡e therto be reimbursed through charges to the
agencies thåt were provided these services.

342



BOARD OF PARDONS AIYD PAROLES

Robert L T\rcker, Chairman

ÀR S. S 31401

JLBC Aml',st Martinez

GEbÍMAL FTIND
r.r uDl
Act¡al

NT L9Y2
Estimst€

T'T UD3
Apprwed

FTE Pooitions 43.O 43.0 43.0

Personal Services 1,145,700 r,lu,7ffi 1,160,700

Employee Related Exp. 248,100 248,500 ?ß5,m

Prol & Ourside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

67,E00

30300
7û

333300
NN

69,7û
37,m

5(n
457,7û

3,&n

69,1ffi
39500

500
549,800

3,E00

454,m 56t,700 66.33nf,

TOTALAPPROPRIATIONS 1¡8481200 \nt9û !
ItlBlD,4gg

a

Person¡l Sewices - The apprwed amount includes $10,6(n for the general salary adjutment effective April 1, 1993.
A vacancy facor of.lVo was applied which reduces Personal Services by $11,7(tr

Employec Rclsted Bçendtbrcs - The approrred amo¡¡nt includes $1,46 for the general salary arljr¡stment effective
April 1, 1993. The approrred amount ontains $1105m for medical insurance and $5,6C0 for dental insurance. The
amounts apprwed for medical and dental insuranoe will be transfered to the Special Employee Health Insurance Trust
Fund.

Other Operatlng þendlûrres - The approved amount æntains $357J00 for risk uranagement, and i185,E00 for the
reinstatement of General Fund rent for statcryned spaoe, to be paid into the Capital Outlay Ståbilization Fund
(cosÐ.

y The expenditure detail for F( tgyZ includes a $74,100 reduction ref,ecting an €x-appropriation authorized by
I-a*s 1992, Chapter 4 (H.8. 2W2),7th Special Session.

U Represeuts General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are
shown for information only. 

343



11,569,500
3t,y347æ
1&19s2O0
9259,9û

15,413,000
sJ13J0o

+
9l¡gt3,tln

t,6L7.0

55,916500

LO,T?5,?M

24,7ú
sl4Om
17&m0

L4324,7æ
\6v,w

L7,g763[0

s513500

89,431,500

2,452N

91rt83fln

ß,123,5n g

3,6(X),(X)0

29254,7æ
4s2N

t2,453ñ
+
4-

91r8&i,&n

11,817,6ü)
33,U12,ffi
17,891300
92n,9û

15,g62,ln
+

(L,1202m)

86er43ln

r,6t7.0

54,U7,m

LO,770,ffi

310 800
56;1,7ffi
163,4¡p

13,676,9æ

4ffi,5æ
L75793n0

+
(r,LzO2m)

SLrClTrlrm

sp72m

t6el4,3m
Tt!!s!

3833s300
3,6(X),000

ßzffi2m
\4s230o

24,9?ß,W
23E500
200,ü)0

v

86e14ím

Proeram Summarv
Criminal Investigation
Highu¡ay Patrol
Administration
Criminal Jrxtice Support
Telecommunications
Governo¡'s Li¡e Item Veto Restoration
General Fund Lump Sum Reduction

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Erpenditure Detail
FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related F F.

Prof, & Outside Services
Tfavel - In State
Tlavel - Out of Srate
Otåer Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

Croverno/s Line Iæm Veto Restoration
General Fund Lump Surn Reduction

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Specíal Line Items -u

TOTAL APPROPRIAÎIONS

Fund Summârv
General Fund
Arizona Highray Pat¡ol Fl¡nd
State Highway Fbnd
Criminal Jrstice Enhancenent Fund
Highc¡ay User Revenue Fund
RICO Fuad
Crime Lab Assessment Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

1,629.0

56,17t,1n

10,929,6ü)

1r,74,4m
32,W,1æ
1E,7E1,000
g,u3,m

L3,7U,?m
+
+

84se9500

3ó5,000
453,7m
175,(n0

14145,(n0
4,1ûJû

19299,m

t6,3OOr70O

2gE,g00

t4599,.500

64920,ffi
4YI,Tffi

23,181,9)0
+
-(Þ
-0-
4-

4-
4-
+

v

8459!D¡500

GE¡TERAL FTIND AND OTEM,
APPROPRIATH) FTIIIDS

NT L9!'2
Estimate

I"r 1993
Approved

r'r uDl
Actual

DEPARTMn{T OF PTIBLIC SAFETY. SUMII{ARY

Colonel FJ. T.ick'Ayan, Director

ÀR.S. S 41.1711

JLBC Analysu Blanton

344

(See Footnotes on Following Page)



DPARTMU\TT OF PI,BLTC SAFETY. SIJMMARY (Cont,d)
GENERAI. Í'TTNTI ANTI APPROPNIATEIì Í'TINTIS

Person¡l Services - The approved amount includes $375,800 for the general salary adjustnent effective April 1, 1993.
A vacancy factor of L.SVo was applied which reduces Personal Services by ${129,100.

Employee Rel¡ted bçcndfturæ - The approved amount includes $40,9(X) in Employee Related Expenditures for the
general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993. The approrred General Fund amount contrins $l,8EE,Zn for medical
insurance and $992ffi for dental insurancq The approved other appropriated funds amount contlins $1,912,900 for
medical insurance and S9B,40O for dental insurance. The amounts approved for medical and dental insurance will b€
traosfeûed to the Special Employee Health Insurance Tnxt Fl¡nd-

E¡gbway Ueer Revenue F\¡nd (EURI")lUtghsy Fund - Article 9 $ 14 of the Constitution srates in parr 'No monies
derived . . . shall be expended for other than . . . enpenses of state enforcement of traffic laws and st¡rte adminÍstration
of trafEc safety programs . . .'. This constitutional provision bas been interpreted to include both direct and indirecr
exPenses associated qh the Highway Pauol Bureau In Fr 1993 the Legislature has appropriared a roral of
$43,1Et2m from the ffUR.F anrl Highwy Fund (the major recipient of FIURF) compared to $¿g3fA,Z00 of projected
direct and indirect Highmy Patrol expens€s.

Govemot's Ll¡e Iûem Yeto Restor¡üon - This represents the net effect of the Governot's line item veto after the
Supreme Coutt special action, which upheld the line item veto but did not allow the Governor to direct a reversion

9f thre Departmeat of Public Safety appropriation Nonetheless, the department did return $5.5 million of surplus
funds to the General Fund at yeat's end-

Lump Sr¡n Reducdon - The approved amount ß t3.2Vo lump sum reduction to the agenqyrs General Fund operating
budget

ADDMONAL LEGISI.ATION

Automated FineerPrínt Estem Fund (AFIS) - Chapter 312 (S.8. 1365) . Rer¡errs the $2"000,000 balance to the General
Fund effective Juty L, L992.

ll Details ñr tle special Line læms are included on the individual prpg¡am pag€s.
U of tùe lump sun appropriation, s1g34,m ls aempt from the prwision of A-RS. s 35-190, relating to lap6ing

of appropriations, provided that purchase orden covering replacement of high*ay patrol eaforcement vehicles have
been placed prior to June 30, 1993. (General Appropriation Act footnote)

3/ It is tùe inænt of tüe Iægislsture tbst the depaftment use a portion of the lump sum appropriation to provide on-
siæ air rescue services to Northeastem Arizoaa during peak tratrc periods. (Creneral Appropriation Act footnote)g Represents Geaerat Appropriation Act futrds. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for theagency. The program
and line item detail are shocm for information only.

5l The Arizona Highuøy Patrol Fund contains miscellaneor¡s department rereruex¡ and fund t¡ansfe¡s puñiuanr to
A.RS. S 2&1E91.

g In addition to the $66,914300 lump sum appropriation, any balance and receiprs received under A-RS. S 28-891,
are appropriated to the Department of Public Safety. (General Appropriation Act footnoæ)

1l Any monies remaining in the Departnent of Public Safety Joint Aocount on June n, !gy3 sheit ¡evsrt to the funds
from which they were appropriate<L The rer¡erted monies shell be ren¡raed in direct proportion to the amounts
appropriated. (General Appropriation Act footnote)

U Laws 1991, Chapter | 1st Special Session delayed the $2"000,000 appropriation in Laws 1990, Chaptet 3M for the
Automated Fingerprint Identification $ntem fron FY 1991 to FI IWL l-arvis t992, Chapter 3i2 subsequently
required the reveniou of these monies to the General Fund on July 1, 1992

2/ Tlansfer of these fuDds will be done on a montbly or quarterly basis as mutually agreed upoû by tüe Di¡ector of
the Department of Public Safety and the Director of the Arizona Department of Transportation

345



FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Reþted Exp.

253.O 25t.O 25L.O

9,672,Im 9,659,700 9,6!b,500

1,678500 1,637,|m 1,769,000

Prof. & Outside Se¡yices
Travel - ln State
Ttavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

5,400
8ó,100
40300

170,4gg
90,000

?-læ
89,100
m,m

136,100
z,5æ

z,ffi
r?ß,499
%,7û

186,700
-0-

3v22n 27Um 3sLtm

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS LlÐ742r8/0o u"sc9"soo 11,t17rín !

Fund Suñmârv
General Fund
Highmy Patrol Fund

L1,74,4ffi
+

10,(85200
L,474,ffi

to3433nn
t,474,ffi

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS Llr742rffi u"seg¡soo lt 817,úm

DEFARTMENT OX' PT'BLIC SAtr'ETY
JOINT ACCOIINT

I.r ú91
Act¡¡st

w tgln
Estimate

Fr t993
Appnoved

DEPARTMENT OÍ' PT]BLIC SAT'ETY . CRIMINAL IIY1æSTIGATTON

Colonel FJ. 'Rick'A¡ran, Director

A.R.S. S 4r-171r

JLBC Anat'6c Blanton

Pemon¡l Servlces - The approred amorurt includes $61,6fl) for the geaeral salary adjustnent effective April 1, 1993.
A vacancy factor of LSVo was applied which reduces Personal Services by $147,600.

Enptoyec Relsted nçenamrce - The approved amount includes S6J00 for the general salary a<ljusrment effective
April 1, 1993. The approved General Fhnd amount contains ft47,m for medical insr¡rance and $32,6(X) for dental
insurance. The amounts approved for nedicaland dental insurancewill be transferr€d to the Special Frnployee Health
Insu¡ance Tlust Fund-

All Ot'her Opcradng - The approrrcd amor¡nt includes 338,900 for repliacement equipment

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump s'm for the agency with special line
items. The program and line item deøil are shown for information only.

346

!/



DPARTMENT OF PTJBLIC SATETY. HIGEWAY PATR.OL

Colonel FJ. RicK Ayars, Director

ÀR"S. S 41-r71r

JLBC Anab'st Blanton

DPARTMH{T OF PT'BLIC SATETY
JOINT ACCOI]NT

I'r ú91
Actusl

E'Ï tw2
Esdmste

FT LÐ3
Apprwed

FTE Positions 72I.0 7t9.0 7t9.0

Personal Services 24,773,Im ?4,78t,m 25,L42,5m

Enployee Related F.rp. 4,9g32m 4510,700 5,(81J00

Prot, & Outside Services
Tlavel - In State
Tlavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

37,000
193,600
492ffi

27t,Lû
2,528,m

23,ffi
22L,4gg
nzm

ñ2900
\ulo,rn

?3,7n
227,m
722m

29szffi
\27O,1æ

3,0?9,t00 4ffi2m 4E38,600

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3er46100 sLg3alm &vt2,ffi !

Fund Surnm¡rv
General Fund
Highr¡ay Patrol Fund
Highway Rrnd
High*ay User Revenue Fr¡nd

9,676,W
4yrJm

?2i671Lû
{Þ

+
3(X),(X)0

29254,7æ
237E,W

+
3(X),ü)0

ß2ffi2m
L4sLL40fJ

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATTONS 32,8,46|'Lû st,9'3?lú 33|¡u716m

Person¡l Scwices - The approrred amoùnt includes $1763m for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993.
A vacancy f¡ctor o1. L.SVo was applied which ¡edr¡ces Personal Seryices by $3E¿9m.

Employee Rcl¡æd Ereãdtû¡rcs - The approved ¡rmount incl¡rdes 31$6æ for the general salary adjustment efiective
April 1, 1993. The approrred Other Appropriated Funds amount contains S1"&53,m for medical insurance and $91,900
for dental insurance. The anounts apprwed for medical and dental ins¡¡¡anæ will be transfened to the Special
Fmplqlee Health Insu¡a¡ce Tlust Fbûd.

All Othcr Operadng - The approred amount inclr¡des 1233\lm funding for replaoement equipment of which
S\U342ffi is for replacement vehicles and $2"ffi for æmmercial rent

Represenu General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency with special line
items. The program and line item detail are shown for information only.

347

a



2æ.0

7,(b9,100

1,413,000

LÍ20o
82,m
4L,ffi

9,L74,Lm
4-

9,ß92m

171891¡0O

{)-

17}8e1¡00
u

t2,4?ß,9m
4551,600

912"800

+
læe1¡00

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Errp.

Prol & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipnent

All Other Operating Exp.

OPMATING SI'BTOTAL

BlooüAlcohol Program

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

þ\¡¡d gumm¡rv

General Fund
Highmy User Revenue Fund
Highw¿y Patrol Fund
RICO Fund

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

2r3.O

7,054,900

rSzm

133,000
óg,q)0
47,m

9,9E5,700

154,800

102e0300

L8|;7L7tffi

63500

18,78Lm0

18,43E2O0

3/.4E[rJ

18,7tLmo

2æ.0

7,041,9(x)

r2æ2æ

gg,g00

73,m
56,Eü)

9,6793no
36300

+
{)-

9,W2m

18,195¿00

{)-

ß,il05¿00

r\n42N
4fi2ffi

912"900

+
lt 195¿00

I'r 1!Ð3
Approrad

DEPARTMEIYT OF PTIBLIC SA¡'ETY
JOINT ACCOIINT

Fr19gl
Ach¡¡l

FIT LCA?
Estlmste

DPARTMHYT OF PT]BLIC SAFETT. ADMIMSTRATTON ÀILS. E 41-1.71r

JLBC Anal',sc Bl,anton
Colonel FJ. T.ick' Director

Person¡l Sewices - The approved General Fund amount inclu¡les $51300 for the general salary adjgstment effective
APril 1, 1993. A vac:rncy facær of LSVo was applied which reduces Personal Servi'ces Uy Sfæjim.

All otùer opendng - The approred amount ænrains $¿058500 of General Fund and $136¿soo of other
Appropriated Funds for risk ¡nånagement, $23E,100 for renr and $27,E00 for replacement equipment

Blood/Nohol Progran - Transferred to the Department of Health Services.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lnmp sum for the agency with special line
items. The program and line item detail are shoum foi information only.

348

!/



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related FlP.

Prol & Ouaide Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other O¡nrati¡g ExP.

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Highmy User Rerrenue Fr¡nd
Highway Patrol Fund
RICO Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

15E 0

6295,m

1,158,100

%,?m
31,900
2l,4gg

1,696,600
2U33[0

1,989,400

9,443,41X)

9276,5n
+

166,900
4-

156.0

6,140,8(X)

L,156,2û

156.0

6,126.3[o

1,078,100

61,600
40300
61300

r,769,ffi
L2L7n

¿0ss500

ease9û

7,496,5n
&50J00
eL\m

4-

925919ú

a,5æ
42,m
ß,ffi

L,7U,m
76,ffi

1,9çr3,9(X)

9,"290r9m

72æ,m
E50J00
et49fn
2ß,54O

9¿90,90

v

9/{¿si¡.

DPARTMENT OF PI]BLIC SATETY . CRIMINAL JUSTICE SIIPPORT Àn.S. S 41.1717

JLBC Analysü BlantonColonel FJ. T,icK Ayars, Director

DMARTME{T OF PI'BLIC SAT'ETY

JOINT ACCOTINT
r.rutl
Ac.tu¡l

Flt tg92
Estlmaþ

TY U)93
Approved

person¡l Services - The approved anount includes $31,400 from the General Fund and $6,900 from other

Appropriaterl Fl¡nds for the gèneral salary adjustment effective APrit 1, 1993. A vacancy factor of LSVo Yas applied

which reduces Personal Services by $935m.

S3500 Èom the General Fund and $E00 from Other
APril 1, 1993. The approved General Fund amount
insurance. The approved Other Appropriated Funds

anount æntains ¡5¡t4m fbr medicat insu¡anæ anrl $3200 for dental insurance. The amounts approved for medical

and deatal insurance will be transfeÍed to the Specíal Emptoyee Heatth Insurance Trust Fund-

All Other Operadng - The approrcd amount inch¡des $111,600 for replacement equipnent and $862n0 for commercial

renL

A Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency with special line

itens. Iìe Program and line item detail are shown for information only.

349



1514ßrmo 15p62,100 5J

2g2.0 -u

63e8500

1340,900

131,100
89300
16,8(n

2234,5m
513,E00

¿98s500

ru7249ü

452,m
2,0(x),(x)0

E33,000
1,199,&n
7s\tn

9296,m
L,452N
5,013500

200,000

Ëp62,r00

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof & Outside Sewices
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

AC]IS
AFIS
Ftagptafr Dispaæh Center
Phoenix Dispatch Center
T\¡cson Dispatch Center

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summârv
General Fuad
Crininal Jr¡stice Fnhanc€rnent Fund
Highc¡ay User Revenue Fund
Crime Lab Assessment Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

?&.o

8375,800

r,627,499

153,400
ß2m
L62Jf

2,I2t2m
1,183,700

3547,7W

ß,550p00

L\78ó2ú

L47t62rm

28í2.O

8306,900

1,690,100

38J00
E9300
16,E00

2,437,W
3E1300

4%3,7ú

tj2,96iû1;7m

452,ffi
2,(X)0,(X)0

+
+
+

10,044,100

4s2fi
4,9L6,ffi

+
r5r4ßrmo

23s3fo
+
+
{)-
4-

+
4-
+

_u

!
4t

7%2mt3,

FY 1993

þproved

DPARTMENT OF PT]BLIC SAtr'ETY
JOINT ACCOT]NT

I'r 19gl
Act¡al

N( ßr92
Esdmate

DEPARTMn{T OF PI]BLIC SAFETY . TELECOMMT]NICATIONS ÀRS. S 41.Urr

JLBC Anal,'sc BlantonColonel FJ.'RicK Ayars, Director

v
4

U

(Continued)

35 FTE positions in phoenix Dispatch Cenrer and24

shall be utilized to supporr any firnction or facility
of the l-egislanre that the Departmenr of public

5tafFng and

ds sh¡ll be utilized to support any function or facility

safetycontinp 19 opelare rhe phoenixDispatch cen i:ff":T;
sen¡ices at a l€vel consistent with prior nscat years.

(Footnotes Continued on Following page)

350



DEPARTMEF{T OF PIIBLIC SAFETY - TELECOMMIINICATIONS (Cont'd)
IìF',PARTMÍ'JìIT Of' PIIBITC SAÍ'ETY .IOINT ACCOTINT

Personal Services - The approved ,mount includes $45,400 from the General- Fund and $¿900 from Other
Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment effective April l, 1993. A vacancy factor of L.SVo was applied
which reduces Personal Services by $128,700

Enployee Relsted Erçenditures - The approved:rmount includes $5,400 from the General Fund and $300 ftom Other
Appropriated Funds for the general sal4ry adjustment effective April 1, 1Ð3. The approved General Fund amount
contains $357,9(n for medical insurance and $18,600 for dental insurance. The approved Other Appropriated Funds

amount contains $5J00 for medical insurance and $300 for dental insurance. The amounts approved for medical and

dental insurance will b€ transferred to the Spe¡ial Employee Health lnsurance Trust Fund-

All Other Operadng - The approved amount includes $6523(X) for replacement equiPment and $80,6()0 for comnercial

renL

IfsgstsfiDlspetch - The approved amount includes $7,il0 (Personal Services, $6,4(X); Employee Related Expenditures,

$eOO¡ for the general salary adjrstment effective April 1, t993. Avacancy f¿ctor of L.SVoYas aPPli$ which reduces
persón¡ Services by $10J00. The approved amouot ç6¡t¡ins $60,000 for medical insu¡ance and $3,1ü) for dental

insurance. The amounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be transfered to the Special FñPloyee Health

Insurance Tn¡st Fund-

Phoenix Dispetch - The approved amor¡ût includes 59,600 (Personat Sewices, $8,60Q Employee Related Expeaditures'

$1,0m) for the general salary adirstment effective April 1, 1993. Anacancy factor of l.SVowas aPPli{ wlic-h reduces
personat Services by $12,90Ò. Tle approvec amount contains S73J00 for medical insurance and $3,800 for dental

insurance. The amounts apprwed toineOicat and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health

I¡surance Tlust Fund-

Tr¡cson Dlspotch - The approrred amount includes $6,600 (Personal Sewices, S5,90q Employee Relared Expenditures'

$?6¡) for the generat salary arljusment effective April 1, 19y3. A\acatcy factor of l.SVo was aPPli{ whi¡h reduces

penón¿ Services by $S,7d0. The approved amourt contains $49,?00 for medical insurance and $2"600 for dental

insurance. TheamountsapprovedtoiheOicatanddentalinsr¡¡ancewillbet¡ansferredtotheSPecialEnployeeHealth
Insurance Ttust Fund-

(Footnotes Continued From Prwious Page)

g Of the amount appropriated to Tucson Dispatch, no funds shall be utilized to supPort any function or-facility

other than tne oispatðn oenreß at Tucson- It is the intent of the Legislature that the Department of Public
er tåroughout the fiscal year and maintaining staffing and

(Generat Appropriations Act footnote)

Jt ropriated as a lump sum for the agency with special line

items. The line ¡1s6 6stnil within the "Operating Subtotal'is shoum for information only.

351



Program Summary

Administration
Secure Care
Community Cart
E<lucation

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

FTE Positions -u

Personal Senrioes

Emplqrce Relate<l Exp.

Proû & Outside Services
Tiarcl - In Staæ
Thvel - Our of Stare

9ü".r Operating Exp.
EqurPment

All Other Operating Erp.

OPMATTNG ST'BT(}TAL

Special Line ltems -z

TOTALAPPROPRIATTONS

Fun<l Sunmary
General Fnnd
Jwenile E¡lucation Fund
I¿ad Endmment Fhnds
Criminal Jr¡stiæ Fnh¡ncement !\¡¿
Parental Ass€ss. & Resr Fhnd

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

-

6103,400
L&493,7N
6500,000
l,9g,læ

33,020¡00

785.10

-

L7374,m

52%,7æ

13140m
375,100

1&SOO

3,677,m
1E6,100

5,57L,ffi

2t 1t3,100

4,æ7,Lm

33,020r200

33,t202fr

2495,7n
L9,513,m
6,94920p
2,60/,20fJ

31r.562r9n

653.10

15,443,669

43Lt,5æ

w,ffi
526,499
15,000

4,l2l,m
52Efr

6,0fi2n

3,4y2n
L5,nL3m
LO,016,?m
2,1û8,ó(X)

3r¡$0¡00

651.10

ts334ffi

43?3.,m

4ó9,9(X)
415,qn
tL2æ

4,W2m
41,100

4,9472æ

4û4L0/0

6,y2t2m

31¡530¡OO !2!g

?3521,7m
¿1ß,600

500,(n0
3(X),000
1m,ooo

31,530¡00

+
{)-
+
+

33,020¡00

-

3t5,2,5n !

28,658300
2,û42m

300,000
.G
+

3rr56afn

GENERAL FT]ND AND OTEER
APPROPRIATED FT'NDS

I'r ugl
Ach¡al

Flt Lgg2
Esdmat€

F"r u93
Apprcved

DEPARTMEIYT OF YOUTE TREATMENT & REEABILITATION .
SI]MMARY

John Arredondo, Director

ÀRS. S 41-2S02

JLBC Anal¡nt: Bradþ

5L4y',,7æ from t[e Gene¡al Fund and $13,200 from Other
:Ir1{"^April 1, 1993. Avacancy factor of îZEo*as applied
$34s300.

(C.ontinued)

u The FTE Positions total includes 2 FTE positions tunded in special tine items in F^t' 1g91 through FÏ' 1993.z Details for the special Line Items are inciuãe¿ on ìr"-¡"oî0""r program pages.

352 (Footuotes Continued on Following page)



DEPARTME{T OF YOIITH TREATMENT & REEABILITATION - SITMMARY (Cont'd)
GE{MAL FT'ND & OTEER APPROPRIATH) FI]NDS

Enployee Relsted bçendinres - The approved amount includes $23,700 from the General Fund and 52"1(Ð from
Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment effective April t,123. The apprwed General Fund

amount contains $1J71,400 for medical insuranc€ and $80,500 for dental insurance. The approved Other Appropriated
Funds amo¡ût contains $177,000 for medical insurance and $9,100 for dental insurance. The amounts approved for
medical and denøl insurance will be tansferred to the Speciat Employee Health Insurance Trust Fund-

Agency Restructuring and Reorganization - The Department of Youth Treatment and Rehabilitation CIIIR) is

unOergoing a tærganimtion due to a nery di¡ector and thr impact of resolving the federal Joh¡so_n w. Upchurch

tawsui=r nR's new organization will be based upon the concepts of rotal Quality Management CraM) and will be

more decentralized with greater emphasis on treatment level staff. This reorganization will cause considerable changes

in the division of resouices between programs and the allocation of staff, The numben shown for FY 1993 are

therefore estimates of the eventual distribution of resources-

As part of yTR's ¡estructuring the Alamo Juvenile Institution (AJÐ and th¡ Ironsood Rele¿se Facility have both been

ctd€d- AII, located on the-Á¡izona State Hospital grounds, formerly hor¡sed up to 4O mgntally ill malg_¡venile

offenden. honwood was a 12-bed hatf-way house-facility. ln addition, Black Canyon Jwenile Instiotion (BCII) which

was formerly opefated at 5OVo of capacity with up to 60 female jwenile offenders,

Hwerrer, in oider to operate BCII at a capacity of. t?Ã, it must be com¡erted to' in the Therefore, the female juveniles formerly at BCII will be

as will at honc,ood- The juveniles formerly placed

half of be us€d as a centralized intake facility. The

intake facility will free up space ar borh the Adobe Mountain Juvenile Institution (AI\{JD and the Catalina \¿fsunf"in

Juvenile lnstitution (CttlJt) that is currentty being used ¿5 ¡riagnostic space.

yTR has agreed to adequately report all changes and restnrcturing to bot! th¡ Ex.ecutive and Legislative branches for

rwiew and-consultation in oiOeio insure that the department's appropriation is not exceeded-

without specific oontract services.

The design capacity, and funded capacity for FY l9l2 and FY 1993 for each state operated facility is shown below:

Adobe Mountain Jwenile Institution
CatatiDa Mor¡atain Jwenile Insdn¡tion
Black Can¡on Juvenile Institution
Alamo Jwenile Institution
Ironurcod

ORIGINAL
DESIGN

CAPACITY
376
168
nß
40
12

F{ Lgvz
FUNDED
CAPACITY

n6
168
60
û
t2

FY 1993
FUNDED

CAPACITY
376
16E
r2a
{)-
+

TOTAL .g-
(Continued)

(Footnotes Continued From Prerriou Page)

ilrte e*penoitore detail for Fy 1992 includes a S2s9500 reduction reflecting an ex-appropriation authorized by laws

t/ n of a $4S0¡00 lump snm General Fund reduction

' B'Ji#
rmatories.

(General Appropriation Act fmtnote),
g Èepresents öenêrat Appropriation ef ntnOs. Appropriated as a lump.sun f9r the agency with special line items'

tnè Une items within the'Operating Subtotal' are shown for information only.

353

716

-

656

-



state chsritablg Pen¡l snd Reform¡úories r-and Endowment Fund - The Department of youth Treatment andRehabilitation is to receive ?Svo of theland earaings and interest from the State Charitaule, penal and ReformatoriesLand Endourment Earnings Fund-

CAPITAL OUTIAY

DPARTME TT OF YOUTH TREATMEI{T & REHABILTTATION . SUMMARY (Cont'd)
FTTND & FTJNDS

- Appropriates $500,000 ftom the Correcrions Fund tothe Department ofAdministration in FY rw3, the Department of Youth Treatment and Rehabiliration to oolrectlife-safety conditions at the Adobe Mountain Juvenile lnstitution and the catalina Mountain Juvenile Institution.

354



GENERAL FTTND

Fr u!)1
Ach¡sl

wltvl
Esümste

f"r ilr93
Apprcved

6E.0 60.0 74.0

1J7E300 1J7E,100 2,169,m

?-636200 443,(n0 6t2,Ln

Prol & Ouaide Services
Ttavel - In State
Travel - Out of State

226,m
3063m

185m
L,tE2.Jm

155,400

E2"om
13,8ü)
15,m0

2ß,m
1,m0

38,700
37,Lffi
LL2m

411,9ü)
41,100

Other Operating ExP.
Equipment

All Other Operating ExP. 1,8EE,900 3É0,2æ 540,000

OPERATING TOTAL 61Oq¡OO 2,3EL300

114,4¡6

432400o

Lt?2ffiGor¡ernor's Task Force +
6103,400:-:=- 1495,7û 3,ß+2mTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

DEPARTMHVT OF YOI]TH TREATMEhIT & REHABILITATION .
AI)MINISTRATTON

John Arredondo, Director

ÀR.S. S 41.28n2

JLBC Analysu Bradley

person¡l llcrviccs - The approved amount includes $17,7m for the geaeral salary ad¡ustment effective APril 1' 1993-

A vacancy factor of.l.SVo uras applierl which reduces Personal Services by $33,1m.

Enploycc Rßl¡t€d Eeendlturcs - The approved amounr includ€s $¿500 for the general salary adirstment effective

Aúl i, 1998. The ap denøl insu¡ance. The

".o*s apprwerl foi Health Insurance Trust

Fhûû

Oüer Opcr¡Ong nçeu¿f6res - The approved amount æntains $58¡00 for risk mânagement' and S2O65(X) for the

reinstatenent of General Fr¡nd rent fòi staæ-owne¿ spacq to be paid into the Capital Outlay Søbilization Fund

(cosÐ.

Gwer¡ods T¡sk Foæc on J¡rænlle Conecüoos - The $112200 appropriation prorrides funding for 2 FTE positions'

professional consultants, and other operating expenditures for the Govemofs Task Force on Jwenile Corrections.

transferred to the Special Enptoyee Health Insr¡¡ance Trust Fund-

A The FTE positions total includes 2 FTE positions funded in the Governot's Task Force on Juvenile Corrections

special line item for FY t992 a¡d FY 1993.

U liepto"oa General Appropriations Act fun<ts. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency with special line

items. Tbe line items wirhin "Operating Subtotal' are shown for information only-

355



FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related FT.

ProfessionaVOutside Svcs.
Tlavel - In Staæ
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Food
lVork Incentive Pay plan

TOTALAPPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summaw
General Fund
I-and En<towment Fr¡nds
Parenal Assessment & Restitution Fr¡nd

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

û7.1

-

t29/,5,m

2,L79,m

521,000
t$2æ

lE 493,700

5t2.1

11,481,000

3222,7m

627,ffi
349,0m

32?ß2m
299,W

4,50/.,7n

llD¿0t 4{n

?ßg,læ
35,900

urË11400

L92t3,m
3(n,000

+
leF13'4oo

433.1

e311300

2,624,9m

381,000
227,499

3,Ul4,W
+

3,68¿m

r5,618,ín

29L,9æ
60,900

LSgtL,N !

Ls37t¡m
500,000
1000m

lsgn w

ss2N
. 34,900

4L14,ffi
6900

273E,7ú

1486tr5lxr

- 7æ
4-
{-

LE,4y3,

18,4931700

-

GENERAL ruND AI{D OTEER
APPROPRIATED FI'I{DS

FT 1991
Ach¡¡l

F r u)92
Esümste

¡"r 1993
Approved

DEPARTMEhTT OF YOUTH TREATMHTT & REEABILITATION .
SEC]TJRE CARE
John Arre<londo, Director

ÀRS. S 41-2E02

JLBC Anal],st: Bradley

Personsl servlces - The approved a¡nount includes S104,ó(n for thrc geaeral satary adjrstment effective April 1, 1993.A vacancy åctor of 3vo uns appliert which reduces penonat servicei uy s2al,9/0a. 
¿ --

Employee Rel¡têd
Apr'i,lee3. rhe ffiå*.r;åiäffi*f#ffåH:
amounts apprwed transferred to the speciat e.iroyo Health Insurance Tn¡stFuad-

!e apprwe<l:rmount includes $282500 for outside medical service contracts for
other necessary medical costs.

also includes
and $304,800

beneficiary aocÐunrs. The beneûciary ".-ffJå:",fJ;

(Continued)

Represents General Appropriation Aa funds. Appropriad 
^ 1 lump sum for the agency with special tineitems' The tine items within 'operating Subtotal'are shown for information onlv.

v

356



DEPARTMB{T OF YOUTE TREATMEI{T & REHABILITATION - SECIIRE CARE (Cont'd)
GENERAL FTIND AND OTHER APPR,OPRIATH) FT]NDS

Í'ood - The apprwed amount of $291,9(tr rep the secure care
juvenile offender population- An additional I Breakfast and

Luoch Frogram for a tot¡t of $691p00. This (5t0 estimated
population x 3 meals per day x 3ó5 days Per year.)

Wort Incenüve Pay Plan - The Work Incentive Pay Plan (WIPP) provides wages of 25 to 75 cents per hour to youth
offenders assigned to variors work details.

Clooure of Al¡mo Juvenile Insdû¡don and Transfer of Psþle - The reduction of staff and smaller appropriation for
this Alamo Jwenile Institution and the transfer of the parole function to
the the FTE positions formerþ assigned to the Alamo Jwenile lnstitution
will be transferred to the Black Canyon Juvenile lnstitution to reopen the second oottage which had been closed in
F{ tgz

357



FTE Poaitions

Personal Services

Employee Related E)p.

ProfessionaVOutside Svcs.
Tbavel - In State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Purchase of Care
Food

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summanr
General Fhn<l
Otåer Fuds

T(}TAL APPROPRIATIONS

5E.0

ß7\m
2L4,N

4/,9,W
19,4¡g

235,7ffi
2,ffi

7M,4gg

z¿e31'Lm

42ß,m
+

6500,tnO

65(n000

65ln tno

L4,Og5m

679,7m

L22m
t42n
30E300

+

36.0 89.0

-

821,000

æoJm

n,læ
tu2m
2A32æ
L32,4gg

5,T7,m
12,w

-

576,m &,7n

1"62Ji|¡4û0 3¡5s3rgrn

6,irj2,m !
+

Ç9t9p¡¡ ! ro,ot6,2oo t

6,9$2n 9,7162m
3(X),ü)0

Ç9te2¡¡ 10,016200

4-{)-

GE¡IERAL FI'ND AÌ{D CRIMINAL
JUSTICE E¡{HANCU}ÍENT FI]NI)

r"r 19gl
Act¡at

FT T'92
Esüm¡tc

FT ilD3
Approved

DEPARTMHYT OT'YOUTE TREATII{m{T & RMABILITATION -
COMMTJNITY CARE

John Arre<londo, Director

ÀR"S. g 41-2Str2

JLBC Analpt: Bradþ

Person¡l sen'lccs - The approved amount includes S21,900 for th.e ge-neg salary adjrstmeDt effective April 1, 1993.A vacancy factor on Lvo was applied which reduces pe¡sonal serviq; W gu,ffi: -!-

f5fn for the general salary arljnsrmenr efiecrive
insu¡ance and $14(X)0 for dental insurance. The

transferred to the special F'mployee Health Insurance Tn¡st

Other Operrdng nçcoamrcs - The apprwed amount @ntrins $70,100 for rísk mânagement

staff ant €ryens€s for this program is the result of
to-the Connunity Care progran- Approximately 42
n from parole. All case managen¡ (youth program

(Continued)

A for t¡eatment progra¡ns for jwenile offenden
t & Rehabilitation and shall be provided by

(Footnotes C.ontinued on Following page)
358



DEPARTME{T OF YOUTH TREATME¡{T & REHABILITATION - COMMIINTIY CARE (Cont'd)
êNNNPAT. ÌTÍNT¡ ÀNT¡ ERruTNÄI, NTSTTCN E¡ÍHANCT¡ÌÙÍF"NT Í'IINII

h¡ú¡se of C¡re - The approved amount provides funding for outside contracts with community providers for
treatment and supewision of youth offenders. The amount is based upon 105 average daily placemens (ADP) for
community residential treatment and 581 ADP for non-residential community treatmenL Although fun<ling for this
program has been increased by $1,154,400,
in conuact prices. These oontract increases
Health $6tem with a sin$e price st¡ucture.
traditionally paid lower then ¿ys¡¿gs contract prices, as YTR move tos'ards the average price they will continue to
experience large percentage increases each year. Agencies which have traditionalty Paid higher than average p_rices

snôun nave tnéir-conmct prices likewise reduced. After accounting fo¡ the increased cost of community sewices, YTR
should have a slight increase in service levels over W LgL Hm,er¡er, continued price increases may well lead to no

change or even a deqease in services from FY 1992

(Footnotes Continr¡ed From Previous Page)

@ detail for FI tgzincludes a S289J00 reduction ref,ecting an q-appropriation authorized by

Laws 1992, Chapter 4 (ttB. 2Ñ2),7th SPecial Session
y Represens General aipropriatidns acth¡nOs. Appropriated as a tump s¡rm fol the agency with sPecial line

iteirs. The line items withitr'Operating Subtotal'are shocm for information only.

359



FTE Positions

237,ffi 614,4O0

4213m

L,4t,W

52'O

lr9,¿3,100

-0-
L,923,!N

1p2-3,100

206,,m

L,479,Lm

5s.0

16042m

4ffi2m
{)-

46042m

1,56t500

55.0

a10q60o

4-
2"1æ,600

410qóoo

zfl,Lm

4{b,ó(x)

w

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

FmFloyee Related Elrp.

Personal Services

56,700
14J00

L4,m
2L,5m

57,9æ
19,4¡g

u2,lû
95,000

37,W
72m

215,000
+

Fund Summarv
General Fhnd
Juvenile Rh¡cation Fund

Prof, & Outside Services
Travel - ln Staæ
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating kp.

GEIYERAL FT]ND AIYD
JWENILE EDUCATION FI]IYI)

FT 1991
Ach¡at

NT LglN
Estimrtc

Ilr ilÐ3
Approved

DEPARTMEIITT OF YOUTH TREATì,ÍEI{T & REEABILTTATION .
EDUCATION

John Arredondo, Director JLBC Anal)¡st:

ÀR.S. g 4r-2802

Person¡l Servlæs - The aPProred amount includes $13,700 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993.
No vacancy factor was applied-

Employec Rcbted fucnan¡rcs - The approved a¡nount includes $¿100 for the general salary adj¡stment effectiveAPd r: 1993. The-approræd amount æüains $17,0(n for medical insuraace aoõ$g,too for dental insurance. The
$olnts approved for medical and dental insuranoe wiU b€ traosfened to the Special Enployee Health Insurance Tn¡st
Fuûd-

oF* operatlng Spendlhres-- The _apprwed amount æntains $35500 for risk rnanagemenr, and 91,700 for the
reinstatement of General Fund rent ftïstate{cmed spâoe, to be paid into the c"pit"i Outlay Staul¡átion Fun¿(cosÐ.

received by the departmeat will vary based

n is therefo," i: 1ffiffi"#lå1li'ffi:ff i""H

! Prior to FY Lg2"theJwenile E<tucation_prggryn €xpenditures were showa in the Juvenile Services program and
wer-e funded th¡ough t[e General Funrt Bègintring wi-u ry 192" this progr"r t"."i""c funding fromþu-ali"a¡¡s¡
asslstance deposited into the nile E¡lucation Éund-

? lePresens General.Aqpropriation Acr funds. fnqropriatea as a lump s,m for the agencywith special line items.The line items within tnis progran are shown toi'intôrnation only. ' '
360



zoF
I

trF
{

úoÈcnzúE
<



DEPARTMEXYT OF TRANSPORTATTON . SIIMMARY

Cha¡les E" Cowan, Director

ÀR.S. S 2S101

JLBC Analpt Blaaton

GED{ERAL FT'ND AI{D OTHER
APPROPRIATED FTIITDS

I'r ugl
Act¡sl

ßy l:r!r2
Est¡Dste

FT 1993
Approved

Proram Summarv
Directot's Statr
Tlansportation Planning Division
Administrative Services Division
Special Support Group
Motor Vehicle Division
Highwaln Division
Aeronautics Division
Public Tfansit Division
Lump S"m Reduction

3ss2û
3,74"499

3¿648,000
3J29,7n

29,M,m
1ß,408200

1386,800
1012m

+

460,600
43473[0

34,1(8,100
3,9t5zffi

349fi,M
rIL,S?/.3f0

1,780,900
e8¿m

{)-

32s82n
4ñzffi

37,67\Ln
3,946,900

32,5V1,Lffi
112,554,rm

Ls6/.3[o
110,lm

(3,1ó8,9n)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS L79r736|.4/00 189,465p00 Ly2,7492m

Exoenditure Detail
FTE Poeitions -v 333/..O 3300.0 3316.0

Personal Services Ø,t3/,3nn, 6394E200 62,4:n,7æ

Enployee Related Exp. 14812J00 1634Eóm t4,729,ffi

Prot, & Ouside Services
Tlavel - In Staæ
Tlavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

17ß2æ
1,1E9,100

ß03m
?2;663,Lm
u3Éæ

1,77q(m
1,697f0n

Lß2m
25,030,lm

1,495,lq)

tJ{z,ffi
1,688,6(X)

rß2m
u25?-,5m

1310,100

2Ezs\W n,r44.2m 29,tt649¡

Lump Sum Reduction + {- (3,16qsn)

OPERATING ST'BTOTAL 110,44Ltm

79,924,m

103,164,Jn

Special Line Items ?

Adrlitional Appropriations 3
89534,900

50,(m

TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS L79,736¡4û 180,465p96 Leæ4e¿;ú

Fund Sumna¡v
Søte Higbway Fund
Staæ Avi¡tion Fund
General Fund
Air Quality Fund
Highwy User Revenue Fund
Abandoned Vehicle Administration Fund
Dealer Enforcement Fund

t7t,u77,N
138ó,800

7sJ00
s42m

142,ffi
+
+

1t5,8i',/6lm
1lE0,Eü)

6s300
63,lm

r37?-9ü
S,8m

zB,qx)

189,634,000
1519,E00

69,7n
70,ü)0

L2t9,tN
45,Eü)

1q),E00

L1e;t364m 189,455p9¡ Ly2r749';úTOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

361
(See Footuotes on Following Page)



DEPARTMÐ{T OF TRANSFORTATION . SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GEhINRAI. AND OTHER F'I]NDS

Percon¡l scrvtces - The approved amount includes $500 from rhe Genefal Fund and $570,g00 from orher
APPropriated Funds for the general satary ad^justurent effective April 1, 1993. Avacancy ftctor of ZTgvowas applied
which reduces Personal Services by SL,U2)fr

Emplo¡ae Rel¡ted eeendtû¡res - The approved amount includes $100 from the Gene¡al Fund and $74,400 from Other
Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993. The approved General Fund amounr
contains $4,&X) for medical insura¡ce and $2O0 for dental insurance. The approved Otnei eppropriated Funds amount
con1'ins $60J¡4,9m for medical insurance and $315,100 for dental insurancã. The amountsãppioveo for medical and
dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Fmployee Health I¡surance Tn¡st Fund-

Irup Sum Reducllon - Becar¡se the lump sum reduction was ass€ssed at the agency lwel, the fund sources shown at
the program lerrel will not eq¡¡al 1þs 5ummary level ñ¡nd souroe. The fouowing is the disribution of the lump sum
reduction ùy fuDd souroe.

Fund
Staæ Highuay
state Aviation
General
Air Quality
Dealer Enforcement

Total

Elghny Ucer Revenue [hnd (EURÐ - The following chart summarizes HtRF distributions:

HIGI{IVAY USER REVENT'E FTJND AIYALYSß
(Thousands)

FY 1991 Ft pn
ACTUAL ESTIMATE

FY 1993

ESTTMATE

Estimated Totat Ht RF Collectioos
I-esc; Emomic Strcngtä Fund

Funding ñr DPS
UaoOatcy Insurance

Net Srare High¡ay F\rnd @iscretimary)I-Ës Citics
Co¡ntics
Cmt¡o¡rcO Access, 15% Funds
DPS Tramfer

Net St"te Higb$rsy FuEd (D¡¡cretimary)

I-ess Opcrating Br¡dgct
LB&I
Debt Scrvl¡.

Plus¡ InrerËr lDcme (Srarc Highway Fhd)

Net HURF avâilabte for Starñ,ide Hig¡cray CoDstn¡ction

11$679,8

w9,Vl6
ã8,7(B
læ,76
s23[n
BÑ3

ïn\ote

t7E,Un
8,904

28,452
9,(b3

$ó93,(n0
l,(x)0

114s3
r372

ß78,175
2trtsts
12,599
54t63
2s2s3

no,u5

1E5,601

43A4
315æ
E,(m

$715,800
1,(X)0

4,9?ß
1,052

$688,&20
2to53r'.
la,5æ
s4986
t8Ø3

2a45n

1895,1O

6333
39,810

7,(X)0

500
{).

85

ï &,&9 $ 57,4¡9 $ 53,914

' lod|dcs Debt Scrvicg Matching Feder¡l Ai4 Parcmcot Prescn¡ation anrl Bridgc/TsMrsafety/Misccls¡eour categorics. Dcüril anailable upoo
rË$¡csl.

(Continued)

ll lncludes the following FTE positions funded in special Line ltems. 850 in Fy 1gg1, and g96 in FT' Lgr| andg54
in FY 1993.

U Details for the sPecial Line Items and Additional Appropriations are included on the indiyidual program pages.

362



DEFARTMHYT OF TRANSPORTATION - SIJMMARY (Cont'd)
êNNEPAT- *TINTI ANTI flTSEP APPRôPRIÀTETI TTINTIS

CAPTTAL OI]TIAY

Capital Outlav Bill - Chapter 2 (H.8. 20û2). fth Special Session - The Capital Outlay Bill appropriates $168,887,600

to the Department of TÞansportation as follows:

Secrion 1D of the Capital Outlay Bill appropriates $1,0(I3,lX) from the State Highway Fund to the Depanment
of Transportation and Section 1I appropriates $æ,(m from the Aviation Fund to the Department of
Transportation for the maintenance and repair of state buildings in accordance with the Building Renewal Formula

established pursuant to Laws 19E6, Chapter &5.

Section 2E appropriates $6333200 from the State Highway Fuad for:

. Pfescott Relocation

. Southwest Vaüey Driven License

. Modular Wall $ntems. Yuma lvl/C & MÍYD Fire

. Nogales lvl/C Relocation

. Wash Rack/Controlled Drainage

. Fuel Tant Upgrules

. Class'A'Fire Alarm

. Shndlsalt Storage Facility

. Bullhead City Service @nter

In addition to the projects shown abwe, Section 2F of the Capital Outlay Bill appropriates $147,1&5,E00 from the

State Highway fui¿ ior high*ay planning and constnrction, and Section 2G appropriates $14342'000 from the

Aviation Fund for airPort, Projects.

$1214,000
1,445,(X)0

500,000
329,ffi
310,000
3(X),(X)0
700,000
zx),(n0
192,m

L,t432ú

363



FmFloye€ Relared Exp.

Travel - In State
Tlavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.

AII Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING ST'BTOTAL

Reorgaaization

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

FTE Positions

Personel Services

547m 53,7æ

6.0

-0-

3¡t51200

%,ffi

6.0

4&ffi

55,000

352,9æ

6.0

3!258,200

54000

3ó5,900

u

4-

-

3ss¿00

-

-

290,800

ffirffi

Í2m
45m

L2,Læ

27,W

19500

%600
?5,m

4746t0

2,7U,ffi

19500
9,6(X)

24,9m

Fr1991
Actr¡sl

Fy y¡92
Estinste

FT UÐ3
Approved

STATE EIGEWAY FUNI)

DEPARTMEhIT OF TRANSFORTATION . DIRECTOR'S STAFF
Charles E" Coq¡an, Director

ÀR.S. S 2e101

JLBC Anal)¡su Blanton

Person¡l servlces ' The approved ¡rmount includes $r,soo for the general salary adjrstment effective April 1, 19%.No rnacancy Þctor was appUeO-

Employee Relsted bçendihres - Theapproved amount includes $2ü) for the-general salary adjrsment efrective Aprill' lw} T-he approverl anount conta¡ns-Sr6l(tr for medical insr¡rance and $t{D for dental insurance. The amounßapproved for medical and dental insurance wiu be transferred to the special Bnproiee rrearth I¡surance Tr¡¡st Fund-

ftg meyirnum flem'bility in taking mânagement

director"lä:iH'åË'ÅTffi""rtr*",1#ï"lii
FY 1994 budget requestwhicl reflects a reduction in totar

f the departmeoL

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated a¡i atr agenrywide modified lump sum. The lineitems are show¡ for infórmation onty.

a

364



624,rú

u22,7N

\702Æ

Fmplqree Related Ery.

Pe¡sonal ServiceS

FTE Positions

!

99.0

695,100

636,800

4rry2,û

2,n43û

Ð.0

705,000

6?ß,Læ

4347r3t0

3,0t420fJ

89.0

555,600

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

4-
113,300

14900
416,900
150,000

+
113300

14,900
42ß,m
150,000

2,7m
7E,100

2O5m
380,600
A22m

DPARflYÍB{T OF TRANSPORTATION .
TRANSPORTATION PII\I{NING DTVISION aR-s. s 2&101

JLBC Anal)lsc BlantonCharles E" Cou¡ån' Director

Fr1991
Ach¡sl

Fv t:tvz
Esdmste

F"r 1993
ApprovedSTATE EIGEVIIAY F[]NI)

persm¡l Slcnlcc¡ - The approved amount includes S243ffi for the general-salary adjrstment efiectir¡e APril 1' 1993.

A vacaacy factor of 15% was applied which reduces Personal Serviæs by S453m.

Eûdolcc Rd¡ûcd Oçen¿lfups - The approved amount includes $3,000 for the general salary adjrstment effective

April i, 1993. Tbe aplroteo æntains g3i,¿oo for nedical insurance and $13,0m for dental insurance. The amounts

"plpt*â 
tor meaicai-aoe dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insr¡¡ance Ttr¡st Fund-

All Other opcreüng - The approrrcd amounr includes $1f),600 for replacement equipment an¡l $47500 for comnercial

rent

A Represents Gene¡al Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an agencywide modifred lump sum- The line

items are shæm for information only.

365



FTE Positions

L,92g,ln

E,E45,700

335.0

t469g,m

r,g4,læ

E,E74,M

325.0

34,1ü0,100

13316,4(n

325.O

t3,tzo2m

2,013,4O0

8,900J00

32rúnmo 3z,tt\tn !TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Employee Relate<l Exp.

Personal Services

4O9l,2tO 4o4lmær5U,100

9,130,900
{L

t,7tL2ffi
16,600
15,600

r03u2m
630,900

1,14O,4¡p
2E,m
11,600

11,87E ó00
?57,49¡

1,14[,4¡9
?Å,m
1.1,600

LL,&4m
?57,499

Risk Management premium
Reg Area Road Fund Rent

10,017,900
{)-

t2,93[,50lJ
7(b500

Prof, & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating E.rp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

r.r uÐl
Act¡st

FY gN
Esümaæ

I'r ug3
Apptoræd

STATE HIGEWAY TT'ND

DEPARTMHVT OT' TRANSPORTATION .
ADMINISTRATTVE SRVICES DTVISION
Charles E. Cowan, Director JLBC

ÀR.S. $ 2&10r

Blanton

PersoBd servtces - The approved amount includes $7aj0o for thg ge.ne{_$lll adjrstment effective April 1, 1993.Arracancy factor or.3vo was applierl which reduces personal sefvid w snsgñ.

9,900 for the general salary adjustment effective
insu¡ance and S43200 for dend insurance. The
to the Special Fmployee Health Insurance Tnst

procurement system in conjunction witù the Department

RisL [{anagenent hrculum - The approved amount contains an additio Âals2gl4ffifrom other Appropriated FundsfOr risk rñânagenenL

Rcgtonal A¡ea Ræd trbDd RGnt - The
the fair ma¡ket rental¡aæ for space in a
Personnel

1LP.,1ig_T9yJ "^qt::g{ b ryl the Regional Area Road Fund (RARF¡
Durolng æned by RARF being utilized by tle Department of rransportatioá

ADDITIONAL IJGIS¡IATION

which
Fund

ll Represents GeneSal fqPropriation Act ñ¡nds. Appropriated a¡¡ ¡rn agencywide modified lump sum. The lineirems are shown for intõrmãUon only.

366



FT 1991
Act¡al

Fy yn2
Esdm¡tc

I.r 1g)3
ApprovedSTATE HIGHWAY TUND

474r;7ú
!

ste2û

84.0

516,ffi

3,946,900

2,835,000

su3[0,

84.0

559,000

1e15¡00

2,816,100

E4.0

493,800

536300

2,&,m

3p31,lm

15,E00

200,800
3szffi
19300

239,ffi
24,Ln

3,t!D,4lxl

15,E00

200,800
3s20lJ
19300

244,9û
24,Lû

3,714100

15,6(n

L29,7æ
21,lm
12,8(n

2ó6'5æ
63,7û

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Ourside Services

Travel - In State
Tlavel - Out of State

Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating ExP.

OPERATING STIBTOTAL

Education and Tiaining

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

DEPARII}ÍEhIT OF IRANSPORTATION - SPECIAL SIIPPORT GROUP Àn.s. S 2&t0t

JLBC Anal¡st: BlantonCharles E Cowan, Director

person¡l Sewices - The approved amoutrt inch¡des S20,600 for tåe general salary_adjustment effective April 1' 1993'

A vacancy factor of L.5% vas applied which reduces Personal Services by $43200.

Fuad-

A¡ otùer oeentng - The approved amount includes izÍi,ffi for replacement equipment and $79,7ü) for commercial

renL

A Represens General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an agencywide modified lump sum' The line

items are shoum for information only.

367



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Fñployee Related Exp.

Proû & Ouaide Se¡vices
Travel - In State
Tlavel - Out of State
Other Operating ep.
Equipment

All Other Operating t-F.

OPERATING STIBÎOTAL

License Plates and Tabs
Medical Artuisory Board
Drivers LicenseÆitle
Mandatory Insurance Enforcement
Abandoned Vehicle Fr¡nd
Dealer Enforcement Fund
Special Flazardor¡s Waste Fund
Cargo Tank Roaolving Fund

TOTAL

Addtüonsl Apprcprlaüons -
4llfù I¡9,2nd Reg. Sesdon

Thaffic Ticket Enforcenent
Assistance, ú. nt

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarl
State Highway Fund
Highway User Rerrenue Fr¡nd
Air Q¡¡ality Fund
Abandoned Vehicle Adminirstr¿¡tion Fund
Dealer Enforcement Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

87L0

L7,y23J0f,

4,645500

7û,400
?x,m
24,1ü

3,7E1,900
?2Ã,ffi

5,U24m

27Fet5m,

I253,m
715m

945,419
M,4m

{)-
.G
-0-
{)-

29,4499¡

2|r,4049(n

29233,W
U,4m
æJm

+
-G.

29rlmrgto

872.0

17,E?ß,m

4365,000

37L7m
3282m
2Zm

4,430"500
soooo

52r8,000

27,%ffi

L275,m
8ó300

22n,m
L372N

98,900
2ß,900

16600
275,m

32,9íyû,.4û

3293O,4tO

3L2L9,ffi
L3.n-gæ

30'2æ
9E,E(X)

208,900

nz.o -u

17,724,m

4,7L9,m

375,7m
351J00
22,m

43Es500
sQooo

5,185300

27,62917ú

L27s,ffi
872m

22û,W
t2teJOíJ

45,900
+
{Þ
4-

!

31/157,Lm

5QOOO

32¡5O7rl0O

31,(20,000
L2L9,tû

31,4¡g
45,E00

190,E00

-

-
3t

32pg,,r40o 32rÛ7rIL0/0 !
---j_

r"r ugl
Achral

Flt Lgyz
Esdmste

f"r 1993
Approved

OTEER APPROPRHITD FUNDS

DEPARTMEhIT OT'TRANSP.ORTATION . MOTOR VMICLE DTVISION
Cbarles E" Cowan, Director JLBC Analfc Blanton

ÀR.S. S 2&10r

A hdudes 25 FTE positions funded in the-Mandatory Insurance Enforcement special line item and 2 FTEpositions funded in the Medical Arlvisory Board.p"í"rG" it"* |

(Continued)

368
@mtnotes Continued on Following page)



DEPARTMHYT OF TRA¡ISP()RTATION - MOTORvmICLE DIVIS¡ION (confd)
STATE HIGESIAY F['NI), HIGEWAY USER REVU\IT]E F['NI), AIR QUALITY FTJNI)
AìTD ABAI{DOI{EII VEHICLE F'II¡TD

Person¡l Services - The approved amouDt includes $204,100 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993

62U22m from the State Highway Fun4 $700 from the Air Quatity Fun4 and $1200 from the Deale¡ Enforcement
Fund). Avacancy factor of 3Vowas applied which reduces Personal Services by $544,900.

Enployee Rel¡tcd kpendltures - The approved amouDt includes $26,000 for the general salary adjustment effective
April 1, 1993 ($25,700 from the State High-way Fun4 $fOO from the Air Quality Fund, and $2O0 from the Dealer
Enforcement Fund). The approved OtherAppropriated Funds amouDt contains S2p10500 for medical i¡sr¡¡ance and

$113,900 for dental insurance. (From the State Highvny Fund: medical $2,194,@ dental $113,100. From the Air
Quatity Fund: medical $2"60q dental 5100. From the Dealer Enforoement Fund: medical Sß20q dental 5700.) The
¡rmounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Tn¡st
Fund.

AII Otùer Operadng - The approved a¡nount provides $&5,900 for repliacement equipment and $195,üX) for commercial
fent.

ClaEsiÍcd Drlvers t¡cense/Title - The approrred amount is the fourth increment of a four phase program designed to
automate the License and Title functions.

Mcdtcal Adntsory Bosrd - The apprwed amount includes $60 (Personal Services, $50q Employee Related
Expenditures, $100) for the general salary adjrstment effective April 1, 1993. No va€ncy factor was applied- The

approved amount @nrains $7,100 for medical insurance and $400 for dental insurance. The amor¡nts approved for
medical and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Tf¡st Fund-

It¡n¿¡tory Insunnce Enforcenent - The approred amount inch¡des S7,(n0 (Personal Services, $620q Employee
Related Expenditures, $E00) for the general salary adirstment efrective April 1, 1993. No \¡acancy factor was applied-

The approved amount contains $47300 for medical insuranæ and $¿469 for dental insurance. The amounts approved
for medical and dental insurance will be transfened to the Special Frnployee Health Insurance Trust Fund-

ADDMONAL APPROPRIAÎIONS

Tlaffic Ticket Enforcement Assistance. Chapær 271 ltLB. 2351) - Requires the Motor Vehicle Division (MVD) to
establish procedures to assist oourts and political suMivisions of this state to ollect delinquent sanctions, fines and

penalti€s impos€d for civil and criminal traffic violations. Approprirates S50,(tr0 from the Søte Highway Fund for
implementing the program and requires the courts anüor political subdivisions to repay the S50,ffi) from fees collected
pursnant to Section ?&331sf thii act Once M\fD collecs enough money after æsts to reimburse the $50,flx), this

sun shall be úaosnitted to the Staæ Tteas¡r¡er for deposit itr the State Highmy Fund- This appropríation is exempt

from the provision of A.RS. g 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations.

(Continued)

(Footnotes Continued From Previous Page)

U This appropriation is exempt from A"RS. $ 35-190, relating to laping of appropriations (General Appropriation
Act Footnote).

3t Appropriated ftom the Dealer Enforcement Fund to the Department of Transportation through l¿Yn 1991,

Chapter 317, (H.B. 2406). The 5 FTE positions and firnding is included in the operating budget for FY 1993.

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a agencywide modified lump sum. The line
items are shown for information only.

369



DEPARTMED{Î OF TRANSFORTATION . MOTOR VEEICLE DIVISION (Confd)
sTAlE HIGEWAY tr'[IhlD, HIGEWAY USER REyEIT{IIE FUND, AIR QUALITY FT]ND
AI\TD VEHICLE TÏINII

AI)DITIONAL LEGISIATION

tåe Motor Vehicle Liabiliry Insura¡ce Enforcement tff"f; $ttiåT* 
is the tunding source for

Motor f-arrier Safetv RevolYine Fund - çtapter ?33-(H.Þ. 249Eì - Esrablishes a Motor Carrier Safety Revolving Fund
to consist of monies appropriated to the fund by the lægislature, monies collected pußuant to this aú monies ràreiuø
fron privarc grants, or donations and monies ¡s¡aining in the Cargo Tant Rer¡olùng Fund- The fund is exempt from
the prwisions of Section 35-190, relating to laping of appropriations.

370



DEPARTMHYT OF TRANSPORTATION . HIGEWAYS DIVISION

Charles E C-owan" Director

ÀR"S. S 2&101

JLBC Anal'ßu Blanton

STATE HIGEWAY FI'NI)
F'T UD91

Acb¡¡l
Fy tw¿
Esdmate

ÍY 1993
Approrcd

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

1,916.0 ! 1,878.0 ! 1,E91.0 !

31,û75300 n237,Lû ?ß,779,Læ

6,930,100 E,616500 6J16J00

Prof, & Ouside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Enp.
Equipment

All Other Operating E:rp.

78500
E00,600
45,(n0

7,8,m
37L,m

6Jm
L,142,4t0

4eJ00
7,57L,ffi

E28,600

6,500
1,1(8,9(X)

49J00
7,ßt2ffi

8?ß,ffi
8,779,W 9598,600 9,O75,7ú

OPERAÎING SIIBTOTAL 447e+$O 4\45120i0 44371,N

Highmy lÁaintenance
Radio Communications

6L2ß,Læ
4L4,7n

6¿955,000
4L7,Lû

6i1,765,7ú
4l7,lm

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 108,4tD8,200 11Læ43tX) 11215541100 !

Personsl Sewlces - The approved ¡rmount includes $æ35m for the general salary a-djusment effective April 1, 19q3.
Avacaacy factor of 3Vo was applied which ¡edr¡ces Personal Services by $9251m The apprweO amor¡nfreflects the
transfer out of 42 FlfE positions: 41 to the High*ay Maintenance line item and I to tle Omce of the Direc¡or for
Lifecycle Administration While the Highway Maintenance line item had a ærresponding increase in FTE posirions,
there was ¡e[ ¿ simílat adjusment in the Ofiæ of the Directo¡ for Lifecycle Administ¡ation-

EDPloVee Rßl¡tcd ÞPendthrcs - The approved amount inclr¡des $3L7m for the general satary adjgstmeat effective
APril 1, 1993. The approrcd amount æntains S?-47L,m for medical insuranæ ana SfZa,aOg for dental insuranae.
the aqounts approved for medical aad dental insr¡rance will be transfened to the Special Fmployee Health Insurance
Trust Fund.

All Olùer Opendng - The approved amor¡nt includes $9543m for repliacement equipment an<l $&5,7fl) for æmmercial
rent.

Elghç8y ; The approred amount inðtuOes S?ß7,m @ersonal Sewices, $230,&tr; Employee Related
Expenditures, $37,1fl)) for the general salary adjustment e

funded in the Highway Maintenance special line iten.
funded in the Highu¿y lvlaintenance special line item.
funded in the Highmy Maintenance special line item.

ropriated as an agencywide modifled lump suÍL The line

37r



DBARTMH\TT OF TRANSPORTATION . AERONAUTICS DIVISION Àn"s. s 2&170

Charles E" Cou,a4 Director JLBC Anat,6t: Blanton

FTE Positions 29.O 33.0 33.0

Personal Services ñ7,ffi 7E9,7m 777,m

Employee Related Exp. ru,m 183,000 1942O0

Prof. & Outside Services
Tlavel - In State
Travel - Out of Søte
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating E:rp.

55,700
8,7æ

7,800
411,100
102,100

5E,600

29,m
14,4¡g

449;7tO
1E5,(n0

58,600
29,9û
14,499

4L9,7û
-0-

600,4{x) 737,ffi sn-ffi

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Reimbursement to Highway Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

1,710¡oo

70,500

1,493"t00

70500

L386sn 1,7801800 1¡5643m v

STATE AVIATION FT'ND
Fr 1991
Actual

FT LÐ2
Estinate

F'T TD3
Approved

Person¡l Sentces - The approved amor¡nt includes ${1,100 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993.

Avacancy factor of lVowas applied which reduces Personal Services by $7,900.

Employee Rel¡tcd Eryenril¡hres - The approved amoutrt includes $1,100 for t[e general salary adjustment effective

April 1, 198. The approved amount ontains $33300 for medical insurance and $4300 for dental insurance. The

¡rmouils apprwed formedical and dental insurance will be transferred to the Special F'mPloyee Health Insurance Tn¡st
Fl¡nd-

All Other Oper¡d4g - The approved amount includes $60,ü)0 for æmmercial rent and 532,7ffi for risk managemeDt

insurance.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an agengnide modified lump sum. The line
items are shwn for information only.

372

a



DEPARTMHìT OT. TRANSPORTATION . PITBLIC TRANSIT DIVISION ÀR"S. s 2&101

Charles E" Con¡an" Acting Director JLBC Anabct Blanton

GENMAL FT'IìTD A¡II)
AIR QUALITY FTINI)

Fr u9t
Acúrsl

rY 9!n
Esdm¡te

FT UÐ3
Approved

FTE Positions

Penonal ServiCes

Enployee Related Exp.

3.0 3.0 3.0

s620n, 63,9ü) 71,100

19,4¡g L52AO 17,9û

Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.

All Other Operating Exp.

1,E(X)

-0-
3,E(X)

900
1300
2,Læ

900
1300
41ú

5,600 4300 4300

OPMATING STIBTOTAL

Other Ttansit Planning

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

81¡m

20,m

&j,{n

14Em

93¡{n

16800

10ri200 9t 2oo
u

t10,1oo
a

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Air Qr¡slity Fund

755m
?5,7W

ós300
32,9û

70zffi
39,900

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 10rr00 9812oO 110,100

Person¡l Scrrdccs - The approvedamount includes 3500 from the General Fund and $300 from Other ApPropriated

Funds for the general satary aO¡ustment effective April 1, 1993. No vacancy ftctor was applied.

Employee Rel¡tcd beendthrca - The approved amount includes $1ü) from the General Fr¡nd for the general salary

aA¡ùtment effective April 1, 1993. The ápprorred General Fr¡nd amo¡¡nt contains $4,300 for medical insurance and

$ZbO tor dental insurance. The approved ôther Appropriated Funds anount contaios $3,E00 for medical insurance

and 32ftr for dental insurance. The amouns approved for medical and dental insuranæ wilt be transferred to the

Special Frnployee H€alth lnsr¡¡anae Tlust F\¡nd-

Otùer O,pcrtdng nrycn¿¡Oæs - The approrred amouût contains $500 from the General Fund for risk management

y The expenditure detail for FY 1992 includes a $2,000 reduction reflecting an €,x-aPPropriation authorized by

L¿nn 1992, Chapter 4 (H.8. ?ñ2),7th SPeÆial Session

U Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an agencywide modified lump sum- The line

items are shocm for information onty.

373



(t)
rfl
Qút-)ocnF

I
úF

I

É)E
r

z



COMIIfiSSION ON THE ARTZONA EIì{VIRONME¡TT

Charlene Ledet, Acting Director

ÀRS. S 41-f¿1

JLBC AnalÞt Bock

GEhTERAL FTJNI)
F'r 1991
Acb¡sl

w'/'Ín
Eôdmste

FT l!)93
Appruved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Fmployee Related Exp.

3.0 3.0 3.0

66'20n, 70500 7t20o

183m 16,900 17,100

Prol & Outside Services
Tlar¡el - tn Starc
T[avel - Out of Ståte
Other Operating Ery.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

9m
600
3m

t2æ
ó(n
{)-

11300
+

t2û
600
{)-

17,800
+

19,6(X)

5,100

?-65û 13,100 t9,ffi

Lump Sum Reduction {- + (1,100)

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 11Lmo 100F00 106sn v

Persoo¡t Scrvlces - The apprwed amount inch¡des $700 for the general salary adjustnent efrective April 1, 1993. No
\mcancy factor uias applied-

Enploycc Relrtcd Þçcndtbres .The approved a¡nouût inch¡des $100 for the general salary adiustment effective April
L,l9y3. The approved amor¡nt æntains S14,6m for medical insr¡rance and $8ü) for dental insr¡rance. The amoun¡s
approved for medical and dental insuraaæ will be &msferred to the Special FmFloyee Health lnsr¡rance Tr¡¡st Fund-

Othcr OperaËng Eçcndlbrcs - The approved amount ontains S5(X) fo¡ risk mrnâgement and $12"100 for the
reinstatement of Gene¡al Fhnd rent for staæowned spaog to be paid in ro rhe Capial Outlay Stabilization Fund-
Other Operating Expenditures is also reduoed by $5,600. Conference fees in the Revotving Fund will sße1 this
General Fhnd rcd¡¡ction

Lump Sum Reducllon - T[e apprwed amount ß a LVo lunp sum reduction to the operating budger

A Represens General Appropriation Aa funds. Appropriated as a lunp sum for the agency. The tine irems are
shown for information onty.

375



Proeram Summary
.¿{.alministrative & Field Services
Watercraft Licensing
Game, Non-Game, Fish and Endangered

Species

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

14,185,400

L24:L,7ffi

255,000

r5,6t4r00

n7-0

6,82O2m

2,1L2,4O0

349,000
?ß,m
37,100

33%,ffi
543,700

4,594,E00

l¡5.27r4lm

2,L54,7ú

É,6ta100

14,06'3,4ü
t24t,7m

255,(n0
2,m

119,600

É,684100

14,1f),8(X)
r,404,,7n

297,7û

t5,7732ú

nLo

6,7y,W

2,056,m

?37,m
245,7m
?5,Lm

3,6,m
77s5m

4,7535ü

13,543,800

1n9,m

LSrTI3,2û

13g2ß,m
L,M,7ú

2t7,7m
3,4{X)

2%,5m

L5,7742m

L4,ffi,ffi
L376,m

259,m

r6¡00¡00

nL5

6,897,7m

22Æ,9m

nnS0n,
259,(n0
n-7m

3,4c[,4gp
753,ffi

4,7522ffi

1+93sÉo0

2,X4,5n

163lnJoo !

'4fi420rJL376,4ü

2se3[[
43,m

237,W

rÇm¡00

Prol & Outside Servis
Travel - In State
Tlavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating &p.

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Special Line Items

TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS

þUnd gnñmarv
Game and Fish Fund
Wate¡craft Licensing Fund
Game, Non-Game, Fish and

Fndangered Species Fbnd
lVaterfowl Conserwtion Fbnd
Capital Improvement Fbnd

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fr lEtl
Acû¡d

w llry2
Esümst€

FT 19!'3
AppnorædOTEER APPROPRIATED FI'NDS

GAI}ÍE A¡ID FTSH DPARTMHYT. STJMIVÍARY

D¡¡ane Sh¡oufe, Director JLBC

ÀR"S.5 17.201

Brainard

Person¡l Services - The approrred amount includes $6ó,400 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993.

(Continued)

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modiñed lump'sum for certain programs and
as a lump sum for other programs. 

37 6

a



GAIIÍEAl{D FIS¡E DEPARTME{T - SIJMMARY (Cont'd)
GAME AND T'ISH TTINDÁND OTHER APPR.OPRIATH) FT]I\I)S

Enployee Rel¡tcd nçcn¿ttures - The approved amount includes $14,1m for the general salary adjustment effective
APril 1, 1993. The approred amount contains $ó9E300 for medical insurance an¡l $36,ffi0 for dental.insurance. The
amounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be transfened to the Special Employee Health Insurance Tn¡st
Fund-

CAPITAL OUTIAY

Capital Outlav Bill - Chapter 2 lH.B. 20û2). 9th Special Session - Appropriates $404,100 to the Game aud Fish
Department as folloc,s:

Section 1(G) appropriates 399,100 from the Game and Fish F\nd for the maintenance and repair of stare
buillinp in aordanoe with the building renewal formul,a es¡ablished puÉuant to ÀRS. g 41-793.01
Section 2(D)1 appropriates $2m,(n0 from the Capital rmprorrement F\nd for hatchery renovations and
improvements
Section 2(D)2 appropriates Ss,(m from the Game an<l F'ish Fund for shootiag range development
Section 2(D)3 aPPropriates S1m,000 from the Waterfowl Conservation Fund to acquire waterfmrl habirar.

ADDITIONAL LEGISII.ATTON

Game and Fish Department Continr¡ation - Chapter 111 (S.B. 1056) - Extends the termination date of the Game and
Fish Departnent to July L,2M, broadens the list of items the agency mr¡st inclr¡de as part of its Heritåge Fund anns¿l
rePorL

OTHM,ISS¡IIES¡

Gane and Fish Heritase Fund - Propositio\ ?fr, pass€d by Arizona voten¡ in Nqrcmber 1990, directs $10,000,000
annualþ from Staæ Inttery reyenues to the Game and Fish Department for the follmring purposes:

Aoquisition and Management of Wildlife Habitat
Flabitat Protection
Urüan \ilildlife Protection
h¡blic Access Pmperty Acquisition
Environnental E¡lucation

TOTAL 310.m0.m0

-

These ñ¡nds a¡e not subject to legislative appropriation; interest accrued ùy investing these ñ¡nds will be us€d b,y the
Game and Fish Department for administrative ef,pens€s,

377



GAIVÍE AI{D FISE DEPARTMHYT . ADMII\IISTRATTYE A¡II)
FIH,D SRVICES
Duane Shroufe, Director

ÀR"S. S U-201

JLBC Amtyst Brainard

FTE Positions

Pers6n¡l Services

Fmployee Related Exp.

2ß.5 24r.5 241.5

63?2:0[n/ 6,191,100 61A,ffi

\n4N 1,E97300 2,L?ß,9m

Prol & Ouside Services
Travel - Staæ
Thavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Otüer Operating kp.

273,7æ
zsr3fn,
27,499

3,052"800
4462m

t733[o
?25,7û
20,(n0

3,110,1m
67O,4gg

16(),(no
23L,1ffi

15,700

3,(bg,1oo
74I,Ln

4051,4(n 4,199500 4217,ffi

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL 12,347;7ú
'¿,;9r',9û

lz659,Ln

COrnmisSiOn ReServe
Cooperative Research Projects
Pittman-Robertson Act
Dingell-Johnson Act
Regional Oñces l-ease-Purchase
\l¡arcrfowl Conservation

¡m0

30 000
927,ffi
75t,0ü)
119,6ü)

?-m

-(Þ

30,000
910,m0
690,000
2%,5û

3,4{X)

{Þ
30,(x)0

91Eimo
767,Lû
237,m
43,m

!
!
v

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 14185,400 14,160p00 t\qs !

Fund Summarv
Game and Fish Fr¡nd
Capital Imprwement Fund
Waterfowl Consen¡ation F\¡nd

14063,4(n
119,6fi)

\m
13,9?n,m

?-36,5û
3,400

L4æ42m
237,W
43,499

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 141t5,400 r4rrfl¡00 L$6r4.om

GAI}ÍE AITD FISE TUND AÀTD OTEM.
APPROPRHTED FT'NDS

r"r uÐl
Acû¡al

I'r u92
Est'ryratc

F'T UD3
Approved

Person¡l Servlces - The approved amount includes $58,900 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993.
A vacancy factor of.2Vo was applied which redr¡ces Personal Services by $12E,100.

nmpfoyee Relsted Epcndftures - The approrred ¡rmount includes $13,100 for the general salary adjustment effective
APril 1, 1993. The approvedamount çe¡tains $6æ,100 for medical insurance an<l $340ffi for dental insurance. The
¡rmounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be transfer¡ed to the Special Employee Health Insurance Trust
Fr¡nd-

(Continued)

A Any Part of this appropriation may be used for the purchase of matching federal and apportionment funds.
(General Appropriation Act footnote)

U Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropr¡ared as a modified lump sum for the progn¡m. The line
items within'All Other Operating FTr.. are shown for information only.

378



GAIYÍE A¡ID IïS¡E DEPARTMED{T . ADMINISTRATIVE Al{D FIELD SERYICEI| (Confd)
GAI}ÍE AND FIS¡H FT]ND AIIID OTEM, APPROPRIATH) FTTNDS

Other Operadng bçendtbres - The approved amount contains $178200 for risk mânâgemenq $450,(m for food for
fish and other ¡nimals; S19/,000 for vehicle maintenance and repair; $æ9,E00 for vehicle fuel; $ã0,0ü) for printing
and photography supplies and services, Prinarily for Wildlife Vieus magazine; $270,100 for telephone expenses and
supplies, and $193,800 for postage and delivery services.

Cooperatfve Research Projects - This appropriation provides fun<ling for ongoing wildlife and conservation research
projects conducted with the Univenity of Arizona

Plthsn-Robertson Act - These funds provide the state's 25Vo lratcb, for federal wildlife restoration projects.

Dlngell-Johnson Act - These funds provide the state's ?SVo mztch for federal fish restoration projecs.

Regional Ofñces Leasc'Purch¡se - This appropriation prorrides the Department's lease-purchase palment for regional
field offices in Kingman, Yuma, and Flagstaff.

Wate¡{owl Conscrv¡don - This appropriation is used to facilitate purchases of waterfowl habit¿t with Waterfowl
Consen¡ation Fund monies. The approrred amount also includes $40,000 to permit the Game and Fish Department
to contract with an artist to provide artwork for the annual duck stamp, and to market this aÍq/ork

ADDMONAL LEGISI.ATION

Lifetime Huntins and Fishine Licens€s - Chapter 299 ltlB. 2201 - Makes the following changes:

Directs the Game & Fish Department to issue lifetime hunting and fishing licenses
Direca distribution of receipts ftom lifetime licenses among the Game & Fish Fund the Conserr¡ation
Development Fun( and the lVil¡llife Endowment Fl¡nd
Creates the Wildlife Endowment Fund, made up of sales of lifetime liæns€s, gifts and grants, and interest, to
be used for wildlife conse¡rr¿tion and management subject to legislative appropriation
Authorizes the Game & Fish Department to issue 4 month non-resident fishing licenses
Requires applicants for a trappin¡ license 1s comFlete a trapping education oourse.

379



26.5 26.5 26.O

391,900 42,9û ß9,7ú

tt23no 134300 Lv2m

Prot & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Otåer Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

49,700
t?-Em
4600

?ß1,ffi
92,m

45,(m
16Om
25æ

297,ffi
107,000

U,ffi
19,9ü)
45m

33400o
t4sm

4n"5m 46E(n0 413500

OPERATING ST'BTOTAL e47m

317,ü)0

1r0.t5¡00

3s9J00

l"oL7r¿m

359,000Cost Tlansfer to Game and Fish Fund

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS t241",7ú \404+7m L37ó.4A0 !

WATERCRAFT LICED{SING FTIIYD
FY 1991
Actusl

Flt LW¿
Esdmate

I'r ilD3
Approrad

GAIVÍE AI\D FISE DEPARTMEXYT . IVATER,CRAFT LICHYSING
Dr¡ane Shroufe, Director

ÀR.S. S 17-201

JLBC Analyst Brainard

Person¡l Sewlccs - The approved amount includes $65m for the general satary adjustment efrective April 1, 1993.
A vacancy ñctor or. wo was applied which reduces Personal Services by Sl,(m.

nnplyn Rd¡tGd hgndlbres - The approrcd amount includes $9ü) for the general salary adjrstment effective April
I,l9y3. The approved amount contains S631100 for medical insurance and $35@ br dental insurance. The amounts
apprwed for medical and denal insuranæ will be transferred to the Special Fmployee Health tnsuranæ Tlust Fund-

Opcntng ryt"" I The approved anount contains $ó7,100 for print and photography supplies and sewices,
prinarly ñr the boating education progran, Wlm for teþhone sewices, anc ist,OOO rõrþäge.

Coet Tr¡n¡fcr - The apprwed amount is t¡s€d to reimburse the Game & Fish Fr¡nd for functions performed by

lmptlyees and equipment in the Administ¡ative and Field Services cosr oenter on behalf of the lVaterciaft Licensing
Funû

A Represens Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program, with special line
iæms. The line items within the "operating suuiõtat; are showu for informatioû only.

380



GAIIÍFà NON-GAIÍE, FIS¡E At{I)
EI{DAI{GERE) SPECIES¡ FT'ND

FT UÐI
Ach¡¡l

F'T LD2
Esdm¡te

FT UD3
Approved

FTE Positions

Person¿l Services

Employee Related Exp.

4.0 4.0 4.0

106300 n,w 103,400

25,800 24,7n 24,ffi

Prof, & Outside Services
Thavel - In State
Tiavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

?ß,m
4300
5,100

s22æ
4,7û

19,600

4,000

4ffi
58,700

1,100

15,900

7rm
250[

es300
+

p\m 8ó,(X)0 LzL,LM

OPMATING SI]BTOTAL 2s+000

+
2Vlr7m

+Cost Tiansfer to Game & Fish Fund

TOÎAL APPR.OPRIATIONS 255,txto zVIr7m, zSg,N !

GAME Al{D FISH DPARTMEh¡'I - GÄ/fE' NON-GAIIE
I.ISH AIID ENDAI\TGERED SPECIES

Duane Shroufe, Director

ÀRS. S 17.20r

JLBC Analysü Brainard

Person¡l Sewlces - The approved amount includes $1,ün for the general salary adjutment effective April 1, 1993.

Enployee Rel¡ted Drpcnditures - The approved amou¡rt includes $1(tr for the general salary adjustment efrective April
1,1993. The approrred amount contains 310,1æ for medical insurance and $500 for dental insurance. The amounts
approved for medical and dental insuranoe will be transfer¡ed to the Special Frnployee Health Insurance Trust Fund-

Ofhcr Opcrsüng nçenOtures - The apprcved amount contains $4{1300 for print and photography supplies and
services.

C.ost Ttrnsfcr - This appropriation is used to reimburse the Game and Fish F\¡nd for functions performed by
employees and equipnent in the Administ¡ative and Field Services cost oenter on behalf of the Crame, Non-Game,
FIsb, and Endangered Species FunL

ll Represens General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the program, with special line
items. The line items sithin the 'Operating Subtotal' are shown for information only.

381



Tlavel - In State
Travel - Out of Staæ
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

Lump Sum Reduction

FTE Positions
14.25

L37,7N

13.25

s64300

+
t322æ

76,ffi

::¡E:I

L4.25

4-

155,E00

81200

372,W

91500

401,000

(6300)

3ss500

ó0Ð,txto ! 6æ,9m !TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Employee Related Exp.

Personal Services

5,600
22m

IIz,m
L4tüJ

11,000
2rffi

L?ß,m
16,0ü)

10,900
4,900

118i600
3,400

TY UDl
Actual

YY LWz
Estimate

FT 1993
ApprovedGENERAL FI]ND

ÀRS.5 27-151

JLBC Analpt: BrainardIårry D. Fellou,s, Surte Geologist

ARTZONA GEOIOGICAL SURVET

Person¡l senlcee - The approved amount includes $3,6ü) for tbe general salary adj¡¡stnent effective April l, 1993.

Enployee Rel¡ted bçeûdiûPs ' The approve<l amount includes $5fl) for the general salary adjrsrmenr effectiveAPril 1' 1993. The approved a¡nount 6¡t^¡ns $37,E00 for medical insuranæ *õS¿Om for dental insurance. The
atmounts approve<l for medical and dental insuranæ will be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Tn¡st
Fund-

Other Oper¡dng npeuanrcs - The approved amount oonmins $4300 for rist mân¡gement and $ó9,000 for otEce
sPace.

Equlpment - The apprwed amount irs for the purchase of 1 æmputer.

Lomp Sr¡n Reducüon - The approrrcd amount ß a l% lump sum reduction to the operating budget

ADDMONAL I,EGIS¡IåTION

Arizona Geological
ns from the Oil and

to rhe Geological Survey Rerrolving Funû

reduction reflecting the ex-appropriation authorized by

ropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line irems are

382



STATE I,AND DPARTMHYT

lvL J. Flassell,Iånd Commissioner

ÀRS. S 37-102

JLBC Analyst Brainard

I'r 1993
Apprcr'ed

Fr u91
Actusl

w t9!r2
EsümsteGE¡{ERAL TUND

165.0

453sJ0o

1,021300

522,5n
2M3[o

220fJ
133ó,500

7L,500

2"139,000

(74,900)

7,6209ú

166.0

43s1ffi

986,100

7A7s9û

164.0

446E,(no

n62m

sse2m
1EE 200

5,6(X)

1313,000
1E0,000

22ß,m

-(Þ

7r6!nr2ú

Prol & Outside Services
Travel - ln State
Travel - Out of Staæ
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Othe¡ Operating ExP.

Lump Sum Reduction

OPMATING SI'BTOTAL

Litigation Expenses
Iægal Atvenising
CAP User Fees

lllaær Rights Filing Fees

Waær Litigation
Illepl Dump Supervision
Nañ¡rat neùr¡¡cË Consen¡ation DistrictÀ

Consermtion E¡lucation
Board of Appeals
Arizona Geological I'faPPing

TOTAL

Addltu¡l þproPrladons'
4{tü t¡g' 2nd Rcg. Seeelon

Stresmbed OrmershiP, 6- 2gl

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

457,ffi
r71,7û

3,8[X)

1311,900
Le22n

2J37,m

{)-

9,lm
30,000
7t 000

8,700
s5Joo
ß3m

$s2m
29,1ú

7,E00

25,000

30,E00
9Jæ

78,000
raffi
%2ú
15,100
ln,w
30,(x)0
1Lm

{)-

æ,000
30,000
78,100
33,ó00
54100
15,000

128,(m
30,(m
16,900

+
7r$raffi

---

! !
t txo,ó00 qo24,600

7,8y2rm Srll4oró00

200,000

4Zt,/¡;6In

pereon¡l sþrvtceg - The apprwed amount includes $39500 for the generalsalary adjrstment effective April 1' 1993'

A vacancy factor of 2V" Ã applied whicü reduces Penonal Services by $92'600'

Enployce Rd¡tcd E:çendttures - The approrred amount includes $5,(m for the general salary adirstment effective

April i, 19f,ì. The "pit*à 
amount æo:tä¡os $419p00 for medical insurance and $21,600 for dental insurance. The

(Continued)

A The elçenditure detail for FY 1992 includes a ffi,400 reduction reflecting an ex-aPPropriation authorized by

I¿ws 1ee4 ço"J"låi XÍ[*-"¡ffi] lS Rffil.ffirti**u as a lump sum for the agency. rhe line items areU Represents Get
shocm for i¡formatioû only.

383



amounts aPProved for medical and dentat insurance will be tr¿rnsfened to the special Employee Health Insurance Tn¡stFund-

hofessional and outslde Fd* - The approved ¡rmount incruc3!fl,(xx) ro begin developmenr of the tr€xr phacsof the agenq¡rs autornared dal?base and Oatairocessing system; $12E,900 for 
"ppi"idÇ 

SiO+¡m for planning of UrbanI¿¡ds projecs; S51,000 for disposition and iease conlorting."*io.; and $10,000 for engineering sonsulting servicesat Urban Lands projects.

includes_funding for the following replaement equipmenü t high speed line
for täe Forestry Division, 2 priaten, i Ax nacninè anA f nap ."t'io"i

reup Sum Reducüon - The approved amount ß a Lvo lump s'm reduction to the.operaring budgel
Liügadon Eçenses - This appropriation funds €xpenses related to r ^nd Department litigation, including attorneys,fees, expert witnesses, anO tralel 

-etpenses.

is required to advertise sales of long+erm leases of rrust properç these
lt99*. This appropriation pap acvertising expenses nor recovered whena sale or lease fails to atmct a successful bidder.

caP user Fees - These monies provide Tn¡st I-ands' @ntral Arizona projea water user fees.

iåri
Healtb Insurance Trr¡st Fr¡nd- 

$200 for

uræ specialist positions to research and file Trust Land

Illcgrl Dnnp supervision - The Land Department us€s this appropriation to clear Tn¡st Lands of unsightly ordangerors tnater¡al

hicles to provide technical
approved amount provides

conseHadon Educadon -- The approved amount provides $6,0m to each of 5 Consen¡ation Education centers inArizona for ænsen¿tion instructiõn Thls appropriation may b€ Eatched by school districa and other souroes.
Bord of appcals - The 5 members 6f this no.ar{nnointed by the Governor, apprcve land sales and long-term leasesof rlust r ân¿s' and hear appeals of appraisals. Tdd 

"pp;"í ".o*, provides Board per <liem, travel expenses, andoontract appraisals.

STATE I.AND DEPARTMUYT (Confd)

AI)DITIONAL APPROPRHTIONS

priates $200,000 from the General Fund and estabrishes
rship of sueambeds and watercourses in Arizona. This

those who have claimed title to, leased,
have belonged to the Srare Trust in 1912.

384



DEPARTMHìT OF MINES A¡ID MINERAL RESOURCES

Iæroy E. Kissinger, Director

ÀR.S. S 27-101

JLBC Analysc C-awley

GNERAL FT'ND
r"r u9t
Actuat

W LglN
Esdmstc

I.r ú93
Apprcved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

85 8.0 7.O

?ß3,ffi 25E,000 2?r,7m

s620o 53,000 47,E00

Travel - In State
Tlavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.

All Other Operating Exp.

3,m 8,400
+

19,6(n

7,100
+

339,900
8{n

23,m
n,ffi æ,(x)0 y7,m

Lump Sum Reduction

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

+ 4- (6,100)

34ilr4/ù0 Í'9,tXtO ólD,46r¡
!

FTE Pætdon¡ - The approrred amount reflects a decrease of 1 FTE position One Mining Fnginee¡ position and

$48,800 was eliminated"

Personst Senlces - The approvedamount includes $L7m for the general salary adjrstment effective APril 1, 1993.

No racancy Þctor was applied- The appropriatioa also reflects a $39,000 reduction associated with the elimination
of the Mining Engineer position

Enployee Relstcd bçenditunes - T[e approved anount inch¡des $200 for the general salary adiutment effective

April 1, 1993. The approved amount conains $17,600 for medical insurance and $9ü) for dental insurance. The

amounts approved for me¿icat anO dental insuranæ will be transfered to the Special Enployee Health Insurance Trust
Fr¡nd- The appropriation also reflects an $t5(X) reduction associated with the elimination of the Mining Engineer
position

Tt¡vel - In St¡úG - The appropriation reflects a 313(n reduction associated with the elimination of the Mining
Engineer position

Other Opcradng nrycud;Ores - The approrrcd amount contains $4,700 fot risk maûågement and $320300 for the
reinstatement of General Fr¡nd rent for state wned spa@, to be paid into the Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund

(cosÐ.

Lump Sum Reducfloo - The approved amount ß z lVo lump sum reduction to the operating budger

A Represens General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line items are

shown for information only.

385



Employee Related Exp.

Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp,

All Other Operating Erp.

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL

IOCC

FTE Positions

Personal Services

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

y,7n

{)-
{)-
4-

-0-
.G
{-

4.0

L72rlmo

24,ffi

108,4¡p

{)-

-0-

+

-0-

{)-

-o-

-0-

.G

-0-

.G

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

L6iIr7lm

43oo !

6,7û
r2m

?ß,w

tr'r u91
Achral

FT 1992
Estlmate

Ilr u93
ApproradGENERAL FT'ND

OIL AND GAS CONSMVATTON COMIIISSION ÀR.S. S 27-s14

JLBC Analyst Brainard

n reviery functions to the
budget for 1 Oil & Gas
This is the finalyear that

a report for this agenqfs appropriation will be inch¡ded in trr¡s publication.

!/ The approved amount rePresents dues and meeting attendance costs for the lnterstate Oil Compact Comnission.

386



SIATE PARKS BOARD - ST]MMARY

Ken TFavou, Executiræ Director

ÀRS. S 41-51r

JI,BC Analns Brainard

GENERAL N'ND AI{D OTEER
APPROPRIATTD T'T]NDS

I'r ilÐl
Acûu¡t

Flt y¡vz
Esümatß

r.r uD3
Approved

Pro¡ram Summafv
Administrative and Support Services
Arizona Outdoor Recteation Coor<linating

Commissig¡

6,4?5,ffi

4205,Lffi

6,gog,600

600,000

7,U7N

+
ÎOTAL APPROPRHÎIONS 10,Á10,700 7}508,600 71847,N

Exoenditure Detail

-

FTE Positions 178.0 172.5 t79.5

Personal Services 3,66,7,|ffi 35622ffi 3,777,m

Employee Related FrP. 1,081300 959,100 1,041,(X)0

Prof. & Ouside Services
T¡avel - In State
Tlavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

Y,m
84500
7,7n

1,444,8(X)

2V22n

11,700
81,m
4,l(n

L277Jn
34qlm

5,000
733nn

4,100
L,759,N

153,800

L,773,ffi LJB,ffi 1,995J00

OPERATING SIIBTOTAL

Special Line Items

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

ç2¿tto

4108,700

6814,400

L,U349[0

10,630,700 7F0tín 7,847r3im
_11

Fund Summa¡rr
General Fhnd
Stat€ Late TrnFtovement Fund
Law Enforcement and Boating Safety Fbnd
State Pafts Fnhancement þ¡¡¡6

6,4?5,ffi
3,ffiN

595i800
+

4,563,ffi
1,182;4¡9

6(x),(m
1501300

TOTALAPPROPRIATIONS 10,GîOr7lX) ?rsogrún 7W,nO

(Continued)

A Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency with special line
items. The line items within the'Operating Subtotal'are shocm for information only.

387



STAIE PARKS BOARD - SITMMARY (Conr'd)
Gn{ERAL AI{D ÛTHER. tr'UNDS

OTEM.ISSI]ES

$taæ lsrts Feritsse Fund - Proposition 200, passed by Arizona voters in November 1990, direcß 510,000,000 annually
qom qÞrc Lottery rwenues to the state Parks Board and the Arizona outdoor Recteation and coordinating
Commission (AORCC) for the following purpos€s:

rts Aoquisition and Development
and Dorclopment

Aoquisition of Natural Areas
lvfanagement of Natural Areas
Sate Tlails $6tem Doælopnent
Environmental E<lucation

TOTAL

These funds are not subject to legislative appropriation; interest earned by investing these funds aocrues to the State
Parks Board and will be used for aCminist¡ative €xpenses.

388



STAIE PARKS BOARD - ADMIMSTRATIVE & SUPPORT SERYICES .A-Rs. s 4r.srr

I(en T[avor¡s, Executive Director JLBC Analysc Brainard

GE{ERAL FTIITD AITD STATE PARICS

EIYUANCAVÍED{T FT'ND
FY t99t
Achd

FY 1992
Esdmate

T'T LD3
Approred

16E 0 t7L5 t7g.5 v

$$3n 35622m 3,777,m

1,016,700 959,100 1,(X1,(X)0

Prol & Ouaide Service
Tlavel - In State
Tfavel - Out of State
Otùer Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

15,000

69,100
sSoo

1360,t(n
r74,ffi

11,700

E1,ü)o

4100
L277,7m

349,100

5,(X)0

73300
4,100

1,759,ffi
153,E00

L,624,m L,723,ffi 1,995500

OPMATING SIJBTOTAL 60o4sn 4,/4"900 61814r4OO

156E00
n6,rû

State Tnst låad tJas€s
Arizona Conserrr¿tion ørPs
Fool Hollow State Park
Tonto Natural Bridge RevoÞing Fund
Law Enforcement and Boating Safety Projects

L23,4gg
2ll,4gg

+
{)-
+!

148,700
275,ffi
190,000
50,m

{)-

!
4-
+

! 600,(x)0
!

690t6m 71847r3/m
st

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS q425r6t0

Fund Summary
General Fund
Staæ Parks Fnhancement Fund
Stare Lake tmprovement Fbnd
Law Enforcement and Boating Safety Fund

6,4?5,ffi 4,ó0t ó00
1¡00,ün
1,000,(m

+
4.
+
{T

619ß1600
s 71847r3/m

1!
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS q425,ñ0

=-:E-

A in the Arizoda Conservation Corps spgcialline item-

U shall be Placed in the ACC Fund
reimbursed by federat, state, local,

and orher sources to accomplish the ACC program objectives stated in ÀRS. $ 41-519. (General Appropriation
Act footnote)

t/ shocm in the AORCC ool¡t oenter'

It Safety Projecs is an estimate only. All monies distributed
riated amount are appropriated to the State Parks Board

for the purpos€s esrablished in A-RS. $ 5-3t3. (General Appropriation Act fooooæ)

5t RepresentrGeneral Appropriation Act furuts. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency with special line

items. The items within'All Other Operating Exp." are shown for information only.

3g9 
(Footnotes Continued on Following Page)



SÎATE PARKS¡ BOARD . ADMINISITRATTVE & SIJPPORT SERVICES¡ (Cont'd)
FT'ND AND PARKS

$18,100 from Other
amount ¿þ6 çq¡tains

workload resulting from increased park visitation ncywith the increased

includes $3,600 from the General Fuad and $¿600 from other
effective April r, 1993. The apprwed General Fund amount
r dental approved Other Appropriated Fundscontains $162500 for medical insurance e ,rnounts approved for medical anddental insurance will be transferred to th Tnxt Funrl

0 per
The
supP

Stste Trrststaæparrs 
'ffiäiåi:5i"?ffiïHåx*:thefo'owing

medical and dental insu¡ance will be tnrnsfen€d to the S

IEtptl'; lhe a¡pJwe<l amiunt prwides tun<ling for the foltowÍng replacement equipmenu 6 pickup rrucks, 1trìastor' 1 utility vehicle, 1 outboard engine, and r¡ariór¡s field equipmenr

ADDMONAL I,EGIS¡IATION

- Revises statutes gorrerning the Søte I-ake
follwing allocation for administration of SLIF

(Footnotes Continued F¡om prer¡ious page)

é/

1l
deposited into this fund during Fy 1993 are
in A"RS. S 41-511.11, Subsecrion B. (Gene

390



SIIATE PARKS BOARD . ARTZONA OUTDOOR RECREATION
COORDINATING COMMIS SION

Ken Travous, Director

ÀRS. g 41-51r

JLBC Anat!,st: Brainard

I.r 1993
Approved

I^AW EIT'ORCEMENT A¡ID
BOATING SAtr.ETY F'T]IITD

Fr ú91
Acû¡at

Flr ú92
Estimaæ

0.0

+
-G

v

{Þ

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related F.lrp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Tlavel - Out of State
Otåer Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

OPMATING SI'BTOTAL

SLIF Projecs
BLESF Projects

ÎOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
State Lake Improvement Fund
Law Enforcement and Boating Safety Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS

10.0

303,8(n

&,ffi

19,469

15,400
2,m

84,(X)0

27,ffi
148,800

5L7,2ú

3,W4Lm
595,8(n

3,609300
595,E(n

4205,100

0.0

óm,üt0

600,(m

ó0o,txlo

-0-
+
+
4-
+
+

+
+
{-
+
-G
+
+
+
{Þ

+

4205,100

-0-

+
{)-

{Þ

6(X),000

4-
-(Þ

+

Ttre Arizona Outdoor Recreation Coordinating Commission (AORCC)
Prtion of the

priations Prooess effective July 1, 1991. I¿ws 1992'

Process. This søtutory rer¡ision is explained in the

appropriations report for the Staæ Parls Board Administrative and Support Services oost ceoter.

A The appropriation for BLESF projecs in FY 1993 is included in the Administrative and Support Services cost

oenter.

391



Proemm Summary
Administration
Engineering
Water Management
Lomp Sum Reduction

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Sen¡iæs
Travel - In State
Tbavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

Lump Surn Reduction

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL

Special Line ltems-u
Additional Appropriationsv

TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS

Fund Sr¡mmarrr
Geaeral Fund
Flood Control Assistanoe Fr¡¡d

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

3,809,9(x)
4,869,9(X)
3,4n,9æ

{)-

l:2,L765lm

2L4.t

6216,ffi

L39¿W

3y,m
2il5m
%,7n

4476,9æ
9,m0

3,119,0(n

4-

L01728|¡An

L,U7,m

11,641J00
535,000

t1L7qffi

3,E84,4{X)

4,ó87,\m
3,r2t2m

(78,900)

111613,fln

214.7

6386300

t,4x;,9æ

359,900
zfl,m
%,7m

2,549,7m
9,(X)0

3216,ffi

(7E 900)

1opsorru

3,739,9n
3,037,4OA
4,6y2,ffi

4-

1,487,1(X)

30B"Em
231,ffi
29,ffi

2,174,7m
15,4¡g

\7û,M

Lle69gú

ll,ßg,m

LteßgJ0o

6898,500

-

-

{Þ

+

3t

4L2,m !
ãQOm

t1'Í/qffi ! rL6ß,tfl)

11,ó13,800
+

111613rgm

GENERAL FUND AI{D FII)OD CONTÏ,OL
ASSISTAI\TCE FT]IIID

trY 1991
Ach¡sl

F'.Y tClrz
Estlmate

Fr u93
Approved

DEPARTMEhIT OF WATER RESOI.]RCES . SUMIVÍARY

Betsy Rieke, Director
ÀR"S. S 4s.r02

JLBC Bock

Person¡l servlces - The apprwed amount includes s5e700 for the-general^$Iy adjustment effective April 1, 1993.A vacancy factor of l.4vo was applie<l which reduces personal servie by $E9,9ü).
(Continued)

are included on the individual program pages.
reflecting an ex-appropriation authoriàO- Uy

priated as a-lump sum for the agency with special line
are shown for information only.

392



DEPARTMHYT OTi MTIN RESOI]RCES . SI'MMARY (CONfd)
GENERAL FTIIIDS AIID FLOOD CONTROL ASSISTAI{CE FT]I\II)

Employec Rel¡tcd bçenditures - The approved amount includes $ó,900 for the geleral salary adjustment effective
April 1, 1993. The approved amount contains 5567,600 for medical insurance and $29300 for dental insurance. The
amounts approved toi me¿icat and dental insurancewill be transferred to the Special Employee Health losurance Trust
Fund.

Irrmp Sum Reduc{on - The approved amount ß a O.7Vo lump sum reduction to the operating budget

ADDITIONAL LEGIS¡IATION

Omnibrs Water Code Revision - Chapter 3 (S.8. 11()2) - Among other prorrisions, this act cliarifi€s the department's
fees. It alrc prorrides that interest ea¡ned on the Emergency Dam

Repair Fund be credited to that fund"

H.^Ti"ä"Ji',ffitriJi H
augmentarionfeestobetransferredtothedistrictalongwiththeprincipal. ItprorridesagthoritytotheWatelDistrict
Bdárd þ propose and løry a property tax, and clarifies prorrisions on the g<x'emance of the distrias bond fund-

393



47.O

19372fr ¿116500

13n,zffi 1,434,7m

2n3m

31739p00

1J10500

:

43.5

295,1ú

435

18844m

\Lsz,m
u

-

2y22m

3,SoS,Soo !TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

39,700
13,100
12,w

1,E61,900

11"500

44,(X)0

14500
r40nn'

2,W,w
{L

u,w
14,500
12,000

2,ßL,gffi
{-

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Fmployee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Tbavel - In State
Tlavel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

I'r ú91
Actu¡1

fY 1992
Esdn¡te

I'r ug3
ApprovedGENERAL FTINI)

DEPARTMEX\TT OF WATER RESOURCES - ADMIIUSTRATION
Betsy Rieke, Director

A.RS. $ 45-102

JLBC Analyst Bock

Person¡l Services - The approved amount includes $10,700 for the general salary adjustment effective April 1, 1993.A vacancy factor or Lvo was applied which reduces personal senices by s14j0o.

Employee Rel¡ted Eecndih¡es - The approved amount includes $1300 for the general salary a<lj'stment effecriveAPril 1' 1993. Thc approve<l amount contains S115,(m for medical insurance *õSo,om for dental insurance. Theamounts apprwed for nedical and denal insuranæ will be transferred to the special Employee Health Insurance TrustFund-

Otùer Openüng
include $r/2,1m tler major exPens€s

equipment lease- for data processing

700 reduction reflecting an ex-appropriation authorized by
ion.

priated as a lump sum for the agency with special line
are shown for information only.

394



DEPARTMEhTT OF IVATER RESOURCES . EI\TGIIITEERING

Betsy Rieke, Director

ÀRS. S 45.102

JLBC Anal''sc Bock

r'r ilD3
Approved

GEI{ERAL FUND AND TLOOD CONTROL
ASSISTANCE FTTIYD

I'r 19gt
Ach¡al

E I t:Xn
Estim¡te

4)t69'"t00
ut

4r¿l¡t7'100

250,m0

92.0

2,8fJ.5,?m

622,W

163,000

189,000
17,000

218zffi
9,0(x)

se6zffi

4,O?/'aûO

n2,m
q),(x)0

50,000
{Þ

468i',1,100
4-

4,6S/,100

FTE Positions

Penonal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prot & Outside Services
Travel - In Staæ
Tlavel - Out of Staæ
Other Operating Exp.
Equipnent

All Other Operating ExP.

OPMATING STIBTOTAL

USGS Cooperative Agreement
Earty Flood Waning $næm
Ftood Cont¡ol Dørelopment
Clifton Flood Control

68.0

2,W,ffi

4&W

3,6(n
98,100
LO2æ
lbj00

1,700

210,100

17ß,Sm

2U,9ú
71,000
1q0æ

+
3'lXl7/400

92.O

2,7%,49¡

614300

163,0m
189,ü)0
17,(m

L%2ffi
9,(X)0

sTtw

319211900

n2,9û
90,000
50,ü)0

535,000

433.._fm
535,000

4t69i800

TOTAL

Addtdond Appmptadons -
40th IÆg,2nd Rcg. Seselon

Riparian Protection Program;
Appropriation, Cb.298

TOTAL APPR,OPRIATIONS

Fuad Summary
General F\¡nd
Flood Control Assist¡nce Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

3,0Él?100 4r8ó9"too c 41687,100

3,UJ7,400
4-

3,031{00

person¡l Servicec - The apprwed amor¡nt includes $22,600 for the general salary adjrstment effective APril 1, 1993.

A vacancy factor of t.5Vo was applied which reduces Personal Services W f4ø7m.

(Continued)

A The expenditure detail for FI t992 includes a $25,0ü) reduction reflecting atr ex-apPropriation authorized by

La*s 1992, Chapter 4 GtB. 2ffi2),7th SPecial Session

U RepresenS General Appropriation ect funds. Approprirated as a lump sum for the agency with special line

items. The line items within the 'Operating Subtotal' are shocm for information only.

395



ChaPter 163 (tt g. ,1131 - This act designares the Departmenr ofEmergency and Mifitary Atrairs as Clifton Flood Control projecl The acroonsolidates all ontinuing appropriations relatec a 
-,hir 

projecr anã aplropriates rh€se tunds to the bepartment ofEmergency and Mílitary Amai¡s. The Department of water Resources nao Ëeen the lea<t agency during the planningphases of the project.

DEPARTMHTT OF WATER RESOURCES . HI¡GINEERING (Cont'd)
AI{I) CONTROL ASSIS¡TANCE

Employee Relstcd E¡ecnditures - The approved
April 1, 1993. The apprwed:rmount 6s¡t¡ins g!
amounts approved for medical and dental insurance will be
Fund-

AI)DITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

- Amorg other provisions, this act directs the
department to evaluate the efrects that groundunter pumping and surhce water divenions have on riparianareas. The
Department of Water Resouæs must design and propose a regulatory Program to protect riparian areas from
grounôu¡ater withdrawals and surfaæ diversions. Theactappropriates $250,0(trto the Department of Wate¡ Resouroesfor these purpos€s.

396



FTE Positions rt9.3 79.2 79.2

Personal Services 3347,m 2,W3,?m 2,Lß,4t0

Employee Related Exp. 732,Læ 483,400 506,800

Prot & Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

266,,5ü
r?t,m

7,7n
2t63û

?-2m

127,m
58,0ü)
7,7ú

237,7ú
+

L52,9û
57,800
7,7n

249,ffi
4-

613,100 431300 4ó8,(n0

OPMATING STIBTOTAL +692,6û

{-

2,r9y7Ðû

500,0ü)

\t:2Lat0

+Grounúc¡ater Replenishment

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS +6e16t0 t4nÐû v 31.t2L2ú !

DEPARTMM{T OF WATER RESOTIRCES . IVATM, MANAGEIVÍEIYT

Betsy Rieke, Director

ÀR.S. S 45-102

JLBC Analpt Bock

GTI{ERAL FI]NI)
Fr l99t
Actuat

Flt t:¡gz
Estimate

ÍY U)93
Approved

Person¡t Services - The appoved amount includes S19,4{n for the general salary adjrstment eff€ctive APril 1, 1993.

A vacancy Þcûor of lSVo was applied which reduces Personal Services by $3¿700.

Employee Relsted Expendibres - The approrred amount includes $¿600 for the general salary adjusrment effective

Aptif i, 1993. The apprwed amounr coñøins $2()9,8(n for medical insr¡ranæ and $10"8()() for dental insurance. The

amounts approved toi-neOicat and dental insu¡ance will be transferred to the Special FñPloyee Health lnsurance Trust

Fìrd-

All Otbcr Opercdng - The ¡¡mount approved for Travel - In State includes a $ZIX) reduction based on mileage

€srimat€s. Fôr Othér Operating kpenCinres, the approred amount æntains S785m for the T\¡cson State Ofñce

Building, an increase of $11,900 over the FY tWz amount.

ADDMONAL LEGISIIATION

Sratewide lvater Efficient Plumbins Act - Chapter 352 (H.8. 2440) - This act establishes water+fficiency standards for
water fün¡¡es such as shæerheads, f,aucets, and toilets. The department is given authority to enforce these standards.

this asr auo*s rhe water authority to fer2in Augmentation Fund monies that had r*" #iff;iÅiliiliH#i:
It establishes fees for groundwater storage and recovery projects.

In-Stream Storase and Recoverv - Chapter 129 (H.8. 2475ì - Among other changes, this act requires the Department
of Water Resources to issue permits foi in-stream storage and recorrery projects. It establishes fees for those permits.

A The expenditure detail for FY 1Ð2 includes a $25,000 reduction reflecting an €x-aPPropriation authorized by

I¿ws 1992" Chapter 4 (FtB. ?ñ2),7th Speciat Session

U Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency with special line
items. The line items within the 'Operating Subtotal" are shmm for information only.

397



GENERALFUND
APPROVED SAI-ARY AND OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

FISCALYEAR 1993

SAI.ÀRYÄDJUSTMENTS INSURANCE AMOUNTS
Pcrsonal
Servlces

Empþec Relâled Tolal
E¡roenditures Chansc

Medlc¡l
Insurancc

Dental
fnsur¡ncc

$19,300

6,300

2,4N

26,9ú

Tolal
fnsurancc

$396,700

6,000

729,û0
16,400

4i1,900

10,000

552,900

GENERALGOVERNMENT
Administration, Depaloent of

Central Operations
AFIS II'

Financc
SLI.AG'
GAAP'
Cot Recovery/Cash ManagemenS'

Gencral Sewicc¡
Total - Dept of Administration

Attorocy Gcncral
Administratioo
C¡vil
Tax Section - Property Tax Appealsr

Human Scrvices
Criminal
Special & Hazardous Wastet

Total - Attorney Geneml
Commerce, Depalment of

Motion Picturc Office'
Total - Dept of Commerce

Courtt
Court of Appeals
Division I
Divirion II

Com-ission oo Judiciel C.onduct

Superior Court
Probat¡on State Aid'
Probation Enhanceoetrt'
Adult Intensive Probation'
Juvcnilc Intensivc Probation'
Juvenile Probation Serviccs'
Community Punishment'
Child Support Enforcement'

Supreme Court
[:w Ubraryt
Feter Carc Rer¡iery Board

Tot¿l - Cour¡
Govcmor

Office of the Governor
Project SLIM'

Total - Gover¡or
Oftice of Affìroative Action
Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting

GRRC'
Total - OSPB

l¡w Enforceøent Merit Sptem Council
I-egislature

Auditor General
House of Representâtives
Joint lægislative Budget Committee

l,egislative Council
Scn¿tc
Ubrary, Archives & Public Records' Depalment of
Talking Bookt

Total - bgislature
Perconnel Board
Rerrenue, Department of

Directo¡'s Officc

s34,600
500

11,300

1,500

4,2N
700

11,100

32,500

700

7,600

33,600

700

s4,300

100

1,400

200

500

100

1,300

3,800

100

900

4,200
100

$38,900

600

t2,700
1,700

4,1N
800

55,300

s377,400

5,700

1æ300
15,600

46,500

9,500

52ó,000

119,300

345,400

8,700

79,400

3,61,600

9,400

300

800

500

47,400 7,900

s100,200 s14,500 $114,700 SL1ø,m0 $6J00 $1,160,500

$10,400
1,400

12,400

3ó,300

800

8500
37,800

800

s96,600
12,900

6,100
17,500

400

4,100
18,500

500

125,400

%7-9û
9,100

83,500

380,100

9,900

11,500

1,200 100 1,300

sr2,700 $1,500 $14,200

$9æ,800 $47,100 S970,m0
12A,800 6,300 131,100

13,600 700 14,30{)

$138,400 $7,000 $145,400

-$303"600 s40,100 $343,700

2,500 22,900
9oo 8300
100 600

00
1,500 13,000

13,200 112,100
9,700 82,400

3,100 26,500
2,800 æ,500

1,400 12,200

100 600

3,600 31,100
300 2,500

900 8,000

4,300

4,100
900

1,000

3,900

3,200
100

40,800

3ó,000

8,800

9,500

34,600

29,100

800

s1,109,100 t56,m0 $1,165,100

20,400

1,4N
500

0

11,500

98,900
't2,700

23,400
20,700

10,800

500

nSoo
2,2N
7,100

254,100

88,700

52A0
245,9ú

2,6N
15,600

20,800

18,200

31,100

7,800

5,200
314,800

23,4N
75,700

12,9U)
4,600

300

11,900

100

800

1,100
900

1,600

400

300

16,000

1,200

3,900

261,000
93,300

5,500

257,800

2,'t00
16,400

21,900

19,I00
32,700

8,200

5,500

330,800

u,æ0
79,ffio

s15,600
1,200

5,400

300

12,900

2,100

$5,700

300

1,700 14,600

300 3,m0
$17,600

1,300

6,000

300

$600 só,300

ß7,500
29,400

s166,900 s8,600
13,400 700

58,200 3,000

2,000 100

7,100 144,600

r,500 30,900

$175Joo
14,100

61,200

2,100

s1,889,200
8,400

300

$2,000

100

600

0

0

$60,200 s3,100 $ó3,300

1,800 200 2,000

36,500

31,900

7,900

8,500

æ,700
25,900

700

378,900

53s300
80,500

96,3ü)

419,100
n8,1W

7,800

$1,796,600 $92,600

8,000 400

19,500 398,400

27,500 562,8ü)
4,200 84,700

5,000 101,300

21,600 440,?00

14,400 293,rW
400 8,200

$142,100
700

$17,500
100

$159,600
800

2,000

399

200 2,200 20,800 1,000 21,800



SAI.1,RYADJUSTMENTS
Fnployec Relaþd

Expenditures

INSURANCE AMOUNTS

Administrative Sen'ices
Property Valuation
Frscal Servic¡s
Special Support
TaxEnforcement
Ta:çayer Support
Data Management

Total - Dept of Revenue
S€cretary of State

Propcition 2fX)r

Total - Secretary of Stâte
Tax Appea\ Board of
Tourism, Office of
T¡easu¡er

TOTAL . GE{ERAL GOVERNME{T

HEALTHANDWELFARE
AHCCCS

Adoinistration
lndian Advisory C.ouncil.

DES.AHCCCS
DESDDSAT
DES PASARR'
DES Program to Maximize Federal Fundingr

DHS-AHCCCS
DHS PASARRI

Total -AHCCCS
Economic Security, Department of

AdBin¡strat¡on
Medics'

Dcvelopmental Disabilities
longTerm Carc
Family Support
Social Service¡
Video laping.
LTC Ombudsman.

Child Support Enforcement
Employment and Rehabilitio¡ Services
Naveþ Eoployment.

Total - Dept of Economic Security
Envi¡onmental Qual¡ty, Department of

Special Waste.
Aquifer Protection Permits.

Total - Dept of Environmental euality
Health Sewicq Department of

Officc of thc Director
EMVFIeatth C.are Facilitie¡
Disease Prwention
Heelth Effect-\[¡6t
Cb¡onic D iseasc Sr¡¡veill¡¡cc
FamilyHealth
Behaviorel Health
Transitio¡al Ljving Unit
Laboratory Sewices

Total - Dept of Health Sen¡ices
Hearing lopaired, Council for the
Indian Affairl Coooission on
Pionee¡'s Home
Veteran¡' Senrice Commission

TOTAL . HEALTII AND WELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGUIj,TION
Agricultural Employment Relations Board
Agriculture, Department of

Tol¡l
fnsurancc

$181,900 s9,469 ¡191300
?s,?fr 12,100 z4g,M
273,9æ 10,900 n4,w83J00 4300 87,800

t,55120i0 80,100 1,6343m
314,400 16300 330,700

83500 4,300 87,S00

u,ffio 1,300 25,900
49,300 2,500 51,800

Persou¡I
Scrvlces

s17,400
18,800

20,100

8,100

139300

30,500

$6ó4,300
62,9@

3500

Tol,¡l
Ch¡nec

Mcdlc¡l
Insurancc

Dcnt¡l
Insur¡nce

7,ffi
L,2N

$2,200

2,500

2500
1,000

17,600

3,900

1,000

100

s19,600
21,300

22,ffio
9,100

156,900

34,400

8,600

1,300

tl4,2N
500

1r6,900
500

500
4,000

3,000
100

68,700 9,000
2,100 300

120J00 18,000
83,900 l¿500

t8{1,900 24,N
150,200 21,400

700 100
100 0

2L,5N 2,800
25,7W 3,400
2,000 300

L,202,L00
6300

L,122,100
5,100
3,r00

36,300

32,ffi

61,800

300

57,ffi
300
?N

1,9(x)

1,700

882500 45,300
18,600 1,000

\?ß,4m 65,000
979,400 45,?N

1,980,800 10¿100
1,ru,200 97,900

7,900 400
1,000 100

n4,N 11500
n3,0N 13,900
22,5æ 1,200

læ,400
600

131,900

600

600

4,500

3,400

100

L4,200
100

15,000

100
100

500

400

0

s270,100

1,263,gffi
6,600

L,L79,7N
5,400

33m
38,200

3300

550,600

452,400

179,100

10,000

15,200

208,000

3,051300
46,900

$92,100 $756,400
8,200 71,100
500 4,000
300

9n,æ0
19,600

1331,400
9U,ffi

1084e0n
4006,000

8,2m
1,100

æ5,800
?x,900
23,7N

$8a3oo--s7,84s,ooo--
30,100 621,100
1,800 36,400

77,700
2,400

138J00
f}6,400

2L3,200
171,600

800

100

24,!0
29,L00
23N

$7,464,500
591,000

34,600

48,800

28,6M
L6,200
1,000

r,500
21,000

n3,9N
3J00

ó,600

4,100

2300
100

2N
2,900

43,800

600

55,400

32,700

18,500

1,100

1,700

23,W
3r7,7W

4,100

5æ,500
430,400

170,400

eJ00
14"500

197,800

490.2,sN
44,600

NJN
240ú
8,700

500
700

10,?fr
148,800

130,014,700 2,400 t7,too
$4

1,200 100
1,000 100

7Á,200 4,100
5,200 700

13,000 700
9,100 500

275,W t4,2N
53,300 2,700

1,300

1,100
30,300

5,900

13,700

9,600

290,100

5ó,000
$1,41.5,200 -tr9"S00 ttr6l4J00 $15,331.,t00 t7s7¡00 $16rr9,r00

00

400

0 9,500 500 10,000



Pc¡son¡l
Servlces

SAIÀR.Y ADJUSTMENTS
F mployec Rel¡ted

Expcndllures

INSURA¡ÍCE AMOUNTS
Total

Change

s11,200
u.,500
?A,W

2.800

8,500

10,100

11,100

2,300

$32,000

23,400
14,900

2,'100

5,700

20,100

13,400

300

$252,100

Mcdic¡l
Irrsurancc

$r05,100
2SL4N
335,800
?5.2M

s718Joo
130,600

10.100

s140,700
?ÃL,ffi
263,N

91,300

98,600

103,700

20,800

s314,400
222,8N
140,700

n,200

54,900

186,700

L29,200
3,300

29,400
29,000

320,200
150,000

7%,800

6,500

388,000

Dcntsl
Insurancc

Total
Insurance

Dirccto¡'¡ Office
Anim¿l Service¡
Plant Indr¡stries
ChemicalÆnvironmental

Total - Dept of Agriculture
Banking Department

Receivershiprr
Total - Banking Departoent

Building & Firc Safety, DePalment of
Contractor¡ Registr¿r of
Corporation Commission

Administartion
C,orporationr
Securitie¡
Railroad Safety

Total - Corporatioo Commission

lnsurancc, Department of
Liquor ücenses & Control, Department of
Minc Inspector
Racing, Departoent of

C-oomercial Racing
Radiation RegulatorY AgencY

Evalu¡tion and Compliancc
Reål Estâte DePartment
Weightr and Measures, Department of
Boxing Commission

TOTAL . INSPECTION A¡ID REGIJIATION

EDUCATION
Arrs, Commission on the
Coomunity Colleger
Deaf and Blind, School for the

PhoenixDay School

ADTEC
Tucson Campus

Total - School for the Deaf and Blind

Education, Department of
Stetc Boård
General Services Adoinistration
Assistancc to Schools

Spocial Education Auditt
SLIAG Administrationt
SLIAG Out'
Vocational Education'
Academic Decathlon'
Adult Education'
Teacher Evaluation'
Chemical Abuse'
Dropout Prevention'
Full-Day Kindergerte¡'
Gifted Supportr
K-3 Support'
Preschool P ilot Program'
SLLAG Adult Education'

Vocational Education S uPPort

Total - DePatment of Educat¡on

Historicsl SocietY, Arizone
Hlstorical Society, Prescott
Universities/Board oI Regenlr

Board of Regents
ASU-Main Campus

ASU-West Campus

Northern Arizona UniversitY
University of Arizona

s55,700 S7,600 $ó3,300

1¿1oo 1Jo0 13,600

1,200 100 1,300

s133oo s1,6oo $14,900
r7,?ß0 2,90 19,500

25,000 3,200 ?Å,2N

7,500

9,000

9,900

2,000

sæ,400
20,800

13,200

2,400

12,100

5,000

17,700

11,800

300

$222,900

2,900

2,700

30,400

11,700

4,000

1,400

3,300

3,000

34,400

13,100

700

42,2N

s10,000
2L,400

21,800
2.500

s1,200
3,100

3,000

300

1,000

1,100

1,200

300

s3,ó00
2,600
1,?00

300

700

2,400
1,600

0

¡29,200

¡5,400
13,100

17,400
1.300

t37,200
6,7N

500

s?,200
10300
13,600

4,700

5,100

5,400

1,100

$16300
11,500

7,200

1,400

2,800

9,700

6,700

200

$1r0Joo
265500
353,200
zí.500

$755,700

rtt3no
10.óo0

s147,900

211,900
216,9ú

%,000
103,700

109,100

21,900

$330,700

234,N
147,900

æ,600

57,700

1%,400
135,m0

3,500

6,800

408,000

$ó12,400

135,100

42,200

76,000

10,5æ,900

1,3?8,600

6,316,?00

8,8ó3,900

1,600 13,700 127,800 6,600 134,400

¡2,540,600 1131,200 ¡2"67r,E00

400

300

1,500 æ,900

1,500 30,500

16,400 33ó,600

?,800 157,800

41,000 837,80078,500 10,000 . qq,s99

s120,600 s15,400 s13ó,000 .. s1,2ó7,fi)0 ¡ó5,200 s1,332,200

600

37,300

1,200

100

100

6,500

300

1,400

1,200

1,600

400

400

500

800

400

300

2,500

-333,000- 
sz,soo

12,000 1,500

3,900 500

700 13,700

100 1,400

0 600

3,500 723{0
100 2,1ú
800 15,700

700 13,700
qn 18,000

200 4,100

200 5,000

300 5,500

400 9,000

200 5,000

200 3,600

1,300 n300

100

4,900

200

0

0

900

0

2N
200

200

100

100

100

100

100

0

1,400

100

100

7,400

300

1,600

1,400

1,800

500

500

600

900

500

300

13,000

1300
600

68,800

2,600

14,900

13,000

17,100

3,900
4,800

s20o
8,600

4,800

3,400

2ó,000

300

20,000

3,700

573,700

81,800

444,800

499,700

300 2,800

800

153,700

17,100

65,600

139,300

$63,100

13,500

4,400

7,800

1325,800

149,000

550,300

1,æ8,200

1230/J
9,955,200

1,29(í,800

5,871,900

8364,200

s582,500 t29,900

1æ,500 6,600

40,100 4100

7,000

1,172,100

131,900

4&t,700
1,098,900

401



SAI.ARYADJUSTMENTS
rc¡sonal EDployc. Rel¿l,ed Total -r.-ffi

furiculturc
U of A College of Medici¡e

Tot¡l - Universi ties/Regeutr
TOTAL.E)UCATION

Adult l¡¡titutions
Hun-. Rerou¡ccr
Admini.t¡¡¡¡e¡
Coomunity Correct¡ou

Total - Dept of Corrections
Emergency and Mil¡tary Affairs, Department of

MilitaryAffain
EmergencT Serviccs

Total - Dept of Emergency & Military Affai¡¡
Pardon¡ and Pa¡oles, Board of
Public Safet¡ Depertment of

Crininal Investigation Bureau
Admin¡strat¡oD Bureeu
C¡imi¡al Jr¡ticc Support Bureau
Teleoommuoications Bureau

Total - Dept of Public Satety
Youth T¡e¡tment & Rehebilitation, Depatment of

Adminbtration
Task Force
Coomunity Care
Securc Ca¡c

Total - Dept of Youth Treatment & Rehab
TOTAL . PROTECUON AND S.ATETY

TRANSPORTATION
Transportation, Department of

Public Transit Division

NATTJRAL RESOTJRCES
EavironmenÇ Coomission on the
Geological Survey
Lend Department

WaærLjtigation'
Watcr Rights.

Toøl - land Deparrment
Minc¡ ¡nd Mineral Resouces, Department of
St¡tc P¡rt! Board

Adnin¡strat¡ve and Support Services
A¡izon¿ Conservation Corpc.

Total - State Parb Board
Water Rcrouceq Departoent of

Admini¡tration
Engineering
Water Management

Total - Dept of Watcr Rcrourcc¡
TOTAL . NATURAL RESOUN,CE¡

ADJUSTMB{TS. SUBTOTAL

Servlccs Etpcndlturcs

s196,700

1218300 211,000 t,42s@
lnzæ t9,700 146,900
47,100 6500 53,600

11,500 1,800

500
13,300

7,500
10,ó00 1,400 12,000

Changc Insurancc Insurancc fnsurancc

$24,900 SnL,ffi $1,499,300 $89,600 s1J88,900

,600

61,600

51300
31,400

L7,700
500

2L,900

1,700

24,700

10,700

22,ffi

8,400

6,500

5,800

3500

68,100

57,100

34,900

13,040300
1339,100

500,900

647,400

538J00
Y4,M

æs500
10,200

274,ffi

67\7W
68,000

25,ffi

32,W
Ð,4A0
20,m

14,800

13,713,000

1,407,100

5?Á5ú

@,200
565,900

3óf,800

300J00
10,700

æ{1,600

7U,500 6,400 130,m0

110,500 5,6æ 116,100

25N 20,200
100

3,500 25,400

600

800

4,100
44,500

600

3{X)

s45,400
1,900

500600

100

100

500
5,000

100

0

500

700

3,600

39"500

500

300

14,000

4,800 ?N 5,000

14,600 800 15,400
37,800 ¿000 39,800

419,2W 21,ffi ¿90,800

3,900 2n 4,100

3,600

100

1,300

3,000

28,300

12,000

25,600

8,400

17,ó00

238,000

18,500

ã0,300t23p,0

6,000

1¿500

900200

0

0

115,000

242,W
121,000

255300

¡7 !177,tt1,700 Í4,2E2,000 $¡il..459.700

0 808,000 808,000

Unallocated Salary Adjustments
Section 103 Health Insurance Adjustments

TOTAL ADJUSTMEÌ{TS

t Denotet rpecial line item.
rt Represents 296 inequity salary adjr:stment for Fy 1993.

0

0
0 0

0

402



OTHER FUNDS
APPRO\TED SAIå,RY AND OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

FISCALYEAR 1993

SAI-ARY ADJUSTMEìITS INSUR.A.NCE AMOUNTS
Personal
Servlces

F mploycc Relale d
E¡rpcnditures

s1,700
100

3,600
400

Tolsl
Chansc

s15,400
1,100

3?.400
3,500

2,800

600

Mcdlc¡l
Insurancc

s150,100
10,400

299,ffi
41,300

v,200

3,900

13,000

340,000

2L5,ú0

Deutal
fnsurancc

Tot¡l
Insuranc¿

GB.TERALGOVERNMHY'I
Administration, Department of

Risk Management
\ilorker¡' Coopensation
Penonnel
Facilitier Management

Total - DePt of Administration
Attorney General

Civil
C,ollection Enf orcemen t'

Crimi¡al
Viaimr' Rights lmplementation'

Total - AttorneY General
Coliscum end E:rpcition Center
C-oomcrcc, Department of

Indian Economic DeveloPoentr
Oil Overcharge'

Total - Dept of Coomerce
Office of the Governor

Project SLIM
Superior Court

Court Appointed Special Advocate'
I.ottery
Retirement Spteo

TOTAL . GENNAL GOVERNMB{T

IIEAI]TH AND WELFARE
Economic SecuritY, DePartment of

Public Assistance Collection Fund'
Childrcn Protectivc Sewiccr Training'

Total - Dept of Economic SecuritY

Environmental Quality, Department of
Pollution Prevention¡
Aquifer P rotection Permitst
Air Permits Administrationt
Air Quality¡
U!€d Oil'

Total - Dept of Environmental Quality
Health Service+ DePartment of

EMS'
Veterant' Servicc Commission

Veterans ConservatorshiP
TOTAL. IIEALTII AND WELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGT,'I.ATION
Agriculturc, Departoent of

Animal Scwiccs
Egg Inspections'
Aquaculture'

Plant Industries
StandårdÞation'

Clemica l/Environ ¡n entâ I

Agriculture Worker Saf etY'

Tolal - Dept of Agriculture
C,orpora tion C.omm issi on

Art¡ Tn¡st Fundt
Ut¡liries
Lcgal

Toøl - CorPoration Commission

s46,600 s5,800 s52,400 $501,400 $ã,500 $52ó,900

s13,700
1,000

æ,800
3,100

2"500

500

s7,700 s157,800

500 10,900

15,2¡0 314,800

2,100 43,400

1,700 35,900

2N 4,100

$3,000

21,400

2,900
300

500

s3,400
u,5N

3300
300

600

¡38,100
æ3,000
32,W
2,100
7,000

s40,000

ZL3,?N
34,600

z,?ß0
7,400

300

100

s1,900
10,2¡0

1,700

100

400

s400
3,100

400

0

100

$3,?00 $4,200 s42,ooo s¿2¡o s44,2oo

200 1,700 14,700 800 15,5001,500

4,000

32,300
21,500

500

4,100
2,100

4,500

36,400

u,2N

700 13,700

17,400 357,400

11,700 231,5W

$134,000 ¡17,300 tr51,3oo Sl'37E,000 $70'400 tl"l4E 400

1,600

1,700

200 1,800

200 1,900

-$1300 

s4oo s3,7oo

16,600 800 17,400

40,500

45300
11,700

7,900

4,100

¡tosJoo 55,600 $115,100

8{1,100 4,600 91700

3ó,400 1,900 38,300

-3-ze¡J oo-ze¡,2 oo ¡r ¡,aoo ¡2E45oo

3,700

5,500

1,000

700

500

$11

8,400

3,500

$26,600

1,600

5,500

2,700

s12,400

300

21,000

00

4,200

6,2W
1,100

800

600

500

700

100

100

100

900

100
200

0

700

400

300

100

2,100 42,600

z,no 47,600

ó00 12,300

400 8,300

200 4,300

$1,500 s12,900

1,200 9,600

500 4,000

i3,6oo ¡3o,2oo

s1,600

1,800

r00

6,200
3,100

300

23,700

17,000

1,000

17,900

1,100

56,300 2,W0 59,200

37,000 2,000 39,000

5,600 300 5,900

-$116eoo $ó,200 $ræ,100

2Jo0 100 ¿600
221pN 11,700 238,700

0

2,700
500

$25,400

403

s3,200



SALIRY ADJUSTMB{TS INSURANCE AMOUNTS

lnd¡¡¡trial Commiqeio¡
Admi¡i¡tratùon
Clâior
¡{dminirt¡¿3iyç l-aw Judge
t¿bor
Special Fund
OSTTA
LeSel

Total - Indr¡strial C-ommission
Racing, Dcpartmcnt of

County Fair Racing
Radiation Reguhtory Agency

MRTBE
Reidcnt¡¡l Ut¡lity Cooruoer OfFrcc
We¡ghlr ¡nd Measurcq Departmcnt of

Air Quel¡ty
UrGd Oil

Total - Dept of \Veightr and Measures
Accountancy, Board of
Appniral, Board of
Be¡bcrE¡eE¡De¡¡ Boe¡d
Bcbavior¡l Hcalth Exaniners, Board of
Chiropnctic F- -¡ne¡¡ Boa¡d
Caectolog/, Bo¡rd of
Dent¡l E¡aoinc¡r¡ Board
Funcr¡l Dircclor¡ and Embalmers Boa¡d

Stetc Be¡dr Officc Contribution
Tot¡l - Funcral Dircctorr Boa¡d

Hoocopathic Mcdical Examine¡s Boa¡d
St¡tc Bo¡¡d¡ Office Contribution

Total - Homeopathic Bosrd
Medical Exanincn, Boad of
Naturopathic Physician Examine¡s Board

St¡tc Board¡ Office Contribution
Total - Naturopathic Boa¡d

Nurdng Board
NARP'

Total - Nursing Board
Nuning Carc Ins¡i¡u¡is¡ Admini¡trato¡! Boård

Stetc Bo¡rdr Office Co¡t¡ibution
Total - Nuning C¿re Adoi"i.t¡¡ton Bæ¡d

Ocotpetionel Therapy Exaoiners, Boerd of
Dispcruin¡ Opthianr, Board of

Søæ Berd¡ Ofticc Contribution
Total -Dbpcnsing Opticians Board

Optomctry, Board of
State Bo¿rd¡ Offìce Contribution

Total - Optometry Board
Ostcopathic Exaoincrs Bo¡¡d
Pharmacy Board
Ph¡,rical Therapy Exaai¡c¡¡ Be¡d

Statc Boa¡úr Office Contribution
Totel - Ph¡,sical Therapy Board

Podiatry Exaninen Board
St¡tc Boe¡d¡ Office Contribution

Totel - Podiarry Board
Prir¡¡fc Pot¡ocondary Education, Board of
Prychologfu Examiners Boa¡d

Sute Bærdr Officc Contribution
Total - Psychologist Board

Rerpiratory Care Examiners, Board of
Stn¡ctural Pest Control Comoission
Technical Registrat¡on, Board of
Veterinary Medical E:ramining Board

Scrvlccs E:rpcndllurcs Chanse Insur¡ncc lnsurancc
Tol¡l

Insura¡cc

¡ræ,4ü)
n8,fi
151,900

n,9@
,rc,800

95,400

17/800

55m
32,800

u5ú

$10,700
?Ã,7W
13,400

3,500

3,700
9,000

$1,300
2,600
1,800

500

500

1,200

s0
100

300

0

0

$12,000
æ,300
L5,2N

4,000

4,200
10,200

1,800

600

3,400

2þ0

8114"500

2L7,rû
144,500

36,000

38,800

90,700

s5,e00
11,200

7,4æ
1,900

¿000
4,7m

1,600

500

3,000

2,000

${¡00

100

2,200
1,000

1,000

1,000

1,000

3,900

2,2N
700

100

2,500
1,100

1,100

1,100

1,100
4,400

¿500
800
100

23,4N
11,600

7,700
11,100
10,000

40,2N
23,7û
7,800

700

u,ffi
r2,2N
8,r00

11,700

r0,500
41?no
u,9æ

8,200

800

m0

100

400

3ü)
æ0

300

100

100

100

100

500

300

100

0

16,900

5,2N
3L,?m

1e500

900

300

1,6{X)

1,000
21300 1.100 22,400J4-õ¡oo-,-$-md- f41eû

s9,000$500

0
0

SO

z.e00
2N

¡8Joo

1,200

600

400

600

500

2,L00
t,zN

400

100

s0
5,400

0

0

0

700100 0 100re
1,200

0

0

100

1,300

100

100

$200

$300

300
?N
100

$300
400

100

s0
0

0

0

s0
0

0

s400
800

600

100

10,100

100

100

2W
100

s200
5,000

400 500

$0
600

100

ZN
100

$100 $900

5,600

$700
104,600

0

700
s700

56,200

4,000

só0,200
1,800

700

110,000

$700
59,100

4,200
$-¡m--T3¡oo--

100 1,900

¡2,600
35m
1ffi

7N
s33oo

5,000

700

s5,700
13J00
29,800

4s00
700

$3,6{X)

170o
7N

¡3,4(x)
8,200

7,800

z40iù

0
?00

0

700

¡700

7000

s100
2ú
100

0

0

0
s300

300

2W
100

s4500
3300
2_500

700

¡3,200
4,800

700

$5,500

r2,800
?Å,n0
2,800

700

$3,500

zæ0
700

$3300 ¡r00
7,800 400
7,400 400
2,2N 2N

$9,600
5,500

61,000

æ,400
7,N

$600 s10,2¡0
300 5,800

3,100 64,100

2,000 40,400
400 7,7N

s100
200

0

400

100

$200
700

1J00
100

0

$100
100

0

s400
300

100

$400

300

100

1,200

2,7M
300
100

s40o
700

500

100

s500
1,300

3,000
300

100

$600
500

5,800

3,700

700

$700
600

6,500

4,200
800

s0
0

0

$100
100

700

500

100

$0

100

100

0

404



Pc¡sooal
Scrvlccs

SAI.AR,Y ADJUSTMENTS
Fmpþcc Related

Expcndlturcs

INSURANCEAMOUNTS
Totsl

Chanpc
Mcdlcd

fnsurancc
IÞ¡t¡l

fnsurancc
Tol¡l

fnsur¡ncc

State Boards Office C-ontribution
Total - Veterinary Board
TOTAL . INSPECTION AND REGUI.ATION

PROTECTIONAND SAFETY
Corrections, Departmenr of

Adult Institutions
Criminal Jr¡sticc Commission
Public Safety, Depârtment of

Highway Patrol Bureau
Crinin¡l Jr¡¡ticc Support Bureau
Telecommunicetions Bureau
Flagrtaff Dispatch'
Phoenix Dispatch'
Tucron Dispatch'

Toøl - Dept of Public SafetY

Youth Treatment and Rehabililation, DePartnent of
&lucation

TOTAL. PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TR.A,NSPORTATION
Transportation, Department of

D¡r€ctodt Steff
Transportation Planning Division
Administr¡tive Services Division
Special Support Group
MotorVehicle Division

Med¡cel Advisory Board'
Mandatory Insurancet

Highways Division
Highway Maintenanc€'

Acronautics Division
Public Transit Division

TOTAL.TRANSPORTATION

NATTJR,AL RESOURCES
Gamc and Frsh Deparlment

Admi¡ist¡ative and Fìeld Services

\Vaterrraft Ucensing
Gamc, Nonaaoc, Fsh, Endangered Species

Totel - Gamc and Fsh DePartment
Statc Parts Board

Administrative and Support Sewicer
TOTAL . NATURAL RESOURCES

ADJUSTMB{TS. SUBTOTAL

Unellocated Salary Ad jr.rstoentr

Section 103 He¿lth Insura¡ce Adjustmentt

$100 $0 s100
s800 s100 s900

¡159,300 s2o,0o0 ¡179,300

$700 $100

¡1,65t,900 3E5,

95,100

u00
16,500 111,600

1,700

998,9m
15,600

51,500 1,050,400

800 16,4¡9

$æ7,000 $22,200 s229,2N

13,700 2,100 15,800

$41,ooo ¡35E,300

1,853,000 94,900 L,941,9ú
54,49¡ 3,2N 57,600

10,300 500 10,800

60,000 3,100 ó3,100

73,700 3,800 7750iJ
49,7N 2,600 52,n0

¡2,101,100 5108,100 s?.zN,N

177,000 9,100 186,100

$3,292,600 $169,500 t3r4ó2,r00

L16,N
6,900

¿e00
6,400

8,600

5,900

1,500

24,300

78,500

20,600

æ4,100
500

6,200

æ3,500
æ0,800

8,100
300

194,900

1,7û
3,ZN
7,2æ
9,600

6,600

200

18,600

800

300

800

1,000

700

$3t7,300

200
3,000

9,900

2,500

26,000

100

800

31,700

37,100

1,100

0

1,700

z7,xo
88,400

æ,100
230,100

600

7,000

265,200
?ß7,900

9,200

300

16,100

251,400

840,700

217,800

\2L0,5N
7,100

41,300

\47L,no
14?Á,000

&3,300

3,800

800 16,9ü)

13,000 2ß4,400

43,?þ0 883,900

11,300 229,rW
rß,mo 13u,400

400 75N
2,400 49,7N

t28,4ú L59,7oo
1æ,8{þ 2.549,æ0

4,300 87,600

200 4,000

$112,400 ¡920,E00 ¡E,571300 ¡44r,700 S9,017,000

58,m0 ß,100 72,000

6,500 900 7,400

1,000 100 1,100

$ó6,400 ¡14,100 $80,500

18,100 2,ó00 20,700

óæ,100
68,100

10,100

$698,300

1ó2,500

3¿000
3J00

500

s36,000

8,400

652,100

71,600

10.600

s734,300

170,900

3E4,500

158,900

¡r.6E9,000

$t6,7oo ¡10[,200

158,900

32r1.000 31.900.000

¡Eóo,Eoo ¡44,400 $905,200

316-034.300 sE25.500 S16.E59.E00

0

0

0

0 1,0æ,000 1,0æ,000 ..

317.054.300 3E25.500 ¡17.t79,E00

0 0

00

TOTALADJUSTMENTS

t Denotes special line item.

" Represcntr appropriation from the State Highway Fund.

405



STATEOFARIZONA
SAI.ARY ADJUSTII{HìIT FOR STAIE EMPLOYMS SINCE FT T9S4 U

(Shown in Nominal Iloltars)

Fbc¡l Ycrr
FY 1984

FY 1985

FY l!186

FY 19Ct

FY 1988

FY 1989

F"r 1990

FY 1991

F{ tcyl
F]ttgps

I¡oll¡¡¡
Approorl¡tcd

318,8ó13æ
gÐ57?&
s?,4,952,W

$27,000,000

¡15,2Iþ,0(þ

s10556,600

¡12,600,000

s45J$,000

¡0
$9,1æ,000

Ellcctlvc
D¡fc

An¡u¡¡lzcd
Cat

%S¡¡¡rt %pcrloru¡re

Ja¡- 1

Ja¡. I
Ja¡. I
Jan, I
July I
July I
July 1

July I
NA

April I

w,1?,.;ffi
159,144,6{X)

¡49,904,0(n

str,000,000

$15,200,000

$E)J56,600

sr2,600,000

$455$,000

$o

$36,4{X),0(þ

5.ûVo

5.W%

4.W%

3.û%
r-fi%
3.fi%
0.Wo
4.M
0.M

$1,000/FTE pos.

0.ú%
2.*%
t2s%
3.ú%
0.WVo

0.ú%
1.25%

0.w%

0.æ%

0.û%

1/ Represent original Ge¡eral Fund appropriations.

STATEOFARIZONA
E'f FC'TED OTTTCTALSAI,ARIES¡ FORFT 1993

(Shmn ln Nont¡¡l Dollars)

Gover¡or
S€Eetary of State

Trca¡u¡er

Attorncy Gcncral
Supcrintcodcot of Public I¡¡trr¡Aion
Corporation Cooni¡¡ionea
Miæ tupccor
Suprcoc Oorrt Cìtcf J¡Dtioe

Othcr Suprcoc Court Ju¡d{ll
Appdl,¡tcJr¡dSc.

Supcriø Court Jr¡dg6 (5096 shanr)
I Cûi.¡¡tO !

S.lrrt
s75,m
stl,6(þ
¡54,6(n

$?6,466

¡54,6ü)

stt6(þ
¡382rX)

¡93,9t
t91,7(n

¡fB,6(x)

s43,700

¡15,0(þ

406



THE U. S. ECONOMY

FY Ynz. Recovery

fru íúe fuw,l yw ødíttg Juæ 30, 1992 víIl slnw loru $atlas ol ¡øsittve rwl gmvch for t E ,ut¡otul econonry

lobwittg ø dùtopp¡t t¡rg FY 1991.' Real, inflation adjusted, Gross Domestic Product (GDP) should be up about
0.6Vo dwing this twelve month period compared to the O.3Vo dælime in the prior ñscal year. Real GDP has

risen every qurter since the fiscal year began last July. Annualized quarterly growth rates have benn L.$Vo,

L.4Vo, a!¡d O.4Vo in the fi¡st three qnarten of FY I99L T\e last quarter in FY LWZ ß €xpected to show a

2.7Vo gætthrate, although this may be optimistic These are not rapid growth rates compared to the rypical
post \il'lilIl reoovefy, when growth rates of 3Vo to 6Vo were the no¡rn, but they are the best gowth rates in
tbreeyears. flowyt,itappntlurrhiirølvqtísrrø&dlløúileatdtluttluæornnttnaygøtltønnnønutovu
tlp rd úEd $artat

In fact, the April issue of the Blue Chip Economic Indicators. which reports the predictions and a consensus

view of some of the most prominent oorporate economists, showed a 'green ban¡e¡', which indicates that this
group qpects æntinued growth in the eonomy at a better than3Vo 'clip.' IhÍr ir tlufriú tùru tlu oubk lus
fui t[¡rÌ ¡mÍfrrefor thl yrs.

Tlæ E tæiott¡ sínæ Wnfl hsvc lod ll,úrrtllrr on We. Starting tom July 1990, the time t[e National
Bureau of Eonomic Anåtltsis (NBEA) dated the beginring of the recent recession" this would have put the
end of the recession about Ìvlay or June of 191. In facq the Bureau of Economic Anal'6is belier¡es that May
of 1991 ma¡ked the uougb of the decline, not long before FY 1992 was about to b€gin- Hwever, despite four
quarters of growth, the NBEA has not yet oñcially dated the end of the latest recession It should be

remembered that the NBEA plala a la¡gety stâtistical role, an important one, by looking at historical data to
deteminewhentheeoonomychangesdirectioo. Intlunanhe,tlumwrywatclwlynsrdüEùthgFf
1992.

lïu æwutø ørott lu øht ffib ú ryørdÍt g in tlu mwq, ond øsurø spd¡rg rrørs fut tlu muæ of
ttp anutwtd slur. Real consr¡mer spending rw 5Vo in the fi¡st quarter of. Lgyz. This was car¡sed in large

part by lower interest rates and mortggge refnancing that put more money into people's poglrcts: Ttris was

the largest increase by consumen in alnost four years, accounting for about tD¡ee-fourtbs of the increase in
final sales in tle economy.

DitWbb ít@,'trs ,w st øt øttw! 3.4b ,uto ¡tt tlpfrts gurø ol Dn^ This was the highest gfowth in four
years. A rapirl growth in spending in the nert two or three quarters, ho*eveç cannot outnur the increase in
rlisposable inæme. The surge in ænsumer spending in the first quarter ca¡¡sed oonsumer savings to decline
from 5.2% in the fourth qr¡art€,r of 1991 to 4.7Vo in the first $¡årter of CY 1991 the lm¡est rate i¡ (xrer two
yeas. lløe nay hc ø îdtúon h tlu ,7ro ú ætroløllrl' WuilÍtE ít drc wnd $.ortq ol 199í¿' bu inarnzs srrzr.U

stst to tív agù,Iotø ít, tlu wtuta ¡Ia. b ¡ilrpovqmt b tlu anpbynøtt p¡û.r¿

tnder of Consumer Conñdenæ ompiled by the Conferenoe Boa¡E a brsiness g¡oup, rose in April to 64.$
the highest level in se\ren months and the second consecutive montüly increase. Incteased consumer

confdenoe is rsually one of the leading indicators of an economic recovery.

The sruge in consumer spenrting in the fi¡st q¡¡ârter ot L992 caused a very sharp declioe in br¡siness inventories
throughout the economy. Inventories harl been <leclining for two yea¡s as br¡sinesses anticipated slow sales

during the recession lvfany br¡sinesses mu!¡t now reorder goods in order to Daintain tüe levels of stocks. As
onfidence picls up, inventory orden should continue to incease and create repliacenent demantl This will
lead to increased hiring thus improving the emplqfment picture in many s€ctors of the economy. Tlwe ue
sÍgns tlut rlu levlof bpiþ has dÛnùú¡M uuil thot øp@ttøtt ír úútÍtgb ittøæv.

Overalt FY 1992 was an improrrement Inf,ation remained lw and f¡llin& The raæ of inc¡ease in the GDP

defl¡Or and ooû¡ume¡ priæ index should shw small incteases of.ZE% ztdS.lVo,rcspectiveþ. func ¡rrtlltl
,rars b tlælirro to ttu IM lêtú h øhnæ 30 yars.

407



Ihe Outlæk for FY ltD3

FY ß93 lhouldget offto a good starr conditions are-in place for a swtained re@very. The question is howstrong wiu it be? As mentioned above, grourth h¡s se far'been moderate uy comffin þ other recoveries.

ù{úurc tlu dùøúon of slwt tøtrt

between banks, fuom 3.5Vo to t rate on short term fr¡nds loaned

level in almost 30 years. As
inflation remains low, there co
6Vo ovef, the past 36 montbs.
¡ttqd tzrcs tlrntol,t lad to Øott h tlpftuû.n

Table 1 sho*s the sect þ contribute to growth- Table 2 at the end ofthis 565tris¡ shocts the 1992 and FY ldB, as well as historic¿l resultsstarting with FY 19t7.

r more to Inake up for past €rcess€s and to establish

Consumption - Serviaes

- Nondurables

- Du¡able Goods
Non¡esidential Fixed Investnent
Residential Fixed Investment

Change in B¡¡siness Inventories
Federal C¡overnrnent purcbas€s

State/Local Government lì¡rch¡Nes
Net Exports

Change in GDP (t9y $)

FY 1990

$34.4

8.7

Lt.2

5.9

(14.6)

(14.1)

5.0

2t.o

24.9

$gã1

Fr 1991

$36.6

(s.7)

(24.3)

(11.8)

@.7)
Q7.2)

7.O

14.E

32;6

$115.1--

Fr 1993

s54.9

23.1

29.t

19.2

18.7

10.5

(23.4)

1l.E
(15.2\

sw.

FY t9y2

$,10.4

(1.3)

15
(2s.0)

5.2

19.6

(17.s)

z5
L2

w

@illions of 19Síl $)

T¡bb I

408



Lower interest'rates reduce cash outflow for borrowing and increase the number of ventures which aPPear
viable.

The oubhfo saong gotlth h tal GDP in alu 4h ø 6% ronge ír in doubq tlrlrlt¿glr; @t arnuulÍzd ,ú6
Mw.2.5% arrd 3% qpr nun libly dttW FI 199i, An overall growth rate of L6Vo ß predicted for the
year. Low interest rates provide the necessary jump start for growtb, but seryeral obstacles s€em to be in the
vray of a boom.

Mary ænwnøt wiII næ tú¿ on dút ot llu sttu rat¿ thst dU h tlu ¡aú. Br¡sinesses have been paying down
debt, often replacing it with equity in the curent high stock market; but capital expansion in fixed investment
in the U.S. is not expected to be aceptionally strong. ln addition, commercial oonstruction is expected to
continue to decline because of the over expânsion still left from the 198{ls.

C-orunøúúWansillnocpahgonnewbøar DespitetheencouragementbytheFederalReserveBoar{
bank credit is barely growing Banb have been t¡king aùrantage of lwer interest ratq¡ to eårn a large spread
between the cost of their funds and loan rates. These profis help them make up for past loan mistakes and
also help restore their balance sheets and ratios to conform with what regulaton want todây in order to make
them more competitive in the fun¡re. Many bants have issued nelw capital, which will enable them to make
more loans in the future. The much discr¡ssed tant credit cn¡nch'for sm¡ll and medium sized buinesses may
soon become a topic of the past Many are about ready to st¡ut lending ¡gain AÍIutg!, bønls ue bkitrgtor
ilitorrrrls ags¡t, tltdl. dit ønffi¡ vílt b m¿ds W,rû thon $ue-

hnployrmtt víll íttørznv furle ol Q) tltc nd b twæk itrøttory, otd (2) Ù@ ærfutæ. Incomes will
iñprove in the econom¡ but Eanufacturing emplqrment" t!¡picaüy one of the highest paytng jobs, will rern¡in
weak or even negative. lvlany of these jobs will continue to mo\re to M€f,i@ and other foreign countries. In
addition, mo6t large U.S. corporations have reduced middle m¡n¡gement severely; and it's often difficult for
these employees, now perhaps numbering in the millions, to ftrd comparable jobs. Although incomes in the
aggregate will groq there will be more caution among these people in spending for non-essential items.

ArúfIø ¡rrlpdírwrt 1o grwtlt ít tlut glyønrulttßwl pl¡¿l víA øútw 1o Wvül¿ n W b tlu øtunry. la
fact, Congfess made the "nprecedented decision to ¡aise taxes in late 1990 during the reoession Prer¡iot¡s

ressions were characterized by a smaller federal budget deficit thåt allow€d some fiscal easing (tar cuts or
spending increases) to help economic growth- The deñcit in the federal ñscal year that b€gan in October 1991

is €spected to reach to 3330 billion and increase n€rt ]rear to $354billion, at a time it would normally fall, due
to increased incomes and ta¡ reoeipts. In r€al dollar terms, it will rise fiom 5.7Vo to S.EVo of GDP from FY
L992 to FY 1993. FY 1993 will also show an increase in state and local t¡ü rates after tåe record increase for
net state rsvenues ta¡es in W L992 of 313.8 billion

Infø,fiùzl ¿isø¡otlrrl ryrøltd¡ttg ¡s dæE rÍtg (w Túb I). Part of this is becar¡se the end of the Cold War
will car¡se defense spending in r€al doltars to dectine from ?ßVo of federal spending in 1991 to 22Vo in
Ft lgZ" theo, LgVo iD FY 1998 and I75Vo in FY 1994. The decline will prcbabty ontinue afrer that
Howevetr, Congress is interested in spending the saving from tle 'peace dividend' rather th¡n 5fuiaþþg ¡[s
nation¡l debt, now estim¿ted at S3.E trillion o¡ llVo of cl¡rrent dollar GDP. It is údely loown that the federal
deficit bas risen from about 9% of fdenlspending in 19E0 to about B% iîFlI l9Z What is not as widely
rlisc¡¡ssed is that becar¡se of ompouad interest on past debt,lhe addition to the nationål debt is now annually
larger each ]ear thrn the deficit its€n It is expected to increase by 3504 billion in FY 1993 æmpared to a
$354 billion deficit on total federal spending of $1.5 trillion. nc d{zr;Ít víll øttintu b gnw to pal Iu hldts
¡$aa asfÍ oz tlp wútwl dá3 ornil ituøú ozt$o pyatlu øttÍtbtøtt ¡lm¿gtørti.

A n iddb írræirrß tox ú and a suelwgo lot tlu øp I% of ittætnæ r¿s dûsns¡d ln trcntls tæittll, bu, tlr¿ sttbiø
,raiqriú¿rltfutsluWhtwttttwttlts. Hmrerrer,aneconomicrecoveryisalreadyunderuay,yetthe€xPected
deficit æntinues to grow. There is not enough time for a tð( cut to take effect beñre the election Financial
marlets in the U.S.; and around the c,orld would also not react hvorably, since the U.S. federal deficit is now
over $330 billion aanually. A tax cut *ould bring about an even higher deficit that would automatically
inc¡ease borrowing by the Treasury anrl possibþ inc¡ease the rates of interest on longer maturity Tleasury
bonds and other interest rates such as mortgages and car loans. Tbis could result in ha¡m to houing and auto
sales. Søle ond Iml gmtturøts, whÍch trluitt furw budg4s, ue gqøt6t b w pítion b ofiu ont tos cuß.

409



Finally' weakness in Japan,-and Germany is €xpected to reduce the rate of growth of exports, while an
improving U.S. economy will increase imPoru. The net trade balanc€ will be rülnuy wone in Fy 1993 after
record improvement in recent yean. l,frc qwt sætot it @d b couJ€ o t ru¿ ¿-s on gmvth ín t u Us.

Rlsks to the Forecast

Positive Altem¡dve.Sbonger Growth Than Andcipated

The higher growth alternative rests on a near boom, at least by comparison to recent years, in both housing
ves and conñdence continues to increase. There woulã

that the recovery is Fixed
and manufacruring r than

after only a short res again.

Negadve NternaÉve-Nw Elrlng Del¡yed and contlnued weak Grûwth

improve subsr4ntially. This will keep
anticipated- Inventory restocking and
r sales forecasts. Europe and Japan will
rts and increasing trade deficit

T.bb 2

Real Gross Domestic product -u

GDP Deflator !

Consumer Price lndex -v

Indr¡strial P¡oduction V

Th¡ee Month T-BiU?

Aaa C-orporate Bonds -z

lVage and Satary Employment -u

Àdanufacturing Frnplqrment -u

Unemplolment Rate 3

Actual Actual Actual Actual Acn¡al
FY 1987 Fr 19BE Fy 1989 Fy 1990 Fy 1991

23Vo 4.lVo 3.3Vo !.7Vo (O.3)Vo

z9 3.4 4.5 4.1 4.2

z2 4.L 4.6 4.7 5.5

L2 6.1 4s 1.0 (0.Ð

5.5 ó.0 7.9 7.8 6.5

&8 9.8 9.7 9.1 9.1

z2 3.2 3.2 2.L 0.1

(1.0) t.6 1.3 (0.7) (3.1)

6.7 5.8 5.3 5.3 6.2

y Annual Percent Change.
! Avetage Rate for year.

410



CONSUMER CONFIDENCE
INDEX

1 2g 1 24 1 2g 1 2ft1 1 24 1 2g 1 2g 1 2g 1 2U
lee I aô I sz I s6 I ee I eo I er I se I esl

CALEXDAR YEARS

+ tìaoEx

CHART 4aouncå u. ot rlclllo^x

I
N
D
E
x
L
E
v
E
L

100

oo

80

70

ôo

REAL PERSONAL INCOME
1987 DOLLARS

5.OOO

4,OOO

3,000

2,O00

1,000

6f

4¡

3t

2|

1f

ot
80 81 82838¿t856067OOEgeO S1 e2gg

FISCAL YEARS

ffi peng ¡xc + * 106? ¡

FOâECt¡l

CHART 2

A
N
N
U
A
L

f
c
H
A
N
o
E

B
I
L
L
I
o
N
I
o
F

1

s
I
7

¡

TOTAL CONSUMPTION
1987 DOLLARS

Eo 81 82 E38¿1 86 Et ô7 6a 89 gO gl 92 9g

FISCAL YEARS

läll gg¡gt yp + t cHAt{OE

CHART 3

1,600

ot

o|¡

FOnEC¡ff

l,OOO

2,OOO

3,600

s,ooo

2,500

¿].OOO

6¡
A
lt

1rü
A
L

grt
c
lt

2AA
]t
o
E

It

GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT
1987 DOLLARS

Elr

6r

4t

4L

0É

-21
60 81 82698486 8O 87 6EEg 0O gt 0299

FISCAL YEARS

EI nerl oDP'+ r cHA!¡oE

CHART 1

A
N
N
u
A
L

t
c
H
A
N
o
E

B
I
L
L
I
o
N
I
o
F

t
0
6
2

¡
o

6,OOO

6,OOO

¿0.OOO

3,OOO

2,OOO

1.000

411



CONSUMER & PRODUCER PRICE
INDEX CHANGES

1ôt

1¡tt

12A

to¡
6¡
t¡
¡l¡

2t
ot

-2A

-4r

A
rl
il
u
A
L

t
c
H
A
1{
o
E

EO Er 82 Eg 8.t EO EE 07 E8 Eg gO gf e2 gf¡

FISCAL YEARA

-cPt 
+PPl

CHART 7

V
\

FOñEC tl

U.S. MONEY SUPPLY
GROWTH

1 ¡1*

na

10¡

6t

ô¡

¿3t

21

A
N
N
U
A
L

r
c
H
A
N
o
E

ot
80 El 82 63 E4 85 8ô 87 EE ge oo 01 02 og

CALET{DAR YEARS

Iê OR(ryTH M2 + OROWTH MS¡

CHART 5

INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTION INDEX
AND PERCENT CHANGE

r40 121

ro¡

8f

ot

11

?L

0f

-2tß

-¡l¡

120

¡
l{
D
E
x
L
E
Y
E
L

I
A
N
N
u
A
L

¡
c
H
A
N
o
E

80

60

¡fo

20

o
80 El 8281¡E¿1E6EO8788SeeO $ 92gg

FISCAL YEARS

fÌtrì ¡¡gE¡ -+ r c]tANOE

CHART 8

KEY INTEREST
RATES

FOnECA|I

A
N
t{
u
A
L

I
N
T
E
R
E
s
T

R
A
T
E

t9r

17A

16f

13t

11r

9t

7t

6t

3r
80 El 82 83 8¡t 86 60 EZ 8g Oe OO et 92 eS

CALEI{DAR YEARS

c 6

.Ê FED FUNDô -{_ PRIME
+ go YR 1-BOI{D

4I2



ANNUAL PERGENT CHANGE IN
CAR SALES

A
N
N
U
A
L

¡
c
lt
A
]¡
o
E

26A

20r

15t

10i

6¡

ot

-6t

- tor

-16t

-20r
80 61 E2 63 O¿+ 65 8C 87 88 8e 0O 01 02 93

FISC,AL YEARS

-+ |MPORÎS

I

CHART 12

SAVINGS AS A PERCENT
OF DISPOSABLE INCOME

FOREC ¡1

rof
0r

Er*
Rc7r
E

Ì.*
o6t
F

r4t
Ncgt
o
Er*

1ß

of
EO El E2 0{¡ 84 86 66 E7 E6 Eg SO 01 02 93

FISCAL YEARS

.+ 8A'IIIO RATE

CHART 10

CHANGE IN TOTAL HOUSES SOLD:
SINGLE FAMILY AND MULTI-UNIT

FONEGAII

A
N
lt
U
A
L

i
c
]t
A
lt
o
E

EOr

70i
oor
60¡
,lOt

30¡
20r
10r
ot

-10¡
-20¡
-30r
-¿]Ot

80 81 62 83 84 86 8C 87 66 ô9 eO el e2 og

FISCAL YEARS

+ SINOLE --â- MULTI{JNIT

CHART 11

/

II

RATE

12

P
E10
R
c
E

$a
oFo
w
o
Ir
F
o
Iz
E

o
80 E1 82 8{¡ 6¿1 66 8E EZ EO 89 90 gl 92 93

FISCAL YEARS

E ur¡euploruEltr RATE

CHART 9

413



FEDERAL DEFICIT AND ITS %
OF GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT

o 0ß

-1f

-?f3

-9t

-4t

I
I
L
L
I
o
N
s
o
F

1
o
E
7

D
o
L
L
A
R
s

- 100

-200

P
E
R
c
E
l¡
T

300

¡300

-6r o
F

-6¡ o
tl

-t* P

-6¡

-ef
80 61 E2ES84E686S7EEEeeO 01 e293

FISCAI YEARS

[T]l OeflC¡r -F r ot O¡¡p

CHART 15UNIFIEO BUOoET BAAIS

GROSS PRIVATE INVESTMENT
1987 DOLLARS

1 ,ooo 4(}r

30*

20t

10t

ot

B
I
L
L
I
o
NI
o
F

1

I
I
7

D
o
L
L
A
R
s

800
A
N
N
u
A
L

i
c
H
A
N
o
E

000

,lOO

200
Iof

o -20f
80 01 828984868ô87688e00 91 92S3

FISCAL YEARS

Fin:-l 191¡¡ +TCHANGE

CHART 13

STATE/LOCAL GOVERNMENT SURPLUS
AND PERCENT CHANGE

10
B
I

t.o
I
o
N60
s

P.o
t
Iro
7

o2o
o
L

Ito
R
s

o

8(}r

7(}¡

EOr

60r
¡1t¡

30ß

2(}¡

for
or
-10f
-20¡
-gor
-4{tf

A
N
N
u
A
L

t
c
H
A
N
o
E

60 Ef 82gf¡E¡r868E8788EgSO 9t 9299
FISCAL YEARS

llir-ll gURpl-u8 +t CHANSE

CHART 16

TRADE BALANCE AND US DOLLAR
EXCHANGE INDEX-1987 DOLLARS

50 I

B
I
L
L
I
o
N
s

o
F

1I
8
7

D
o
L
L
A
R
I

1 10

o

D

rso I
L
A

',ro *
I

N
D

110 E
x
r

100
c
H
A

so t{
o
E

-50

100

160

200 80
EO El 62E38¡fE586E78EO09O 9't g2gg

CALENOAR YEARS

ART 14

*=ilo

[rl9¡1¡¡ç6 +¡tNDEx

4I4



TEE ARIZONA ECONOMY

Finance Adnisory Comm¡tteo

An important asset established and utilized by JLBC is the Finance Advisory Committee. This is a group of
approximately twenty knowledgeable economists from govemment, the prirate sector, and the universities.
The Cornmitteie meets th¡ee or four times each year, before and during the legislative session, to disc¡¡ss the
state of the worl4 national and Arizona economies, with emphasis on the Arizona revenue implications. This
group has been a tremendou help, and much of the economic information provided i¡ this report was

obtained through these meetingp.

ÍY l:rY¿ - Recovery

The good ne*s for F'I L992 is that we do have an ecooomic reo$rery underway in Arizone which is being led
by single tanity home building and by coil¡umer spending. The following quotation from the Jvne 2, L9V2

release of the Purchasins Manasement Associations of Arizona provides an indication:

The new year has starterl ofron a d,ecfuledty-positive note. Growth is ef ident on all economic
indicaton, while inflation does not pose any immedirate th¡eat to a continuatioa of the
expansion- The rate of growth is under that normally elrperienced in the earþ stages of a
rooovefy, yet it appears to be solid and srstainable. F\rrther moderate improvement can be

€trPected during summer and fail

For the period December through lvla¡ Retail Sales Tu Collections by the Department of Revenue have

arreraged s 6.4Vo increase or¡er the same period one 

'lear 

earlier. This compares with an increase of L6Vo fot
both the first five montbs in FY 1992 and for the entire twelye months of FY 1991. It aPpears tbat the sales

of big ticket iæms such as automobiles and home furnishings are an important frctor in this increased growth-

Obviorsþ, Arjzn¡z consumer ænfidence is trending upwards.

While the upturn srarted too late tc, rescue FY l991it does bode well for the ñ¡ture. It should be note4
how6rer, that this upturû will not prwirle the erçlosive gfowth of earlier uPturns, which were led by

manufrcturing and onstn¡ction During or¡¡ forecast period, the onþ sector of oonstruction which will enioy

a normal recovery is single family homes. The next sector to reoover will be multi-famity drvellinç, but rhis

probabþ will not occur l¡trtil FY 1994. Manufacturing is being buffeted from r¡arior¡s sides including:

(1) otbacls in defense spending
(2) the recessions in the U.S. æmputer and electronics industries
(3) growing cnrld-wide ompetition

Table 3, ARIZONA WAGE A¡{D SALARY EMPLOYII{ENT, PERCENT GROWTII O\1ER PRIOR
Y-EAR" RECENT HISTORY, shouts emplqment growth from FY 19&5 thrcugh FY 1991.

Table 4, ARIZONA WAGE AlfD SALARY EMPLOYì{ENT, PERCENT GROWTII OVER PRIOR
YEAR" FORECAST shmß our cl¡rrent expectations for FY t992" as well as o¡r forecast for FY 193.

415



(Bssed on Ayer¡ge Employment)

FY 1985 Fy 19E6 Fr 1987 Fy 1988 F"r 1969 Fy 1990 Fy 1991

Transportation/Communication
and Public Utilities

Trade
Finance/I¡surancefReal Estate
Services
Government

Total Services Producing

Tot¡l Vlraec/Sal¡n Emolæpent QVo Øv" lvo &% 4V" ÞVo !Év"

4.6
6.0

tL4
9.8
4.t
7.2

L2Vo
(2.7)
(5.e)
(1.0)

6.0
2.t
0.9
4.8
4.0
3.6

Tsbb 3

ITTSTORY

Servlce hroducing

fus Pmducinp

4.5
9.7

10.5
to.2
3.8
8.2

9.ZVo
(115)
19.0
11.3

LLVo
(7.e)
8.9
4.t

6.7
3.t
3.7
7.3
3.1
4.9

l.ÙVo
5.9

(e.1)
(24)

(0.I)Vo
3.1

(8.6)

Q.7)

Manufaauring
Mining
Construction

Total Goods Producing

7.3
4.7
7.5
6.1
3.0
5.2

z4
3.7

(27)
5.9
L7
3.6

2.2
0.9

(0.1)
4.t
4.O

2.8

ARIZONA WAGE AI{D SAI.A,RY HI{PLOYMENT
PER,CEñTT GROWTH OI/ER PRIOR YEAR

(0.1)vo
1.5

(6.7)
(zs)

(3.I)Vo
4.6

(5.0)
(3.3)

T.bb 4
ART,ZONA WAGE A¡TD SAI,ARY EMPLOYMNT

PERCB{T GROWIE OYER PRIOR YEAR
FORECAST

(BaEed on Average Enplo¡'nent)

FY 1991 Ft tgyz
Forecast

FY 1993
Goods FÌoduclng

Manufacturing
Mining
Constn¡ction

ToAl Croods Prorlucing

Service h¡odudng

Transporøtion, Communication
and Pubtic Utilities

Trade
Finance, Insurance, Real Estate
Services
Gor¡erament

Total Servioes producing

Tot¡l W¡ee snd Ssl¡rv Epolovment I.6Vo

-
l.$Vo 3.3V"

- -

0.SVo

4.0
3.5
1.5

(3.|)vo
4.6

(s.0)
(33)

2.4
3.5
3.5
5.0
2.5
3.7

0.2
1.9
0.2
4.2
L9
L7

(ZE)Vo
5.4

(1.Ð
(LL)

2.2
0.9

(0.1)
4.1
4.0
L8

4i6



îhe Outlook for trY 1993

The outlook for FY 1993 is for a continuation and strengthening of the upturn which started in the laner part
of FY LWL A¡vn¡a's economic well-being is strongly influenced by the state of the U.S. economy. The U.S.
economy has also begun an upturn which is eryected to continue and strengthen <luring FY 1993.

FY 1993 should see the resurgenoe of the Goods P¡oducing sectors. Manufacturing, a s€ctor which should
be the bedrock of a stable, growing Arizßaa, ha^s ¡ç6¡ a source of weakness in recent yean, with FY 198ó
through FY 1988 showing very slow growth in employment and FY 19æ through FY 1991 showing declining
employment Unfortunatety, FY l9z wrll also show a decline in emplolment of 2.8Vo. For FY L993, we
expect slightly positive growth o10.5Vo d€spite the fact that Arizona's defense related employment will be
under siege by Washington

The Mining sector should show a significant percentage of growt\ with employment for FY t9f2up 5.4Vo and
FY 1993 up 4.OVo. Hower¡er this industry will empþ jr¡st 140(X) people in FY 1993, down from peak
employment of over n,m.

The Construction sector will not show a total retum to health during our forecast perioq but employment
will bottom out in Ft pm and show positive growth in FY 1993 oÍ.3.5Vo

In FY 19&5, the Service Producing sectors aooounted fot 75.9Vo of the employment in Arizona Today, despite
a generally dectining growth rate, the Service Producing sectors aooount for over AVo of. the employment in
Arizona Wealaess in the Goods Producing socton¡ accounts for the inceased share of the Service Proúding
sectoË. Over tine, the share will probably mor¡e below a¡ NVo share, but not during our forecast p€rioô

Ou¡ forecast is for the Service Providing sector to acoount for over 82Vo of. Aiznna emplgment in FY 1993.

The relative wealoess in the Goods Producing sector Eay be pardaüy to blame for our lþor revenue picture
in recent years. On average, the Service sector pap lower wages rh¡n the Goods Producing sector and
generates more jobs (i.e., is more labor intensive).

Table 4, ARIZONA WAGE AIID SALARY EMPLOYMENÎ PERCENT GROVTTI{ OVER PRIOR
YEAR" shows anticipated emplo¡'ment growth for the fo¡ecast years of FY L992 a¡d FY 1998, together with
actual g¡os,th i¡ FY 1991.

Table 5, KEY ARIZONA ECONOMIC INDICATORS, sho*s the JLBC Staff forecast for nine Arizona
variabtes. We elgect growth in Arizona Personal Income to be at S.OVo fot FY 1992 atd7.2% for FY t993
in current dollar tems, with growth in ænstant dollar terms atLl% in FY t992 and,4.4% in FY 193. Per
Capital Arizon¡ Person¡l Income in crurent dolla¡ terms is qpected tobe (O.Z)Vo in FY 1992 and LOVo in
FY 1993.

Chart 17 is a ba¡ chart which compare¡ growth rates for Current and Constant E ollar Arizona Personal
Income for FY 1980 through FY 1993.

Chart lE is a bar cüart which oompares growth rates for U.S. and Arizona Current Dollar Personal Income
for FY 19E0 thrcugh FY 1993.

Chart 19 is a ba¡ chartwhich compares U.S. and Arizona growth rates for Constant Doltar (infi¡fi6¡-¿djusted)
Per Capia Personal Inome. In reænt years, Arizona growth has shown a subctantial slwing relative to the
U.S. and our forecast indicates tlat this will æntinue. In general, this çþ¡l shows that the Arizona eoonomy
is dependent upon population g¡owth. Actually, much of Arizona's publicized strong growth is illusory, in that
it reflects our strong population gfowth" The three calendaryears endingwith 1991, however, have dropped
to an average of. t4% below the U.S. Historicalty, per capita income in Arizona has been snlme lOVo below
the U.S. average. The three calendar years ending with 1991, hon¡errer, have dropped to an average of.l4Vo
below the U.S.

4L7



Chart æ is a line chart showing emplolment for FY 1980 rhrough FY 1993 for the Service p¡sviding and
Goods Producing soctoñ togetäer with Total Wage and Salary Emplo¡ment Of panicular note is the
declining number of jobs in the Goods Producing sector since Fy 19g6.

ûArtzl is a line chan showing, for the p€riod FY 1986 through FY 1993, the percent change each year over
the preceding year fon

Arizona ps¡sonal lncome - Current Dollars
Arizona Personal Income - Constant Dollars (Inflation Adjusted)
Per Capita Arizona Penonal Income - Const¡nt Dollan

TsbL s

Per:ooal Income - Cì¡rreut Dollan -u

- C-onstant Dollars -u

- Per Ca¡rita Consrant Dollars Y

Retail Sales -!?

Population -u

Wage and Salary Emplqment -u

ManuÞcturing Emplqment!

Ooostruction Emplgment -u

Unemplqment Raæ I

y Annual Percent Change.

4 BM on DOR defnition of Reail Sales
I Average Rate for Year.

8.9%
5.9
t2

5-9y'o

1.6
(0.4)

8.1%
4.6
0.9

7s%
L7
05

5S%
13

(0.Ð

42

LO

L3

(0.Ð

(6.7)

52

3.9

4-6

3.7

22

(s.e)

6.9

4.8

3.7

33

1.0

(e.1)

5.9

5-7

,,

22

(0.1)

(8.6)

5.9

L6

zt

1.6

(3.1)

(s.0)

5.1

4i8



U.S. and ARIZONA
CURRENT DOLLAR PERSONAL INCOME

P
c
¡
c
o
n
t

c
h
a
n
g
c

20

15

10

õ

o

FISCAL YEARS

I ue 7//77VA ¡7

93

5.2
7.2

92

3.1

5

91

5.4
6.9

90

6.8
5.5

89

7.7
7.

88

6.8
8.1

87

5.6
8.9

8E

6.¡t
10.1

86

I
11.7

81

8.8
13.1

E3

6.4
5

a2

9.2
10.1

81

12

13.2

FOttdt

80

11.8

16.3

US
AZ

GHART 18

ARIZONA PERSONAL INCOME
CURRENT AND CONSTANT DOLLARS

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
o
E

20

15

10

5

0

FISCAL YEARS

CHART 17

I Constant t Wh Cu¡¡ent g

93

4.4
7.2

2.1

6

g291

1.6

6.9

90

1.3

6.6

89

2.7
7.9

88

¿1.6

8.f

87

6.9
8.9

86

6.8
10.1

8584

7.2
11.7

E.6
13.1

83

0.4
5

82

1.5

10.1

81

3
r3.2

80

6.8
16.3

Con¡tant I
Current 0

419



MAJOR SECTORS OF ARIZONA EMPLOYMENT

(ooo'3)
1.600

1,400

1,200

1,000

800

600

¿100

200

80 81 82 83 81 86 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 93
FISCAL YEARS

GOOOS PRODUCINO

SERVICE PRODUCINO

FOttcAll

TOTAL WAGE end SALARY
EMPLOYMENT

o

CHART 20

U.S. and ARIZONA
REAL PER CAPITA INCOME

P
e
f
c
e
n
t

c
h
a
n
c
e

6.0

5.0

4.O

3.O

2.O

t.o
o.o

- 1.O

-2.O

FISCAL YEARS

CHART 19

Ius wffi ¡7

UE
AZ

1.t
2.C

EO

o.7
o.t

E1

-o.3
-o.7

E2

-o.2
-f.e

ô3

3.6
6.r

t¿1

3.7
2.C

E6

2.3
2.6

E'
r.E
1.2

E7

2.1
o.e

8t 6o

2.2
o.t

1.t
-o.7

90

0.o
-0.,+

ot

AClUAL

92

-O..1

-o.2
2.3
2.O

93

420



ARIZONA PERSONAL INCOME
FY 1986 TO FY 1993

A
N
N
U
A
L

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
o
E

12t

10t

8t
6¡

4r

2A

ot
-2.L

1986 1987 1988 1989 1990

FISCAL YEARS
1991 1992 1993

_ CURRENT ¡ + CONgTA}IT ¡ .+ PER CAPITA CONSTANT

CHART 21

FORECAST

42L



GENMAL FI'ND REVEI{UE

The curent JLBC forecast is shocm on Table 6 an<t is followed by Tables 7 and 8 which detail the rer¡enue impact of
legislation passed <turing the recent session

F',lt Lgn

Although an economic recovery is underwa¡ it came later than anticipated and the Legislature was esein faced with
the necessity sf mak¡ng a mid-course correction Details of the correction process are described in the section entitled
Ff P92 tul IW Adjttøøtr,.

Revenue results for FY 1992arc labeled'Pretiminar¡f becar¡se although ñ L99zis now behind r¡s tÍme-wise, rhe final
results ha;r¡e not been tabulated and Fr Lg2 amounts are subject to change.

fu Tæ ællections finisþsd the year with an increase of 4.OVo over FY 1991. Tþo areas which bode well for the
futu¡e are (1) t\e RøÍl_ømPonent which, led by big ticket items such as automobiles and home ¡¡¡¡5hings, showed
an average inc¡ease o17.6Vo over täe last fue months compared with an average increase of only 3.2Vo wét úe first
seven months aul (2) the Øwi4.oomponent which averaged an increase o1.6.7% over the tast four months
omparedwith a decline of.6.6Vo or¡er the fint eight montbs. While all facets of the construction ind¡strywill nor turn
a¡ound fur scrreral yea¡s, we belierre that in the overall, it has bottomed out

The following charts relate to the Arizona eoonomy in general, but are shown primarily to illu¡¡trate activity (and
problems) in the SaleVIJse Tax area-

onafi n' reliates the changes in Consumer Confidence and Arizona Retail Sales and shqn an apparently strong
correlation between the two.

ûatl23 shæs ¡[s imProvement in Retail Sales (as defined by the Department of Revenue) in the last two quarten¡.
For FY 199f Retail Sales were only 5vo ahead of the same period tasì year.

ûar¡?/- shæs Restaurants and Bars Sales gronrth (as defined collected by the Departrnent of Revenue). Relative
to Retail, Resaurants and Ba¡s Sales b¿ve done better witl a 65% n(';ff¡frc for fT: fgfz

Cbart 25 shows Hoæl[Vlotel Sales based on ællections by the Deparment of Revenue. For Fy 1991, Hoæl/Vfotel
sales were up onty 0.E%. For Fy l99lsÊ are up 4JZo, still noti real ba¡n-burner.

ûArtzlt shows n ællections by the Deparment of Revenue in recent
yean. For FY year by LS%.

úaÍn shmn emplqæentgfwth tstightly
positive growth for toal Wage and thar our
improveO economy is not yet being

rates confr¡sed the collections pictura

\\e @øÍn htænu 1ør performed someryhat better than sxpæte4 with an increase ol lo.3vo.

We raùsed oonoer¡s about ærtain-problems with nearty two years ago.Su@uently, we expressed doubt when the adminis ring a;O est¡rnatø that

(Continued)

422



tåe new game would generate S7.5 million in additional re\renue. While we stated that the "Fantasy 5' game would
be hugeþ successful in terms of ticket sales, we estimated that it would be at the expense sf 6¡i5ring'pick" and iinstaot"

game sales. This has been the case since the new game started-

The JLBC also warned that player interest in the lottery had been waning for nearly two years, if underlþg trends
were properþ e,nmined and identified- Our pessimism was reported to the legislature in September, 1991, and our
forecast was reduced- As it tumed out, collections to the General Fund for F{ LÐ¿were approximately $35.0 million"
6outo, LE.ZVo from FY 1991.

FT 1993

We expect FY 1993 to be year in which theørcnic upßurt, which began in FY LW2"ß continued and strengtheaed-
"I\e æmmic go'llth it @d to b ndæ bl hirúot¡c furds, and our forecast reflects this. {6lj¡¡s¡sd Total Base
Revenue is eryected to increase by 4.7Vo, up from úe 4.3Vo increase in FY 1992. Total General Fund Revenue (Total
Adjusted Base Rwenue phx Beginaing Balance) is expected to increase by only $130.1 millioa One significant
difference, apart from the inprovement in the U.S. and Arizona economies, is the beginning balance of $45 million
for FY 1992 versu our S9.7 millio¡ beginning balanæ for FY 1993, a difference of $353 millie¿ Details of the
current JLBC rerrenue forecast are shown in Tables 6 and 7.

The Sch otd Uæ Tcx øtegory (after net negative enhanc€meuts) has been forecast to ítll.laiu b 6.% in FY 19q3
aû4 in general is the result of improved eænomic conditions. Another factor is the return to positive growth of tax
collections in the Contracting category. While Contracting will not ¡eturn to normalcy in our forecast period, we will
be moving in a positive direction

Indiviful hønp Tcr collections, too, a¡e influenced by improved economic conditions, as well as the interaction of
reduced federal and increased state withholding After net negative enbancements, we €rpect an üætw oÍ 7.5%.

For the fioperfy Tæ, we are forecasting an ùwzrv of 6.9%. T\iÊ increase is prinariþ due to a rate increase for certain
school dist¡icts from7SVo to 85Vo of tüe Ou¡üfying Tax Raæ. We a¡e forecasting 1.07o gfowth in assessed wluation.

Dnring the special session, which dealt with the ízrriosræ Fatiarn Ar problem, it was belier¡ed that the problem was

only in the Life and Health lnsurance side. It was laær discovered that problems also €risted in the Property and
esualty Insuraace side. Some orrective action was taken by the legislature and with this enhancpment, we are
showingadætwcú10.7%.

6^t128 sho*s, for the 15 years, dolta¡s of General Fhad retrenue as a bar chart and percent change as a line graPb
In terms of percent change, Arizona hes þ¿f, ysry stroDg yean¡ and also some yean¡ which exhibited much lower growtb-
It shoutd be noted tbat FY 1979 through FY 19t2 were yean when the Consumer Price Index was near or at double
digit infl¡¡ien. Also shown are 'underlying gfowth rat€s' (afrer elimination of enh¿noemens) for FY 1989 through
FY 1993.

ûar129 sho*s as a line chart, General Fr¡nd Base Rwenue ællections for major tax sot¡rces for period FY 1yll
through FY 1993.

Chart 30 sho*s, for FY 1993, major caægories of General Fund revenue as a peroent of total General Fund revenue.

Chart 31shfirs, in graphic form, the percent and dollar growth iD FY 19% over FY l9f2fo¡ significant categories of
General Fhnd rer¡enue based on JLBC Statr €x¡tinate¡.

onar1.32 shoq,s m¡jor General Fund tax soufoes as a peroent of total General Fund bas€ rwenue.

423



T¡bh ó

STATE OF ARIZONA
GENDRAL FT'NI)

STATEMENT OF PROJEC:TED TOTAL REVENTIE
X'ORF'fAST
(Ihousands)

Actual Ff 1991 Prcliminary F{ Pm
A¡noutrt %Cf.zngc Anount

¡ 34¡9ó.8 s 45,ü)9.0
Bcdrrlng B¡l¡¡cc

T¡¡c¡
Salcc 8od Ußc
Incomc - I¡dividu¡l

- C.orporarion
- UrüaD Rercnuc Sharitrt

Pmpcrty
Lunry
Insurancc Premiuo
Motor Vchiclc Liccn¡c - Rcgular

- HLrRF Tba¡¡fcr

Psr¡-Muluel
Eståtc
Othcr T¡xc¡

Subtot¡l - Taxc¡

Olhcr Non-Tu R,cvcn'..¡
lottery
Licenrc, Fccs ¡nd Püm¡l¡
ItrtcrEtt
Salc¡ a¡d Scrvicc¡
Otbcr M¡socl¡sncous
Tbrn¡fcr¡ a¡d Rcimbu¡¡cment
Dirproporf ionatc Sha¡c Rorenuc
He¿lth l¡¡urancc Th¡¡t Fund

Subtot¡l - Othcr Non-Ta¡ Rerrcnue¡

TOTAL BilsE RwE{[ E

Enhanccmcnts - FY f993

ÁDJUSÎED TOTAL BASE RTVH{UE

TOTAL GD{m,AL FUND RTVE{UE

Foreca¡t FY 1993

%Cårange Amount %Change

(78.4)%| 9,703.7

o.4%
u.8

7.6
10.8
30.0

7.2

@.7)
z4
9.4

1,445,9t4.9

\u3227.4
tgt,672.3

(16ó,8ó3.3)
t6925t.6
70"1035
y2,531.4

105,199.9
(16,ó3r.4)

1,503,12.5
L,237,0{.75

211,445.5
(176,087.1)
179,858.2
722s8.s

100,543.6
99,8X.4

0.0

1,607,800.0
1335,000.0

æ5,000.0
(r83,700.0)
Ly2,25o.O

69,950.0
85,800.0

1ffi,3m.0
0.0

4,844,0
D,æ1,2

1,676.2

3,170,2îE).7

(r4.2)
2t3
tt.7

95

(10.Ð

8.2

8.2

93%

4,932.0
25,652.6
l,7a;.2

1.8

(ll.s)
6.6

5,200.0
27,W.O

1,800.0

7.0
7.9

(3.0)
43
6.9

(3.2\
(14.7)

6.5

5.4
53
0.8

5.9

ó.0
4.4
5.8

42.1

(n.6)
(58.5)

T.9%

4.0
(0.5)
10.3
5.5
6.3

2.6
8.7

(s.1)

Þ
1\)Þ

42,7U.0
y,9z¿.4
23,830.8
4,4ß.1

u,9993
25,t03.4

175,903.0

(45.e)
6.8
8.4
4.4

ltzt
(33.8)

3,2ffi3n.9 2.8

(r8.2)
4.1

Qs.2)
(7.6)
(7.0)
æ.2

3,452,4t¡.9

35,000.0
3ó3s9.r
t5,447.8
3,940.5

41,849.3
45,227.0

41,129.L

10,ü)0.0

37,u0.0
37,950.0
r6350.0
5,6m.0

32,M.O
18,750.0

xt&,952.8 n.2 l¡18,160.0

4.3 3,6(nJ@.0

54,237.0

4.3 3,654,7n.o

4.6% $3,ó64,500.7

35.3

3.2

4.7

3.7Vo

3,%,13L7 3,489350.7

3,946,132.7 3,489,350,7

s3,5y,359.7$3,380,529.5



TORTIETII T,DGISI.ATI'RE
SECOND REGTJI.AR SESSTON

BILIS EAVING A SIGMT¡TC/NYT rY 19'3 GE{ER,lt TUND REVEYUE IMPACT
(Amountc in Thourandr)

[Efrcctivc Dst€sl

Table 7

Insurancc Other Total

(10,100.0)

(1,900.0)

7,8(n.0

4,ü)0.0 4,ü)0.0

(83.0) (83.0)

Proocrtv Salc¡ & U¡c
I¡dMd¡¡al
Income

(10,100.0)

(1,900.0)

7,800.0

C.orporate
lncome Vchicle Uæn¡c

Þ
t\)

OMNIBUS RBCONCILI,ATION BILIJ

cb.29lt (sB. ßóa) Tu¡tion lgNql
A" Individual l¡omc Tq

Incrca¡od Pcnonal BrcoPtion

B. lndividual lnæme Tq
Incrca¡cd EldcrlY ErcnPtion

C, Individual lnæmc Tq l-o*tr
Elt¡D¡tod PaYucnt Th¡c¡bold

D. Premium Tu Ofuet;
ProPcrty & C$usltY In¡urc¡¡

- cb. 291 (s.8. ß66) Aquifcr Pcrmit
Fccs into ÌlrQAR'F pNM¿l

Cl-?frz(S.B. rU2) Dirpmportionatc Sharc PNI%I!
A. S¡lc¡ Tu Di¡tribution Withhcld

B. FT 92 Holding F\nd

c. ProPGrtY Tu Rclicq S€G Ch. 6
(S.8. 1æ6)' 4tb SPocial Scsrion

Ch. 312 (ô.8. ß65) Public Frnancc [7/lD2]
t{. Ttca¡u¡td¡ Managcmcnt Fcc

B. L,o¡tcry; CAF Distribution Rcduction

SUBTOTAL - ORBS 1s4.200.0)

-

(lo,mo.o) (lo,mo.o)

51,594.6

10"1ó5.5

5t,594.6

10"1ó5.5

2,8ü).0

182.O

J54.759.1

-
(Continued)

t--t-t-*ti $4.m0.0

-

A Thc Fy 93 Disproporfionate Sharc ôtate appropriation is $ã,7ü),700, ¡o that the net gåin to General Fr¡nd i¡ S2ó.4 million.



1"onL¡
(Anountr in Thousandc)

[Eficøivc Datcs]

Proocrtv Salcs & U¡c
Individu¡l
Incomc

3,000.0

(50.0)

(r00.0)

(67.r)

(600.0)

(1,600.0)

(1,92t.0)

(100.0)

(r,500.0)

(300.0)

(&{.0)

(250.0)

rJ00.0 l,(m0.0

Scc Cù.3(Þ Scc CtL 3æ
27.O

Corporatc
Incomc

Vcbicle
Liæn¡e

600.0

${-
$ó00.0

$óm.0

þsunnce Othcr TotalOTHEN BIII^S
Ch. 5 (S.B. r00r) WidowllVido*rr Tu Excoprion lglÐty¿l
Cb. f6 (S.8. ffsó) Etêcrronic Tar payncorr [1/lD3]
Cù" 29 (tLB. 2fyr) Church Læara; Salo Tu hprion p/lr92l
Cù.32 GIB. 255t) Rcstruranr Food; Urc Trr Elcopioo pruFZl
Ch. ¡fl (S.8. l2IX) I-ocal Teloconmunicatioo propcrty l4fUy¿l
Ch" 5t (S.8. rß3) Pipclinc Pmpcrty Vatrurion [1/rD2]
Ch, 55 (S.8. r¡flXD Cfgüüre t rmrry Slanp lgmVhl
Ch. 96 (ILB. 223t) Morion Piaur,c; Salc¡ Tu Rctuort [?/lp2l
Cb. l3S (S.B. faa2) Scm¡-r¡sllc¡¡; Bowl Gamcq Salcs Tu Ercmprion I6fW¿l
Cb. 162 (H.B 2ftl)) Fccd & Sccd; Sale Tar Excmption pfnÆ¿l
Ch. 215 (S.B u6t) t üor U¡¡tity; Satc¡ Tu fgfnP2{
Ch" 2L7 (S.8. fa2¡) M¡nuf¡crur€d Bldg. Dcalcn lgmf2;l
Ch. 219 GLB. 2052) Vchiclc Liænrc; Rcoral Car Surchargc pmpl
Ch" 22O (ILB. 22m) lVirhholding pcn¡ttic¡ Forgiræncac lg/30lty2l
Ch" t2l (E B. 22[) Jcr F\ct Tax Rcducrio¡ \ln&l
Ch,222 (g.B.2ln, A¡rc¡8ñ; Salc¡ T¡¡ Ercmprion pËflty¿l
Ch" 237 (ILB, 2!t5t) Micro*¡rrc gptemr; Salc¡ Tu Exctu¡ion lgßlflÐl
Cb" 23t (fLB. 25ú0) R&D Bquipncnr; Satce Tu Bxcnptioo tl/lr92l
Ch. 3o9 (SB. t2ó0) 5% Rctiremcnr COLA l¡crca¡e ltt[ty¿l
cb. 337 (ILB. 22rt) Bcuiog F\md !g/3!0l&¿l
Ch. 339 (IJ,'R.2242) Rcri¡cmcnr Bc¡cfit¡; Inpsd Includcd io Ch. 309 lgrr,tyll
Cb. 3f7 (ItB. 2367) Se*rr & Wasrcw¡rcr propcrty; CcnrÌdly Va/iucd lzlt3lÍll
Allorncy Gcncnl Pct¡olcum Hcc fHnS Sclllamcnt

SUBTOTAI- _ OTHER BN I S

SUMMARY - FT 1993 TMPACTS

Omnibu¡ Rcoonciliatiotr B¡lls

Other Bill¡

TOTAL

rugg¡ c¡z¿Ð fl¡gt $_g lggg $__4-_

(50.0)

(70.0)

(s0.0)

(r00.0)

(r,028.0)

2t.o

1.200.0

$ 93rq

(50.0)

3,000.0

(50.0)

(r00.0)

(70.0)

(50.0)

(100.0)

(67.1)

(600.0)

(1,600.0)

(1,92t.o)

(100.0)

6m.0

(r,500.0)

(r,028.0)

(300.0)

(84.0)

(2s0.0)

4s00.0
2t.o

0.0

27.O

t.æ0.0

Þ
N)
Oì

$+
l$572.11

1s572.1ìE

(s522.r\

-



FionTIEIU LEcnUfrnf
SPCOND N' T'I.AR AI{D FIOTJRTII SPECIAL SESSIONS

BILLS WTItr AN OruGINAL FY T99' GE{NAL FT'ND NEYEhTTJE IMPACT
(Amounta in Thourandc)

[Efrcctivc Dstol

Table I

Insurance Othcr Total

Cb ? (SB. f007) 4th Sp. Sccsion; l¡wtt Inæmc
Tax Medical Dedudion Floor froo 6% ¡o 5% ÍLnÃ3/l!

Cb.22L GLB. 22ff) Jct F\¡el Ta¡ R¡tc Dcsea¡c¡ I Ccot

Pcr Gallon in FY 94 17/.t%l!

Ch"232 (H.8. 2190) Enterprirc Zo^nc lncomc Td Gcd¡q
DiÃlocatod ìüortcr pfWnl !

Cb. 290 (S.B f3óa) Property e Cs¡ùalty Ins.urancc; P¡emiun
Ta¡ Oft¡cr f¡on 13% to ll% llllt%l!

cL 295 (H.8. 2zll) Dcfcn¡c Restructùrhg .7tlly:3¡lt!

cb.2xí (H.8. zl37) R&D Tu Gedit tfil941 S

È cu ¡m (H.8. 2¡ló0) sh¡fr tntcrcst Earnings to u/QARF Pnly3l

Ch. 31.1 (S.8. 13{ll) AdoPt¡on Brpcnscs; lnoomc Ta¡ Subtractioo [1/lr93l

Ch. 333 (ILB. 2r7a) An¡u¿l E¡timatcd Salcs Tax Pa¡mcntr p/lr93l

Cb. 350 (ilR. 2á02, Historic Propcrty Cl¡¡sific¿tion lg[nq¿l

Proocrtv S¡lcc & U¡c

(470.0) (r,m0.0)

(¿700.0)

læ.01

I¡dividu¡l
Inome

(¿4m.0)

(255.0)

Cærporate
lncome

S€c foot¡otc

(6?44.8)

(340.0)

Vehiclc
Licen¡c

730.0

000.0)

(125.0)

(2,400.0)

(100.0)

0.0

730.0

(7,714.8)

(340.o)

(12s.0)

(2s5.0)

(2,700.0)

læ.0)

TOTAL - FY 199,1 IMP CTS cgqq fEú999) 03Éq oge!Él E-J $z3gg (ÞE îEzsuß)

ll Flffi4, mcdical qpcnrcs cxcceding 4% of Fcderal Adjurted ( ro¡s Income cån b€ dcducted. The floor drop to 3% lor 1995 8nd..to zero for l9f)6 and thcrcafter.

Ú Theratcreductionapplicstojcrfucior¡crl0milliongaltoru. BcginninghTlUg{,thc¡ewillbe Dolaxonjctñrelovcrl0milliongallons.
available,
reafter.

proPcrty, sales, and income taxes'

redit amount increa¡es as follouas: lst year - $25,flX), Znd ye:r. - $50,fi)O, 3rd year - $75,fi)0, 4th year - $150,000' 5lh year and ther€after

nÂted 8t $2 million and $3.75 million, respectively.



RETAIL SALES: 19BgQ1 TO 199 2e2
QUARTER VS. SAME QUARTER-PRIOR YEAR

30r

26?tD

20a

1õt

10r

6t

ot
1 234.1 234 1 234 1 234.1 294 1 294 1 294 12g4 1 2g4 1 2teg I a¿ I es r ae I ãi'l'ãõ-l'ãõ-r'ãõ-l'ãì*rå¿-

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
G
E

CHART 23

,12-34,1 294,1 234,1 2341294 1294 12g4 1 2g4 1 2I E4 I 85 I 86 I g7 I Bs I ae I eo I er leá

-F RETAIL SALES -+- CONSUMER CONFIDENCE

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
G
E

- 10%

10$

20s

oÍ

30*

CHART 22

20t,
1 234
les

QUARTERLY CHAN GE IN RETAIL SALES
AND CONSUMER GONFIDENCE

1983-Q1 TO 1992_Q2

428



HOTEL AND MOTEL SALES GROWTH
1986-Q1 TO 1992-Q2

+ Hotel Motel Sales

QUARTER VS. QUARTER IN THE PREVIOUS YEAR
CHART 25

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
o
E

ed90898887 91
41234123412412 3 4 I 2 31231123lee

os

-6S

301

25.h

201

16S

10r

6r

RESTAURANTS AND BARS SALES GROWTH
1s83-Q1 TO 1992-Q2

1 234 1 234 1 29 4 1 23 4 1 234 1 234 1 23 4 1 294 1 234 1 2
lãã I e¿ I es I ae I az I ee I ee I eo I fi leá

+ Regt./Bar Sales

QUARTER Vg. QUARTER IN THE PREVIOUS YEAR CHART 24

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
G
E

o%

-5S

30%

25$

20s

15S

10s

5%

4?9



TOTAL MANUFACTURING, CONTRACTING AND
WAGE AND SALARY JOB GROWTH

1983-Q1 TO 1992-Q2

1 234.1 294 1 23 4 1 234 1 29 4 1 294 1 29 4 1 294 1 294 1 2leg I a¿ I ao I e6 I ãi'r ãã'l'ãõ-r'õõ-l'ãi-lói

-F Contr¡ctlng Jobr

- 
lotel Wrgo/Srl. Jobr

+ Manulacturlng Jobr

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
G
E

CHART 27QUARTER VS. QUARTER tN THE PREVIOUS YEAR

40Í
30Í
20r
10t

ot
- 101

-20t

60%

50%

40*

30%

200L

101

o%

- 10s

-20*
1294.1 234 1 2341 234.1 294 12341294 12941 294 12lss I e¿ I es I 86 I ãt I ãã'r ãõ-r'õõ-t'ãi-lö¿-

+ Contractlng Sales

QUARTER VS. OUARTER IN THE PREVIOUS YEAR

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
G
E

CHART 26

CONTRACTING INDUSTRY SALES GROWTH
1983-Q1 TO 1992-Q2

430



MAJOR GENERAL FUND TAX SOURGES
COLLECTIONS

2,OOO

M
¡

L
L
I
o
N
S

o
F

$

1,600

1,ooo

600

o
71727371767677 787980 81 828384858687888990 91 9293

FISCAL YEARS

- 
Saleg Taxes

+ lnc. Tax-Corporate

lnc. Tax-lndlvldual

Property Tax

+

*l-

+

-+-+'v

. -.+'

-+

+'

+--+
. -+--+P-+

- CHART 29

GENERAL FUND
BASE REVENUE COLLEGTIONS

4,OOo 20*.

15Í

10s

5%

os

-5*

A
N
N
U
A
L

%

c
H
A
N
G
E

M
I
L
L
I
o
N
s

o
F

s

3,000

2,000

1,000

o
79 80 81 82 83 84 86 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 93

FISCAL YEARS

W7/77//À p¡6ys¡t)¿ -+- s With Enhancements

+ t W/O Enhancementg

CHART 28

431



OENERAL FUND REVENUE SOURCES
AS A PERCENT OF TOTAL'BASE REVENUE

lE!. 1u !l.tt

FY Éqt

!d.¡ u.l t¡. Îu ¡aaJa

CHART 30

â!t rtt lrr ASf

IOÞ' L5. TL ¿'t
Ott r !.É

l't¡d l¡Lu¡rt Tu tatlî.tnlr¡u Ztt

P
E

R
c
E
N
T

o
F

B
A
s
E

R
E
v
E
N
U
E

MAJOR TAX SOURCES AS A PERCENT
OF TOTAL GENERAL FUND BASE REVENUE

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10

o%
80 81 82 83 84 85 86 87 88 89

FISCAL YEARS
90 91 92 93

-----*-----+-----¡<.--_

Sales Tax
--ìe-' Corp. lncome Tax

-r- lndiv. lncome Tax
"+r- Property Tax

CHART 32

FY 1993 MAJOH REVENUE SOURCES
DOLLAF AND PERoENT CHAII¡GE Tnou TY

Eloq.¡¿c¡un¡ +?ræln c¡lãü

CHART 31

P
E
n
c
E
lt
T

c
H
A
L
o
E-tt

- rot
- lg¡

2ztL
20r
re¡ttt
tat
7^
tot
tl
tf
a¡
2A
ot-^
-ar
-a¡

¡a -to
I

at '-
å -co
tat ¡l¡¡ xrf

tic

1992

ôil?rc æ I lm

lo

o
o
L

lt-Fro
cHto
A

Ë.oE¿o

432



FY t992
GEI\ERAL FTJND ADJUSTMENTS



Þ(,
Þ

GENERAL PUND

BUDOETARY ADJUSTMENTS

FY tggz
(Iìousrnds)

Originrl
Revenue and

E-:rpcndit ure
Shor ¡falls

Deficit before
Special Session

Aclion

Corrective Action Cor rective Aclion
2¡d ¡nd 4th Sev€nth

Special Sesions S¡rccial Session

Situ¡lion al
End ot ?th

S¡recial Scssion

Oovernor
¿nd Other Preliminary

Budcel Supreme (burl Adiustlnents Year- End

Beginning Balanæ
Baæ Rcvenue
lnsurance Premiunl T¡x
Disproporlionâle Sh¡¡e Revenue

Tr¡nsfes from Non-appro¡rrirted Funds

llealth Insurance Trust Fünd
Stste C¡mp€nsali<u Fund In-l-icu l'¡x

Í37,r87.9
3,5t7,509.8

s7,82t I

(óó,924.8)
(37,500 0)

$45,009 0
3,450,585.0

(37.500.0)

s0.0 $0.0
(2.700 0)

$45,009.0
3,447,885 0

s0,0 $0.0
(2r,7 r 7.ó)

$45.009 0
!,426,t61 4

00
41,t29 I
r 2,054 2
t0.000 0

37,500.0

2ó,5-54 I 5.000 0
r2,54 t.2

3r,554 I

r1541 ?
9,575 0

(487 0)

00 0.0 00 00 1.500 0 1,500 0 00
10,000 0
( 1.500.0)

Totrl Revcnuc (ìcncrrl l''und Rcve¡tuc 53,554,ó97 7 (59ó,ó03 7) 53,458,09{ 0 só1.05{ I Slr¡.3{l ? $1,538.489 3 (s187 0) (s3,ó42 ó) Sl 531.35() 7

lÌxf¡rnrliaure¡

A ppropriôliotrs-()pcrrt i ng

Rcguhr
AlICCCSShortlrll l/
K-12 Shortf¿ll l/
Courts Shortf¡ll l/
AFDC Paymcnts
Disproporl¡otrale Sh¡t€
Other

Tolal Op€raling Approptiations

Appropriations-Crpital OutlaY
Total Appropriations

3.514,fi)7 ó 00
2ó,155 I

r9,t90 7

1,42{ 2

3.5 I 4,007 ó

2ó.455 r

t9. t90 7

t,424 2

(33.08ó e) 3,480.920 7

16.455 I

t9.t90 7

t,4?41
¿99s 0

ló,554 I
00

(t 'ì11 1 9t 3 1e0.l5t {t

16.{02 -l

t9 l9t) 7

t.124 2
2,995 0

?8,081 4

(52 8)

2995 0
2r,554 l

00
(5,000 0) l|.530 3

1,139 3

I 1ó25 9

00
t 2,ó15 9

00 00 0.0 00 00 t39 l
47,070 0

( r,307 3)

3,5ót.077.ó

1,942.7

?.4,549 I

00

(38,08ó 9) 3,547,539.8

3,942.1

9.n12

5.ã0 0 00 00 1

3,5t9,257.6

20,500.0
(3ó,r70.0)

0.0
00

45.76?'l 3,s65,020 3 24,5{9 r (38,086 e) 3,55r,482 5 9,32r 2

Administrative Ad¡ustmcnls ând Entet gcncie's

Revefm€nls - Regular
- Continuing Appropriations
- Ordered ?

900 0
3,012 3

(782 s)
00

2 r,400.0
(33,rs7 7)

(782.5)
00

2t,400 0
(33,e76.8)

('t82.51
00

(5,3s9 ó)
(33,228 l)

3,r82 5

00

tó,040 4

(8r9.1) 167,204

00 00 00
2,400 0

00

Total Expenditures J3,s03,587.6 ¡48,892 5 S3,55¿480.t

--¡:lL!!l- 
r!.!l:l!g2l 

--ll8¡!q!)

$24,549.r

s39.505.0

($38,90,6.0) ¡3,538,t23.2

s36ó.r

$9,321 2 (5227'19.t) $3,524,óó5.r

Ending Balance 2 (¡e,808 2) $19,t3ó.7

l/ As pa¡¡ of the ?th Special Sesion, the kgislåture approved funding to eliminate thse parlicular shortfalls'

Z fie Governor orde;d revetments of $9Oó¡,000. ilãw.ver, lhe Arizona Supreme Coul ovelurn€d lhe6c revelmcnls il Rios v. Symington.



a

a

GENERÄL FT]ND
BT]DGETARY ADJUSTMENTS

F.r rgg2

Revenue and Expenditure Shortfalls

The FY 1992 General Fund Budget was predicated upon 3.5% base revenue growth, representing a slight
increase from FY 1992 according !o estimates made in May of 1991. Unfortunately, the cautious optimism that

followed the zuccessful conclusion of the Gulf War was unwarranted. Consumer and business confidence

renewed their slide and the economy continued in recession throughout the balance of calendar year 1991.

For Arizona, the continuing national economic recession was accompqnied by revenue shortfalls aud increased

expenditure requirements for education and social services. Overall, the FY 1992 budget of $3.6 billion
experienced net revenue and expenditure shortfalls of $145.5 million. rffhen combined with the original
budget's projected $51.1 million surplus, these shortfalls of $145.5 million resulted in a projected deficit of
$94.4 nillion. There were three primary reasons for these sholfalls:

Base revenues were $66.9 million short of projection, primarily as the result of lower than expected

sales tax and lottery collections.
The failure of several insurance companies caused insurance premium taxes to fall $37.5 million below
the budgeted forecast. The reason for this development is that solvent insurance companies are allowed
to take a2O% per year credit for 5 years to recapture the cost of assessments that are levied to cover
the cost of claims and refunds related to the insolvent companies.

Three agencies, AHCCCS, the Department of Education and the Superior Court required $47.1 million
in supplemental appropriations.

Corrective Action - 2nd, 4th and 7th Special Sessions

The I-egislature took action in 3 special sessions which had the net effect of producing a zurplus of $366,100.

2nd Special Session - The Legislature approved additional spending of $3.0 million in this special

session. Aid to Families with Dependent Children benefits had been scheduled to decline in October 1991 from

$334 for a family of three to $317. The Legislature approved funding to retain the $334 benefit level.

4th Special Session - The Legislature resolved the insurance premium tax shortfall and e.stablished a

federal Title XIX Disproportionate Share program. With regard to the insurance premium tax, the Iægislature

approved a plan to recoup the reduced collections by lowering the annual credits in the first years and extending

the period in the which credits are taken. These new credits are: 7 % of assessments in 1991, 9lo n L992, lI%
in 1993, l37o in 1994, a¡d 2O% each year from 1995 to 1997.

The Legislature also approved a new federal Disproportionate Share Program, which provides supplemental

payments to hospitals that serve a larger than average, or disproportionate, number of Medicaid or low-income

laiients. As originally designed, the program would have generated net new revenue of $92.9 million, of which

iS -ittioo would have been applied toward the FY 1992 ending balance. (The $5 million is a net figure

consisting of $26.6 million in new revenue a¡d $21.6 million in new expenditures.) The ¡e6¿¡ining $87.9

million would have been deposited in a holding fund for use in FY 1993.

Subsequently, two changes were made in the proposal. First, the Legislature as part of the 7th Special Session

decided to retain asother $10 million of disproportionate share funding for FY 1992. These monies offset the

loss of state income lax revenues resulting from reduced federal income tax witbholding rates. Second, the

federal govemment approved a smaller program than envisioned by the 4th Special Session legislation. Total

a

435



net ñnding equals $41.4 million, of which $15 million is retained for FY 1992 and, $26.4 million is held for r¡se
in FY 1993. (See Other Adjustments column)

7th Special Session - Besides appropriating monies for the AHCCCS, Department of Education andSuperior tals, savings of $55.2 million io eli etshortfall. $33 uctions in agency operating bu millionrepresent non individual agency detail of the reductions and transfers
follows this page.

Governor and Sripreme Court

The Governor subsequently line item vetoed $9.3 million of the operating budget reductions and g4g7,200 of the
non-appropriated fund transfers. To offset these reductions, the Governor also attempted to order the reversion
of 39. I million from a number of agency budgets. These actions were contested before the Arizona Supreme
Court in Rios v. Symington. The Supreme Court upheld the ability of the Governor to line iten veto the
reductions as well as the transfers, but held that the Governor could not order the revertment of funds.

Other Adjrsûnents

These adjustments reflect other actions which produced a final FY Lgg2 ending balance of $9.7 million.

436



F"T 1992 OPER,A,TING BUDGET
REVISIONS TO AGENCY SPENDING AUTHORITY 1/

General Fund

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Administration, Department of
Attorney General
Coliseum and Exposition Cen|er2l
Comoerce, Department of
Compensation Fund
Court¡
Court of Appeals
Comm on Appellate and Trial Court Appts
Commission on Judicial Conduct
Superior Court 3/
Supremc C,ourt
SUBTOTAL - Couru

Office of Affirmative Action
Office of the Governor
Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting
l¡w Enforceoent Merit System Council
lægislature
Auditor General

Housc of Representatives
Joint Legislative B udget Commi ttee
Legislativc Council
Library, Archives, and Public Records, Dept of
Senatc
SUBTOTAL - l,egislature

l,ottery Comoission 4/
Pesonnel Board
Redistrictin g Coomission
Retircment System
Revenue, Depalment of
Secretary of State
Tax Appeals, Board of
Tourism, Oftìce of 5/
Treasurer
Uniform State l:\xs, Commisssion on
TOTAL . GEÌERAL GOVERNMENT

HEALTII AND WELFARE
AHCCCS Adoinistration 6/
Econooic Sccurity, Department of 7/
Environmental Quality, Department of 8/
Health Services, Department of
Hearing Impaired, Council for the
Indian Affairs, Commission on
Pioneen'Home
A¡izona Ranger's Pension
Veteran's Services Comoission
TOTÀL. HEALTH AND WELFAR.E

INSPECTION AND REGUI-A,TION
Agricultural Employment Relations Board
Agriculturc, Depatment of
Banking Department
Building & Fire Safety, Dept of
Contractors, Registrar of
Corporation Comm issio n

Industrial Commission
Insurance, Deparlmen t of

$223,979,500 ($1,E09,{00) ¡222,170,100

Othcr Funds
Original

Aoorooriatlon Revtslon

$5,064,000

0

13,808,800

1,499,000

0

$400,000

4t,u3,000
0

0

J67,7,1E,600 ¡1,749,100

Origlnal
Appropriation

s?.6,975,600

17,711,300

0

3,746,600
0

7,934,000

3,500

1æ,600
53,911,000

10,645,800

s72,632,900
221,700

3,369,200

2,43L,400
41,800

7,250,700

7,360,300

1,673,300

2,640,800

4,725,r00
6,270,900

$29,92r,100
0

50,902,200

2,649,100

696,400

5,674,500

6,763,600

22.900

Revision

s63,400

(177,100)
0

(æ7.500)
0

(107,500)

0

(2.800)

835,300

(88,000)

$637,000

0

( 1 08,1 00)

(18,600)
0

(1s0,000)

(e0,500)
(42,000)

(107,400)
(e4,500)
(94,000)

($578,100)
0

0

0

0

(1,1 00,000)
(65, loo)

0

(r32,300)
(62,700)

0

Final
Àppropriation

s27,039,000

17,534,200

0

3,509,100

0

7,826,500

3,500

135,800

54,746,300

10,557,800

s73,269,900

224,100

3,261,100

2,382,800

41,800

0

7,100,700

7,269,800

r,631,300
2,533,400
4,630,600

6, I 76,900

s29,UZ,'t00
0

21 6,200

0

0

49,802,200

2,584,000

696,400

5,542,200
ó,700,900

22,900

s0
349,100

Final
Approprlation

s5,0ór,000
349,100

13,808,800

1,499,000

0

$1,400,000

0

s.f00,000

41,243,000

0

0

4,933,800

0

0

0

0

0

0

$1,400 000$0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

800 000

0

200,000

200 000

933,8004

0

0

0

0

0

400,0001,400,000

00

800 000

200 000

200 000

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

216 200

$0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

700¡69,{97

370,645,900

359,125,500

11,602,900

198,802,400

203,000

159,800

2,653,400
9,200

751,800

$943,9S3,e00

175,600

9,944,800

3,599,200

2,800,300

3,847,900

1,861,800

0

3,082,700

26,205,100
(376,ó00)
(667,800)

(3,3s7,s00)

0

0

(2 r,800)
0

(r 2,000)

0

(130,400)
( I 33,600)
( 1 05,200)

( l 04,300)
( r 0s,300)

0

(r I,000)

396,851,000

358,748,900

10,935,100

195,444.900

203,000

159,800

2,631,600

9,200

739,800

175,600

9,814,400

3,465,600

2,ó95,1 00

3,713,600

4,756,500

0

3,071,700

0

627300
104,800

2,947,500

0

0

0

0

386,200

0

r,786,300

0

0

0

5,673,300

12,t9'1,700
0

0

627,300

104,800

2,947,500

0

0

0

0

386.200

¡0 ¡4,065,t00

0

1,786,300

0

0

0

5,673,300

t2,797,700
0

$2r,769,400 $965,723,300 ¡4,065,300

437



OriS¡D¡l
Approprlatlon

s1,9e¿000
569J00

9,100

\3925w
937,800

¿868,600
0

1L67zto

($se,8oo)
(9,600)

0

(74,600)

(9,400)
(e3,100)

0

(29,40o)

sL,yn,z$
559,900

9,100
2,3L7pæ

928,m
1n5,sao

0

\L37,W

¡0
0

0

358,900

90,300

0

1,018,100

u7,æ0

733,2N
219,800

L3/,?00
178,900

æ,800
218,m0
563J00
4X,?N
178,500

18,400

2,n6,900
2ó,000

1,049,700

6,400
35,100

6¿100
99,400

É8,449
625,n0
66500
42,9æ

L4/.,200
1æ,600

74,800

1,021,600

782,N

s0
0

0

358,900

90,300

0

1,018,100

u7,ffi

733,2ú
219,800

rv,7N
2t25cÆ

æ,800
223,L00

563,500

4%,200
178,500

18,400

2,276,m0
'2Á,tN

1,049,700

66,400

35,100

62,L00

99,400

258,400

625,N
66,500

42,W
L44,200

1æ,600
76,800

1,021,600

182,n0
152.500

Gencrel Fund Othcr Funds
F¡nat OrlS¡¡¡l F¡B¡t

Rcvlslon Approprlatlon Approprlatlon Rcvlslon Approprlstlon

UquorUcenrcr & Control, Dept of
Mine Inspector
Occupational Safety and Health Review Board
Racing, Department of
Radiation Regulatory Agency
Real E¡tate Departnent
Residential Ut¡l¡ty Consumer Of f ice
Dept of Weighs and Measures

Ninety-Ten Agencies
Accountancy, Board of
Appraisal, Board of
BarbcrEraminer¡ Boa¡d
Bch¡vioral Healtb E¡¡mi¡es, Board of
Boxing Commission
Chiropractic Examiner¡ Board
Cæmetologr, Board of
Dental Examiners Board
Funeral Directo¡s and Embalmers Board
Hooeopathic Medical Examiners Board
Medical Exaoiners, Board of
Naturopathic Phpician Examiners Board
Nursing Board
Nuning Care lnstitution Administrato¡s Board
Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of
Opticiaru, Board of Dispensing
Optometry, Board of
Ortcopathic Examiners Board
PharoacyBoard
Phyrkd Tberapy Examiner¡ Board
Pod¡etry Exaoine¡s Board
Privatc Pætsecondary Education, Board for
Prychologist Examiners Board
Rcryiratory Care Examiners, Board of
Stn¡ctu¡al Pest Control Comoission
Tecånical Registration, Board of.
Veterinary Medical Examining Board
Subtotal - Ninety-Ten Agencies

TOîAL . INSPECTION AND REGUI^I\TION

H)UCATION
A¡r+ Commission on the
Com-unity Collegcs
Dcaf ¡nd Blind, School for
Education, Department of 9/
H¡storical Society, Arizona
Hi¡torical Society, Pr€cott
Medical Student l-oans Boa¡d
U¡ivenities/Board of Regentr
Board of Regents
Arizon¿ St¡te Univerity - Main
Arizona Stete University - \ilest
Northcrtr Arizona Univenity
Univer:ity of Arizona - Main
Univenity of Arizona - College of Medicine
SIJBTOTAL - Uoiversities/Board of Regentr

TO|IAL.EDUATTION

PR,OTECTION AND SAFETY
Corectionl Depalment of
Criminal J¡¡stice Commission
Emergency and Militery Affairs, Dept of

$0

0

0

0

0

300
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

n

0
0
0
0

300n

SO s77,300
(tt65,700) ¡38 460,600

152,500

s9,617,700

tio,9E9,900

0

0

0

33,600
0

5,100
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

2,000

0

0

0

s40,700

¡4ll,7oo

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

50,000

0

0

0

--

¡:¡e¡26Joo

50,000

0

0

0

135eJ00
85,888¿oo
ß3m500

1,305J39,800
3,219,000

517J00
1,000

(ß,600)
(1,?14,800)

(109,800)

18,433,400

(20,400)
0

0

(178,r00)
(3,634,300)

(549,e00)
(1,438,800)
(4,012,200)

1,345,900

94,1?3,400
13,2L0,700

t323,n3,?N
3,198,600

st750o
1,0(x)

0

6,578,900

178,079,800

26,946,ffi
70,503,100

1!)6,596,500

$9,658,400

t31,030,600

s0

t0

936,400

505,300

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

045,470,500 (909,400) 44,561,100

$533,988,700 ($10,722,700) $5æ,266,000
il,9¡13,E34,200 S5,E5¿f00 ¡1,9{9,óE6,300

6,757,W0
181,714,100

n,496,500
7L,947,W

200,608,700

255,025,4M
2,500,000

4,073,700

255,025,400

¿5oo,mo
3,988,900

SO

¡0

936,400

505,300

0

s0
¡0

0

0

0

0

0

(84,800)

438



Genc¡¡l Fund Othcr Funds
Orielnal F¡.osl Orþtnal Flns¡

Approprlatlon Revlslon Approprlallon Approprlatron Revlslou Approprratron

Pa¡don¡ ¡nd Paroleq Board of
Public Safety, Department of
Youth Tre¡tment and Reh¿bilitation, Dept of
TOÎAL . PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSPORTATION
Transportat¡o[, Department of

NATT'RAL RESOURCES
Environment, Commission on the
Gamc and Frsh Depârtment
Geological Suney
Land Depefoent
Minc¡ ¡ud Mineral Resources, Dept of
St¡tc P¡¡b Board
Watcr Rerourccq Depatment of
TOÎAL . NATURÂ,L RESOUR,CES

Dcpartment of Health Services
AHCCCS
Departoent of Correct¡ons
Departoent of Public Safety
Totel Vetocd Items

¡1,996,000
#,7235æ
?Â,947,M

100,500

0

62L,4N
8,149,300

339,000

5,ó36,800

11,705,200

¡26,552,200

(711,200)
(3e1,700)

(1"527,800)
(6,684,500)

($74,100) $1,921,900
0 46,1æ500

(æ9,500) 28,658,300

s0
4L,710,5N
2,9@',2N

0

15,959J00
0

0

0

1,m0,000
535,000

¡1q394,500

0

$356,506,900

s0
0

0

s0
41,770J00

2904,200

0

15,959J00
0

0

0

1,900,000

535.000

¡1,E,394,S00

0

$3sE,505,600

$33E 666',100 (t4{q400) ¡33E,2¡,E,000 ¡46,116,400 $0 ¡16,116,100

i67,3oo ($2,ooo) $65,300 $189,191,700 32¡s,9OO t189,400,600

0

0

(12,400)
(87,400)

0

(1,0æ,200)
(63,700)

($1,191,700)

0

s23.304.300

0

0

509500
1371,000

100,500

0

609,000

8,061,900

339,000

4,608,600

11.641.500

125,360,500 ¡0

Unallocated Heâlth Insurance 570,000 570,000 0

GRANDTOTAL 10/ lU ¡3,Sr6949,E00 ¡3,540,254,100 tt,99E,700

1/ Thc estimat€ generally include revisions from I¿nis 1992' Chapter 4, ?th Special Session, but do not include carry-forward balances, revertments required
þ the original W LWZ General Appropriation Act, nor any supplemental appropriations beyond those approved in the 7th Special Session.
Z Tbe Other Funds Original Appropriation amount reflects an increase in projected expenditures of $1,948,800. This amount rep¡s¡ents an estiroate only
cince the Col¡s€um and Exposition Center is appropriated L00Vo of.i¡s receipts and not a specified amount.
a The Geoeral Fund Revision reflects a supplemental appropriatlon of 91,42,200 and a reduction of $588,900.
4/ Thc Gencral Fund Original Appropriation amount reflects a reduction of $|400 from projected expenditurer. The Lottery Commission is appropriated for
¡ooe funclions a percentage of lottery r€ceipts instead of a lxed amount.
5/ Thc Genersl Fund Original Appropriation aoount rcflects a reduction of t52,800 from projected expenditurer. This reduction represents a revision in the
eaount ofbcd ta¡ retenues available to thc Tourism Fund.
4 The Gcneral Fund Original Appropriation enount includes a $700,000 rupplemental appropriation in l¿u¡ 1991, Chaprer 1, 2od Spccial Session. The
Geocral Fund Revision reflects a Sã,455,1fl) supplemental appropriation end a $ã0,000 reduction.
7/ Tbe General Fund Original Appropriation includer a $|295,000 supplemental appropriation in l^aws 191, Chapter 1, 2nd Spocial Session.
& Tbc Gencral Fund Revision reflects a General Appropriation Act reduction of 5585,400 and a reduction of S82,400 enacted in l-awr 1991 Chaptet ?Á2,
2nd Regular Session, in which a portion of a General Appropriation Act reduction was realloc¿ted to an additional appropriation made in l.au¡¡ 1991,
Chapter 315, lst Regular Session.
9/ The General Fund Revision reflects a $19,190,700 suppleoental appropriation and a $757,300 reduction.
l0/ The Total General Fund Revision reflects supplemental appropriations of 547,070,000 and reductions of S23,765,70f..
1ll I.a*:¡ 1992, Chapter 4, 7th Special Session included the following (reductions)iadditions that were vetoed by the Governor and are not reflected above:

GeneralFund OtherFunds Total
(717,200)
(3e1,700)

(1,018,300)
(5,313,500)

(e,32r,200) 1,880,500 (7,440,700)

Thc vetocd AHCCCS General Fund amount of $391,700 was part of an overall lump sum reduction of 5805,400 to spending authority which was also vetoed.

439



SIJMMARY OF F"T 1992 TRANSFERS FROM NONAPPROPRIATED FTINDS TO GENERAL FTJND
Iaws 1992, Chapter 3, Seventh Special Session (II.B. 2001) f/

Transfer To Gencral Fund From:
Operating

Budget 2/

Balance

Forsard
GBÍBÂLGOVERNMHìTT
Department of Administration

Telecommunications Revolving

Risk Maoagement Revolvin g

Worke¡r' Compensation Fund

Spcciel Sewiccr RcvoMng

Surplus Property - State

MotorVehicle Pool Rwolving Fund

Departoent of Administration - Subtotel

Attor¡ery Gener¿l - Department of I.aw

Antitn¡st Enforcement RevoMng Fund

Collections Enforcement Fund

Consumer Protection-Consuoer Fraud Revolving Fund

Attorney General-Department of Law-Subtoøl

A¡izona Coliscum & Exposition CcnterBoard

Collrcuo & Erços¡tioD C-enter Enterprise Fund

Depertment of Commerce

Community Developoent Workshop

Housing Finance Review

Depalment of C,ommerce - Subtotal

Supreme Court

Case Processing Assistance Fund

Defensive Driving School Fund

Juvenile Crime Reduction Fund

Suprcme Court - Subtotal

Departoent of Revenue

Liability Set-Off Fund

Secretary of State - Depalment of Stâte

UCCData Processing Upgrade Fund

GE{ERÂL GOVMNMEYT . TOTÄ,L

HEALTIIA¡ID I+TELFARE

Depsrtment of Environmental Quality
Air Quality Fee Fund

Waste Tire Grant Fund

Solid Waste Recycling Fund

Underground Storage Tank Revolving Fund

Depertment of Environmental Quality - Subtotal

HEALTH AND WELFARE. TOTAL

INSPECTION AND REGUIÁTION
Depertment of Agriculture

Native Plant l¿w
State Bånking Departoent

Banking Department Revolving Fund

Department of Building and Fre Safety

Manufactured Housing Consumer Recovery

Total

s0

52,900

10,200

57,7W

11,400

0 1,040,400

$132,200 $1,66¿500 51,794,700

7,100

5,500

3,900

5,800

2,400

175,000

900,000

280,000

3,027,5W

4,ß2,500

0

s422,tN

5¿e00

10,200

57,7W

ztt,4æ
1,040,400

7,100

5,500

3,900

175,000

900,000

280,000

3,0n,5N
4,382,500

5,800

2,4N

!42ZLm,

2ü),000

0

0

0

0

0

0

516,500 $0 s16.500

0 ¿000,000 4000,000

4,800

6,500

0 4,800

ó,5000

$11,300 s0 sl1,300

10,000 10,000

5ó5,600

8,800

0 565,600

8,800

s18,800 ¡565,6{X)

100,000

65,000

s575,600

100,000

65,m0

$17E,t00 $4J91r00 ¡4,t1,900

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$o ¡4,3E4500 $4,3E¿5oo

0

440

4,800 4,800



Transfcr To Gencral Fund From:

Mobile Home Relocation

Dcpafment of Building and Fre Safety - Subtotal

Corporation C-oo oission

Securities Regulatory and Enforcement Fund

Department of Insurance

Joint Undenriting Fund

Receivership Liquidation Fund

Departmcnt of Insurance - Subtotal

Departoent of Racing

Arizona Breederr Award Fund

County Fair Racing Betterment Fund

Department of Racing - Subtotal

INSPDCTION AI{D RFÆTJI.ATION . TOTAL

EDUCATION

A¡izona Arts Coaoission

A¡t¡ Tn¡st Fund

Department of Education

Printing Revolving Fund

EDUCATION.TOTAL

PROTECTION AND SAFETY

Dcpertmcnt of Public Safety

C¡ime l¡boratory Assessment Fund

C¡iminal Justice Enhancement Fund

Highway Patrol Fund

Department of Public Safety - Subtotal

Department of Youth Treataent and Rehabilitation

Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund

PROTECTION AÀID SAFETY . TOTAL

TR.A,NSPORTATION

Department of Transportation

Equipment Revolving Fund

Cargo Tank Administration Revolving Fund

Criminal Background Invcstigationr

Dealcr Enforcement Fund

DriveCs Licencc Fund

Mobile Hoae Adoinistration Revolving Fund

Underground Storage Tank

Department of Transporlation - Subtotal

TRANSPORTATION. TOTAL

NATURAL RESOUR,CES

A¡izona Game & Fish Departoent

Game & F¡sh Donations Fund

Publications Revolving Fund

A¡izona Game & Fsh DePartnent - Subtotal

Statc bnd DepertEent

Opcntlng
Budgct ?

$¿l¡n63

Forva¡d

¡76,900

930,300

0

0

l)6,000

116,m0

0

0

Total

s5,800

s10,600

$æ,700

3,7m

3.100

$ó,800

19,100

14,200

76,900

3,800

2.100

$8¿e¡0

8,900

¡91,700

930,300

4,800

¿900

!)ó,000

116,000

2,n0
3,100

?-200

¿500

s5.800

s10,600

tæ,700

3,700

3,100

$6,800

19,100

t4.zN

0

3,800

2,100

$5,900

8,900

¡1{,t00

s0

s0

s0

$0

0

0

0

0

$33,300 $33,300

s79,600 ¡79,600

¿100 0 ¿100

0 143,900 143.900

¡2,¡,00 st43,900 ¡r46,000

$0

$0

76,900

0

0

s76,9m

0

0

4,800

2,900

0

0

æ00
3,100

s13.100 $1.142.300 s1,155,400

¡13,100 ¡1,142,300 ¡r,$5,400

Z?N
¿500

0

0

44L

s4,?00 $0 s4,700



Transfcr To Gene¡al Fund From:

lmber Suspense Fund

Arizon¡ Statc Par&¡ Board

Arizona C.onsewation Corps

Off -Highway Vehicle Fund

Arizona State Parks Board - Subtotâl

Department of Water Resources

Nonemergency Dam Repair

Emergency Dam Repair Fund

Flood C-ontrol l,oan Fund

Departoent of Water Resource¡ - Subtotal

NATT'RAL RESOUN,CES . TOTAL

GRAÌ{DTOTAL

DES - Capital Investoent Fund

Building & Fire Safety - Mobile Hooe Relocation
AHCCCS - Donations Fund

DepL of Insurance - Computer Systeo Fund

St¡ic Parks Board - I.and & Water Coorcrv¡tion Surcharge Fund

TOTAL IV'ETOED TRANSFERS

OPcrel¡ng

Budgct 2/

Opcrallng

BudCGa ?
Balancc

Forrva¡d

200,000

450,000

70,000

3y2,N

Bala¡cc

Forward Total

s35oo s0

0

s3,500

16J00 16,500

522,400

$16,500 s522"400 $533,900

0

200,000

450,@

80,000

s0 s730,000 $730,000

t24,7ú ¡1,252,{00 Sr,277,t00

¡31t,t 00 $11,391,100 $11,704,200

0

0

0

l/ Prior to signing H'8. æ01, the Governorveloed the following fund transfers passed by the Legislature:

6,?N

16300

2,2N

Total

70,000

3nN
6,?ß

16300

2,?ß0

w,1N S46æm $487,000

Thæ wtoc¡ were ru@uently upheld by the Arizona Suprcmc Courl in Rioo v. Symingtou (CV-94129-SA).
? Rcprcsents a 2% ¡duction in operating budget total (abovc the line).

442



a DPS OfEcer Pay - An Dvaluation of Setected A¡eas snd In-Staæ & Outof-State Comporisons, Januaiy 198í/

LeglslativeAppmpriadon of Federal X'unds: Analysis and Recommendat¡on, February 1987

Stshs of Lswsu¡ts lnvoMng the St¡te of Arizons, May 198íf

Arlzons Correcüon¡l Enterprlses - An Economlc Anstysls of Selected Ente4lrises, June 1987

A Rwter of Pnepoid Tuiüon Pl¡ns for Hlgher F¡lucaüon, November 198í/

Auúom¡fed fhgerprint Identlñcadon Systens, February 1988

A Report on tùe Organ¡zadon and Stafrng of the Arfuona IÞportuent of Cor¡ecdons, prepared for the House
Subomnittee on Prison Statrng April 1990

St¡te of Arlzon¡ Agency Hnt Shope, April 1990

St¡te of Arizon¡ lJght Duty Veblcles, June 1990

ilDI FX¡CI\L FACTS¡, November 1990

State of A¡lzon¡ Dmg Enforcenent, Tþatuent snd Education Ff UD8!), March 1991

A Pnellnlnrry E\¡alu¡don of the Community Puntsbmcnt nograln ln Arlzona, June 1991

trIn¡l Ernlu¡don of Arizm¡'s Comnùnity Puntehmcnt progran, December 1991

tr.undlng Rwier on Clinical Teach¡ng Sup¡nrt for the Collegg of Medlcine of the University of Arlzon¡"
Iawary 1992

Annual Reoorts

Annu¡l Budgeú, Ansttds ¡nd Reommend¡ûons, January

Jolnt Appmprladons Commttûee Boob April

þpruprladons Rcport, July

Tsx Hrndhook and Annu¡l UI¡dsûeE, October

Periodic Remrts

Budget Stshs Report

Monthlv/Bi-Monthlv Remrts

a Emomic Review

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a Monthþ Revenue Eig[tights


